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PREFACE 

Our Blackburn ancestors living in Ireland in the early 17OO's were 
Quakers and like others of their belief, suffered both ridicule and outright 
persecution, especially by the British constabulary in Ireland. There is no 
doubt that freedom of worship played a part in their removal to America but 
economic pressure appears to have played a more vital role. 

The Quakers maintained widespread care of their membership and the 
extensive records they kept have been invaluable in assembling the-records that 
appear in this genealogy. The families were traced from records of the Rich-

.. hill and Ballyhagen. Meetings. in Ireland to Quaker m~etings. in .Pennsylv~.nia where 
the Warrington and Menallen Meeting records furnished a continuing record of 
births, deaths, marriages, disownments and removals to other areas. This 
information was augmented by other Quaker records and by information from 
public records such as wills, deeds, tax lists, and census schedules, to name 
only a few. Old genealogical and/or biographical history books and Family 
Bibles were useful but not infallible sources for research. 

Although the Quakers were peaceable people who did not believe in bearing 
arms against any fellow being, there were Quakers whose patriotism outweighed 
their religious belief as witnessed by the records of their disownment for 
enlisting in the Revolutionary War. Many who refused to enlist were required 
to pay fines or hire a substitute to enlist in their stead. Their peaceable 
principles were apparently not an insurmountable barrier to using firearms 
as protection. There is the story of the Quaker farmer who was roused from 
sleep by his much agitated spouse who whispered frantically that she was hearing 
noises from downstairs. After listening a few minutes he, too, heard sounds 
of an intruder. He slipped quietly from his bed, picked up his shotgun and 
stealtfiily descended the stairs, whereupon he discovered a burglar busily 
ransacking drawers and cupboards. After pondering the situation a moment 
the good Quaker raised his gun, aimed it precisely at the intruder, then in 
a soft but determined voice, he spoke. 

"I would not harm thee for the world, friend, but thee are standing 
where·I am about to shoot!" 

In regard to this book, the first genealogical material was assembled in 
1952 and the project was continued sporadically until 1962. In that year the 
in-depth research began with the first of several research trips to Pennsylvania 
and the states enroute. Originally intended to be a record of only my own 
direct lineal descent from John Blackburn, Sr., the collected material seemed 
to expand of its own accord to encompass the a 11 i ed families as we 11 . Actually, 
the research was so challenging, and rewarding that in addition to Blackburn 
records, an abundance of allied family information was discovered and it seemed 
expedient to include it. 

In the very early Blackburn records the dates before 1752 are listed in 
the manner in which they appeared in the original records. They occurred 
before the change from the Julian calendar (when the year began in March) to 
the Gregorian calendar that established January as the first month of the year. 
Double dating sometimes appeared, for example, 1712/13. (See #6-Joseph Black
burn on p. 8 where 1712 refers to the date under the Julian calendar whereas 
1713 refers to the date as it would be under the Gregorian calendar.) Dates 
after 1752 are listed by month, day and year. 
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The Harlan Genealogy containing records of the Blackburn family provided 
another effective research tool since the basic structure is essentially sound. 
Research to establish proof of the families listed revealed additional information 
and some instances where corrections were needed. Such additions and/or corrections 
are noted in the source references. Material marked "unverified" indicates my 
research in that area was unsuccessful. These records have been included to maintain 
continuity but should be further investigated. 

There are other instances where further information about a particular person 
is listed as "unknown" or "no furtherrecord. 11 Again, this indicates only that at 
the present time I have no further knowledge of that person, but does not deny that 
such knowledge may exist. 

Among the more recent generations much statistical information has been 
acc~pted exactly as .it was contributed,. and the contributor's name is noted in each 
instance. Even though some of these entries have a regrettable lack of personal 
history, it is hoped the information given will be of assistance to those who seek 
a connection as descendants of John Blackburn, Sr. 

The numbering system used in the book is the one known as the Register Plan and 
should enable the reader to go forward or backward in the genealogy with reasonable 
ease. 

In the way of acknowledgments, I am most grateful for the help given by my 
cousin (once removed), Mrs. Frank (Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, of Massillon, Ohio. 
Dorothy joined me in the Blackburn research in the fall of 1964 and contributed a 
great deal of her time and effort, plus much sound research in helping to secure 
proof of family records. Further thanks go also to the many, many 11 cousins 11 who 
contributed their own family records, and whose names appear with the records 
contributed. 

And last but by no means least, not enough can be said in praise of the help 
and support of my husband, who not only escorted me on all the research trips, but 
also helped with the reading of old wills and deeds, and the deciphering of old 
cemetery inscriptions. When the main body of the manuscript was completed, he read 
the entire book onto cassette tapes to make proof-reading easier for me. Without 
his affection, patience and encouragement this book would never have been finished. 

Evelyn D. (Blackburn) Gibson 
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COAT OF ARMS 

In the early 1900's a Blackburn Association was 
formed for the purpose of claiming a sizeable fortune 
purportedly left by one William Blackburn of England. 
Believing that the said William was the brother of 
John Blackburn, Sr., who died in America in 1752, 
the association membership was composed of a number 
of John, Sr. 's descendants. Each member contributed 
funds to the Blackburn Association to support a 
search for proof of John, Sr.'s relationship to the 
deceased William, and to press their claim to William's 
estate. Each member hoped to receive a pro rata share 
for his contribution. 

On March 4, 1903, acting as representatives of the Association, Dr. J. P. 
Blackburn and Thomas E. Finley sailed from New York arriving in England on 
March 13. Their search in Ireland and England produced early records of the 
Blackburn family but revealed no basis for a claim to the estate of any 
deceased member of the family. 

Dr. Blackburn and Mr. Finley found the coat of arms of the early 
Blackburns registered at the College of Heralds and brought a copy of it when 
they returned to America. That early coat of arms is shown in the inset 
above. In heraldry terms it would be blazoned as 11 0n a shield argent, a 
fess nebullee between three mullets sable" which means 11 0n a silver shield, 
a wavy band between three black stars. 11 This same coat of arms, with only 
slight variations, has been born by right of inheritance by male Blackburn 
descendants of the man who bore the original coat of arms shown above. 

While the surname BLACKBURN appears to be English in origin, records of 
the eleventh century in England indicate the man who bore the name was one 
of the conquering Normans. 

The coat of arms shown on the preceeding page is one of the variations 
of the original and is registered by the College of Heralds to Gilbert Ireland 
Blackburn of Hale Hall, Lanes., Lord of the Manor of Hale. The Norman heaume 
(helmet) surmounting the escutcheon is indicative of his descendancy from the 
Norman knight (circa 1066) who became Lord of Blackburn Manor. Further 
indication of the Norman connection is found on the scroll bearing the Norman 
motto "Come ut ieo sue 11 which is said to be translated as 11 the strength of six. 11 

We of American birth are not entitled to bear a family coat of arms. The 
right to bear arms descends in the male line only to persons who had a right 
to bear them, and the Blackburn coat of arms depicted is included for those 
who are interested in heraldic bearings, in the hope that its connection to 
our early ancestor has not been improperly attributed. 



BLACKBURN 

The earliest appearance of the name BLACKBURN as a surname is found in the 
ancient records of the Norman Conquest of England, the name coming into use about 
1066 or very soon thereafter. 

When the English King Edward died in January 1066, the Witanagemot (assembly 
of Saxon noblemen) elected Harold, son of Earl Godwine, to succeed to the throne 
and thereby set in motion the eventual arrival of the Blackburn ancestor in 
England. 

King Harold was a man of the people and as such, could not lay claim to so 
much as a drop of royal blood. While this was a matter of little significance 
to the English, it outrageously incensed the ambitious William, Duke of Normandy, 
who regarded himself as the legal successor to the late King Edward. As a con
sequence, in that same year, William marshaled his forces and sailed arrogantly 
across the Channel to usurp the throne of England. 

Leading his steel-clad entourage of Norman knights, William of Normandy 
forced a confrontation with King Harold and his army of Saxons. On October 14, 
1066 the historic Battle of Hastings was fought at Senlac, culminating in the 
death of King Harold and bringing the Saxon rule in England to an abrupt end. 

Peremptorily, the triumphant William set himself upon the throne of 
England and history has dubbed him 11 William the Conqueror. 11 In the process of 
attaining his title, King William was savagely ruthless toward his Saxon enemies. 
Not only did he ravage their lands and burn their homes, but he seized their 
estates as well, Then, contemptuously exercising his prerogative as King, he 
awarded parcels of his confiscated possessions to those Norman followers he 
brought with him across the Channel, thereby making certain that all positions 
of wealth and authority in England were filled by his own Norman-French noblemen. 

As wily as he was wilful, King William made sure the landed estates awarded 
to his Norman knights were well scattered over the length and breadth of England, 
so that no one man might ever consolidate his holdings into a domain strong enough 
to vie with the King for power. Under this feudal system of patronage, one Gamaliel 
was granted the Manor of Blackburn and all rights of ownership to its landed 
estates in Blackburnshire. On the west coast of northern England, Blackburnshire 
was reputedly a 10,000 acre tract wherein lay Blackburn Manor and its 1,800 acre 
estate. The area is now the site of the city of Blackburn in Lancashire. 

In its early years, the city flourished as a weaving center, beginning with 
the 13th century wool trade. The weaving industry was enthusiastically embraced 
by the populace as it offered the means of acquiring skill in a trade other than 
and usually in addition to that of farming. During the reign of Elizabeth I 
(1558-1603), flax was shipped in from Ireland and used in making the blue and 
white linen called the 11 Blackburn checks. 11 This was superseded by a fabric made 
of a combination of 1 i nen and cotton, known as the ''Blackburn greys. 11 

The present city of Blackburn lies in the valley of a stream called since 
very early times, the Blackburn. In northern England and Scotland a burne 
(bourn, bourne) was a stream, a brook or a rivulet; and in old English, the word 
blaec meant black. Thus the stream, darkened by the flow of water over the peat 
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beds, was called a blaec burne. Early records show variations in spelling that 
ultimately resulted in the name Blackburn. 

Taking his title from the name of the Manor, Gamaliel became Gamaliel de 
Blackburn, Lord of Blackburn Manor. (The 11 de 11 in his name betokens his Norman 
descent.} In a history of Blackburn Manor, W. A. Abram notes that 11 the primitive 
Lords of Blackburn, bearing the name of the vill" furnished the 11 first known 
incumbents of Blackburn in an hereditary succession, both the rectorial and 
manorial rights pertaining to the de Blackburns for some generations. 11 

Abram traces the geneaology of the chief line of Blackburn "from Gamaliel 
de Blackburn, about the time of the Conquest, to Gilbert, from GilberttoJohn 
and from John to Henry de Blackburn, living about 1160. 11 He continues the genealogy, 
naming two of Henry de Blackburn's sons, Richard and Adam~ The chief line 
(devolving from eldest son to eldest son) descends through Henry's eldest son, 
Richard de Blackburn, who was father of a son, Adam de Blackburn. Adam had no 
male offspring, which, of course, ended the chief line in the male descent, but 
Adam did have two daughters, Agnes and Beatrice, both of whom married de Hulton 
brothers. Agnes married David de Hulton and bore a son, Richard de Hulton; 
Beatrice married William de Hulton but the marriage produced no issue. Abram 
states that Agnes and Beatrice, as co-heiresses of their father, Adam de Blackburn, 
passed the Manor of Blackburn to the de Hultons. This statement appears to be 
partially in error. 

Records in England indicate that Henry de Blackburn had at least three sons, 
Richard, Adam and Gilbert. The Manor of Blackburn was devised by Henry de 
Blackburn in two moieties, one moiety going to his eldest son, Richard, the other 
moiety going to his son, Adam. The two brothers apparently shared the estate 
equally. Consequently, only one moiety (a half; sometimes an indefinite share) 
of Blackburn Manor was inherited by Richard de Blackburn's granddaughters, Agnes 
and Beatrice, so the de Hulton brothers, by their marriages, each came into 
possession of only one-fourth of Blackburn Manor. 

Other records further establish that Adam de Blackburn (son of Henry) con
veyed his moiety of Blackburn Manor to his son, Roger de Blackburn. Sometime 
prior to or near 1230, Roger de Blackburn passed at least part of his moiety of 
the Manor out of the family, to John de Lasey, who, in 1230, granted it to the 
Church of Blackburn. The grant mentions "the moiety of the Church of Blackburn 
which Adam, son of Henry, holds, with Walton Chapel, etc." John de Lasey died 
in 1240 and the grant was then confirmed by his son, Edmund de Lasey, in a 
charter dated 1251. 

Gilbert de Blackburn (son of Henry) "settled in the next township of Rishton 
as chief territorial proprietor and thenceforth bore the style of de Rishton. 11 

This branch of the de Blackburn family would have to be traced under the name 
de Rishton. 

Descendants of the Norman knight, Gamaliel de Blackburn, Lord of Blackburn 
Manor, migrated to divers parts of England and northward into Scotland. Obviously 
the male lines of descent through the siblings of the eldest sons are much more 
difficult to trace since records of younger sons were not as zealously kept. 
Some of these descendants, either by purchase or through marriage, acquired estates 
in other areas. 
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Branches of the Blackburn family can be found in public records through the 
thirteenth and fourteenth centuries in both England and Scotland, and continuing 
to the present time, 

Lest one be falsely led to the conclusion that the Blackburn line was originally 
of pure Norman descent, it should be recalled 11 ••• the Norman Conquerors were 
themselves descended from one of the Germanic races (just as were the Saxons, the 
Angles and the Danes). These Gennanic tribes swept down from Scandinavia in their 
longboats and settled in Normandy (France) more than two hundred years before 
the Conquest. These vikings who wrested Normandy from the French King Charles 
in the year 911, were the ancestors of the Normans who conquered England. 11 Thus 
it can be seen that the origin of the ancestral line that came to be known as 
BLACKBURN lies buried somewhere in a remote and inaccessible mass of mouldering 
antiquity .. 

The surname, BLACKBURN, has been discovered under a number of various spell
ings including Blacburne, Blackborn, Blackbourn, Blackburne, Blagborn, Blagburn, 
Blaigburne, Blaikburne, Blakbairne, Blakborn, Blakebowrne, de Blakburne and de 
Blakeburn. There are undoubtedly others. 

Source: 

William Alexander Abram, BLACKBURN, the Descent of the Manor; The de Blackburn 
Family (Blackburn, Eng.: J. G.&J. Toulmin, 1877), pp. 249-255. 

11 Blackburn, 11 Encyclopedia Brittanica, 1960, III, 680. 
Dr. J. P. Blackburn and Thomas Finley, Final Report to the Blackburn Association 

{McKeesport, Pa.: Comnercial Printing Co., 19031°, p. 23. (This booklet 
contains a number of erroneous assumptions regarding the Blackburn family, 
but does contain valuable information in regard to Quaker records in Ireland 
and to records in England.) 
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JOHN BU\CKBURN 
of Loughgall, County Armagh, Ireland 

The surname BLACKBURN appears in Loughga11 as early as 1667. In an old 
history containing accounts of the sufferings of the Quakers, the authors, Holme 
& Fuller, recount an episode of that year in which "John Blackburn being sued for 
Tythe to the value of 2s. 1 d. 2q. in the Man nor Court of Lougha 11 , by Humphrey 
Pettard, Priest, the said John produced the $tatute against all proceedings in 
Temporal Courts for Tithe; notwithstanding, the Jury said" etc. John Blackburn's 
horse, worth 2 pounds was taken for the tithe of 2s. ld. 2q. 

This is no doubt the same John Blackburn who is recorded -in the Richhill •·• 
Meeting records of Co. Armagh in Ulster Province, Ireland, as having resided at 
Loughga11 in Co. Armagh. He is presently the earliest known paternal ancestor 
of the family of Blackburns recorded in these pages. There is mention in the same 
records of one Elizabeth Blackburn, together with evidence that indicates she was 
the wife of John Blackburn. 

The question as to when, how and why the Blackburns came to be in Ireland 
remains unanswered. But history reminds us that in 1611, James I began implanting 
a Protestant population in Ireland. From the -citizenry of the northern counties 
of England and from the Lowlands of Scotland (primarily of English origin) a 
picked company of Presbyterian men and women, yeomanry and skilled craftsmen, were 
transported into Ulster Province in northern Ireland. There they took up estates 
which had earlier been confiscated from the Irish rebels by the crown of England. 

About the middle of the 17th century the confiscation of still more Irish 
land, under Cromwell's regime, served to increase the migration to Ulster. It is 
generally believed that the Blackburns appeared in Ireland sometime during the 
Cromwellian implantation of Ulster, but whether John Blackburn arrived there as 
one of the settlers, or as one of the Cromwellian army is still undetermined. 

That the first John Blackburn was a· Quaker by 1667 is evidenced by his refusal 
to pay a tithe to the church of England, and by the inclusion of this incident in 
an account of the sufferings of the Quakers of that period. 

A soldier's commitments to the violence of warfare obviously do not go hand 
in hand with peaceable Quaker principles, but we find that in Ulster, some of the 
Cromwellian soldiers who took up land in Ireland, did join the Quaker movement and 
henceforth refused to bear arms. 

While there seems to be nothing to preclude the possibility that John Blackburn 
was one of the Cromwellian army, there is an equally good possibility that he was, 
instead, a farmer or skilled craftsman, and as such could have been among the party 
of yeomen and craftsmen transported to Ireland. Whatever his status, soldier or 
settler, the immediate ancestry of John Blackburn stems from the northern English 
or the Lowland Scots, and is therefore basically English in origin. 

There is no definite information as to when John Blackburn became a Quaker. 
The first settled meetings of the Quakers in Ireland began in 1654 and two years 
later there were one or two meetings in Ulster Province. 
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Information from Ireland confirms that there were two Quaker meetings in 
Co. Armagh at the time the Blackburns are known to have resided there. The 
earliest of the two was Ballyhagen Meeting, and the other, an offshoot of 
Ballyhagen, was Richhill Meeting. These two meetings were about six miles apart 
with Richhill Meeting being the one nearest to Loughgall. 

From records preserved in the minutes of these two Quaker meetings, the 
following inferences have been drawn: 

John Blackburn, b. ca 1643, probably in England; d. ca 1723 at age 80; 
m. Elizabeth~----..,..; d. 6 mo.-11-1713. Both died at Loughgall, Co. 
Armagh, Ireland; exact burial site unknown, but one burial ground used by the 
Quakers of Ballyhagen Meeting was.located at Ballymony. 

(John's death at age 80 is recorded in the Richhill register 
with no date given. The approximate date "ca 1723" was selected 
because dates from the page following that upon which John's 
record appears, are in the early part of the year 1724.) 

There is no definitive proof as to the children of this early John Blackburn, 
but there is circumstantial evidence of considerable import, which implies that 
John and Elizabeth Blackburn were the parents of at least four children, probably 
five, all of whom were probably birthright Quakers: 

(i) John Blackburn, m. (1) 8 mo.-2-1701, Mary Winter, who 
died ca 1713; m. (2) 3 mo.-16-1717, Rachel Morton. 

Both marriages of John Blackburn and the births of most 
of the children born of each marriage, are recorded in the 
Richhill Mtg. transcript. 

(ii) Hannah Blackburn, witnessed marriages at Ballyhagen Mtg. in 
1697, 1698, 1699 and 1700; was admonished in 1705 for 
marrying out of the church by a priest (i.e., marriage 
to one not a member, by a minister of some other religion). 
The first inscribed name on the admonishment was that of 
John Blackburn, who, according to custom, would be Hannah 1 s 
father. 

(iii) Joseph Blackburn, witnessed a marriage at Ballyhagen Mtg. 
in 1699. No marriage or disownment found. 

(iv) William Blackburn, witnessed a marriage at Ballyhagen Mtg. 
in 1699. No marriage or disownment found. 

(v)? Anthony Blackburn, witnessed the marriage of Thomas Blackburn 
(s/o John (i) and Mary) to Alice Hewitt in 1742. Anthony•s 
name appeared in the column of witnesses·usually reserved 
for relatives. No marriage or disownment found. If Anthony 
was a son of John and Elizabeth Blackburn, he may still have 
been unmarried in 1742, and may have remained single. 



-6-

Apropos of the parents, John and Elizabeth Blackburn, the records show that 
Elizabeth appeared as a witness to marriages at Ballyhagen Mtg. in 1690, 1699, 
1700, 1701 and 1708. John Blackburn appeared in the same capacity at Ballyhagen 
Mtg. in 1692, 1694, 1696, 1699, 1703, 1710, 1716, 1717, 1721 and 1729. The very 
earliest dates in the latter list, no doubt refer to John Blackburn, the father; 
whereas some of the latter dates could be equally applicable to his son, John. 
The 1717 marriage certificate had the names of both 11 John Blackburn, Sen. 11 ~nd 
"John Blackburn, Jun." (father and son). The witness to the 1729 marriage was 
definitely the younger John Blackburn, since his father died ca 1723. 

After the establishment of Richhill Mtg., near Loughgall, the Blackburns 
appear in records of that meeting. Births and deaths of members of the family 
are found in the Richhill Mtg. register. 

Apparently the recording of the deaths of Mary (Winter) Blackburn and 
Elizabeth Blackburn, was initiated by the younger John Blackburn, as the record 
of Mary's death with no date given, has a notation "wife of John." Immediately 
following is the record of Elizabeth Blackburn's death in 1713, with the notation 
"mother of John. 11 

By way of substantiative evidence, the Public Record Office, Belfast, Ireland, 
provided a list of Blackburns (compiled from Quaker records) who were resident 
in Ireland between 1690 and 1742. This list is comprised of adults who, at some 
time during that period, participated in or attended Quaker functions in Ireland. 
Alphabetically listed they are: Alice, Ann, Anthony, Elizabeth, Hannah, John, 
Joseph, Mary, Rachel, Thomas and William. 

Most significantly, all except one of these Blackburns can be accounted for 
in the foregoing records. The one exception is Ann Blackburn. Later records 
reveal that Thomas Blackburn (s/o John and Mary (Winter) Blackburn) was twice 
married and that his first wife and children died in Ireland, so it is quite 
possible that Ann Blackburn was Thomas Blackburn's first wife. 

During his father's lifetime, John (i) was denoted as John, Junior, but after 
the death of his father he was the only John Blackburn in the records and no 
designation as Junior or Senior was needed. When John Blackburn (i) became the 
father of a son, John, some distinction between the two was again necessary. 
John (i) became John Blackburn, Sr., while his son became John Blackburn, Jr. 
Both carried this designation with them when they migrated to America in 1736. 

John Blackburn (i), hereafter denoted as John Blackburn, Sr., is the ancestor 
with whom we begin the numerical genealogical descent of this line of Blackburns 
in America. 

Author's note: 

Searching for records in Ireland is difficult at best. Since so many public 
records have been destroyed, even the archivists there have difficulty trying 
to assemble old records that have some degree of continuity. The dearth of records 
leaves some gaps in family histories which can only be bridged by inductive and/or 
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deductive reasoning. This is what has· been attempted in the presentation of the 
records of John and Elizabeth Blackburn and their probable children • . 

The Public Record Office at Belfast has no Blackburns listed between 1690 
and 1742 other than the Quaker Blackburns. Since the Quaker Blackburns were 
all found in County Armagh, and all appear in the records of Ballyhagen and 
Richhill Meetings, it seems a logical conclusion that all of them, either by birth 
or by marriage, belonged to the same Blackburn family. Admittedly, the only 
evidence of weight bears on the two children, John Blackburn and Hannah Blackburn. 

Addendum: 

The previously mentioned Holme and Fuller book contains reference to a second 
indignity suffered by John Blackburn. In an action brought in 1668 by Robert 
Smyth, who was connected with the Temporal Court at Armagh as a Farmer (Collector) 
of Small Tythes, . , • 11 John Blackburne being sued for Tythe and Clark's wages, 
in the Sheriffs Court, for the value of about 6 s. by the said Smyth, had taken 
from him (by the Sub-Sherrifs and Bailiffs) as much Yarn as was worth 2 l. 11 

Source: 

Birth Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, pp. 114, 115. 
Death Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, pp. 115, 125. 
Marriage Register, Ballyhagen Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, pp. 15, 36. 
Marriage Register, Ulster Quarterly Mtg., Ireland; p. 64. 
Blackburn and Finley, pp. 10, 11. (Contains errors in lineage.) 
Information in a letter dated January 2, 1964, from G. B. Hutton, Archivist, 

Public Record Office, Belfast, Northern Ireland; forwarded to the author 
by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, Ohio. 

Thomas Holme and Abr~ha~ Fuller, B_ Brief Relation of some part of the Sufferings 
of the True Christians, the People of God (in scorn called Quakers) in 
Ireland~ for these last Eleaven Years, viz. from 1660 until 1671. Collected 
by T. H. and A. F.; printed 1672; p. 26-. ----
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THE JOHN BLACKBURN FA"'\ILY IN AMERICA 

1. JOHN BLACKBURN, SR., farmer and probably a weaver; son of John and Elizabeth 
Blackburn, both of whom died in Loughgall, County Armagh, Ireland. T~,e designation 
of 11 John, Sr. 11 is used hereafter since it so appears in the Quaker records in 
Pennsylvania, and in deference to this man's status as head of the family and 
progenitor of this line of Blackburns in America. 

The date of birth of John Blackburn, Sr. remains unknown; born probably at 
Loughgall in Co. Armagh, Ireland, and is known to have resided there before his 
migration to America in 1736; died between lmo.;..14-1-752• (date his•will·was•signed) 
and 8 mo.-23-1752 (date will was probated in York (now Adams) Co., Pa.); said to 
be buried at Old Menallen Burying Ground. 

John, Sr. was married twice, both times by Quaker ceremony at Ballyhagen Mtg., 
Co. Armagh, Ireland. He married (1) 8 mo.-2-1701, the widow, MARY (COURTNEY) 
WINTER of Muloughdroy, Ireland. Mary died, probably in childbirth, ca 1712/13, 
certainly before 1717. Records in Ireland do not state the date of her death but 
do confirm she was the wife of John, Sr. at the time of her death. 

John, Sr. married (2) at Ballyhagen Mtg., 11 the sixteenth day of the third 
month called May"-1717, RACHEL MORTON, b. 10 mo.-18-1694, d/o William and Elinor 
Morton of Creanogh, Co. Armagh. (A transcript of the Richhill Mtg. records lists 
the year of this second marriage as 1716, but the marriage certificate bears the 
date 1717.) 

The birth register of Richhill Mtg. in Co. Armagh lists in the following 
order, these children born in Ireland as issue of John and his first wife, Mary 
(Courtney) (Winter) Blackburn: 

2. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 6 mo.-4-(no year given). Her parents' 
marriage date indicates her birth ca 1702 or later; d. 6-12-1763, Chester 
Co., Pa.; m. 2 mo.-6-1728, Samuel Morton, s/o William and Elinor Morton 
of Creanogh, Co. Armagh, Ireland. (Samuel Morton was a brother of John, 
Sr.'s second wife.) Elizabeth and Samuel were the first of the family 
to migrate to America. 

3. Mary Blackburn, b. 11 mo.-7-(no year given). 
4. Sarah Blackburn, b. 12 mo.-14-(no year given). 
5. Thomas Blackbum, b. 8 mo.-13-17 (no definite year given); d. 

1794, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.;married twice; first wife unknown; 
m. second, 4 mo.-17-1742, Alice Hewitt, d/o Benjamin Hewitt of 
Clondroet, County Armagh, Ireland. 

6. Joseph Blackburn, b. 7 mo.-16-17_ (no definite year given); d. l mo.-
21-1712/13; buried in Ireland. 

The birth register of Richhill Mtg. lists in the following order, these children 
born in Ireland as issue of John and his second wife, Rachel (Morton) Blackburn: 

7. John Blackburn, b, 6 mo.-30-172_ (no definite year given); d. 8-24-1767, 
Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. ca 1739-40, Rebecca Harlan, 
d/o Moses and Margaret (Ray) Harlan. 
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8. Samuel Blackburn, b. l mo.-1-17 (no definite year given); 
d. 11 mo.-7-1723; buried in Ireland. 

9. William Blackburn, b. 4 mo.-30-17 (no definite year given). 
10. Elinor Blackburn, b. 12 mo.-24-17- (no definite year given). 

Research done for the author by the Society of Friends in Dublin, Ireland 
brought this report: "We were informed a few years ago that John and Rachel 
Blackburn had the following children: John, Joseph, Rachel and Anthony. All 
appear in Ballyhagen between 1720 and 1726." This author has been unable to 
discover any valid reason as to why the names Joseph, Rachel and Anthony do not 
appear in the Richhill birth register, but they are additional children, so we 
have no choice but to add: 

11. Joseph Blackburn, b. after 1720 and before 1726; d. 1787, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; m, 7-5-1758, Deborah McGrew, d/o James and Mary (Finley) 
McGrew. 

12. Rachel Blackburn, b. after 1720 and before 1726; m. 8-29-1759, Andrew 
Dennen. 

13. Anthony Blackburn, b. after 1720 and before 1726; d. 1802, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; m. April 20, 1752, Deborah Si1T1T1ons. 

The will of John Blackburn, Sr., written in 1752, discloses still another 
daughter whom he names as "my Daughter Abegi 11 Wi 11 son. 11 Thus we must add: 

14. Abigail Blackburn, date and place of birth undiscovered, but since 
Abigail is not listed in the formentioned report from Dublin, it is 
probable that she was born after 1726; m. ca 1750, _____ Willson. 

For purposes of numerical recording, the names of the first 13 children of 
John Blackburn, Sr. have been listed in the order in which they appear in the 
original records. A study of the birth dates in the order given, poses a question 
as to how they all fit into the allotted time span. The children of the first family 
of John, Sr. appear to have been recorded in the order of birth, but of the second 
family, the names John, Samuel, William and Elinor appear to have been recorded 
listing the male offspring first. Therefore the latter births are very probably 
not listed in their proper sequence. 

The possibility that these records might indicate the presence of two very 
similar yet distinctly different Blackburn families in Co. Armagh, has been 
thoroughly explored. Diligent research has resulted in conclusive evidence that all 
of the 14 children listed are indeed issue of the two marriages of John Blackburn, Sr 

Substantiating evidence is found in an old family sketch written by one 
James Blackburn (a grandson of #5-Thomas Blackburn), in which he states that John 
Blackburn "came from Ireland and settled at Menallen .•. he was twice married 
and had two sets of children, his son Thomas, included." Further confirmation is 
found in the will of John Blackburn, Sr., in which he names his sons, Thomas, 
John, Joseph and Anthony. 

Searchers in Ireland have found no will of record for the earliest John 
Blackburn, who died at age 80, ca 1723. However, the law of primogeniture 
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prevailed among the transplanted English settlers in Ireland, preserving the system 
of inheritance by the eldest surviving son. Under this system, John Blackburn 
(#1), appears to have inherited his father's estate as evidenced by the fact that 
he is recorded as having been in residence at Loughgall as was his father before him. 

Located in Co. Armagh, this estate was in that area of northern Ireland where 
the climate was peculiarly suited to the growing of flax. To the ultimate advantage 
of the Ulster settlers, this crop did not thrive elsewhere in Ireland. With an 
established weaving industry offering a ready market, flax was understandably 
the most important crop of the Ulster farmers. 

In a spirit of enterprise and/or by force of necessity, many Ulster farmers 
not only produced flax, but learned the weaver's art as well. By this practical 
expedient they developed two income producing trades. A steadily increasing market 
not only assured them of a livelihood but also held out the enticing prospect of 
a possible income beyond their immediate needs. 

Ensuing abundant yields of flax and the increasing skill of the weavers gave 
such impetus to the weaving industry that by 1727 linen had become one of the three 
leading export products of Ireland. Unfortunately, the rapid growth of Ireland's 
exports caused the English Parliament to intercede, imposing sundry restrictions on 
all Irish trade competition in order to protect the native industries of England. 
This action seriously disadvantaged the economy of Ireland. 

The limitation on exports resulted in the coercive curtailment of production, 
which in turn effected a drastic reduction in income. As a result, the Ulster 
farmers were faced year after year with increasingly unfavorable circumstances. 
Large numbers of Ulster farmers consequently decided to divest themselves of their 
holdings and depart from Ireland. In so doing, they made advantageous use of the 
11 Ulster Custom. 11 

The Ulster Custom, which prevailed only in northern Ireland, was used as an 
inducement to encourage the incoming settlers to take up land and remain in 
Ireland. Under the terms of the Ulster Custom, tenants were guaranteed the rights 
of both tenure and sale; they could never be arbitrarily evicted, yet they had an 
unimpeded right to sell their vested interests. Ironically, it was this latter 
stipulation of the Ulster Custom that made possible the very migration it had 
originally been designed to curtail. 

The means by which the Ulster farmers were able to finance their exodus from 
Ireland, and the importance of dual trades, are quite clearly apparent in the 
following paragraphs by Solon J. and Elizabeth H. Buck: 

11 In Ulster, a tenant, upon his departure from a holding, had the 
customary right to receive compensation for improvements he had made. 
This system encouraged improvements, increased profits, and made the 
Ulster agriculturists more progressive, though their economic situation 
was still miserable ..•. The right to compensation for improvements, 
however, furnished many of them with a small capital, and made it 
possible for them to emigrate to America. 
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"Ulster also harbored the most important Irish industry, the 
manufacture of linens. Most of the fannerstherewere also weavers, 
and some, in spite of British restrictions managed to make enough 
profit to rise above poverty. 

"Many found their land rents raised because of their supposed 
weaving profits and were then able to subsist only because the entire 
family worked at fanning or weaving, but their knowledge of two 
trades encouraged thousands to collect their small capital and take 
the risk of emigrating to America." 

It seems a logical deduction that John Blackburn, Sr. was both a farmer and 
a weaver before he left Ireland. Significantly, his eldest son, Thomas, also 
embraced both trades. 

John Blackburn, Sr. left Co. Armagh, Ireland in 1736. He first appeared in 
America at New Garden Monthly Mtg. in Chester Co., Pa. That meeting recorded on 
8 mo.-30-1736: "John Blackburn produced a certificate of removal from Ballyhagen 
Meeting in ye North of Ireland, bearing date ye 2d of ye 4th mo., 1736, in behalfe 
of himselfe, wife and children, which recommends him a member, and was read here 
and accepted." 

It is quite probable that John, Sr. first brought his family to the home of 
his son-in-law and daughter, Samuel and Elizabeth (Blackburn) Morton. Samuel and 
Elizabeth had preceded John, Sr.'s family to America (arriving ca 1729) and were 
members of New Garden Meeting. The exact place of residence of John, Sr. and family 
between 1736 and 1745 is unknown, although they remained members of New Garden 
Meeting during that time. 

On August 20, 1745, a land warrant was issued to John Blackburn, Sr., for 
100 acres of land on a small branch of Possum Creek in Menallen Twp. in Lancaster 
(now Adams) Co., Pa. At a later date, the survey shows this tract of land actually 
contained 175 acres, 43 perches and an allowance of six percent for roads. Thi~ 
property in Lancaster Co., was located in the north central part of what is now 
Adams Co. If John, Sr. followed ·the custom of the times, he may have lived on 
this land for a time before the land warrant was issued. For some reason as yet 
unknown, no patent was ever recorded in his name. 

At New Garden Mtg., 9 mo.-29-1746: "John Blackburn, Sr. requests a certiffcate 
for self and family to Sadsbury Mtg. Certificate to Sadsbury requested for Rachel 
Blackburn." 

These certificates were granted and signed at New Garden Mtg. which met 
10 mo.-27-1746 at London Grove. It appears that the two certificates were received 
as one at Sadsbury Mtg. which recorded 11 mo.-5-1746: "John Blackburn produced a 
certificate from New Garden Monthly Mtg. for self, wife and children not named." 

The transfer to Sadsbury Mtg. was no doubt made because at that time, Sadsbury 
was the established Monthly Mtg. nearest to John Blackburn, Sr.'s place of 
residence. 
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Blackburn entries next appear in Warrington Mtg. minutes. Warrington, at 
first a preparative meeting as a branch of Sadsbury, was established as a Monthly 
Mtg. in 1747. Many of the Quaker residents of Menallen Twp. attended both the 
Warrington Monthly Mtg. and the meeting at Menallen. Set up as a branch of 
Warrington in 1746, Menallen became a preparative meeting in 1748 and an established 
Monthly Mtg. in 1780. 

4 mo.-18-1748, at Warrington Mtg.: 11 John Blackburn was appointed as overseer 
of Warrington Meeting." There remains some doubt as to whether this was John, Sr. 
or his son, John, Jr. (see #7). 

5 mo.-20-1751, at Warrington Mtg.: Rachel Blackburn was appointed on a com
mittee to inquire into the marriage intentions of Samuel Pope and.Elizabeth 
Stevenson. Presumably the appointee was the wife of John Blackburn, Sr. The 
Pope-Stevenson marriage, one of the earliest in Menallen records, is of interest 
because of two names in the right hand column of signatures, the column which was 
usually reserved for relatives of the married couple. In that column are the names 
of John and Thomas Blackburn. What relationship, if any, existed between the 
Blackburns and the Popes or Stevensons, has not been discovered. 

John Blackburn, Sr. died in 1752, leaving a will dated that same year in which 
he named his wife, Rachel, and children: John, Rachel, Abigail Willson, Anthony, 
Joseph and Thomas (obviously not in the order of their birth). 

9 mo.-21-1754, at Warrington Mtg.: "Menallen Meeting proposeth Rachel Blackburn 
for an overseer in the place of Jane Shepherd, which this meeting (Warrington) 
approves of." 

In the capacity of overseer, Rachel served on various committees until 1768. 
The last entry found which mentions Rachel is in the records of Warrington Mtg., 
6 mo.-1768: "Mary McGrew is appointed as overseer in the place of Rachel Blackburn." 

If Rachel were the widow of John, Sr., as it appears, she was nearly 74 years 
old when replaced as overseer. Perhaps Rachel died prior to the 1768 entry, but 
no record of her death has been found. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, pp. 114, 115. 
Death Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; pp. 115, 125. 
Marriage Register, Ballyhagen Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, pp. 15, 36. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; pp. 28, 33. 
Albert Cook Myers, Irish Quaker Arrivals to Pennsylvania, 1682-1750 (Baltimore: 

Genealogical Publishing Co., 1964), pp. 88, 89. 
Solon J. and Elizabeth H. Buck, The Planting of Civilization in Western Pennsylvania 

(Pittsburgh: University of Pittsburgh Press, 1939), p. 123. 
Land warrant #355, Dept. ~f Community Affairs, Harrisburg, Pa. 
1752 Will of John Blackburn, Sr., York Co., Pa.; Bk A, p. 63. 
Will of William Morton, Creanogh, Co. Armagh, Ireland. 
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2. ELIZABETH 11 E1iza 11 BLACKBURN (John, Sr.) b. 6 mo.-4-(no year given) probably 
ca 1702 or later, County Armagh, Ireland; died 6-12-1763, Chester Co., Pa.; 
d/o John Blackburn, Sr. and his first wife, Mary (Courtney) (Winter) Blackburn. 

Elizabeth appears as a witness to a marriage at Ballyhagen Mtg. in Ireland 
in 1722 and was married at that same meeting in Co. Armagh, 2 mo.-6-1728, to 
SAMUEL MORTON of Kilmore Parish, Co. Armagh; b. 10 mo.-30-1701; d. 3-20-1766; 
s/o William and Elinor Morton of Creanogh, Co. Armagh. Samuel Morton was a younger 
brother of John Blackburn, Sr. 's second wife, Rachel Morton. 

Samuel and Elizabeth (Blackburn) Morton received a certificate of removal from 
Ballyhagen Mtg., dated 7 mo.-1-1728, and began their voyage to America soon there.~ 
after. While still at sea, their first child, Margaret, was born. After their 
arrival in America with their infant daughter, they presented their certificate 
at New Garden Meeting in Chester Co., Pa., where they were received into that Mtg., 
6 mo.-30-1729. To our present knowledge, Elizabeth (Blackburn) Morton was the 
first of John Blackburn, Sr. 1 s children to arrive in America. 

Samuel and Elizabeth settled within the limits of New Garden Mtg. and in the 
birth register of that Mtg., the births of their children are recorded: 

15. Margaret Morton, b. 10 mo.-1-1728, at sea; m. John Hadley. 
16. John Morton, b. 1729; d. 9 mo.-1741; buried at London Grove, Chester Co., 

Pa. 
17. Samuel Morton, b. 7 mo.-27-1732; m. Hannah Taylor, d/o Benjamin and 

Sarah (Noakes) Taylor. 
18. William Morton, b. 1 mo.-9-1734/35. 
19. Mary Morton, b. 9 mo.-9-1737. 
20. Thomas Morton, b. 7 mo.-6-1740. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, pp. 114, 115. 
Myers, p. 82. 
Blackburn & Finley, p. 11. (Contains errors in lineage.) 
Frederick Adams Virkus, "Ezra Morton Wilson," Compe)dium of Am2rican Genealogy 

(Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1942 , VII-, p. 172. 
Ancestral chart of Gilbert Cope, from his son, Joseph Cope, of West Chester, Pa., 

in a letter to the author, March 15, 1969. 
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5. THG1AS BLACKBURN (John, Sr.) weaver; farmer; b. 8 mo.-13-17_, County Armagh, 
Ireland; d. 1794, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; son of John, Sr. and Mary (Courtney) 
(Winter) Blackburn. According to a biographical sketch by James Blackburn, Thomas 
was married in Ireland (wife's name unknown, but possibly Ann-----:) and 
fathered six children. His first wife and children all died in Ireland. Of his 
second marriage, the following is of record: Thomas Blackburn of Ballyhagen, 
Parish of Kilmore, County Armagh, Ireland, was married by ceremony of Friends 
at Ballyhagen Mtg., 4 mo.-17-1742, to ALICE HB'41TT, d/o Benjamin Hewitt of 
Clondroet, County Armagh, Ireland. 

Thomas is said to have had·l5 children by his.second .marriage •. No .records 
have been found to either support or contradict this statement, but identification 
has been established for these nine children of Thomas and Alice (Hewitt) Blackburn: 

(Not necessarily in order of birth.) 

21. Mary Blackburn, b. probably in Ireland; m. 6-9-1765, James Hammond, 
s/o Daniel Hammond. 

22. Elizabeth Blackburn, m. 12-16-1772, James McGrail, s/oOwenMcGrail. 
23. Ann Blackburn, m. 4-15-1778, Jonathan Bowen, s/o Thomas and Jane 

(Edwards) Bowen. 
24. Rebecca Blackburn, m. 10-13-1779, Thomas Oldham, s/o William Oldham. 
25. Rachel Blackburn, b. 1759; d. 1841; m. 5-22-1782, Thomas Griffith, 

s/o Thomas and Eve (Faulkner) Griffith. 
26. Alice Blackburn, d. 7-15-1813; m. 8-18-1784, Samuel Garretson, s/o 

John and Jane (Carson) Garretson. 
27. John Blackburn, youngest son, b. 1763 or 1765; d. October 1800; m. 

9-17-1788, Mary Morton, youngest dt. of John and Mary (Todd) Morton. 
28. Thomas Blackburn, m. 10-16-1793, Sarah Griffith, d/o John and 2nd wife, 

Lydia (Wilson) Griffith. 
29. Isabel Blackburn, m. 10-30-1799, Thomas Jennings, s/o Thomas and Hannah 

Jennings. 

A history of Bedford and Somerset Co. 1 s, Pa., states that Thomas and Alice 
brought two small daughters with them to America, the youngest child being but one 
year old. These two daughters must have been born between the 1742 marriage date 
and the time the certificate of removal was issued in Ireland in 1749. 

Upon arrival from Ireland, Thomas and his family disembarked at Philadelphia 
and proceeded to Menallen Twp. in York (now Adams) Co., Pa., where Thomas's father 
and step-mother were settled. Finding the country not at all as he had anticipated 
it, Thomas was extremely disheartened and felt the first stirrings of regret for 
having left Ireland. Nevertheless, he purchased an improvement right to a tract 
of land at the foot of Barrow mountain (a spur of South mountain) for which he is 
said to have paid the sum of 15 pounds. 

There is no record of how much time elapsed before he presented his certificate 
at Warrington Mtg., but on 3 mo.-19-1750, 11 ••• Thomas Blackburn produced a 
certificate to this mtg. from Balahagon Mtg. in Ireland for himself and wife 
bearing date 18th of 4th mo., 1749., recommending them worthy of Friends notice. 
As such we receive them. 11 
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Although quickly accepted in a predominantly Quaker community, Thomas was 
still unable or unwilling to adjust to the circumstances surrounding him. He 
found it increasingly difficult to accept the differences in the customs and the 
manner of living in America as contrasted to what he had known in Ireland. As he 
grew more homesick for his native land his dissatisfaction with his new environment 
grew apace, until his one hope for the future was the possibility of successfully 
pursuing his trade. 

Thomas was a skilled weaver of fine linens, a trade he had followed with much 
success in Ireland. Intent on continuing his trade in America, he had brought with 
him a quantity of his best linen .fabrics, suprem~ly confident .of a xeady .. marl<.et. 
in the colonies. Imagine then, the depths of his despair when he discovered the 
Pennsylvania settlers wanted only coarse linens and heavy fabrics and had no interest 
at all in the fine Irish linens his skill had produced. 

Being more than a little recalcitrant by nature, his pride would not allow 
him to debase his skill so far as to produce the coarse linens and woolens the 
market demanded. Such products he disdained as inferior to his craftsmanship! 
His petulant indignation plunged him into such sullen despondency that he refused 
to work at anything. So consumed was he by his bitter regret at having ever left 
Ireland, there is little doubt he would have returned there had he possessed the 
means to do so. 

Having abandoned his trade, Thomas was forced to rely on the land for his 
livelihood and needed all his acres could produce to provide for his growing family. 
Unfortunately, even in this pursuit his morose lethargy inflicted several years 
of severe hardship on his wife and family before a chance opportunity'changed the 
tenor of their lives. 

An itinerant cattle speculator bought a small herd of cattle in the spring of 
the year in the Menallen area, intending to have them pastured there unt;.1 fall 
when he planned to return and drive them to market in Vir.ginia. But when he found 
the cost of care and pasturing was more than he wantea to pay, he approached Thomas 
Blackburn with an offer to trade the cattle for Thomas's supply of fine Irish linens. 
Thomas promptly accepted the offer and the trade proved advantageous to both parties. 
The erstwhile cattle dealer made a profit selling the linens in Virginia where he 
knew fine fabrics were much in demand. Thomas turned his-newly acquired cattle 
out to forage for the summer on the lush Pennsylvania hillsides and by fall the 
onset of the French and Indian war had created such a brisk demand for cattle that 
he drove his fattened herd to Virginia where the market gave him a substantial profit 

Buoyed by the success of the venture, Thomas decided to go into business 
raising stock. Summer pasturing was no problem but he needed a steady supply of 
feed for stock that would be held over during the winter months. As a practical 
solution he built a distillery. While using the refuse from the distillery to 
feed his stock through the winter, he also had a steady income from cash sales of 
the distilled product. 

His distillery undoubtedly consisted of one or more pot stills of the kind 
that were common in Ireland. Pot stills produced good Irish whiskey but the 
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odor during fermentation of the mash was such that the stills had to be housed 
well apart from living quarters. As business prospered Thomas finally hired a 
young woman of Dutch ancestry to help tend the distillery. While thus engaged 
the women 11met a misfortune to the injury of her character." Appalled at this 
turn of events, Thomas immediately discharged her and she found refuge with 
the Lewis Hutton family. After sheltering her during her pregnancy and the 
birth of her child, Hutton demanded payment from Thomas Blackburn for expenses 
thus incurred. 

Thomas flatly refused the demand and the matter was promptly referred 
to Warrington Monthly Mtg. for adjudication. No one in the Blackburn family· 
was charged as father of the child, but under English common law prevailing 
in the colonies, an employer was held responsible for expenses incurred as the 
result of an accident or mishap to any employee during the course of employment. 
Warrington Mtg. adopted the position that Thomas was liable since the circum
stances occurred while the woman was in his employ. Again his obdurate nature 
prevailed and Thomas refused to accept their verdict. 

Beginning in July 1762 and continuing month after month, at each meeting 
Warrington patiently appointed a committee to reason with Thomas in an attempt 
to bring him into compliance. Although they continued their efforts until 
January of the following year, they were totally unsuccessful. After the 
January meeting in 1763, when Thomas still refused to comply, the meeting 
suspended their conciliatory efforts and in February 1763 testimony was signed 
against Thomas Blackburn for" •.• refusing to pay a sum of money to Lewis 
Hutton. 11 The following month Warrington Mtg. recorded 11 ••• Thomas Blackburn 
intends to appeal. 11 Another full year elapsed before a final decision was 
reached 3-10-1764, when testimony against Thomas was read and returned, effect
ing his disownment. 

Any other case of this nature would normally have found its way into a. 
court of law, but by their own precepts Quakers were forbidden to go to law 
until they had exhausted all other means at hand. In Quaker circles either 
the overseers or a committee appointed for the purpose heard both sides of a 
case and arrived at a decision. Once a decision was reached in this manner 
the entire power of the Quaker society was behind its acceptance. If they 
could not enforce the decision their only recourse was the disownment of the 
member involved. 

Thomas prospered despite his adversities as evidenced by his tax record. 
Taxed on 100 acres in Menallen Twp. from 1779 through 1782, he had increased 
his holding to 300 acres by 1783 and was listed that year as having nine 
inhabitants in his household. His son, Thomas (Jr.), was also listed that 
year as a Psingle man. 11 

Thomas and his surviving half-brothers, Joseph and Anthony, were parties 
to a deed drawn in 1784, by which the estate of their father, John Blackburn, 
Sr., deceased, was finally settled in accordance with the terms of his 1752 
will. Since the will made no reversionary provision for the heirs of any 
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legatee who died before the estate was settled, the heirs of John Blackburn, 
Jr., deceased, had no claim to any part of the estate. 

The 1790 census of Menallen Twp., listed Thomas with one son over age 16, 
one son under age 16, a wife and two daughters. The dates of later marriage 
records indicate that.Thomas, Jr. was probably the son over age 16 and one of 
the two daughters was Isabel. Six daughters and one son were married before 
the 1790 census enumeration. 

In his will signed 1-6-1784 and probated 11-1-1794 in York Co., Pa., 
Thomas named his wife, A 1 ice; sons, Thomas and John; and daughters Mary· -
Hammond, Ann Bowen, Elizabeth McRayl, Rebecca Oldom, Isabel Blackburn, Alice 
Blackburn and Rachel Blackburn. 

The widow, Alice, survived Thomas by some years as shown by the text of 
the marriage certificate of their daughter, Isabel, dated 10-30-1799. The 
certificate identifies Isabel as "daughter of Thomas Blackburn, deceased, 
and Alice, his wife, of the County of York." The date of Alice's death is 
presently unknown. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, p. 115. 
Marriage Register, Ulster Quarterly Mtg., Ireland; QMR, p. 64. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; pp. 4, 15, 25, 35, 64. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; pp. 67, 111, 151, 158. 
Myers, 107. 
Pennsylvania Archives, Series 3, XXI, pp. 67, 205, 404, 509, 514, 755, 759. 
1784 Deed; settlement of the estate of John Blackburn, Sr., York Co., Pa.; 

Bk 2-C, p. 482. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 102. 
E. Howard Blackburn, History of Bedford and Somerset Counties, Pennsylvania, 

Vol. 1 (New York-Chicago: Lewis Publishing Co., 1906) pp. 511, 512. 
Biographical sketch by James Blackburn (#104); revised and condensed. 
Family records from the late Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, in 

a personal interview 9-18-1971 at Bedford, Pa. 
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7. JOHN BLACKBURN, JR, (John Sr.) farmer, Judge of York Co., Pa., County 
Treasurer, Member of Assembly; b. 6 mo.-30-172_ (probably 1720) in County 
Armagh, Ireland; appears to have come to America with his parents, John, Sr. 
and Rachel (Morton) Blackburn in 1736; d. 8-24-1767, Menallen Twp., York 
(now Adams) Co., Pa.; said to be buried in the Quaker Burying Grounds at 
Warrington Mtg. House; m. ca 1739-40, REBECCA HARLAN, b. ca 1715, Kennett 
Twp., Chester Co., Pa.; d. 3-30-1766, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., 
Pa.; d/o Moses and Margaret (Ray) Harlan. 

Of the following children of John, Jr. and Rebecca, the last nine were 
born in Menallen Twp., but the birthplace of the first four has not been 
conclusively determined: 

30. Margaret Blackburn, b. 10 mo.-16-1740; m. 10-19-1763, Solomon 
Shepherd, Jr., s/o Solomon and Jane (Wilson) Shepherd. 

31. Rachel Blackburn, b. 9 mo.-1-1742; m. 11-11-1767, (1) Nathan 
McGrew, s/o James and Mary (Finley) McGrew; m. 4-13-1771, (2) 
Nathan Hall1Tlond. 

32. Thomas Blackburn, b. 8 mo.-19-1744; d. 1822; m. 10-11-1768, Elizabeth 
Griffith, d/o Thomas and Eve (Faulkner) Griffith. Thomas Blackburn 
served in the Rev. War. 

33. Moses Blackburn, b. 9 mo.-16-1746; d. 7-14-1828; m. 11-18-1767, 
Mary McGrew, d/o James and Mary (Finley) McGrew. 

34. Anthony Blackburn, b. 6 mo.-17-1749; d. 1824; m. 5-16-1770, Mary 
Griffth, d/o Thomas and Eve (Faulkner) Griffith. Anthony served 
in Rev. War. 

35. Mary Blackburn, b. 6 mo.-19-1751; m. 10-19-1768, Alexander McGrew. 
36. John Blackburn, b. 6-21-1753; d. 1835; m. (1) Mary ___ ; 

m. (2) 9-8-1827, Elizabeth Henderson. John Blackburn served in 
the Rev. War. 

37. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 10-2-1755; m. 5-22-1783, Jacob Beals, s/o 
Jacob and Elizabeth Beals. 

38. Joseph Blackburn, b. 11-7-1757; said to have married Jane Hatton. 
Joseph served in the Rev. War. 

39. Rebecca Blackburn, b. 12-12-1760; m. 1781, ____ Hendrix. 
40. Samuel Blackburn, b. 5-17-1762; m. Hester Foulk. 
41. Abigail Blackburn, b. 5-9-1764; disowned by Warrington Mtg. 8-9-

1783, for "keeping company with a man improperly." 
42. Elinor Blackburn, b. 3-30-1766; m. ca 1786, ____ McGrew. 

Quaker meeting records indicate that John, Jr. and Rebecca Blackburn first 
resided within the verge of Sadsbury Mtg. in Lancaster Co., Pa., as did John, 
Jr. 's parents. 

As a birthright Quaker, John, Jr. was received into membership at New 
Garden Mtg., Chester Co., Pa., 8 mo.-30-1736, on the certificate of his 
parents. The marriage of John, Jr. to Rebecca Harlan was not in strict con
formity with Quaker principles and they may have been reprimanded. Minutes 
of New Garden Mtg. in 1744 inform that ''Rebecca Blackburn and her husband 
appeared and condemned themselves for misconduct." On 3 mo.-26-1744, John 
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Blackburn produced an acknowledgment for "marriage out." Since Rebecca was also 
a birthright Quaker, the words "marriage out'' are construed to mean that theirs 
was not a Quaker marriage. This conclusion is substantiated by the fact that 
no marriage certificate is recorded at any of the Quaker meetings for John and 
Rebecca. 

At New Garden Mtg., 12 mo.-23-1744, John Blackburn, Jr. requested a 
certificate "for self and family" to Sadsbury Mtg. in Lancaster Co. This 
certificate was granted l mo.-30-1745 but was not recorded at Sadsbury until 
11 mo.-5-1746. It is highly likely that John, Jr. established a home and moved 
his family to Menallen Twp. during that interim. At that time, Menallen Twp~· 
was still within the confines of Lancaster Co. The transfer of membership 
from New Garden to Sadsbury Mtg. was no doubt made in order that they might 
attend the Quaker monthly mtg. nearest to their place of residence. 

A patent for 855 acres of land on the upper fork of Conewago Creek in 
Menallen Twp., Lancaster (now Adams) Co., Pa., was issued to Moses Harlan, 
Oct. 9, 1745. On July 21, 1747, Moses and his wife Margaret (Ray) Harlan, 
conveyed 258 acres of this tract to their son-in-law, John Blackburn, Jr. 
(Menallen Twp. was laid off by surveyors between 1740 and 1744, and became 
part of York Co. when that county was established from Lancaster Co. in 1749.) 

Shortly after the establishment of Warrington as a Monthly Mtg. in 1747, 
both John, Jr. and his wife, Rebecca, appear in the records of that meeting. 
By virtue of their association with the worship mtg. at Menallen, they also 
appear with reference to Menallen Mtg. 

Some of the pertinent Warrington Mtg. entries are interspersed here with 
records of public office in order to establish a chronological record: 

4 mo.-18-1748, Warrington Mtg.: "John Blackburn appointed overseer of 
Warrington Mtg. 11 The Quaker records appear to remove all doubt as to whether 
this entry refers to John, Sr. or to John, Jr. There is no record of an 
appointment to replace an overseer after the death of John, Sr. in 1752, whereas 
there is a record, several years later, of the peremptory dismissal of John, 
Jr. from the position of overseer. 

Oct. 31, 1749: The first Court of Quarter Sessions in York Co., after 
its establishment from Lancaster Co., convened at the city of York. At this 
court, for which John Day was the President Judge (presiding Court Justice), 
John Blackburn was qualified as Township Assessor. John Pope was among the 
members of the grand jury for this court. 

April 25, 1751: At the Court of Quarter Sessions, by a commission from 
his majesty, King George II of England, April 25, 1751, John Blackburn and 
John Pope, among others, were assigned as Justices of the Court of Common 
Pleas. John Day served as the first President Judge, as his name appeared 
first on the list. John Blackburn, a member ~f Warrington Mtg., was a 
successor to John Day. Prior to 1756, Court Sessions were held in the homes 
of the Court Justices. 
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Oct. 31, 1752: (Newspaper clipping) ''John Blackburn heads Jury in the 
murder case of the King vs Ki tzmi 11 er and Ki tzmi 11 er. 11 

8-18-1753, Warrington Mtg.: Menallen Mtg. proposed Elizabeth McGrew for 
overseer in the place of Rebecka Blackburn, which this meeting (Warrington) 
approves of. 

1755: John Blackburn and John Pope joined the military forces of York 
Co. endeavoring to stop the Indian uprisings on the northern and western 
frontiers. Theirs was the first recorded violation of the laws of the 
Society of Friends, which forbade the bearing of arms. The violation was 
reported early in 1756. 

1-17-1756, Warrington Mtg.: "Menallen Mtg. informed this meeting that 
John Blackburn and John Pope, at a report of Indians doing mischief at a great 
distance from them went out in a warlike manner to meet them, contrary to 
our Peacable principles." 

As a consequence of his action, John Blackburn, Jr. was immediately 
relieved of his duties as overseer, as revealed in another entry of the same 
date: "William Sheppard appointed overseer in room of (in place of) John 
Blackburn (M. Mtg.)." 

2-21-1756, Warrington Mtg.: "The friends appointed to treate with John 
Blackburn and John Pope and to enquire into their bearing of arms, report that 
they are both,that way inclined. This meeting appoints John Garretson and 
John Griest to visit them again and endeavour to convince them of their error 
and make report to next meeting." 

In the ensuing months still other committees were appointed in an 
attempt to bring these two men back into conformity with Quaker beliefs. 

5-15-1756, Warrington Mtg.: John Pope made an acknowledgment which was 
accepted. 

John Blackburn displayed a more unyielding nature and remained 
inflexible at that time. The Quakers patiently continued their entreaties 
through the months of June and July and well into August. 

8-21-1756, Warrington Mtg.: "The friends appointed to treate with John 
Blackburn reports that they were with him and John appeared at this meeting 
signifying his sorrow for appearing in a warlike manner which has occasioned 
a reproach on truth and friends, which this meeting accepts of." 

The dates of the foregoing entries imply that John Blackburn and John 
Pope enlisted under the terms of the Militia Act. Passed by the Assembly 
Nov. 25, 1755, the Militia Act authorized the organization of several Militia 
Companies in addition to the already established Associate militia. The 
militia bill was rather loosely drawn in order to provide exemption for 
conscientious objectors, those whose religious scruples forbade· their bearing 
of arms. 
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Enlistment was voluntary and volunteers served short tenns of enlistment, 
usually periods from three to six months. The men were not to be taken more 
than three days march from the settlement, nor held for more than three weeks 
in garrison. 

Because of its exemption clause the Militia Act was voided by the King 
on July 7, 1756. 

Both Blackburn and Pope were devout Quakers and in all good conscience 
could have used the exemption clause of the Militia Act to avoid military service. 
Yet their personal convictions outweighed the sacred tenets of their faith 
to such an extent that they openly and wi 11 fully violated one of the cardinal 
Quaker principles. 

Significantly,more than a six month period of enlistment time had elapsed 
before John Blackburn felt free to make an acknowledgment. Interestingly, his 
acknowledgment appears to be in the nature of a compromise. He did not express 
any regret for the action of bearing anns. Rather, he expressed his sorrow, 
not for the action itself, but for the consequences of the action, in that his 
11 appearing in a warlike manner" was a cause of some reproach to his Quaker 
brethren. 

9-16-1758, Warrington Mtg.: Rebecka Blackburn appointed to a committee 
to inquire into a marriage intent. 

3-17-1759, Warrington Mtg. : "Mena 11 en Mtg. appoints John Blackburn as an 
overseer of that meeting in the room of (in place of) George Wilson, which 
this meeting (Warrington) approves of. 11 

December, 1759: John Blackburn was appointed County Treasurer of York 
Co. and served in that capacity until October 1764. 

October 1760: When York Co. was establsihed (1749) it was entitled to 
two members in the General Assembly which met at Philadelphia. These members 
of the Assembly (later called the House of Representatives) were elected annually 
every October, until the year 1874. 

John Blackburn was elected to the Assembly in October, 1760, and was 
re-elected to that position annually every October through 1766. His term of 
service as an Assemblyman, lacking two months of being seven years, waster
minated by his death in August, 1767, In October of that year, Archibald 
McGrew was elected in his stead. 

Oct. 17, 1764: Gibson's History of York County notes that "John Blackburn, 
a Quaker, presided over the Court Session beginning Oct. 17, 1764." 

By this date the courthouse in York, Pa. was in use. Since business 
of the court brought the Judges to that city, some of them established residence 
there. Judge John Blackburn appears to have maintained at least a temporary 
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residence in York as the Quaker records at a later date reveal that two of his 
sons, John and Anthony had some association with York Mtg. The son, John, was 
reported by York Mtg. for enlisting in the Revolutionary War; the son, Anthony, 
was reported for a similar offense in 1777 in an entry which states in part, 
"Anthony Blackburn, Jr. (Y Mtg.). 11 

3-30-1766: Rebecca (Harlan) Blackburn died in childbirth. 

Oct. 1766: John Blackburn was reappointed as Treasurer of York Co., and 
died two months before his term of office would have ended. The County Treasurer 
was appointed annually by the County Commissioners and the records show that 
"Robert McPherson was appointed in August 1767, to fi 11 the unexpired tenn of 
John Blackburn, deceased. 11 

6-13-1767, Warrington Mtg.: · John Blackburn and others appointed to inspect·· 
into the cause of a caveat entered by Wm McMullin against John Underwood. 

July 1767: During the Court Session, Justice John Blackburn and his four 
Associate Justices confirmed a commissioners' report which established the 
township of Hopewell in York County. 

8-24-1767: Judge John Blackburn died intestate. 

8-27-1767: Letters of administration in the estate of John Blackburn, 
deceased, were granted to Samuel Edey and William Mathews. 

9-12-1767: (at Warrington Mtg.) 11 The committee appointed in that case 
between William McMullen and John Underwood, being by the death of John Black
burn, deprived of making a report at this meeting, the rest of them are continued. 11 

Same date: 11 This meeting taking into consideration the situation of the minor 
children of our friend John Blackburn, deceased, and the necessity there is of 
having Guardians appointed to take care of them, appoints John Griest and Nicholas 
Wireman Guardians of Elizabeth, Joseph, Rebecka, Samuel, Abigail and Eleanor, 
minors under the age of fourteen years, and_ orders a copy of this minute to be 
sent to the Orphans' Court for their approbation. 11 

Source: 
Birth Register, Richhill Mtg., Ireland; Bk 1, p. 115. 
Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.; pp. 71, 72. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; p. 10. 
John Gibson, Historical ed., History of York County, Penns lvania (Chicago: F. A. 

Battey, 1886), pp. 284,289,304,317,432,491,493,664,748. With corrections.) 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg., pp. 58, 82, 83, 91, 146. 
William A. Hunter, Pre-Revolutionary Military Service in Pa., ed. Or. W. S. Higgin

botham (Harrisburg: Pa. Historical and Museum Commission, 1962), Leaflet 
No. 2; pp. 2, 3. 

Myers, pp. 87, 88, 89, 108. 
1749 Will of Moses Harlan, Lancaster Co., Pa.; Bk A, Vol. 1, p. 167. 
1767 Letters of administration; estate of John Blackburn, Jr., York Co., Pa.; 

Bk 8, p. 131. 
William C. Carter and A. J. Glossbrenner, History of York County (1729-1834), 

A. Monroe Aurand, Jr., ed. (Harrisburg, Pa.: Aurand Press, 1930), pp. 
93, 105, 106. 
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10. ELINOR BLACKBURN (John, Sr.) b. 12 mo.-24-17_, County Armagh~ 
Ireland; appears to have come to America with her parents, John, Sr. and 
Rachel (Morton) Blackburn in 1736. Use of the name Elinor probably came 
into the Blackburn family via Elinor Morton, mother of Rachel (Morton) 
Blackburn. 

Efforts to trace Elinor Blackburn have met with little success since 
there is no mention of her in the minutes of the monthly meetings of either 
Warrington or Menallen. Records of daughters are normally more difficult to 
trace than those of sons, and in this case there were two persons of the name 
Elinor Blackburn, in the same approximate age group, in the same general 
area in Pennsylvania. Elinor (of John, Sr.) was a birthright Quaker whereas 
the other Elinor was a non-Quaker. 

The name, Elinor Blackburn, does appear in the marriage register of 
Menallen Meeting. On the 1770 marriage certificate of Anthony Blackburn 
(#34) and Mary Griffith, the name Elinor Blackburn' appears in the list of 
witnesses. In view of the fact that non-Quakers did sometimes visit Quaker 
meetings and attend Quaker weddings, both Elinors must be considered. However, 
the name, Elinor, in the right hand column of witnesses, which is the column 
usually reserved for relatives of the contracting parties, leads to the 
conclusion that she was the Elinor who was the daughter of John Blackburn, 
Sr. and was therefore an aunt of Anthony Blackburn, and that she was past the 
age of 40 and still unmarried in 1770. At the present time no record of her 
death has been discovered. There is no reason to believe that the non-Quaker 
Elinor was related to Anthony. 

The non-Quaker Elinor Blackburn (birthplace and date undetermined) was 
one of the daughters of James Blackburn (d. 1766, Chester Co., Pa.) and his 
wife, Mary (d. 1774, Chester Co.). Elinor (of James) was married to 

-=---:::--==,--,---

Mc Clan n ah an, sometime prior to the probate of her mother's will on 6-2-1774. 

James Blackburn is said to have come "from Ireland with a brother" but 
there is no proof, not even any circumstantial evidence, to verify this state
ment. There is no evidence that would establish any connection between James 
and John Blackburn, Sr. (#1). 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Warrington, Mtg.; p. 146. 
Information in a letter to the author, 4-14-1966, from Olive C. Goodbody, 

Curator of Friends Historical Library, Dublin, Ireland. 
Dr. W. A. Challacombe, The Benjamin Blackburn Family and Notes on Blackburns 

in America (Carlinville, Ill.: Mimeograph, 19421,p. 10. 
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11. JOSEPH BLACKBURN (John, Sr.) farmer; b. after 1720 but before 1726 in 
Co. Armagh, Ireland; appears to have come to America with his parents, John, 
Sr. and Rachel (Morton) Blackburn in 1736; died intestate, 1787, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; m. by ceremony of Friends at Menallen Meeting, York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa., 7-5-1758, DEBORAH McGREW, b. 7 mo.-14-1739; d. 1819, Jefferson Co., 
Ohio, d/o James and Mary (Finley) McGrew. 

Joseph died prior to 3-26-1787, as letters of administration in his estate 
were granted on that date. Deborah (McGrew) Blackburn is said to be buried in 
Island Creek Cemetery, Jefferson Co., Ohio, where the gravestone inscription 
is reported as ''Deborah Blackburn, 1737-1819." However,herbirth is recorded 
as in 1739 in the Warrington Birth Register. 

Issue, first six children b. York (now Adams) Co., Pa.: 

43. Mary Blackburn, b. 4-30-1759; m. 1781, George Brandon. 
44. John Blackburn, b. 1-8-1762; d. 1795; m. 1787, Mary ...,...,,...----45. James Blackburn, b. 10-16-1763; d. 12-16-1812; m. 1788, Margaret . =-,------==--....,..,.-46. Thomas Blackburn, b. 11-10-1765; d. 1834; m. 1792, Catherine Kennedy. 
47. Anthony Blackburn, b. 6-12-1767; d. 1827; m. 1791, Rebecca -----48. Joseph Blackburn, b. 2-11-1769; d. 1832; m. ca 1790-91, Rebecca 

. . 

49. --za-c ...... h-ar....,i.-a.,...h-=B""'l_a_,,ck ..... b-u-rn, b. 10-1-1770, Westmoreland Co., Pa. (?); 
m. (1) 9-18-1794, Mary Bracken; d. ca 1805; m. (2) 5-15-1806, 
Elizabeth Ainsley. 

50. Deborah Blackburn, b. ca 1774-75, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. ca 
1798, __________ McGrew (possibly Alexander McGrew). 

51. Finley Blackburn, b. ca 1776-77, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 6-10-
1825; unmarried; buried at Sewickley. 

52. Rachel Blackburn, b. 1779, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 1843; m. 1798, 
Abraham Markle. 

Joseph and Deborah lived for about twelve years or more in York (now 
Adams) Co., where they attended Menallen Mtg. By 1773 they had moved to and 
were settled in the Redstone area of Westmoreland Co., Pa., where Joseph appears 
in the tax list of 1783. 

In his Journal of 1773, John Parrish recounted a visit to that area and 
mentioned that he "traveled down the road about 30 miles from Pittsburg ••. 
turned back 3 miles into Redstone road and in about 10 mi-les riding came 
to a small settlement of Friends between the two Sewickillys; and not far from 
Yohogani are settled Joseph Blackburn, Wm Read, Simeon McGrew, Anthony Black
burn, Daniel Hammond, James McGrew, Jos. Bedworth, Benjamin Gilbert. Had a 
heavenly meeting at Jos. Blackburn's, about 30 or 40 persons being present, 
mostly promising youth." 

When Joseph and Deborah left the Menallen area with their family, they 
remained members of Menallen Mtg. as there were no settled Quaker meetings in 
the irrmediate Redstone area. In 1783, Menallen Mtg. prepared certificates 
of removal for a number of members who had migrated to western Pennsylvania. 
These certificates were deposited at Hopewell Monthly Mtg. in Va. (the Mtg. 
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nearest to the Redstone settlement}, where they were held until a Monthly Mtg. 
could be established in western Pennsylvania to receive them. 

5-12-1783, Menallen Mtg.: "Friends appointed to visit Friends on the West 
side of Alegenia mountains reports they did not find anything to hinder them 
from obtaining certificates, with the exception of Rebecca Allen,formerly 
Shepherd." 

10-13-1783, Menallen Mtg.: Committee appointed "to provide certificates 
for Joseph Blackburn, his wife Deborough and nine children to wit: John, 
James, Thomas, Anthony, Joseph, Zacheriah, Deborouh, finly and Rachel; Mary, 
the wife of George Brannon; Elizabeth Mains; Andrew Dennin, his wife Rachel 
and their eight children, namely: Abigail, William, Susanna, Elinor, Rachel, 
John, Anthony and Joseph; Solomon Shepard and his wife Margaret and their 
nine children, viz: Jean, John, Solomon, Elizabeth, Mary, Joseph, Sarah, 
Benjamin and Thomas; Anthony Blackburn; to Hopewell Monthly Meeting, and to 
produce them at next meeting." 

11-10-1783, Menallen Mtg.: Friends appointed "to provide certificates 
for the friends settled the West side of the Alegenia Mountain produce •.. 
certificates which were read and approved." 

In that same year, Joseph was listed on a transcript of property 
in Huntington Twp., with 300 acres, 3 horses, 3 cows and 6 sheep. 
The following year, on October 26, 1784, he received his legacy at the final 
settlement of his father's estate. In 1786, Joseph appears in the State Tax 
list in the north district of Huntington Twp. 

Westland Monthly Mtg. was established in Westmoreland Co. in 1785, 
and about two years later some of the 1783 certificates of removal were taken 
from Hopewell Mtg. (Va.) to Westland Mtg. where the transfer from Menallen was 
finally completed. 

5-12-1787, Westland Mtg.: "Joseph Blackburn and wife Deborah and 
children, John, James, Thomas, Anthony, Joseph, Zachariah, Ueborah, Finley 
and Rachel received on certificate from Menallen dated 11-10-1783. 11 

This certificate was obviously received at Westland after Joseph's 
demise, but his death is not mentioned in the Westland Mtg. minutes. The 
eldest dt., Mary Blackburn, is not named in the above certificate as she 
received her certificate under her married name, Mary (Blackburn) Brandon. 

12-4-1788; A tract of 350 acres and 51 perches in Huntington Twp., 
Westmoreland Co. (surveyed 5-4-1786 to David Hunter), was conveyed to Deborah 
Blackburn, in trust for herself and the heirs of her late husband, Joseph 
Blackburn, deceased. 

The 1790 census of Westmoreland Co. enumerated the widow "Debrara'' 
(Deborah) Blackburn as head of the family, with two males over age 16; 1 male 
under 16; 3 females (including the widow, Deborah). 

9-7-1790: Land warrant No. 308 for above tract was issued to Deborah 
Blackburn, in trust. 
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3-10-1794: Deborah, Finley and Rachel, minor children of Joseph Black
burn, deceased, being over 14 years of age, chose their own guardians. (The 
court appointed guardians for children under the age of 14 years, but those 
over age 14 were permitted to select their own guardians.) 

6-9-1794: Because the land in the estate of Joseph Blackburn, deceased, 
could not be beneficially divided, it was sold by the widow, Deborah, to their 
eldest son, John Blackburn, with the provision that the proceeds would be shared 
by the widow, Deborah, and the other nine children of Joseph, deceased. 

1795: John Blackburn died,· leaving as survivors, .. his widow, Mary, .. and .. , ..... 
four small children. The widow, Mary, died in 1796 and court records of that 
year indicate that Deborah was concerned in the care of her minor grandchildren, 
and that Simon McGrew and James McGrew were both appointed as guardians in 
June, 1796. 

Deborah Blackburn and some of her children were also associated with 
Redstone Monthly Mtg. after it was established in 1793 at or near Brownsville 
in Fayette Co., Pa. She does not appear in the 1810 census and may have gone 
to Ohio by that date. If so, she decided to remain there, as an entry at 
Redstone Mtg. 9-12-1812 reveals that Deborah received a certificate of removal 

·to Plymouth Mtg. (Jefferson Co., Ohio) which was received and recorded at 
Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. 1-16-1813. 

Deborah seems to have spent the last six or seven years of her life in 
Jefferson Co., Ohio, probably in Island Creek Twp. with her daughter, Rachel 
(Blackburn) Markle. Deborah is buried on or near the Markle lot in Island 
Creek Cemetery. 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 28. Also Birth Register. 
Myers, pp, 88, 89, 108. 
Pa. Archives, Ser. 3, XXII, 408, 492. 
John N. Boucher, History of Westmoreland Co., Pa. (New York-Chicago: Lewis, 

1906), I, 600. . 
Wm Wade Hinshaw, Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy (Ann Arbor: Edwards, 

1946), IV, 21, 75, 121, 366. 
1752 Will of John Blackburn, Sr., York Co., Pa.; Bk A, p. 63. 
1784 Deed: Settlement of John Blackburn, Sr. estate; York Co., Pa.; Bk 2-C, 

p. 482. 
1786 Survey and 1790 Land Warrant #308, Dept. of Community Affairs, Harrisburg, 

Pa. 
1793 Will of James McGrew, York Co., Pa.; Bk H, p. 485. 
1794 Petition: Settlement of estate of Joseph Blackburn, Dec 1 d, Westmoreland 

Co., Pa.; PN-3A, p. 332. 
1794 Orphans' Court records; X-OC-9, X-OC-10, Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 
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12. RAOiEL BLACKBURN (John, Sr.) b. after 1720 and before 1726, County 
Armagh, Ireland; appears to have come to America with her parents, John, Sr. 
and Rachel (Morton) Blackburn in 1736. 

Rachel married by ceremony of Friends at Menallen MH, 8-29-1759, 
ANDREW DENNEN, of Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 

Issue: (All born York (now Adams) Co., Pa.) 

53. Abigail Dennen, disowned 8-11-1787 by Westland Mtg. after her 
marriage out of unity; m. ______ Colclaser. 

54. William Dennen. 
55. Susanna Dennen. 
56. Elinor Dennen, disowned 8-11-1787 by Westland Mtg. after her marriage 

out of unity; m. -------- Colclaser. 
57. Rachel Dennen, disowned 8-23-1788 by Westland Mtg. after her marriage 

out of unity; m. ______ May. 
58. John Dennen. 
59. Anthony Dennen. 
60. Joseph Dennen. 

John Blackburn, Sr., although deceased prior to his daughter Rachel 1 s 
marriage, nevertheless made the customary provision for her dowry by means of 
his will. He devised 11 one cow and one sheep that I do Lave and give to my 
Daughter Reachel Blackburn. 11 

Andrew Dennen was not a birthright Quaker, but joined at Warrington Mtg. 
in the year prior to his marriage. A man of strong convictions, he is recorded 
8-11-1759 at Warrington Mtg. as having 11 produced an acknowledgment for striking 
a man with whom he had a difference. 11 

Andrew and Rachel (Blackburn) Dennen lived in the Menallen area and either 
accompanied or followed other members of the Blackburn families when they 
migrated to western Pennsylvania. A certificate of removal was granted 11-10-
1783, by Menallen Mtg., to Andrew and Rachel and their eight children as listed 
above. 

This certificate, like the others issued on the same date (see Joseph
#11) was deposited at Hopewell Monthly Mtg. in Va., where it was held until 
a monthly mtg. was settled in the western area of Pennsylvania. The 1783 
certificate was ultimately received 6-9-1787 at Westland Monthly Mtg. in 
Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

(The name Colclaser, from Westland Mtg. records, was also found in other 
records as Colclazier and Colclasier.) 

Source: 

Myers, pp. 88, 89 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 33 
Hinshaw, IV, 29 (Dinnen). 
1752 Will of John Blackburn, Sr., York Co., Pa.; Bk A, p. 63. 
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13. ANTI-ONY BLACKBURN {John, Sr.) farmer; b. after 1720 but before 1726 
in Co. Armagh, Ireland; appears to have come to America with his parents, 
John, Sr. and Rachel (Morton) Blackburn in 1736; died August 1802, South 
Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. at Christ Lutheran Church, York, 
Pa., 4-20-1752, DEBORAH S&'MENS (sI~'M)NS). 

The will of Anthony Blackburn, Sr., signed 6-21-1802 and probated 8-18-
1802, names his wife, Deborah, and the following children, not necessarily 
in order of birth: 

61. John Blackburn, b. ca 1752, York {now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. in Canada; 
m ca 1779, Mary Maines. 

62. Ellinor Blackburn {not reflected in the 1790 census statistics listed 
for her father). 

63. Joseph Blackburn, b. 5-28-1757, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 7-30-
1831, Westmoreland Co.; m. (1) Mary Brookins; m. (2) 1817, Martha 
Brookings. 

64. Leonard Blackburn, b. York (now Adams) Co.; m. ca 1790-95 and had a 
wife and four children enumerated in the 1800 census of Westmoreland 
Co. 

65. Margaret Blackburn {not reflected in the 1790 census statistics 
listed for her father). 

66. Anthony Blackburn, m. ca 1770-71; d. ca 1832, Columbiana Co., Ohio; 
m. Agnes II Nancy" ........,,_......,._..,,......,.-.• 

67. William Blackburn, b. 7-1-1772, York (now Adams) Co.; d. 5-29-1840, 
Westmoreland Co.; m. Jane Woods. 

68. Deborah Blackburn, b. 1773, probably Jn Westmoreland Co., m. (1) 
at age 15, in 1788, John Ferguson; m. (2) James Davidson. 

A pertinent note in Challacombe's "Benjamin Blackburn Famili' states 
"Anthony Blackburn m. 1751, Agnes Carson." No reference source is cited and no 
indication given as to what particular Anthony Blackburn this notation refers 
to. No verification of such a marriage has been found, although the Pope
Stevenson m. certificate mentioned earlier (see John Blackburn-#1) has the 
name "Agnes Carson" among the list of witnesses. If this reported Blackburn
Carson marriage is authentic, and if it does refer to Anthony Blackburn-#13, 
then he was married twice, as his marriage to Deborah Semmons is recorded as 
noted. 

For his marriage out of the Quaker society, Anthony was disowned by action 
of Warrington Mtg., 6 mo.-20-1752. Almost seven years later, Warrington Mtg. 
recorded 3-17-1759: "Anthony Blackburn produced an acknowledgment for marriage 
by a priest to one not a member." This acknowledgment, accepted and recorded 
by Warrington Mtg., effected Anthony's reinstatement in the Quaker society, but 
the records indicate that his wife and children never became members. 

Anthony and family lived for a time within the verge of Warrington and 
Menallen Mtgs., but by 1773 they had removed to and had settled in western Pa., 
as noted in the 1773 Journal of John Parrish (see Joseph Blackburn-#11). Among 
the first settlers of South Huntington Twp. were the Blackburns, Finleys, 
Markles, Millers, Plumers and Rodarnels. Anthony was settled on a farm on the 
banks of the Youghiogheny River in Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa., by 
the early part of 1774. 
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A transcript of property in 1783 lists him in the same township with 200 
acres of land and 3 horses, 4 cows and 17 sheep. (Acreage listed prior to 
survey was only approximate.} 

The following year, on October 26, 1784, Anthony received his legacy at 
the final settlement of his father's estate. 

Land warrant No. 245, dated 10-5-1786, was issued to Anthony Blackburn, Sr., 
for 140 acres in Huntington Twp., and stipulated interest due beginning 3-1-
1774. He paid state tax in the south district of Huntington Twp. in 1786. 
A survey made 1-16-1787, revealed that Anthony's tract was shaped like .an anvil 
and contained 155 acres and 117 perches. A patent on this same tract was 
granted to Anthony Blackburn, Sr., 7-2-1789. 

Like members of other Quaker families who left the Menallen area about the 
same time, Anthony remained under the care of Menallen Mtg. His certificate of 
removal, dated 11-10-1783 at Menallen, was deposited at Hopewell Mtg. (Frederick 
Co., Va.) until 4-14-1787 at which time it was transferred to and recorded 
at Westland Mtg. in Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

The 1790 census of Huntington Twp. enumerated Anthony, Sr. as head of the 
family consisting of 4 males over age 16 (presumably Anthony, Sr. and sons 
Leonard, Anthony, Jr. and William); and l female (wife, Deborah}. 

Deborah Blackburn-#68, youngest dt. of Anthony, Sr., was widowed by 1794, 
and with her two young children returned to live with her parents for several 
years. Their presence is apparent in the 1800 census which enumerated 1 male 
and 1 female over age 45 (Anthony, Sr. and wife, Deborah}; 2 males, age 16 
to 26 (Anthony, Jr. and William}; 1 female, age 16 to 26 (widow Deborah 
(Blackburn} Ferguson}; 1 fema 1 e, age 1 O to 16 and 1 male under age 1 O (Nancy 
and Anthony Ferguson}. · · · ., ·• · 

In his will, Anthony, Sr. bequeathed "the plantation whereon I now live" 
in South Huntington Twp. to be divided by his sons, William and Anthony, Jr., 
and provided for his wife, Deborah, to have "all the personal property during 
her life with such parts of my house as will sufficiently and conveniently 
acco11111odate her comfortably her lifetime •••• 11 Anthony's other children, 
Ellinor, John, Joseph, Deborah, Leonard and Margaret also received bequests 
in the will. 

Two deeds signed 4-13-1808 in Westmoreland Co., concerning the 11 tract of 
land called Anvil," accomplished the property division between the two sons, 
William and Anthony, Jr. In the settlement, William received that portion of 
the estate which encompassed the Blackburn residence. 

According to the terms of the will, Deborah, widow of Anthony, Sr., was 
to make her home with whichever son "may fall heir to the mantion house upon 
a division" (of the property}. If Deborah did make her home with her son, 
William, she probably died before 1810 as there is no indication of her presence 
with the family of William in the census statistics for that year. Neither is 
there any indication of her presence with any of her other sons in 1810. 
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Since there has been some controversy concerning the relationship of John 
Blackburn-#61 to Anthony Blackburn-#13, a brief explanation seems in o_rder. 

The Biographical and Historical Cyclopedia of Westmoreland Co., Pa. mentions 
Anthony-#13 as born in Ireland; settled in York Co., Pa.; crossed over the 
Alleghenies to become one of the first settlers of South Huntington Twp. in 
Westmoreland Co. (p. 569). The same book mentions John-#61 as born in Adams 
Co., Pa.; migrated to North Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; farmed 
there several years and removed to Canada; names John as father of Capt. 
Anthony-#246. · 

The History of Allegheny Co., Pa. identifies Anthony-#13 as the first 
settler in the southern part of Westmorel an_d Co.; and names Anthony as father 
of John; names John as father of Capt. Anthony (p. 701). 

These references clearly establish John-#61 as the son of Anthony-#13. 
In the interest of accuracy one must recall that Adams Co. was not established 
until 1800, from York Co.; and in Westmoreland Co., Huntington Twp. was erected 
4-6-1773; in January 1790 it was divided into North and South Huntington Twps; 
and in 1798, South Huntington Twp. was again divided into South and East 
Huntington Twps. 

• Source: 

Marriage records, Christ Lutheran Church, York, Pa. 
1752 Will of John Blackburn, Sr., York Co., Pa.; Bk A, p. 63. 
1784 Deed: settlement of John Blackburn, Sr. estate, York Co., Pa.; Bk 2-C, 

p. 482. 
1786 Land Warrant No. 245; 1787 Survey; 1789 Patent; Department of Conmunity 

Affairs, Harrisburg, Pa. 
1802 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Sr., Westmoreland Co.; Bk 1, p. 169. 
1808 Deeds: settlement of Anthony Blackburn, Sr. estate; Deed Bk 8, p. 362; 

Deed Bk 8, p. 238. 
Hinshaw, IV, 21. 
Boucher, I, 600. 
Pa. Archives, Ser. 3, XXII, 409, 498. 
History of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (Chicago: A. Warner & Co., 1889), 

II, 701. 
Biographical and Historical Cyclopedia of Westmoreland Count~, Pennsylvania, 

ed. John M. Gresham {Philadelphia: Gresham & Co., 1890, pp. 530, 569. 
(p. 530 has lineage error.) 
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14. ABIGAIL BLACKBURN (John, Sr.) b. presumably after 1726, as she is not 
named as one of the children who "appear between 1720 and 1726 in Ballyhagen" 
in the list supplied by the Society of Friends in Dublin, Ireland; d/o John, 
Sr. and Rachel (Morton) Blackburn. Abigail was named in her father's will 
(1752) as 11my daughter Abegill Willson." Abigail m. ca 1750, ____ _ 
WILLSON. 

The following minutes excerpted from Warrington Mtg. records show the 
particulars involved in a disownment, as well as setting forth the evidence of 
Abigail Blackburn's marriage: 

4 mo.-16-1750: "This meeting appoints Finly McGrew to assist the women's 
meeting to draw testemony against Abigal Willson for her outgoing in marriage 
and produce it to next meeting." 

5 mo.-21-1750: "The friend appointed Last meeting to assist the women's 
meeting to draw testemony against Abigal Willson produced one to this meeting 
which was approved of and signed in this meeting and was as follows: 

"From our Monthly Meeting held at Warrington the 21st day of the 5th 
month 1750. Whereas Abigal Willson being brought up and Educated in the way 
of the blessed truth and for the want of keeping up to the guidance thereof in 
her own heart let out her afections to one not of our perswasion and was 
married by a priest, and would not be reclaimed for which we disown her as to 
be a member of our Sociaty and gives this as a testemony against her proceeding 
and all such actions untill shee return and repent of her outgoings which we 
sincearly desire shee may. Signed in and on behalf of sd meeting by William 
Underwood, Clk. 

"Finley McGrew is appointed to give her a hearing of it and a copy 
if she requier~; it and then to reade it in a publick meeting at Minallen and 
return the papE.•r to next meeting.'' 

The 1745 land warrant of John Blackburn, Sr. notes that the Blackburn land 
on Possum Creek was "near the land of Thomas Wilson. 11 Perhaps Abigail married 
one of this Wilson family, but no marriage record has come to light. 

The reading of the testimony at Menallen Mtg. is an indication that 
Abigail lived in the Menallen area. This is further evidenced by the appearance 
of the name Abigal Willson as a witness, in the name column usually reserved 
for relatives, on the 1758 cer~ificate of marriage of her brother, Joseph 
Blackburn, to Deborah McGrew. 

On the 1759 certificate of marriage of Abigail's sister, Rachel Blackburn, 
to Andrew Dennen, the name co 1 umn for re 1 ati ves contains the names of Jane, 
Alice, George and John Willson. Some relationship apparently resulted from 
Abigail's marriage to a Willson, but it does not necessarily follow that the 
above named Willsons were close relatives. 
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17. SAMUEL f/ORTON (Elizabeth, John, Sr.) b. 7 -mo.-27-1732, Chester Co., Pa.; 
d. prior to December 1788; m. 1764, HANNAH TAYLOR, d/o Benjamin and Sarah 
(Noakes) Taylor of Chester Co. Hannah (Taylor) Morton m. (2) in 1815, · 

Stroud. -----
Issue: 

69. Thomas Morton, disowned 8-22-1794 for having married out of unity. 
70. William Morton, disowned 11-30-1804 for disunity. 
71. Hannah Morton, b. ca 1772, d. 1-30-1835 at age 63; buried Sandy Creek. 
72. Elizabeth Morton 
73. Sarah Morton, m. 5-16-1793, John Forman. 
74. Ann Morton, disowned 2-21-1794 for having married contrary to 

discipline; m • ....,.........._....,..,,.,..---- Brandon. 
75. Mary Morton, m. 7-9-1807, Joseph Penrose, s/o Jesse and Sarah. 
76. Susanna Morton, b. 1780; disowned 12-4-1801, married out of unity; 

m. William Neill, from Ireland, who later became a minister in the 
Society of Friends. Susanna and William were in the Bedford Co., 
Pa. area for a time as Dunnings Creek Mtg. received consent from 
Redstone Mtg. to reinstate Susanna Nei 11. At a later date they were 
in Columbiana Co., Ohio. 

77. Rebecca Morton; removed from Redstone Mtg. to Short Creek Mtg. in 
Jefferson Co., Ohio, 7-24-1816. 

78. Phebe Morton, disowned 3-29-1811. 
79. Edith Morton, disowned 3-29-1811. 

9-:-26-1789, Westland Mtg.: Hannah Moreton, w. of Samuel, and children 
Thomas, William, Hannah, Elizabeth, Sarah, Ann, Mary, Susanna, Rebecca, Phebe 
and Edith, received on certificate from Concord MM (Chester Co., Pa.) dated 12-3-1788. 

Since Samuel is not named in the certificate it is presumed that he 
died before Hannah and children moved west. Therefore, "w. of Samuel" is 
interpreted as 11widow of Samuel." 

8-28-1790, Westland Mtg.: Samuel Morton received from Concord MM dated 
6-9-1790.· 

Samuel of the 1790 entry was very likely the eldest son of Samuel and 
Hannah (Taylor) Morton, but the evidence presently at hand is insufficient to 
warrant including him in the numerical list of children. 

Hannah Morton and her children were associated at both Westland and Redstone 
Mtgs., and all of the disownments cited among the children were the result of 
action by Redstone Mtg. 

6-30-1815, Redstone Mtg.: Hannah Stroud (formerly Hannah Moreton, Sr.) 
disowned for marriage out of unity. 

Source: • 

Myers, p, 82, Hinshaw, IV, 51, 103, 254 
Ancestral chart of Gilbert Cope. Virkus, VII, 172, "Ezra Morton Wilson." 
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21. W\RY BLACKBURN (Thomas, John Sr.} b. probably in Ireland; m. 6-19-1765 
at Menallen MH, York (now Adams} Co., Pa., JN-11:S HAr+t>ND of Menallen Twp.; 
d. ca 1793, Tyrone Twp., York (now Adams) Co.; s/o Daniel Hanvnond, deceased. 
Mary Blackburn was the second wife of James Hammond. 

Issue of James and Mary, all b. York (now Adams} Co.: 

80. Thomas Hammond of Tyrone Twp., d. before 4-26-1815; m. 9-24-1794 
at Menallen MH, Ruth Wright, b. 1772, d/o John and Elizabeth 
(Hamnond) Wright of Menallen Twp. Thomas and Ruth were the parents 
of Elizabeth Hammond whom. 4-26-1815, Eli Thomas., 

81. James Hamnond, Jr., complained of 6-19-1794 by Menallen Mtg. for 
having been married by a hireling teacher. 

82. John Hammond, b. after 1774; d. 1845; m. (1} ca 1798, Rachel ___ ; 
d. 1827; m. (2} 5-1-1828 at Cross Creek MH, Mary Plurrmer, d/o 
Joseph and Mary Plummer. 

82-A. Mary Hanmond of Tyrone Twp.; b. after 1772; m. 5-25-1803 at Menallen 
MH, Hannon Wierman, s/o Henry and Susannah Wierman of Menallen Twp., 
Adams Co,, Pa. (Adams Co. established 1800 from York Co.} 

82-B. Margaret Harrmond, b. after 1773. 

Mary and James farmed in Tyrone Twp. and ran a tippling house where liquor 
was sold by the drink. The latter enterprise was not illegal but on 7-8-1775, 
their management of the tippling house having twice drawn criticism by Warrington 
Mtg., James reported to the meeting that he had "declined selling liquor dis
reputably" and had parted with his still. Convinced he had made adequate 
amends, he refused to accede to publicly condemning himself and was disowned 
3-19-1776. 

James was listed in the 1790 census of Tyrone Twp. as head of the household 
having three males over age 16; one male under 16; and four females. (One 
female unidentified to date.) In his will, signed 8-6-1793 and recorded 
9-17-1793, he named his wife, Mary, and children as listed above, noting that 
Mary and Margaret were then under legal age. Also named were James' son, 
George\ son-in-law, Jesse Wright and grandson, Samuel Wright. 

(By his first marriage 7-2-1760 to Alice Wilson, who died before 1765, 
James Hammond had issue: (i} George, b. 1761; d. 1840; m. 1784, Deborah 
Hutton; (ii} Alice, d. before 1793; m. 1788, Jesse Wright, s/o Samuel and 
Gertrude (Wierman) Wright. 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg., pp. 39, 67. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., pp. 41, 77, 104. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 512. , 
Hinshaw, IV, 91, 148, 216, 474. 
1793 Will of James Hanmond, York Co., Pa.; Bk H, p. 501. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 102. 
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22. ELIZABETii BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Sr.) m. at Menallen MH, 12-16-1772, 
JMS MC.GRAIL, d. prior to 1790; s/o Owen Mc.Grail of Menallen Twp., York 
(now Adams) Co., Pa. 

James and Elizabeth Mc.Grail were the parents of at least five sons and 
a daughter, of whom only two have been positively identified: 

83. John Mc.Grail, b. 1773; d. 4-5-1814; m. 8-12-1795. Mary Blackburn 
(#143); d/o Moses and Mary (McGrew) Blackburn. 

(For family, see #143.) 
84. Thomas Mc.Grail, b. 1775; d. 9-22-1842; m. 4-26,1797, Rebecca Black

burn (#142); d/o Moses and Mary (McGrew) Blackburn. 
(For family, see #142.) 

James and Elizabeth (Blackburn) Mc.Grail lived in the area of Menallen Twp. 
where James died prior to 1790. The York Co. census of 1790 named the widow, 
Elizabeth Mc.Rail (Mc.Grail) as head of the household consisting of 1 male over 
age 16 (son, John Mc.Grail), 4 males under age 16 (one of whom was Thomas Mc.Grail); 
and 2 females (the widow, Elizabeth, and 1 daughter). 

Elizabeth was named as a legatee in'her father's will, probated in 1794. 
She was an overseer of Menallen Mtg. and on 5-23-1804, was replaced as overseer 
at her own request. On the same date she requested a certificate of removal 
to Dunning's Creek Mtg. in Bedford Co., Pa. Her certificate was signed 6-21-1804. 

In view of Elizabeth Mc.Grail's removal to Bedford Co., it is quite possible 
that one James Mc.Grail, enumerated in the 1820 census of Bedford Co. in St. 
Clair Twp., may also have been a son of James and Elizabeth. However, the 
evidence is too inconclusive to warrant adding his name to the numerical list 
at present. 

The Women's Mtg. of Menallen contains a report dated a:..21-1800 to the effect 
that Sarah Barkster, formerly Mc.Grail, 11 has accomplished her marriage by a 
hireling teacher." To date no evidence has been found to establish a relationship 
to James and Elizabeth, but it is believed that Sarah was the daughter of 
either James Mc.Grail or his brother, William Mc.Grail. 

In the old records, the name Mc.Grail has been found under different 
spellings including Mc.Rayl, Mc.Rail, Mc.Graul and Megrail. 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 111. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., pp. 48. 50. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 512. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 102. 
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23. ANN BLACKBURN (Thomas, John Sr.) b. 1748; d. 1837; m. at Menallen MH, 
4-15-1778, JONATHAN BO;EN, farmer; d. Oct. 1822, Bedford Co. • Pa. ; s/ o Thomas 
and Jane (Edwards) Bowen of Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth; all born Menallen Twp.: 

85. Sarah Bowen, m. at Menallen MH, 2-12-1794, James Allison, s/o 
James and Elizabeth Allison of Bedford Co. 

85-A. Alice Bowen, m. James Smith. 
85-B. Jane Bowen, b. 1780; d. 1840; m. ca 1799, James Gordon. Women 1 s 

minutes, Mena 11 en Mtg. , 2-21-1799: Jane Gordon, fonnerly ,Bowen, . 
of Dunnings Creek Mtg., hath accomplished her marriage to a man not 
of our society. 

86. Elizabeth Bowen, b. 1781; d. 1853; m. 12-2-1801, Thomas M. Blackburn 
(#150), s/o Anthony and Mary (Griffith) Blackburn. 

(For family, see #150.) 
86-A. Benjamin Bowen, m. Mary Fisher. 
86-B. Phebe (or Isabel ?) Bowen, m. John Callihan. 

Jonathan Bowen was appointed an overseerofMenallen Mtg. in 1785. In 
1788 he consulted the Mtg. concerning moving with his family to Bedford Co., 
but the records do not reveal the time of the family 1 s departure. On 6-16-
1794, a warrant was issued to Jonathan Bowen for two tracts of 400 acres each 
in Bedford Co. on Two Lick Creek and Yellow Creek (both tracts now in Indiana 
Co., Pa.). The same year, Ann was named as a legatee in her father's will, 
probated 11-1-1794. 

Dunnings Creek Mtg. , l 0-17-1795: Wi 11 i am Kenworthy, Jonathan Bowen and 
Anthony Blackburn, acting as a committee on behalf of Dunnings Creek Mtg. 
purchased a tract of six acres at Spring Meadow to be held in trust for use 
of Dunnings Creek Mtg. This was the site of the original log meeting ho.use . 
built about 1800~ 

When Ann 1 s brother, John Blackburn (#27), died in 1800, his widow was forced 
by unfortuitous circumstances to place some of her children in the care of 
relatives. One of the children who went to Bedford Co. was James (#104), who was 
raised by his uncle and aunt, Jonathan and Ann Bowen. 

Jonathan was a legatee in the will of his father, Thomas Bowen, and also 
in the will of his brother, Thomas Bowen, Jr. 

Source-: 

Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 151. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., pp. 36, 73. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 512, 539. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 102. 
1800 Will of Thomas Bowen, York Co., Pa.; Bk K, p. 131. 
1812 Will of Thomas Bowen, Jr., Bedford Co., P.; Bk 1, p. 317. 
Family records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett in a letter 2-5-1974, from Mrs. 

Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, Minnesota, courtesy of Mrs. 
Dean (Eva Cuppett) Worrell, New Paris, Pa. · 
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24. REBECCA BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Sr.) d. between 8-18-1784 and 7-9-
1785; m. at Menallen MH, 10-13-1779, THQIILA.S 01..DHAt~ of Menallen Twp.; d. 
Sept. 1812, Bedford Co., Pa.; s/o William and Sarah Oldham, of Tyrone Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa. Thomas Oldham m. (2)_Jn 1787, Lydia Bowen, widow 
of William Bowen of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born York (now Adams) Co., Pa.: 
\ 

87. William Oldham, b. ca 1780; farmer; listed with wife and six 
children in the 1820 Census of Bedford Co. 

88. Alice Oldham, b. ca 1781-82; m. at Dunning's Creek MH, Bedford 
Co., Pa., 1806, James Garretson, b. 4-24-1778; d. 1-5-1810; 
s/o Samuel and Jane (Love) Garretson. 

89. Thomas Oldham, b. ca 1784; farmer; m. Catherine-.---=~,=---' 
b. ca 1783. Listed with wife and three children in 1820 census. 

Rebecca and Thomas Oldham were members of Menallen Mtg. and lived on a 
farm adjoining that of Rebecca's father, in Menallen Twp. 

Women I s minutes of Mena 11 en Mtg. , 4-15-1782: "Rebekah 01 dham hath 
requested a certificate, along with her husband and children, William and 
Alice, to Warrington Mtg." 

Both Rebecca and Thomas were witnesses at the marriage of Alice Blackburn 
to Samuel Garretson, 8-18-1784. 

Warrington Mtg., 7-9-1785: "Thomas Oldham of Newberry Mtg. (preparative 
mtg. under care of Warrington) requests a certificate to Menallen for self 
and children, William, Alice and Thomas." Granted 8-13-1785. Since Rebecca 
was not named in this certificate it is concluded that she died before the 
certificate was issued. This conclusion is substantiated by entries in 
Mena 11 en minutes of 8-13-1787 and 9-1 o~ 1787 when Thomas. 01 dham and Lydia 
Bowen twice declared their intent to marry. Not recorded in either the 
Menallen or Warrington records, the marriage probably took place at Dunning's 
Creek Mtg. The names of Thomas and Lydia Oldham appear as witnesses to the 
marriage of John Blackburn and Mary Morton in 1788. 

Thomas settled with his family in Bedford Co. where they resided on a farm 
adjoining that of Thomas and Isabel (Blackburn) Jennings, in St. Clair Twp. 

Thomas Oldham died in Bedford Co., leavtnga will probated 9-26-1812, which 
provided for his wife, Lydia, and devised his real estate to his two sons, 
William and Thomas, Jr.; mentioned Lydia as Thomas, Jr.'s step-mother and 
named daughter, Alice Garretson, and a niece, Mary Oldham, "daughter of my 
brother, John. 11 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 158. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 102. 
1812 Wi 11 of Thomas 01 dham, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 328. 
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26. ALICE BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Sr.) b. Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; d. 7-15-1813 at age 55; m. at Menallen MH, 8-18-1784, SAMUEL 
GARRETSON, b. 8-25-1750; d. 8-31-1822; s/o John and ·second wife, Jane (Carson) 
Garretson of York Co. 

Alice was the second wife of Samuel Garretson. They were parents of: 

90. Elizabeth Garretson, b. 5-24-1785; d. 1-7-1830; m. to Isaac Cleaver 
and had issue: (i) Rachel Cleaver, b. 9-22-1809; d. 1-12-1811; 
{ii) Samuel Cleaver, b. 12-26-1811; (iii) John Cleaver, b. 6-2-
1813; (iv) Eli Cleaver, b. 7-13-1815; (v) Alice Cleaver, b. 4-11-
1817; (vi) Jane Cleaver, b. 7-7-1819. After Elizabeth's death, 
Isaac m. (2) 4-28-1831, Susannah Shaw,. d/o Samuel and Elizabeth .· .... 
Shaw. Isaac and Susannah were parents of Elizabeth Cleaver, b. 
8-16-1832; d. 1-22-1891; m. 10-9-1856, Jesse K. Blackburn, b. 1831. 

91. Sarah Garretson, b. 9-29-1786; d. 12-4-1801. 
92. Thomas Garretson, b. 1-20-1788; d. 1-22-1862; m. (1) 6-29-1814, 

Susannah Cleaver; m. (2) Mary Warner. 
93. Rebecca Garretson, b. 9-12-1789; d. 10-5-1823; m. Joseph McMillen 
94. Alice Garretson, b. 5-14-1791; d. 3-25-1819; m. Nathan Vale. 
95. Rachel Garretson, b. 12-18-1792; d. 4-27-1832. 
96. Samuel Garretson, b. 10-19-1794; d. 1-26-1822. 
97. Joel Garretson, b. 5-26-1796; d. 2-18-1837; m. 11-15-1819, Elizabeth 

Vale. 
98. Ann Garretson, b. 1-6-1798; d. 3-21-1822. 
99. Benjamin Garretson, b. 12-20-1800; d. 12-24-1864; m. at York MH, 

8-13-1823, 0rpah Smith, d/o Samuel and Ruth Smith of Spring Garden 
Twp. 

(By his first marriage to Jane Love, Samuel Garretson had children: (i) 
Faithful, b. 1774; d. 1808; {ii) Jane, b. 1776; d. 1813; m. Isaac Kirk; 
(iii) James Garretson, b. 1778; d. 1810; m. 1806, Alice Oldham (#88), d/o 
Thomas and Rebecca {Blackburn) Oldham; (iv) Ann Garretson, b. 1780; d. 1781; 
(v) John Garretson, b. 1782; d. 1829; m. Rebecca Thomas.) 

Further information about the Garretson family may be found in the genealogy 
of the Vale and Garretson descendants. 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; p. 15. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 110 
Birth and Death Register, Warrington Mtg. 
Information on the Vale and Garretson families, courtesy of Mrs. W. C. Specht 

of Boise, Idaho, in aletter4-27-1968, from Mrs. Lynnie P. Graham, Boise, 
Idaho. 

1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.,; Bk 1, p. 102. 
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27. JOHN BLACl<BURN (Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 1763 or 1765, Menallen 
Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. Adams Co., October 1800; m. at Menallen 
MH, 9-17-1788, MARYfJKJRTON, b. 9-13-1766; d/o John and Mary (Todd) Morton 
of Menallen Twp. 

Issue, all born on the Blackburn fann, then located in York (now Adams) 
Co. , Pa. : 

100. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. July 1789; d. 6-10-1867; m. 1812, David 
Way, b. January 1787; d. 10-20-1849; s/o Samuel and Hannah (Miller) 
Way of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 

101. Alice Blackburn, b. February .1791; d. 4-11-1865; m. 11-19-1818, 
Samuel Way, b. December 1789; d. 9-12-1873; s/o Samuel and Hannah 
(Miller) Way. 

102. Thomas G. Blackburn, b. 6-26-1792; m. 1815-1816 in Bedford Co., 
Elizabeth "Betsy" Griffith (#549); d/o Thomas and Rebecca 
(Blackburn) Griffith. 

103. John A. Blackburn, b. 9-10-1794; d. 6-6-1879; m. 1817, Sarah Miller, 
b. 11-23-1791; d. 3-6-1876; d/o Robert and Jane (Williams) Miller. 

104. James Blackburn, b. 2-22-1797; d. 2-13-1869; m. 9-20-1820, Ann 
Penrose; d/o Amos and Sophia (Harbaugh) Penrose of St. Clair Twp. 

105. Jesse Blackburn, b. November, 1800, Adams Co., Pa.; d. 4-14-1872; 
m. 1824, Edith Miller, b. 1799; d. 3-16-1870; d/o Robert and Jane 
(Williams) Miller. 

(Adams County was established 1-22-1800 from York Co.) 

John and Mary -(Morton) Blackburn and one daughter appeared in the 1790 
Census of Menallen Twp. 

As legatees in their father's will, John and his brother, Thomas, inherited 
their father's farm in Menallen Twp., to be divided according to terms of the 
will probated in 1794. Both John and Thomas were listed in the Menallen Twp. 
tax list in 1799. 

John and his family were enumerated in the 1800 census and John died in 
October of that same year. ·Letters of administration in his estate were 
granted to his widow, Mary Blackburn, October 20, 1800, and in the following 
month, Mary gave birth to her sixth and last child, Jesse. On 3-30-1802, 
Benjamin Wright was appointed guardian of Elizabeth, age 12; Alice, age 11; 
Thomas, near 10; John, age 8; James, age 5; and Jesse, age 1. 

After John's untimely death, his young widow was forced by straightened 
circumstances to relinquish some of her fatherless children to the care of 
relatives in Bedford Co. By 1810 only the widow, "Polly" Blackburn, one 
daughter, and 10 year old Jesse remained on the 117 acre farm in Menallen Twp. 
After the farm was sold in about 1813, they too, moved to Bedford Co. where 
all of the children grew to adulthood, married and raised families. 
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Source: 

Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; p. 25. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 512. 
Myers, 107. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk l, p. 102. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree, compiled 1893. 
1800 Letters of Administration to Mary Blackburn, Adams Co., Pa.; Bk A, p. 44. 
1802 Guardianship appointment; Adams Co., Pa.; Bk A, p. 42. 
1813 Petition in re Estate of John Blackburn, deceased, Adams Co., Pa.; Bk B, 

p. 92. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, 

Bedford, Pa., in a personal interview 9-18-1971 at Bedford. Mrs. J. 
Albert Blackburn is now deceased. 

28. THQ\'lAS BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. Menallen Twp., York (now 
Adams) Co., Pa.; d. January 1840, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 10-
16-1793 at Menallen MH, SARAH GRIFFITH, d/o John and his second wife, Lydia 
(Wilson) Griffith. 

The will of Thomas Blackburn, probated 1-18-1840 in Bedford Co., names 
no wife but names all of the following children (not in order of birth): 

106. Thomas Blackburn, "Smiling Tom, 11 b. 9-22-1796; d. 8-7-1871, m. 
Jane Miller, b. 8-13-1797; d. 2-22-1874; d/o Robert and Jane 
(Williams) Miller. 

107. John G. Blackburn, b. 8-18-1801; d. 3-14-1881; m. Rebecca Rouzer 
(#571), b. 9-14-1802; d. 5-6-1881; d/o Peter and Elizabeth (Blackburn) 
Rouzer. 

108. Samuel Blackburn, b. ca 1803. 
109. William Blackburn, b. latter part of 1810 (?). 
110. Elizabeth 11 Betsy 11 Blackburn, b. ca 1794. 
111. Rachel Blackburn, 
112. Ann Blackburn, m. Peter Rouzer, Jr. (#575) s/o Peter and Elizabeth 

(Blackburn) Rouzer. 

Named as legatees in their father's will, Thomas and his only brother, 
John, inherited their father's farm in Menallen Twp., to be divided as stipulated 
in the will probated in 1794. 

Thomas did not remain long in the Menallen area as he was last listed there 
in the 1799 tax list. He moved to Bedford Co. and was enumerated there with 
his wife and children in the 1800 and 1810 census of St. Clair Twp. 

Sarah apparently died before 1820 as no wife was listed with Thomas in 
the 1820 census. The seven children listed were one female age 16 to 26; 
two males age 18 to 26; one male age 16 to 18; one male age 10 to 16; and 
two females age 10-16. Two of the males in addition to Thomas were listed 
as engaged in agriculture. 
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The will of Thomas Blackburn (#28) was probated 1-18-1840 and devised 
his property in St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., to his eldest sons, Thomas 
Blackburn and John G. Blackburn. The eldest son, Thomas, was named as 
executor of the estate. 

Source 

Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; p. 35. 
1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Sr., York Co., Pa.; Bk l, p. 102. 
1799 Tax list, Menallen Twp., York Co., Pa. 
1840 Wi 11 of Thomas Bl a ck burn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 160. 

29. ISABEL BLACKBURN (Thomas, John,Sr.) b. Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; m. at Dunnings Creek Mtg., 10-30-1799, TJ-0,1AS JENNINGS, farmer of 
St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; s/o Thomas Jennings and wife, Hannah, 
deceased, of York, Co. 

Isabel was one of the legatees named in the 1794 probate of her father's 
will. She and her husband lived on a farm adjoining that of Thomas Oldham 
and his second wife, Lydia. 

Thomas and Isabel Jennings were said to have had no issue although two 
children were listed with them in the 1820 census enumeration of St. Clair 
Twp. Identification of these two children has not been established. 

Source 

1794 Will of Thomas Blackburn, York Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 102. 
1812 Will of Thomas Oldham, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 328. 

30. MARGARET BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 10 mo.-16-1740; probably 
in Lancaster Co., Pa.; d. between 5-24-1806 and 11-24-1810, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; m. at Menallen Mtg., 10-19-1763, SOLO'ffi SHEPHERD, b. ca 1739; 
s/o Solomon and Jane (Wilson) Shepherd of Menallen Twp. 

After their marriage, Margaret and Solomon Shepherd made their home in 
the Menallen area and their first four or five children were born there before 
the family moved to Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

Issue of Solomon and Margaret (Blackburn) Shepherd: 

113. Rebecca Shepherd, b. ca 1764; m. 1783, ---,,-___ Allen. They 
removed to the Redstone area in western Pa. Rebecca was disowned 
11-10-1783 by Menallen Mtg. for having "gone out in her marriage. 11 
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114. Jane Shepherd, disowned 7-28-1798 by West1a·nd Mtg., after having 
accomplished her marriage out of unity; m. ____ Mattock 
(Maddock?) 

115. John Shepherd, disowned 1-23-1790 by Westland Mtg. 
116. Solomon Shepherd, Jr., disowned 10-22-1791 by Westland Mtg. 

after having accomplished his marriage out of unity. 
117. Elizabeth Shepherd, disowned 10-25-1794 by Westland Mtg. 

(No reason given.) 
118. Mary Shepherd, disowned 10-17-1792 by Westland Mtg. after having ac

complished her marriage out of unity; m. _ __,,_....,.--:-,:=-=-=- Andrews. 
119. Joseph Shepherd, b. 1777; d. 1859; disowned 6-23-1792 by Westland 

Mtg. for disunity; m. Elizabeth Medix. Joseph was reinstated 
6-25-1817 at Redstone Mtg. on consent of Westland Mtg. 

120. Sarah Shepherd, disowned 2-25-1797 by Westland Mtg. after having 
accomplished her marriage out of unity; m. ---~- Colvin. 

121. Benjamin Shepherd, disowned 12-28-1799 by Westland Mtg. for having 
accomplished his marriage contrary to discipline. 

122. Thomas Shepherd, disowned 11-28-1812 by Westland Mtg. for having 
accomplished his marriage out of unity; reinstated 1-22-1817 at 
Redstone by request. 

While Solomon and Margaret (Blackburn) Shepherd were residing in the 
Menallen area they attended both the Menallen Preparative Mtg. and the 
Warrington Monthly Mtg. The records reveal that either by accident or design, 
Solomon and his brother-in-law, Moses Blackburn, became involved in what 
might be facetiously termed 11 The Case of the Pilfered Pigs. 11 

On 7-9-1768, both men were reported by Menallen Mtg. and charged with 
11 taking and concealing for their own use, two swine supposed to belong to 
the estate of their Father, John Blackburn, deceased. 11 

An investigation by Warrington Mtg. showed both men were guilty of the 
charge, but the meeting expressed "some uneasiness concerning it. 11 The 
expressed "uneasiness" suggests both men may have had some prior claim to 
the two pigs. After continuing the investigation until 1-14-1769, Warrington 
Mtg. recorded: Moses Blackburn reported willing to make satisfaction but 
Solomon Shepherd not in a capacity to condemn his misconduct. Two months 
later Solomon made an acknowledgment for being 11 assistant in concealing two 
swine belonging to the Estate of my Father-in-law, late deceased." 

In view of the length of time from the discovery to the conclusion of 
the incident, and since there is no record of payment for or restoration of 
the pilfered pigs per se, there exists the likely probability that the mis
creants had eaten the evidence! 

By or before 1773, the Shepherd family had removed to and settled in 
Westmoreland Co., Pa. John Parrish, in his Journal of 1773 mentions 11 

Solomon Shepherd and his brother, John, located near Fort Ligonier. 11 
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Like many other Quakers who left the Menallen area about the same time, 
Solomon and his family remained under the care of Menallen Mtg. In 1783 a 
number of removal certificates were prepared by Menallen Mtg. for members 
who had moved to western Pennsylvania. These certificates were deposited 
and held at Hopewell Mtg. in Virginia, and later transferred after monthly 
meetings were established in western Pennsylvania to receive them. 

Westland Mtg .. in Westmoreland Co., Pa., recorded 11-24-1787: "Solomon 
Shepherd and wife, Margaret, and children Jane, John, Soleman, Elizabeth, 
Mary, Joseph, Sarah, Benjamin and Thomas, received on certificate from 
Monallin Monthly Mtg., dated 11-10-1783. 11 The eldest child, Rebecca, had 
been disowned on the same date the certificate was issued and was therefore 
not included on the certificate of her parents. 

Both Margaret and Solomon were mentioned in Westland Mtg. minutes as 
late as 5-24-1806, but on 11-24-1810, Westland reported: "Solomon Shepherd 
(no wife mentioned) received a certificate to Redstone Mtg." In 1816 Solomon's 
certificate was returned to Westland Mtg. (Again, no wife mentioned.) 

Since Margaret was not mentioned in the Westland Mtg. records after 1806, 
it is concluded she died between 1806 and 1810; burial place unknown. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 71. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 58. (Before the establishment of 

Menallen as a Monthly Mtg., marriages at Menallen were recorded in 
the Warrington Mtg. marriage register.) 

Myers, pp. 86, 87, 89. 
Hinshaw, IV, 58, 108. 

31. RACHEL BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9 mo.-1-1742, probably in 
Lancaster (now Adams) Co .. , Pa.; m. at Menallen MH 11-11-1767, (1) NATHAN 
McGREW, b. 3 mo.-10-1743, s/o James and Mary (Finley) McGrew, deceased, of 
Menallen Twp. Nathan McGrew died shortly after his marriage, leaving to 
survive him, his widow, Rachel, and an infant daughter, Rebecca. The latter 
was placed under the guardianship of Thomas Blackburn. RACHEL (BLACKBURN) 
McGREW m. (2) 4-13-1771, NATHAN 1-WffiND, b. 11 mo.-1-1749; s/o John and 
Deborah Hammond of Menallen Twp. 

Issue of Nathan and Rachel (Blackburn) McGrew: 

123. Rebecca McGrew, b. 1768, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; 
m. 1789, John Hutton. 
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Issue of Nathan and Rachel (Blackburn) (McGrew) Ha1T1J1ond: 

124. Deborah Ha1T1J1ond, b. 1772. 
125. Sarah Hanmond, b. 1773; d. 1862, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. John Wolf, 

s/o Richard Wolf. 
126. John Ha1T1J1ond, b. 1774; d. 1849, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. Mary Dieder. 
127. Mary Ha1T1J1ond, b. prior to 3-13-1779; d. unmarried. 
128. Rachel Hanmond, b. 8-20-1782, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. John Harbaugh, 

b. 1781; s/o Peter and Sophia Harbaugh. 
129. Nathan· Hammond, b~ Bedford Co.; Pa.; m~ Ann CarmacL-· · 
130. Samuel Hammond, b. 5-3-1787, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-27-1846; m. 

Mary McMullen. Samuel buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, 
Pa. 

Nathan and Rachel Hammond were both disowned by Warrington Mtg., 5-11-
1771, after having accomplished their marriage "by the aid of a priest, though 
precautioned. 11 (The tenn "priest11 was applied to any clergyman not of the 
Quaker faith.) 

By 1773 the family had removed to and settled in Bedford Co., Pa., where 
most of their children were born. In 1778, Rachel and Nathan made application 
for reinstatement and the meeting minutes contain an entry dated 11-7-1778 
which reveals that their acknowledgment was accepted. This effected their 
reinstatement and on 3-17-1779, they requested of Menallen Mtg. that their 
children, Deborah, Sarah, John and Mary be taken into membership. (Menallen 
Mtg. was then still _a preparative Mtg.) 

Burial place of Rachel and Nathan Hammond presently unknown; Nathan 
McGrew buried old Menallen Burying Ground. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 71. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 82. 
Myers, pp. 89, 108. 
Alpheus H. Harlan, History and Genealogy of the Harlan Family; pp. 84, 85. 

(With additions and corrections.) 

32. TH<l'-1AS BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 8 mo-19-1744, probably 
in Lancaster (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1822, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; 
buried there at Spring Hope Cemetery; m. at Menallen MH, 10-11-1768, ELIZABETH 
GRIFFITH, d. before 12-29~1818; d/o Thomas and Eve {Faulkner) Griffith of 
Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 

Issue: (First three children probably born in Menallen Twp., last six 
children born in Bedford Co.) 
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131. John Blackburn, "Miller John, 11 b. 7-5-1769; d. 1844; m. ca 1790, 
Sarah Dalton, b. 1770; d. 1850; d/o James and Margaret (Townsend) 
Dalton. 

132. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 6-14-1771; d. 10-22-1843; m. 1794, John 
Wisegarver, b. 1770; d. 1850; s/o George and Mary (Steel) Wisegarver. 

133. Thomas Blackburn, b. 1773; d. 1813; m. Rebecca Jones. 
134. William Blackburn, b. 1776; d. 1839; m. (1) 5-3-1797, Arny 

Kenworthy, d/o William and Mary Kenworthy; m. (2) December 1817, 
Rachel McKennan, d/o James and Rachel McKennan. 

135. Anthony Blackburn, "Squire Anthony, 11 b. 5-9-1778; d. ll-18-1843; 
m. ca 1800-01, Mary Moore, d.·· 12.;lQ-1841 ;, d/o Abraham and Hannah · 0 ,., ·· 

Moore. 
136. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1780-82; m. 1808, Joseph Vore, b. 1783; 

d. October 1826; s/o Peter and Elizabeth (Hutton) Vore. 
137. Moses Blackburn, b. ca 1783; m. Sarah Vore, d/o Peter and Eliabeth 

(Hutton) Vore. The widow, Sarah (Vore} Blackburn, m. (2) Peter Siler. 
138. Joseph Blackburn, b. ca 1785-90; d. 9-10-1845; m. ca 1811, Margaret 

Winegardner, b. 1793; d. 4-29-1848; d/o John and Mary Winegardner. 
139. Eve Blackburn, b. ca 1785-90; m. Benjamin Vore, s/o Peter and 

Elizabeth (Hutton) Vore. 

After their marriage, Thomas and Elizabeth lived in Menallen Twp. for several 
years. An oft repeated statement that Thomas moved to Bedford Co., Pa. as 
early at 1770 cannot be supported by factual evidence. Papers bearing the 
date 8-28-1770, relating to the estate of John Blackburn, deceased, mention 
his son, "Thomas Blackburn of Menallen Township, Yeoman •.•• 11 At some time 
within the next five or six years, Thomas moved his family to Bedford Co. 
and settled on or near Dunning's Creek. 

The county of Bedford was officially established in 1771. Although its 
first officers were appointed and its first court co·nvened that same year, 
this did not necessarily assure peaceful occupancy within its borders. The 
pioneer to the newly fanned county had no easy path to security. Hostile 
Indians frequented the area and the early settlers were recurrently under 
attack by Indian raiding parties. 

If warned in time, the settlers fled to old Fort Bedford. Though it had 
fallen into disrepair, the old fort offered them protection from the Indians, 
and it still served that purpose as late as 1781. For those who had no warning, 
there were numerous instances where entire families were massacred in their 
homes, and others where survivors of the slaughter were carried off as captives. 
Small wonder that many families fled back to whence they came to await a more 
propitious time. 

Within the confines of Bedford Co., a few old gravestones, having with
stood the erosive action of wind and weather for over 200 years, still stand 
mutely testifying to the savagery vented upon the unfortunate victims whose 
remains lie buried there. 

Even at that early date, death and taxes were inevitables. The struggling 
young county levied taxes in the first year of its existence. Thomas Blackburn 
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did not appear on the tax list of any of the three original Townships of 
Bedford Co., in 1771. In fact, his name first appeared in 1776, thus it would 
seem that he was not in residence in the county until about that time. 

There were no established Quaker meetings in the area, so Thomas and 
Elizabeth Blackburn remained affiliated with Menallen and Warrington meetings. 
Old records confirm that despite the difficulty of the journey across the 
mountains, the Quaker families of Bedford Co. were seldom, if ever, without 
monthly representation at Menallen Mtg. even though it was 100 miles away. 
Mothers are said to have made the arduous trip on horseback, sometimes even 
carrying a child with them in the saddle. 

With such a reliable channel of communication, it is easy to understand 
how any infractions of the Quaker principles came so promptly to the attention 
of Menallen Mtg. If discipline was required, Menallen or Warrington Mtg. 
initiated whatever corrective or punitive action they deemed necessary. 

For the most part, Quaker men adhered strictly to their non-violent 
principles, but there were a few rare exceptions,--among them, Thomas Blackburn 
and his brothers, John, Joseph and Anthony. All four men committed a breach 
of their Quaker faith by committing themselves to bear arms against their 
fellow-men in the Revolutionary War. In view of their father's response at 
an earlier date and under similar circumstances, it is not surprising that 
the. four Blackburn men enlisted in the patriot cause. 

All four men were duly reported to Warrington Monthly Mtg. for their 
violation of discipline. John and Joseph were disowned in 1776. In regard 
to Thomas and Anthony, the records of Warrington Mtg., 7-12-1777, state in 
part: 11 ••• Thomas Blackburn, Jr. (M Mtg.) and Anthony Blackburn, Jr. 
(Y Mtg.) have associated or joined in the military exercise. 11 (The designation 
''Jr. 11 was used only to distinguish these two men from older Blackburns of the 
same Chris ti an name. 11 M. Mtg. 11 referred to Mena 11 en Mtg. ; 11 Y. Mtg. 11 referred 
to York Mtg.) 

While there is no way of being certain, one presupposes that Thomas and 
Anthony enlisted under terms of the Military Service Act of March 17, 1777, 
which provided for 11 compulsory enrollment of all able bodied white males 
between the ages of 18 and 53. 11 

Under organizational procedures effective at that time, many local companies 
and/or county militia units were formed. Enlistment was for a period of three 
to six months and each company was divided into eight equal classes from which 
the men were called for active service by rotation. In effect, each man 
spent only a short time on active duty although he remained enrolled with his 
company for the duration of his enlistment. If a local unit was called up 
and attached to one of the Line Battalions, the soldier was usually formally 
discharged by his commanding officer, at the expiration of his enlistment period. 
But discharge papers were seldom issued by the officers of the early militia 
units that remained stationed in or near their own locality. 
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In most locally based units, with the exception of a few officers, the 
men furnished their own clothing, their own weapons, and oftentimes their 
own arrmunition. When the men had served out their enlistment time, they 
simply gathered up their belongings and went home. 

Because military enlistments among Quaker families were such a rarity, 
there appears to have been more than a little uncertainty among the elders 
of Warrington Mtg. as to how to treat with the situation. Having already 
disowned two Blackburn brothers for enlisting, perhaps they were a little 
reluctant to disown two more. Whatever the cause, the records show that 
l-1/arrington Mtg. continued the case against Thomas and Anthony Blackburn 
from month to month for periods of nine and ten months respectively, without 
taking any definite action. 

Finally, on 4-11-1778, Thomas Blackburn offered an acknowledgment (of 
his breach of discipline) which Warrington Mtg. accepted. Anthony's acknow
ledgment was offered and accepted 5-9-1778. Obviously, the intervening 
months had afforded both Thomas and Anthony ample time to discharge their 
military commitments before they submitted acknowledgments. 

How ironic that the only extant record of their military service has 
been preserved by the very society whose non-violent precepts they so 
flagrantly violated! 

Thomas' continued residency at the Dunning's Creek location is confirmed 
by the diary of Benjamin Walker, a visiting Quaker from Warrington Mtg., who 
noted on 12-5-1783, " ... to Bedford then to Thomas Blackburns on Denning's 
Creeck Lodged." 

In the 1790 census of Bedford Co., Thomas Blackburn, as head of the family, 
was enumerated as a male over age 16, with five males under age 16 and four 
females. The five males under age 16 appear to have been sons, Thomas, William, 
Anthony, Moses and Joseph. The four females appear to have been Thomas' 
wife, Elizabeth, and daughters, Elizabeth, Rebecca and Eve. Since the eldest 
son, John, was married and listed that same year as head of his own household, 
he did not appear in the statistics listed for his father. Thus it appears 
that all of Thomas and Elizabeth's known children were born before the 1790 
census was recorded. 

By 1800, two more sons and a daughter had married, and Thomas was listed 
that year, in Bedford and St. Clair Twps., with his wife and only five children. 

All of Thomas and Elizabeth's children, except Joseph, had married prior 
to the 1810 census. The 1810 census of St. Clair Twp. enumerated Thomas 
with his wife and one male age 16 to 26 (son, Joseph); and one female under 
age 10; one female between 10 and 16. The latter two were possibly visitors, 
and very possibly were granddaughters of Thomas and Elizabeth. 

Thomas Blackburn was not listed as head of a family in the 1820 census. 
The statistics for that year indicate that Thomas, then a widower, was listed 
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with the family of his son, Joseph, who subsequently inherited the Thomas 
Blackburn homestead. 

At the time of his Revolutionary War service, Thomas was taxed on only 
6¼ acres of land, but by 1783 he had accumulated 150 acres. On 3-26-1787, 
300 acres were surveyed to him and by the time his will was drawn in 1818, 
his holdings had increased to the extent that he was able to devise more than 
840 acres to his children. 

Even the little we have discovered concerning Thomas, is sufficient to 
show that he was a man of adventuresome spirit and perseverancei-a devoted 
father, a true patriot and with the one exception noted, a devout Quaker. 
His steady rise in prosperity, though not spectacular, is none the less 
indicative that he applied himself diligently and successfully to his two 
trades--milling and farming. 

Thomas Blackburn's will, signed 12-29-1818 and probated 9-3-1822, named 
no wife, but named son, John Blackburn; son Thomas Blackburn's heirs; son, 
William Blackburn; son, Anthony Blackburn; son Moses Blackburn's three sons, 
John, Moses and Thomas; son, Joseph Blackburn; dt. Eve Vore and Benjamin 
Vore; dt. Rebecca Vore and Joseph Vore; and dt. Elizabeth Wisegarver. Named 
as executors of the will were sons, John and Joseph. The will was attested 
by Jonathan Edwards and by the testator's brother, Samuel Blackburn. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 71. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; p. 54~ 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 91. 
1770 Court record in re estate of John Blackburn, deceased, York Co., Pa.; 

0-240. 
Myers, p. 89. 
Waterman & Watkins, History of Bedford, Somerset and Fulton Counties 

Pennsylvania (Chicago: Waterman, l·Jatkins Co., 1886), p. 282. 
Pennsylvania Archives, Series III, Vol. 22, pp. 124, 159, 205, 273; Vol. 25, 

p. 459. 
1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
Hinshaw, IV, 21. 
Floyd G. Hoenstine, compiler, 1955 Year Book of the Pennsylvania Society 

Sons of American Revolution"TPenna Society S.A.R., 1956), p. 499. 
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33. fvOSES BLACKBURN (John, Jr.; John, Sr.) hatter; b. 9 mo.-16-1746, probably 
in Lancaster (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 7-14-1828; buried Richmond, Ohio; m. 
at Menallen MH, 11-18-1767, MARY McGREW, b. 11 mo.-5-1748; d. 12-27-1811; 
buried Sewickley, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d/o James and Mary (Finley) McGrew 
of Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

140. John Blackburn, b. between 1768 and 1773; d. 1835, Jefferson Co. 
Ohio; disowned 1797 by Menallen Mtg. as the result of his 
marriage by 11 a hireling teacher," m. Sarah~-_,_--.,_. John 
was reinstated in 1819; at which time his wife joined the Quaker 
society. 

141. Finley Blackburn, b. between 1768 and 1773; d. 1831, Jefferson 
Co., Ohio; disowned 1794 by Menallen Mtg. as a result of his 
marriage by a Justice; m. Nancy l~arren. 

142. Rebecca Blackburn, d. 1-10-1854, Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. 4-26-
1797, Thomas McGrail (#84), s/o James and Elizabeth (Blackburn) 
McGrail. Thomas d. 9-22-1842, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

143. Mary Blackburn, b. 1776; d. 12-28-1867; m. 8-12-1795, John McGrail 
(#83), b. 1773; s/o James and Elizabeth (Blackburn) McGrail. 

144. James Blackburn, b. ca 1778; m. ca 1802, his first cousin, 
Hannah Newlin; d/o Elijah and Ann (McGrew) Newlin. James was 
disowned 6-23-1803 by Menallen Mtg. 

145. Moses Harlan Blackburn, complained of 1-20-1802 by Menallen Mtg. 
for marriage out of meeting; disowned by Menallen Mtg. 12-23-1802. 

146. Deborah Blackburn, b. 4-26-1785; m. 8-10-1803, Finley A. McGrew, 
s/o James and Jane McGrew. 

147. Thomas Blackburn, disowned 11-29-1805 for "marriage out of unity"; 
m. ca 1805, Jane "Jenny' Boyd. 

148. Anna "Ann" Blackburn, b. 11-11-1788; d. 11-15-1853, Jefferson 
Co., Ohio; m. 12-30-1805, Finley Ong, b. 2-19-1787; d. 3-10-1874; 
s/o Jacob and Mary (McGrew) Ong. 

Moses and Mary (McGrew) Blackburn made their first home in Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa., where all of their children were born. 

Less than a year after their marriage, Moses became involved in the 
peccadillo referred to previously as "The Case of the Pilfered Pigs. 11 (See #30). 
An entry in Warrington Mtg. minutes on 7-9-1768, reveals a report from Menallen 
Mtg. stating that "Solomon Shepherd and Moses Blackburn are charged with taking 
and concealing for their own use, two swine, supposed to belong to the 
Estate of their Father, John Blackburn, deceased." 

Both Warrington and Menallen Mtgs. took a dim view of such impropriety 
and Warrington Mtg. promptly launched an investigation. On 9-10-1768, Warrington 
Mtg. minutes reveal that both 11 Solomon Shepherd and Moses Blackburn appear to 
be guilty of the charge, yet there still seems to be some uneasiness concerning 
it .... 11 The investigation continued into the next year when, on 1-14-1769, 
Moses Blackburn was reported as "willing to make satisfaction." However, there 
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is no record to indicate that any settlement was made. The last recorded 
report, dated 6-17-1769, simply stated that "Moses Blackburn produced an 
acknowledgment," which suggests he may have had some prior claim to the 
animals. 

From 1779 through 1783, Moses was taxed on 50 acres of land in Menallen 
Twp. Five of his nine children were born by 1783 as Moses was listed that 
year as head of his household, consisting of seven inhabitants. The other four 
children were born in the ensuing seven years and all nine are reflected in 
the 1790 census statistics: three males over age 16; three males under age 16; 
and five females. 

In 1799, Moses and his two married sons, John and Finley, all appeared 
on the tax list of Menallen Twp. John and Finley removed to North Huntington 
Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. and were listed there in the 1800 census. Moses 
remained in Menallen Twp. and appeared in the first census of Adams Co. 
(established in 1800 from York Co.). A year or so later, Moses and Mary also 
moved west to the area in Pennsylvania known as Redstone settlement. At the 
time their certificate of removal was issued only three unmarried children 
remained at home. Their certificate from Menallen Mtg. was deposited at 
Redstone Mtg., 6-3-1803, and stated: "Moses Blackburn and wife, Mary, and 
children, Deborah, Thomas and Ann received on certificate from Menallen dated 
11-17-1802. 11 

In Westmoreland Co., Moses was enumerated in the 1810 census in the North 
District of Huntington Twp. and a year later the 1811 tax list gave him 
residency in South Huntington Twp., as owner of one house and two lots. He 
was listed as a hatter by occupation. The property was still listed in Moses' 
name in 1812, but shortly after the death of his wife, Moses sold his property 
to Isaac Morgan. The transaction was recorded in 1813. The tax list for that 
year noted that "Blackburn moved away. 11 

Moses Blackburn purchased land in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio from 
Hugh and Ann Trimble, as well as other land which he purchased later. For 
reasons as yet undiscovered, a number of years elapsed before Mos_es transferred 
his Quaker membership to Ohio. At Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. (Jefferson Co.) 
an entry on 8-9-1822 shows "Moses Blackbourn received on certificate from 
Providence MM, Pa., dated 6-15-1822. 

It is said that Moses lived with one of his children in Ohio and the 
absence of his name in the 1820 census of both Pennsylvania and Ohio tends 
to support this theory. 

Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. recorded the death of Moses Blackburn, 7-14-1828, 
and his burial at Richmond. His will, signed 3-20-1828 and probated 8-25-
1828, named his children, John, Finley, James, Thomas, Rebecca McGrail, Mary 
McGrail, Deborah McGrew and Ann Ong; mentioned the heirs of son, Moses, . 
deceased, as having already had their full share; and named two granddaughters, 
Jane Blackburn and Mary Blackburn, daughters of Thomas. Moses named his son, 
Thomas, and his son-in-law, Thomas McGrail, as executors. Witnesses to the will 
were James W. McGrail and Moses Blackburn, Jr., the latter being a son of 
Thomas, therefore a grandson of Moses. 

' 
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Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 71. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 83. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; pp. 48, 50. 
Pennsylvania Archives, Ser. 3; XXI, pp. 71, 205, 404, 510, 755. 
Myers, pp. 89, 108. 
Hinshaw, IV, 75, 99, 121. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 

34. ANTHONY BLACKBURN 11 Stout Anthony 11 (John Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 6 mo.-
17-1749, Menallen Twp., Lancaster (now Adams) Co., Pa. His birth occurred 
in Lancaster County only a day or two before York County was officially 
established from Lancaster County. Anthony d. 1824, St. Clair Twp., Bedford 
Co., Pa.; m. at Menallen MH, 5-16-1770, MARY GRIFFITH, b. ca 1751; d. 1831; 
d/o Thomas and Ev~ (Faulkner) Griffith of Menallen Twp. 

Because of his extraordinary strength, Anthony's contemporaries dubbed 
him 11 Stout Anthony." 

Issue (first five in correct order of birth; others may be in wrong order): 

149. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1771, Menallen Twp.; m. 1797, her first 
cousin, Thomas Griffith, b. 1767; d. 1842; s/o William and Sarah 
(Hammond) Griffith. 

150. Thomas M. Blackburn, b. ca 1773, Menallen Twp.; d. 1828; m. 12-2-
1801, Elizabeth Bowen (#86), d. 1853; d/o Jonathan and Ann (Black
burn) Bowen. 

151. Eve Blackburn, b. ca 1776, Menallen Twp.; d. unmarried. 
152. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1779, Menallen Twp.; d. 1853; m. 1800, 

Peter Rouzer. 
153. Mary Blackburn, b. between 5-14-1781 and 5-16-1782. 
154. Margaret Blackburn, m. Jacob Sink. 
155. Jesse Blackburn, b. 1785, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 1813, his first 

cousin, Margaret Blackburn (#175), b. 1793; d. 8-9-1860; d/o 
Samuel and Hester (Foulk) Blackburn. 

156. Susan Blackburn, m. William Griffith. 
157. Rachel Blackburn, m. Thomas Vore, s/o Jesse and Lydia (Cadwallader) 

Vore. 
158. Sarah Blackburn, m. Elijah McGregor. They were listed with four 

children in the 1820 census of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
159. John Blackburn, b. ca 1790; d. early in 1810; unmarried. 
160. Ann Blackburn, b. 1792-93, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. ca 1818, Jesse 

Vore, Jr., b. 12-15-1793; s/o Jesse and Lydia (Cadwallader) Vore. 

Anthony Blackburn was one of the Blackburn children who received a bequest 
in the will of Jonathan Hughes of Menallen Twp. (Hughes will probated 5-30-
1769). No evidence has been found to indicate any relationship between the 
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Bl ackburns and Jonathan Hughes. Under terms of the wi 11 Anthony appears to 
have been the most favored as he was devised more than double the amount that 
was bequeathed to any of the other Blackburn legatees. 

After their marriage in 1770, Anthony and Mary (Griffith) Blackburn 
resided in or near the Menallen area for about 11 years. They are of record 
in both Warrington and Menallen Mtgs. and also appear to have attended the 
worship meeting at York. 

At Warrington Mtg., a record dated 7-12-1777, states in part 11 •• 

Thomas Blackburn, Jr. (M Mtg.) and Anthony Blackburn, Jr. (Y Mtg.) have 
associated or joined in the military exercise. 11 This is the only extant 
record of Anthony's service in the Revolutionary War (see #32). After he 
had served his period of enlistment he offered an acknowledgment for his 
violation of Quaker discipline. The acknowledgment was offered and was 
accepted on 5-9-1778 at Warrington Mtg. 

At Menallen Mtg., 5-14-1781, a certificate of removal to Pipe Creek, 
Md. was issued to Anthony Blackburn, wife Mary, and children, Rebecca, Thomas, 
Eve and Elizabeth. A year later at Menallen Mtg., 6-10-1782, Anthony Blackburn 
produced a certificate from Pipe Creek Mtg., Md., for himself, wife Mary, and 
five children: Rebecca, Thomas, Eve, Elizabeth and Mary; dated 5-16-1782 
at Pipe Creek Mtg. 

Certificates were sometimes transferred to a meeting more convenient to 
the member involved, without his having moved at all, so it is difficult to 
determine whether Anthony and his family actually moved to Maryland for about 
a year and then returned to Menallen Twp., or whether only their certificate 
was transferred. 

In 1783, Anthony appeared on the tax list of Menallen Twp. in York (now 
Adams) Co., Pa., with a household totaling seven inhabitants. In 1784 he was 
listed on the Bedford Co. tax list as a non-resident owner, so it would appear 
that Anthony and Mary probably removed to Bedford Co. shortly thereafter. Since 
no Quaker meeting had been established in Bedford Co. at that time, they 
remained associated with Warrington and Menallen Mtgs., therefore it is impossible 
to discern from the records the exact date of their removal to Bedford Co. 

On 3-31-1786 a tract of 150 acres in Bedford Co. was surveyed to Anthony 
Blackburn, and four years later he was enumerated in the 1790 census of Bedford 
Co. as head of his household consisting of two males over age 16; one male 
under age 16; and eight females. 

Requests to have a Quaker meeting authorized in Bedford Co. resulted in 
the establishment of the Dunning's Creek meeting for worship in 1794. The 
following year, Anthony Blackburn, Jonathan Bowen and William Kenworthy served 
on a committee to purchase a six acre tract of land to be held in trust as a 
future meeting house site. The Dunning's Creek worship meeting was expanded 
into a preparative meeting in 1795 under the care of Menallen Mtg. 
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The hundred mile distance separating the two meetings and the difficulties 
encountered in traveling that distance, were instrumental in the final 
establishment of Dunning's Creek as a Monthly Mtg. in 1803. After that date, 
records of Anthony Blackburn and his family are found in the minutes of the 
Dunning's Creek Mtg. 

Anthony was enumerated in the 1800 census of Bedford and St. Clair Twps. 
with his wife and eight children, and in the 1810 census of St. Clair Twp. 
with his wife and five children. The 1820 census of St. Clair Twp. enumerated 
only Anthony, his wife and one daughter (Eve), age 26 to 45. 

Anthony Blackburn died in St. Clair Twp. in 1824, leaving a will signed 
10-20-1822 and probated 4-6-1824, in which he made bequests to his wife, • 
Mary, and daughter Eve. Executors named were Anthony's son, Jesse, and son
in-law, Elijah McGregor. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 71. 
Marriage Register, Warrington Mtg.; p. 146. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg.; p. 73. 
Myers, p. 89. 
Virkus, "Lee W. Forman," V, 195. 
Hinshaw, IV, 501, 1190. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 
1824 Hill of Anthony Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 110. 

35. MARY BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 6 mo.-19-1751, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa. According to a list of marriages performed in Cumber
land Co., Pa. by the Rev. J. C. Beecher, Mary Blackburn was married Oct. 19, 
1768 to ALEXANDER McGRUE, At Warrington Mtg. in November 1768, Mary was reported 
as "married to one not a member, by a priest." In December, 1768, testimony 
was signed 11 ••• against Mary Blackburn, now McGrew." Both Alexander and 
Mary McGrew were witnesses at the marriage of Anthony Blackburn and Mary 
Griffith at Menall~n Mtg. in 1770. 

The will of Jonathan Hughes of York Co., Pa., probated on 5-30-1769, 
contained bequests to some of the children of John Blackburn (Jr.), deceased. 
One such bequest was ..• "to Marey McGrew wife of Alexander McGrew, my Big 
pot a Big Bole & a pear of blankets--." The relationship, if any, between 
Jonathan Hughes and the Blackburns remains undiscovered. 

Since Alexander McGrew was obviously from one of the McGrew families 
who were not Quakers, he was probably the son of Alexander McGrew, Sr., who 
died in York Co. in 1763, leaving a will that named a son, Alexander. The 
latter appears to have been the Alexander McGrew of Tyrone Twp., York (now 
Adams) Co., who died in 1807 in Adams Co. 
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Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg.~ p. 71. 
Myers, p. 89. 
Publications of the Genealogical Society of Pennsylvania (Philadelphia: 

Historical Society of Pa., 1929), Vol. 10, p. 38. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 

36. JOHN BLACKBURN (John; ··Jr. , John Sr.) hatter; b. 6-21-1753 ,' Menallen ··Twp.·; 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1-13- or 15-1835, Shelby Co., Ky.; m. (1) MARY 

, b.ca 1749-50; d. after 1820 but before 9-8-1827, in Ky.; m. 
---r.(2...,)r--><"9-_,8 .... _ ..... l 8""2,._;,7, Shel by Co., the widow, ELIZABETH HENDERSON, b. ca 1776-77; 
d. January 1858. The latter was a resident of Morgan Co., Indiana as late as 
1856 and presumably died there. No issue of the second marriage. 

Issue of John and Mary ( ) Blackburn; not necessarily in ------order of birth: 

161. John Blackburn, b. ca 1778; d. December 1847; m. Nancy Mar_tin, 
d. 1818. 

162. Joseph Blackburn, b. 1780; m. 1805, Mary May (or Mays) b. ca 1787; 
d. 1826. 

163. Mary Blackburn, m. James Surles. 
164. Elizabeth Blackburn, m. Turner Chun. 
165. Susan Blackburn, m. ----~ Wilson. 
166. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1789-90; d. unmarried. 
167. Nancy Blackburn, m. (1) _____ Underwood; m. (2) 

Carr. 

Some of the above named children had died before John's will was signed 
in 1835. 

John Blackburn, a birthright Quaker, was only 13 years old when his mother 
died, and 14 when his father died. As a young man he lived within the verge 
of York Mtg. in York Co., Pa. He became a hatter by trade as did his brother, 
Moses. 

On 3-11-1775, six months after the historic meeting now known as the First 
Continental Congress, John Blackburn and David Grier were among the men elected 
to the Corrnnittee (of Safety) of York County. John's absorption in such 
military affairs elicited much concern from vJarrington Mtg., which recorded 
12-9-1775: 11 John Blackburn (Y Mtg.) neglects meetings and absents himself 
from the conversation of Friends. 11 A committee appointed to treat with him 
reported in January 1776: "John Blackburn promises amendment. 11 

John, however, did not amend his conduct in the manner anticipated. 
Instead, he joined the militia company then being raised in York County by 
Capt. David Grier. His corrnnitment to the militia company and his breach of 
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Quaker principles was tersely noted by Warrington in the minutes of 2-10-1776: 
11 John Blackburn has since enlisted to be a soldier. 11 

When Grier 1 s company became an integral part of the Pennsylvania Line 
in the Continental Army, John was formally enlisted on May 18, 1776, at Little 
York, Pa., in the company commanded by Capt. David Grier. His enlistment 
was for one year. (As of date 11-4-1775, Congress required enlistments in the 
Continental Army after that date to be for one year.) 

John became a sergeant major in July 1776 when the rank of sergeant major 
was first createdi and served in that capacity for a full year. On July 18, 
1777 he re-enlisted for three years and was commissioned as a first Lieutenant 
by John Hancock, President of Congress. (In November 1776, Congress changed 
the length of enlistments in the Continental Army from one year to three years 
or the duration of the war.) As a first Lieutenant, John served three years 
in Capt. James Moore's 1st Regiment, commanded by Col. James Chambers of the 
Pennsylvania Line. 

During his term of service, John was in the battle of Long Island (Aug. 
27, 1776); the battle at Germantown (Oct. 4, 1777); the battle of Monmouth 
(June 28, 1778) and the storming of Stony Point (July 16, 1779). He was dis
charged from service at the end of his three year enlistment, on July 19, 1730 
at Philadelphia. 

Although the winter at Valley Forge is not mentioned in his service record, 
rosters of Valley Forge establish that the 1st Penn. Regiment, commanded by 
Col. James Chambers and Major James Moore, was encamped there as part of 
Brig.-Gen. Anthony Wayne's Brigade. 

At Monmouth John was among Washington 1 s troops who survived the near 
disaster precipitated by the gross insubordination of the infamous Maj.-Gen. 
Charles Lee. John 1 s presence at the battle at Stony Point is singularly signif
icant in its implication. His participation there definitely establishes him 
as a member of a Light Infantry Company. 

F. A. Berg says of Light Infantry Companies. '' ... they were trained to 
fight in the modern manner, firing at will and taking advantage of cover rather 
than firing in massed volleys and standing in ranks. Light infantry were 
accordingly supposed to be hardier, more agile, better marksmen, and generally 
more intelligent than the average infantryman." 

Light companies were temporarily detached from their own regiment and 
assigned to the Light Infantry Corps for a particular engagement, but at its 
completion, were returned to their regiment. During the campaign of 1779, 
the storming of Stony Point was specifically assigned to the Light Infantry 
Corps of the Main Army and to the command of Brig.-Gen. Anthony Wayne. For 
that engagement the Light Corps was made up of four provisional regiments, in 
one of which were two Pennsylvania light companies. General Wayne personally 
led his troops in the midnight attack on the British held fort and historians 
consider the successful storming of Stony Point as one of Wayne 1 s most brilliant 
achievements. 
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Very little is known of John Blackburn's first wife, Mary. She may have 
been Mary Donally. The meeting records contained no mention of a marriage 
before John's disownment in 1776, but the marriage of one John Blackburn and 
Mary Donally, on 9-14-1777, was recorded at Swede's Church in Philadelphia. 

Since John was in the battle of Germantown, he was probably with Washington's 
troops earlier when they were routed by Howe's army at Brandywine Creek on 
9-11-1777, and withdrew across theSchuvlkill river (near Philadelphia) as 
they attempted to stem Howe's advance. The British did not occupy Philadelphia 
until September 26, 1777. 

John's presence in the Philadelphia area in the weeks just before the 
British occupation, and the birth of his first child in ca 1778, lends some 
substance to the probability of his marriage to Mary Dona lly in 1777, but 
conclusive evidence is still lacking. 

After his discharge from service, John is believed to have settled for a 
time in western Pennsylvania near the other Blackburn familes, but later moved 
to Henry Co., Kentucky and subsequently to Shelby Co., Kentucky. His removal 
to Kentucky is verified by records of three different branches of the Blackburn 
family. 

John failed to prosper in Kentucky and finally, because of his extremely 
reduced circumstances, applied for a service pension. As a resident of Henry 
Co., Ky., his application was filed August 12, 1818 in the 4th Judicial District 
of Ky. 

In a subsequent application filed Sept. 6, 1820, he submitted a schedule 
of his meager assets: four head of hogs worth $8.00; four chairs worth $1 .30; 
one table worth $2.00; one kettle worth $1.50 and one oven worth $1.00. At 
the same time he stated, ''I am a hatter by trade but unable to pursue it and 
with myself I have three in family; viz: my wife Mary Blackburn aged seventy, 
unable to work, and Rebecca Blackburn a daughter, thirty, subject to fits and 
unable to support herself. 11 

John was granted a pension of $300 a year, paid through the agency at 
Lexington, Ky. 

In the pension application of August 1818, John was described as age 66, 
which would make his year of birth appear to be 1752. This is a bit misleading 
since John was age 65 on June 21, 1818. Having passed his 65th birthday he 
would be described in the court parlance of that time as "being above the age 
of 65," or for the sake of brevity, age 66. In the 1820 application, having 
passed his 67th birthday, John was described as being age 68. 

After Marv's death, John married the widow, Elizabeth Henderson. Their 
marriage was duly recorded by the Clerk of the Court, Shelby Co. 
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John died in Shelby Co., leaving a will signed January 9, 1835. The will 
named his wife, Elizabeth, to have all of the testator's possessions and at 
her death everything to be sold and equally divided between all of testator's 
children or their legal representatives; also mentioned some of his children 
as deceased and noted their children were to have the part coming to their 
parents. This will was probated during the March court term, 1835. 

Sometime after John's death, his widow, Elizabeth, moved to Morgan Co., 
Indiana. At age 76, she applied for a widow's pension 7-13-1853. In her 
application she stated that John died 11 0n or about the 13th day of January 11 

1837, and that he had resided in Shelby Co. for several years prior to the 
time of his death. Elizabeth was granted a pension of $320 a year. 

On 9-25-1855, Elizabeth made application for Bounty Land. In the applica
tion she reported John's death as on January 15, 1837. She was granted 160 
acres of Bounty Land on July 26, 1856. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Marriage record, Swede's Church, Phil.; Pa. Archives, II, 8, 316. 
Marriage record, County Clerk's Office, Shelby Co., Ky. 
Gibson, 127, 325. 
Fred Anderson Berg, Encyclopedia of Continental Army Units (Harrisburg: Stack

pole Co., 1972), pp. 62, 94,136,140,147. 
Encyclopedia Brittanica, 14th edition, 11 Stony Point, 11 XXI, 441; 11 Anthony 

Wayne, 11 XXIII, 445. 
Pension application of John Blackburn; certificate No. 11-115, File W 1367 

BLWt 34949-160-55, Rev. War; General Services Administration, 
Washington, D.C. 

Widow's pension application, Roll of Pensioners, File #2370, Vol. A, p; 188; 
application. for Bounty Land, General Services Administration, Washington,· 
D.C. 

Blackburn family records compiled by George Blackburn (now deceased) formerly 
of Salem, Ohio; record~ compiled by Dr. I. W. Blackburn (now deceased) 
formerly of Washington, D.C.; obituary of Anthony Blackburn (#454). 

Family records contributed by Mr. Lawrence A. Blackburn, Fairfield, Illinois 
(descendant of John (#36). 

D.A.R. membership applications, #194198; #165504; #165505. 
1837 Will of John Blackburn, Shelby Co., Ky.; Bk 11, p. 64; 

(Original bundle 11, No. 7). 
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37. ELIZABETH BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 10-2-1755, York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; m. at Huntington Mtg., 5-22-1783, JACOB BEALS; s/o Jacob and Elizabeth 
(Griest) Beals of Huntington Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born between 1784 and 1795: 

168. Daniel Beals, m. Catherine Jackson. 
169. Hannah Beals, m. 11-26-1806, at New Hope MH, Tenn., William Ellis, 

s/o Ellis Ellis and wife, Mary. 
170. Elizabeth Beals, m. Samuel John. 
171. Jacob Beals, m. Ann .,..-------------172. Solomon Beals, m. Rebecca 
173. John Beals, m. (1) Elizabe-th_P_u-ck_e_t_t_;_m ____ (2) unknown. 

After their marriage, Jacob and Elizabeth lived in the area of Huntington 
Twp. and were associated with Huntington and Menallen Mtgs. In 1795 they moved 
with their six children to New Hope Mtg. in Tenn. Jacob's brother, Solomon 
Beals, and his family joined them there in 1801. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., p. 10. 
Myers, p. 89. 
Beals family records contributed by Miss Allye Moody, Natchez, Miss. 

38. JOSEPH BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 11-7-1757, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; said to have married JANE HATTON. Served in the 
Revolutionary War. 

Recorded at Harrington Mtg., 6-7-1777: Joseph Blackburn (M Mtg.) "son 
of John, deceased, hath enlisted to be a soldier." On 7-12-1777, Joseph was 
disowned. No further record was found in relation to Joseph, except that the 
Blackburn brothers, John and Joseph, went to Kentucky. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Myers, 89. 
Obituary of Anthony M. Blackburn. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 
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39. REBECCA BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John Sr.) b. 12-12-1760, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. 1781, _________ HENDRICKS. 

Recorded in Women 1 s Minutes of Menallen Mtg. on 5-14-1781: 11 Rebecca 
Hendrix, formerly Blackburn, hath some considerable time ago removed from 
thence and settled from amongst Friends and hath accomplished her marriage 
by the assistance of a Hireling Teacher. She did not appear in a suitable 
disposition nor any ways desireus of making satisfaction for her mis
conduct.11 Warrington appointed a committee to draw testimony against her, 
effecting her disownment. 

Like some of the other Blackburn children, Rebecca was one of those named 
to receive a bequest in the will of Jonathan Hughes, probated in York Co., 
5-30-1769. 

The names Hendrix and Hendricks were i nterchangeab 1 e. 

Source: 

airth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Myers, 89. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 

40. S.AMUEL BLACKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 5-17-1762, Menallen 
Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. intestate before 1850, Bedford Co~, Pa.; 
m. ESTHER FOULK (also listed as Hester). 

Issue: 

174. Lewis Blackburn, b. 1791; d. 1843, Bedford Co.; m. 1820, Catherine 
Mccloskey. The Harlan Genealogy lists their children as: (i) 
Samuel Blackburn; (ii) James Blackburn; (iii) Archibald Blackburn; 
(iv) Franklin Blackburn; (v) Elizabeth Blackburn; (vi) Margaret 
Blackburn; and (vii) Isabel Blackburn. 

175. Margaret Blackburn, b. 1793; d. 8-9-1860; m. 1813, her first 
cousin, Jesse Blackburn (#155), b. 1785; d. 1867; s/o Anthony and 
Mary (Griffith) Blackburn. (For family, see #155.) 

176. Rebecca Blackburn, b. 1795; d. 1827; m. William Penrose. 
177. Stephen Blackburn, b. 1797; d. 1821; unmarried. 
178. Samuel Blackburn, 11 Fiddler Sam, 11 b. 11-20-1799; d. 7-15-1856; m. 

(1) Rebecca Wisegarver (#420), b. 1802; d. 1851; m. (2) Mary Miller. 
179. John W. Blackburn, b. 1802; d. 1848; m. ~---- Skinner. 
180. Joseph Blackburn, b. 1804; d. 1830; rn. Alice Potts. 
181. Josiah W. Blackburn, b. 1806; d. 1866; m. Julia Stiffler; moved 

to Massilon, Ohio. 
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182. Esther Blackburn, b. 1811, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there at age 38 
in 1849; m. Phillip Brollair. A daughter (i) Emma Brollair, 
b. ca 1846, and only age three when her mother died, was taken 
into the home of Margaret (#175) and Jesse Blackburn (#155). 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Myers, 89. 
Harlan, 87, 88 (with additions). 
1810 and 1820 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 

41. ABIGAIL BU\CKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 5-9-1764, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 

Abigail was another of the Blackburn children named to receive a bequest 
in the will of Jonathan Hughes, probated 5-30-1769, York Co., Pa. No further 
record found until July 1783 when York Mtg. reported to Warrington Mtg.: 
"Abigail Blackburn has kept company with a man in a reproachful manner." Abigail 
was disowned by Warrington Mtg., 8-9-1783. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Myers, 89. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 

42. ELINOR BU\CKBURN (John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-30-1766, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; apparently living in 1850; m. ca 1785-86, ----MCGREW, 

Elinor was another of the Blackburn children named to receive a bequest 
in the will of Jonathan Hughes. When she was 19 years old, Warrington Mtg. 
recorded in August 1785, that she had requested a certificate to Menallen 
Mtg.; in November 1785, she was reported as having moved to Virginia; in 
December 1785 her certificate was sent to Menallen since she had lived there 
for some time and 11 ••• her removal to Virginia not being quite clear. 11 At 
Warrington Mtg., 6-10-1786, Elinor was reported as having been 11 ••• married 
by a hireling teacher to one not a member, now McGrew." She was disowned 
10-7-1786. 
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No further record was found until 1819, when Elinor was found to be 
living in Jefferson Co., Ohio. At Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg., Jefferson Co., 
6-21-1819, Eleanor McGrew was reinstated on consent of Warrington Mtg. (the 
same Mtg. that disowned her in 1786). A search for the McGrew name in the 
1850 census of Jefferson Co., revealed an Eleanor McGrew living with the 
family of Finley McGrew in Cross Creek Twp. Finley McGrew, probably a son 
of Eleanor,was listed as age 55, b. Pa. Listed with him were Mary, age 26; 
Maria, age 23; Margaret, age 21; Ellen, age 18; Nathan, age 15; Alexander age 
13; and Eleanor, age 84; all born Pennsylvania. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg., p. 71. 
Myers, 89. 
1769 Will of Jonathan Hughes, York Co., Pa. 

43. MARY BLACKBURN (Joseph, John Sr.) b. 4-30-1759, Menallen Twp., York (now 
Adams) Co., Pa.; m. 1781, GEORGE BRANDON, d. before 1800. (Name Brandon 
also appears as Brannon and Brannen.) 

Mary Blackburn moved with her parents to western Pennsylvania by or 
before 1773. Her parents settled in Westmoreland Co., and presumably Mary 
was married in that area. 

The women 1 s minutes of Menallen Mtg. have furnished what information was 
found concerning Mary (Blackburn) Brandon. 

8-13-1781: Menallen Mtg. reported that Mary, the daughter of Joseph 
Blackburn, had accomplished her marriage out of the unity of Friends; that 
Mary was "living at a great distance and quite remote from amongst Friends 
and it not appearing anyways likely that Friends would have an opportunity 
of visiting (her) either personally or by letter, it is thought best to let 
the case . . . rest another month. 11 

9-10-1781: "Two Friends to write to a Friend or more that resides thereaway 
to treat with her (Mary) on behalf of this meeting, respecting her conduct." 

2-11-1782: Friends in the Redstone area in Westmoreland Co. who were 
asked to treat with Mary Brandon, formerly Blackburn, sent an account that they 
"found her tender and senceable of her misconduct and ware free to assist her 
in drawing an acknowledgment." The acknowledgment was accepted and Mary 
remained a member. 

Mary Brandon was included in the group of Quakers who settled in western 
Pennsylvania, for whom removal certificates were issued by Menallen Mtg. in 
1783. (See #11-Joseph.) 



-61-

TH I RD GENERATION 

At Westland Mtg., 2-27-1790: 11 Mary Brannen disowned." 

Mary was named in the will of her grandfather, James McGrew, and as one 
of the legal heirs in the 1794 petition to settle her deceased father's 
estate. 

Presumably, George Brandon died before 1800, as Mary was listed in th~ 
Westmoreland Co. census that year as age 26 to 45, head of the household with 
one female (16 to 26); two males and one female (10 to 16); and one female 
under age 10. 

No attempt has been made to trace the Brandon family. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. 
1793 Will of James McGrew, York Co., Pa.; Bk H, p. 485. 
1794 Petition for settlement of estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
Hinshaw, IV, 22. 

44. JOHN BLACKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 1-8-1762, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1795, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. 1787, MARY 

(possibly McGrew), d. 1796. Both buried Sewickley. ------
Issue, all born Westmoreland Co.: 

183. Joseph Blackburn, b. ca 1788. 
184. Simon Blackburn, b. ca 1790-91; d. 1848, m. 1815, Esther Bennet, 

b. 1799; d. 11-14-1831; d/o Gershom Bennet. 
185. Martha Blackburn, b. ca 1792-93; possibly died young as she was 

not mentioned with her brothers and sister in the guardianship 
papers in the early l800's. 

186. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1794-95. 

As a child, John Blackburn went with his parents to \~estmoreland Co., 
by or before 1773, and was received at Westland Mtg. on the certificate of 
his parents. He was disowned by that meeting 8-11-1787, after he had married 
out of unity. In 1790, John and wife, Mary, were listed in the Westmoreland 
Co. census with one son under age 16. 

John initiated a petition 3-10-1794, to settle the estate of his deceased 
father, Joseph Blackburn. When the estate could not be satisfactorily divided, 
John arranged to purchase the land and to pay the appraised value of 533 pounds 
and 4 shillings for the entire 350 acres and 51 perches in North Huntington 
Twp. Payment was to be made "in manner and portion as required by law to his 
mother (Deborah) and to the children of his father 11 in one year, together 
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with interest from the date of sale. The deed for the purchase was signed 
6-10-1794 by John Blackburn of North Huntington Twp., and by Thomas Black
burn of the same place, as surety. 

A year later, in 1795, John died intestate leaving his young widow, Mary, 
and four small children. One account of John's death was that he was 
"accidentally killed in mistake for a deer" but no verification could be found. 

Letters of administration in the estate of John Blackburn, deceased, were 
granted to his widow, Mary, and James McGrew. 

Because the estate still contained a portion belonging to Joseph Black
burn's heirs, the administrators petitioned the court on 12-15-1795 and 
received permission to sell 200 acres of the estate to insure the support of 
the minor children of John, dec'd. 

The widow, Mary, died in 1796 and letters of administration in her estate 
were granted 5-3-1796, to James McGrew. The following month the court 
appointed Simon McGrew and James McGrew as guardians of Joseph, Simon, Martha 
_and Elizabeth, minor children of John Blackburn, deceased, 11 until they become 
14 years of age." 

On 6-13-1796, Thomas Blackburn purchased 200 acres of his deceased 
brother's estate for 350 pounds. 

James McGrew withdrew from his guardianship 6-10-1800 and on 9-2-1801, 
Deborah Blackburn, mother of John, deceased, petitioned the court for another 
guardian to assist Simon McGrew in the guardianship of her minor grandchildren. 
The court apoointed Elijah Newlin, of North Huntington Twp. as the other 
guardian. 

By petition 6-21-1802, Joseph, son of John Blackburn late of North 
Huntington Twp., then above 14 years of age, chose Simon McGrew as his guardian 
until 21 years of age. 

By similar petition Sept. 1805, Simon, son of John, chose Simon McGrew 
as his guardian until 21 years of age. 

By petit,:n Dec. 1809, Elizabeth, daughter of John, also chose Simon 
McGrew as her guardian until 21 years of age. 

The names of the guardians together with the names of the children 
involved, suggests the likely probability that their mother was Mary McGrew, 
and that she was probably a daughter of Simon and Martha (McKnight) McGrew, 
and the guardian chosen by all three children was their grandfather, Simon 
McGrew. 

Simon McGrew died in 1812, and there was no mention of a daughter, Mary, 
in his wi 11, but Mary died 11 years before Simon McGrew wrote his wi 11, and 
he would have been aware that her children had been provided for by her 
deceased husband's estate. 
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Further evidence of the McGrew relationship is evidenced in the Orphans• 
Court records in 1832, naming James B. McGrew as guardian of two of the 
children of Simon Blackburn (#184), after the death of Simon 1 s wife in 1831. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. 
Court records, Westmoreland Co., Pa.: A Ad 150; A Ad 54; X-OC 158; X-OC 159; 

X-OC 49; 4B Pn-30; 4B Pn-37; 4B Pn-83; 4B Pn-149. 
Hinshaw, IV, 21. 
Hoenstine, S.A.R., 1955; p. 702. 
1817 Deed: Gershom Bennet to Simon Blackburn; Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Vol. 

12, p. 398. 

45. JN1ES BLACKBURN (Joseph, John Sr.) farmer; b. 10-16-1763, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 12-16-1812, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; 
m. 1788, fVlARGARET , b. 1769; d. 1848 at age 79. Both buried 
Bloomfield (now Bl-oo-m-:i,_.n-gd-:-a--:-1-e ...... )-:C=-e-m-etery, Bloomingdale, Wayne Twp., Jefferson 
Co., Ohio. 

Issue, as listed in 1833 deed; not necessarily in order of birth: 

187. Joseph Blackburn, eldest son, b. ca 1789, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; 
m. Rebecca -----188. Jane Blackburn, b. 1790, Westmoreland Co.; m. 9-11-1813, Jefferson 
Co., Ohio, Thomas Blackburn. 

189. Rachel Blackburn, b. 1793, Westmoreland Co.; d. 1840 at age 47; 
m. 3-14-1820, Jefferson Co., Robert Crow. 

190. Mary Blackburn. 
191. William Blackburn, miller; b. ca 1805; d. 4-30-1870; m. 10-13-

1836, Sarah Naylor. 
192. John Blackburn, miller; b. ca 1808, Jefferson Co., m. 9-9-1830, 

Anne Hoover, b. ca 1812. Removed to Harrison Co., Ohio between 
1833 and 1836. 

193. James Blackburn, b. 10-8-1802; d. 8-12-1884, Bloomfield (now 
Bloomingdale); buried there; m. (1) 6-21-1832, Sarah Cole; 
m. (2) 8-18-1858, Mary Ann Cole. 

194. Margaret Blackburn, b. ca 1809; d. 8-26-1895; m. 3-15-1829, James 
Blackburn (#492), b. ca 1808; s/o John and Sarah Blackburn of 
Jefferson Co. 

James Blackburn was one of the children listed with his oarents on their 
removal certificate from Menallen Mtg., later deposited at We~tland Mtg. 
(See #11-Joseph.) James was disowned by Westland Mtg. 11-22-1788 because he 
had married out of unity. 
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In the 1790 census of Westmoreland Co., James was listed as head of his 
household, with a wife; a daughter; and one son under age 16. 

The family moved to Wayne Twp., Jefferson County, Ohio about 1798. As 
far as could be determined, James and his brother, Anthony, were the only two 
Blackburns who migrated from Westmoreland Co., Pa., to Jefferson Co., Ohio 
at that time. They are said to have first settled two and a half miles 
southeast of Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale). On 5-25-1808, James and brother, 
Anthony, purchased from John Hanmond a tract in the SW¼, Sec. 17, Twp. 9, 
Range 3, about one mile northeast of present Bloomingdale. There James appeared 
in the 1810 tax list of Jefferson Co. as James Blackburn, Sr., indicating the_ 
presence of another and younger man of the same name. (In this case, the 
younger man was James, s/o Anthony. The younger James was age 17 in 1810 
and was therefore of taxable age.) 

By his own request, James was reinstated in the Quaker Society at Plymouth
Smithfield Mtg., 2-26-1811, on consent of Westland Mtg., by whom he had been 
disowned earlier. There is no indication that his wife or children ever became 
members. 

At his death in 1812, James left only a nuncupative will that was admitted 
to probate 12-21-1812, and attested in court by his brother, Anthony Blackburn, 
and by Samuel Leech. James had apparently conveyed the first mentioned property 
to his brother, Anthony, and made another purchase. James died seised of the 
NE¼, Sec 23, Twp. 9, Range 3 in the Steubenville Dist. This property he devised 
to his wife, Margaret, with the provision that when their youngest child came 
of age, the heirs could request an equal division of any surplus over and above 
Margaret's needs. The will mentioned only the eldest son, Joseph, by name; 
the other children were mentioned but not named. 

There was no 1810 census in Ohio, but the 1820 census of Wayne Twp., 
Jefferson Co., listed the widow, Margaret, as head of the household with one 
male under age 10; two males (10-16); one female under age 10; and one 
female (16-26). 

By a deed signed 8-21-1829, Margaret consigned the use of her property to 
her son James, who presumably operated the farm for her. The 1830 census 
listed Margaret as age 60-70; with three males (20-30); and one female (20~30). 

By deed dated 7-24-1833, Margaret conveyed full title to the estate of 
her husband, James Blackburn, deceased, to her son James (#193), who agreed 
to pay $100 to each of his seven brothers and sisters as their proportionate 
share of the estate. 

Heirs of the deceased James Blackburn were named in the deed 11 ••• to 
wit: Joseph Blackburn, Jane Blackburn since married to Thomas Blackburn, 
Rachel Blackburn now wife of Robert Crow, Mary Blackburn, William Blackburn, 
John Blackburn, James Blackburn and Margaret Blackburn now wife of James 
Blackburn . 11 The deed also mentioned Joseph's wife, Rebecca, and John's 
wife Anne. 
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Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21, 506. 
1794 Petition in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 2, p. 31; Vol. 3, p. 171; Vol. 

4, p. 182; Vol. 4, p. 37; Vol. 7, p. 369. 
1812 Nuncupative will of James Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; General File, 

#64. 
1829 and 1833 Deeds, Margaret Blackburn to James Blackburn, Jefferson Co., 

Ohio; Vol. L, p. 235; Vol. 0, p. 355. . . 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Brant & Fuller, History of the Upper Ohio Valley (Madison, Wis., 1890), 

Vol. II, p. 391. 

46. TI-0-1AS BLACKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 11-10-1765; Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1834, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. in Allegheny 
Co., Pa., 8-7 (or 8)-1792, CATHERINE KENNEDY· 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

195. John Blackburn. 
196. William Blackburn. 
197. Thomas Blackburn. 
198. Sarah Blackburn. 
199. Deborah Blackburn. 
200. Jane Blackburn, b. 1806; d. 1886; m. 7-26-1825, Westmoreland Co., 

Pa., William Hanna, b. 1801; d. 1858. They were parents of at 
least two sons: (i) Robert Barclay Hanna; and (ii) William 
Blackburn Hanna. 

201. Catherine Blackburn. 
202. Mariah Blackburn. 

Thomas Blackburn was listed with his parents on their 1783 certificate 
of removal from Menallen Mtg., eventually deposited at Westland Mtg. (see #11-
Joseph). Thomas was disowned by Westland Mtg. 3-27-1790. (No reason given.) 
Subsequent records indicate he may have gone to Allegheny Co., Pa. about that 
time. He was married there two years later. 

In June 1794, Thomas signed as surety for his brother, John, when John 
purchased the estate of their deceased father, Joseph Blackburn. 

Settlement of the estate and subsequent division of the proceeds necessitated 
the appointment of legal guardians for the minor children of Joseph, deceased. 
These minors, being above 14 years of age, were permitted by law to choose their 
own guardians with the approval of the court. Thomas was chosen as a guardian 
by his sister, Rachel, and the court appointed him as guardian of his brother, 
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Finley. Although above age 14, Finley had a hearing defect and a communication 
difficulty that made it necessary for the court to intervene and select his 
guardian. 

After the untimely death of Thomas' brother, John, in 1795, followed 
by the death of John's widow in 1796, Thomas purchased 200 acres of his 
deceased brother's estate in North Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
He did not take immediate possession of this property as he and his wife 
(both age 16-25), were enumerated in the 1800 census of Plum Twp., Allegheny 
Co., Pa., with two males and two females, all under age 10. 

By deed dated 3-24-1810, Robert Kennedy and wife, Margaret,of Butler 
Co., late of Allegheny Co., Pa., for $78 conveyed to Thomas Blackburn a tract 
lying partly in Allegheny Co., Pa. and partly in Westmoreland Co., on Puckety 
Creek, within one mile of the mouth, adjoining the lands of Alexander Logan, 
Esquire, and containing 100 acres. (Robert and Margaret Kennedy were probably 
the parents of Catherine Kennedy.) 

In the 1810 census of North Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Thomas 
and his wife were listed with one male and three females, all under age 10; 
and two males and one female, all age 10-16. In 1820 they were again enumerated 
in the same place with one male under age 10; one male and three females age 
10-16; and one female age 16-25. 

Thomas died in North Huntington, Twp., Westmoreland Co., leaving a will, 
probated in 1834, in which he named his wife, Catherine, and children as 
previously listed. 

Source: 

Marriage record, D.A.R. Magazine, 1964, p. 841. 
1794 Petition in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
1810 Deed: Robert Kennedy and wife, to Thomas Blackburn, 

Allegheny Co., Pa.; Bk 9, p. 224. 
1834 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 321. 

47. ANTHONY BLA.CKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 6-12-1767, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 9-24-1827, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. 
1791, probably in Westmoreland Co., Pa., REBECCA ______ , b. 3-8-1772, 
Pa., d. 3-18-1851, Wayne Twp.; buried Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale) Cemetery, 
Bloomingdale, Ohio. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

203. Deborah Blackburn, m. _ __,.,,__---=- Davidson. 
204. James Blackburn, b. 1793, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. 5-6-1817, 

Jefferson Co., Ohio, Mary 11 Polly 11 Lyle. 
205. Mary Blackburn, m. ______ McGrew. 
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206. Jane Blackburn. 
207. Rebecca.Blackburn, b. 1800; d. 7-8-1853 at age 53; m. 4-26-1820 

or 3-16-1824, Jefferson Co., Ohio, William Blackburn, b. ca 1802. 
The 1850 census of Wells Twp., Jefferson Co., listed the following 
as their children: (i) Mariah Blackburn, b. ca 1827; (ii) Anthony 
Blackburn, b. ca 1828; (iii) Samuel Blackburn, b. ca 1833; (iv) 
William Blackburn, b. ca 1836; (v) Sarah M. Blackburn, b. ca 1837; 
(vi) Hetty E. Blackburn, b. ca 1840; and _(vii) Isabella Blackburn, 
b. ca 1843. The latter two children were listed as being deaf 
and dumb. 

208. Anthony Blackburn, b. 8-18-1804; Jefferson'Co., Ohio; m. fr-27.;.1827, 
Jefferson Co., Hannah Crawford, b. 3-18-1804. 

209. William Blackburn. 
210. Samuel Blackburn, b. 12-18-1813; d. 4-8-1889; m. 1835-40, Rachel 

Roland, b. 2-12-1815; d. 7-14-1896; d/o John Roland of Wayne Twp., 
Jefferson Co. 

211. Margaret Blackburn. 
212. (?) Possibly a son, John Blackburn? This name suggested because 

of the reported burial of a young John Blackburn near the grave of 
Rebecca, wife of Anthony. No proof. 

Anthony Blackburn was listed with his parents on their 1783 certificate 
of removal from Menallen Mtg., eventually deposited at Westland Mtg. Anthony 
was disowned by Westland Mtg., 10-22-1791, as a result of his having married 
out of unity. There is no evidence that his wife or any of his children were 
ever members of the Quaker society. · 

Anthony and his brother, James, are said to have moved to Jefferson 
Co., Ohio about 1798, and settled on adjoining farms (see #45-James). Anthony 
and James purchased from John Hammond, a tract in Wayne Twp., described as 
SW¼, Sec. 17, Twp. 9, Range 3. The deed of conveyance was signed 5-28-1808. 
At some later date Anthony must have become sole owner of the tract since he 
willed it to his wife. · 

The earliest census of Wayne Twp. listed Anthony and his wife as both 
over age 45 in 1820, together with one male (18-26); one female (16-26); 
one male (16-18}; one male (10-16) and one male and one female, both under 
age l 0. 

According to Anthony's Family Bible, he d. 9-24-1828, but the date 
appears to be in error by one year. Anthony died at age 60, in 1827, and left 
a will signed 4-17-1827; probated 10-29-1827. The will named his wife, Rebecca, 
to have the use of the 160 acre home place in Wayne Twp., described as above, 
during her lifetime or widowhood; sons James and Anthony to have 160 acres 
in the SE¼, Sec. 25, Twp. 3, Range 2; sons William and Samuel to divide $66 
between them when they reach legal age, and to have the home place at their 
mother's re-marriage or death. 

The widow, Rebecca, appeared in the 1830 census of Wayne Twp. with one 
male (20-30) and one female (10-15). She was also listed in the 1840 and 1850 
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census of Wayne Twp. In the latter census, Rebecca and son, Samuel, were 
listed consecutively and shared the same or adjoining farms. Rebecca died in 
March of the following year. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. 
Hinshaw IV, 21. 
1794 Petition in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11) 
1808 Deed: John Ha11111ond to James and Anthony Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; 

Vol. B, p. 570. 
1827 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 150. 
Anthony Blackburn Family Bible records. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale) Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Loyd (Ethel Layman Graham) Blackburn, 

Mt. Perry, Ohio. 

48. JOSEPH BLACKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 2-11-1769, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1832, Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio; m. (1) 
ca- 1790-91, _____ ; m. (2) REBECCA ____ , b. ca 1781, Pa. 

Known issue of Joseph Blackburn, by his two marriages: (Census 
statistics indicate this may be an incomplete list.) 

213. Thomas Blackburn, eldest son. 
214. John Blackburn, second son. 
215. Isabel Blackburn, m. ---- Burden. 
216. Margaret Blackburn, m. in Morgan Co.; Ohio, 5-26-1820, Jacob 

Herman. 
217. William Blackburn. Circumstantial evidence indicates this man 

was probably William G. Blackburn, b. ca. 1804, Pa., m. in 
Jefferson Co., Ohio, 11-8-1829, Elizabeth Long, b. ca. 1805, 
Pa. On the strength of the evidence their children are numerically 
listed, but further proof regarding this family is definitely 
needed. 

218. Joseph Blackburn, m. 8-26-1830, Muskingum Co., Ohio, Mary Mason. 
219. James Blackburn, b. ca 1806, m. Morgan Co., 11-2-1831, the 

widow, Thankful (Carter) Jewett, b. 1810, Maine; d. 1862, Palo, 
Iowa. 

220. David L. Blackburn, b. 4-7-1809; d. 2-14-1899; m. 1834, Merene 
Margaret Stones, b. 10-23-1814; d. 2-8-1895. 

221. Zachariah Blackburn, b. ca 1815; m. Muskingum Co., Ohio, 5-25-
1837, Margaret Jordan, b. ca 1816. 

222. General Jackson Blackburn, m. Muskingum Co., 3-19-1840, Mary Gay. 

223. Frances Blackburn, believed to have died before 1850. 
224. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1822; still unmarried in 1850. 
225. Elizabeth 11 Betsey11 Blackburn, b. ca 1825; unmarried in 1850. 
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Joseph Blackburn moved from Menallen Twp., York Co., to Westmoreland 
Co., Pa. with his parents by or before 1773, and was there associated with 
Westland Mtg., by which he was disowned 3-26-1791 after he married out of unity. 
There is no evidence of his reinstatement and no indication that either of 
his wives or any of his children were ever members of the Quaker society. 

Joseph was one of the heirs named in the 1794 petition to settle the 
estate of his father, Joseph Blackburn (#11), deceased. 

Like his brothers Thomas and Zachariah, Joseph migrated to Allegheny 
Co., Pa. He was listed there as a resident of St. Clair Twp. in the 1800 
census, with three males and two females, all under age 10; one female age 
16-26 and one female age 26-45. He is presumed to have moved from Allegheny 
Co., before 1810 as he did not appear there in the 1810 census. By 1820 he 
and his family were listed in the census of Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio, 
and were again listed there in the 1830 census just two years before Joseph's 
death. 

His will, probated in 1832, named his wife Rebecca, and his children 
as previously listed. His widow, Rebecca was listed in the 1840 census of 
Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co.; and in the 1850 census she was listed there as 
age 69, with daughters, Rebecca, age 28 and Elizabeth, age 25. Living with or 
near the widow Rebecca was her son, David, and his family. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. 
Hinshaw IV, 21. 
1790 Census, Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
1794 Petition, in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
1832 Will of Joseph Blackburn (#48), Morgan Co., Ohio; Bk 0, p. 63 (in Box #6). 
Marriage records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Vol. 1, pp. 2, 30, 42. 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 3, p. 146. 
Marriage records, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Family records contributed 4-21-1970, by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) 

Bath, Wilmington, Ohio. 

49. ZACHARIAH BLACKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 10-1-1770, probably 
in York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 5-25-1843, Muskingum Co., Ohio; m. (l) 
9-18-1794, Westmoreland Co., Pa., MARY BRACKEN, d. ca 1805; m. (2) 5-15-1806, 
Allegheny Co., Pa., ELIZABETH AINSLEY, b. 1-7-1787, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 4-7-
1859, Muskingum Co., Ohio; d/o Samuel Ainsley. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Allegheny Co., Pa.: 

226. Martha Blackburn, b. 3-10-1795; m. _____ Taylor. 
227. John Blackburn, b. 12-6-1796. 
228. Deborah Blackburn, b. 3-6-1801; m. 8-10-1830, Jefferson Co., 

Ohio, Abijah Hayden. 
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229. Thomas Blackburn, b. 2-20-1804; d. 3-21-1854; m. 4-17-1828, 
Morgan Co., Ohio, Ann Sears, b. 1810; d. 1855. 

230. William Blackburn, b. 11-30-1805; d. before 1843; m. Hannah Pearson. 

Issue of second marriage, all but last three b. Allegheny Co.: 

231. Joseph Blackburn, M.D., b. 3-11-1807; d. 5-28-1865; m. 1-25-1830, 
Morgan Co., Mary Ann Rutledge, b. 11-10-1810, Ireland; d. 4-3-1892. 
Both buried Poplar Fork Cemetery, Gratiot, Hopewell Twp., Licking 
Co., Ohio. They were parents of: (i) John W., schoolteacher, b. 
ca 1831; {ii) Andrew D., b. 7-19-1839; d. 12-20-1852; (iii) 
Eliza J., b. ca 1842; (iv) Celena A., b. 2-27~1844~ d. 2-3-1894; 
(v) Mary E., b. ca 1847; (vi) Susannah F., b. 1849; d. 1928; 
m. 3-17-1844, Charles L. Amrin. 

232. Margaret Blackburn, b. 8-24-1808; d. 8-18-1891; m. 8-17-1826, 
William Alfred Sears. 

233. James Blackburn, b. 6-9-1810; d. after 1870, Mason Co., West 
Virginia; m. 6-30-1831, Nancy Brannon, b. 1811. 

234. Zachariah Blackburn, b. 2-24-1812; d. 11-1-1893; m. 3-13-1834, 
Martha Rose, b. 1812, Virginia. 

235. Rebecca Blackburn, b. 10-13-1813; m. 11-21-1837, Muskingum Co., 
Ohio, Andrew Denny. 

236. Robert Blackburn, b. 8-24-1815; d. 3-3-1816. 
237. Ansley H. Blackburn, b. 1-5-1818; d. 10-31-1886; m. 1-9-1840, 

Jane Fenton, b. 7-13-1818; d. 6-8-1892. 
238. Abraham "Abram" M. Blackburn, b. 2-14-1819; m. (1) Muskingum Co., 

1-13-1847, Elizabeth Fenton, b. 1-31-1823; d. 3-18-1848; buried 
McNaughton Cemetery, Rich Hill Twp., Morgan Co.; d/o Jesse and 
Martha Fenton; m. (2) 8-2-1849, Muskingum Co., Lydia Brady, b. 1821. 
By his first marriage Abram had a son, Miles or Miels, b. ca 1847. 

239. Rachel Blackburn, b. 6-6-1821; d. 8-29-1863; m. Muskingum Co., 
4-23-1840, William Morris, b. 1815; d. 1892. Both buried Ark 
Springs Cemetery, Muskingum Co. They were parents of Mary Morris 
whom • ..,...,...---=-=----=--e--Dudley. 

240. Elizabeth Ann Blackburn, b. 7-21-1823; m. ___ -_Jewett. 
241. Wesley Blackburn, b. 9-25-1825, Muskingum Co., d. there 

2-26-1840, killed by a falling tree. 
242. Mary Jane Blackburn, b. 8-21-1827, Muskingum Co.; d. 8-14-1855; 

buried Oak Grove Cemetery, Muskingum Co.; m. 11-2-1846, Hamilton 
Morris. They had issue: (i) Leander, b. ca 1847; d. 1855; (ii) 
Sarah, b. 1850; d. 1855 (iii) Martha Ellen; (iv) Ansley, b. & d. 
1855. 

243. George William Blackburn, b. 12-9-1829, Muskingum Co., m. there 
2-12-1852, Delilah Brady, b. ca 1828; d. 5-18-1870; d/o Thomas 
and Eleanor Brady. No issue. 

244. Daniel Blackburn, b. 4-18-1832, Muskingum Co., d. there 8-8-1836. 

There is some question as to whether Zachariah was born in eastern Pa. 
or in Westmoreland Co., but since there is evidence that Zachariah's parents 
were still in York (now Adams) Co. in May 1770 it seems probable that Zachariah 
was born there. The fact that his birth date was not entered in the Warrington 
Mtg. birth register might indicate that the family left York Co. soon after 
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his birth, or that he was not born until the family had settled in Westmore
land Co. There seems to be no conclusive evidence either way. 

Zachariah's marriage to Mary Bracken was contrary to Quaker principles 
and he was disowned 12-26-1794, after his marriage out of unity. He had 
settled in Allegheny Co., Pa. by 1795 and his first child was born there that 
year. 

Zachariah and his family were enumerated in the census of Pine Twp., 
Allegheny Co. in 1800, 1810 and 1820. After 1820, he left Allegheny Co. 
and land office records ,reveal that he purchased, property· in Muskingum Co.·, , · 
Ohio in 1824. Thereafter he and his family appeared in the census records 
of Meigs Twp., Muskingum Co., in 1830 and 1840. 

Three of Zachariah's children died young. Of the remaining 16 children, 
all except William were named in Zachariah's will. 

Signed 4-28-1843 and probated 7-7-1843, the will named his wife, Elizabeth, 
as sole executrix; provided a dowry for the two youngest unmarried daughters, 
Elizabeth Ann and Mary Jane; named two sons, Abraham M. and George W. as 
still at home, the latter being under 21 years of age; named married daughters: 
Martha Taylor, eldest daughte·r; Deborah Hayden, Margaret Sears, Rebecca 
Denny, Rachel Morris; named sons: John, Thomas, Joseph, James, Zachariah and 
Ainsley H. The will was witnessed by Thomas Elliott and David Blackburn. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21, 75. 
Marriage records, Muskingum Co. and Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Vol. l, pp. 19, 24, 29, 39. 
Death records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Bk 1, p. 23. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Oak Grove Cemetery, near High Hill; McNaughton 

Cemetery, Rich Hill Twp.; Ark Springs Cemetery; all in Muskingum Co., 
Ohio; and Poplar Forks Cemetery, Licking Co., Ohio. 

1794 Petition in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
1834 Will of Zachariah Blackburn, Muskingum Co., Ohio; Bk C, p. 497. 
Family records and Bible records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn 

Frame) Bath, Wilmington, Ohio. 

50. DEBORAH BI.J\CKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) b. ca 1774, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; 
m. ca 1798, ____ McGREW (possibly Alexander McGrew). 

Deborah married ca 1798, a McGrew who was not of the Quaker faith. 
Because her marriage was contrary to discipline, Redstone Mtg. disowned her 
on 3-2-1798. Memoranda of James Blackburn of West Newton contained the 
statement 11 ••• think Joseph's daughter, Debbie, married Alexander McGrew." 



-72-

THIRD GENERATION 

Deborah was still a minor when her father died in 1787. A petition filed 
in 1794 to settle his estate, necessitated the selection of legal guardians 
for the minor heirs. Guardians were arbitrarily appointed by the court for 
minors under the age of 14, but minors over the age of 14 were allowed to 
choose their own guardian. In Orphans' Court 3-10-1794, Deborah Blackburn, 
daughter of Joseph Blackburn, deceased, being above the age of 14 years, 
chose John Blackburn as her guardian. Presumably this man was her brother, 
John, who died in 1795. By that date Deborah had attained legal age, so no 
guardian was chosen to replace him. 

Source: 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. (no birth date for Deborah, an indication 
she was indeed born in Westmoreland Co.) 

Hinshaw IV, 21, 75. 
1794 Petition in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
Orphans' Court records, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; OC-X, p. 10. 

51. FINLEY BLACKBURN (Joseph, John, Sr.) b. ca 1776-77, Westmoreland Co., 
Pa.; d. there 6-10-1825; unmarried; buried at Sewickley. 

The 1794 settlement of the intestate estate of Finley's father, Joseph 
Blackburn, necessitated the appointment of legal guardians for the minor 
heirs who would share in the estate. Recorded 3-10-1794 in the Orphans' 
Court of Westmoreland Co.: 11 Deborah Blackburn, mother of Finley Blackburn 
who is about 17 years of age, states that he is defective in hearing and faulty 
in speech, that he cannot receive or convey ideas to strangers. 11 Accordingly, 
the court appointed Thomas Blackburn as his guardian until age 21. 

On 5-29-1812, Redstone Mtg. recorded that Finley 
a certificate to Plymouth Mtg. (Jefferson Co., Ohio). 
the certificate was not presented in Ohio until 1815. 
to accept it and returned it to Redstone Mtg. 

Blackburn had received 
For reasons unknown, 
Plymouth Mtg. refused 

The Christian name, Finley, was co11111on to McGrew families and there were 
two Finley Blackburns, both springing from McGrew-Blackburn marriages. One 
Finely Blackburn (#51) was the son of Joseph and Deborah (McGrew) Blackburn; 
the other Finley Blackburn was #141, son of Moses and Mary (McGrew) Blackburn. 
These were only two Finley Blackburns among the early Blackburn families. 

Source: 

1794 Petition in re estate of Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
Orphans' Court records, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; OC-X, p. 9. 
Hinshaw, IV, 21, 75, 121. 

( 
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52. RACHEL BLACKBURN (Josept:, John, Sr.) b. 1779, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; 
d. 1843; m. 1798, ABRAHAM MARi<LE, d. 1841. Both died in Jefferson Co., Ohio 
and were buried there in Island Creek Cemetery, 

Rachel was the youngest child of Joseph and Deborah Blackburn and was 
still a minor when her father died in 1787. The settlement of his estate in 
1794 made it necessary for legal guardians to be selected for the minor heirs. 
In Orphans• Court, Westmoreland Co., Pa., 3-10-1794, Rachel, being above 14 
years of age, chose Thomas Blackburn as her guardian until age 21. This 
guardian was presumably Rachel's brother, Thomas. 

Rachel was a Quaker but married a man not of her faith. Her marriage 
was therefore contrary to discipline and Redstone Mtg. noted 3-2-1798: 
Rachel Maricle (formerly Blackburn) is disowned. 

According to Markle family records, the Markle name is of German origin 
and was originally Merklin, but was changed after the Merklin family came 
to America. The name has also appeared in a number of records as Merkle and 
Maricle. 

A compilation of Island Creek Cemetery inscriptions listed two sets 
of dates for Abraham Markle: b. 1762; d. 1841; and b. 1770; d. 1841; both 
purported to be from Abraham Markle 1 s gravestone. Abraham was a Revolutionary 
War soldier and as such was noted in D.A.R. records as born 2-23-1760. Perhaps 
one of these birth dates is correct. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21, 75. 
1794 Petition in re estate of Jos~ph Blacburn (#11)~ 
Orphans• Court records, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; OC-X, p. 10. 
D.A.R. Patriot Index, p. 437. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Island Creek Cemetery, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

61. JOHN BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 1752, York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; d. Chatham Twp., Kent Co., Ontario, Canada; m. probably in Westmore
land Co., Pa., ca 1779, MARY MAINES, d. 1810, Canada; both buried in the old 
Blackburn Cemetery near Louisville, Kent Co., Ontario. A biographical history 
of Kent Co. Ontario, reports John's death in 1817 at age 75 years, but 
research indicates either the date of death or the age at death is in error. 

John migrated with his parents from York (now Adams) Co., Pa. to Westmore
land Co., Pa., by or before 1773. After his marriage he settled on a farm in 
that county for a number of years. He and his wife were enumerated in the 
1790 census of Westmoreland Co. with six sons, all under age 16. In 1793 the 
family moved to Canada where John and Mary and most of their children remained 
for the rest of their lives. 
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Issue, all except Rachel, born Westmoreland Co., Pa.: 

245. (Capt.) Anthony Blackburn, b. 10~14-1780; d. 7-22-1865; m. 
11 Hettie 11 McGrew, b. 1785; d/o William and Margaret (Bracken) 
McGrew. Anthony returned from Canada to live in Westmoreland Co. 

246. Isaac Blackburn, b. ca 1781; remained in Canada. 
247. Leonard Blackburn, b. ca 1783; remained in Canada. 
248. Robert Blackburn, b. ca. 1784; remained in Canada. 
249. Joseph Blackburn, b. ca 1786; remained in Canada. 
250. James Blackburn, b. 2-8-1787; d. 2-16-1851, Ontario, Canada; 

m. Barbara Traxler, b. 5-8-1788; d. 1869. 
251. William Blackburn,-b.- ca 1791-92; no..furtber record .. 
252. Rachel Blackburn, b. after 1793 in Canada; m. there, Peter 

French. 

There is evidence that John (#61) could have been the same John Blackburn 
who enlisted January 23, 1776 in Capt. David Grier's Company from Westmoreland 
Co.; was captured by the British at Trois Rivers (Three Rivers), Canada, 
and was paroled or exchanged about September 9, 1776. 

If so, he must have experienced a change of heart as later records bear 
witness that he was a Loyalist. Whether his Loyalist sentiments were established 
before or after the Revolutionary War has not been detennined, but they were 
no doubt instrumental in his eventual removal to Canada. 

After the Revolutionary War, Congress recorrnnended a number of concessions 
that were meant to be beneficial in repatriating the Loyalists, but the 
States did not accept the recommendations and harassment of the Loyalists 
continued for some years. As a consequence, the Loyalists suffered both 
social and commercial ostracism and many of them chose to leave the States and 
settled in Canada. 

In 1835 and 1836, some of John's children, namely Isaac, Leonard, Robert, 
Joseph and Rachel, claimed land grants in Canada through their Loyalist father, 
John Blackburn of Chatham, Ontario. 

An inquiry directed to Canada brought a letter containing information 
that John Blackburn was b.uried in the old Blackburn cemetery in the township 
of Chatham, not in the city of Chatham, and noted that it was customary to 
name the cemetery after the person whose land it was on. The cemetery men
tioned was once on Blackburn land near the town of Louisville. The letter 
also stated 11 ••• the Blackburn Cemetery now existing is a five acre lot, 
two miles east of the town of Dresden on the North River Road in Camden, 
Gore Township. Robert Blackburn donated five acres of his land for this 
cemetery and it is known by the name of its donor. 

11 The Blackburn family name appears in most histories of the region. All 
contain references to the Blackburns as an old and highly esteemed pioneer 
family. Many descendants still live in the area. 11 
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Source: 

1802 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 169. 
Gresham, p. 570. 
Warner, pp. 701, 702. (Has error in birthplace of #61-John.) 
Boucher, I, 600. 
Jordan, III, 525, 526. 
Connnemorative Biography-of the County of Kent, Ontario (Toronto, Ontario: 

J. H. Beers & Co., 19041,° pp. 791, 792. 
Information from the reference department,:. Chatham Public Libra~y, Chatham, 

Ontario, Canada. 
William D. Reid, The Loyalists in Ontario; Sons and Daughters of American 

Loyalists of Upper Canada T[ambertville, N.J.: Hunterdon House, 1973). 

63. JOSEPH BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; member of Pa. Legislature, 
Justice of the Peace; b. 5-28-1757, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; 
d. 7-30-1831, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. (1) MARY BROOKINS, b. 
l-21-1765-66 (?); d. 3-11-1817, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co.; m. (2) Nov. 
1817, widow, MARTHA BROOKINGS, b. ca 1777; d. after 1850. Martha was the 
widow of Charles G. Brookings, late of Cecil Co., Maryland. 

Known issue of first marriage, all born Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co.: 

253. Robert H. Blackburn, b. 1790; d. 1863; m. before 1826, Elizabeth 
Brookings; b. ca 1800, Md. They had issue as listed in the 
1850 census of Donegal Twp.: (i) James M. Blackburn b. ca 1833; 
(i.i) Martha Blackburn, b. ca 1833; (iii) Robert Blackburn, b. 
ca 1835; (iv) Anthony Blackburn, b; ca 1837; (v) Elizabeth 
Blackburn, b. ca 1839; (vi) Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1841; possibly 
others. 
Robert H. Blackburn appeared in the tax list of South Huntington 
Twp. in 1810, and was listed as a storekeeper, unmarried in 1818 
and 1819. Census statistics in the fall of 1820 indicate he was 
still living with his parents at that time. A deed for the purchase 
of land in Donegal Twp. was recorded in his name 11-7-1820. Both 
Robert and wife, Elizabeth, were named in a deed dated 7-1-1826, 
and he was one of the legatees named in his father's will. The 
1831 will provided for Robert H. to have 11 ••• the land he now 
lives on 11 with provision for a payment into the estate. A deed 
of purchase of land in New Alexandria, Derry Twp. and a mortgage on 
the same land, were filed for Robert on 11-4-1834. 

He and his family were recorded as living in Donegal Twp. in 1850 
and his step-mother, Martha, at age 73, was listed with them. 
Estate records indicate Robert spent the latter years of his 
life in or near West Newton, Westmoreland Co. Administration of 
his intestate estate in West Newton was granted to his son, James 
M. Blackburn, in 1863. 

254. Anthony Blackburn, b. 11-8-1792; d. 4-12-1870; m. Mary Brookings, 
b. Cecil Co., Md.; d. Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
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255. Joseph Blackburn, b. 1-14-1796; d. 2-16-1862; m. Catherine 
Brough, b. 8-24-1805; d. 9-24-1848. 

256. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 1793-1800; m. 10-1-1830,Thomas 
Talbott. Elizabeth (Blackburn) Talbott received 40 acres of 
the home plantation under terms of the will of her father, 
probated 1831. (Named as Elizabeth Talbott in will.) 

257. John Blackburn, b. 6-6-1803; d. 4-25-1878; m. 1830, Sarah 
Keslar, b. 8-27-1807; d. 9-10-1868. 

258. Leonard Blackburn, merchant; b. ca 1805; d. Westmoreland Co., 
Pa.; m. Elizabeth Livingston, b. ca 1815. No issue listed in 
the 1850 census. Under terms of his father's will, Leonard 
and his brother, John, received the home plantation (less 40 
acres bequeathed to Elizabeth) to be divided. 

259. Deborah Blackburn, b. 12-10-1807; d. 6-19-1858; m. 5-7-1835, 
Abraham B. Correll, b. 8-11-1810; d. 11-3-1862. They were 
parents of (i) Albert T. Correll, b. 9-6-1851; d. 2-7-1933; 
m. Harriet A. Noel, b. 3-16-1854; d. 4-3-1926. 

260. James Blackburn, b. ca 1809. Under terms of his father's will, 
James and his sister, Deborah, were to divide a piece of 
property then held by Elizabeth ____ , and John Kirk. 

Revolutionary War service in the Washington Co., Pa. Militia was attributed 
to Joseph Blackburn (#63) in the SAR records, which also provided the birth 
and death dates for Joseph. The same records listed Mary (Brookins) Blackburn 
as b. 1754. No evidence was found to support the validity of the birth dates, 
and in fact, the census statistics of 1800 and 1810 indicate Mary's birth as 
between 1765 and 1774. Considering the birth dates of her children her actual 
date of birth was probably near 1765 or 1766. 

In tax lists of Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., in 1783 and 1786, 
Joseph Blackburn was listed as a single man. Married after 1786 and before 
1790, he and his wife were enumerated in the 1790 census of Westmoreland Co. 
with one male child under age 16. This family was among the early settlers of 
Donegal Twp. where a list of the prominent families of the township included 
the surnames Blackburn, Gettemy, Hays, Hunter, Jones, Kestler, Millhoff, 
Shaeffer and Wirsing. 

A deed recorded 6-14-1798 confirmed the sale of 249 acres and 50 perches 
of land in Donegal Twp., to Joseph Blackburn of Donegal Twp., for the considera
tion of 270 pounds, seventeen shillings and six pence. 

By 1800, Joseph and his wife were listed with three males and one female, 
all under age 10. In 1810 the children were enumerated as three males and one 
female, all under age 10; one male and one female 10-16; and two males 16-26. 
These statistics account for all of Joseph's known children. 

By deed recorded 8-21-1810, Joseph of Donegal Twp. purchased 276 acres 
and 40 perches in Donegal Twp. for the sum of $2,400. This was followed by a 
deed recorded 11-20-1816, denoting his purchase of 160 acres 11 ••• or there 
abouts be the same more or less ... 11 in Donegal Twp., for $1,440. 
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After the death of his first wife, Joseph entered into a marriage agree
ment, signed 11-3-1817 and recorded ll-4~1817, that stated in part" ••. a 
marriage is shortly intended to be had and solemnized between • • • Joseph 
Blackburn, Esquire of Donegal Township, Westmoreland County and State of 
Pennsylvania ••• and Martha Brookins of the Township County and State afore
said •.•• •~ By the tenns of the agreement Martha was invested with 11 ••• 

the sum of a competent living during her natural life .•• 11 to be levied of 
the goods, chattels, lands and tenements of Joseph Blackburn, Esquire. In 
case of Joseph's death during her lifetime, Martha agreed to accept the settle
ment as her dowry. While effectively providing for Martha, this document also 
excluded her from any further cl aim on Joseph's estate. · 

By his marriage to the widow, Martha, Joseph may have acquired not only 
a wife, but some of her children as well. The 1820 census would so indicate 
as it listed the children in that year as seven males and four females, all 
of whom were over age 10 and under age 26. Before his second marriage Joseph 
is known to have had only six sons and two daughters, so the additional children 
listed in 1820 may well have been Martha's children by her previous marriage. 
Joseph was listed in 1820 as over age 45 but for reasons unknown, there was no 
listing that would account for Martha, who was also over age 45 at that time. 
Possibly this was due to an inaccuracy in the census. 

A deed signed 9-22-1817 indicates John Rodman and Joseph Blackburn 
jointly purchased two adjoining tracts of land, one of 300 acres and one of 
44 acres, both in Donegal Twp. On 7-1-1826 Joseph Blackburn of Donegal Twp., 
and Martha, his wife (formerly Martha Brookins) for a token payment of $10, 
released all claim to 186 acres in Donegal Twp. (it being part of a tract 
surveyed 12-15-1785 to Charles Brookins, Jr.) and 29 acres (then in the pos
session of John Riddle) in Cecil Co., Maryland, to Robert H. Blackburn and 
Eliza, his wife; James White and Margaret, his wife; Richard Brookins; and 
Anthony Blackburn and Mary, his wife, all of Donegal Twp. The deed was signed 
in 1826, but it was not filed and recorded until Aug. 23-1831, after Joseph's 
death. 

Joseph was a prominent citizen of Donegal Twp. where he was Justice of 
the Peace for several years. He was elected to the Pennsylvania Legislature 
that met at Harrisburg and one recorded story relates that he 11 ••• walked 
across the mountains to Harrisburg for which he never received any mileage." 
He was a member of the Methodist Church and very likely some or all of his family 
were also members of that church. 

The will of Joseph Blackburn, signed 10-1-1830 and probated 9-12-1831, 
named his wife, Martha, and consigned to her the use of the home house 'if 
needed or 11 ••• to live with the family." Also named in the will were 
Joseph's children, Robert H. Blackburn, Anthony Blackburn, Joseph Blackburn, 
John Blackburn, Leonard Blackburn, Elizabeth Talbott, Deborah Blackburn, and 
James Blackburn. To each he bequeathed a parcel of real estate with stipulated 
amounts to be paid by the legatees into his estate; listed two monetary 
bequests to his daughter, Elizabeth Talbott, and bequeathed the residue of 
his estate to his sons, John and Leonard. Joseph's sons, Robert H. Blackburn 
ind John Blackburn were named as executors. Witnesses were Hugh Larimer and 
William Thomson. 
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The widow, Martha, was still living in 1850 and was listed that year as 
living with her step-son, Robert H. Blackburn and his family. 

Source: 

1817 Marriage Agreement, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 12, p. 572. 
1798, 1810, 1816, 1826 Deeds, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 4, p. 51; Bk 9, p. 105; 

Bk 12, p. 159; Bk 14, p. 267; Bk 19, p. 240. 
1831 Will of Joseph Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 254. 
1863 Intestate estate of Robert H. Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa., AD l, 

p. 51, File #45. 
Hoenstine, S.A.R., 1955; p. 705. (Contains error in birth date of #254-

Anthony Blackburn and probably in that of Mary Brookins.) 
Gresham, p. 530. (Contains error of omission in lineage of #1247-Emory W. 

Blackburn. His great-grandfather (not his grandfather) was #63-Joseph 
Blackburn.) 

Cemetery inscriptions, Methodist Trinity Church Cemetery, Stahlstown, West
moreland Co., Pa. 

64. LEONARD BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; teacher; b. ca 1770; 
d. 1819, Trumbull Co., Ohio; m. between 1790 and 1795; wife (name unknown) 
d. 1807, Kinsman, Trumbull Co. 

Issue, all except Mary, born Westmoreland Co., Pa.: 

261. Leonard Blackburn, Jr., b. 1790-1800; m. 9-19-1822, Sarah 
Rutledge, b. ca 1801, of Vernon Twp., Trumbull Co. They had 
at least two sons, both born between 1823 and 1825, Trumbull Co. 

262. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 1790-1800; d. 1834, Geauga Co., Ohio; 
m. 11-10-1825, Trumbull Co., Jehiel Spencer, b. 1801; s/o 
Seth Spencer. Elizabeth "Betsy" Spencer is said to have named 
her first son after her father and father-in-law. Thus it appears 
the following is probably a correct list of Betsy and Jehiel's 
children: (i) Leonard Seth, b. 1826, Trumbull Co.; d. 1917; 
m. Clarinda Wheeler; (ii) Hannah, b. 1828; m. Charles St. John; 
(iii) Mary, b. 1831; (iv) Nathan, b. 1834. The last three children 
were all born in Geauga Co. 

262-A. Blackburn daughter, name unknown, b. 1790-1800. 
263. Deborah Blackburn, b. 4-10-1800; d. 10-15-1860; m. (1) Sept. 

1817, Martin H. Tidd; m. (2) John G. Brown. 
263-A. Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1807, Trumbull Co. When Mary's father died 

in 1819, she went to live with her sister, Deborah and Martin 
H. Tidd. She remained with them until her marriage in Trumbull 
Co., 10-13-1826, to Harmon Cole, b. 1802. 

Leonard was one of the sons listed at home with his parents in Huntington 
Twp., Westmoreland Co. in the 1790 census. Presumably he married after that 
date but before 1796, since he and his wife had settled in Donegal Twp. and 
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were enumerated there in the 1800 census with one son and three daughters, all 
under age 10. 

In 1804, Leonard and his family moved to the newly formed settlement 
of Kinsman in Trumbull Co. According to a genealogical history of the Tidd 
family, ''Leonard Blackburn taught the first school in Kinsman. This was a 
night school for boys and was held in the Neal cabin during the winter of 1805-06. 
Young Martin Tidd attended this school. The building of a log schoolhouse 
was begun late in 1805 on the banks of the Stratton Creek on land donated by 
David Randall, but was not completed until the following year. Jedediah 
Burnham, a young man from Connecticut, became the first teacher of the regular 
school in the new building." 

The only record of the death of Leonard's wife was found in a history 
of Mahoning Valley, and merely stated, "Trumbull Co., town of Kinsman, 1807; 
Mrs. Leonard Blackburn died this year." 

Leonard was listed as a taxpayer in Greene Twp., Trumbull Co. in 1810. 
At that time the townships of Kinsman, Gustavus and Greene were considered 
as one township for purposes of civil administration, and listed as Greene Twp. 

The Tidd records state that Leonard Blackburn died in 1819 but offer no 
substantiating evidence. His son, Leonard, Jr., moved to Vernon Twp. where 
he was listed in the 1820 census as age 26-45, with his two unmarried sisters, 
age 16-25, and one male over age 45 (unidentified). 

Leonard, Jr. sold his father's farm in 1821. In 1830 he and his wife 
were again listed in Vernon Twp. in the census for that year, together with 
two males, age 5-10, and one male, age 60-70. The family appears to have left 
Ohio after 1830 as no further record of them could be found there. 

Source: 

Howard H. Tidd, A History of the Tidds of Ohio (no publisher, publication date 
or copyright listed), pp. 82, 83, 91, 92. {With additions and corrections.) 

Marriage records, Trumbull Co., Ohio; Vol. 1, pp. 226, 311. 
Historical Collections of the Mahoning Valley. Mahoning Valley Historical 

Society (Youngstown, Ohio: 1875), p. 304. 
1802 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 1, p. 169. 
Spencer family records (unverified). 

66. ANTHONY BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 1770-71; d. before 
8-23-1832, St. Clair Twp., Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. probably in Westmoreland 
Co., Pa., AGNES ''Nancy" ________ , b. ca 1772, Pa., d. after 1850. 
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Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

264-A. George Blackburn, b. ca 1796, m. Charlotte __ .,....,... __ , b. ca 
1804, Pa.; resided in Brown Twp., Carroll Co., Ohio in 1850 
and had issue, all born Ohio: (i) Anthony F., b. ca 1831; (ii) 
John A., b. ca 1834; (iii) Nancy, b. ca 1837; {iv) Ann E., b. 
ca 1840; (v) Deborah Belinda, b. ca 1842, m. in Carroll Co., 
Ephraim Berryman, b. 1840; (vi) Joseph M. (twin) b. ca 1845; 
(vii) Miranda S. (twin) b. ca 1845; m. ____ Edman and lived 
in Portland, Indiana in 1900. 

264-B. Isabella Blackburn, b. -Ca-1802; d. 4-20-1889 at age 87, Columbiana 
Co., Ohio: unmarried. 

264-C. Joseph H. Blackburn, b. ca 1807; d. 11-30-1872 at age 65, Liverpool 
Twp., Columbiana Co., unmarried. 

264-D. John I. Blackburn, b. ca 1810; m. in Carroll Co., Mary Wass, 
b. ca 1804, England. Family resided in Brown Twp., Carroll 
Co. in 1850 with children: (i) Nancy J., b. ca 1837; (ii) 
Milton, b. ca 1839; (iii) Phebe A., b. ca 1842; (iv) Mary J., 
b, ca 1844; (v) Joseph, b. ca 1847; (vi) Lydia, b. ca 1848. 
All born in Ohio. 

264-E. David L. Blackburn, b. ca 1814, Westmoreland Co., Pa. (?); 
d. 3-25-1879 at age 65, Columbiana Co.; married but wife's 
name not discovered. David L. was named executor of the will 
of his brother, Joseph H. Blackburn. 

264-F. Westley Blackburn. 
264-G. Milo A. Blackburn, b. ca 8-20-1818; d. 12-22-1893, Liverpool 

Twp., Columbiana Co. at age 75y-4m-2d; m. in that Co., 6-20-
1843, Narcissa Wells, b. ca 1820 (?), Ohio. They had issue: 
(i) Celinda E., b. 1844; m. ·- Reed; (ii) Sarah E., 
b. ca 1846; m. ____ Aller and resided in Kinsman, Ohio 
in 1900. 

264-H. Deborah Belinda Mary Jane Blackburn, b. ca 1828 (?), Ohio; 
d. 2-9-1900, Liverpool Twp., Columbiana Co.,; unmarried. 

264-I. Nancy Blackburn, b. ca 1824 (?), Ohio; d. Columbiana Co.; 
unmarried. 

Under terms of their father's will, probated 1802 (see #13-Anthony), 
Anthony and his brother, William, jointly inherited 11 Anvi1 11 their father's 
home plantation in South Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa., to be divided 
to their satisfaction. A property division was accomplished in 1808 and deed 
records indicate Anthony sold his property in 1809. He was listed in the 1810 
tax list, Columbiana Co.; moved about the same time as did his sister, Deborah 
(#68). Both settled in St. Clair Twp., Columbiana Co., Ohio. 

Anthony and his wife were enumerated in the 1820 census of St. Clair 
Twp., with 10 children; they were listed in the same township in 1830. 

Anthony died intestate, probably in 1832, as a deed drawn 8-23-1832 
in re his estate, mentions nine legal heirs and names Anthony's children: 
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George, Isabel, John I., Joseph H., David L., Westley, Milo A., Deborah 
Belinda Mary Jane, and Nancy; the latter two being minors in 1832. By this 
deed, George Blackburn and his wife Charlotte; John I. Blackburn; and Isabel 
Blackburn sold their right and title to their father's estate to the remaining 
heirs for $700. 

The estate of Anthony Blackburn was described as the NE¼ of Section 36, 
Twp. 5, Rangel, plus a tract in the SE¼ of the same Section. Also 112 acres 
in Section 36, being partly in Twp. 5 and partly in Twp. 6, both in Rangel, 
which Anthony purchased from Nathanial Martin, 4-1-1828. 

The widow, Nancy, was not mentioned in the deed, but did sign as a 
witness. She was living in Liverpool Twp. at the time of the 1840 and 1850 
census enumeration. Living with her in 1850 were Isabella, age 40 (?); 
Joseph, age 42; David, age 36; Nancy, age 26 and Belinda (Deborah Belinda M.J.) 
age 22. 

Further family ties were revealed in a petition dated 12 May 1900, for 
probate of the will of Deborah B.M.J. Blackburn. Listed as next of kin in 
Ohio: Alma C. Perry, niece, of Wellsville; David G. Blackburn, nephew, of 
East Liverpool; Belinda Beadle, niece, of Canton; John I. Blackburn, nephew, 
of Canton; Sarah Aller, niece, of Kinsman; Wm T. Blackburn, nephew, of Buck
land; Joseph M. Blackburn, nephew,of Buckland; Deborah Belinda Berryman, niece, 
of Spencerville; and Miranda S. Edman, niece, of Hume. (Hume crossed out and 
Portland, Ind. inserted.) 

The date and place of the widow Nancy's death are presently unknown. 

Source: 

1808 Deeds in re division of estate of Anthony Blackburn (#13), Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; Bk 8, p. 238 and Bk 8, p. 362. 

1828 Deed: Nathanial Martin to Anthony Blackburn; Columbiana Co., Ohio; Bk 11, 
p. 299. 

1832 Deed in re intestate estate of Anthony Blackburn, Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Columbiana and Carroll Co's., Ohio. 
Death records, Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
Columbiana Co. wills of Joseph H. Blackburn, Bk 4, p. 270; Nancy Blackburn, 

Bk 5, p. 413; Deborah B.M.J. Blackburn, Bk 12, p. 420. 

67. WILLIAMBLACKBURN(Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 7-1-1772, York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; d. 5-29-1840, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; m. JANE WOODS, b. 5-12-1782; 
d. 5-16-1872. Both buried at West Newton Cemetery, Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland 
Co. 

William and Jane had issue, all born Westmoreland Co., Pa.; all buried 
West Newton Cemetery: 



265-A. 
265-B. 

265-C. 
265-D. 
265-E. 
265-F. 

Source: 
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Rev. William Page Blackburn, b. 6-2-1812; d. 11-8-1889. 
James W. Blackburn, b. ca 1818, Sewickley Twp., d. 1908, West Newton, 
Pa.; m. ca 1841-42, Margaret L. Plumer, b. 1821; d. 1892, at age 71, 
West Newton; d/o Alexander Plumer. James was a farmer and a sawyer; 
most of his lumber was cut from his own land and adjacent farms.· 
James and Margaret had issue, all born Westmoreland Co.: (i) 
William D., b. ca 1843; lived in Falls City, Nebr. where he was editor 
of the Nemaha Valley Journal until October 1869. He became a 
foreign correspondent and earned a reputation as a fluent and graphic 
writer; later held a position in the Treasury Dept. in Washington D.C.; 
married and settled for a time in Mechanicsburg, Pa.; enlisted in the 
4th Penna Cavalry; wounded at St. Mary's Church, Virginia. (ii} 
Elizabeth 11 Lizzie 11 M., b. ca 1845; m. "at Brownville, Nebr. at the home 
of Dr. J. W. Blackburn, 10-27-1869, Capt. T. W. Bedford of Brownville. 11 

(iii) George Plumer, b. 5-4-1849; d. 4-13-1918, West Newton; m. 
5-10-1880, Annie M. Todd, d. 1929, Monesson City, Pa.; d/o Robert 
Todd. George P. taught school ten years, then turned to farming and 
raising stock. An active Republican, he was elected to the State 
Legislature and served in the 1889 session. He had a daughter, 
(a) Henrietta T. (iv) Mathew W., lived in Braddock, Pa., and worked 
for the Edgar Thompson Steel Works. (v) Jennie F., d. 7-17-1906, 
West Newton; unmarried. (vi) John D., assistant cashier for the 
B. & O.R.R.; lived in New York City. (vii) and (viii) two unidenti
fied children; both died in infancy. 
Nancy P. Blackburn, b. 8-1-1820; d. 4-6-1900. 
Alexander Blackburn, b. 12-30-1824; d. 9-25-1908. 
John S. Blackburn, b. 5-7-1827; d. 5-5-1891. 
Joseph Westley Blackburn. 

1802 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 1, p. 169. 
1808 Deeds in re division of estate of Anthony Blackburn (#13), Westmoreland 

Co., Pa.; Bk 8, pp. 238, 362. 
1810 Census, South Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
1850 Census, Sewickley Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, West Newton Cemetery, West Newton, Pa. 
Wills and Administrations, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; ON 20, p. 24; ON 22, p. 141; 

AC 24, p. 163. 
1900 Will of Nancy P. Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., WB 11, p. 329. 
1929 Will of Anna M. Blackburn, Monessen City, Westmoreland Co.; WB 25, p. 244. 
Gresham, 568, 569. 
Nemaha Valley Journal, Falls City, Nebr.; 10-28-1869; 11-4-1869. 
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68. DEBORAH BLACKBURN {Anthony, John, Sr.) b. 1773, probably in Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; m. (1) at age 15, in 1788, Westmoreland Co., JOHN FERGUSON, b. 1758, 
probably in Eng1and; d. 1794, Westmoreland Co. Deborah m. (2) JAMES DAVIDSON, 

Issue of first marriage, both born in Westmoreland Co.: 

266-A. Nancy Ferguson, b. 1789, d. Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. John Mayes. 
Little is known of them except that they had 11 children of whom 
the last surviving child was Susan Mayes, b. ca 1824; m. 
Barter. Susan, at age 86, was living in Mexico, Audrain Co., 
Missouri in 1910. At least two of Nancy and John Mayes' descendants, 
R. I. Stuart and Mrs. Mary Surls, lived in East Liverpool, Ohio. 

266-B. Anthony Ferguson, b. 12-24-1791; d. 11-27-1878; m. Catherine 
Queen, b. 7-19-1805; d. 12-24-1878. 

Ferguson family descendants provided an account of John Ferguson in which 
it is stated he was a member of the House of Commons in England and was an 
office holder; fled to America because of political trouble and barely escaped 
with his life. He was about 24 years old when he came to America; settled 
for a time somewhere 1n Virginia, then moved to Westmoreland Co., Pa. where 
he met and married Deborah Blackburn. He was twice her age at the time of 
their marriage. 

John was a school-teacher but was in poor health. He died of 11 quick 
consumption" in the fall of 1794. His will, signed 8-11-1794 and probated 
10-3-1794, stated his place of residence as North Huntington Twp., Westmoreland 
Co.; mentioned his wife, but not by name, and named his children Anthony and 
Nancy. Executors of his will were his wife and William Blackburn. Witnesses 
were Anthony Blackburn and James McGrew. 

At age 21 Deborah was a widow with two young children and little or no 
means to care for them. She and the children returned to her parental home 
and continued to live there for at least the next six years. Their presence 
in the home of her parents is reflected in the 1800 census enumeration. 
(See #13-Anthony.) Deborah married James Davidson in 1800 or 1801 and they 
are said to have remained in Westmoreland Co. until both of the Ferguson 
children were grown, then removed to St. Clair Twp. in Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
No record of Deborah's death. 

Source: 

1794 Will of John Ferguson, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 117. 
1802 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 169. 
Conkle-Ferguson Family Bible Records contributed by Leland S. Barkley, Bloom-

field, Indiana, 
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82. Jrn-N HArvfl£lND (Mary, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. after 1774, York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; d. 11-16-1845, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. (1) ca 1798, 
RAOiEL _____ , d. 2-23-1827, Jefferson Co.; buried Richmond, Ohio. 
John m. (2) at Cross Creek MH, 5-1-1828, MARY PL.IJIMER, d/o Joseph and Mary 
Plumner of Jefferson Co. 

Issue of first marriage, all except James born Jefferson Co.: 

267. James Hammond, b. 4-1-1799, York (now Adams) Co., Pa. 
268. John Hanrnond, b. 9-27-1800; d. December, 1801; buried Richmond. 
269. Thomas Hamnond, b. 4~10~1802, m. (1) 1835, Catherine Degarmo; 

m. (2) December 1846, Ann McGrail (#507.), d. 2-11-1873, d/o Thomas 
and Rebecca (Blackburn) McGrail. 

270. Robert Hammond, b. 3-11-1804; d. 4-21-1825; buried Richmond. 
271. Mary Hamnond, b. 1-10-1806. 
272. Elizabeth Hammond, b. 12-29-1807; m . ...,..,....__,..-- Duling; disowned 

9-17-1827 after marriage contrary to discipline. 
273. John Hamnond, b. 12-5-1809. 
274. George Hamnond, farmer, b. 3-31-1812; m. Nancy _____ , b. ca 

1818; had issue: (i) John, b. ca 1845; (ii) Leonard, b. ca 1846; 
(iii) Rachel, b. ca 1850; (iv) Anne, b. ca 1855. 

275. Samuel Hammond, b. 5-31-1814; d. October, 1915; buried Richmond. 
276. Mahala Hammond, b. 6-6-1816; d. 10-13-1836. 
277. Joseph Hammond, b. 5-13-1818; m. 1843 at Pennsville Mtg., Harriet 

Pidgeon, b. 11-20-1819; d/o Amos and Ann Pidgeon. Joseph and Harriet 
had issue: (i) Mary Ann, b. 3-18-1846; (ii) Amos P., b. 3-23-1848; 
{iii) Rachel E., b. 12-23-1849; {iv) Joseph J., b. 6-1-1852; 
{v) Oliver B., b 6-14-1857; m. Jessie F. White; (vi) Cordelia, 
b. 1860; d. 1863; buried Cross Creek. 

278. Arny Hammond, b. 6-16-1820; d. 4-7-1854; buried Richmond; m. 9-2-
1847, Alfred McGrail {#1081); b. 1~9-1824 •.. 

, (For family, see #1081.) 

John Hammond was one of the early settlers of Wayne Twp., Jefferson 
Co., Ohio. He and his wife settled on 640 acres near Skelly Station about the 
year 1800, and continued to live on a farm in that vicinity the rest of their 
lives. 

In Jefferson Co., Short Creek Mtg. recorded on 10..:20-1806: 11 John Hammond 
received on certificate from Menallen MM, dated 5-21-1806. 11 And on 3-21-1807: 
"James, Thomas, Robert and Mary, children of Rachel Hamnond, received by 
request." 

Part of a tract of land patented 9-15-1806 to John Hammond, was conveyed 
by John and Rachel, by deed dated 5-25-1808, to James Blackburn (#45) and 
Anthony Blackburn (#47). This land was in the SW¼, Section 17, Twp. 9, Range 3. 
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Source 

Hinshaw IV, 216, 474, 475, 1060. 
Brant and Fuller II, 350. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio 
1808 Deed of Conveyance, Jefferson Co.; Bk B, p. 570. 

85-A. ALICE~ (Ann, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; m. JPMES SMilH. -

Issue: 

279. Jonathan Smith, m. Mary A. Hammer. 
279-A. Mary Smith, m. John W. Bowen. 

280. James Smith, Jr., d. 1-6-1859; m. Mary Callihan. 
280-A. John Smith, unmarried. 
280-B. Thomas Smith. 
280-C. Jesse K. Smith, d. 1890; m. Catherine Callihan. 
280-D. Alice Smith. 
280-E. Isaac Smith, m. Mary A. Riffle. 
280-F. Elizabeth Smith, m. Joseph Hoover. 
280-G. Mahlon H. Smith, b. 1823; d. 1898; m. Christina Lukens. 

Source: 

Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline 
Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, Minn., courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

100. ELIZABETii BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. July 1789, Menallen 
Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 6-10-1867; m. 1812, DAVID WAY, b. January 
1787; d. 10-20-1849; s/o Samuel and Hannah (Miller) Way. Elizabeth and David 
both buried Friends Cemetery, near Spring Meadow, Bedford Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

281. Hannah Way. One record listed Hannah, b. 1813; d. 1888; m. 
Thomas McCoy, b. 1813; d. 1877. Another record listed Hannah C. 
Way, b. 1822; d. 1835; d/o David and Elizabeth Way. 

282. Mary Way, b. 1814; d. 1-8-1878; unmarried; buried near her parents. 
283. Alice Way, b. 1816; d. 2-27-1885; m. Robert McCoy, s/o Hugh and 

Ruth (Miller) McCoy. . 
284. Samuel Way, b. 1819; d. 3-27-1882; m. (1) Hannah Gifford, by whom 

he had issue: (i) David T., m. Mary Tutor; {ii) Josiah A., m. 
E. Millbank. Hannah died 3-3-1858, and Samuel m. (2) Jane Wilson, 
by whom he had issue: (iii) Annie; (iv) Mary; (v) John W.; (vi) 
Edwin s. 
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285. Rachel Way, b. 7-26-1820; said to have died at age 59 in 1800; 
unmarried, buried near her parents. 

286, John Way, m. Louisa Frazier and had issue: (1) Mary; (11) Lizzie; 
(iii) Annie, (iv)_ Richard; (v) Julia; (vi) Alice; (vii) Ellen; 
(viii) Charles, (ix) John; (x) Thomas. 

287. James Way. 
288. David Way, b. 1826; d. 3-26-1846; buried near his parents. 

288-A. Elizabeth Way. 
288-B. Thomas Way. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn 
in a personal interview in Bedford, Pa., 9-18-1971. 

Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 

101. ALICE BLACKBURN {John, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. 2-6-1791, Menallen Twp. 
York {now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 4-11-1865; m. at Menallen MH, 11-19-1818, 
Sm.JEL WAY,Jr., b. 12-18-1789, York Co., Pa.; d. 9-12-1873, Bedford Co., Pa.; 
s/o Samuel and Hannah (Miller) Way. Alice and Samuel, Jr. both buried Friends 
Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Bedford Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

289. Elizabeth "Betsy" Way, b. 1819; m. Jacob Fisher. They were 
parents of (i) Ettie Fisher whom. Herman Miller. 

290. Hiram Way, b. 1821; m. Drusann Biddle and had issue:. (i) Harriet; 
(ii) Alice; (iii) Samuel A.; (iv) Jennie; (v) Charles; (vi) Gussie. 

291. Cyrus Way, b. 4-7-1823; d. 1-17-1902; m. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Claycomb. 
292. Hannah Way, m. {1) Eli Miller, s/o John W. and Sarah (Miller) 

Miller. Hannah and Eli had a son (i) Eli S. Miller, m. Nannie 
Arthurs. Hannah m. (2) Elisha Moore, by whom she had issue: 
(ii) Marta Jane, m. (1) Alexander Curtin Kirk (#1064), b. 1863; 
d. 1892. Maria Jane m. (2) Eli Griest. 

293. Maria Way, m. John Claycomb and had issue: (i) Hannah, m. Harry 
Dell; (ii) Ellen; (iii) George c., m. Lizzie Smith; (iv) Samuel, 
m. Ellen Rininger; (v) Henry H; (vi) Ettie, m. Sherman Smith. 

294. Elias Way, farmer, b. 9-5-1829; m. 10-31-1850, Sarah Ann Wolf 
(#908), b. 10-27-1828, Bedford Co., d/o Nathan H. and Margaret 
(Blackburn) Wolf. Elias and Sarah Ann's first three children born 
Bedford Co.; last five born Greeley, Iowa: (i) Nathan Wolf, 
b. 9-8-1851; m. 11-25-1883, Eva Cummings, and had issue: (a) Cris; 
(b) Polly; (c) /JJny C. (ii) Richard M. C., b. 5-7-1853; m. 12-31-1876, 
Jennie L.· Smith and had issue: (a) Frank; (b) Blanche. (iii) Maggie 
E,, b. 2-25-1855; d. 2-17-1860. (iv) Samuel E., b. 2-18-1857; 
m. 10-24-1880, Cora Edmunds and had issue: (a) Lottie M.; (b) 
Ross D.; (c) Harry A. (v) Alice, b. 11-22-1862; d. 9-13-1864. 
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(vi) James H., b. 10-3-1864; d. 3-2-1867. (vii) Carrie E., 
b. 2-26-1867; m. 6-10-1885, Emmet B. Hess and had issue: 
(a) Rose M.; (b) Lolie 0. (viii) Charles R., b. 8-2-1868. 

Elias and family moved from Bedford Co., Pa. to Greeley, Delaware 
Co., Iowa in 1855. 

295. Robert Way. 
296. Ann Eliza Way. 

Samuel Way, Jr. and wife, Alice, lived in St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 
where they were enumerated in the 1820 census with one daughter under age 10, 
the first of their eight children. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn I, 512; and Miller Family Tree. 
Harlan, p. 212 (with additions). 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., p. 121. 

102. THQ\1AS G, BLACKBURN "Limpy Tom" (John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 6-26-1792, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. 1815-1816, 
Bedford Co., Pa., ELIZABETH "Betsy" GRIFFITH (#549); d. before 1850; d/o 
Thomas and Rebecca (Blackburn) Griffith of Bedford Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

297. Hannah Blackburn, b. 1817-1820; m. George Mock and had issue: 
(i) Job, b. 7-27-1852, Ryot, Pa.; d. 7-5-1906; m. Kate Cuppett 
and had children: (a) Harvey; (b) Nellie,m. J. Plummer Whitaker; 
(c) Reta. 

298. Mary Blackburn, b. 1817-1820; m. William Rininger. 
299. Mahlon Blackburn, b. ca 1825; m. Rebecca Rininger. 
300. Ann Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1831; m. John Nunemaker. 

Thomas G. Blackburn is said to have sustained an injury as a youth and 
was 1 eft with a permanent 1 imp that gave him the nickname 11 L impy Tom. 11 Shortly 
after his father's death, he was sent to Bedford Co. where he was raised by 
relatives. 

At Dunning 1s Creek Mtg. in 1816, Thomas was reported as having been 
married out of unity. He and his wife, Betsy, were enumerated in St. Clair 
Twp., Bedford Co. in the 1820 census with two daughters under age 10. The 
1850 census of the same twp. listed Thomas G. Blackburn with no wife, but 
with two children, Mahlon, age 25, and Ann Rebecca, age 19. Also listed with 
the family was a young boy, Martin Luther Rininger, age 8; probably a grandson 
of Thomas G. 
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Source: 

1820 and 1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 512. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn 

in a personal interview 9-18-1971 in Bedford, Pa. 
Records of John A .. and Eugene Cuppett, contributed by Mrs. Richard A. 

(Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, Minn., courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva 
Cuppett) Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

103. JOHN A, BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 9-10-1794, 
Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 6-6-1879 at his farm home in 
Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 1817, SARAH MILLER, b. 11-23-1791; d. 3-6-
1876; d/o Robert and Jane (Williams) Miller. John A. and Sarah both buried 
Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, not necessarily in correct order of birth; al 1 born Bedford Co.: 

301. Robert Blackburn, farmer; b. ca 1818, m. Susanna S. Cleaver, 
b. ca 1818. 

302. Uriah Blackburn, presumed to have died before 1879; not mentioned 
in his father's will. 

303. Juliann Blackburn, presumed to have died before 1879; not mentioned 
in her father's will. 

304. Eli Blackburn, b. 1821; d. 12-26-1889; m. Martha Penrose, b. 1826; 
d. 10-29-1891. They had a son (i) Jason Blackburn. 

305. Mary Blackburn, m. Charles Cleaver. 
306. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1828. 
307. Enos Blackburn, b. 11-2-1829; m. (1) Ann Content Garretson, b. 

12-3-1835; d. 3-17-1863; m. (2) Mary Mickle. 
308. Jane Blackburn, b. ca 1832, not mentioned in her father's will. 
309. Nathan H. Blackburn, farmer; b. 9-11-1834; d. 5-31-1902; buried 

old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.; m. Ellen Kellerman and had 
issue: (i) Idella Blackburn; (ii) Jennie Blackburn; (iii) Anna 
Belle Blackburn; (iv) John Blackburn; (v) Elizabeth Blackburn; 
(vi) Walter Blackburn; (vii) Clyde Blackburn. 

? 310. Jason Blackburn (some question as to whether he was a son or a 
grandson). 

After their marriage, John A. and Sarah lived in St. Clair Twp., Bedford 
Co., and were enumerated there in the 1820 census with two sons and a daughter, 
all under age 10. 

Later, John A. purchased a farm in Napier Twp. where he and his wife 
spent the rest of their lives. They were listed there in the 1850 census with 
children: Eli, Elizabeth, Enos, Jane and Nathan. 

Court records list John's death 6-6-1879. He left a will, signed 
5-24-1876 and probated 6-14-1879, that gave his residence as Napier Twp. 
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and mentioned a graveyard on his farm and" ••. lime kiln fields ... 
near Ridge Road/' and named his children: Robert; Eli; Mary, married to 
Charles Cleaver; Elizabeth, Enos and Nathan H.; mentioned a grandson, Jason, 
son of Eli. Executors were Enos Blackburn and Thomas W. Cleaver. Witnesses 
were Azariah Blackburn and Hiram Blackburn. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, I, 512; and Miller Family Tree. 
1879 Will of John A. Blackburn, Bedford Co., Bk 5, p. 404. 
Court records, Bedford Co. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.; and Friends 

Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Ralph (Amy C. Blackburn) Hughes. 

104. JPMES BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; weaver; surveyor; 
teacher; b. 2-22-1797, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 2~13-1869, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 9-20-1820, ANN PENROSE, b. Bedford Co.; d/o Amos and 
Sophia (Harbaugh) Penrose of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 

Issue: 

311. 
312. 
313. 

314. 
315. 

316. 

317. 

318. 
319. 
320. 
321. 

322. 
323. 

Mahlon Blackburn, b. ca 1821. 
Ezra Blackburn, b. ca 1823. 
Mary Ann Blackburn, b. ca 1825; d. 1872, St. Clair Twp.; unmarried. 
She left a will signed 5-16-1869, probated 4-3-1872, in which she 
named her sisters, Lizzie P. and Sidney; and brothers, Cyrus, 
Azariah and Edwin. A codicil added 10-18-1870, named her brother 
Isaiah's son, Harry Hudson Blackburn,and named her brother, 
Azariah,to be his guardian, and to be executor of her estate. 
Witnesses were Uriah Blackburn and Thos. W. Cleaver. 
Cyrus Blackburn, b. ca 1826. 
Azariah Blackburn, b. 9-15-1828; d. 10-21-1903; m. 1851, Sarah 
Miller, b. 1830; d. 1890. 
Isaiah Blackburn, b. 2-22-1831; d. 11-23-1864; m. Carrie E. Knowlton 
and had a son, (i) Harry Hudson Blackburn. 
Elizabeth "Lizzie" P. Blackburn, b. 12-22-1832; d. 7-10-1911; 
unmarried. 
Edwin Blackburn, b. ca 1831; m. Maria Powell. 
Emily Blackburn, twin, b. ca 1836. 
Anna Blackburn, twin, b. ca 1836. 
Sidney Blackburn, b. 11-27-1839; d. 12-21 or 22-1912 at Port 
Deposit, Md.; buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
m. David Furnas. (David Furnas was married first to Jane Satterth
waite, and second to Sarah Truman. Sidney Blackburn was his third 
wife.) 
Eliakim Blackburn, b. ca 1842; unmarried. 
Charles Penrose Blackburn. 
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James Blackburn was one of the children sent by his widowed mother to 
be cared for by relatives in Bedford Co. He grew to manhood in the home of 
his uncle and aunt, Jonathan and Ann (Blackburn) Bowen. James and his wife, 
Ann, settled on a fann near Oak Shade (now Ryot) Pa., just two miles north 
of New Paris. In addition to fanning, James was also a weaver, a school 
teacher and a skilled surveyor. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, I, 512, 539-541. 
1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1869 Will of James Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 4, p. 585. 
1872 Will of Mary Ann Blackburn, Bedford Co., Bk 5, p. 67. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, 

in a personal interview 9-18-1971 at Bedford, Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

105. JESSE BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 11-8-1800, Menallen 
Twp., Adams Co., Pa.; d. 4-14-1872, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 1824, Bedford Co., 
EDITH MILLER, b. 1799; d. 3-16-1870, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co.; d/o Robert 
and Jane (Wil 1 i ams)· Mi 11 er. Jesse and Edi th both buried Fri ends Cemetery 
near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co.: 

324. 

325. 
326. 

327. 

328. 

Hiram Blackburn, b. 2-16-1825; d. 1-1-1910; m. 1852, Mary Ann 
Conley, b. 1828; d. 1913; d/o Allen and Margaret (McGrew) Conley 
of Napier Twp., Bedford Co. 
Israel Blackburn, b. 1-12-1827; d. 4-6-1849; unmarried. 
Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1830; m. James Mickle, d. before 1872; 
had issue: (i) Jesse B., m. Alice Douglas; (ii) Thomas E.; 
(iii) Anna E.; (iv} Edith. 
Maria Blackburn, d. after 1910; m. 9-12-1867, Charles G. Cleaver, 
b. 11-22-1841, Centre Co., Pa.; d. 3-11-1915, Fishertown; s/o 
William E. and Keziah Cleaver. Maria and Charles had issue: 
(i) Anna; (ii) Elsie Jane, b. 1869; d. 1870; (iii) Alverda 
"Verdie"; (iv) Della; (v) Mary. 
Ruth M. Blackburn, b. ca 1834; d. October 1881; buried Friends 
Cemetery near Spring Meadow; m. Thomas W. Cleaver, brother of 
Charles G. Cleaver, above. Ruth and Thomas had issue: (i) 
Hiram B., b. 12-22-1858; d. 1-27-1859; (ii) Lydia J., m. Dillwyn 
Hoopes, b. 2-3-1858; had daughter (a} Ruth. (iii) William J., 
b. 1860; d. 1862; (iv) Lusetta, m. George Zeigler; (v} Charles, 
b. 2-20-1866; d. 1-24-1870. Hiram B., William J. and Charles 
Cleaver all buried Friends Cemetery, near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Thomas W. Cleaver m. (2) Lydia __ , b. 1839; d. 1905. 
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329. Uriah Blackburn, farmer, businessman, b. ca 1836; m. Hannah Engles 
and had issue, all born near Fishertown, Bedford Co.: (i) Anna D. 
Blackburn, b. 3-21 .. 1866; d. 7-2-1871; (ii) Clara J. Blackburn, 
b. 10--14-1867; d. 6-29-1871; (iii) Edith Blackburn, b. 6-20-1868; 
d. 7-9 .. 1871; (iv) Sarah L. 11 Lizzie 11 Blackburn, b. 11-10-1869; 
d. 7-16-1871; (v) Charity C. Blackburn, b. 3-15-1875; d. 6-30-1883; 
(vi) Albert E. Blackburn. 

Uriah and Hannah had a family of four little girls when tragedy 
struck in the form of a virulent disease and claimed the lives of 
all four children within 17 days in the summer of 1871. Twelve 
years later another daughter was buri~d bejid~ the littl~ ~istefs 
she had never known. All five children were buried at Friends 
Cemetery near Spring Meadow. Uriah was still an active business 
man in Fishertown in 1909. 

330. Enoch Blackburn, farmer; b. ca 1837; m. (1) Mary Oster; m. (2) 
Margaret 11Maggie 11 Emerick. Issue of first marriage: (i) Carrie 
Blackburn; (ii) Sadie Blackburn; (iii) Bertha Blackburn; (iv) Elmer 
Blackburn. One child of the second marriage, but name unknown. 

331. Angelina Blackburn, b. 4-19-1840; d. 11-7-1865; unmarried; buried 
near her parents. 

332. Jane Blackburn, b. 7-21-1843; d. 12-11-1865; unmarried; buried 
near her parents. 

Jesse Blackburn was born shortly after his father's death and when 
about 12 years old, was sent to live with relatives in Bedford Co. There 
he grew to manhood and was married. He and wife, Edith, lived on a farm 
near Fishertown in St. Clair Twp. for about four years. In 1828, Jesse 
and his brother-in-law, Jacob Miller, purchased a farm from George Berbeck. 
Some years later the two owners divided the farm and Jesse continued to live 
on his half of it until 1852. That year he purchased a farm near Oak Shade 
(now Ryot),Pa., where he lived until his death in 1872. 

Jesse's will, signed 1-13-1872 and probated 4-22-1872, named no wife, 
but named his children: Mary Mickle, widow of James, deceased; Hiram Black
burn; Ruth, wife of Thomas Cleaver; Maria, wife of Charles Cleaver; Uriah 
Blackburn; and Enoch Blackburn. Hiram and Uriah were named as executors. 
Witnesses were Thomas McCoy and Enoch Blackburn. 

Source: 

1802 Orphans' Court, petition,Adams Co., Pa,; Bk A, p. 42. 
1813 Petition in re estate of John Blackburn, dec'd, Adams Co., Pa.; Bk B, 

p. 92. 
1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1872 Will of Jesse Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 5, p. 72. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Obituaries of Hiram and Mary Ann (Conley) Blackburn. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 512, 513; and Miller Family Tree. 
Family records contri"buted by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn 

in a personal interview at Bedford, Pa., 9-18-1971. 
Janette Wright Schoonover, The Brinton Genealogy, p. 400. 
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106. THOMAS BLACKBURN, "Smiling Tom" (Thomas, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 9-22-1796, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams} Co., Pa.; d. 8-7-1871, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; m. JANE MILLER, b, 8-13-1797, Bedford Co., d, there 2-22-1874; 
d/o Robert and Jane (Williams) Miller. Thomas and Jane both buried Friends 
Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born St. Clair Twp. Bedford Co.: 

333. John Blackburn, blacksmith; b. 1820; d. 11-12-1891; m. Catherine 
Oiler, b. 1816; d. 6-21-1888; both buried Friends Cemetery near 
Spring Meadow; enumerated ifi·St. Clair-Twp.· in the 1850 census with···· 
children: (i) George Blackburn, b. ca 1844; m. Anne Keller (or 
Kelley); (ii) Margaret Jane Blackburn, b. ca 1846; m. A.H. Barwin 
(or Barwig} and had son (a) John W. 

334. Hannah M. Blackburn, b. ca 1821; m. Samuel S. Blackburn (#580), 
b. 1819; s/o Jesse and Margaret (Blackburn) Blackburn. 

(For family, see #580.} 
335. Sarah Blackburn, b. ca 1823; m. 11-17-1853, David S. Kensinger and 

had issue: (i) Ellen, m. Benjamin Cypher and had children (a} 
Florence; (b} Bertha; (c) Benjamin; and probably others. (ii) 
Thomas, m. Anna Kennedy and had child: (a) Valdee; (iii) Isaac; 
(iv) Catherine, m. S. B. Ritchey and had issue: (a) Dessa Pearl; 
(b) Ella E.; (c) Iva May; (d) Stella M. 

336. Anne Blackburn, b. ca 1825; m. George Harmon and had children: 
(i) Millard, m. Madeline Kendig, by whom he had: {a) Margaret; 
(b) Kennet; (c} Millard; (d} Madeline. (ii} Edith J., m. Harry 
Redline; (iii) John, m. Maggie Johnston and had son (a) Harold. 
{iv) Harmon infant, name unknown. 

337. Jane Blackburn, b. 8-22-1826; d. 10-13-1891. 
338. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 10-3-1828; d. 1-1-1895; m. Thomas Hancock 

and had issue: (i) William; (ii) John; (iii) Alonza, b. 1859; 
d. 3-8-1881; (iv) George, m. Frances Way; {v) Mary, m. Albert 
Rogers; (vi) Mahlon, m . ..,..,,,..___,._...., Kelley; (vii) Frank; (viii) Edward. 

339. Ruth Blackburn, b. ca 1831; d. 7-11-1871; m. Jesse Willis, b. 
12-5-1826; d. 7-29-1893. They had children: (i) Thomas, m. Mary J. 
Shoop and had issue: (a) Jesse L.; (b) Julia M. (ii) George, m. 
Belle Wright and had issue: (a) Frances; (b) Mabel; (c) Ruth. 
(iii) John, m. Bell Connor; (iv) Mary; (v} Jane; (vi} Annie. 
Ruth and Jesse Willis both buried Friends Cemetery near Spring 
Meadow. 

340. Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1833; m. Abraham 11 Abe'1 Moore and had issue: 
(i) Charles, m. A. Kenough and were parents of: (a} Ida B. 
(ii) Anna, m. Nathan Riseling {#1387). (iii) Jane; (iv) George; 
(v} William. 

341. Thomas Blackburn, b. 12-13-1834; d. 4-15-1876; m. Sadie Mcilwain. 
342. Rachel Blackburn, b. 11-18-1836; d. 12-25-1901. 
343. Edith M. Blackburn, b. 8-25-1838; d. 1-26-1922; m. William B. 

Cuppett, b. 7-9-1841; d. 6-20-1911; and had issue: (i} Samuel; 
(ii) Catherine, m. I.Shaffer and had children: (a) Ida; (b) Annie V. 
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(iii) John Eugene; (iv) Mary V.; (v) Sarah. Edith M. and William 
B. Cuppett both buried St. Paul's Reformed Church Cemetery, Bedford 
Twp,, Bedford Co. 

Of Thomas and Jane (Miller) Blackburn's children, Jane, Elizabeth, Rachel 
and Thomas were all buried near their parents. 

Source: 

1820 and 1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co.; Docket 1, Folio 14. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa.; and St. 

Paul's Reformed Church Cemetery, Bedford Co. 

107. JOHN G, BLACKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 8-18-1801; 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there, 3-14-1881; m. REBECCA ROUZER (#571), a second 
cousin once removed, b. 9-14-1802, Bedford Co.; d. there 5-6-1881; d/o 
Peter and Elizabeth (Blackburn) Rouzer. John G. and Rebecca both buried 
Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

344. Jeremiah R. Blackburn, carpenter; b. ca 1826; m. Susanna Blackburn 
(#915), b. 1828; d/o Thomas J. and Sarah (Stiffler) Blackburn. 

345. William R. Blackburn, b. 4-12-1828; d. 1-19-1905; m. Mary Westman, 
b. 3-12-1833; d. 4-4-1922. Both buried Stone Church Cemetery, 
Fishertown, Pa. 

346. Samuel Blackburn, b. 9-21-1829; d. 10-19-1894; buried near his 
parents. 

347. Sarah A. Blackburn, b. 1-11-1831; d. 1-9-1920; buried Stone Church 
Cemetery, Fishertown. 

348. John Martin Blackburn, b. 5-27-1833; m. Matilda Rininger, b. 
7-17-1840, Bedford Co.; moved to Lynn Co., Iowa where a daughter, 
(i) Anna R. was born 2-2-1865. The family next settled in Rochester, 
Mo., where Anna R. m. 2-8-1893, Douglas Harlan, bridge builder; 
b. 10-2-1862, Clinton Co., Ohio; s/o Robert M. and Mary (Downard) 
Harlan. 

349, Levi K. Blackburn, b. ca 1836; d. 9-17-1859 at age 23; member of 
Dunning's Creek Mtg. 

350. Job S, Blackburn, b, ca 1839; d. 1914; m. Ana Margaret Albaugh. 
They were parents of (i) Carrie E,, b. ca 1868; m. 9-16-1886, 
at the Lutheran parsonage in Schellsburg, Pa., Jacob D. Miller, 
farmer; b. ca 1862; s/o David P. and Mary Miller of Napier Twp., 
Bedford Co. 

351. Harrison Blackburn, b. ca 1841; m. Sarah Ann Cuppett, and had 
issue: (i) Charles C. Blackburn, b. 1866; m. 1-16-1890, at Alum 
Bank, Pa., Sarah Anna Mickel, b. 1862; d/o John G. and Mary (Otto) 
Mickel of Napier Twp. Charles and Sarah had (a) Rena Bell Blackburn, 
b. 6-12-1900, Napier Twp. (ii) William F. Blackburn, b. ca 1867; 
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m. 8-30-1888, at New Paris, Pa., Ida J. Nunemaker, b. 1873 {m. 
at age 15 with consent of parents); d/o Thomas B. and Mary E. 
Nunemaker. (iii) Harvey Blackburn, b. 1871; m. 8 ... 10-1891, at New 
Paris, Annie C. Lape, b. 1880; d/o Abraham and Hannah Lape of New 
Paris. (Harvey's marriage performed by G. W. Blackburn, J.P.) 
(iv) Rena Blackburn, b. October 1879; d. 2-3-1896, West St. Clair; 
buried at St. Clairsville, Pa. 

352. Albert Blackburn, b. 1842, near Alum Bank; d. 1901; m. Elizabeth 
S. Rodgers, b. 1844; d. 1908. 

353. Ezra R. Clay Blackburn, b. 9-6 or 8-1845; d. 3-14-1915; m. 1-12-
1876, Julia E. Blackburn (#979), b. 1854; d/o Abraham and Barbara 
(Wright) Blackburn; resided in Altoona, Pa. (Julie E. also listed 
in records as Gulielma, Julia Ella, Julie Elma, Ellie and Ellen.) 

354. Paulina Eliza Clay Blackburn, b. ca 1848. 
??? There may have been another child, a male infant, b. & d. 1824. 

John G. and Rebecca Blackburn had a farm in St. Clair Twp. as late as 
1850, but appear to have left it after that date to reside at New Paris, Pa. 

In the will index of Bedford Co., Rebecca (Rouzer) Blackburn is recorded 
as of Bedford City, but her will, signed 9-13-1878, probated 5-14-1881, 
states "Rebecca Blackburn of New Paris. 11 Her will named her husband, John G., 
and all of the forementioned children except son, Levi, who predeceased 
her. Harrison Blackburn was named as executor of her estate. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa.; Docket #1, p. 198; Docket #2, p. 518. 
1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 
Friends Review, Vol. 12, p. 250. 
1881 Will of Rebecca (Rouzer) Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 5, p. 523. 
Harlan, 424. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Stone Church Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa.; and Friends 

Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackurn 

in a personal interview in Bedford, Pa., 9-18-1971. 

112. ANN BLACKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 
PETER ROUZER (#575), s/o Peter and Elizabeth (Blackburn) Rouzer of Beford Co. 

355. John Rouzer. 
356. Wilson Rouzer. 
357. Elizabeth Rouzer. 
358. Sarah Rouzer, d. infancy. 
359. Sarah Rouzer. 

Source: 

Harlan, 217 (unverified). 
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119. JOSEPH SHEPHERD (Margaret, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1777, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; d. 1859; m. ca 1799, ELIZABETH MEDIX, d. 5-6-1852; buried Providence 
Burying ~round, Fayette Co., Pa. 

Issue: 

360. Thomas Shepherd, b. 1800; d. 1876; disowned 10-4-1827 by Providence 
Mtg. for having married contrary to discipline. 

361. John Shepherd, received a certificate of removal from Providence 
Mtg. to Westland Mtg. 3-22-1825; disowned by Westland Mtg. 
1-26-1876 after marriage contrary to discipline. 

362. Mary Shepherd, disowned 8-25-1825 by Westland Mtg. after marriage 
contrary to discipline; m. -,c---,---,-___,,... Griffith. 

363. Solomon Shepherd, Jr., b. 1808; d. 1872; disowned 12-31-1829 
by Providence Mtg. for disunity; m. Lavinia--=--=-' and had issue: 
(i) Annie; m . ..,.---,-......,-- Morrison, M.D.; (ii) Emily, m. 
Swain; (iii) Lavinia; (iv) Sarah Elizabeth, m. Constant S. 
Tales; (v) Joseph T.; (vi) Mary E., m. J. N. W. Rumple. Family 
lived in Iowa. 

364. Rachel Shepherd, disowned 6-1-1837 by Providence Mtg. for disunity; 
m. -~--Hasson. 

365. Jacob Shepherd, disowned 4-4-1833 by Providence Mtg. for disunity. 
366. Louisa Shepherd, disowned 1-30-1840 by Providence Mtg. for disunity. 
367. William Wilson Shepherd, b. ca 1817; d. 1887; disowned 11-30-

1837 by Providence Mtg. for disunity; m. (1) Eliza Jane Riley; 
m. (2) Catherine Quigley Cowan, b. 1820; d. 1905; m. (3) Eunice 
Baxter. (These marriages may not be in proper order.) 

368. Margaret Jane Shepherd, disowned 8-26-1841 by Providence Mtg. for 
joining another society; m. --,__- Reppert. 

369. Emily Shepherd, d. 9-9-1840; buried Providence. 
370. Joseph Shepherd, Jr., b. after 1823; d. 7-9-1844; buried Providence. 
371. Ann Shepherd, d. unmarried. 

Although Joseph Shepherd was born in Westmoreland Co., Pa., he is listed 
on the removal certificate of his parents, dated 1783 from Menallen Mtg. 
The certificate was issued a number of years after the family moved, and 
Menallen simply listed all of Solomon's children who were living when the 
certificate was issued. 

Joseph was disowned by Westland Mtg. 6-23-1792 for disunity but was 
reinstated 6-25-1817 at Redstone Mtg. (on consent of Westland). His wife 
Elizabeth was also disowned at one time and was reinstated 1-22-1817. That 
same year Joseph and Elizabeth transferred their certificate to Providence 
Mtg. (Fayette Co., Pa.) at which time their children, John, Mary, Solomon, 
Rachel, Jacob, Louiza and Wilson were taken into membership (10-21-1817). 
Presumably the last four children were birthright Quakers. 

Margaret Jane and Emily were born after 1817, but before 6-24-1823. 
They were listed on that date when the family transferred membership back 
to Westland Mtg. 
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Five years later, on 7~24~1828, Joseph and Elizabeth and children,Solomon, 
Rachel, Jacob, Louisa, William Wilson, Margaret Jane, Emily and Joseph received 
a certificate to Providence Mtg. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by the Reverend Gordon Miltonberger, Cleburne, 
Texas. 

Hinshaw, IV, 58, 108, 132. 

123. REBECCA McGREW {Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1768, Menallen Twp., 
York {now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. 1789, JOHN HtJITON. Rebecca was the only child 
of Nathan and Rachel {Blackburn) McGrew. After her father's death in 1769, 
Rebecca was placed under the guardianship of Thomas Blackburn until 1778, when 
he asked to be relieved of the responsibility. Benjamin Wright and James McGrail 
were then appointed in his stead. 

Issue, all born between 1790 and 1801, Menallen Twp.: 

372. Susanna Hutton, b. ca 1790; m. 1823, Joseph B. McGrew, widower; 
b. 1-11-1785; York {now Adams) Co.; s/o James B., Sr., and Elizabeth 
McFerran) McGrew. Susanna and Joseph had issue: (i) Rebekah McGrew, 
m. Josiah Crozier; {ii) Margaret McGrew, d. age 20; (iii) Joseph 
B. McGrew, Jr., m. Maria Brown; {iv) Susan McGrew, m. Cuthbert 
Glover; {v) Rachel E. McGrew, b. 5-27-1833; d. 12-23-1916; m. Joseph 
Hall. Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. disowned Joseph B. McGrew, 9-22-
1823 for marriage contrary to discipline. Providence Mtg. took a 
bit longer to treat with Susanna, but disowned her for the same 
offence 1-20-1824. No record of reinstatement was found so,. 
Joseph and Susanna's children were presumably not Quakers. 

Joseph B. McGrew, m. 4-23-1806, his first wife, Margaret 
HalTITlond, d/o George and Deborah (Hutton) Hammond. Margaret died 
5-6-1821; buried Smithfield, Ohio. Joseph's children by his 
first marri.age: (i) James; (ii) Deborah; {iii) John, B.; (iv) 
George; (v) Jacob; (vi) Elizabeth; (vii) Mary May. 

373. Rachel Hutton, disowned 10-24-1820 by Providence Mtg., for marriage 
contrary to discipline; m. -==---=-=-~-=- Eberhart. 

374. Nathan Hutton, disowned 10-25-1825 by Providence Mtg., for disunity. 
375. William Hutton, disowned 7-28-1815 by Redstone Mtg., for disunity. 
376. James Hutton, disowned 11-25-1823 by Providence Mtg. 
377. Deborah Hutton, disowned 1-31-1828 by Providence Mtg., for marriage 

contrary to discipline; m. ____ McGrew. 

Warrington Mtg. recorded on 6 mo.-1789: "John Hutton and Rebecca McGrew 
haveaccomplishedtheir marriage of the unity of Friends." A corrmittee was 
appointed to treat with them. At Menallen Women's Mtg., 7-13-1789: Rebecca 
Hutton informed the committee she was published with another at the time she 
was married to Hutton. 8-10-1879: Rebecca Hutton and husband produced an 
acknowledgment which was accepted. 
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John Hutton and wife were listed in the 1790 census of York Co., with one 
daughter. They remained in the Menallen area until about 1800 or 1801. Minutes 
of Menallen Women's Mtg,, 2-19-1801, reveal that Rebecca Hutton removed with 
her husband and children; Susanna, Rachel, Nathan, William, James and Deborah 
and settled with the limits of Redstone Mtg. A removal certificate was granted 
3-18-1801 and sent to Redstone Mtg. where it was recorded 7-3-1801. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 91, 94, 129, 245, 485, 486. 

125. SARAH I-W'1"DND (Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1773, York (now Adams) 
Co., Pa.; d. 1862, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. JOHN ~LF, b. July 1768; d. 8-2-1844; 
buried Spring Meadow Cemetery, Bedford Co.; s/o Richard Wolf, early settler of 
Bedford Co. 

Issue, both born Bedford Co.: 

378. Elizabeth Wolf, b. 1793; m. William Griffith (#547), s/o Thomas 
and Rebecca (Blackburn) Griffith. 

(For family, see #547.) 
379. Nathan H. Wolf, b. 1795; d. 1866; m. (1) ca 1817, Margaret Blackburn 

(#426); d. 1831; d/o Thomas and Rebecca (Jones) Blackburn. 
(For family, see #426.) 

Source: 

Watennan-Watkins, 284. (With corrections.) 
1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, 85. 

126. JOHN rf.611MJND (Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1774, Bedford Co., Pa.; 
d. there 1849; m. MARY DIEDER, d. 1857, Bedford Co. Both buriep Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

380. Margaret Hammond, b. 1802; d. 1874; m. Joseph Buchannan. 
381. Mary Hammond, b. 1804; d. 1875; m. John Frazier. 
382. Rachel Hammond, b. 1808; d. 1886; m. ca 1830, her second cousin, 

Jacob Dalton Blackburn (#413), b. 1808; d. 1849. 
(For family, see #413.) 

383. Elizabeth Hammond. 
384. Nathan Hammond. 
385. Samuel Hammond, m. Margaret Frazier. 
386. John Hammond, m. (1) Ann Wright, d/o Samuel and Rebecca (Harris) 

Wright; m. (2) Ruthanna Wright, sister of Ann above. 
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Source: 

Harlan, 85. (With additions.) 

128. RACHEL 1--W'MOND (Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 8-20-1782; Bedford Co., 
Pa.; m. 1805, JOH\! HARBAUGH, b. 1781, York Co., Pa.; miller and farmer; s/o 
Peter and Sophia Harbaugh. 

Rachel and John lived·in St~· Clair Twp.·,.Bedford,Co., near the. Blackburn 
Mill. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

387. Thomas Harbaugh, twin, b. 9-19-1806; d. 11-11-1855; m. 1831, Mary 
Blackburn (#469), b. 1812; d. 1892. 

(For family, see #469.) 
388. Samuel Harbaugh, twin, b. 9-19-1806; m. Margaret Elizabeth Smith, 

b. 1809. 
389. Josiah Harbaugh, b. 1810; m. (1) Rachel Hammond(?); m. (2) Matilda 

Pool. 
390. Nathan Allen Harbaugh, b. 10-16-1812; d. 1-2-1874; m. 3-24-1835, 

Mary Susannah Smith, b. 10-17-1818; d. 3-24-1894. Both buried 
Spruce Hollow. 

391. Joseph Hammond Harbaugh, b. 10-28-1814; d. 9-16-1901; m. (1) Rachel 
Edwards, b. 3-3-1817; d. 6-18-1849; m. (2) Elizabeth Saylor, b. 
5-7-1826; d. 1911 (?). 

392. John Harbaugh, twin, b. 2-22-1817; d. 8-4-1893; buried Spruce Hollow; 
m. 3-3-1842, Barbara Rebecca Beisel, b. 10-20-1821; d. 11-9-1903. 

393. Jones Harbaugh, twin, b. 2-22-1817; d~ 7-4-1843; m. Elizabeth 
Callahan. 

394. George Harbaugh, b. 3-15-1820; d. 10-20-1886; m. 10-15-1842, Nancy 
Edwards, b. 9-17-1819; d. 11-15-1900. 

? 395. Sarah Ann Harbaugh, b. ca 1840-41; listed with Rachel and John's 
family in the 1850 census, but may have been a young relative and 
not a daughter. 

Source: 

1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harbaugh family records (unverified) contributed by Mrs. T. Albert 

(Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. and Mrs. R. Spencer, Dallas, Texas. 
Harlan, 85 (with additions and corrections). 
Harbaugh-Smith record contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, 

York, Pa. 
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130. SPMUEL HHf'OND (Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 5-3-1787, Bedford Co., 
Pa.; d. there 6-27-1846; m. MARY McMULLEN. Samuel buried Friends Cemetery 
near Spring Meadow, Bedford Co. 

396. Eliza Hammond, d. unmarried. 
397. William Hammond. 
398. Nathan Hammond, d. unmarried. 
399. John Hammond. 
400 Samuel Hammond. 
401. Mary Hammond, m. Mahlon Penrose, b. ca 1833; s/o William and Ann (?) 

Penrose, of St. Clair Twp. , Bedford Co.· 
402. James Hammond. 
403. Sarah Hammond, m. Jacob Fisher. 
404. Margaret Hammond, m. George Brubaker. 

Source: 

Harlan, 85 (with additions). 

131. JOHN BLACKBURN "Miller John" (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) miller; 
farmer; b. 7-5-1769, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. December 
1844, Bedford Co, Pa.; m. there ca 1790, SARAH DALTON, b. 1770; d. 1850, 
Bedford Co.; d/o James and Margaret (Townsend) Dalton of St. Clair Twp., natives 
of England. John and Sarah both buried old Spring Hope Burying Ground near 
Spring Hope, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

405. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 11-20-1791~ d. 12-25~1859, Bedford Co.~ 
unmarried. 

406. William Blackburn, b. 10-22-1793; d. 8-1-1873; m. 2-14-1832, Julianna 
Kegg. 

407. John Dalton Blackburn, b. 11-24-1795; d. 9-22-1862; m. Sarah Otto, 
b. December 1805; d. 11-1-1894. 

408. Margaret Blackburn, b. March 1798; d. September 1843; m. Jacob Otto. 
409. Joseph Blackburn, b. April 1800; d. 1868; m. Elizabeth Cable. 
410. Rachel Blackburn, b. 4-17-1802; d. 1874, Bedford Co.; unmarried. 
411. Lydia Blackbur.n, b. 4-9-1804; d. 8-14-1876; m. William Border, b. 

1800; d • 1 881. 
412. Samuel Blackburn, b. 5-5-1806; d. 1827, Bedford Co.; unmarried. 
413. Jacob Dalton Blackburn, b. 1808; d. 1849; m. 1830, Rachel Hammond 

(#382). 
414. Sarah Blackburn, b. late in 1810; d. 1849; m. Duncan McGregor. 

As a child, John Blackburn moved to Bedford Co. with his parents. He 
married shortly before the 1790 census and the enumeration that year indicated 
only John and wife, Sarah. In the early part of 1791 the report of John's 
marriage reached Menallen Mtg. in York (now Adams) Co. On 2-14-1791, Menallen 
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was informed that "John Blackbourn,son of Thomas of Bedford, hath accomplished 
his marriage by a Justke to one not a member." 

Consideration of John's case was deferred until 11-14-1791, at which time 
Menallen 11 ••• concluded to wait with him until the next meeting." Having 
received no acknowledgment from John at the December meeting, Menallen disowned 
him in action. taken 1-9-1792 when "testimony was signed against John Blackburn, 
son of Thomas of Bedford.'' 

The presence of the first five children of John and Sarah is reflected in 
statistics of the 1800 census of Bedford and St Clair· Twps.· · The next four 
children appeared in the 1810 census of St. Clair Twp. and the youngest child, 
Sarah (born too late in 1810 to be counted that year) first appeared in the 
1820 census of Napier Twp. (Napier Twp. was formed from parts of Bedford Twp. 
and St. Clair Twp. in 1812.) 

Sarah was named in the wi 11 of her father, James Dal ton. The wi 11 , signed.'. 
7-9-1812 and probated 5-27-1817, named no wife but named daughters Sarah Black
burn, Catherine Dobson, Mary Rose, Rachel Dalton and Margaret Dalton. 

John and Sarah raised their family on a 200 acre tract of land that belonged 
to John's father, Thomas Blackburn {#32). When Thomas died in 1822, his will 
devised to 11 ••• son, John Blackburn, the two Hundred Acres of Land that he 
Now Lives on •••. " John may have been the first of this family to operate 
a mill, the mill being on his land in Napier Twp. at the time of his death in 
1844. Since the 1822 will of Thomas Blackburn made no mention of a mill, it 
seems most likely that John's mill was built sometime after 1822. 

The will of John Blackburn of Napier Twp. was probated 1-4-1845, and named 
his wife, Sarah, and children: Elizabeth; Joseph; Rachel; Lydia, married to 
William Border; Sarah, married to Duncan McGregor; Jacob; and grandson Samuel. 
The will also mentioned but did not name the heirs of daughter, Margaret Otto, 
and appointed Jacob Otto as guardian of Margaret's minor children. One of 
the provisions of the will was to the effect that" ••• the mill, all buildings 
and land ... I allow to be rented 11 and mentioned the " ... present tenant, 
Nathan Oldham." Executors of the will were Finley McGrew and James Blackburn. 

Since the two eldest sons, William and John D. Blackburn, were not named 
in the will, it appears likely they received their share of the estate at 
some earlier date. 

Source: 

1817 Will of James Dalton, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk l, p. 484. 
1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
1845 Will of John Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 3, p. 303. 
Waterman-Watkins, 282. 
Harlan, 85, 210 (with additions and corrections). 
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132. ELIZABETH B~CKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.} b. 6-14-1771, Menallen 
Twp., York (now Adams} Co., Pa.; d. 10-22-1843, Bedford Co., Pa.; buried St. 
John's Lutheran Cemetery, Cessna, Pa.; m. 1794, JOHN WISEGARVER, b. 10-3-1770; 
d. 4-25-1850; s/o George and Mary E. (Steel} Wisegarver. {George Wisegarver, 
b. 1730; d. 1809; was a private in the Bedford Co. militia in the Revolutionary 
War.) 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth, all born Bedford Co.: 

415. Margaret Wisegarver, b. 1798; m. William Crissman, b. 1795; 
d. 1849 .. 

416. Elizabeth Wisegarver, b. ca 1796; m. John Lingenfelter. 
417. John J. Wisegarver, b. 1-27-1797; m. 1817, Elizabeth 11 Betsy 11 E. 

Crissman. 
418. Thomas Blackburn Wisegarver, b. ca 1800; d. January 30, ? ; 

m. Ruthanna Walker, b. 11-6-1811; d. 7-20-1893; both buried 
Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. They were parents of a 
daughter, (i} Sarah Wisegarver, b. ca 1840, and probably other 
children. 

419. Moses Wisegarver, b. ca 1801; m. Eve Crissman, b. ca 1802; d/o 
William and Rebecca ( ____ -) Crissman. Moses and Eve were 
parents of a daughter, (i) Ann M. Wisegarver, b. ca 1826 according 
to the 1850 census. The same census indicated Eve's mother, 
Rebecca Crissman, living with Moses and Eve Wisegarver. 

420. Rebecca Wisegarver, b. 6-30-1802; d. 6-28-1851; m. Samuel Blackburn 
(#178) b. 11-20-1799; d. 7-15-1856. 

(For family, see #178.) 
421. Ann Wisegarver, b. ca 1805-06; m. Henry Waters, b. ca 1802; farmer 

in Union Twp., Bedford Co. They had issue: (i) Josiah; (ii) 
Susan; (iii) Betsy; (iv) Caty; (v) Beth or Ruth; (vi) Jacob; 
(vii) Davison. 

422. George B. Wisegarver, b. ca 1805-06; m. Mary Blackburn (#562), 
b. 1805; d/o Thomas M. and Elizabeth {Bowen) Blackburn. George 
B. and Mary Wisegarver were enumerated in the 1850 census of St. 
Clair Twp., Bedford Co., with children: (i) Thomas B., b. ca 1832; 
(ii) Rebecca, b. ca 1840; (iii) Ann, b. ca 1841; (iv) William, 
b. ca 1844. 

423. Daniel B. Wisegarver, b. ca 1810; m. Hannah Ragan, b. ca 1814. 
They were enumerated in the 1850 census with children: (i) Elisa, 
b. ca 1838; {ii) Moses D., b. ca 1840; (iii) Amos L., b. ca 1842; 
(iv) Margaret, b. ca 1845; (v) Henrietta, b. ca 1848. 

424. Eva Wisegarver, m. Abner Griffith. 
425. Mary Wisegarver, m. Adam Ickes. 

Although living in Bedford Co., Elizabeth was still a member of Menallen 
Mtg. in York Co., Pa. at the time of her marriage. She was married sometime 
before 6-9-1794. On that date, Menallen Mtg. recorded that the women of 
the Mtg. entered a complaint against Elizabeth Wisecarver, formerly Blackburn, 
because she had already accomplished her marriage 11 by a Justice to one not 
a member. 11 She was dis owned by Mena 11 en, 8-11-1794. 



-102-

FOURTH GENERATION 

The will of Thomas Blackburn, probated 1822, named Elizabeth as one of 
his legatees in a clause which stated: "I will and bequeth to my Daughter 
Elizabeth Wisgarver one hundred and Sixty Dollars to be paid to her out of 
the money which is to be colected from Benjamin and Joseph Vore." 

Source: 

1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
Hoenstine, 1955 Year Book, SAR, 499 (with correction). 
1820 and 1850 Census, St. Clair Twp. and Bedford Twp., Bedford Co.,,Pa. 
Harlan, 211. 

133. Tl-i(l'v1AS BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 1773, York 
(now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1813, Bedford Co., Pa.; buried there at Friends 
Cemetery near Spring Hope, Pa.; m. REBECCA JONES. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth, all born Bedford Co.: 

426. Margaret Blackburn b. 1795; d. 1831; m. ca 1817, Nathan H. Wolf 
(#379), b. 1795; d, 1866. Nathan H. Wolf m. (2) Elizabeth Sloan. 

427. Thomas Jefferson Blackburn, b. 1796; d. 1861; m. 1820, Sarah 
Stiffler, b. ca 1801-02. 

428. William Blackburn, b. 1798; d. 1843; m. ca 1826, Orpha P. Sink, 
b. June 1806; d. 8-11-1863. 

429. Elizabeth Blackburn, m. John Sink or John Crissman (or possibly 
both?). 

430. Rebecca Blackburn, m. George Wissinger and had issue, all born 
Bedford Co.: (i) Alexander; (ii) Hettie, m. John Marsh; (iii) 
Rebecca, m. Isaac Horner; (iv) Elizabeth; (v) Hiram; (vi) Sylvester; 
(vii) George and (viii) Archibald. 

431. Ann Blackburn, m. James Clark and had issue: (i) Maria, m. 
Wesl~y Allen; (ii) Elizabeth; (iii) Joseph. 

432. Moses Blackburn, m. (1) Sarah Adams; m. (2) -=-==-=--~· 
433. Joseph S. Blackburn, b. January 1806; d. 12-9-1877; m. Susannah 

Wonders, b. July 1806; d. 6-20-1875; d/o Stephen Wonders. 
434. John B. Blackburn, b. 1807; d. 1879; m. Catharine Gates, b. ca 

1812 (?); resided in Napier Twp., Bedford Co. 
435. Maria Blackburn, b. 4-12-1811; d. 1-29-1846; m. John M. Smith, 

b, ca 1809; d. 11-10-1869. 

Thomas and Rebecca (Jones) Blackburn and nine of their children were 
enumerated in the 1810 census of St. Clair Twp.; Bedford Co. It appears 
they lived in a part of St. Clair Twp. that was cut off into Napier Twp. 
in 1812, on a tract of land belonging to Thomas' father, Thomas Blackburn 
(#32). However, when young Thomas died in Napier Twp., he left a will in 
which he treated the property as his own. His will, signed 4-9-1813 and probated 
4-17-1813, named his wife, Rebekah Blackburn, and provided for her to have 
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11 ••• the House and all the other buildings with the plantation whereon I 
now live for her and my children's support during her natural life or 
Widowhood ••. 11 but imposed the condition that if sons, Thomas and William 
" .•• live with their mother in due subjection until they become heads of 
families of their own ... " they were then to have the property to divide 
equally but still provide for their mother's maintenance. 

The will also bequeathed a dowry to four of Thomas' daughters, Margaret, 
Elizabeth, Ann and Maria, stating 11 ••• if they live with their mother in Due 
subjection till they become of the age of eighteen years, Shall have each 
of them one cow and a bed and bedding which shall. be valued at ten dollars. 11 

The three youngest sons, Moses, Joseph and John, were to be 11 put to the trades 
of their own choosing" at age 16. Executors were Thomas' brothers, William 
and Anthony. 

Rebecca apparently had some difficulty meeting the needs of her ten 
children. If family lore is reliable, Thomas and William sometimes 11 hired out 11 

to augment the family income, and Margaret and Rebecca spent considerable time 
with their Blackburn grandparents. 

By 1820, the census of Napier Twp. listed the widow, Rebecca, as the head 
of the household, but with only three of her children, one male age 10-16; 
one male age 18-26 and one female under age 10. 

Thomas (#133) had no legal right to the land and buildings he attempted 
to will to his wife and children. However, his father, Thomas (#32), allowed 
his son's widow and children to remain on the property and his will, probated 
in 1822, bequeathed to the heirs of his son, Thomas, deceased, the tract of 
land whereon the widow, Rebecca, was living with her children, and stipulated 
this legacy to be divided according to the will of his son, Thomas, whose will 
actually predated that of his father. 

Source: 

1813 Will of Thomas Blackburn (#133), Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 345. 
1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn (#32), Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, contributed to Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline 

Earnest) Skok, St, Paul, Minn., courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, New Paris, Pa. 

Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Hope, Pa.; old Union 
Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.; Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
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134. WILLI.AM BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr,) b. 1776, Bedford Co., 
Pa.; d. 1839, Montgomery Co., Ind.; m. (1) at Dunning 1 s Creek MH, Bedford Co., 
5-3-1797, N,ff KENWORTHY, b. ca 1774; d. 1816, Washington Co., Pa.; d/o William 
and Mary (Everit) Kenworthy; m. (2) at Pike Run MH, Washington Co., December 
1817, RACHEL McKENNAN, d/o James and Rachel McKennan. 

Issue of first marriage; at least the first six children born Bedford Co.: 

436. Samuel Blackburn, b. 1-16-1798; d. 6-2-1878; m. ca 1818, Elizabeth 
Young. Family made their final settlement in Saline Co., Nebraska. 

437, Amos Blackburn, b. 1799; d. infancy. 
438. Jesse Blackburn, b. 1801; m. 1824, Mary Noble; Jesse was disowned · 

8-26-1824 by Westland Mtg. for having accomplished his marriage 
contrary to discipline. Jesse and Mary are believed to be the 
parents of (i) Jesse K. Blackburn, b. 1831; m. 10-9-1856, Elizabeth 
Cleaver, b. 1832; d. 1891. (See #90-Elizabeth Garretson entry.) 

439. William Blackburn, Jr., b. 11-8-1803; d. 3-29-1876; .m. at Providence 
MH, 3-3-1825, Anna Hewitt. 

440. Ruth Blackburn, b. 1806; m. at Westland Mtg., 5-3-1827, Abraham 
Smith, s/o George and Hannah Smith. 

441. Amy Blackburn, b. 1809; m. 3-17-1832, Montgomery Co., Ind., 
(1) Robert Miller. Amy was disowned 9-25-1833 by Westland Mtg. 
for having married contrary to discipline. Shem. (2) Isaac 
Caster. 

442. Isaac Kenworthy Blackburn, b. 4-4-1812, Washington Co. (?), Pa.; 
m. 1843, Lydia Wood, b. 1816. 

443. Amos Blackburn, b. 1814, d. infancy. . 
444. John Blackburn, b. 1816; m. 11-2-1843 at Sugar River Mtg., Montgomery 

Co., Ind,, Esther Conrad, d/o James and Esther Conrad of Montgomery Co. 

Issue of second marriage, all born Washington Co., Pa.: 

445. Thomas Blackburn, b. 1819. 
446. Ann Blackburn, b. 1821; m. David Binford. 
447. Rachel H. Blackburn, b. 1824; m. Harden Caster. 
448. Joseph Blackburn, b. 1829; d. 9-6-1864, probably in Montgomery Co., 

Ind., m. there, Emily Buteer. Joseph and Emily were members of 
Sugar River Mtg. of Montgomery Co. They were parents of (i) Albert 
W., b, 1855; d, 1-18-1863, Montgomery Co.; (ii) Ann Elizabeth. 
After Joseph's death, his widow, Emily, and daughter, Ann Elizabeth 
removed to Lynn Grove Mtg., Jasper Co., Ia. on a certificate dated 
11-12-1864 at Sugar River Mtg. 

William and Amy (Kenworthy) Blackburn first settled in Bedford Co. 
where they were members of Dunning's Creek Mtg. They were enumerated in the 
census schedules of Bedford and St. Clair Twps, in 1800, and of St. Clair 
Twp. in 1810, Since their son, Isaac, was reported as born in Washington 
Co., Pa. in 1812, it would appear the family moved to that county between 
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1810 and 1812, but if so, they maintained membership in Dunning's Creek Mtg. for 
several years. This would be a bit unusual in that there was an established 
Mtg. in Washington Co. as early as 1785. A removal certificate for William 
and wife, Amy, and children, Samuel, Jesse, William, Ruth, Amy, Isaac and John 
dated 5-15-1816 at Dunning 1 s Creek Mtg., Bedford Co., was deposited at Westland 
Mtg. in Washington Co., 5-23-1816. 

Amy, William's first wife, died in 1816, probably in childbirth. Westland 
Mtg. minutes do not have a record of her death, but do have an entry in December 
1817, that reveals: 11 William Blackburn of Washington Co., Pa., son of Thomas 
and Elizabeth, married at Pike Run Mtg., Washington Co., Pa., Rachel McKennan, 
daughter of James and Rachel McKennan. 11 

William and Rachel and family were recorded in East Bethlehem Twp., Washing
ton Co., in the 1820 census. Statistics indicate one male, age 45 or over; one 
male and two females, age 10-16; three males under age 10; two females, age 16-26. 
One of the latter was presumably William's second wife, Rachel, who must therefore 
have been considerably younger than he. The identity of the other young woman 
has not been determined, but the thought occurs that census takers were not 
always able to determine a child's sex by the child's name, so perhaps Jesse was 
enumerated as a female, Jessie, thus accounting for the unidentified female? 

As one of the legatees named in the will of his father, Thomas Blackburn, 
William received only a pecuniary legacy. The will, probated in 1822, 
bequeathed 11 ••• to my Son William Blackburn Twelve Dollars to be paid out 
of my personal Estate he haveing Been already Advanced by me. 11 

The William Blackburn family continued to live in Washington Co. until about 
1833. At Westland Mtg., 10-23-1833, William and wife, Rachel, and children, 
John, Thomas, Ann, Rachel and Joseph received a certificate to Springborough 
Mtg., Warren Co., Ohio. Son, Isaac, received a similar certificate at the same 
time. These certificates were received at Springborough Mtg. 6-14-1834. 

The records indicate the family did not remain long in Ohio. On 3-25-1834, 
Springborough Mtg. granted certificates to all of them to Sugar River Mtg. 
(located about five miles northeast of Crawfordsville) in Montgomery Co., Ind. 

After William's death, his widow, Rachel, continued to live in Montgomery 
Co. and was listed there in the 1850 census. 

No records were found to verify either the births or deaths of the two 
children named Amos. Their names appeared only in the family records of two 
of the descendants of William and Amy. 

Source: 
Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., p. 54. 
Hinshaw, IV, 21, 75, 611; V, 967. 
Heiss, VII, 352, 367. 
1800 Census, Bedford and St. Clair Twps., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1810 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1820 Census, East Bethlehem Twp., Washington Co., Pa. 
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Source (continued} 

Samuel Blackburn family records in a letter May 28, 1968, from Mrs. Edgar 
(Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Courtland, Kansas; now of Martinsville, Ind. 

Blackburn family records compiled by George Blackburn (#954) and his nephew, 
Dr. William J. Blackburn (#1428), both deceased. 

1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 

135. ANTHONY BLACKBURN "Squire Anthony" (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
farmer; Justice of the Peace; b. 5-9~1778, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 
11-18-1843; buried Friends Cemetery near Fishertown; Pa~; m. ca -1800;..0l· 
I-IANNAH f/OORE, b. 5-5-1778; d. 12-10-1841 (?); d/o Abraham and Mary Moore. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

449. Thomas M. Blackburn, b. 3-12-1802; d. 5-13-1874; m. Susan Smith, 
b. 10-14-1803; d. 10-1-1873. 

450. Mary Sarah Blackburn, b. 1804; d. infancy. 
451. Abraham Blackburn, b. 10-5-1806; m. 3-4-1833, Barbara Harris 

Wright, b. 8-11-1811. 
452. Joseph Blackburn, b. 1809; m. (1) Margaret McGregor; m. (2) 

Mary Garretson. 
453. William M. Blackburn, b. 1811; d. 1851; m. Ruth A. Garretson, 

b. 0ct.-1815; d. 12-18-1881. 
454. Anthony M. Blackburn, teacher; farmer, sawyer; b. 9-15-1813; 

d. 5-16-1893, Bedford Co.; m. Sidney Penrose, b. 8-24-1813; 
d. 4-20-1891; d/o Amos and Sophia (Harbaugh) Penrose of Bedford Co. 
Anthony M. and Sidney both buried at Friends Cemetery, near Spring 
Meadow, Pa. As a young man, Anthony was a teacher. He was listed 
in the 1850 census as a farmer and is known to have lived on a 

. small farm in Napier Twp. where he also operated a sawmill to augment 
his income. 

Described as a man of cheerful disposition, Anthony was 11 ••• 

a great reader, fond of society and frequently indulged in jokes. 
His house was a favorite place for all his nieces and nephews to 
visit and in those days many an apple-cutting, as a preparation 
for apple butter making was joyously attended by the young people. 
Hospitality was a distinguishing feature, with a cheerful host 
and hostess, the best food and always a welcome. 11 

Anthony and Sidney had no children of their own, but took 
into their home, a niece and nephew, Amy J. Blackburn and her 
brother, Joseph W. Blackburn, children of Anthony's deceased 
brother, William M. (#453). Katie Penrose, b. ca 1867, a young 
relative of Sidney, was listed with Anthony and Sidney in the 1880 
census. 

After Anthony's wife died, Amy J. and her husband, David Mann, 
continued to make a home for Anthony until his death. 
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455. James M. Blackburn, b, 1815; d. 1875; m. (1) 11 Hettie 11 Blackburn 
(#577); m, (2) widow, Letitia ( _____ ) Heffner. 

456. John M. Blackburn, b. 3-26-1818; d. 8-30-1887; m. ca 1842, 
(1) Maria Ann Miller, b. 1820; d. 1846; m. (2) 1847, Ruth Smith. 

Anthony Blackburn was a birthright Quaker and grew to manhood in a devout 
Quaker family, but he disregarded one of his religious precepts when he married 
Hannah Moore, who was not of the Quaker persuasion. When this breach of 
discipline was discovered by the members of Dunning's Creek Mtg. they drew 
up a complaint 2-18-1802, against Anthony 11 for marriage by a magistrate to 
one not a member. 11 The complai.nt was forwarded to Menallen Mtg. where a 
committee was appointed to investigate. The committee could not persuade 
Anthony to make an acknowledgment and they also discovered he had been 
reporting regularly for military drill. Consequently they recorded on 
5-19-1802: "Anthony Blackburn has been guilty of mustering and justifies 
his conduct in that and his marriage." Testimony was signed against 
Anthony and he was disowned. 

In spite of his disownment, Anthony raised his sons in the precepts 
of the Quaker faith. None of the sons ever joined the Quaker society but 
most were members of other religious denominations. 

Anthony and Hannah's only daughter died in early childhood. Their seven 
sons are mentioned in a family sketch by Dr. Isaac Wright Blackburn, s/o 
Abraham. Of his father and his uncles, Dr. Blackburn wrote, 11 So far as I 
knew, the brothers were a 11 short men, not over five feet seven inches at 
the most, though it is one of the characteristics of the Blackburns to be 
tall. ft is probable that in this respect these brothers resembled their 
mother, who was a small woman. Though short in stature they were generally 
broad and heavy set, not fat but muscular. Some of them were remarkably 
strong physically, especially was this true in my father (Abraham), Uncle 
Joseph and Uncle William." 

With financial assistance from his father, Anthony purchased a farm near 
New Paris in Napier Twp. in 1811. He made farming his life-long occupation 
and acquired the title "Squire Anthony" in the process. He also served 
for a time as Justice of the Peace in Bedford Co. 

Anthony was one of the legatees named in his father's will, probated in 
1822. Like his brother, William, Anthony received only a pecuniary legacy. 
The will bequeathed 11 ••• to my Son Anthony Blackburn, Six Dollars he haveing 
been Already Advanced by me. 11 

When Anthony died intestate in 1843, his son, Abraham, took over the 
family farm and lived there until 1870 when he sold the farm to his cousin, 
William Blackburn (#406). 



Source: 
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Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Fishertown, Pa. 
1818 Will of Abraham Moore, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 1, p. 533. 
1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
Obituary of Anthony M. Blackburn. 
Family records compiled by Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, late of Washington, D.C. 
1880 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 

136. REBECCA BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ca 1780-82; Bedford 
Co., Pa.; d. 1829; m. 1808 JOSEPH VORE, b. 8-30-1783; d. October 1826, Newton 
Twp., Miami Co., Ohio; buried near West Milton, Ohio; s/o Peter and Elizabeth 
11 Betty11 (Hutton) Vore. 

Issue, all except Sarah, born Bedford Co.: 

457. Mary Ann Vore, b. 4-30-1809; m. 12-20-1827, Miami Co., Ohio, 
Leonard Brock. 

458. Joseph Esta Vore, b. 9-7-1810; d. August-1898; m. 1832, Bethany 
Sheets. 

459. Isaac Vore, b. 8-26-1812. 
460. William Vore, b. 9-10-1814; m. Ann ------461. Elizabeth Vore, b. 10-31-1816; m. Charles Tate. 
462. Thomas Vore, b. 1-31-1819; d. 1-27-1899; m. 3-12-1843, Miami Co., 

Susan Fouts. 
463. Rebecca Vore, b. 4-4-1821; m. 4-28-1839, Isaac Davis. 
464. Peter Vore, b. 3-10-1824; d. 8-9-1902; m. 8-21-1853, Miami Co., 

Martha Eakins, b. 1-4-1835; d. 3-18-1918; both buried Riverside 
Cemetery, West Milton, Ohio. Peter and Martha had issue: (i) 
Harry Byron, d. 1939, Wichita, Kans.; m. 6-,1-1903, Blanche Young; 
(ii) William Edgar, b. near Cedar Rapids, Ia.; m. 7-29-1888, Vina 
E. Ross; (iii) Helen R., d. 7-21-1926; m. Emanuel Stickel; (iv) 
Jane, d. 1917; (v) Ott; (vi) Leroy M., d. 5-15-1890; (vii) Nellie J., 
d. 1-17-1872; (viii) Delbert F., d. 209-1898. 

465. Sarah Ann Vore, b. May 1826, Miami Co., m. Leonard Brock. 

Joseph and Rebecca Vore were last enumerated in Bedford to., Pa., in the 
1820 census of St. Clair Twp., with their five oldest children. They lived on 
a fann owned by Thomas Blackburn, Rebecca's father. When her father died in 
1822, his will bequeathed 11 ••• to my Daughter Rebecca Vore and Joseph Vore 
one hundred and fifty Eight Acres being part of the ••. tract which was devided 
Between him and his Brother Benjamin ... for which he is to pay me one hundred 
and fifty Eight Dolars .... 11 About five years later, Joseph and Rebecca 
moved to Miami Co., Ohio, where Joseph died in 1826. When Rebecca died in 1829, 
guardians were appointed by the Montgomery Co. probate court for her four 
youngest children. 
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Among the papers concerning the administration of Rebecca's estate, was 
a bill dated March 1829, presented by Leonard Brock 11 for nursing and 
attendance at his house for said Rebecca Vore in her last illness, three 
weeks at $2.00 per week--$6.00." The bill was paid by the administrator 
8-23-1829. Rebecca apparently died in Montgomery Co., Ohio. 

Source 

1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
1826 Administration of estate of Joseph Vore, Miami Co., Ohio. 
1829 Administration of estate of Rebecca Vore, Montgomery Co., Ohio. 
Vore family records contributed by Miss Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, 

Ohio. 
1825 Deed: Joseph and Rebecca Vore to William Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; 

BkN.,p.532. 

137. f'IOSES BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ca 1783, Bedford Co., 
Pa.; d. between 1810 and 1818; m. SARAH VORE· b. 8-14-1789; d/o Peter and 
Elizabeth "Betty" (Hutton) Vore. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

466. John Blackburn. 
467. Moses Blackburn. 
468. Thomas Vore Blackburn. 

? . Probably a female b. before 1810. 

Since Moses Blackburn (#137) was the only Blackburn of that Christian 
name in Bedford Co., in 1810, it can safely be assumed he was the same Moses 
Blackburn who, with his wife, was enumerated there in St. Clair Twp. in the 
1810 census with one male and one female, both under age 10. Two more sons 
were born in the ensuing five or six years. 

Moses was mentioned in his father's will, written in 1818 and probated 
in 1822, in a bequest 11 ••• to my Son Moses Blackburn's three sons namely 
John, Moses and Thomas one Thousand Dollars to be Eaquelly Devided to them 
or the surviver or survivers of them to be paid when the(y) Arive at the 
Age of twenty one years with what Intrust it may Bring, the one third of the 
Intrust of the Above Sum to be paid to their mother as Long as She Continues 
a Widow." 

Sarah Blackburn was not listed in the 1820 census of Bedford Co., so 
she apparently m. before 1820, (2) Peter Siler, by whom she had issue: 
(i) Abner; (ii) Elizabeth, (iii) Benjamin; (iv) Sarah. 

Source: 

1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. (Vore). 
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138. JOSEPH BU\CKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.} miller; farmer; b. 
1785-1790, Bedford Co., Pa.; d, there 9-10-1845; m. in Bedford Co., ca 1811, 
MARGARET WINEGARDNER, b. 2-15-1793; d. 4-29-1848, Bedford Co.; d/o John 
and Mary (Wogan?) Winegardner of Bedford Co. Joseph buried Friends cemetery 
near Spring Hope, Pa.; Margaret probably buried there also although their 
gravestones cannot now be located. 

Issue as listed in the Joseph Blackburn family Bible; all born St. Clair 
Twp., Bedford Co.: 

469. Mary Blackburn, b. l or 6-24;_1812; d~ 6-29-1892; m. 1831, Thomas- -
Harbaugh (#387), b. 1806; d. 1855; s/o John and Rachel (Hammond) 
Harbaugh. 

470. Thomas W. Blackburn, "Little Tom, 11 b. 8-11-1814; d. 3-26-1857; 
m. 1839, Elizabeth 11 Eliza 11 Crissman, b. 1819; d. 1901; d/o Andrew 
J. and Eliza (Sleek) Crissman. 

471. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 11-9-1816; m. Alexander Miller, b. ca 1815; 
s/o Thomas and Sarah (Kirk) Miller. 

472. Ann Blackburn, 11 Annie 11 or 11 Pollyanna, 11 b. 1-15-1819; d. young; 
unmarried. 

473. Margaret Blackburn, b. 4-29-1822; d. 2-19-1896; m. ca 1842, John 
W. Crissman (#881); b. 1818; d. 1907; s/o William and Margaret 
(Wisegarver) Crissman. 

474. Catharine Blackburn, b. 10-22-1824; d. 9-8-1882 or 1883; m. 1844, 
Peter Howard Studebaker, b. 1818; d. 1863; s/o Jacob and Hannah 
(Pierson) Studebaker. 

475. John W. Blackburn, b. 4-17-1827; d. 1839, Bedford Co. 
476. Hannah Blackburn, b. 9-20-1829; d. 3-28-1876; m. (1) 1853, Daniel 

Griffith, b. 1830; d. 1862; m. (2) 1866, Hugh Kinton, d. 1882. 
477. Sarah Blackburn, b. 1-25-1832; d. 2-22-1918; m. 1852, William Kirk, 

b. 1823; d. 1891; s/o Isaac and third wife, Ann {Shumann) (Harmon) 
Kirk. 

478. Rebecca Blackburn, b. 7-28-1837; d. 4-10-1919; m. ca 1854, Thomas 
G. Miller, b. 1828; d. 1906; s/o Eli and Edith (Adams) Miller. 

The family Bible preserved by Joseph's descendants contains the birth 
records of his wife and children, but does not contain his own record of 
birth. Two other sources purporting to report Joseph's birthdatewere not 
in agreement. One listed the date as 1787, the other noted the date as 
1793, which was the date of his wife's birth. Neither of these sources offered 
any proof, but 1790 census statistics of the Thomas Blackburn (#32) family, 
showthatThomas' known children were all born before 1790. This would serve 
to refute the 1793 date and at the same time, lend some credence but not 
proof, to the date 1787 as being the more probable date of Joseph's birth. 
The evidence warrants only the presumption that his birth occurred between 
1785 and 1790. 

Joseph and his family were enumerated in the 1820 census of St. Clair 
Twp. in Bedford Co., with both Joseph and Margaret listed as age 26-45; 
one male under age 10 (Thomas W.); three fe~ales under age 10 (Mary, 
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Elizabeth and Ann); one male age 10-16 (nephew, Moses, s/o #133-Thomas, 
dee' d); and one ma 1 e age 45 or over ( Joseph ts father, #32,-Thomas Blackburn). 

A bit of family lore contends that one, maybe two, young sons of #133-Thomas 
deceased, were each sent to their Uncle Joseph as they reached the age of 
16, to be taught a trade. While family lore is not always reliable, this 
bit seems to concur with the will of the deceased Thomas, and the statistics 
of the 1820 census. 

In 1822, Joseph inherited the home farm from his father, Thomas, whose 
will bequeathed 11 ••• to my son Joseph Blackburn all my plantation that I 
now Live on containing two Hundred and Seventy five Acres on Chestnut Ridge 
• , • and all my Personal estate he paying all my just Debts and funeral 
Expenses •... 11 

Joseph was obviously living on his father's farm near Spring Hope and was 
the acknowledged head of the family as early as 1820. Coming into full 
legal possession of the property in 1822, Joseph and Margaret continued to 
make it their home. It was there that Joseph built and operated a grist mill, 
said to be the first such mill in the township. Built of logs felled on 
the premises, the mill efficiently served its intended purpose for many years. 
In 1839, the old mill was expanded when a frame addition was built onto the 
original log structure. Some years after the opening of the mill and its 
subsequent success, Joseph built another mill and devoted the rest of his 
life to the milling trade. 

At his death, Joseph's will, signed 9-4-1845 and probated 9-29-1845, 
provided for his wife, Margaret, during her lifetime; devised to son, Thomas 
11 ••• the house he now lives in .•. the buildings attached thereto 
together with my lower mill and all the land on the north end of my place 
with the excepting of the schoolhouse ••. 11 ; mentioned Thomas in connection 
with stipulations regarding the care of "the upper mill" and conveyed to him 
11 the water rights ••. to build a dam where he pleases 11 ; provided for "three 
minor children namely Hannah, Sarah and Rebecca Blackburn until they become 
of age ••• 11 ; provided for. the sale of all remaining residue after wife, 
Margaret's death, the proceeds to be" •.• equally divided amongst my seven 
Daughters 11 ; appointed his son, Thomas W. Blackburn and William McMillin as 
executors. 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138), copied ca 1932-33, by Mrs. 
Thomas H. Jordan, Bedford, Pa. and contributed by Miss Mary Helen 
Pemberton, West Milton, Ohio. 

Family records of Mrs. Joseph C. (Delilah Moorehead) Blackburn, late of 
Arlington, Nebr. 

Waterman-.Watkins, 283 (with corrections). 
1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
1845 Will of Joseph Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 335. 
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139. EVE BLACKBURN (Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1785-1790, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; m. BENJN-1IN VORE, farmer; b. 6-5-1785, York (now Adams) Co,, Pa.; 
d. August 1862, Napier Twp., Bedford Co.; s/o Peter and Elizabeth ''Betty" 
(Hutton) Vore. Benjamin m. (2) Elizabeth Manges; m. (3) Elizabeth Otto. 

Issue of Eve and Benjamin, not necessarily in order of birth; all 
born Bedford Co.: 

479. Thomas Vore, b. 1810; m. Elizabeth "Eliza" Taylor, b. 11-5-1810; 
d. 11-26-1882; d/o Jacob and Susan (Bushman) Taylor. Thomas and 
Eliza lived in St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., and had issue, as 
listed in the 1850 census: (i) Susannah, b. 1837; d. 3-29-1838; 
(ii) Catherine, b. 4-1-1839; d. 3-19-1857; (iii) Rebecca, b. 
ca 1844. Susannah and Catherine both buried old Union Cemetery, 
Schellsburg, Pa. 

480. Margaret Vore; unmarried. 
481. Rebecca Vore, b. ca 1815; m. John Otto; no issue, but had a young 

relative, Rachel Oldham, age 14, listed with them in the 1850 
census. 

482. Sarah Vore, d. before 1858; m. Daniel Hess and had issue: (i) 
Rebecca; (ii ) Hannah; (ii i ) Benjamin. 

483. Ann Vore; unmarried; believed to have died young. 
484. Anthony Vore; unmarried; believed to have died young. 
485. Hannah Vore, d. before 1858; m. Luther Davis. 
486. Elizabeth Vore, m. Ephraim Adams. 
487. Benjamin Vore, Jr. 

By his third wife, Benjamin had: (i} Catherine, b. ca. 1832; 
m. William Hunt; (ii) Nathaniel, b. ca 1833. 

Benjamin and Eve (Blackburn) Vore lived in Napier Twp., Bedford 
and were enumerated there in the 1820 census with a family of three 
age 10 to 16; and three males and three females, all under age 10. 
died by or before 1826 and Benjamin m. (2) before 1830. 

Co., 
females, 
Eve 

In a will probated in 1822, Eve's father, Thomas Blackburn (#32), 
bequeathed to his daughter, Eve, and Benjamin Vore, 11 ••• one Hundred and 
fifty Eight Acres which they now possess he paying me one hundred and fifty 
Eight Dollars for which we agreed .•.. 11 

Benjamin Yore's will, signed 2-15-1858 and probated 8-26-1862, named his 
wife, Elizabeth; sons: Nathaniel; Benjamin; and Thomas; daughters: Margaret; 
Catherine; Rebecca, wife of John Otto; mentioned daughter Elizabeth's children 
(not named); mentioned daughter, Hannah, deceased, wife of Luther Davis; 
mentioned daughter, Sarah, deceased, wife of Daniel Hess; and named Sarah's 
three children, Rebecca, Hannah and Benjamin. 



-113 ... 

FOURTH GENERATION 

Source; 

Birth Register, Warrington Mtg. (Vore). 
1822 Will of Thomas Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 78. 
1862 Will of Benjamin Vore, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 4, p. 342. 
Waterman-Watkins, 283. 
Harlan, 215. 
Vore Family records contributed by Miss Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, Ohio. 
1820 and 1830 Census, .Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa~ 
1826 Will of Thomas Griffith, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 198. 

140. JOHN BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) joiner (carpenter); 
farmer; b. between 1768 and 1773, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1835, Wayne 
Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. ca 1797, SARAH ______ , b. ca 1776. 

Issue named in the 1835 will of John Blackburn: 

488. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. before 1800; m. ____ McGrew. 
489. Mary Blackburn, b. by or before 1800; m • ....,,..,~--.-~Leech. 
490. Sarah Blackburn, m. in Jefferson Co., 6-1-1820, William McClelland. 
491. Deborah Blackburn, m. in Jefferson Co., 9-24-1829, William Duff. 
492. James Blackburn, m. 3-15~1829, Margaret Blackburn (#194), b. 1809; 

d. 1895. 
(For family, see #194.) 

493. Rachel Blackburn. 
494. John L. Blackburn, b. between 1815 and 1820. 
495. Henry Lesley Blackburn, miller; b. ca 1824, Ohio; m. 1844, Margaret 

Maden, b. ca 1826, Ireland; d. 4-4-1877, Jefferson Co. Henry L. 
and Margaret were the parents of four sons and six daughters, of 
whom the following have been identified: (i) James H., b. 10-19-
1845, Jefferson Co.; m. 5-22-1869, Alice S. Matchett, b. ca 1848; 
d. 11-20-1893, at Toronto; d/o Joseph Matchett of Burgettstown, 
Pa. James and Alice had issue: (a) Theodore; (b) Harry J.; 
(c) Gertrude; (d) Cora; (e) Emma E., b. 3-26-1833, Knox Twp.; 
(f) James. (ii) Jane (twin) b. ca 1846; (iii) Sarah (twin) 
b. ca 1846; (iv) Amy, b. ca 1849; {v) Nancy (twin) b. ca 1853; 
(vi) Ellenora (twin) b. ca 1853; (vii) John, b. ca 1856. The 
other three children not identified. 

Henry L. Blackburn operated a mill on Wells Creek for 20 years, 
then moved the mi 11 operation to Toronto in 1874. The mi 11 burned 
in 1877 but was rebuilt by Henry's brother, John L. Blackburn, 
who then ran it for three years before it was again destroyed by 
fire. 

(For further information on James H., s/o Henry L., see History 
of the Upper Ohio Valley by Brant & Fuller, Vol. 2, p. 137.) 
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496. Harlan Blackburn, b. ca 1803 (eldest son}; d. before 1835; m. 
9-4,.,1826, Jefferson Co., Elizabeth "Betsy" McHenry, and had: 
(i) John, b. ca 1827; (ii} William, b. ca 1829; (iii} Elizabeth, 
b. ca 1832, 

At Menallen Mtg., 2-23-1797, John Blackburn was complatned of for having 
accomplished his marriage out of unity. Testimony against him was signed 
10-19-1797 "for marriage by a hireling teacher. 11 

John appeared in the 1799 tax list of Menallen Twp., listed by occupa
tion as a joiner (carpenter}, thus being distinguished from another John 
Blackburn in the same list. (The latter was #27-John, s/o #5-Thomas Black
burn.) 

John Blackburn and his brother, Finley,probably moved to Westmoreland 
Co., Pa., about the same time since both were listed there in the 1800 census 
as residents of North Huntington Twp. John and his family were still there 
in 1810, but by or before 1819 they had moved to Jefferson Co., Ohio. In 
that county, at Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg., 3-19-1819, John Blackburn was 
''reinstated on consent of Menallen Mtg." and on 12-21-1819, Sarah Blackburn 
was received by request as a member of the same mtg. Of the children of 
John and Sarah, Henry L. was the only birthright Quaker. There is no 
indication that any of the older children ever joined the society. 

In the 1820 census of Jefferson Co., John and Sarah were listed in 
Warren Twp., with one male and one female ages 10-16; and two males and 
one female, all under age 10. 

Under terms of the 1828 will of his father, Moses Blackburn, John received 
a bequest of "eighty acres of 1 and lying and being on the west side of the 
land bought of Hugh Trimble .•. 11 on the condition that John pay into his 
father's estate "the sum of three hundred and thirty eight dollars." By 
deed dated 8-20-1829 in Jefferson Co., John and his brother, Thomas, jointly 
purchased from the estate of James Long, 100 acres described as 11 ••• being 
the same tract of land on which John Blackburn now resides ... being all 
of the northeast quarter of Secion number 13 of Township number 9 in Range 
3, excepting 60 acres of said quarter section of land that Hugh Trimble 
•.. conveyed to Moses Blackburn, late of said county, deceased .... 11 

The 60 acres mentioned above were bequeathed to Thomas in his father's 
will, thus the brothers, John and Thomas, owned all of the quarter section 
described above, 

By deed 4-2-1831, John and Sarah purchased part of the southwest quarter 
of the same Section, Township and Range, and a small part of this property 
was conveyed 9-19-1833 to ''John, William and Elizabeth Blackburn, heirs of 
Harlen, deceased." 



-115-

FOURTH GENERATION 

The 1830 census of Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., listed John and Sarah with 
one female age 15-20; one male age 10-15; and one male age 5-10. These 
children appear to have been Rachel, John and Henry L. 

Although Sarah was widowed ca 1835 she did not appear as the head of a 
household in the 1840 or 1850 index of Jefferson Co. 

John Blackburn left a will signed 5-7-1835, in which he named his wife, 
Sarah, and children in the order previously listed; made provision for 
Sarah to sell enough real or personal property to pay the debts of her deceased 
husband; and provided for the remainder, if unexpended, to be equally divided 
among the eight surviving children after Sarah's demise; mentioned "eldest 
son Harling, deceased" as having had his share and no more to go to his widow 
or children. 

John's widow, Sarah, and his brother, James Blackburn, were named as 
executors. Witnesses were James Blackburn and William McClelland. 

Source: 

Hinshaw IV, 506. 
Deeds of conveyance, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. L, p. 494; Vol. M, p. 186; 

Vol. S, p. 386. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
1835 Will of John Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 426. 
1860 Census, Island Creek Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

141. FINLEY BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. between 
1768 and 1773, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1831, Wayne 
Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. ca 1794, NANCY WARREN, b. 1767; d. 1852, 
Jefferson Co., Ohio; buried Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale) Cemetery, 
Jefferson Co. 

Issue, as named in will of Finley Blackburn: 

497. Elizabeth II Betsy" Blackburn, b. ca 1795; m. 4-15-1817, John 
Davidson. 

498. John Blackburn. 
499. Moses Marion Blackburn, b. 8-27-1799; d. 5-24-1875; m. 1-29-

1824, Anna Sprague. 
500. Mary Blackburn, b. 1800; d. ca 1853; m. 1-25-1827, William Maxwell, 

b. 1801; d. 1853. Both buried Bloomingdale Cemetery. 
501. Jane Blackburn, m. 3-17-1825, William Davidson. 
502. Rebecca Blackburn, m. 4-9-1838, Andrew Warren. 
503. Finley M. Blackburn, m. 9-6-1827, Mary Maxwell. Finley and his 

wife were enumerated in the 1830 census of Wayne Twp., Jefferson 
Co., with one son under age five. This son was probably {i) 
Finley, b. ca 1829-30, who was living with his grandmother, Nancy, 
at the time of the 1850 census. 



-116-

FOURTH GENERATION 

504. Nancy Blackburn, m. 4-3-1834, Andrew Warren. 

Finley Blackburn was a birthright Quaker and like his parents, attended 
Menallen Meeting. That meeting recorded 6-19-1794: 11 Monallen complains of 
James Hanmond for marriage by a hireling teacher. Monallen also complains 
of Finley Blackburn for marriage in the same manner." On 7-14-1794: 11 Finly 
Blackburn not in a suitable disposition to condemn his outgoing." A committee 
was appointed to prepare testimony against him to effect his disownment. 
There is no record of his wife or any of his children ever joining the Quaker 
society. 

Finley and his wife remained in the Menallen area only about five years 
after their marriage. He was listed on the tax list of Menallen Twp. in 
1799 and moved shortly thereafter to Westmoreland Co., Pa., where he and his 
wife were enumerated in North Huntington Twp. in the 1800 census, with two 
males and two females, all under age 10, and a female, age 10-16 (unidentified). 
About 1806-07, Finley and his family moved to Wayne Twp. in Jefferson Co., 
Ohio and settled on a farm about one mile northwest of Bloomfield (now 
Bloomingdale). 

There was no 1810 census taken in Ohio, but the 1820 census listed 
Finley and wife with their six youngest children. By 1830, Finley and his 
sons, John, Moses M. and Finley, Jr., were all listed in Wayne Twp. as having 
separate households. 

Finley was the only one of the sons of Moses, who received a cash legacy 
under terms of the 1828 will. Finley's legacy was $200. 

Finley (Sr.) died in 1831 and was probably buried at or near his wife's 
burial place, but his grave has not been found. In his will signed 4-6-1830 
and probated 8-22-1831, he named his wife, Nancy; oldest daughter, Elizabeth 
Davidson; sons: John, Moses and Finley Blackburn; daughters: Mary Maxwell, 
Jane Davidson, Rebecca Blackburn and Nancy Blackburn. The executor was Finley 
M. McGrew and witnesses were John Kinney and Arthur Brown. 

By deed dated 2-8-1839, the widow, Nancy Blackburn, for one dollar, sold 
and quit claimed to Finley M. Blackburn, 134 acres of the southwest quarter 
of Section 23, Twp. 9, Range 3 in the Steubenville District~ On the same 
day, Finley M. Blackburn and Mary, his wife, sold the same parcel of land to 
Joseph Jones. Finley M. and Mary were not listed in Jefferson Co. in either 
the 1840 or 1850 census. 

At least three books on Ohio history contain accounts that mention Finley 
Blackburn. The earliest of these, published in 1890 by Brant and Fuller, 
mentions 11 Judge John Blackburn, one of the early settlers of York county, 
Pennsylvani"a, where his son Finley was born in 1762. 11 That statement contains 
two obvious errors. Finley was not born in 1762, and he was not a son of 
Judge John Blackburn. Finley wasa son of Moses Blackburn-#3~and was therefore 
a grandson of Judge John Blackburn-#7. 
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The error in family structure and date was copied and reprinted in both 
of the later books, one by Joseph Doyle, published in 1910; and one by M. D. 
and D. J. Sinclair, published in 1962, thus perpetuating the original error. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Death records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Deeds of conveyance, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. K, p. 232; Vol. V, pp. 462 

and 463. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
1831 Will of Finley Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 286. 

142. REBECCA BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1774, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1-10-1854, Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. at Menallen 
MH, 4-26-1797, her second cousin, THOMAS McGRAIL (#84), b. 1775, York Co.; 
d. 9-22-1842, Jefferson Co.; s/o James and Elizabeth (Blackburn) McGrail. 
Thomas and Rebecca both buried Smithfield Cemetery, Smithfield Twp., Jefferson 
Co. 

Issue: 

505. James W. McGrail, b. February 1798; d. 1-12-1874; m. 1823, Mary 
Earnshaw, b. 1799; d. 1868. 

506. Mary McGrail, d. 11-8-1842; unmarried, buried Smithfield Cemetery. 
507. Ann McGrail, d. 2-11-1873; m. 12-20 (or 30)-1846, Thomas Hammond 

(#269), b. 4-10-1802; d. 10-29-1871. 
(For family, see #269.) 

Thomas and Rebecca McGrail were enumerated in the 1800 census of Adams 
(formerly York) Co., Pa., with one son under age 10. About 1803 they left 
the Menallen area and moved to the Redstone settlement in western Pennsylvania 
where Thomas followed his occupation as a farmer. 

Menallen Mtg. granted a removal certificate to Thomas, wife Rebecca, 
and son, James, on 6-23-1803. The certificate was received at Redstone 
Mtg. 8-29-1806 and had a notation "a daughter Mary born since certificate issued. 11 

The family moved to Jefferson Co., Ohio in 1815, where Plymouth-Smithfield 
Mtg. recorded on 9-16-1815: "Thomas McGrail, wife Rebecca and children, 
James, Mary and Ann received on certificate from Redstone Mtg., dated 6-2.:.1815. 11 

After the death of her husband, Rebecca lived near or with her son, James 
W. McGrail, in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co. In the 1850 census she was listed 
as age 76, living with the family of James W. and Mary (Earnshaw) McGrail, 
and also listed as having property of her own. 
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Rebecca was one of the legatees named in the will of her father, Moses 
Blackburn. She was to share with her three sisters what Moses stipulated 
as "the residue of my estate which I hold in obligation on themselves and 
others." Thomas McGrail was one of the executors of Moses' will and was also 
named to receive "$100 money be paid for my son Moses Blackburn's debt." 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., p. 50. 
Hinshaw, IV, 98, 484, 487. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 

143. MARY BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1776, Menallen Twp., 
York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 12-28-1867 at age 91, Allegheny Co., Pa.; 
m. at Menallen MH, 8-12-1795, JOHN McGRAIL (#83), b. 1773, York (now Adams) 
Co.; d. 1814, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; buried Sewickley; s/o James and Elizabeth 
(Blackburn) McGrail of Menallen Twp. 

Issue: 

508. Moses McGrail, b. 1796, York (now Adams) Co.; d. Morgan Co., Ohio; 
m. 1816, Sarah Mains, b. 12-17-1796; d. 3-6-1872; d/o James and 
Rebecca (McGrew) Mains. Moses and Sarah married contrary to 
discipline and were disowned by Redstone Mtg., 6-26-1816. They 
had issue: (i) Moses; (ii) Thomas; (iii) Finley; (iv) Cynthia; 
possibly others. 

509. Elizabeth McGrail, b. ca 1798-99, York (now Adams) Co.; disowned 
8-24-1819 by Providence Mtg. after her marriage contrary to 
discipline; m. _____ McGrew. 

510. Mary McGrail, b. 3-29-1801, Adams Co., Pa.; m. 1826, William 
McGrew, s/o William and Elizabeth McGrew. 

511. Sarah McGrail, b. Adams Co.; d. infancy. 
512. Rebecca McGrail, b. Westmoreland Co.; d. Allegheny Co.; m. 1822, 

William Taylor. Rebecca was disowned 12-24-1822 by Providence 
Mtg. after her marriage contrary to discipline. 

513. Sarah McGrail, b. 6-30-1806, Westmoreland Co.; d. New Cumberland, 
Ohio; removed to Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. (Ohio), 1-21-1823; 
m. 1825, Israel Lappen. Sarah was disowned 11-25-1825 after her 
marriage contrary to discipline. 

514. Deborah McGrail, b. 11-27-1808, Westmoreland Co.; removed 12-24-
1824 from Providence Mtg. to Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. to join 
her sister, Sarah. 

515. Rachel McGrail, b. 3-27-1811; d. New Cumberland, Ohio; m. 9-25-
1834, Jefferson Co., Ohio, Jacob Keys. 

516. Isabella McGrail, b. 10-19-1813; d. 1885, Richmond, Ohio; m. 5-31-
1837 at Smithfield MH, John C. Talbott, farmer; b. 9-28-1808; 
d. 1885, s/o Kinsey and Deborah Talbott. Isabella and John C., 
buried Richmond Quaker Cemetery, Salem Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
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John C. and Isabella were listed in the 1860 census of Wayne Twp., 
Jefferson Co., with children: (1) Debra A., age 18; (ii) son, 
Kinsey, age 11 ; ( 11 i ) son, Ke 11 ey, age 9. 

John and Mary McGra11 and their two oldest children were enumerated in 
the 1800 census of Adams Co., Pa. At Warrington Mtg., 4-19-1804: "Menallen 
Mtg. informs that John McGrail and Mary, his wife, have removed with their 
four children, Moses, Elizabeth, Mary and Sarah, and settled within the verge 
of Redstone Mtg." A certificate of removal granted 11-21-1804 was forwarded 
to them, but was not presented at Redstone Mtg. until 6-2-1809. At that time 
the certificate named "John McGrail and wife, Mary; and children,- Moses, - ---
Elizabeth and Mary" and further stated "all children born since certificate 
was issued; Rebecca, Sarah, and Deborah, also received. 11 

John McGrail's will, signed 6-27-1814; probated 8-24-1814, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa. named his wife, Mary; children Moses and Elizabeth and six other 
children (not named). Mary McGrail was named executrix and James B. McGrew, 
co-executor. Witnesses were Moses Blackburn and Samuel McGrew. 

The widow, Mary McGrail, was listed in the 1820 census of North Huntington 
Twp., Westmoreland Co., with six daughters. 

In 1828, Mary was one of the legatees named in the will of her father, 
Moses Blackburn. 

On 5-21-1832, Mary McGrail and daughters, Rachel and Isabel removed from 
Redstone Mtg. to Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. in Jefferson Co., Ohio. On 5-31-1855, 
Mary was received at Redstone Mtg. on a certificate from Plymouth-Smithfield 
dated 4-2-1855. 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., p. 48. 
1814 Will of John McGrail, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 355. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
Hinshaw, IV, 98, 100, 129, 484, 487. 
Cemetery inscri.ptions, Richmond Quaker Cemetery, Richmond, Ohio. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

144. JAMES BtACKBrnN (Moses, John, 
Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 
his first cousin, HANNAH NEWLIN, b. 
d/o Elijah and Ann (McGrew) Newlin. 

Jr., John, Sr.) hatter; b. ca 1778, Menallen 
1844, Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. ca 1802, 
ca 1778; still living in 1850 at age 72; 

(Also Newlon, Newlan and Newland.) 

Issue, all born Westmoreland Co., Pa.; not necessarily in correct order 
of birth: 
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517. Elijah Blackburn, b, ca 1803-04; m. 12-26-1833, Jefferson Co., 
Susan Malarney, b. ca 1807, Maryland. They were parents of: 
(i) James, b. ca 1836; (ii) Ann, b. ca 1838; (iii) Isaac, b. 1840; 
(iv) Hanna, b. ca 1843; (v) Keziah, b. ca 1845; m. Iazer Blackburn 
(#518-i); (vi) female, b. ca 1847. 

518. Moses C. Blackburn, b. 2-23-1805; d. 9-7-1887; m. 11-22-1841 in 
Jefferson Co., Mary Garretson, b. 1814, Maryland; d. 11-12-1891. 
Moses was a carpenter in Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co., where 
both he and his wife died. Both buried Smithfield Quaker Cemetery, 
Smithfield Twp. Moses and Mary had issue: (i) Iazer (or Jazer)~ 
b. ca 1844; m. Keziah Blackburn (#517-v), and had issue: (a) Linske 
(?), b. 1-10-1871; (b) Alma G., b. 1-18-1877; (c) and (d) twins, 
Harry and Herbert, b. 6-25-1883. Herbert d. 10-6-1884. (ii) 
James, b. ca 1846; d. 1-20-1873, Smithfield; (iii) Hannah, b. ca 
1848; (iv) Susan, b. ca 1854. 

519. Mary Blackburn, m. 5-3-1832, Jefferson Co., Joseph Kirk. 
520. John Blackburn, b. 1810; m. 10-25-1832, Jefferson Co., Nancy Cary. 

They had issue: (i) Elizabeth; (ii) Joel; (iii) James; (iv) William. 
521. Thomas Blackburn, b. ca 1816-17; m. 10-10-1844, Jefferson Co., 

Margaret Wisner (or Wiser). 
522. Ann Blackburn, m. before 1840, ---=--,---=---Grimshaw. 
523. Louisa Blackburn, b. ca 1817; unmarried; d. after 1850; buried 

near her brother, Moses C. Blackburn. Her grave marked only with 
a foots tone engraved "L.B." 

James Blackburn removed to Westmoreland Co., Pa., and-settled within 
the limits of Redstone Mtg. before 4-22-1802. His certificate of removal to 
Redstone Mtg. was denied by Menallen Mtg. 5-19-1802 because of an obstruction. 
On 6-24-1802, Menallen recorded "it appears James Blackburn has married out." 
An inquiry to Redstone Mtg. elicited a reply 1-19-1803, that James Blackburn 
was married by a magistrate to his first cousin and appeared "insensible of 
his deviation." 2-24-1803: "Testimony signed against James Blackburn, his 
wife not a member." James' disownment by Menallen Mtg. followed on 6-23-1803. 

James was listed in the 1810 tax list of Westmoreland Co. as a resident 
of the North District of Huntington Twp.; by occupation, a hatter, as was his 
father. James and family were enumerated in Westmoreland Co. in both the 1810 
and 1820 census, and in Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio in the 1830 
and 1840 census. 

On 1-19-1824, James and Hannah mortgaged to Benjamin W. Ladd, their tract 
of land in Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co., officially listed as part of the 
southeast quarter of Section 4, Twp. 8, Range 3; mortgage released 9-16-1831. 
On this tract they made their home during their lifetime. 

Although James was mentioned in his father's will, he did not receive 
a legacy as the will noted that James had already had his full share. He 
served as executor of the estate of his deceased brother, John, who died ca 
1835. . 
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On 5-11-1844, James and Hannah, by a deed witnessed by their daughter, 
Louisa, conveyed their land to their son, Moses. James died shortly there
after and the widow, Hannah, and her unmarried daughter, Louisa, continued 
to live in Smithfield Twp. They were enumerated there in the 1850 census 
(in which Hannah was listed as Anna). 

Source: 

Birth records, Jefferson Co., Ohio 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 4, pp. 50, 84; Vol. 5, ·p. 139; ·· 

Vol. 6, p. 34. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
Deeds of record, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. K, p. 424; Vol. N, p. 45; Vol. X, 

p. 480. 
Death records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Quaker Cemetery, Smithfield, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Infonnation contributed by Mrs. H. Richard {Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, 

Ohio. 

145. t-{)SES HARLAN BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) born ca 1780-81, 
Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. between 1810 and 1820; m. ca 
1801-02; wife's name unknown. 

Moses H. appears to have gone to the Redstone area of western Pennsylvania 
at or about the same time as his parents. The minutes of Warrington Mtg. 
noted on 1-20-1802: "Menallen informs that Moses Blackburn, Jr. has accomplished 
his marriage with one not of our society and is settled in the limits of 
Redstone Mtg." Moses, Jr. was disowned 12-23-1802 and never reinstated. 

He and his wife were enumerated in the 1810 census of South Huntington 
Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. with a family of three males and two females, 
all under age 10. In the 1820 census of North Huntington Twp., a Widow 
Blackburn, listed with her children, may have been the widow of Moses, Jr. 

The 1828 will of Moses Blackburn, Sr., stated 11 ••• I have helped the 
heirs of my son Moses to their full share. 11 The will gave no indication of 
the names or the number of Moses, Jr.'s heirs. 

Source: 

1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
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146. DEBORAH BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4-26-1785, York 
{now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 7-17-1870; m. at Sewickley Mtg., Westmoreland Co., 
Pa., 8-10-1803, FINLEY A. MCGREW, farmer; b. ca 1781; d. March 1853; s/o 
James A. and Jane McGrew. 

Issue; first six children born Pennsylvania, last four born Jefferson 
Co., Ohio: 

524. James McGrew, b. 3-8-1804; disowned 1-22-1827 by Plymouth-Smithfield 
for marriage contrary to discipline. 

525., Mary McGrew, b. 8~26-,J805; m •. 1839, Gary Pierce, whose first wife, 
Mary England, d. 1836 or 1837. Mary {McGrew) Pierce was disowned 
by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. 9-23-1839 after she had married 
contrary to discipline. 

526. Moses McGrew, b. 4-25-1807; m. 3-2-1831 at Smithfield MH, his third 
cousin, Ann W. Hutton, d/o Joel and Mary (McGrew) Hutton. Moses 
and Ann were parents of: {i) Rebecca, b. 9-15-1832; (ii) Thomas P. 
b. 7-10-1835; m. Minerva Hallet; (iii) Mary H., b. 2-5-1838; 
m. --:--=---=--=-=-:=- Clarke; (iv) James Addison, b. 3-8-1840; (v) Joel 
H., b. 8-8-1842; m. Meda Barrow; (vi) Isabella, b. 5-13-1846; 
m • ..,..,....--,--.....--- Clarke; (vii) William W., b. 5-28-1851; m. 
Martha Lewis. 

527. Jane McGrew, b. 10-17-1810; m. 4-18-1829, her first cousin, John 
Talbott, s/o Samuel and Mary (McGrew) Talbott. Jane was disowned 
10-19-1829 by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. for her marriage contrary 
to discipline. 

528. Thomas McGrew, b. 10-31-1813; disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield 
5-18-1840 for marriage contrary to discipline. 

529. Rebecca McGrew, b. 8-8-1815; d. 9-10-1828; buried Smithfield, 
Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

530. William Leslie McGrew, b. 11-18-1817; m. 1840, Elizabeth England, 
b. ca 1810; d/o Isaac and Elizabeth (Brown) England. William L. 
was disowned 10-19-1840 by Plymouth-Smithfield for marriage contrary 
to di sci pl ine. 

531. Eli McGrew, b. 5-7-1820; d. 5-20-1820; buried Smithfield. 
532. Elizabeth McGrew, b. 7-22-1822; d. 10-28-1913; m. 4-28-1839, 

David B. England, b. 4-8-1809; d. 2-14-1901. Elizabeth (McGrew) 
England was disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg., 9-23-1839. 

533. Oliver McGrew, b. 8-2-1827; d. 2-12-1914; m. (1) Elizabeth Hobbler; 
m. (2) ____ _ 

Deborah and Finley A. McGrew lived in North Huntington Twp., Westmoreland 
Co., Pa., where they were enumerated in the 1810 census. They appear to have 
remained in Westmoreland Co. until about 1817. On 7-22-1817, Providence 
Mtg. issued a certificate of removal to Finley McGrew and wife Deborah, and 
children, James, Mary, Moses, Jane, Thomas and Rebecca. The certificate was 
received and recorded 10-27-1817 at Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. in Jefferson Co., 
Ohio. 
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At least two of Deborah and Finley's children did not remain in Ohio. 
Their daughters, Mary and Jane, together with their husbands, moved to Missouri 
and settled in the vicinity of St. Joseph. In 1848 Elizabeth and her husband 
went to visit her sisters, going all the way by river boat. Finley and Deborah 
finally moved to the same area and did not return to Ohio until shortly 
before Finley's death. The widow, Deborah, spent the rest of her life on 
the England farm, either with her daughter, Elizabeth, or with her youngest 
son, 0liver.,.who lived in a second house on the same farm. 

When Oliver McGrew's wife died, leaving him with three young children, 
Deborah kept house for her son and cared for his children. 

On one occasion when her grandson, William Leslie England (#1101), 
was less than 10 years old, Deborah took him with her when she went to visit 
relatives some distance away. The two of them made the trip on a pacing mare 
with young William clinging behind his grandmother who used a side saddle. 
After a 12 to 15 mile ride they arrived at the home of Deborah's nephew, 
James W. McGrail, in Wayne Twp., Jefferson County. 

The long ride must have left a deep-seated impression on the young lad, 
as 73 years after the event, Dr. William Leslie England remembered it well! 
He also recalled that while he and his grandmother were at the McGrail home, 
they attended a Quaker meeting on fourth day. On meeting the day the men 
returned to the house from the harvest fields at noon. After tending to the 
stock for the day they had dinner, then hitched the team to the great carriage 
and all members of the family went to meeting. 

According to Dr. England's recollection, the church (meeting house) had 
no pulpit, but the front was occupied by a tier of box or gallery seats. 
James McGrail seated him in a front seat next to an octagonal wooden support 
column. During the silence of Quaker worship there was nothing to listen to 
and not much for him to see. So, with no activity to claim his attention, 
he spent the hours of the meeting repeatedly fingering the wooden column, first 
on one side, then on the other, now and then making attempts to span it. At 
long last one of the Quaker members stood and shook hands with another. That 
led to a general handshaking and Quaker meeting was over. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 99, 129, 485. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Edward (Esther A. England) Johns, 

Massillon, Ohio. 
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147. -n-«::MAS BLACKBl.RN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. Menallen 
Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. ca 1805, probably in Westmoreland Co., 
Pa., JANE 11 Jenny 11 BOYD. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth and probably not a complete 
list: 

534. Mary Blackburn. 
535. Jane Blackburn. 
536. Moses Blackburn, farmer; b. ca 1808, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 

Knox Co., Ohio; m. 6-18-1828, Jefferson Co., Ohio, Julianna 
M. Long, b. ca 1809, Pa. Their.children as listed in the 1850 
census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.: {i) Maria, b. ca 1832; (ii) 
Margaret, b. ca 1834; (iii) Thomas, b. ca 1837; {iv) William, 
b. ca 1838; (v) Catherine, b. ca 1842; (vi) Robert, b. ca 1843; 
(vii) David, b. ca 1846; {viii) Julianna, b. ca 1849. 

As a child, Thomas Blackburn moved with his parents to Westmoreland Co., 
Pa., about 1802-03, and continued to live there until after 1810. Because 
he was married out of unity he was disowned 11-29-1805 by Redstone Mtg., but 
wa~ reinstated by them, 3-3-1809 at his request. There is no indication 
his wife was ever a Quaker. 

Thomas and Jane were enumerated in the 1810 census of North Huntington 
Twp., Westmoreland Co., with two sons and a daughter, all under age 10. The 
family moved to Jefferson Co., Ohio after 1810, about the time Thomas' 
father, Moses, made a similar move. It seems likely that Moses made his home 
with his son, Thomas, since the only grandchildren named in Moses' will were 
Mary and Jane, daughters of Thomas. 

Under tenns of Moses' will, probated 1828, Thomas received the 80 acres 
in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co. whereon he then lived; with the provision that 
he pay $160 into his father's estate. 

By deed 8-20-1829, Thomas and his brother, John (#140), purchased for 
$800 the tract of land John then lived on, containing 100 acres, being all 
of the NE¼ of Section 13, Township 9, Range 3 (Wayne Twp.) except for the land 
previously bequeathed to Thomas. By deed 9-10-1829, Thorilas and wife, Jane, 
for the sum of $25, conveyed two acres and 71 rods of their land in the NW¼ 
of Section 13, Township 9, Range 3, to their son, Moses. In April 1836, 
Moses, as high bidder, purchased a tract from the estate of John Blackburn 
(#140), deceased, the tract described as being in the SW¼ of Section 13, 
Township 9, Range 3, and on 5-3-1838, Moses and wife, Juliann, for $1,000, 
conveyed the same land to James Blackburn. 

Further research in regard to #147-Thomas and Jane (Boyd) Blackburn has 
been hampered by the presence, in the same area, of another Thomas Blackburn 
who married #188~Jane Blackburn. 
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Deeds of conveyance show a Thomas and Jane Blackburn who bought property 
in Steubenville, Ohio in 1834 and 1838; sold two lots in Steubenville and o·ne 
in the town of Richmond, in 1840; and sold land in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., 
in 1842. There is a record of a Thomas Blackburn who died intestate in 
Jefferson Co., in 1864 (Jane and Oliver Blackburn, administrators); and cemetery 
inscriptions at Union Cemetery in Steubenville for a Thomas, who died 1864 
at age 73, and Jane Blackburn who died 1879 at age 86. It is generally believed 
that the latter two were #147-Thomas, and wife, Jane (Boyd) Blackburn. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 75. 
1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
Deeds: Jefferson Co., Ohio: Vol. L, p. 494; Vol. M, p. 20; Vol. S, pp. 386, 

452, 483; Vol. P, p. 388; Vol. V, pp. 250, 289, 323, 452, Vol. W, p. 224. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Union Cemetery, Steubenville, Ohio. 

148. ANNA 11 Ann 11 BLACKBURN (Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ll-11-1788; 
Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 11-15-1853; Jefferson Co., Ohio; 
m. 12-30-1805, FINLEY ONG, b. 2-19-1787, Pa.; d. 3-10-1874, Jefferson Co.; 
s/o Jacob and Mary (McGrew) Ong. Finley and Ann both buried Quaker Cemetery, 
Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co. 

Issue: 

537. Jacob F. Ong, b. 10-26-1806; d. 5-1-1881; m. 11-19-1829, Mary 
Irvine, b. 1811, Ireland. (Jacob was disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield 
Mtg. for his marriage contrary to discipline.) They had issue: 
(i) John I.; (ii) Patterson; (iii) Emily L.; (iv) William I. 

538. Mary B. Ong, b. 9-10-1808; d. 4-30-1879; m. 10-27-1830, Aquilla 
Carr. 

539. Moses Harlan Ong, b. 12-15-1810; d. 5-23-1890; m. 8-23-1833, Mary 
Cain, b. 4-5-1814; d. 10-18-1875. Moses H. disowned by Plymouth
Smithfield Mtg. 12-23-1833 for his marriage contrary to discipline; 
reinstated 5-23-1864 at Short Creek Mtg. on consent of Plymouth
Smithfield. Moses H. and Mary both buried Quaker Cemetery, 
Smithfield, Ohio. Issue: (i) Lewis K., b. 10-19-1834; d. 11-16-
1839; (ii) Mifflin, b. 2-8-1836; m. Sarah J. Hussey, b. 1839; d/o 
Nathan and Ruth Hussey; (iii) Samuel, b. 4-4-1837; d. 12-23-1871; 
(iv) Finley, b. 1-2-1839; d. 5-7-1864 in the Rebel Hospital at 
Locust Grove, after being wounded in the Battle of the Wilderness, 
May 6, 1864; served in Co. H, 126th Regt., O.V.I.; (v) Shepherd 
M.; (vi) Charles L.; (vii) Anna Maria; (viii) Albert; (ix) Walter C.; 
(x) Harlan; (xi) Emma; (xii) Mary E.; (xiii) Iola C. Of these 
children, Lewis K., Samuel and Finley, all buried Quaker Cemetery, 
Smithfield, Ohio. 
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540. Matilda Ong, b. 4-21-1813; d. 8-12-1881; m. 1834, James M. 
Newlin, b. 4-13-1809; d. 2-16-1894. (Matilda disowned by 
Plymouth-Smithfield 5-19-1834, for marriage contrary to dis
cipline.) Issue: (i) Oliver, b. 1835; (ii) Finley 0., b. ca 
1837; (iii) Elizabeth A., b. ca 1843; possibly others. 

541. Lewis Ong, b. 3-18-1815; m. 10-2-1839, at Smithfield MH, Elmira 
Purviance, b. 12-20-1820; d. 1-12-1901; d/o Joseph and Deborah 
Purviance. Lewis and Elmira had issue: (i) Joseph P., b. 7-17-
1840; m. 1867, Rhoda Stratton; (ii) Lindley H., b. 9-3-1841; served 
in Civil War; d. 7-8-1862; buried Quaker Cemetery, Richmond, 
Ohio; (iii) Lemuel W.'~ b. 3-30-1844; d~ 6-5-1877; buried·
Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Richmond; m. Melissa ~:-:::--r-~-; 
(iv) Plummer, b. 1-22-1846; {v) Ann Eliza, b. 3-22-1849; (vi) 
Amanda, b. 3-1-1851; {vii) William P., b. 7-7-1853; {viii) Lewis 
B., b. 7-6-1856; {ix) Anderson C., b. 4-12-1858; {x) Delbert, 
b. 4-24-1861. 

542. Rebecca Ong, b. 4-15-1817; m. 1840, Reason Jones, d. 1906. 
Rebecca was disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield, 11-28-1840 for her 
marriage contrary to discipline. 

543. Mifflin Ong, farmer; b. 6-7-1819; d. 4-4-1869; m. (1) 3-31-1847, 
at Smithfield MH, Elizabeth Kirk, d. 5-1-1858; d/o William and 
Martha Kirk; m. (2) 1862-63, Mary R. Briggs. By his first 
marriage, Mifflin had issue: {i) Finley K., b. 1-7-1848; (ii) 
William, b. 7-15-1851; {iii) Martha Ann 11 Mattie, 11 b. 6-4-1853; 
{iv) Oliver, b. 2-28-1855. Mifflin and first wife both buried 
Smithfield. 

544. Elizanna Ong, b. 3-14-1821; d. 1-29-1906; m. ca 1850, Isaac 
Lewis. Elizanna disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield, 3-18-1850 for 
marriage contrary to discipline. 

545. Emily Ong, b. 8-15-1824; m. 1851-52, Anderson Chadwell. Emily 
disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield, 1-19-1852 for her marriage 
contrary to discipline. 

546. Rachel Ann Ong, b. 4-15-1834; m. 1856, Thomas Hamilton. Rachel 
Ann disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield 9-22-1856, after her marriage 
contrary to discipline. 

Ann {Blackburn) Ong was condemned by Redstone Mtg., 5-30-1806, after 
having accomplished her marriage out of unity. Both Ann and Finley made 
acknowledgment and were reinstated. Redstone Mtg. granted a certificate 
of removal 12-1-1809 and the certificate was received at Plymouth-Smithfield 
Mtg., Jefferson Co., Ohio, 4-21-1810. The family was in residence in Wells 
Twp., Jefferson Co. in 1850, when the census enumeration of that year listed 
Finley and Ann, and daughters, Emily and Rachel A. 

Source: 

1828 Will of Moses Blackburn, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 2, p. 198. 
Hinshaw IV, 75, 490, 491. 
1860 Census, Smithfield.Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio 
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Source {continued) 

Cemetery inscriptions, Quaker Cemetery, Smithfield, Ohio; Quaker Cemetery, 
Richmond, Ohio; Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Richmond. 

149. REBECCA BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ca 1771, Menallen 
Twp., York {now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 10-1-1828, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 1797, 
Bedford Co., her first cousin,~S GRIFFITH, b. 1767; d. 1842; s/o William 
and Sarah {Harrmond) Griffith. Thomas Griffith m. (2) after 1828, Jane {Bowen) 
Gordon {#85-B), widow of James Gordon. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co. {not necessarily in order of birth): 

547. William Griffith, m. Elizabeth Wolf {#378), b •. 1793; d/o John 
and Sarah {Hammond) Wolf. 

548. Abner Griffith, m. Elizabeth Cooper. 
549. Elizabeth "Betsy" Giffith, m. 1815-16, Thomas G. Blackburn {#102), 

b. 6-26-1792; s/o John and Mary (Morton) Blackburn. 
{For family, see #102.) 

550. Sarah Griffith, m. John Beisel. 
551. Samuel Griffith. 
552. Mary Griffith, m. Edward Hare. 
553. Thomas Griffith. 
554. John Griffith. 
555. Jesse Griffith. 
556. Rebecca Griffith, m. Joseph Hancock. 
557. Mary Ann Griffith, m. Jacob Clark. 
558. Margaret Griffith, m. James Hanlon .. 
559. Susannah Griffith, m. John Duncan. 

Rebecca {Blackburn) Griffith, a birthright Quaker, moved with her parents 
from York {now Adams) Co., Pa. to Bedford Co. She attended the Dunnings 
Creek Mtg. for worship after its establishment in 1797, but was still under 
the care of Menallen Mtg. At Menallen Mtg., 6-22-1797: "The women complain 
of Rebecca Griffith, late Blackburn, for marriage by a hireling teacher 
to her first cousin, not a member." Rebecca was later reported 11 ••• 

tender, but not in a suitable disposition to condemn her misconduct." 
She was disowned 9-20-1797. 

Rebecca and Thomas Griffith both buried Boswell Baptist Cemetery, Bedford 
Co., Pa. 
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Source: 

Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

Harlan, 87 (with additions). 
Partial Blackburn-Griffith family record contributed by Mrs. J. Albert 

(Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, late of Bedford, Pa. 

150. ~ M~ BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 
1773, Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1828, St. Clair Twp., 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 12-2-1801 at Dunnings Creek Mtg., Bedford Co., his 
second cousin,ELIZABETH BC»EN (#86), b. ca 1781, Menallen Twp.; d. 1853; 
d/o Jonathan and Ann (Blackburn) Bowen of Bedford Co. Thomas was buried 
at the old Spring Hope Burying ground, Bedford.Co. It is believed that 
Elizabeth was buried there also. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

560. 

561. 
562. 

563. 

564. 

565. 
566. 

Anthony Blackburn, b. 1-3-1803; d. June 1851, Trinity (now Humboldt) 
Co., Calif.; m. Esther A. "Hester" Rose, b. 7-15-1800, Bedford Co.; 
d. 1876, Shasta Co., Calif. Anthony and his wife joined the 
Mormons, left them, joined them again, left them again in Utah 
and made a final settlement in Calif. 
Ann Blackburn, m. Allen Rose. 
Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1809; m. George B. Wisegarver (#422), farmer; 
b. ca 1806, Bedford Co.; s/o John and Elizabeth (Blackburn) 
Wisegarver. Mary and George B. had issue: (i) Elizabeth, m. Jesse 
Sleek; (ii) Thomas B., b. ca 1832, m. Margaret Chilcut; (iii) 
Rebecca, b. ca 1840; (iv) Ann, b. ca 1841; (v) William, b. ca 
1844, m. Maria Hetrick. 
Rebecca Blackburn, b. 1807; m. Marshall Stratton, of Carlinville, 
Ill. They were parents of (i) Mary Jane Stratton whom. C. H. C. 
Anderson, Sr. of Carlinville and had (a) Enrna, whom. William 
Mounts, of Carlinville.. Possibly others. 
Jonathan Blackburn, b. late in 1810; m. (1) Rebecca Cooper; m. 
(2) Mary "Polly" Lewis. By his first marri~ge Jonathan had 
daughter, (i) Elizabeth; by his second marriage had issue: (ii) 
John; (iii) Samuel; (iv) Joseph. 
Elizabeth "Eliza" Blackburn, b. 1812; d. before 1820. 
Rachel Blackburn, b. 1816; d. 1904, near Sarcoxie, Jasper Co., 
Mo.; m. (1) Warren Smith; m. (2) William Overstreet, b. 1810, 
Galatin, Tenn.; d. 1898 near Sarcoxie, Mo. Rachel's first husband 
was a Mormon, so they accompanied the Mormon train headed 
west to Illinois. Rachel quickly became disenchanted with the 
Mormon religion and practices and left her husband at Nauvoo, Ill. 
When the Mormon train left Nauvoo, she and her two children remained 
behind and settled in Bond Co., Ill. A few years later she 
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received word that her husband had been killed in the war 
with Mexico. Rachel then married William Overstreet and had 
issue: (i) Robert; (ii) Thomas J.; (iii) William W.; (iv) Anna; 
(v) John B.; (vi) Mary Jane; (vii) Joseph. 

When son, (i) Robert Overstreet, moved to southwestern 
Missouri, he took with Mm his parents, Rachel and William, and 
they continued to live with Robert the rest of their lives. 

567. Eva or Eve Blackburn, b. 1820; d. infancy. 
568. Jehu Blackburn, b. 1824 or 1825; d. 1879; m. (1) Julia Ann 

Jameson; m. (2) Susannah Jameson; m. (3) Mary Ann Herons. Jehu 
joined the Mormons and moved to Utah. 

569. Elias H. Blackburn, b. 9-17-1827; d. 4-6-1908; m. (1) Sarah Jane 
Goff; m. (2) Nancy Phipps Lane; m. (3) Elizabeth Hales; m. (4) 
Hannah Haws; m. (5) Virtue Leah Crompton. Elias joined the 
Monnons; moved to Utah. 

Thomas M. and Elizabeth (Bowen) Blackburn and their first four children 
were enumerated in the 1810 census of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. One 
daughter, Elizabeth died before the next census in 1820, in which Thomas M. 
and his wife were listed with one son age 18-26; one son under age 10; 
one daughter age 16-26; two daughters age 10-16; and one daughter under age 
10. 

Thomas M. Blackburn died intestate in 1828, and his widow, Elizabeth, 
was listed as head of the household in 1830. 

There are Mormon records that claim Elizabeth (Bowen) Blackburn went 
to Utah before 1850 with her sons, Jehu and Elias, and that she died in 
Utah in 1853. This claim is efficiently refuted by the fact that Elizabeth 
did not appear with the family of either Jehu or Elias in the 1850 census 
of Utah Co. of Great Salt Lake, Deseret, nor with any other family in that 
census. 

Source: 

Marriage Register, Menallen Mtg., p. 73. 
1830 Census of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; p. 132 (Elizabeth). 
Family record of Rachel Blackburn (#566), contributed by a descendant, Mrs. 

June Kluge, Collinsville, Ill. 
Challacombe, p. 16. 
1850 Census, Utah Co. of Great Salt Lake, Deseret. 
Diary of Anthony Abner Blackburn, son of Anthony (#560). 
Will of Thomas Bowen of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 143. 
Will of Thomas Griffith, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 198. 
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152. ELIZABETH BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ca 1779, 
probably in Menallen Twp., York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1853, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; m. there, 1800, PETER ROUZER, d. before 1820. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.; not necessarily in order of birth: 

570. Mary Rouzer, m. Henry Gephart and had issue: (i) Peter, m. Catherine 
Vance; (ii) John, m. (1) Jane Diepe; m. (2) Jane Beegle; (iii) 
William, unmarried; died in the Union Army during the Civil War. 

571. Rebecca Rouzer, b. 9-14-1802; d. 5-6-1881; m. 1823, John G. Black
burn (#107), a second cousin, once removed; b. 1801; d. 1881; 
s/o Thomas and Sarah (Griffith) Blackburn. 

(For family, see #107.) 
572. Margaret Rouzer, m. James Carson. The Harlan genealogy lists 

their children as: (i) John, b. 1836; d. young. (ii) Carson 
infant, b. 1838, d. infancy. (iii) Samuel, b. 1840; d. 1888; 
m. Edith D. Bain. (iv) Elizabeth, b. 1842, m. Eli Nunnemaker. 
(v) Catherine, b. 1844, m. William W. Grimes. (vi) William, 
b. 1848; d. 1852. (vii) Rebecca H. b. ca 1850. (viii) George 
W., b. 1852. (ix) Ealy R., b. 1853; d. 1893. 

573. Elizabeth Rouzer. 
574. William Rouzer, m. Elizabeth Beaver. 
575. Peter Rouzer, m. Ann Blackburn (#112), d/o Thomas and Sarah 

(Griffith) Blackburn. 
(For family, see #112.) 

576. Jesse Rouzer, m. Rosann Taylor. They were listed in the Harlan 
genealogy with children: (i) William, m. Ellen Thompson; (ii) 
Lucinda, m. Alexander Findley. 

As a child, Elizabeth (Blackburn) Rouzer moved with her parents to Bedford 
Co., Pa. She continued to make her home in Bedford Co. until her death. 

In the women's minutes of Menallen Mtg., 4-24-1800: "Elizabeth Rowzer 
(formerly Blackburn) of Dunnings Creek Mtg. hath accomplished her marriage 
by a magistrate to one not a member." 6-19-1800: "Elizabeth Rouser's 
case submitted to men Friends to testify against her. 11 

By the time of the 1820 census enumeration, the widow, Elizabeth Rowser, 
was listed as head of the household in Napier Twp., Bedford Co., with one 
daughter under age 10; one son and one daughter age 10-16; and two daughters 
age 16-26. 

The name Rouzer appeared in the early records under various spellings, 
including Rowzer, Rowser and Rouser. There may also be others. 

Source: 

Harlan, 217 (with additions and corrections) 
1826 Will of Thomas Griffith, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 198. 
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155. JESSE BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 1785, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there intestate, 1867; m. 1813, his first cousin, 
~ET BLACKBURN (#175) b. 1793; d. 8-9-1860; buried Bedford Co.; d/o 
Samuel and Esther 11 Hester11 (Foulk) Blackburn of Bedford Co. Jesse said to 
be buried at Spring Hope Burying Ground, Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

577. Esther F. 11 Hettie 11 Blackburn, b. 1814; d. 1863; m. her second 
cousin, James M. Blackburn (#455), b. 1815; d. 1875; s/o Anthony 
and Hannah (Moore) Blackburn. 

(For family, see #455.) 
578. Anthony Blackburn, b. 1816; d. 1818. 
579. Mary Blackburn, b. 1817; d. 1819. 
580. Samuel S. Blackburn, carpenter, miller, millwright; b. 1819; 

d. 10-19-1884 or 1894; buried Spring Meadow Cemetery, Bedford 
Co.,; m. a third cousin, Hannah M. Blackburn (#334), b. ca 1821; 
d/o Thomas and Jane (Miller) Blackburn. Samuel and Hannah lived 
in New Paris, Pa., and had issue: (i) Winfield Scott, b. 1852. 
(ii) Margaret Jane E. (iii) Fillmore, m. Mary E. Tawney. (iv) 
Maria E. Bell, b. 1866. 

581. John F. Blackburn, farmer; b. 1821; d. 1887. 
582. Joseph F. Blackburn, carpenter; b. 1824; d. after 1890; m. (1) 

Sarah Jane Shepherd; m. (2) Eliza Ringer or Rininger. 
583. George Blackburn, carpenter; b. 1827; m. Sarah McCreary and had 

issue: (i) Johnson. (ii) Ellsworth. (iii) Mary E. (iv) 
Josephine, m. Joseph Banks. (v) Annie. (vi) Belle. 

584. James Blackburn, b. 1829; d. 1831. 
585. Barclay Blackburn, farmer; b. 1832; m. Mary E. Birch. 
586. Rebecca Jane Blackburn, b. 1834; m. Lewis Suters. 
587. Margaret Ann Blackburn, twin; b. 1836; m. Levi Carpenter. 
588. Mary Blackburn, twin; b. 1836; m. John T. Noble. 

Jesse and Margaret both grew to adulthood in Bedford Co., married there 
and 1 i ved their entire 1 i v·es there. They owned a farm in Napier Twp. where 
they were listed in the 1820 census with their first two children (a son 
and a daughter, both under age 10). The successive births of their other 
children are reflected in the statistics of the 1830 and 1840 census schedules. 

In 1850, they were enumerated in Napier Twp. with their seven youngest 
surviving children and a four year old niece, #182-(i) Emma Brollair, 
d/o Philip and Esther (Blackburn) Brollair. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
1826 Will of Thomas Griffith, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 2, p. 198. 
Harlan, 217, 218 (with additions and corrections). 
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157. RACHEL BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. Bedford Co., Pa.; 
m. 10-11-1818, Fishertown, Pa., THQ'JIAS VORE, b. ca 1789, s/o Jesse and 
Lydia (Cadwallader) Vore. 

Only child, born Bedford Co.: 

589. Rachel Vore, m. 1837 in Indiana, Elijah C. Wright. Rachel was 
condemned 10-25-1837, by Whitewater Mtg., Wayne Co., Ind., after 
she had married out of unity. Rachel and Elijah had issue: 
(i) Hannah A. Wright; (ii) Rhoda E. Wright; possibly others. 

Rachel (Blackburn) Vore died shortly after the birth of her daughter, 
Rachel (#589). After her death, Thomas Vore took his infant daughter and 
went to live with his parents. Young Rachel was raised by her grandparents, 
Jesse and Lydia Vore, who were members of Dunning's Creek Mtg. in Bedford 
Co. When they moved to Indiana in 1828, granddaughter Rachel accompanied 
them. Their certificates of removal from Dunning's Creek Mtg. were 
received at Whitewater Mtg. in December, 1828. 

Source: 

Willard Heiss, Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. VII, p. 233. 
1826 Will of Thomas Griffith, Bedford Co., Pa., Bk 2, p. 198. 
Vore famiJy records contributed by Miss Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, 

Ohio. 

160. ANN BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1792-93, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; d. 11-26-1863 at age 70; buried Middlebury; m. ca 1818, JESSE VORE, 
Jr., farmer; b. 12-15-1793; d. 1-30-1873, West Branch, Iowa; buried there; 
s/o Jesse and Lydia Cadwallader) Vore. 

Issue, first five children born Bedford co~, Pa.: 

590. Susannah Vore, b. 9-2-1819; unmarried; d. 2-2-1901, West Branch, 
Ia.; buried there. 

591. Maria Vore, b. 9-13-1820; unmarried; d. 8-13-1882, West Branch 
Ia.; buried there. 

592. Joseph Vore, b. 8-13-1822; d. 4-28-1863; buried Middlebury; m. 
at Owl Creek Mtg. , 11-1-1848, Elizabeth II Eliza" Bradrick; d/ o 
Paul and Sarah Bradrick of Richland Co., Ohi-0. Joseph and Eliza 
had issue: (i) Delilah Jane, b. 8-23-1849; d. 10-24-1862; (ii) 
Sarah Rebecca, b. 4-6-1851; d. 5-8-1877; (iii) Ann Maria, b. 5-14-
1853; d. 10-25-1862; (iv) Monroe Freeman, b. 8-25-1856; d. 10-18-
1862; all buried Middlebury. (v) Jesse T. b. ca 1859; (vi) Amanda 
Melvina, b. 1-10-1861, Indiana. All except Amanda, born Ohio. 

Joseph and Eliza and their first five children removed to 
White River Mtg. in Indiana in 1860, but returned to Ohio by 1862. 
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593. Sarah Vore, b. 11-12-1823; d. 12-31-1905; m. at Owl Creek Mtg., 
3-1-1848, Samuel H. Barnes; s/o John and Rachel Barnes of Knox 
Co., Ohio. Sarah and Samuel had issue: (i) Anna Elvira, b. 1-20-
1849; d. 3-12-1934; m. 5-27-1881, Wm T. Bonsall of Keokuk, Ia.; 
(ii) Griffith, b. 8-3-1850; d. 9-19-1940; (iii) Joseph Vore, 
b. 9-8-1855; d. 7-23-1944, Wapella, Ia.; m. 2-6-1890, Antoinette 
Morrow Sales. 

594. Blackburn Vore, b. 2-1-1825; d. 9-21-1903, West Branch, Ia.; 
m. (1) 4-28-1852, at Owl Creek Mtg., Rachel W. Townsend, d. 
10-31-1864; buried Middlebury; m. (2) 1868, Mary S. Mosher. 

595. Ann Vore; b. 9~25-1828; d. 10~22-1830. 
596. Lydia Vore, b. 8-15-1833; unmarried; d. 1-1-1915, West Branch, 

Ia.; buried there. 

Jesse and Ann (Blackburn) Vore, both devout Quakers, lived in Bedford 
Co., Pa., where they were members of Dunning's Creek Mtg. About 1828 they 
moved to Jefferson Co., Ohio and were affiliated with Plymouth-Smithfield 
Mtg., but removed from there in 1831 and moved to Knox Co., Ohio. While 
there, they attended Alum Creek Mtg. in Delaware Co. On 2-17-1870, widower, 
Jesse Vore and his three unmarried daughters, Susannah, Maria and Lydia, 
received a certificate to Springdale Mtg. in West Branch, Ia., where they 
spent the remainder of their lives. 

Jesse's son, Blackburn, also moved to Iowa with his family in 1870. 

The Vore graves at West Branch Cemetery are near the graves of Jesse 
and Huldah (Minthorn) Hoover, parents of President Herbert Hoover. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 114,501, 1144, 1190. 
Virkus, V, 195. 
Cemetery inscriptions, West Branch Cemetery, West Branch, Ia. 

161. JCl-lN BLACKBURN (John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ca 1778; d. December 
1847; m. NANCY MARTIN, d. 1818. Very little has been discovered about John 
and Nancy's family. There were probably several children but only one has 
been identified: 

597. Phoebe Blackburn, b. 2-7-1816; d. 1-1-1866; m. 9-22-1838, George 
Sylvester, b. 1-30-1814; d. 1-3-1848. Two of their children 
were: (i) Susan, b. Utica, Clark Co., Ind.,; m. George Boas 
and resided in Washington, Daviess Co., Ind. (ii) Anna, m. 

Culbertson and resided in Vincennes, Ind. ------
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Source: 

D.A.R. applicatton of Mrs. George (Susan Sylvester) Boas. (D.A.R. #194198.) 

162. JOSEPH BLACKBURN (John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1780; m. 1805, 
MARY MAY (or MAYS) b. ca 1787; d. 1826. 

Only one son discovered to date: 

598. William B. Blackburn, b. 1810; m. 1835, 11 Polly11 Wolf. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by L.A. Blackburn, Fairfield, Ill. 
Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

178. SPMUEL 11 Fiddler Sam" BLACKBURN (Samuel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
laborer; b. 11-20-1799, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 7-15-1856; 
m. (1) REBECCA WISEGARVER (#420), b. 6-30-1802; d. 6-28-1851; d/o John and 
Elizabeth (Blackburn) Wisegarver; m. (2) MARY MILLER, d/o Robert and Elizabeth 
(Carl) Miller of Bedford Co. After Samuel died, Mary m. (2) Richard Kernan. 
Samuel and first wife, Rebecca, both buried St. John's Lutheran Cemetery, 
Cessna, E. St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 

Issue of Samuel and Rebecca, all born Bedford Co.: 

599. Mary Blackburn, d. in childhood. 
600. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1826; m. James Harbell. No issue. 
601. Joseph H. Blackburn, b. 4-16-1828, St. Clair Twp.; m. 1851, Sarah 

J. McConell; resided in Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., Pa. and were 
parents of (i) William Wallace Blackburn, b. 2-1-1859, Hollidays
burg. As a young man Wi 11 i am W. worked for Wilson, Walker & Co. , 
operators of the Lower Union Mills at Pittsburgh. When the mills 
were taken over by Carnegie Steel Co., William W. remained in 
their employ and gradually rose in rank until he became the second 
vice-president and secretary of the Carnegie Steel Co.; lived 
at 205 Lexington Ave. in Pittsburgh in 1913. 

602. Mary A. Blackburn, b. ca 1834; m. James Dobson. 
603. Samuel Blackburn, b. ca 1836; said to have settled in Stuart, 

Iowa, 
604. Daniel Blackburn, b. 12-31-1839; d. 1-13-1856; buried St. John's 

Lutheran Cemetery with his parents. 
605. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1841; m. John Becker and lived in Aurora, 

Illinois. 
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Issue of Samuel and second wife, Mary: 

606. Thomas Blackburn, b. after 1851. 

Source: 

1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, St. John's Lutheran Cemetery, Cessna, Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
The Book of Prominent Pennsylvanians, ed. Alexander P. Moore (Pittsburgh: 
- Leader Pub. Co., 1913), p. 111. 

179. JOl-l'J W, BLACKBURN {Samuel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1802, Bedford Co., 
Pa. d. there 1848; m. ___________ SKINNER· 

Issue as listed in the Harlan Genealogy, not verified: 

607. Joseph Blackburn. 
608. Elizabeth Blackburn, m. Frederick Fox. 
609. Mary Blackburn, m. ______ Miles. 
610. Porter Blackburn. 
611. Margaret Blackburn, m. ______ Tawney. 

No record of the widow and children of John W. Blackburn in the 1850 
census of Bedford Co., Pa. 

Source: 

Harlan, 88 (unverified). 

184. SlfvlON BLACKBURN (John, Joseph, John Sr.) b. ca 1790-91, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; d. 1848; m. 1815, ESTHER BENNET, b. 1799; d. 11-14-1831; d/o 
Gershom Bennet who served in the Revolutionary War as a private in the 
Bucks Co., Pa. Militia. 

Issue: 

612. 

613. 

Frances Blackburn, b. 10-2-1816; d. 4-18-1897; m. 12-28-1837, 
Daniel Swem, b. 5-22-1810; d. February 1879. They were parents of 
(i) Violet Swem, b. 1856; m. 1883, Samuel Brendel, b. 1858. 
Gershom Bennet Blackburn, tailor; b. 7-23-1818; d. 11-17-1898; 
m. Hannah-~---' b. March 1817; d. 4-17-1904 at age 87y
lm-4d. Hannah was probably his second wife as Gershom was listed 
in the 1850 census of West Newtonborough, Westmoreland Co., with 
no wife. His sister, Mary Blackburn, was listed with him and 
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also two children~ (i) Nancy Jane Blackburn (age 5 or 2) and 
tiil Flora Blackburn age 2 mos. It appears that Gershom's 
first wife dted in chtldbirth in 1850. 

614. John Bennet Blackburn, b. 11~22-1820; d. 10-19-1890; m. 12-22-
1846, Margaret Irwin, b. 12-18-1825. 

615. Mary Blackburn, b. 1823. 

Source: 

1817 Deed, Gershom Bennet to Simon Blackburn; Westmoreland Co., Pa., 
Vol. 12, p. 398. 

1820 Census, Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
1850 Census, West Newtonborough, Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
Court records, Westmoreland Co.; X-0C49. 
Hoenstine, S.A.R., 1955; p. 702 (Gershom Bennet listed as George). 

191. WILLIN-1 BLACKBURN (James, Joseph, John, Sr.) miller; b. ca 1805, 
Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. there 4-30-1870; m. there 10-13-1836, SARAH NAYLOR, 
d. 10-28-1868, Jefferson Co. Both died in Wayne Twp.; presumably both buried 
there. 

Issue, eight children; only seven identified; all except Frank P. and 
George M., born Salem Twp.: 

616. 

617. 
618. 
619. 
620. 

621-A. 
621-B. 

Amanda Blackburn, b. 7-30-1837, East Springfield; d. 1-25-1912, 
Jefferson Co.; unmarried; buried Bloomingdale Cemetery, Blooming
dale, Ohio. 
Ann Blackburn, b. ca 1840; d. before 1870. 
Margaret Blackburn, b. ca 1843; d. before 1870. 
Robert Blackburn, b. ca 1845; d. before 1870. 
Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1847; d. before 1870. 
Frank P. Blackburn, b. 1852, Wayne Twp.; d. 1915, Jefferson Co. 
George M. Blackburn, b. ca 1855-56, Wayne Twp. 

William and Sarah were life-long residents of Jefferson Co., where 
William and his brother, John (#192), both pursued their trade as millers. 
The two brothers jointly owned property in the NW¼ of Section 30, Twp. 
10, Range 3 (Salem Twp.), and it was there that William and Sarah made their 
first home. Their first child was born in or near East Springfield and a 
year la.ter, in 1838, the family settled in an area in Salem Twp. a few miles 
north of Fair Play. According to the obituary of their daughter, Amanda, 
her father, William, bought the old Wilson Scott mill in that area, razed 
it and erected a new, excellently equipped flour mill there. 

In a deed of sale drawn 1-20-1847, William of Jefferson Co., and John 
of Harrison Co,, jointly sold their property in Salem Twp. to Parliamen 
and John Van Horn. William M. Blackburn signed the deed as Justice of the 
Peace. 
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William and Sarah next appeared in Wayne Twp. in 1850 and continued to 
live there the rest of their lives. In Bloomingdale Cemetery on a Blackburn 
lot there are three small gravestones, marked respectively, Robert, Elizabeth 
and George. These are presumed to mark the burial place of three of William 
and Sarah's children who died young. Their daughter, Ann, also preceded 
her parents in death. After William died in 1870 the only surviving children 
were his unmarried daughter, Amanda, and his son, Frank P., both of whom 
went to live with their Uncle James {#193) and Aunt Mary. 

Amanda was named as administrator of her father's estate. James Blackburn 
of Wayne Twp. and James Blackburn of Cross Creek Twp. signed as sureties.,. 

Source: 

1833 Deed; Margaret Blackburn to James Blackburn {#193), Jefferson Co., 
Ohio; Vol. 0, p. 355. 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 4, p. 182. 
1840 Census, Salem Twp., Jefferson .Co. 
1850 and 1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co. 
Death records, Jefferson Co. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Obituary of Amanda Blackburn {#616). 

192. JOHN B~CKBURN {James, Joseph, John, Sr.) miller; b. ca 1808, Jefferson 
Co., Ohio; m. 9-9-1830, Jefferson Co., ANNE HX>VER, b. ca 1812, Jefferson Co. 

Issue {probably not a complete list): 

622. Rose Anne Blackburn, b. ca 1833, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
623. James Blackburn, b. ca 1836, Harrison Co., Ohio. 
624. John Blackburn, b. ca 1839, Harrison Co., Ohio. 
625. Harriet Blackburn, b. ca 1844, Harrison Co., Ohio. 

John Blackburn and his older brother, William, were both millers by 
trade, and the two brothers jointly owned property in Salem Twp., in Jefferson 
Co. (See #191-William.) 

As indicated by the birth records of their children, John and Anne left 
Jefferson Co. between 1833 and 1836 and settled in Harrison Co., Ohio, 
where John continued to pursue his trade as a miller. The family lived in 
German Twp. 

At the time John and William sold their jointly owned property in Salem 
Twp., Jefferson Co., the deed of sale, drawn 1-20-1847, noted that John 
was then a resident of Harrison Co. 
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Source: 

1833 Deed, Margaret Blackburn to James Blackburn (#193), Jefferson Co., 
Ohio; Vol. 0, p. 355. 

1840 Census, Salem Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Bk 3, p. 171. 
1847 Deed, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. Z, p. 321. 
185Q·Census, Gennan Twp., Harrison Co., Ohio. 

193. JAMES BLACKBURN (James, Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 10-8-1802, 
Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 8-12-1884, Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale) 
Ohio; m. (1) 6-21-1832, Jefferson Co., SARAH COLE, b. ca 1814, Ohio; d. 
before 1858; m. (2) 8-18-1858, Jefferson Co., MARY ANN COLE, b. 9-19-1819, 
Ohio; d. 5-16-1905, Bloomingdale. James and Mary Ann both buried Bloomingdale 
Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 

Born in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., James was only 10 years old when his 
father died in 1812. Twenty-one years later, James purchased the estate of 
his deceased father, James (#45), and lived his entire lifetime on that 
property in Wayne Twp. Available records indicate he had no children by 
either of his two marriages, but in 1870, he and his second wife, Mary Ann, 
took into their home their unmarried niece, Amanda, and their nephew, 
Frank P. Blackburn, the only surviving children of James' deceased brother, 
William (#191). 

Source: 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio: Vol. 4, p. 37; Vol. 7, p. 369. 
1833 Deed: Margaret Blackburn to James Blackburn (#193), Jefferson Co., 

Ohio; Vol. 0, p. 355. 
1840, 1850 and 1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co. 
Obituary of Amanda Blackburn (#616). 

194. MARGARET BLACKBURN (James, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 1809, Jefferson Co., 
Ohio; d. 8-26-1895 (at age 86), Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co., m. 3-15-
1829, Jefferson Co., JN'lES BLACKBURN (#492), b. ca 1808, Pa.; shoemaker; 
s/o John and Sarah ( _______ ) Blackburn of Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co. 

Issue, as listed in census schedules, all born Ohio: 

626. Margaret Blackburn, b. ca 1832. 
627. Rachel Blackburn, b. ca 1836. 
628. Moses Blackburn, b. ca 1838. 
629. Sarah A. Blackburn, b. ca 1840-41. 
630. Eliza J. Blackburn, b. ca 1844-45. 



631. 
632. 
633. 
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George Mc C. Blackburn, b. ca 1846-47. 
Mary M. Blackburn, b. 1850. 
Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1856. 

This family moved to Morgan Co., Ohio between 1850 and 1860 and settled 
for a time in Center Twp. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
1860 Census, Center Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscription, Smithfield, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Death records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 2, p. 302. 
1833 Deed, Margaret Blackburn to James Blackburn (#193), Jefferson Co., 

Ohio; Vol. 0, p~ 355. 

204. JPMES BLACKBURN (Anthony, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 1793, Westmoreland Co., 
Pa.; m. 5-6-1817, Jefferson Co., Ohio, MARY ANN 11 Polly 11 LYLE, of Ohio. 

Only one son of James and Mary Ann identified: 

638. Anthony Blackburn, b. 1830, Ohio; m. 3-27-1851, Jefferson Co., 
Ohio, Margaret M. Hood of Steubenville, Ohio. They had issue: 
(i) Charles E., b. 5-6-1858; (ii) George, b. 12-27-1860; d. 1861; 
(iii) James M., b. 3-6-1872. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 2, p. 194; Vol. 7, p. 10. 

208. ANTHONY BLACKBURN (Anthony, Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 8-18-1804, 
Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. 6-27-1827, Jefferson Co., HANNAH CRAWFORD, b. 3-18-
1804, Pa. 

Issue, all born Jefferson Co., Ohio: 

639. Brisbine C. Blackburn (also Brisban), M.D., b. 3-30-1828; d. 1-15-
1900 of injuries received in an accident near Roscoe, Coshocton 
Co., Ohio; m. 2-1-1854, Coshocton Co., Caroline Ringer. 

In his earlier years Dr. Blackburn enjoyed a most successful 
and lucrative medical practice, and 11 rose to prominence by dint 
of his own efforts. He was elected representative to the state 
legislature from Tuscarawas county in the early fifties." Later 
he moved to Coshocton county, and there 11 he was elected to the state 
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legislature in 1871 and again in 1891. In 1879 he was appointed 
by Governor Bishop to the Board of Directors of the Ohio Soldiers' 
and Sailorsi Orphans' Home in Xenia, Ohio, which office he held 
for one term." 

After his retirement from the medical profession, he devoted 
his time and energy to his large farm west of Roscoe. On the 
day of the fatal accident, Saturday, Jan. 13, 1900, he had gone 
to his farm (then occupied by his daughter, Ella, and his son-in
law, Edward Le Retilley} and had helped load some hogs into a 
wagon. When one of the hogs began climbing out over the front 
end of the wagon, Dr. Blackburn jumped between the wagon and 
the team in an effort to keep the animal back. Despite his 
efforts, the hog jumped out and frightened the horses. The 
horses bolted, knocking Dr. Blackburn to the ground where he was 
run over by the heavily laden wagon. He sustained a crushed hip 
and severe internal injuries that resulted in his death on the 
following Monday, Jan. 15. 

According to his obituary, he left a wife and one daughter, 
(i} Ella Blackburn whom. 9-29-1880, Edward LeTrilley (or 
LeTrilbey). 

640. Louize Elener Blackburn, b. 9-7-1829, Wayne Twp. 
641. Margaret Blackburn, b. 2-8-1831, Wayne Twp.; d. 8-22-1870 at 

Millwood, Knox Co., Ohio; m. Jonah Varner. 
642. Wi 11 i am Blackburn, b. 1-3-1833. 
643. Martha Matilda Blackburn, b. 9-21-1834. 
644. Elizabeth Ann Blackburn, b. 10-20-1836. 
645. Samuel Blackburn, b. 5-21-1838; m. Nancy _______ , b. ca 6-3-

1830; d. 1-15-1860, Coshocton Co., Ohio. Samuel married again, 
but the name of his second wife is presently unknown. 

646. Rebeccah Helena Blackburn, b. 3-13-1842, Salem Twp. 
647. George Morton Blackburn, b. 9-27-1844, Salem Twp. 
648. John Fraser Blackburn, b. 11-5-1847, Salem Twp.; m. Sarah Varner. 

Anthony and Hannah were recorded in the 1830 census of Wayne Twp., 
Jefferson Co., with their first two children, one male and one female, both 
under age 5. They appeared in the 1840 and 1850 census schedules of Salem 
Twp. in Jefferson Co. In 1850, all of the children except Brisbine (Brisban?} 
(#639}, were at home with their parents. 

The names of the children as they appear in the list above, were copied 
from the Anthony Blackburn family Bible. 

In a deed recorded in Jefferson Co., Ohio, Anthony and Hannah Blackburn; 
John R. and Ellen Roby; Eli Williams; and Elias and Jane Armour, signed a 
quit claim to part of the Northeast¼, Section 9, Twp. 10, Range 3 (Salem 
Twp.} to one Eleanor Crawford. The relationship between Hannah and Eleanor 
Crawford is presently undetermined, but both are believed to,be of the family 
line of Carlisle P, Crawford (1789-1880} and his wife, Mary (1798-1878) 
who lived tn Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale), Ohio. 
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Source: 

Family Bible of Anthony Blackburn (#208). Actual pages of this Bible loaned 
by Mrs. Lo.yd (Ethel Layman Graham) Blackburn, Mt. Perry, Ohio. 

Deed (Quit claim), Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. X, p. 348. 
Marriage records, Coshocton Co., Ohio; Vol. 1 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 3, p. 80. 
Obituary of Dr. B. C. Blackburn, Coshocton Co., Ohio; Democratic Standard, 

published 1-19-1900, p. 1. 
Obituary of Dr. B. C. Blackburn, The Coshocton Age, published 1-19-1900, 

p. 9. 
Hunt, Historical Collections of Coshocton Co., Ohio; pp. 70, 92, 117. - - -- . 

210. S.AMUEL BLACKBURN (Anthony, Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 12-18-1813, 
Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 4-8-1889; m. RACHEL ROLAND, b. 2-12-1815; 
d. 7-14-1896; d/o John Roland of Wayne Twp. Samuel and Rachel both buried 
Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Jefferson Co. 

Issue, all born Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.: 

649. 
650. 

651. 
652-A. 
652-8. 
652-C. 

Source: 

Anthony Blackburn, b. ca 1842. 
James R. Blackburn, b. 1843; d. 1920; m. Martha "Mattie" J. Cope, 
b. 1851; d. 1931; both buried Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, 
Ohio. James and Mattie had issue, born Wayne Twp. (i) Howard, 
b. 7-21-1874; (ii) Edna E. b. 10-23-1876; possibly others. 
Levi Blackburn, b. ca 1847. 
Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1849. 
Mary J. Blackburn, b. ca 1852. 
William J. Blackburn, b. ca 1857. 

1850 and 1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Birth records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 

217. WILLIAM G, BLACKBURN (Joseph, Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 1804, 
Pa.; m. 11-8-1829, Jefferson Co., Ohio, ELIZABElli LONG, b. ca 1805, Pa. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

653. Mary L. Blackburn, b. 1830, Morgan Co., d. 5-26-1863, Smithfield, 
Jefferson Co.; m. 5-4-1854, Jefferson Co., her third cousin once 
removed, Thomas McGrail (#1082) b. 6-9-1825; d. 9-22-1864. 

(For family, see #1082.) 
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654. Ann Blackburn, b. ca 1833. 
655. Thomas Blackburn, b. ca 1834. 
656. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1837. 
657. Sarah Blackburn, b. ca 1839-40. 
658. Jane H. Blackburn, b. ca 1842; d. 5-26-1865 in the 23rd year of 

her age; buried Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
659. John Blackburn, b. ca 1845. 
660. Margaret Blackburn, b. ca 1851. 

William G. and family did not appear in the 1830 census of Morgan Co., 
Ohio, so it is presumed they settled there after the census was recorded, 
since their oldest child, Mary L, was born in Morgan Co. in 1830. They were 
listed in Penn Twp., Morgan Co., in 1840, 1850 and 1860. 

Circumstantial evidence indicates William G. was probably the son of 
#48-Joseph Blackburn, but more information on this family is definitely needed. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 3, p. 146. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio (#1082). 
Harlan, 483, 484 (with additions). 

219. J.A.MES BLACKBURN (Joseph, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. ca 1806; d. Palo, Linn 
Co., Iowa (about nine miles north of Cedar Rapids); m. 11-2-1831, Morgan Co., 
Ohio, THANKFUL (CARTER) JB~ETT. b. 4-13-1810, Northport, Maine; d. 5-15-
1862, Palo, Ia.; widow of Nathan Jewett and d/o Isaac P. and Joanna (Gay) 
Carter. (Thankful Carter was married first, 12-21-1825, to Nathan Jewett.) 

Issue, all except last two children, born Ohio: 

661. Joanna Blackburn, b. 9-7-1832, Morgan Co.; m. 11-21-1852, William 
Lewis. 

662. Joseph Blackburn, b. 6-5-1834, Muskingum Co., d. 3-5-1835. 
663. David C. Blackburn, b. 2-7-1836, Muskingum Co.; m. 5-17-1860, 

Elizabeth Richards. 
664. Rebecca C. Blackburn, b. 3-10-1838, Muskingum Co. 
665. Martha Ann Blackburn, b. 9-19-1840, Muskingum Co. 
666. Thankful Samantha Blackburn, b. 3-20-1843, Muskingum Co. 
667. Margaret Jane Blackburn, b. 1-12-1846, Morgan Co. 
668. Zacheus Taylor Blackburn, b. 11-21-1848, Morgan Co. 
669. John William Blackburn, b. 4-19-1852, Palo, Ia. 
670, Olive H. Blackburn, b. 9-24-1854, Palo, Ia. 
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Source: 

Marriage records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Vol. l, p. 30. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, 

Ohio. 
Howard Carter, Isaac f_. Carter Family. 

220. DAVID L, BLACKBURN (Joseph, Joseph, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 4-7-1809, 
Allegheny Co,, Pa.; d. 2-14-1899, Muskingum Co., Ohio; m. 1-20-1834, Morgan Co., 
MERENE MARGARET STONES, b. 10-23-1814; d. 2-8-1895; both buried Oak Grove 
Cemetery near High Hill, Muskingum Co. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

671. Ellen Blackburn, b. ca 1837. 
672. Harmer Blackburn, b. ca 1839. 
673. Anthony J. Blackburn, b. ca 1841; m. 1-9-1864, Muskingum Co., 

Mary Spillman, b. November 1837, Muskingum Co.; d. 8-7-1887. 
Among their children were: (i) Ella Myrtle, b. 6-8-1871, Union 
Twp.; m. Harry Gardner. (ii) Serepta J. 11 John, 11 b. 11-4-1873; 
m. Jane Moody. (iii) Charlotte B., b. 6-27-1876; d. 8-28-1876. 
(iv) Miranda E., b. 11-19-1877. (v) Charlotte B., b. 11-26-1880. 
(vi) and (vii) twins, James and Margaret. (viii) Elizabeth 
Blackburn. · 

674. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1843. 
675. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1845. 
676. Eliza Blackburn, b. ca 1847. 
677. Frances Margaret Blackburn, b. 12-29-1849; d. 12-26-1890; buried 

Oak Grove Cemetery. 
678. Charles Wesley Blackburn, b. 1853; d. 1916; m. 4-1-1883, Muskingum 

Co., Hannah Pearson, b. 1858; d. 1928; both buried Oak Grove 
Cemetery. They had issue: (i) Gertrude, b. 11-12-1883, Bristol 
Twp.; m. ,___..,...,....,_,.....Shuster(?). (ii) infant who d. July 1886, 
Bristol Twp. (iii) Boyd, b. 7-8-1887, Bristol Twp. (Charles 
Wesley also used name, Wesley C.) 

679. William Pearly Blackburn, d. intestate, 4-14-1920, Muskingum Co.; 
m. (1) 10-17-1880, Muskingum Co., Sarah Theresa Ewing; m. (2) 
2-12-1894, Muskingum Co., Judadiah 11 Dide 11 McDonald. By his first 
marriage, William P. had issue: (i) Maude M., b. ca 1891; was 
adopted at age 16, by B. D. and Sarah A. Doan, on April 9, 1907. 
(ii) Carrie L., b. ca 1891; m. -,---,-_Miller, and lived in . 
Cumberland, Ohio. By his second marriage William P. had: (iii) 
Minnie Lenore, b. 1897; m. ---=-.---..-- Pearse (or Pierce). 
(iv) daughter whom.-,.,-.-..,,_- Paisley, and had children (a) 
Margaret, b. ca 1911; (b) James, b. ca 1917. (v) Paul M. b. 
ca 1904. 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 
Wilmington, Ohio. 

1850 Census, Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Birth records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Bk 1 and Bk 2. 
Death records, Morgan Co.; Bk 1, pp. 53, 57. 
Marriage records, Morgan Co.; Vol. 1, p. 42. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Oak Grove Cemetery near High Hill, Muskingum Co. 
1920 Petition in re estate of Wm P. 'Blackburn, Muskingum co~, Ohio~, 

221. ZACHARIAH BLACKBURN (Joseph, Joseph,.John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 1815, 
Ohio; m. 5-25-1837, Muskingum Co., Ohio, MARGARET JORDAN, b. ca 1816. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

680. Joseph Blackburn, b. ca 1838. 
681. Selina (Celina?) Blackburn, b. ca 1840. 
682. Emma Blackburn, b. ca 1842. 
683. Russell Blackburn, b. ca 1844. 
684. Lucy Blackburn, b. ca 1845. 
685. William Blackburn, b. 1850. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 

229. THJJIAS BLACKBURN (Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) laborer; b. 2-20-1804, 
Allegheny Co., Pa.; d. 3-21-1854, Ohio; m. 4-17-1828, Morgan Co., Ohio, 
ANN SEARS, b. 1810, Va.; d. 9-29-1855. Both buried Oak Grove Cemetery near 
High Hill, Muskingum Co., ~nio. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

686. Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1829. 
687. Katey Blackburn, b. ca 1832. 
688. John Blackburn, b. ca 1834. 
689. Sina Blackburn, b. ca 1835. 
690. James(?) Blackburn, b. ca 1836. 
691. William Blackburn, b. ca 1838. 
692. Franklin Blackburn, b. ca 1841. 
693. Andrew Blackburn, b. ca 1844. 
694. Joel D. Blackburn, b. ca 1845; d. 8-21-1855; buried Oak Grove Cemetery. 
695. Alfred Merwin Blackburn, b. August 1847; d. 9-2-1855 at age 8y-

28d; buried Oak Grove Cemetery. 
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Source: 

1830 and 1840 Census, Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
1850 Census, Manchester Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Morgan Co.; Vol. 1, p. 19. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Oak Grove Cemetery, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 

Wilmington, Ohio. 

232. MARGARET BLACKBURN (Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 8-24-1808, Allegheny 
Co., Pa.; d. 8-18-1891, Muskingum Co., Ohio; m. 8-17-1826, Muskingum Co., 
WILLIAM ALFRED SEARS, b. 2-20-1800, Pa.; d. 12-1-1884. Both buried Oak Grove 
Cemetery near High Hill, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

696. Elizabeth Ann Sears, b. 9-21-1827; m. Butler Lyle. 
697. Elvira Jane Sears, b. 3-25-1830; d. 9-3-1915, near Ainsworth, 

Ia.; m. 3-27-1850, Thomas Harding. 
698. John Winchester Sears, b. 8-10-1832; d. 3-27-1908; m. Louisa 

Fulton. 
699. Thomas Benton Sears, b. 3-11-1836; d. 1869; m. Josephine Combs, 

b. 1842; d. 1883. They were parents of (i) Harland; d. in Missouri; 
(ii) Frank; m. 1886, Alice Belle Blackburn; (iii) Edward Evert, 
who was raised by his grandparents, Margaret (#232) and William 
Alfred Sears; (iv) Raymond, who was raised by his Uncle Thomas and 
Aunt Elvira (#697) Harding. 

700. Mary Ernaline Sears, b. 7-3-1837; d. 8-5-1894; m. 10-28-1857, 
Thomas Jameson, b. 1832; d. 1877; s/o William and Mary (Haggerty) 
Jameson. 

701. Ansley Blackburn Sears, b. 5-20-1840; unmarried; d. 6-9-1865, 
Morgan Co., Ohio; buried Oak Grove Cemetery. Enlisted in the 
Civil War 8-22-1862, McConnellsville, Ohio; was a private in Co. 
C, 122nd Regt., Ohio Infantry; was in the battle of the Wilderness, 
taken prisoner, held eight months in Andersonville prison; called 
"Uncle Bony" by the family. 

702. Ermina or Armina C. Sears, b. 6-6-1843; m. Newton Bay. 
703. William Alfred Sears, Jr., b. 11-9-1845; d. 4-14-1861-62; buried 

Oak Grove Cemetery. 
704. Ellbridge Warren Sears, b. 7-20-1848; d. 3-27-1884. 
705. Franklin Pierce Sears, b. 10-9-1852; d. 9-11-1861; buried Oak 

Grove Cemetery. 
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Source: 

1860 Census, Windsor Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Oak Grove Cemetery near High Hill, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 

Wilmington, Ohio. 

233. JAMES BLACKBURN (Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) laborer; farmer; b. 6-9-
1810, Allegheny Co., Pa.; d. after 1870, Mason Co., W. Va.; m. 6-30-1831, 
Morgan Co., Ohio, NANCY BRANNON~ b~ 1811, Ohio. They were residents of Cologne· 
District in Mason Co., W. Va., in 1870; both buried Mt. Hebron Cemetery 
near Mt. Alto, Mason Co., W. Va. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

706. Thomas Jefferson Blackburn, b. 1832; d. 1890; m. Nancy ___ _ 
b. 1833; d. 1899. 

707. Elizabeth Celesta Blackburn, b. 1834; d. 1880; m. 1855, David 
Durst, b. 1829; d. 1901. 

708. Eliza M. Blackburn, b. ca-1836; d. before 1870; m. Henry Thornton. 
Eliza M. died, leaving a daughter, (i) Rose C. Thornton, b. 
ca 1860, who was raised by her grandparents, James and Nancy 
Blackburn. 

709. James Anzley Blackburn, farmer; b. ca 1840-43, Muskingum Co., 
Ohio; m. Susan Durst, b. ca 1844, Va. James A. and Susan had at 
least one son, (i) William A. Blackburn, b. December 1869, W. Va. 

710. Mary Melissa Blackburn, b. ca 1844; d. 2-8-186_ at age 21y-10m-
20d; buried Mason Co., W. Va. 

711. John W. Blackburn, b. ca 1847; d. 10-20-1878 at age 29, Mason Co., 
West Va.; buried there. 

James and Nancy were living in Meigs Twp., Muskingum Co., Ohio, at the 
time of the 1850 census enumeration but had moved away from there before 1860. 
They were listed in the 1870 census of Mason Co., W. Va. with son, John. Also 
living with them in 1870 was their granddaughter, Rose Thornton. 

The informant for this family could not locate the graves of James and 
Nancy, and was told by residents in the area of the cemetery that the graves 
of James and Nancy are probably now under the church that was built on part 
of the cemetery. The graves of Mary Melissa and John W. were located, but the 
inscriptions were nearly illegible. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Vol. 1, p. 29. 
1843 Will of Zachariah Blackburn (#49) Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
1850 Census, Meigs Twp., Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
1870 Census, Cologne District, Mason Co., W. Va. 
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Source (continued}: 

Death records, Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Arnold (Lila Wedge) Rongstad, Sutherland, 

Iowa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Mt. Hebron Cemetery, Mason Co., W. Va. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 

Wilmington, Ohio. 

234. ZACHARIAH BLACKBURN {Zachariah, Joseph, John,Sr.) b. 2-24-1812, Allegheny 
Co., Pa.; d. 11-1-1893, Center Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio; buried Lebanon Cemetery, 
Bristol Twp., Morgan Co.; m. 3-13-1834, Morgan Co., MARTHA ROSE, b. ca 1812, 
Va.; d. 4-6-1877 {at age 65), Center Twp., Morgan Co. 

Issue, all born Morgan Co.: 

712. Robert C. Blackburn, b. ca 1835-36; d. 11-27-1917, Windsor Twp., 
Morgan Co.; m. 4-10-1859, Morgan Co., Julia A. Wickersham, and had 
issue: (i) Julianna "Julia," m. ---=---,,.,....,.~ Lear and lived at 
Centerdale, Wn. and Salem, Ore.; (ii) Netta 11 Nettie," m. 
Foster and lived at Walla Walla, Wn.; (iii) Mary, m. 
Flannery and lived at Goldendale, Wn. and Portland, Ore.; (iv) 
Matta, m. -,-_,.... ___ Walker and lived at Brokaw, Ohio; {v) R. 
Lincoln, lived at Freewater, Ore.; {vi) William N., b. 1860; d. 
1932, Morgan Co.; m. Ida M. Dempster; {vii) Alma, m. 
Kinney and lived at Stockport, Ore.; (viii) Ray, lived at Swift, 
Ohio; (ix) Nira, m. ==--..---- Thompson and lived at Brokaw, Ohio. 

713. Ragan {or Ragen) A. Blackburn, d. before 1893; m. Sophia J. Preston 
and had issue: {i) male infant, b. 12-12-1869; (ii) Thomas J., 
b. 5-6-1871; (iii) Merida E. {male) and {iv) Mary E., twins; b. 
4-27-1879. Ragan A. buried Lebanon Cemetery. His widow, Sophia 
J., m. {2) -------... Jewett. 

714. Martha Ellen Blackburn, b. ca 1840; m. 3-24-1861, Morgan Co., 
Charles Stebbins. 

715. Sarah Jane Blackburn, b. ca 1842; lived in Reinersville, Ohio; 
buried Lebanon Cemetery. 

716. Zachariah B. Blackburn, b. ca 1845. 
717. George W. Blackburn, b. ca 1850; d. 1926; buried Lebanon Cemetery. 

Although Zachariah B. and George W. were both living at the time of their 
father's death, they were not mentioned in his will, signed 10-4-1893, Morgan 
Co., Ohio. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Vol. 1, p. 39; Vol. 2, pp. 128, 139. 
Birth records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Bk 1. 
Death records, Morgan Co., Ohio; Bk 1, p. 23. 
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Source (continued): 

1893 Will of Zachariah Blackburn (#234), Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Lebanon Cemetery, Bristol Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 

Wilmington, Ohio. 

237. ANSLEY H, BLACKBURN (Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 1-5-1818, Allegheny 
Co., Pa.; d. 10-31-1886, Muskingum Co., Ohio; m. 1-9-1840, Muskingum Co., 
JANE FENTON, b. 7-13-1818; d, 6-8-1892, Muskingum Co.; d/o Jesse and Martha 
Fenton. Ansley and Jane both buried Oak Grove Cemetery near High Hill, 
Muskingum Co. 

Issue, all born Muskingum Co.: 

718. Acenith Blackburn, b. 10-8-1842; d. 1926; m. 1862, Norris 
Torbet Frame. 

719. Cynthia Jane Blackburn, b. 7-3-1844; d. 1-20-1872; m. 10-4-1868, 
Charles P. Hall. Cynthia Jane had a son, (i) Clyde W., b. 8-17-
1864; d. 12-29-1930; m. 8-1-1886, Effie Gorrell, d/o Thomas 
and Nancy (Spillman) Gorrell. 

720. Elizabeth A. Blackburn, b. 2-26-1846; d. 9-8-1872; m. 8-12-1866, 
Samue 1 Wi 11 i ams. 

721. Franklin F. Blackburn, b. 4-10-1860; d. 1-27-1931; m. (1) Sadie B. 
Fulton. Franklin married again; name of second wife unknown. 

Source: 

1840 Census, Meigs Twp., Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
1850 Census, Brookfield Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio. 
1860 Census, High Hill, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Oak Grove Cemetery, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 

Wilmington, Ohio. 

245. (Capt.) ANll-lONY BLACKBURN (John, Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 10-14-
1780, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. there 7-22-1865; buried West Newton Cemetery, 
West Newton, Pa.; m. HESTER "Hettie" McGREW, d. before 1850; d/o William and 
Margaret (Bracken) McGrew of Westmoreland Co. 

Issue, all born Westmoreland Co.; not necessarily in order of birth: 

722. John Blackburn, b. 1804; d. 8-25-1884, South Huntington Twp., 
Westmoreland Co.; m. Elizabeth -----
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723. Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1810; d. 1865; m. John Rue. Mary buried 
West Newton Cemetery beside her father. 

724. William Blackburn, b. ca 1811-1812; m. Hester McGrew, b. ca 1821. 
725. Robert M. Blackburn, b. 1813; m. 1858, Allegheny Co., Pa., Mary J. 

Megogney, d/o David Megogney of Jefferson Twp., Allegheny Co. 
726. James Blackburn (possibly died before 1865 as he was not named 

in his father's will). 
727. Hester Blackburn, b. ca 1820. (Possibly died before 1865 as 

she was not named in her father's will.) 
728. A.Byram Blackburn, b. May 1820, Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland 

Co.; d. 1897; m. ca 1852, Elizabeth McGrew, b. 1827; d/o Archibald 
B. and Susannah (Gilbert) McGrew. 

729. Albira Blackburn (not named in her father's will). 
730. Hadassa Q. Blackburn, d. 10-17-1907, South Huntington Twp.,

Westmoreland Co.; unmarried, lived with sister, Albira. 
731. Perry Blackburn. 

As a child, Anthony went with his parents to Canada in 1793, but as a 
young man he chose to return to the country of his birth. He settled in 
Westmoreland Co., married there and raised his family there. 

During the War of 1812, Anthony recruited a company of men and received 
a commission as Captain of his Company. But before he and his men could be 
ordered into combat, the \'Jar ended, leaving Anthony as a Captain without 
a cause. He and his men were discharged from service. 

Anthony was politically a Democrat, and a member of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church. He purchased land in Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland Co. in 
1819 from Isaac Morgan, and followed farming as his lifetime occupation. He 
is said to have died within a mile and a half of the place of his birth. 

Inquiry in Canada revealed no will of record for Anthony's father, 
John Blackburn (#61), but by some legal means Anthony came into possession 
of a tract of land in Canada which he bequeathed to one of his sons. Anthony's 
will, signed 7-13-1865 and probated 9-28-1865, named no wife, but named 
daughter, Hadassa Q.; son, John; son, Abiram; son, William; daughter, Mary 
Rue; son, Perry and son, Robert; the latter to receive 11 lands in Canada. 11 

Anthony's son, Robert M. Blackburn, was named as executor. Witnesses were 
M. J. Montgomery and J. W. Blackburn. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Sewickley Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
Deeds: Anthony Blackburn to Joseph Markle; Westmoreland Co., Vol. 14, p. 228; 

Anthony Blackburn to Henry Fulton, Vol. 14, p. 229. 
Gresham, p. 570. (Contains error. States 11 Capt. Anthony was born in 

Sewickley Twp., •.. 1780. 11 Sewickly Twp. was not even established 
unt i 1 1835. ) 
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Source ( continued): 

John W. Jordan, ed. History of Westmoreland County, Pa., Vol. III, p. 526. 
(Contains same error as noted in Gresham. Also states John Blackburn 
(#61) was a native of Adams Co., Pa. 11 Adams Co. was not established 
until 1800, from York Co.) 

A. Warner & Co. History of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (Chicago: A. 
Warner & Co., 1889); II, 701. (Contains similar errors in places 
of birth.) 

1865 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 5, p. 17. 
1902 Will of R. M. Blackburn, Westmoreland Co.; WB 13, p. 25. 
1907-08 Will of Hadassa Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., WB 15, p. 305. 

250. JAMES BLACKBURN (John, Anthony, John, Sr.) b. 2-8-1787, Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; d. 2-16-1851, Chatham Twp., Ontario, Canada; m. BARBARA TRAXLER, b. 
5-8-1788, Kent Co., Ontario; d. 7-14-1869; buried Traxler Burying Ground, 
Chatham Twp., Ontario. Both were members of the Baptist Church. 

Issue, all born Ontario, Canada; all died before 1904 except Robert 
and Lydia: 

732. Margaret Blackburn, m. John Smith. 
733. Christiana Blackburn, m. Nathaniel Blakesley. 
734. Robert Blackburn, b. 8-16-1813, Chatham Twp., Ontario; m. 

Nancy Harris, b. Oxford Co., 1818; d. March 1892; buried Blackburn 
Cemetery on old home farm. They had issue: (i) Levi, d. infancy; 
(ii) Barbara, d. age 17; (iii) James, m. 10-19-1864, Esther A. 
Watson, b. 1846; d. 1900; buried Blackburn Cemetery; (iv) John, 
m. Susannah (Parks) Watson; (v) Peter C.; (vi) Ruth, m. S. S. 
Arnold; (vii) Sarah, m. John Emory; (viii) Anna, m. I. B. Crafts; 
(ix) Maria, d. age 9; (x) Stephen, d. age 3. 

735. Elizabeth Blackburn, m. Thomas Crafts. 
736. Isaac Blackburn. 
737. Rebecca Blackburn, m. Mathias Desmond. 
738. Rachel Blackburn, m. James Shaw. 
739. Peter Blackburn. 
740. Lydia Blackburn, m. Henry Van Allen. 
741. Alice Blackburn, m. T. W. Davie. 
742. Maria Blackburn, m. Richard Hughson. 

Blackburn Cemetery, mentioned above, was in the township of Chatham, 
not in the city of Chatham. Mr. Blackburn, clerk of the township of Camden, 
reported 11 ••• it was customary to name the cemetery after the person whose 
land it was on. The cemetery mentioned in the biography appears to have been 
near the town of Louisville. 11 The reference department of Chatham Public 
Library sent information that 11 the Blackburn Cemetery now existing is a five 
acre lot, two miles east of the town of Dresden on the North River Road in 
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Camden, Gore Townshtp. Robert Blackburn donated five acres of his land 
for a cemetery. The actual name on the deed is, ... Union Burial Ground, 
but it is known by the name of its donor. 

"The Blackburn family name appears in most histories of this region. 
These contain references to the Blackburns as an old and highly esteemed 
pioneer family. Many descendants still live in the area." 

Source: 

Commemorative Biography of the County of Kent, Ontario (Toronto, Canada: 
J. H. Beers, 1904), pp. 791-92. 

Information from Mrs. C. E. Hole, Reference Department, Chatham Public Library, 
Queen and Cross Sts., Chatham, Ontario, Canada. 

254. ANTHONY BLACKBURN (Joseph, Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 11-8-1792, 
Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. there 4-12-1870, at age 77y-5m-4d; 
m. MARY BROOKINGS,b. 10-21-1803; d. 3-11-1847, Donegal Twp. Both buried 
Methodist Trinity Church Cemetery, Stahlstown, Pa. 

Issue, all born Donegal Twp.: 

743. Martha Blackburn, b. 12-25-1821 (?); m. 6-7-1857, Jonathan 
Rudolph Neiderheiser, b. 11-28-1828. They were parents of: 
(i) Female infant, b. & d. 2-9-1859; (ii) Lizzie E., b. 3-12-1860; 
d. 1-12-1943; (iii) Charles H. B., b. 1-27-1864; d. 2-28-1946; 
and possibly others. 

744. Joseph Simpson Blackburn, b. 4-19-1823; d. 5-30-1901; m. 8-20-
1850, Lucinda Kennedy, b. 3-10-1823; d. 4-7-1904; d/o Joseph 
Kennedy of Perry Co., Pa. 

745. Maria Blackburn, b. ca 1830. 
746. Henry Blackburn, b. ca 1831. 
747. John Blackburn, b. ca 1834. 
748. Margaret Blackburn, b. ca 1838. 
749. Susan Blackburn, b. ca 1843. 

Both Anthony and his wife, Mary, were named in a deed drawn 7-1-1826, 
in Westmoreland Co. This deed, signed by Anthony's father and step-mother, 
conveyed 186 acres in Donegal Twp. and 29 acres in the state of Maryland to 
Anthony and Mary Blackburn; Robert H. and Eliza Blackburn; James and Margaret 
White; and Richard Brookin~_, all of Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co. The deed 
was not recorded and filed until 8-23-1831, after the death of Anthony's father, 
Joseph-#63. 

The tract in Donegal Twp. was originally patented 12-15-1785 to Charles G. 
Brookings. 
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In 1831 Anthony was named as a legatee in the will of his father, 
Joseph Blackburn. The will provided that Anthony was to receive the 11 • 

land on which he now lives," with the provision that Anthony pay $150 into 
his father's estate. Anthony was still living in Donegal Twp. at the time 
of the 1850 census, and was listed with his wife, Mary, and all of his 
children except Joseph, who had married shortly before the 1850 census was 
recorded. 

Source: 

1825 Deed, Westmoreland Co.,, Pa.; Vol., 16, p. 149. 
1826 Deed, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Vol. 19, p. 240. 
1831 Will of Joseph Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 2, p. 254. 
1870 Administration of the intestate estate of Anthony Blackburn, Donegal Twp., 

Westmoreland Co.; AO 2, p. 23. 
Family records from the Blackburn Family Bible, contributed by Mr. Leland S. 

Barkley, Bloomfield, Ind. (Bible is now in the possession of the 
First Baptist Church, Donegal, Pa.) 

Gresham, p. 530 (contains errors). 
Cemetery inscriptions, Methodist Trinity Church Cemetery, Stahlstown, Pa. 

255. JOSEPH BLACKBLRN (Joseph, Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 1-14-1796, 
Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 2-16-1862, Stahlstown, Pa.; m. 
CATHERINE BROl.kJH, b. 8-24-1805, Stahlstown; d. there 9-24-1848. Both buried 
Methodist Trinity Church Cemetery at Stahlstown. 

Two of Joseph's children were: 

750. John A. Blackburn, b. 1-9-1830, near Stahlstown; m. (1) Elizabeth 
Kesler; d/o Andrew and --- (White) Kesler of Fayette Co., 
Pa.; m. (2) Amanda Crouse; d/o Leonard Crouse. 

751. Sarah Blackburn, b. 8-19-1840, Donegal Twp.; d. 10-13-1913, Unity 
Twp., Westmoreland Co.; m. 9-10-1872, Henry Kesler, b. 1-27-
1825 (?), Donegal Twp.; d. 6-9-1903, Unity Twp. They had a 
daughter, (i) Ida Kesler, b." 1-16-1875, Unity Twp.; d. 6-25-
1942, Greensburg, Pa.; m. 2-15-1898, Harry M. Bash, b. 12-15-
1872, Unity Twp.; d. 8-29-1932, Greensburg. Harry M. and Ida 
were parents of (a) Hazel F., b. 1-16-1900, Pleasant Unity, Pa.; 
m. 6-25-1924, at Greensburg, Russell Schade, b. 4-25-1894; d. 
before 1955. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
Boucher, III, 180-81. 
Hedley, II I, 180-81. 
1831 Will of Joseph Blackburn (#63), Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 2, p. 254. 
D.A.R. National No. 436552. (Has errors in marriage date of Joseph, and in 

the names of Joseph's chi1uren.} 
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257. JOHN BLACKBURN (Joseph, Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 6-6-1803, Donegal 
Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 4-25-1878; m. 1830, SARAH KESLAR, b. 8-27- . 
1807; d. 9-10-1868. Both buried Methodist Trinity Church Cemetery, Stahlstown, 
Westmoreland Co. 

Issue, all born Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co.: 

752. Matilda Blackburn, b. ca 1831. 
753. Eliiabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1833. 
754. Harriet Blackburn, b. ca 1834. 
755. Jemima A. Blackburn, b. 12-25-1835; d. 8-29-1913; m. 12-8-1870, 

Jacob H. Kuhns, b. 4-16-1847; d. 2~11-1919; and had a son, (i) 
Edward Martin McGrew Kuhns, b. 10-29-1878; m. 6-10-1920, Emma 
Ann Shaffer, b. 9-5-1885. · 

756. George Blackburn, b. ca 1838. 
757. Sarah Blackburn, b. ca 1840. 
758. Catherine Blackburn, b. ca 1844-45. 
759. Rebecka Blackburn, b. ca 1847. 

Source: 

1831 Will of Joseph Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 2, p. 254. 
1850 Census, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co. 
Hoenstine, S.A.R., 1955; p. 705. 

263. DEBORAH BLACKBURN (Leonard, Anthony, John, Sr.) b. 4-10-1800, 
Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 10-15-1860, probably at Sandstone, Jackson Co., 
Michigan; m. (1) Sept. 1817, MARTIN H, TIDD, b. 1789; d. March 1837, Williams
field Twp., Trumbull Co., Ohio; buried there near his parents Martin and Betsy 
(Marvin) Tidd in the 11 old cemetery" near Kinsman, Ohio. DEBORAH {BLACKBURN) TIDD 
m. (2) 1-29-1840, JOHN G, BR°"4'N. 

Issue of Deborah's first marriage, all born Williamsfield Twp., 
Trumbull Co., Ohio: 

760. Martin Tidd, farmer; b. 6-9-1818; d. 1897; m. at Kinsman 
11-23-1838, Lucy Still, d/o Ebenezer and Melinda Still, originally. 
of New York State. Martin and Lucy lived on part of the old Martin 
H. Tidd farm and had issue: (i) James Martin Tidd, b. March 1840; 
(ii) John Watson Tidd; (iii) Ebenezer Tidd; (iv) Charles Lewis 
Tidd; (v) Harmon Cole Tidd; (vi) Ezra Leonard Tidd; (vii) Alvin 
Adam Tidd; (viii) Olive Melinda Tidd and (ix) Albert Albion Tidd. 

761. John Tidd, b. 1819; m. Anna Still (sister of Lucy, above); moved 
to Michigan and were parents of: (i) Lucy Tidd; (ii) Maude Tidd; 
(iii) Harmon Tidd; (iv) John Tidd and (v) Lester Tidd. 
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762, Mary Tidd, b. 1821; m. Oliver Basquin; settled in Ashtabula Co., 
Ohio and had issue: (i) Peter Basquin; (ii) Abigail Basquin; 
(tii) Alvin Basquin; (iv) Loanda Basquin; (v) Jane Basquin; (vi) 
Shennan Basquin. 

763. Charles H. Tidd, b. 1823; d. 1-31-1852; unmarried. 
764. Leonard Tidd, fanner, b. 12-8-1825; d. 1893; m. Sept. 1854, Catherine 

Fobes, d. 1918. They lived in Williamsfield Twp. on part of the 
original Martin H. Tidd farm and were parents of: (i) C. Wayland 
Tidd; (ii) Carleton Tidd; (iii) Homer Tidd; (iv) Llewellyn Tidd; 
(v) Bliss Tidd; (vi) Leonard Tidd. 

765. Nancy Ann Tidd, b. 6-22-1827; d. 1906; m. 11-2-1845, Charles S. 
Day, s/o Charles H. and Mary Day. Nancy Ann and Charles lived 
in Geauga Co., Ohio for a time before making a permanent settlement 
in Lake Co., Ohio. They had issue: (i) John Day; (ii) Zina 
Day; (iii) Orin Day; (iv) C. Willard Day; (v) Alvin Day; (vi) 
Mary Day; (vii} Alice Day; (viii} Ella Day; (ix) Ulysses Day; 
(x) Avery Day. 

766. Albert A. Tidd, m. Mrs. Almira Klingensmith, who had a daughter, 
(i) Sarah E. Sarah was adopted by Albert A. Tidd. 

767. Alvin A. Tidd; d. unmarried. 
768. James Lyman Tidd, fanner, b. 4-26-1832; d. 6-11-1918; m. 8-17-

1858, Lucy Jewett; lived on part of the home farm across from the 
road from the Martin H. Tidd home; had issue: (i) Annetta Tidd; 
(ii) Ellet E. Tidd; (iii) Huber Tidd; (iv) Lucy Amelia Tidd; (v} 
Bede Tidd. 

769. Olive M. Tidd, b. 1836. {Tidd records list her death as 10-3-
1851, but it was more likely by or before 1848.) 

Issue of Deborah's second marriage: 

770. Amelia "Amy" Letitia Brown, b. 2-14-1841; d. 1-24-1930; m. 3-19-1863, 
Levi Elliott Stark. 

771. Foster Anderson Brown, served in the Civil War and died in Sumter 
Co., Ga. in the infamous Andersonville prison camp, 9-16-1864. 

Deborah moved with her parents in 1804 from Westmoreland Co., Pa., to 
Kinsman, Trumbull Co., Ohio where her father, Leonard Blackburn, was a farmer. 
He also taught the first school in Kinsman in the winter months of 1805 
and early 1806. One of Leonard's pupils was 16 year old Martin Tidd, who first 
met Deborah Blackburn when she was just a five year old tot who was sometimes 
brought along to school by her father. 

In 1815, Martin Tidd purchased a tract of some 200 acres of partially 
cleared land in Williamsfield Twp., about a half mile north of the Kinsman
Williamsfield line in Trumbull Co. After putting in considerable time and even 
more effort clearing and planting his land, Martin decided what he really needed 
was a wife. Recalling the comely little daughter of his old school teacher, he 
called at the Blackburn home to renew acquaintance with the family and was 
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encouraged by the wannth of the hospitality accorded him. He eagerly accepted 
each invitation to return and in only a few months had proposed marriage and 
had been accepted by 17 year old Deborah. Her father consented to the marriage, 
but because of Deborah's age, had to go to Warren, the county seat of Trumbull 
Co., to sign for the marriage license. 

The young couple were married the following September and moved into 
a small log cabin, one of the first built in the township, and the only building 
on Martin's farm. The following year the first of their ten children was born 
and a new house was built. Deborah and Martin spent their entire married life 
on the same farm, and Martin died there in 1837 ., , Three years later, Deborah , ... 
was remarried and by her second marriage had two more children. 

Settlement of Martin's estate was not initiated until 1848. In that year 
court records show that Deborah Tidd Brown was appointed as guardian of her 
three minor children, Albert A.,Alvin A., and James L. Tidd. Absence of any 
mention of the minor daughter, Olive M., in the guardianship papers, raised 
a doubt as to the veracity of the death date given in the Tidd records for Olive 
M., and suggests the possibility that Olive M. died before the guardianship 
papers were issued. 

Deborah was a widow the last years of her life and lived part of the time 
with her son, Leonard, and his wife, Catherine. However, in the spring of 
1860 she was in Sandstone, Jackson Co., Michigan, with her son, John, and 
his family. From Sandstone she wrote a letter to Leonard, dated 4-30-1860. 
The letter told of her terminal illness and asked, in the event of her death, 
that Leonard would undertake the care of his half-brother, Anderson Brown, 
and his half-sister, Amy Brown. Deborah died, presumably in Sandstone Mich., 
10-15-1860. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Dale H. (Nancy Phillips) Wolff, Benton 
Harbor, Mich. 

Howard H. Tidd, A History of the Tidds of Ohio. Private printing. 

266-8. ANTHONY FERGUSON (Deborah, Anthony, John, Sr.) b. 12-24-1791, Westmore
land Co., Pa.; d. 11-27-1878, near Newberry, Greene Co., Ind.; buried Chandler 
Cemetery, Daviess Co., Ind.,; m. in Columbiana Co., Ohio, CATHERINE QUEEN, 
b. 7-19-1805, near East Liverpool, Ohio; d. 12-24-1878; d/o John and Sarah 
Catherine (March) Queen. 

Issue, all born Columbiana Co., Ohio: 

772. John Ferguson, b. 3-24-1826; d. 1913 or 1914; m. Salina Conkle. 
773. William H. Ferguson, b. 12-6-1827; d. infancy. 
774. James Queen Ferguson, b. 3-17-1829; d. infancy. 



775, 

776. 

777-A, 
777-B. 
777-C. 
777-D. 
777-E. 

777-F. 
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Nancy Ferguson, b. 4-1-1831; d. Newberry, Ind.; m. 
Asdell. 
Deborah Ferguson, b. 9-4-1833; d. 1885, near Lyons, Greene 
Co,, Ind.; m. --=-- Skomp. 
Anthony Blackburn Ferguson, b. 5-12-1836; d. Lyons, Ind. 
Eleanor K. Ferguson, b. 9-20-1838; d. near Lyons, Ind. 
Samuel G. Ferguson, b. 3-5-1841; d. infancy. 
Elijah H. Ferguson, b. 5-7-1842; lived in Vincennes, Ind. 
Josiah c. Ferguson, b. 6-10-1845; d. 12-30-1864, Greene 
Co., Ind. 
George H. Ferguson, b. 8-28-1848; d. 10-2-1908, near 0 Newberry, 
Ind. 

Anthony Ferguson, his mother, Deborah, and his sister, Nancy, all 
left Westmoreland Co., Pa. at the same time, and moved to Columbiana Co., 
Ohio. About 1853, Anthony moved his family to Greene Co., Ind., where he 
lived the rest of his life. 

Source: 

Ferguson Family Bible. 
S.A.R. supplemental application of Nicholas Clemens. 
1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Chandler Cemetery, Daviess Co., Ind. 
Family records contributed by Mr. Leland S. Barkely, Bloomfield, Ind. 
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269. TI-!0'1AS tW't'OND (John, Mary, Thomas, John, Sr.) fanner; b. 4-10-1802, 
Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. there 10-29-1871; m. (1) 1835, CATHERINE 
DEGARfvO, d. 1845; Jefferson Co., probably in childbirth; m. (2) 12-20 (or 
30)-1846, at Smithfield MH, ANN MCGRAIL (#507), b. ca 1813, Pa.; d. 2-11- · 
1873, Jefferson Co., Ohio; d/o Thomas and Rebecca (Blackburn) McGrail. 
Thomas and second wife, Ann, both buried Smithfield, Ohio. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.: 

778-A. 
778-B. 

779. 
780. 
781. 

782. 

Jane Hammond, b. 1836; d. 12-16-1853 at age 17; buried Smithfield. 
Lewis Hammond,- b. ca 1837. 
Rachel Hammond, m • .,---....,,..,,,.....,,,_-Mansfield. 
Joseph W. Hammond, b. ca 1841. 
John G. Hammond, twin, b. 10-31-1845; m. 2-29-1872, Millicent 
Armstrong, d. 8-18-1881; d/o Robert and Hannah (McGrew) Armstrong. 
John G. and Millicent Hammond had issue: (i) Thomas Oscar; (ii) 
Robert A.; (iii) Cordelia M.; and (iv) Frank W. John G. Hammond 
enlisted in the Civil War at Bloomfield, on May 15, 1864, in Co. 
G. of the Ohio National Guard; served seven months and was mustered 
out at Columbus, Ohio on December 15, 1864. As a result of his 
service he was a member of the G.A.R. at Unionport, Ohio. 

Millicent (Armstrong) Hammond had a sister, Flora Armstrong, 
whom. 12-31-1863, in Jefferson Co., Ohio, Moses L. Blackburn, 
s/o William M. and Jane (Kelly) Blackburn. 
Amy Hanmond, twin, b. 10-31-1845. 

Thomas Hammond was born on his father's farm in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., 
Ohio and lived there his entire lifetime, never having traveled as much as 
100 miles from his home. At the time of his first marriage, he was condemned 
12-21-1835, by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. after his marriage contrary to 
discipline, but was not disowned. 

In the 1860 census of Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Thomas Hammond, farmer, 
was listed as age 58; his wife, Ann, as age 47; and his children still living 
at home were listed as Lewis, age 23; Joseph, age 19; John, age 15; and Amy, 
age 15. Since these children were the product of Thomas Hammond's first 
marriage, it seems likely the second marriage produced no issue. 

The McGrail records in the minutes of Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg. list the 
marriage date of Ann McGrail to Thomas Hammond, as 12-20-1846. The Hammond 
records in the same minutes list the marriage date of Thomas Hammond to Ann 
McGrail, as 12-30-1846. 

After farming all his life, Thomas died in 1871. A family sketch states 
he died in February of that year, but the Quaker records give his date of 
death as 10-29-1871. The family sketch was an unverified record and may have 
erred in regard to the month of death. Thomas and Ann-are believed to be buried 
in a Quaker cemetery near Smithfield, Ohio, but their gravestones have not 
been discovered to date. 
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Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 98, 216, 474, 475, 487. 
Brant and Fuller, II, 350 (with additions and corrections). 

280. JAl'1ES SMITI-1, JR, (Alice, Ann, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 1808; 
East St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1-6-1859; m. MARY CALLIHAN, 
d/o Robert and Margaret (Reninger) Callihan. (In some of the early records 
the name Callihan was spelled Calathan.) 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

783. Nathan W. Smith, b. 1840; m. Sarah Darr and had one child, a 
daughter (i) Bertha. Nathan W. served in the Civil War in Co. E, 
2nd Penna Cavalry; was dispatch bearer for General Meade at the 
battle of Gettysburg; was killed at Mine Run Va. in November 1863. 

784. Alice Smith, b. 1842; m. (l) William H. Croyle; m. (2) Thomas D. 
Kurtz; resided at Colon Station, Ill. 

785. Robert C. Smith, b. 1844; d. 1928; m. 1866, Sarah Ellen Blackburn 
(#1002), b. 1845; d. 1933; d/o John M. and Maria Ann (Miller) 
Blackburn. 

(For family, see #1002.) 
786. Elizabeth Smith, b. 1846; m. Jonas C. Imler; resided at Imler Valley, 

Pa. 
787. Emma Smith, b. 1848; m. Martin Croyle; resided at Imler Valley, Pa. 
788. Ellen Smith, b. 1850; m. Lawrence Bowers. 
789. Jane Smith, b. 1852-53; d. 1884; m. Levi Rogers. 
790. Richard Smith, b. 1854; d. 1881. 

Source: 

Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. 
Paul, Minn. 

283. ALICE WAY (Elizabeth, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. 1816, Bedford Co., 
Pa.; d. there, 2-27-1885; m. ROBERT McCOY, b. 1816; d. 4-25-1851; s/o Hugh 
and Ruth (Miller) McCoy. Alice and Robert both buried Friends Cemetery near 
Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, both born Bedford Co.: 

791. Mary E. McCoy, m. David Hoover and had issue: (i) Simon, m. 
Julia Egbert; (ii) Anna; (iii) Blanche. 
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792. Franklin V. McCoy, m. (1) Mattie Engles and had son, (i) Robert 
Franklin; m, (2) Annie McNaul and had daughter (ii) Alice. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

291. CYRUS WAY (Alice, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. 4-7-1823, Bedford Co., 
Pa.; d. there 1-17-1902; m. ELIZABETH 11 Lizzie 11 CUWCCM3. Cyrus is buried 
at Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue: {probably all born Bedford Co.) 

793. EIJ1lla Jane Way, m. George Cleaver, and had children: (i) Hannah; 
(ii) Cyrus; (iii) Ettie; (iv) Irvine; (v} Samuel. 

794. Hannah S. Way, b. 1850; d. October 1862, at age 12. 
795. Sarah E. Way, b. 1853; d. October 1862, at age 9. 
796. Drusann Way, b. 1855; d. October 1862, at age 7. 
797. Henrietta Way, b. 1858; d. September 1862, at age 4. 
798. Lincoln Way, b. 1860; d. September 1862, at age 2. 
799. Samuel B. Way, m. Clara Miller and had issue: (i) Cloyd; 

(ii) Ellen G.; possibly others. 
800. Henry Way, m. Florence Beckley and had son, (i) Clement; possibly 

others. 
801. Delilah "Dolly" Way, m. Albert Wolf (#1360), s/o John and 

Elizabeth (Hancock) Wolf. 

Records indicate there were two more children in this family, both of 
whom died in infancy, names unknown. Cyrus and Lizzie had only six children 
by 1862. In that year, it is tragically apparent that some disease, probably 
epidemic in nature, claimed the lives of all but the eldest child. All 
five of the young children who died are buried near their father. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 

301. ROBERT BLACKBLRN (John A., John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 1818, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. SUSANNA S, CLEAVER, b. ca 1818. 

Issue, probably all born Bedford Co., Pa,: 
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802. Abner Albert Blackburn, b. ca 1845; m. Mary Thomas and had issue: 
(i) Elma; (ii) John; (iii} Annie and (iv) Edith. 

803. Sarah Emeline Blackburn, b. ca 1847; m. Elwood Cooper and had 
issue: (i) Ida M.; (ii) Charles; (iii) Cora; (iv) William; 
(v} Elwood A.; (vi} Harriet and (vii) infant, name unknown. 

804. Wesley John Blackburn, b. ca 1848. 
805. Eli Phineas Blackburn, b. 1850. 
806. W. Edwin Blackburn, m. Florence ------807. Charles Blackburn. 

Source: 

1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1879 Will of John A. Blackburn, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 5, p. 404. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 

305. MARY BLACKBURN (John A., John, Thomas, John, Sr.) m. CHARLES CLEAVER. 

Issue: 

808. Elizabeth Cleaver, m. Miles Wall and had issue: (i) Dilwin; 
(ii) Mary; (iii} Charles; (iv) Reuben; (v) Verner; and (vi) 
Wilmer. 

809. Nathan Cleaver. 
810. Mary A. Cleaver. 
811. John Cleaver. 
812. Sarah Cleaver. 
813. Hannah Cleaver, m. William Pentz and had issue: (i) Percie; 

(ii) Charley; (iii) Alta M. 
814. Andrew Cleaver. 
815. Susanna Cleaver. 
816. Martha E. Cleaver. 
817. Elsie Jane Cleaver, b. 1869; d. 1870; buried Friends Cemetery 

near Spring Meadow, Bedford Co., Pa. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
1879 Will of John A. Blackburn, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 5, p. 404. 

307. ENOS BL.ACKBlRN (John A., John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; b. 11-2-
1829, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 11-1-1916; m. 1855, ANN CONTENT 
GARRETSON, b. 12-3-1835; d. 3-17-1863; buried Friends Cemetery near Spring 
Meadow, Pa. Enos m. (2) 12-21-1875, MARY MICKLE, b. 1849; d. 9-6-1939. 
Enos Blackburn buried at Fishertown Cemetery. 
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Issue of Enos and Ann Content (Garretson) Blackburn: 

818. Jason Blackburn, b. 12-26-1856, Bedford Co.; d. 1-1-1945; m. 
9-11-1884, Hannah Price Hoopes, b. 2-15-1855; d. 7-14-1936; 
d/o Albert H. and Deborah (Price) Hoopes of Maryland. 

819. Savannah Mary Blackburn, b. 2-27-1863, Beford Co.; d. 10-10-
1865; buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow. 

Issue of Enos and Mary (Mickle) Blackburn,,allborn-Bedford Co.: 

820. William B. Blackburn, b. 10-10-1875; d. young. 
821. Wilson M. Blackburn, b. 8-21-1876; d. 6-24-1878; buried Friends 

Cemetery near Spring Meadow. 
822. Isaac M. Blackburn, b. 10-3-1879; d. 9-24-1965; m. Olive E. Williams, 

b. 9-13-1880, Schellsburg, Pa.; d. there 3-30-1970 at age 89; 
buried Fishertown Cemetery. Oliv.e E. was d/o James C. and Lucinda 
(Hu 11 ) Wi 11 i ams . 

Isaac and Olive had issue: (i) M. E. Blackburn, resided 
at Johnstown, Pa.; (ii) Harold Blackburn, m. Rhoda Cuppett; 
resided at Schellsburg. 

823. Charles Foster Blackburn, b. 11-20-1883; m. 1905, Elda Hill. 
824. Charity Blackburn, b. 11-9-1886; m. 1914, J. Ray Hillegas. 
825. Sarah Jane Blackburn, b. 5-11-1889; d. 10-29-1918. 
826. Ellen G. Blackburn, b. 1-2-1892; d. 10-29-1920; m. Ralph Weyant, 

in 1919. 

In 1826, Enos' father, John A. Blackburn, made a down payment of $50 
on 428 acres in Napier Twp., Bedford Co., that he had agreed to buy from 
John Rowser for a total payment of $500, with payment spread over a period 
of ten years. Paid off in the allotted time as per agreement, part of that 
original purchase is the Blackburn family farm as it exists today. 

A survey done in 1856 revealed the tract was actually 302 acres and 147 
perches. This was not an unusual finding as many of the old land warrants 
in Pennsylvania described land that had not been surveyed, and quite often 
the survey was deferred until the time an owner decided to have his deed 
filed. 

John A. Blackburn raised his family on the original farm and according 
to a published account, he built a two-story nine room brick house on the 
property in 1841-42, and equipped it with four large fireplaces. Bricks 
for the entire project were made on the premises in a nearby meadow. 

After John A.'s death, the farm, then containing 147 acres; passed to 
his son, Enos. Enos was a strict "thee" and "thou" Quaker who adhered to 
plainness of apparel and always traveled by horseback. Thrifty but not 
penurious, Enos emulated his father in the self-sufficient way he operated 
the farm, and in 1856 added to it "a magnificent barn of pegged chestnut." 
Enos expanded his livestock operation to include sheep, pigs and dairy cows 
for which he raised his own hay and grain. 
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Enos died in 1916, but the farm did not pass into possession of his 
son, Isaac, until about 1925. Again the farm flourished and during his 
lifetime Isaac established an enviable reputation for the fine quality of 
the hogs he raised. 

In the 1879 will of John A, Blackburn, there was reference to 11 a Limekiln 
field near Ridge Road. 11 No record was found to indicate either John A. or 
Enos ever made commercial use of it, but Isaac did. He built his own lime
kiln and used it to burn limestone, thus producing agricultural lime that he 
sold throughout an area that extended into Somerset Co. 

Beginning with John A. in 1826 and continuing into the fourth generation, 
the only horse-power on the Blackburn farm was supplied by the four-legged 
variety, and Isaac maintained there would never be a tractor on his farm. 
However, his son, Harold, had more modern ideas and after 118 years the first 
motorized power-machinery made its appearance, crawling over the rolling hills 
of the Blackburn farm when Harold purchased a crawler tractor in 1944. 
Although Isaac tolerated the tractor he never drove it and still kept his 
stable of horses. 

The farm is now owned by Harold and Rhoda (Cuppett) Blackburn and quite 
a few changes have taken place. Harold traded the dairy cows for beef cattle 
and sold the sheep and horses, but continues the tradition of raising pigs. 
The farm has become increasingly well-known for the exceptionally fine pigs 
produced there, and just as happened in Isaac's time, numerous orders are 
still received before the piglets are even born. Harold also has invested 
in a variety of heavy equipment (earth-moving machinery) and contracts 
excavation work. 

During the Bicentennial celebration, the Blackburn farm was designated 
as a Century Farm, by the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission and 
by the Bicentennial Comnission. To achieve a Century designation, a farm 
must have remained in the same family for at least 100 years, must be inhabited 
by a descendant of the original owner, must contain no less than 10 acres 
of the original tract, and must gross no less than $1,000 yearly from 
agricultural productivity. 

Source; 

1879 Will of John A. Blackburn, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 5, p. 404. 
Birth records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Janetta Wright Schoonover, The Brinton Genealogy, p. 400. 
Bedford Inquirer, Bedford, Pa.; 7-2-1976, p. 7. 
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315. AZARIAH BLACKBURN (James, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) blacksmith; b. 9-
15-1828, near Oak Shade (now Ryot), Bedford Co., Pa.; d. Bedford Co., 10-21-
1903; m. 1851, SARAH MILLER, b, 5-4-1830, Bedford Co., d. there 11-15-
1890; d/o Eli and Edith (Adams) Miller, Azariah and wife, Sarah, both buried 
Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born Fishertown, Bedford Co.: 

827. Margaret E. Blackburn, b. 2-21-1852; d. 6-26-1913. 
828. Richard M. Blackburn, b. 10-28-1853; d. 1-25-1884; unmarried. 
829. Cyrus Watson Blackburn, b. 3-11-1855; d. 9-22-1886; m. 11-2-1881, 

Olie Burgess; resided in Baltimore, Md. Olie and an infant 
daughter (i) Eva, died at or about the same time as did Cyrus W. 

830. Rebecca M. Blackburn, b. 4-9-1857; d. 7-27-1923; unmarried. 
831. Elisha Howard Blackburn, b. 5-20-1860; d. 12-17-1931; m. 10-10-

1889, Adele 11 Della 11 Kirk, b. 12-10-1867; d. 12-3-1933. 
832. Isaiah "Ike 11 Blackburn, b. 12-15-1864; d. 11-20-1955; m. in 

Binghamton, N.Y., 5-18-1898, Anna B. Conklin, b. 12-14-1875, 
Raleigh, N.C. They were residents of Chicago in 1906 and were 
parents of (i) Richard C. of Winston-Salem, N.C.; and (ii) Rev. 
Philip T. C., pastor of St. James Episcopal Church, Bedford. 

As a young man, "Ike 11 worked for many years in Baltimore, 
New York and Chicago, first as a salesman and later as sales 
manager for various manufacturers of weighing scales. After his 
retirement in 1840, he and wife, Anna, returned to Fishertown 
to live. 

Anna (Conklin) Blackburn's sister, Mrs. John S. McClain, 
was the widow of the one-time owner and publisher of the Minneapolis 
Journal. 

833. Anne P. Blackburn, b. 1-1-1870; d. 4-9-1948; unmarried. 

Azariah was auditor of his township for 15 years and Bedford County auditor 
for 12 years. By occupation he was a blacksmith, having learned the trade 
as an apprentice to Thomas McCoy of St. Clair Township. 

Source: 

Family record contributed by Mrs. J, Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, 
late of Bedford, Pa. 

1869 Will of James Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 4, p. 585. 
1903 Will of Azariah Blackburn, Bedford Co., Bk 8; p. 335. 
Hinshaw, III, 37. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
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324. HIR.AM BLACKBURN (Jesse, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; teacher; 
surveyor; b. 2-16-1825, near Oak Shade (now Ryot), St. Clair Twp., Bedford 
Co., Pa.; d. 1-1-1910, fishertown, Pa.; m. 4-1-1852, MARY ANNA CONLEY, b. 1828, 
d. 2-16-1913, fishertown; d/o Allen and Margaret (McGrew) Conley of Napier 
Twp., Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

834. Amanda Jane Blackburn, b. 12-26-1852; d. 3-2-1859. 
835. Elias Blackburn, b. 9-22-1854; d. 6-24-1934; m. 5-5-1880, Anna D. 

Furnas. 
836. Maria Edith Blackburn, m. Albert Whetstone, merchant; resided 

in Everett, Pa. in 1910 and had sons, (i) Allen; (ii) Paul. 
837. Allen Conley Blackburn, d. 8-22-1926; m. Ardelle Russell, d. 1-28-

1932. Allen C. was a partner in the Blackburn-Russell wholesale 
grocery business in Bedford, where the following children were born: 
(i) Russell, m. ll-6-1919, Hazel Barnett, b. 1893; d. 1976. They 
were parents of (a) John R. and (b) Robert B. (ii) Ruth, b. 
8-7-1894; (iii) Marian, b. 1-23-1896. 

838. Martha Emma Blackburn, b. 1863; d. 1935; m. 3-18-1886 at Fishertown, 
Smith A. Hammaker, farmer; b. 1862; d. 1939; s/o Simon and Mary 
Ann Hammaker. The mar-riage record of Martha E. and Smith A. 
reads "we united outselves in marriage." 

They farmed in East St. Clair Twp. where three children 
were born: (i) Edith; (ii) Mary; (iii) Cathlene. 

839. Jesse Blackburn, b. 9-27-1864; d. 2-19-1866. 
840. Margaretta Blackburn, b. 4-1-1867; d. 1944; said to have m. 

Foster James Heacock. 
841. William Dorsey Blackburn, b. 9-12-1870; d. 1961; m. 5-19-1896, 

Lucretia Mott Lamborn, b. 1870; d. 1946; d/o George S. and 
Sarah W. (Coates) Lamborn. 

842. Edwin Clyde Blackburn, M.D., b. 7-9-1873; d. 10-28-1937; m. Anna 
Sellars. 

Hiram Blackburn purchased his father 1 s farm in 1857 and resided there 
until 1869, when he purchased the Snowberger farm near Fishertown. He also 
owned property on the east slope of Chestnut Ridge. 

In addition to farming, Hiram was a teacher in his early years. He 
studied surveying under the tutelage of his uncle, James Blackburn (#104), 
and this occupation Hiram followed for more than 60 years. His proficiency 
led to his position as county surveyor of Bedford Co., for three years. 

Politically a Republican, Hiram was elected as county commissioner and 
served in that capacity for six years. 

He retired from his farm in 1896 and moved to Fishertown where he was 
living at the time of his death. His widow, Mary Ann (Conley) Blackburn, 
remained in the old home under the care of her youngest daughter, Margaretta. 
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Both Hiram and Mary Ann were devout Quakers and attended the Dunning's 
Creek Mtg. during their lifetime. 

Source: 

Hinshaw V, 25, 57. 
E. H. Blackburn, I, 513, 514; Miller Family Tree. 
Gilbert Cope, Genealogy of the Smedle) Family, p. 408. (Errs in stating 

Wm Dorsey Blackburn had no issue. · 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa.; Docket 1, p. 89. 
Birth records, Bedford Co. 
Death records, Bedford Co. 
Janetta Wright Schoonover, The Brinton Genealo , p. 496, 634. 
Obituaries of Hiram Blackburnand Mary Anna Conley) Blackburn. 
1872 Will of Jesse Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 5, p. 72. 

352. ALBERT BLACKBURN (John G., Thomas, Thomas, John, Sr.) b. 1842, near 
Alum Bank, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-7-1901, near New Paris, Bedford Co.; m. 
ELIZABETH S, RODGERS, b. 1844, near Ogletown, Somerset Co., Pa.; d. 8-10-1908, 
near Alum Bank; d/o Noah Rodgers •.. Albert and Elizabeth both buried Mock 
Cemetery, between Pleasantville and Ryot, Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Napier Twp., Bedford Co.: 

843. John Irvin Blackburn, farmer; b. 2-22-1864; d. 11-30-1924; m. at 
New Paris, 3-1-1888, Mary Cornelia 11 Carrie11 Beckley, b. 1867; 
d/o William and Ellen Beckley of West St. Clair. John and Carrie 
had issue, all born Napier Twp.: (i) Lloyd B.; (ii) Anna "Annie" 
Alice, b. 8-5-1890; d. 1-10-1975; m. Will Carlton 11 Tot11 Cuppett. 
Alice's obituary mentioned four daughters who predeceased her and 
named the surviving children: {a) William Boyce, m. Virginia 
Neff; lived in Johnstown, Pa.; {b) Cornelia C., m. Richard Giles; 
lived in Baldwinsville, N.Y.; (c) John B., m. Ruth Berkebile; 
lived in Johnstown; (d) Sara L., m. Robert Roy Griffith; lived 
in Johnstown; (e) Dean T., m. Alzine Straub; lived in Vienna, Va.; 
(f) Helen J., m. Jack Pfaff and lived in North Ridgevill~, Ohio; 
(g) JoAnn G., m. Allan Boyer and lived in New Paris, Pa. (iii) H. 
Bruce, b. 9-9-1893; (iv) Ruth Irene, b. 12-21-1898; m. 
Rowser; (v) Thomas Albert, b. 4-22-1901; m. 5-21-1925, Cambria 
Co., Pa., Anninta Saylor, b. 2-14-1901, Alum Bank; d/o William C. 
and Leah (Clark) Saylor. Thomas A. rose from a position as teller 
to become head of the Dale National Bank, Johnstown, Pa. He and 
Anninta had children, all born Johnstown: (a) H. Ross, b. 9-16-
1926; m. 12-16-1949, Janet Baumgardner; (b) Marilyn Elaine, b. 
12-18-1929; m. 1-19-1951, Dean Boyer; (c) Daniel Thomas, b. 8-18, 
1935; m. 9-15-1956, Carolyn B. Hostetler. (vi)Luella, b. 5-30-1903; 
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died in an auto accident 8-18-1974; m. Ralph Fetter; 
(vii) J. Clark; {viii) Roda A., m. ____ Bence. 

844-A. Annie M. Blackburn, b. 1865; d. 1943; m. at residence of 
the Rev. J. S. Holsinger, Bedford Co., 2-25-1892, the 
Rev. Thomas B. Mickle (#1304), b. 1871; s/o John G. and 
Mary {Otto) Mickle. 

844-B. lilly Ellen Blackburn, b. 1869; d. 5-25-1901; m. at Six 
Roads, Pa., 1-14-1890, William B. Mickle {#1299), carpenter; 
b. 1863; s/o John G. and Mary (Otto) Mickle of Napier Twp. 
lilly Ellen and Williamhadissue: · (i) Russell s~·Mickle,·· 
carpenter; b. 11-30-1900, Napier Twp.; d. 6-10-1971, Johns
town; buried Fishertown Cemetery; m. Mary Thomas and had 
issue: {a) Doris, m. John Suter and lived in Phoenix, 
Ariz.; (b} Stanford, d. 1942. (ii) Homer; {iii) Lizzie, 
m. -.-.---=------ Barefoot; (iv) Rose, m. -----=-- Suter; 
(v) Malura, m. _____ Gore; and three sons who died 
before 1971 (names presently unknown). 

After lilly Ellen's death, William B. Mickle m. (2) 
Leslie "Lessie" Blackburn (#1618); d/o Shepherd M. and 
Mary Susanna {Connors) Blackburn, and had issue: (vi) 
Alice, m • ...,......,,----- Smith; (vii) Nellie, m. 
Hinton; and two sons who died before 1971. 

Both William B. Mickle and his son, Russell S, were 
members of Dunning's Creek Church of the Brethren. Both 
were active members of the Bow and Gun Club of New Paris. 

After the death of his mother, Russell S. was reared 
by Mr. and Mrs. Ealy Custer. 

844-C. Jordan Blackburn, b. 1870; d. 1946; m. Sadie Rouser (or 
Rouzer}. 

844-0. Nancy Margaret Blackburn, b. 1874; d~ 1930; m. W. Scott Ake; 

Albert Blackburn was named as one of the legatees in the will of 
his mother, Rebecca (Rouzer} Blackburn, signed 9-13-1878; probated 5-14-
1881, Bedford Co., Pa. 

Source: 

Birth records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co.; Docket 2, p. 269; Docket 3, p. 516; Docket 4, 

p. 492. 
1881 Will of Rebecca (Rouzer} Blackburn, Bedford Co.; Bk 5, p. 523. 
Obituaries of Russell S. Mickle of New Paris; Sarah (Blackburn) Horne of 

Fishertown; Mrs. Will C. {Alice Blackburn) Cuppett. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Thomas A. (Arminta Saylor) Blackburn 

and Thomas A. Blackburn, Johnstown, Pa. 
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388. SPMUEL HARBAUGH (Rachel, Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 
9-19-1806, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. MARGARET ELIZABETH SMITH, 
b. 1809; d/o James A., Jr. and Martha Jane (McVicker) Smith. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co., Pa.: 

845-A. 
845-B. 
845-C. 
845-0. 
845-E. 
845-F. 
845-G. 

Mary Harbaugh, b. 1835; d. 5-30-1857; m. Ellis Davis. 
Emily Harbaugh, b. 1836; d. 5-22-1905; unmarried. 
Amos Harbaugh, b. 10-3-1838; d. 9-21-1874; m. 1859, Sarah Sleek. 
Sophia Harbaugh~ b. 1841; unmarried. 
Jason Harbaugh, b. 2-2-1843; d. 11-11-1904; m. Charlotte Cuppett. 
John Martin Harbaugh, b. 8-7-1845. 
James Harbaugh, b. 12-21-1848; d. 6-4-1924. 

Samuel Harbaugh had a twin brother, Thomas. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, Pa. 

406. WILLIPM BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) miller and farmer; 
b. 10-22-1793, in what is now Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. near New 
Paris, Pa,, 8-1-1873; m, in Bedford Co., 2-14-1832, JULIANNA KEGG, b. 1-9-
1806, Bedford Co.; d, 11-11-1890, New Paris, Pa.; d/o John and Catherine 
(Fear) Kegg. William and Julianna both buried New Paris Cemetery. 

Issue, all born St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co.: 

846. Catherine E. Blackburn, b. 12-18-1832; resided in New Paris, 
where she died 1913; unmarried. 

847. Nicholas Blackburn, b. 2-18-1835; d. 5-31-1862, Bedford Co. 
848. Sarah Blackburn, b. 9-19-1837; d. 8-4-1839, buried old Union 

Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
849. Thomas K. Blackburn, b. 8-3-1840; d. 1925; m. 10-1-1872, at New 

Paris, Mary Coplin, b. 10-17-1849; d/o Jacob and Harriet (Grove) 
Coplin. 

850. William T. Blackburn, b. 9-5-1845; m. 11-12-1879, Charlotte 
Minerva 11 Minnie 11 Hull, b. 5-24-1852; d. 3-3-1902. 

William and Juliann Blackburn were listed in the 1850 census of St. Clair 
Twp., Bedford Co., with their four surviving children, Catherine, Nicholas, 
Thomas K. and William T. 

William's father, John Blackburn (#131), built a grist mill a few miles 
above the present site of New Paris, and at his death his will stipulated 
that the mill, all buildings and the land were to be rented, and mentioned 
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"present tenant, Nathan Oldham.'' William was not mentioned in the will, 
and at present it is not known whether he rented the property or purchased 
it, but it is known that he operated the mill. A history of Bedford Co. 
states the town of New Paris was "settled by William Blackburn in 1848. 11 

In 1870, William purchased from Abraham Blackburn (#451), the old 
Anthony Blackburn farm near New Paris in Napier Twp. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, New Paris Cemetery, New Paris, Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
Bedford Heritage Corrmission, The Kernel of Greatness (State College, Pa.: 

Himes Printing Co., 1971 ):-iJ. 67. -
Waterman-Watkins, p. 282 (with corrections). 
Harlan, pp. 480, 880 (with additions). 

407. JOHN DALTON BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 11-24-1795, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 9-22-1862; m. 1827, SARAH OTTO, 
b. 12-28-1805; d. 11-1-1894, age 88y-10m-4d; d/o Herbert Otto. John D. 
and Sarah both buried old Union Cemetery, Sche 11 sburg, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

851. Mary C. Blackburn, b. 1828; d. 1889; m. Jacob Hiner. No issue. 
852. James Blackburn, b. 5-18-1830; d. 8-1-1834; buried near his parents. 
853. Samuel Otto Blackburn, b. 1832; d. 1866, Bedford Co.; m. Sarah 

Lambert. No issue. 
854. Herbert 0. Bla~kburn, b. 4-16 (or 17) 1834; d. 8-26-1900; m. 

(l) 1859, at United Brethren Church, Elizabeth Rouzer, d. 1875; 
m. (2) "Dillie" Oldham. Herbert 0. buried Baptist Cemetery, 
Napier Twp., Bedford Co. 

855. Daniel Blackburn, b. 1836; d. 1839. 
856. Sarah E. Blackburn, b. 1842; m. Albert Wright, s/o Thomas and Jane 

Wright. Sarah and Albert had at least three children: (i) Sarah, 
m. John Mastollar; (ii) Ida, m. Findley Alty; (iii) Anna. 

857. Anna M. Blackburn, b. 1845; m. 1867, Bedford Co., David Lambert, 
and had issue: (i) Herbert R., b. 1868; (ii) Minnie L., b. 1870; 
(iii) James L., b. 1871; d. 1873; (iv) Nora, b. 1873; (v) Maude 
R., b. 1875; (vi) Arthur A., b. 1827; {vii) Lucy L., b. 1870; 
(viii) Pearl B., b. 1885. 

858. Margaret E. Blackburn, b. September 1848; d. 8-8-1862, Bedford 
Co.; buried near her parents. 
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Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Baptist Cemetery, Napier Twp., and old Union 

Cemetery, Schellsburg; both in Bedford Co. 
Death records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
United Brethren Church records, Bedford Co. 
Obituary of Mrs. John D. (Sarah Otto) Blackburn. 
Harlan, pp. 480, 481 (with additions and corrections). 

408. MARGARET BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. March 1798, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there September 1843; m. ca 1823, JACOB OTTO. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co., Pa.: 

859. John H. Otto, b. 1825; d. 1893; m. Rebecca Crisman, b. 1825; 
d. 1901; d/o Andrew J. and Eliza (Sleek) Crisman. 

860. William Otto, b. 1826. 
861. Sarah Otto, b. 1828; d. 1863, Bedford Co.; m. Stephen McCreary. 
862. Mary Otto, b. 1830; m. 1852, John G. Mickle. 
863. Jacob Otto, b. 1832; m. Mary Pierson. 
864. Daniel Otto, b. 1839; m. Louisa Moore. 
865. Alexander Otto, b. 1842; m. Mary Sleek. 

The will of Margaret (Blackburn) Otto's father, John Blackburn (#131), 
mentioned her heirs but did not name them, and appointed Margaret's husband, 
Jacob Otto, as the children's guardian. 

Source: 

1845 Will of John Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 303. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
Harlan, p. 481 (with additions and corrections). 

411. LYDIA BLACKBURN (John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b.4-9-1804, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there, 8-14-1876; buried Fishertown; m. ca 1824-25, 
WILLIAM BORDER, gunsmith; b. 6-30-1800, Md.; d. 7-11-1881, Bedford Co.; 
s/o John and Mary M. (Black) Border, of Maryland. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

866. Daniel B. Border, b. 4-29-1826; d. 6-26-1891; m. (1) Amelia Grove, 
b. ca 1829; m. (2) Emma Little. 
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867. Margaret Border, b. 6-14-1828; m. John Sleek. 
868. Sarah Border, b. 12-30-1829; d. 3-29-1883; m. at Johnstown, Pa., 

Jethro Oldham, s/o William and Elizabeth (Callihan) Oldham. 
869. John Border, b. 9-22-1831'; d. May 1864; m. Catherine Otto. 
870. George Border, b. 3-12-1833; m. Martha Miller. 
871. Annie Border, b~ 1-4-1835; m. 2-26-1857, William W. Cuppett, 

b. 1826; s/o Isaac and Mary (Albaugh) Cuppett. 

William and Lydia (Blackburn) Border lived in Napier Twp., and Lydia 
was named as a legatee in the 1845 will of her father, John Blackburn (#131) 
of Napier Twp.' The family also lived in East St. Clair Twp. 

William Border was one of the best of the gunsmiths in the Bedford Co. 
area, creating weapons of fine balance, artistically engraved metal parts 
and with stocks enhanced by relief carving. He taught the trade to his son, 
Daniel B., who finally surpassed even his father in workmanship. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Obituary of George Border. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Fishertown, Pa. 
1845 Will of John Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 303. 
Harlan, pp. 481, 482 (with additions and corrections). 
Heritage Commission, p. 103. 

413. JACOB DALTON BLACKBURN (John, Thomas,.John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1808, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1849; m. ca 1830, his second cousin, RACHEL 
~, (#382), b. 1808, Bedford Co.; d. there 1886; d/o John and Mary 
(Dieder) Hammond. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

872. Samuel H. Blackburn, b. 1831; mentioned in the will of his 
grandfather, John Blackburn (#131). 

873. Nathan Blackburn, b. 1833; d. 1852. 
874. John Blackburn, b. 1836; d. 1857; m. Mary McKibben. 
875. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 1839; d. 1872; m. Samuel Lowrey. 
876. Mary Blackburn, b. 1841; d. 1858. 
877. Margaret Blackburn, b. 1843; m. Thomas Fisher. 
878. Jacob Blackburn, b. 1845; m. Ann Seaford. 
879. George Blackburn, b. 1848; m. Martha Murdock. 

Jacob D. Blackburn was named as a beneficiary in the will of his father, 
John Blackburn (#131). Rachel (Hammond) Blackburn was not listed as head 
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of a household in the 1850 census of Bedford Co. and no attempt was made 
to trace this family beyond Bedford Co. 

Source: 

1845 Will of John Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 303. 
Harlan, p. 210 (with additions). 

415. MARGARET WISEGARVER (Elizabeth, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4 or 5-9-
1798; d. 12-17-1862, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 1815-16, Bedford Co., 
WILLIAM CRISSf'vW\J, Jr., farmer, b. Feb. 1795, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co.; 
d. 1849; s/o William, Sr. and Rebecca Crissman. Margaret buried St. John's 
Lutheran Cemetery near Cessna, Pa.; William, Jr. buried Horne's Church 
Cemetery, near Pleasantville, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

880. 
881. 

881-A. 
882. 
883. 

884. 

885. 

886. 

887. 

888-A. 

Rebecca Crissman, b. Aug. 1817; d. 7-1-1883; m. Philip B. Shriner. 
John W. Crissman, b. Nov. 1818; d. 3-30-1907; m. Margaret Blackburn 
(#473), b. 1822; d. 1896. 

(For family, see #473.) 
Elizabeth Crissman, b. and d. 1820. 
Eve Crissman, b. 3-31-1821; m. Solomon Beegle. 
Eliza Crissman, b. 9-14-1822; m. David Ickes, farmer. Two of 
their children were (i) Margaret Ann, b. ca 1847; (ii) William 
F., b. ca 1848. This family lived in St. Clair Twp. in 1850; 
finally settled in Alum Bank, Pa. 
William H. Crissman, b. 6-25-1825; d. 2-9- or 10-1905; m. Elizabeth 
Bouzer (also spelled Bowser); said to have moved to Buda, Ill. 
Andrew Jackson Crissman, farmer; b. 1-16-1827; d. 7-28-1884; m. 
(1) Mary Bertman; m. (2) Emma 11 Emily 11 Moore. 
Samuel Crissman, carpenter; b. 5-10-1829; d. 4-25-1880; m. 
Elizabeth Claycomb, b. 11-17-1829; d. 5-6-1880. Samuel, 
his wife, and two of their children died as the result of injuries 
suffered during a tornado that struck Marshfield, Mo. about 6:00 p.m. 
on April 18, 1880. Trees three feet in diameter were lifted entirely 
from the ground, limbs were wrenched off and splintered and bark was 
peeled from the trees as if they had been struck by lightning. All 
but a few of the buildings in the city were demolished, and the ruins 
caught fire during the storm. Of the 2,000 inhabitants of the city, 
65 were killed and about 200 injured. 
Daniel Crissman, b. 2-11-1831; m. (1) Mary Steek or Sleek; m. 
(2) Hannah Ake; m. (3) Margaret Blackburn. 
Thomas Crissman, b. 12-1-1832; d. 9-16-1839. 
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888-B. MaryAnnCrissman, b. 5-24-1834; d. 9-6-1836. 
888-C. Margaret Crissman, b. 8-9-1836; d. 9-15-1839. 
888-D. Moses Crissman, b. 2-16-1838; m. Mary Ake. 

889. Miranda Crissman, b. 5-18-1840; d. 10-10-1860; believed to have 
married John Riddell or Riddle. 

890. Joseph W. Crissman, b. 8-5-1842; d. 1926; m. Mary Jane Ferry, 
b. 1836; d. 1924, Hastings, Nebr. They had issue: (i) Alonzo; 
(ii) Harry; (iii) Emma J.; b. 1869; d. 1946; (iv) Blanche, 
b. 1873; d. 1959; m. (1) ___ Burton; m. (2) ___ Kircher. 

The family surname is spelled with one 11 s11 (Crisman)·in later records; 
but the double 11 s 11 spelling is used here because it is the way Margaret 
signed her will. Signed 11-21-1862, Margaret's will was probated 12-27-1862, 
and contains a request that she be buried beside her husband at Horne's 
Meeting House; mentions her children 11 now living" but not by name; and 
names John W. Crissman as her executor. Witnesses were J. W. Lingenfelter 
and W. C. Wisegarver. 

Why the family ignored Margaret's burial request remains unknown. 

Source: 

1820-1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Waterman-Watkins, p. 283 (with corrections). 
1862 Will of Margaret (Wisegarver) Crissman, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 4, p. 359. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Horne's Church, Pleasantville, Pa.; St. John's 

Lutheran Cemetery, Cessna, Pa.; and Mt. Smith Cemetery; all in Bedford 
Co. 

Harlan, p. 211 (with corrections and additions). 

416. ELIZABETH WISEGARVER (Elizabeth, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ca 
1796, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. J~ LINGENFELTER. 

Issue: 

891. Thomas Lingenfelter, m. Elizabeth Mock and had children: (i) 
John; (ii} George, m. Sarah Garretson; (iii) Watson. 

892. Elizabeth Lingenfelter, b. ca 1817; m. Conrad Ickes, b. ca 1802; 
and had issue, all born Bedford Co.: {i) Samuel W. or Daniel 
W., b. ca 1840; (ii) William, b. ca 1843; (iii) Adam, b. ca 1844; 
m. Ellen Harbaugh; (iv) Mandilla, b. ca 1846; (v) Richard W., 
b. after 1850; m. Julia Harbaugh. 

893. Mary Lingenfelter. 
894. John W. Lingenfelter, b. ca 1825. 

John Lingenfelter and his wife were living in St. Clair Twp., Bedford 
Co., when the 1820 census was taken. John was listed as age 26 to 45 with 
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a wife age 16 to 26 and one male and one female, both under age 10. The 
surname appears to have been changed to Longfelter at a later date. 

Source: 

1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, 211 (with additions). 

417. JOHN J, WISEGARVER (Elizabeth, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-27-
1797, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. ca 1817, ELIZABETii "Betsey" E, CRISSf-1AN, d/o 
William and Rebecca Crissman. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

895. John C. Wisegarver, b. 8-1-1818; d. 2-16-1899; m. Mary Ann Sleek, 
b. 4-8-1817; d. 5-9-1896. They were parents of (i) Alice Wise
garver, b. 1-25-1857; d. 12-7-1942; m. 6-21-1883, John H. Young, 
b. 12-12-1851; d. 6-22-1942. 

896. G. Washington Wisegarver, unmarried; d. 1847 while serving with 
the U.S. Army in Mexico. 

897. Eva Wisegarver, twin. 
898. Elizabeth Wisegarver, twin. (One of the twins is said to have 

died in infancy, but no identification given.) 
899. Joseph Wisegarver. 
900. Rebecca Wisegarver, b. 1822; d. 1897, Bedford Co.; m. George 

Hushberger or Hershberger, b. 1826; d. 1900, Bedford Co.; both 
buried St. Paul's Reformed Church Cemetery, Bedford Twp., Bedford 
Co. They were parents of (i) John Hershberger, b. ca 1849; and 
probably other children. 

The surname Wisegarver appears in a few records as Wisecarver, and the 
surname Sleek sometimes appears as Slick. Some of the families retained the 
spelling Sleek and some adopted Slick as a surname, but the Sleek and Slick 
families are closely related. 

John J. Wisegarver, Jr. and his wife were living in St. Clair Twp., 
Bedford Co., when the 1820 census was taken. John J. was listed as age 18 
to 26; his wife as age 26-45; with three males and one female, all under age 
10. 

The surname Hushberger appears in the 1850 census in St. Clair Twp., 
Bedford Co., but Hershberger descendants claim relationship to Hushberger, 
and believe Harshbarger families are also part of the line. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, St. Paul's Reformed Church Cemetery, Beford Twp., 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 
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Source (continued): 

Hoenstine, 1955 Yearbook, SAR, 499. 
Infonnation in re Hershberger families contributed by Mrs. Bernard (Lillian 

Blackburn) Hershberger, late of Bedford, Pa. 

426. MARGARET BLACKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1795, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1831; m. ca 1817, NA~ H, WOLF (#379), b. 1795, 
Bedford Co.; d. there 1866; s/o John and Sarah (Hammond) Wolf of Bedford Co. 
Nathan m. (2) after 1831, Elizabeth Sloan; b. ca, 1793., 

Issue of Margaret and Nathan, all born Bedford Co.: 

901. Thomas Wolf, b. 1818; d. 1824. 
902. John Wolf, b. 1819; m. (l) Elizabeth Hancock; m. (2) Mary 

Russell. 
903. George Wolf, b. 1-25-1821; d. 1895; m. 1841, Mary E. Snowden. 
904. William Wolf, b. 1822; m. Mary Rouzer. 
905. Julia Ann Wolf, b. 1823; d. 1890; m. Valentine Riseling. 
906. Zachariah Wolf, b. 1825; m. Mary Snowden; lived in Loysburg, Pa. 

Zachariah was a miller and followed that trade for 37 years. He 
was the miller for Hall's Mills in Hopewell Twp., Bedford Co. 

907. Josiah Wolf, b. 1827; m. Elizabeth Keagy. 
908. Sarah Ann Wolf, twin, b. 10-27-1828; m. 10-31-1850, Elias Way 

(#294), b. 1829; moved to Greeley, Iowa. 
(For family, see #294.) 

909. Rebecca A. Wolf, twin, b. 10-27-1828, d. 1829. 
910-A. Thomas Wolf, b. 1829; m. Josephine Gerard; moved to Walnut City, 

Iowa. 

By his second marriage, Nathan H. Wolf had: 

910-B. Harrison Wolf, b. 1835; d. young. 

Margaret and Nathan Wolf spent their entire married life on a fann in 
East St. Clair Twp. in Bedford Co. where Margaret died in 1831. After 
Nathan's death, his oldest surviving son, John, continued to live on the family 
farm. 

In the 1850 census of St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Nathan H. Wolf was 
listed with his second wife, Elizabeth, and children, Sarah and Harrison. 
Living with them was Nathan's mother, Sarah (Hammond) Wolf, age 77; and 
Nathan's son, John, a widower with two year old twin sons, Edmund and Samuel. 

Source: 

Waterman-Watkins, p. 284 (with corrections). 
Harlan, pp. 211, 212 (with additions and corrections). 
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Source (continued): 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. 
Paul, Minn. 

Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

427. l1-01AS JEFFERSON Bu\CKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
farmer; b. 1796, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1861; m. 1820, SARAH STIFFLER;· b~ .. 
ca 1801-02. Thomas and Sarah lived in Napier Twp., Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

911. Caroline Blackburn, b. 1821; m. (1) John Dull; m. (2) Nathan 
Carson. 

912. Maria Blackburn, b. ca 1822; d. 1869; m. John Rodgers. 
913. Martin Blackburn, b. 1824; m. Mandilla Wertz, b. ca 1825. 
914. Moses Blackburn, b. 1826; m. ca 1850, Agnes McFarlan, b. ca 1830. 

Listed in Napier Twp. in 1850 census of Bedford Co. 
915. Susanna Blackburn, b. 1828; m. ca 1850, Jeremiah R. Blackburn 

(#344), b. ca 1826. No children listed in 1850 census. 
916. Nathan Blackburn, laborer, b. ca 1830; d. 1853. 
917. Henry B. Blackburn, b. ca 1833; m. Sarah Stiffler. 
918. Elizabeth Blackburn, b. ca 1836; d. 1854. 
919. (?) Sarah Blackburn, b. ca 1844. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, p. 212 (not verified). 
1861 Will of Thomas J. Blackburn, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 4, p. 315. 

428. WILLIAM N, Bu\CKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1798, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1843; m. ca 1826, ORPHA P, SINK, b. June 1806; 
d. 8-11-1863 at age 57y-2m; buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

920. David Blackburn, b. 1827; d. 1880; m. Catherine Nickodemus; no 
issue. 

921. Savilla Blackburn, b. 1830; d. 8-25-1890; m. Thomas Oliver; no 
issue. Savilla buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow. 
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922. Joseph O. Blackburn, b. 1832; d. 9-1-1864 at Frederick City, Md., 
of wounds received in action at Monocacy, Md.; served in Co. E, 
138th Regt., Pa. Volunteers; m. Susan Repp; divorced ca 1859-60, 
Bedford Co. Joseph's will named only his sister, Savilla. 

923. Levi S. Blackburn, b. 1835; d. 11-19-1862; unmarried; buried 
Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow. 

924. Andrew Blackburn, b. 1837; d. 1858; unmarried. 
925. Edmund S. Blackburn, b. 1842; m. Amanda Souser. Edmund was named 

as executor of the will of his brother, Joseph. 

Of this family, Ci villa {Savilla), Andrew and Edmund were living in 
Napier Twp., Bedford Co., with Arthur P. Blackburn (b. ca 1806 in Md.) 
according to the 1850 census. Identity of Arthur P. Blackburn's family has 
not been established. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1864 Will of Joseph O. Blackburn, written in Frederick Co., Md. and probated 

in Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 4, p. 435. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Harlan, p. 212. 

433. JOSEPHS, BLACKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. January 1806, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 12-9-1877; m. SUSANNAH VONDERS, b. 
July 1806; d. 6-20-1875; d/o Stephen Wonders. Joseph S. and Susan both buried 
old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 

Issue, all born Napier Twp., Bedford Co.: 

926. 
927. 

928. 

929. 

930. 

931. 

932. 

Maria Blackburn, b. ca 1830; m. before 1850, John McFarlan. 
Rebecca Blackburn, b. November 1831; d. 4-4-1882; m. Joseph H. 
Holsinger, and had issue, all born Bedford Co.: (i) George B., 
m. ------- Brumbaugh; (ii) Joseph, m. Emma Seese; (iii) 
William; (iv) David B., b. 1864; d.4-5-1870; buried near his 
mother at old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg. 
Mary Ann Blackburn, b. 9-28-1833; d. 8-3-1895; m. 12-23-1852-53, 
Bedford Co., William H. Shaffer, s/o Peter and Catharine Shaffer. 
Emmanuel Blackburn, b. 11-28-1835; d. 7-18-1839; buried old 
Union Cemetery. 
Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 3-9-1839; d. 9-2-1846 at age 7y-5m-24d; 
buried old Union Cemetery. 
Moses Blackburn, b. May 1840; d. 6-14-1851 at age lly-lm-18d; 
buried old Union Cemetery. 
Catherine Blackburn, b. 1844; d. 1895; m. Aaron Rose. 
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Joseph S. and wife, Susannah 11 Susan 11 Blackburn were listed in the 1850 
census of Napier Twp., Bedford Co., with children: Rebecca, age 19; Mary A., 
age 17; Moses, age 10; Catherine, age 7. 

Susannah's father, Stephen Wonders, Sr., was a fanner and a weaver. 
He was an early settler of Bedford Co., arriving there with his family from 
York Co. In 1884, his surviving children were Stephen, Jr.; Sarah and John. 
Deceased before 1884 were children: Mary, Henry, Margaret and Susannah. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 

Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 
HistoryofBedford, Somerset & Fulton Counties, Pa.; (1884), p. 277. 
Harlan, p. 213 (with add1t1ons and corrections)-. 

434. JOI-NB, BLACKBURN, the 11 Railmaker11 (Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) blacksmith; b. 1807, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1879; m. CATHERINE GATES, 
b. ca 1812 (?). 

Issue as listed in 1850 census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co.; all born 
Napier Twp.: 

933. George Blackburn, b. ca 1842. 
934. Rebecca Blackburn, b. ca 1848. 

(Possibly other children in this familyJ 

After coal mining became established at Broad Top in Bedford Co., the 
need for rail service resulted in the building of the Huntingdon & Broad Top 
Railroad. The first run was on July 30, 1855 out of Huntingdon, and covered 
a distance of eight miles. By December 1855 the line was completed to 
Stonerstown and was later extended to Hopewell and Mt. Dallas at Everett. 
As more coal fields were opened, the railroad was extended to serve them. 

John B. Blackburn made rails for the H & BT Railroad and was subsequently 
known as John, "the railmaker. 11 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Bedford Heritage Cammi ss ion, pp. 175, 176. 
Family records of the late Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, Washington, D.C. 
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435. MARIA BLACKBURN (Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4-12-1811, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1-29-1846; m. JOl-l'J M, SMITI-1, b. ca 1809; d. 11-
10-1869, Bedford Co.; both buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, 
Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

935. Josiah Smith, m. Mary Hoover. 
936. Mary Smith, m. Christopher Holsinger. 
937. Robert Smith. 
938. John B. Smith, of Pleasantville, Bedford Co. 
939. Jacob Smith, d. young. 
940. Samuel Smith, m. Rebecca Whittaker. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery, Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Harlan, p. 213 (unverified). 

436. SPMUEL BLACKBURN (William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 1-16-1798, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-2-1878 at West Blue, Saline Co., 
Nebraska; m. ca 1818, ELIZABETI-1 YOUNG, b. ca 1794-95, Delaware; d. Dorchester, 
Saline Co., Nebraska, in January 1885. Both buried old Mills Cemetery, 
Dorchester, Nebraska. 

Issue, all born Washington Co., Pa.: 

941. John Blackburn, b. 2-5-1820; d. 1902; m. 1845, Elizabeth Vore. 
942. Ruth Ann Blackburn, b. 1-19-1823; d. 12-3-1886; m. at Deer Park~ 

Illinois, 1849, Andrew Moffitt, b. 1828; d. 1917. 
943. Oliver Charles Blackburn, b. 1827; d. 1887; m. 1851, Mary Jane 

Hout, b, 1830; d. 1905. 

Also possibly a son, b. 1819, who died in infancy. 

Samuel Blackburn moved from Bedford Co. to Washington Co., Pa. with his 
parents, William and Amy (Kenworthy) Blackburn, between 1810 and 1812. As 
a member of Westland Mtg., Samuel was disowned by that Mtg. 6-25-1818, after 
he had married contrary to discipline. After his marriage he lived in or 
near Beallsville in East Bethlehem Twp., Washington Co., where he was 
enumerated in the 1820 census as age 18-26, head of the household, with his 
wife, age 26-45, and two males under age 10. 

Samuel's father and step-mother, Rachel, moved to Warren Co., Ohio about 
1833 and it is believed that Samuel and family accompanied them. By 1849, 
Samuel and Elizabeth and their daughter, Ruth, were living in La Salle Co., 
Illinois, as were their sons, John and Oliver and their families. 
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Apparently all three families moved to Saline Co., Nebraska in 1866. 
A newspaper account of the 01 iver Blackburn family notes ''they came to Nebraska 
by covered wagon with their parents, from Rutland, La Salle Co., Ill., in 
June 1866. Their father (Samuel) homesteaded on the West Blue (River) 
northeast of Dorchester. The bridge is called Blackburn bridge." Family 
records indicate Samuel joined the Methodist Church in la Salle Co., 111., 
when he was 55 years old. Samuel remained on his farm near Dorchester until 
his death in 1878, when court records mention his death at West Blue. 

Samuel's land patent was dated May 15, 1874 and filed June 21, 1878 (after 
his death). The patent stated" ... the claim of Samuel Blackburn has been 
established and duly consummated in conformity to law, for the North half 
of the North East quarter of Section four in Township eight North of Range 
three East in the District of lands subject to sale at Lincoln, Nebraska, 
containing Eighty nine acres according to the official plat of the survey 
of the said land, . . . 11 

Court records report Samuel's estate of 90 acres plus live stock, was 
valued at $1,000. Administration was granted to 0. A. Jacobsen, with John 
Blackburn and 0. C. Blackburn as sureties. 

The 1880 census of Dorchester, Nebr. listed Samuel's widow, Elizabeth, 
as age 85, and noted her father was born in Delaware and her mother was born 
in New Jersey. Elizabeth's funeral service was held at the home of her son, 
Oliver Blackburn, on Thursday, January 22, 1885. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21. 
1820 Census, East Bethlehem Twp., Washington Co., Pa. 
1870 Census, Camden Precinct, Saline Co., Nebr.; p. 58. 
1880 Census, Dorchester, Saline Co., Nebr.; p. 10. 
1874 land Patent; homestead certificate No. 1967; application No. 2765; 

Saline Co,, Nebr. 
1878 Administration of intestate estate of Samuel Blackburn; Bk 1, p. 90, 

case #38; Saline Co., Nebr. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Dorchester, Nebr. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, formerly 

of Courtland, Kansas, now of Martinsville, Indiana. 
Obituaries of Samuel Blackburn and Elizabeth Blackburn. 

439. WIU.IN-1 BLACKBURN (William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 11-8-1803, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d, 3-29-1876, Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. at Providence MH, 
Fayette Co., Pa., 3-3-1825, ANNA "Ann" HEWITT, b. 10-16-1804; d. 8-24-1877; 
d/o Abel and Rachel Hewitt of Fayette Co. 
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Issue, all born Washington Co,, Pa.: 

944. Joseph Blackburn, b, 12-30-1825; d. 5-11-1826. 
945. Abel Hewitt Blackburn, b. 3-24-1827; m. at Muncy MH, Washington 

Co., 12-23-1858, Caroline Hoagland. 
946. David Blackburn, b. 9-11-1828; disowned by Westland Mtg. 7-24-

1850 for having married contrary to discipline; m. Mary Bishop. 
947. Lydia Blackburn, b. 2-3-1830; d. 2-5-1892; unmarried. Lydia and 

her sisters, Martha, Amy and Hannah, removed to Middleton Mtg., 
Columbiana Co., Ohio on.a certificate recorded there 4-16-1870. 

948. Rachel H. Blackburn, b. 9-23-1831; was reported 4-23-1862 by 
Westland Mtg. as married to Thomas Y. French. 

949. Martha Blackburn, b. 3-23-1833; d. 8-5-1888; m. at Middleton MH, 
10-30-1879, Barzillai French. 

950. Nathan M. Blackburn, b. 10-24-1834; d. 11-8-1910; m. at Providence 
MH, Fayette Co., 7-4-1862, Rebecca M. Cope, b. 11-3-1834; d. 7-13-
1917; d/o Jesse and Elizabeth (McGrew) Cope of Fayette Co. Nathan 
and Rebecca had issue: (i) Anna E. Blackburn, b. 1-25-1870, West
moreland Co., Pa.; (ii) Myra J. Blackburn, b. 6-14-1872, Columbiana 
Co., Ohio. 

951. Amy Blackburn, b. 5-21-1836; d. 12-29-1894; unmarried. 
952. Hannah Blackburn, b. 10-18-1837. 
953. William H. Blackburn, merchant; b. 12-30-1839; d. 9-8-1888, Rogers, 

Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. at Carmel MH, Columbiana Co., 10-25-
1868, Sarah H. Gamble, b. 3-15-1848; d/o Harrison and Phebe Gamble. 
William H. and Sarah had issue, all born East Carmel, Columbiana Co.: 
(i} Phebe, b. 11-28-1869; d. 7-29-1870; (ii) John, b. 12-11-1870; 
d. 6-5-1894; (iii) Dr. Elisha B., b. 2-13-1873; m. 10-7-1902, 
Virginia L. Hole, b. 9-13-1874; (iv) Dora, b. 7-18-1875; (v) Edith, 
b. 1-29-1877; (vi) Howard, b. 8-5-1878; (vii) Olive, b. 7.-13-
1881; d. 7-15-1881. 

Of the above named children, further information was available 
only for (iii} Dr. Elisha Blackburn. As a young man, Elisha 
entertained an enduring conviction that he would one day be a 
medical missionary to Africa. To prepare himself for such a 
position he attended Hiram College and then went to the Cleveland 
College of Physicians and Surgeons, where he graduated May 1, 1902. 
Later the same year he married Virginia Hole, an experienced private 
nurse who also harbored a desire for missionary service in Africa. 
Their joint desire became reality when they were included in the 
second party sent out by the Friends Africa Industrial Mission. 

The Blackburns arrived in British East Africa July 5, 1903. 
With the exception of furlough time, they remained at the mission 
estate until September 1916, when they returned to the U.S., and probably 
to Columbiana Co., Ohio. 

In 1921 , the family transferred to Cl eve 1 and Mtg. ( Cuyahoga Co. ) 
from Salem Mtg. (Columbiana Co.) 

Dr. Elisha and Virginia had three children: (a) Doris Esther, 
b. 5-13-1904, Kaimosi, British East Africa, the first white child 
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born on the mission estate; (b) Margaret L.; (c) John Hollingsworth, 
b. 5-17-1913. 

954. George Blackburn, twin, b. 7-18-1841; d. 1-25-1924, Columbiana 
Co.; m. at Salem MH, 4-27-1868, Rachel W. Bonsall, of Mahoning 
Co., Ohio, b. 7-13-1836; d. 6-8-1908; d/o Isaac and Hannah Bonsall. 

955. Jonathan K. Blackburn, twin, b. 7-18-1841; d. 9-28-1926; m. at 
Carmel MH, Columbiana Co., 6-22-1870, Emily Holloway, b. 2-25-
1840; d. 11-25-1923; d/o David and Rachel Holloway. Jonathan 
and Emily had issue: (i) Arthur, b. 1871; (ii) George R., b. 
1873; (iii) Ida E., b. 1876; m. 1898, Thomas L. Ashton; (iv) 
Blackburn infanti b. and d. 1878. 

956. Charles Blackburn, b. 3-17-1844; d. 10-19-1912; m. at Plymouth 
Mtg., Washington Co., Pa., 9-22-1874, Sarah C. Hollingsworth, b. 
2-19-1852; d. 10-26-1920; d/o Edwin and Betsy (Heald) Hollings
worth of Washington Co. Charles and Sarah settled in Columbiana 
Co., Ohio in 1874 and all of their children were born there: 
(i) Eliza W., b. 1876; (ii) Anna P., b. 1878; m. 1905, Walter M. 
Cooper, b. 1870; s/o Samuel and Sarah (Pennock) Cooper of Chester 
Co., Pa.; (iii) Hannah J., b. 1880; (iv) Mary Elma, b. 1886; 
m. 1909, Samuel Carter, b. 1874; d. 1931; s/o Philip and Hannah 
(Reynolds) Carter of Guernsey Co., Ohio; (v) Rolland, b. 1895; 
m. 1924, Julia Etta Pemberton; (vi) Willard C., b. 1898. 

957. Thomas Blackburn, b. 12-29-1846; m. (1) 10-22-1868 at Middleton 
Mtg., Columbiana Co., Sarah Allmon, b. 7-25-1846; d/o Jehu and 
Hannah Allmon; m. (2) Louisa S. Smith, b. 2-20-1846; d. 11-30-
1929; buried Salem, Ohio; d/o Evan and Mary (Burgess) Smith. 
By his first marriage, Thomas had a daughter, (i) Elizabeth, b. 
10-25-1869. 

Thomas and Sarah and daughter, Elizabeth received a certificate 
to Iowa in 1878. Thomas and second wife, Louisa, were in Indiana 
in 1928 and returned that same year to Columbiana Co., Ohio. 

958. Daniel Blackburn, b. 4-21-1849; d. 2-22-1927; buried Middleton; 
m. at Middleton Mtg., 5-22-1873, Matilda Ellen Harrison, b. 5-21-
1852; d. 9-10-1911. They had issue, born Columbiana Co.: (i) 
Henrietta F., b. 1876; (ii) Mary Alice, b. 1881; m. 1915, ---Meiser. 

William and Ann (Hewitt) Blackburn established their home in Washington 
Co., Pa. in 1825 and appear to have remained there in Bethlehem Twp., until 
about 1869 or 1870. 

On 1-1-1863, Westland Mtg. (Washington Co.) reported: "William Black
burn and wife, Ann, and children, Abel, Lydia, Martha, Amy, Hannah, William, 
George, Jonathan, Charles, Thomas and Daniel, disowned for joining the 
Wilburite Separatists in 1854. 11 On the same date Thomas Y. and Rachel 
(Blackburn) French were disowned for the same reason. Thereafter the family 
was associated with nearby Providence Mtg., Fayette Co., Pa. and with Sewickley 
Mtg., Westmoreland Co., Pa. · 
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At Providence Mtg., 12-2-1869, William and wife, Ann, and son, Daniel, 
were granted a certificate to Middleton Mtg., in Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
Sewickley Mtg. recorded the same entry on 2-1-1870, and in addition granted 
similar certificates to Lydia, Martha, Pany and Hannah Blackburn on 3-29-1870; 
to Charles Blackburn and to Nathan Blackburn and wife, Rebecca, and child, 
Annie E., on 8-30-1870; and to William H. Blackburn, on 9-20-1870. 

After William's death, his will revealed he was a resident of Fairfield 
Twp., Columbiana Co., Ohio when the will was signed 2-12-1864. 

In Washington Co., Pa., court records concerning his will noted: 11 0n 
the 23rd day of May, 1876, the last will andtestament.o.f William Blackburn,,,, .. 
late of Columbiana Co., Ohio, deceased, was presented for probate and recorded." 
The will named his wife, Anne, and children: Abel H., David, Lydia, Rachel H., 
Martha, Nathan M., Amy, Hannah, William H., George, Jonathan, Charles, Thomas 
and Daniel. Executors were Abel H. Blackburn and George Blackburn. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21, 121, 135, 370, 611, 612, 614, 615, 679, 680, 927, 928, 
1127, 1307. 

1876 Will of William Blackburn, Washington Co., Pa.; Bk 26, p. 377. 
Death records, Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
1840 Census, Washington Co., Pa. 
1850 Census, East Bethlehem Twp., Washington Co. 
Friends Africa Industrial Mission, pp. 37-39. 

442. ISAAC KENWORTHY BLACKBURN (William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
cabinet-maker; farmer; b. 4-4-1812, Pa.; d. near Crawfordsville, Indiana; 
m. at Brownsville, Pa., 2-25-1843, LYDIA WX>D, b. 5-17-1816; d. near 
Crawfordsville; d/o John and Catherine (Littler) Wood. 

Issue: 

959. William Henry Blackburn, b. 11-27-1843, Brownsville, Washington Co., 
Pa.; m. 3-10-1868 at Mount Union, Ohio, Eliza Jane Klingeman, 
d/o Samuel and Nancy (Grimes) Klingeman of Brownsville. 

960. John A. Blackburn, b. 1-17-1845, Washington Co.; m. 1868, Rose 
Ann Green, d/o Conrad and Harriet (Reed) Green. 

961. Jesse Kenworthy Blackburn, b. 5-19-1847; d. 12-31-1863. 
962. Washington Taylor Blackburn, b. 1849; d. 1849. 
963. Isaac Wood Blackburn, b. 1855; d. 1855. 

Isaac K, was the son of William and his first wife, Amy (Kenworthy) 
Blackburn. Although reputedly born in 1812 in Washington Co., Pa., there is 
evidence that Isaac was probably born in Bedford Co., Pa. He was listed 
with his parents on a certificate of removal dated 5-15-1816 at Dunning's 
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Creek Mtg. in Bedford Co. The certificate was deposited 5-23-1816 at Westland 
Mtg. in Washington Co., Pa. 

On 10-23-1833 at Westland Mtg., Isaac was granted a removal certificate 
to Springborough Mtg. in Warren Co., Ohio. At Springborough, 3-5-1834 he 
received a certificate to Sugar River Mtg., in Montgomery Co., Ind., where 
the certificate was deposited 6-14-1834. He was disowned by the latter mtg. 
9-12-1835 11 ••• for falsely accusing and exposing a member and making state
ments and denying them." 

At Redstone Mtg., near Brownsville in Fayette Co., Pa., Lydia Blackburn 
(formerly Wood) was disowned 3-30-1843 for her marriage contrary to discipline. 

Isaac and family were listed in Tippecanoe Co., Ind., in the 1850 census. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21, 75. 
Information from the Genealogy of the Sharpless Family, pp. 410, 718. 

449. TI-KJvlAS M, BU\CKBURN (Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 3-12-1802, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 5-13-1874; m. 
SUSAN SMITH, b. 10-14-1803; d. 10-1-1873. Both buried Friends Cemetery 
near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

964. Elmira J. Blackburn, b. 1828; d. 1886; m. Samuel Moses. 
965. Abraham Blackburn, b. 1830; d. 1836. · 
966. Josiah Blackburn, b. 1831; d. 1846. 
967. Mary H. Blackburn, b. 1834; m. Conrad Ickes. 
968. Hannah Blackburn, b. 1837; d. 1852. 
969. Emily Sarah Blackburn (also Sarah Emily), b. 1841; d. 1868; 

unmarried. 
970. Anna M. "Annie" Blackburn, b. 1845; m. Charles Miller; s/o John 

W. and Sarah (Miller) Miller. 

What little is known of Thomas M. Blackburn is preserved in the records 
compiled by his nephew, Isaac W. Blackburn, M.D., late of Washington, D.C. 
Of Thomas M. , he recorded: "Uncle Thomas was • • . a rather sma 11 man. • • • 
His home was situated near the main road in the Quaker valley and while at 
all times open to almost unbounded hospitality, it was the objective point 
of all others after the Quaker Quarterly Meeting. At these times I would not 
like to say how many persons would stop at Uncle Thomas's house and always 
for dinner. At such times Uncle would patiently unhitch the horses, stable 
and feed them, while hi's guests were enjoying the hospitality of Aunt Suzy 
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and the girls •••• When at last the dinner came it was simply wonderful 
••• preserved fruits, jellies and almost every good thing of the sort, 
while the inevitable chicken and all that goes with it were the substantials. 
The open hospitality, together with the attractiveness of the girls, made the 
{Blackburn} home the resort of young people for some years." 

Source: 

1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Frtends Cemetery near SpringMeadow, Pa. . . . 
Family records compiled by Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, late of Washington, D.C. 

451. ABRAHN-1 BLACKBURN {Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.} fuller {cloth 
manufacturer} and farmer; b. 10-5-1806, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there, 8-25-
1868; m. 3-4-1833, BARBARA HARRIS WRIGHT, b. 8-11-1811, Bedford--Co.; d. there 
12-2-1865 or 1-20-1869; d/o Samuel and Rebecca {Harris} Wright. Abraham 
and Barbara both buried Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

971. George Wright Blackburn, b. 11-20-1834; d. October 1908; m. 1867 
(1) Martha Annetta Conley; m. {2} 1881, Laura Emily Vickroy. 

972. Rebecca Harris Blackburn, school teacher; b. 11-17-1837; d. 12-2-
1865, Bedford Co., at residence of her parents; unmarried. 

973, Hannah Blackburn, b. 3-21 or 22-1840; d. 2-14-1850. 
974, Augustus F. Blackburn, b. 1-21-1842; d. 8-7-1900; accidentally 

killed by a train engine while enroute home from work; m. (1) 
8-20-1872, Julia A. Davis, b. 3-12-1847; d. 11-19-1877, in child
birth; Blackburn infant died also; m. (2) Matilda (Hancock} Bailey; 
no issue. Augustus F. resided in Altoona, Pa. 

975. Lavinia Blackburn, b. 5-13-1844; d. 10-15-1850. 
976. Ruthanna Blackburn, b. 11-8-1846; d. 6-20-1905; m. ca 1868, 

William Hancock Davis; resided at Alum Bank, Pa. William H. 
and Julia A. Davis were children of Reuben and Nancy (Rogers} 
Davis. 

977. Mariah W. Blackburn, b. 2-14-1849; d. 5-6-1869. 
978. Isaac Wright Blackburn, M.D., b. 5-27-1851; d. 6-19-1911, Washing

ton, D,C.: m. 12-31-1885, Rosa Cecelia Cramer, b. 5-7-1868; d. 
November 1940. No issue. 

979. Julie E. Blackburn, b. 1854; m. 1-12-1876, Ezra R. Clay Blackburn 
(#353), b. 9-6-1845; d. 3-14-1915; s/o John G. and Rebecca (Rouzer) 
Blackburn. Julia E. and Ezra R. C. resided at Altoona, Pa.; no 
issue. Julia E. was listed in her brother's records as Gulielma; 
listed elsehwere as Julie Elma; Ella; and named .in her father's 
wil 1 as Ellen. 
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The will of Abraham Blackburn of Napier Twp., signed 8~7-1868 and probated 
~-21-1868, named his wife, Barbara, 11 ••• to have the house in the town 
of New Paris, now occupied by George W. Blackburn as a store." The will 
also named sons, George W., Augustus F. and Isaac; daughters, Ruthanah, 
Maria and Ellen. Executors were sons, George W. Blackburn and Augustus F. 
Blackburn. 

Addendum: From a biographical sketch of Or. Isaac Wright Blackburn, written .. 
by W. A. White, Superintendent of the Government Hospital for the Insane, 
Washington, D.C., the following has been extracted: 

In 1872, Isaac W. Blackburn took up the study of painting in the hope 
of becoming a portrait painter, but while pursuing that course of study he 
became deeply interested in the study of anatomy and decided to study medicine. 

After several years of pre-med studies he enrolled in the Medical School 
of the University of Pennsylvania in 1879. He was graduated with honors in 
1882 and received the Morbid Anatomy Prize for his thesis on the Microscopic 
Diagnosis of Lumphoid Structures. Thus encouraged, he elected to devote 
himself to Pathology and remained at the University for a post-graduate course 
in that field. 

11 0n July 1, 1884, he was appointed Special Pathologist to the Government 
Hospital for the Insane, Washington, D.C. In 1885 he was appointed to the 
position of Lecturer on Pathology of Mental Diseases, in the Medical School 
of Georgetown University, and in 1886 was given the Chair of Pathology. 
In 1889 the laboratory work and lectures on Histology were given in charge 
of Dr. Blackburn, together with the Chair of Pathology. In 1898, owing to 
increased work, the Chair was divided, and Dr. Blackburn was elected Professor 
of Morbid Anatomy and Special Pathology, which position ••• he occupied at 
the time of his death. In 1906 he was given the Chair of Morbid Anatomy in 
the Medical Department of the George Washington University of Washington, D.C. 

11 Dr. Blackburn was a member of the American Medic-Psychological Associa
tion; American Association for the advancement of Science; Philadelphia 
Pathological Society; and other Medical and Scientific Societies. 

11 A list of Dr. Blackburn's publications, which is known to be incomplete 
.•. comprising twenty-two captions, in which are included three books •.• 
gives but a very faint idea of the amount of work and the activity displayed 
by Dr. Blackburn during his life. At the time of his death he had performed 
considerably over two thousand autopsies, each one of which had been recorded· 
with scrupulous care, and furnished materials always valuable for reference 

11 Although Dr. Blackburn specialized in the gross pathology of the brain, 
he was unusually well-grounded in general pathology, and ••• stood in the front 
rank of pathologists in this country, and .•. there were few, if any, who 
were his peers in the matter of the gross pathology of the human brain. 11 
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Dr, Blackburn pricked his finger while dissecting a diseased brain, 
and died of blood poisoning June 19, 1911. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Records compiled by Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, late of Washington, D.C. 
Obituary of Dr. Isaac Wright Blackburn. 

452. JOSEPH BLACKBURN (Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) carpenter; 
b. 1809, Bedford Co., Pa.; lived to be over 80 years old; m. (l) MARGARET 
McGREGOR; m. (2} MARY GARRETSON, sister of Ruth A. Garretson, who was wife 
of William M, Blackburn (#453). 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

980. Martha Jane Blackburn. 
981. Sarah A. Blackburn. 
982. Herman Blackburn, m. Nannie Ayre. 
983. Ella Blackburn, m. Samuel Graybill. 

According to old family records, Joseph was short of stature (not over 
five feet and five inches in height) but long on hospitality. His home on 
the main road above Claysburg 11 ••• was a stopping place for all relatives 
and the Friends on their way to and from Meetings in Centre County and 
elsewhere. The same cordial hospitality was extended to all and Mary (second 
wife) was an ideal hostess of the times.". 

Joseph apparently remained at Claysburg as the obituary of his brother, 
Anthony M., who died in 1893, mentioned Joseph as Anthony's only surviving 
brother, and gave Claysburg as Joseph's place of residence. 

Source: 

Records compiled by Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, late of Washington, D.C. 
1893 Obituary of Anthony M. Blackburn. 
Harlan, 213 (with additions). 

453. WILLIAM M, BLACKBURN (Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) carpenter; 
b. 1811, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1851; m. RUTH A, GARRETSON, b. Oct 1815; 
d. 12-18-1881; sister of Mary Garretson, wife of Joseph Blackburn (#452). 

Issue. all born Bedford Co.: 
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984. Louisa Blackburn, b. ca 1841; d. 1861. 
985. Emeline Blackburn, b. ca 1842; d. young. 
986. Anthony Garretson Blackburn, b. 12-5-1843; d. 2-9-1899; m. 1869, 

Lavenia A. Hammer. 
987. Amy J. Blackburn, b. 1845; d. 5-23-1942; m. David Mann. 
988. Nathan Blackburn, b. ca 1846. 
989. Joseph W. Blackburn, carpenter; b. 8-26-1848; m. 1873, Eva Stacey, 

of Hutchinson, Kans. and had issue: {i) George; (ii) Amy. 
990. Sarah Blackburn, d. young. 

As a carpenter, William M. Blackburn built many of the homes in his 
irrvnediate area. He and his wife, Ruth, and family, were listed in the 1850 
census of Napier Twp., in Bedford Co., with children as listed above. After 
William's death, two of his children, Amy J. and Joseph W., went to live with 
their uncle and aunt, (#454) Anthony M. and Sidney (Penrose) Blackburn, who 
had no children of their own. 

In reference to William M., records compiled by his nephew mentioned 
only William's physical prowess and the fact that he once rescued a drowning 
child from a flood-swollen stream. No mention was made of the rescued child's 
name, the time or the place of the event. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
Records compiled by Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, late of Washington, D.C. 
1893 Obituary of Anthony M. Blackburn. 
Harlan, 213 (with additions and corrections)~ '· 

455. JAMES M, BLACKBURN (Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) carpenter; 
farmer; b. 1815, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1875; m. (1) his second cousin, 
ESTHER F, "Hettie" BLACKBURN {#577), b. 1814, Bedford Co., d. there 1863; 
m. (2) LETITIA HEFNER, b. Bedford Co. 

Issue, by first marriage; all born Bedford Co.: 

991. Ellen Blackburn, b. ca 1840; m. Josiah Garretson. 
992. Margaret Blackburn, b. ca 1841; d. young. 
993. George Blackburn, d, young. 
994. Mary Jane Blackburn, b. ca 1843; d. young. 
995. Josiah Blackburn, b. ca 1846; d. young. 
996. Susannah '-'Hannah" Blackburn, b. ca 1847; m. Henry Sawner. 
997. Matilda ~Tillie" Blackburn, b. ca 1849; d. 1892; m. Silas White. 
998. Blackburn infant, b. and d. same day. 

Issue, by second marriage, both born Bedford Co.: 



-188-

FIFTH GENERATION 

999. Cora M. Blackburn, b. 1870; m. 5-7-1890, Saxton, Pa., James A. 
Benner, b, 1870; s/o Thomas Benner of Saxton. 

1000. James Blackburn, painter; b. 1874; m. Etta_...----,--' and had 
issue (i) Irene, b. 7-15-1896, Saxton; (ii) Mareta, b. 2-20-
1898 or 1899, Saxton. 

James M. Blackburn•s first wife, Hettie, and children, Margaret, George, 
Mary Jane and Josiah are said to have all died of pulmonary tuberculosis. 

Source:· 

Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa.; Docket 3, p. 599. 
1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Birth records, Bedford Co,, Pa. 
Harlan, 213, 214 {with additions and corrections). 

456. JOHN M, BLACKBURN {Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 3-26-1818, New Paris, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 8-30-1887, Loveville, Centre 
Co., Pa.; m. (1) ca 1842, Bedford Co., MARIA ANN MILLER, b. May 1820; d. 6-23-
1846; buried Spring Meadow Cemetery near Fishertowri, Pa.; d/o Samuel W. and 
Elizabeth {Smith) Miller. John M. m. (2) St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., 3-
18-1847, RUTH SMITH, b. 7-29-1822, near Fishertown; d. 3-11-1891, Loveville; 
d/o Thomas and Phebe (White) Smith. John M. and Ruth both buried Loveville. 

John M. and Maria Ann had only two children, both born St. Clair Twp., 
Bedford Co.: 

1001. Cyrus Ealy Blackburn, b. 1843; m. Ruth E. McCreary, b. ca 1849. 
1002. Sarah Ellen Blackburn, b. 12-9-1845; d~ 12-3-1933; m. Robert C. 

Smith (#785), b. 1844. 

Issue of second marriage; first four children born Bedford Co.; last 
seven born Centre Co.: 

1003. Maria Blackburn, b. 1-30-1848; m. 5-30-1867, Philipsburg, Centre 
Co., Robert B. Way. 

1004. Annetta Blackburn, b. 8-12-1849; m. 2-23-1876, Stormstown, Pa., 
01 iver Scott Bryan. . 

1005. Richard Blackburn, b. 12-17-1851; m. 4-17-1875, Glenhope, Clearfield 
Co., Margaret "Maggie" Parsons, b. 4-3-1845. 

1006. Abel S. Blackburn, b. 10-26-1853; m. Georgianna Johnston. 
1007. Phebe Jane Blackburn, b. 10-27-1855; m. Centre Co., 9-18-1883, 

Adam B. Way, b. 5-28-1846, Centre Co.; s/o Job and Jane Worthington 
(Barlow) Way. Phebe and Adam Way were parents of (i) Rufus King 
Way, b. 8-25-1888 and at least three other children, unidentified. 

1008. Mary Catherine Blackburn, b. 4-22-1857; resided in Loveville. 
1009. Samuel Downing Blackburn, farmer; b. 6-7-1859, Half Moon; m. 

4~24-1897, Bellfontaine, Ohio, Lizzie O. Fletcher, b. 2-1-1866; 
d. 7-22-1899, Loveville; d/o Robert H. Fletcher of Lockhaven, 
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Pa. Samuel and Lizzie were members of the Methodist Church 
at Centre Line, Pa. They were parents of (i} Robert Oliver, 
b. 4-13-1898. 

1010. James McKee Blackburn, b. 12-27-1860; m. Olivia Clapham; resided 
in Baltimore, Md. 

1011. Susan Emily Blackburn, b. 12-11-1862; resided in Loveville. 
1012. Elmira Blackburn, b. 12-4-1864; resided in Loveville. 
1013. Anthony Thomas Blackburn, b. 7-23-1867; resided in or near 

Rosedale, Oregon. 

John M~ and Maria (Miller} Blackburn lived in St. Clair Twp. in Bedford 
Co. When Maria died in 1846, their daughter, Sarah Ellen, was just a little 
over six months old. She was taken into the home of her maternal grand
parents, Samuel W. and Elizabeth (Smith} Miller, where she grew to adulthood. 

Sarah Ellen was listed with her Miller grandparents in the 1850 census, 
and her brother Cyrus Ealy, was listed as 11 Eli, 11 with the family of his father 
and stepmother. 

The family moved to Centre Co. before 1855 and both John M. and Ruth 
are buried there at Loveville, possibly in a Quaker cemetery. Ruth was a 
birthright Quaker and John M. Blackburn joined after his second marriage. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Fishertown. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest} Skok, St. 

Paul, Minnesota. 
Gilbert Cope, Genealogy of the Smedley Family (Lancaster, Penna.: Wickersham, 

1901), pp. 267, 464, 465. (Contains error in name of John M. Blackburn's 
first wife and error in birth date of Robert Oliver Blackburn (#1009-i). 

458. JOSEPH ESTA VORE (Rebecca, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-7-1810; 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 8-24-1898, Union Twp., Miami Co., Ohio; m. 11-21-1832, 
Montgomery Co., Ohio, BETHANY SHEETS, b. 7-17-1812, Montgomery Co., d. 2-28-
1886, Union Twp., Miami Co.; d/o David and Rebecca (Mast) Sheets. Joseph and 
Bethany both buried Riverside Cemetery, West Milton, Ohio. 

Issue, first four born Montgomery Co., Ohio: 

1014-A. Harriet Rebecca Vore, b. 9-1-1833; d. 7-11-1904; m. 
10-30-1853,Samuel Furnas. 

1014-B. William Wesley Vore, b. 10-15-1835; d. 9-3-1887;.m. 2-17-
1859, Maria Fields, and had issue: (i) Nellie, d. 3-24-1857; 
(ii} Perry 0., b. 1861; d. 2-24-1944; m. Ida Ellen Jay; (iii) 
Charles E., m. Dora Tucker; (iv) Elwood, d. 2-20-1934, m. 
Ida Dove. 
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1014-C. David Luther Vore, b, 10-8-1837; d. 1901; m. Rebecca Honey
man. 

1014-D. Thomas Perry Vore, b. 9-14-1839; d. 3-24-1919; m. 3-31-1867, 
Susan Tressa Wilson. 

1014-E. John Esta Vore, b. 1-31-1842; d. 6-24-1927; m. (1) 1866, Mary 
Shearer, b. 1850; d. 4-3-1833; d/o Abijah and Charity (McCool) 
Shearer; and had issue: (i) Wm Anson, b. 1868; d. 1937, 
Coldwater, Mich.; unmarried. (ii) Clara Belle, b. 1869; d. 
1964; m. (1) Ira S. Duncan; m. (2) _____ Barton. John E. 
Vore m. (2) 1-5-1889, Charity Kerns and had issue: (iii) 
Joseph Russell, b. 1893; d. 1972; m. Dot Cook; (iv) Opal, 
b. 1900; m. Kay Smith. Latter two children born West Milton, 
Ohio; d. Coldwater, Mich. 

1014-F. Austin Arthur Vore, b. 6-29-1844; d. 8-20-1909; unmarried. 
1014-G. Joseph Sabin Vore, b. 8-15-1846; m. 11-23-1867, Samantha May 

Honeyman. 
1014-H. Nathan Warren Vore, b. 8-30-1848; m. 7-5-1888, Mate Niles. 
1014-I. Allen Omer Vore, b. 9-8-1851; d. 9-6-1928; m. 3-27-1888, 

Almira "Ella" Knife. 
1014-J. Mary Ellen Vore, b. 8-17-1857; d. 1-11-1944; m. 6-25-1844, 

Leonard Duncan. 

Source: 

Joseph Vore Family Bible. 
Montgomery and Miami Co., Ohio Court records. 
Information contributed by Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, Ohio. 

469. MARY BLACKBURN (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1 or 6-24-
1812, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-29-1892; m. 1-31-1831, her 
second cousin, TI-0'1AS HARBAUGH (#387), lime-burner; b. 9-19-1806, Bedford 
Co.; d. 11-11-1855; s/o John and Rachel (Hammond) Harbaugh. Mary and Thomas 
both buried Brown's Cemetery, Colesburg, Delaware Co., Iowa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1015. Joseph Harbaugh, b. ca 1834; m. Mahala Heck. 
1016. Elizabeth Harbaugh, b. ca 1835; d. unmarried. 
1017. Josiah Harbaugh, b. ca 1838. 
1018. Mary Ellen Harbaugh, b. ca 1840; m. John Grace. 
1019. Margaret Harbaugh, b. ca 1842; m. John Jones. 
1020. John A. or (H.) Harbaugh, b. ca 1847. 
1021. Sarah Harbaugh, b. after 1850; m. William Thompson. 
1022. Rachel Harbaugh, b. after 1850. 

Thomas and Mary (Blackburn) Harbaugh moved to Iowa in 1855 and settled 
in Pfoe Hollow in Mallory Twp. (county not named). 
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Source: 

1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harl an, 214 (with additions). 
Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 

470. THJvlAS w, BLACKBURN "Little Tom" (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
miller; farmer; b. 8-11-:-1814, Spring Hope, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; 
d. there 3-26-1857; m. in Bedford Co., 9-19-1839, ELIZABETH 11 Eliza 11 CRISsr-wJ, 
b. 3-5-1819, Bedford Co.; d. there 1-8-1901; d/o Andrew J. and Elizabeth 
"Eliza'' (Sleek) Crissman. Eliza (Crissman) Blackburn m. (2) ~---
Thomas W. and Eliza both buried at old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 

Issue of Thomas W. and Eliza, all born Bedford Co.: 

1023. Mary Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 6-22-1840; d. 8-27-1861; buried 
old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 

1024. Joseph "Joe" Crissman Blackburn, b. 7-6-1842; d. 5-11-1929, 
Arlington, Nebr.; m. (1) 3-8-1866, Emily Griffith, d/o William 
{or Joseph?) and Susanna Griffith; m. {2) 1-10-1869, Delilah 
Moorehead, b. 1-28-1846; d. 2-29-1940, Arlington, Nebr.; d/o 
William Proctor and Catherine (Smith) Moorehead. 

1025. Andrew "Andy" Jackson Blackburn, b. 3-2-1844, near Fishertown, 
Pa.; d. 9-6-1909; m. 1867, Annie Baltzley. 

1026. John Edmund 11 Ed 11 Blackburn, b. 9-18-1847; d. 9-ll-1935, Bedford, 
Pa.; m. {l) 1-8-1871, Mary Alice Hiner; m. (2) 12-3-1878, Anna 
Maria Border (#1340), b. 1860; d. 1940. 

1027. George Washington Blackburn, b. 2-9~1850; d. 6-4-1917; m. Emma 
Shaffer (#1405), b. 4-2-1865; d. 2-18-1947; d/o William and 
Mary Ann (Blackburn) Shaffer. 

1028. Margaret Delilah Blackburn, b. 8-19-1856; d. 9-27-1937, New Paris, 
Pa.; m. Dr. James B. Statler, b. 3-19-1844; d. 9-27-1909; s/o 
John and Louisa (Graham) Statler. 

Thomas W. Blackburn and his wife, Eliza, made their home in St. Clair 
Twp. in Bedford Co., where all of their children were born. They lived on 
a tract of land owned by Thomas' father, Joseph. In his will, probated in 
1845, Joseph Blackburn devised to his elder and only surviving son, Thomas 
W. Blackburn, the house he then lived in and the buildings attached thereto, 
together with the lower mill and land on the north end of the estate. The 
will also granted Thomas a ten acre tract of ridge land and full power and 
privilege to build a dam. In return, Thomas was to pay into his deceased 
father's estate the sum of $500, the same to be divided amongst Thomas and 
his seven sisters. 

The mill having thus come into his possession, Thomas owned and operated 
it during his lifetime. At his death, he left a will, signed 3-18-1837 and 
probated 4-1-1857, by which he devised to his wife, Eliza, the home property, 
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the fann income from same, the grist mill and any specie on hand at the time 
of his death, The will also directed that Eliza should raise and school 
their children until the boys were .•. ''fit to go to trades" and the girls 
to have a home as long as they chose to live with their mother. A further 
stipulation was that if the mill remained unsold at the time of Eliza's death, 
it was to be sold and the proceeds divided equally among the children. Executors 
were Thomas' wife, Eliza, and Thomas McCoy. Witnesses were William Kirk, 
Andrew Crissman and Richard McMullen. 

What happened to the estate when Eliza remarried, has not be~n determined, 
but the mill was eventually owned and operated by Thomas• son, George W. 
Blackburn (#1027). 

Eliza (Crissman) Blackburn's father, Andrew Crissman, left a will, 
signed 12-17-1875 and probated 3-4-1876, in which he left a share of his 
estate to be" ... equally divided between the Children of my daughter Eliza 
by her first husband to Wit; to Joseph Blackburn, Andrew J. Blackburn, Edmund 
Blackburn, George Blackburn and Delila Blackburn." 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
1845 Will of Joseph Blackburn, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 3, p. 335. 
1857 Will of Thomas W. Blackburn, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 4, 

p. 180. 
1875 Will of Andrew Crissman, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 5, p. 262. 
Family Bible records of John Edmund Blackburn, courtesy of Mrs. Jay (Vera 

Mccallion) Blackburn, Bedford, Pa., who now has the Bible in her possession. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.;Arlington Cemetery, 

Arlington, Nebr. 
Death certificates of Joseph C. Blackburn and Delilah (Moorehead) Blackburn. 
Obituaries of Joseph C. Blackburn; Delilah (Moorehead) Blackburn; Margaret 

Delilah (Blackburn) Statler; Emma (Shaffer) Blackburn. 

471. ELIZABETH BLACKBURN (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 11-9-
1816, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. ALEXANDER MILLER, b. ca 1815; 
s/o Thomas and Sarah (Kirk) Miller. 

Issue, probably all born Bedford Co.: 

1029. 
1030. 

1031. 

1032. 

Margaret Miller, b. 1837; d. 1839. 
Herman Miller, b. ca 1838; m. Ettie Fisher, and had issue: 
(i) Sarah 11 Sallie 11 ; (ii) Anna; (iii) Carrie; (iv) Maude. 
Joseph Miller, b, 1840; m. Sarah Ekenrode. They had issue: 
(i) Frank; (ii) Ella; (iii) Margaret; (iv) Harry; (v) Dorsey. 
Sarah Etta Miller, b. 1841; m. William Garret, and had issue: 
(i} Lizzie; (ii) Edmund; (iii) Harry; (jv) Lillie. 
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1033. Wireman S. Miller, b. 1843; d. 1863 at Chancellorsville, Va., 
while in service with the Union Army. 

1034. Richard W. Miller, b. 1845. 
1035. Edmund S. Miller, b. 1849; d. 1853. 
1036. Franklin 11 Frank 11 P. Miller, b. 1852; m. Ruth Norton, and had 

son, (i) Boyd. 

The 1850 census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., listed Rebecca Blackburn, 
age 14, living with Elizabeth and Alexander Miller's family. Rebecca was 
probably Elizabeth's youngest sister (#478). 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
1850 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, 214 (with additions and corrections). 

473. MARGARET BLACKBrnN (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4-29-1822, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 2-19-1896; m. ca 1842, her first cousin once 
removed, JOHN W, CRISSMAN (#881), farmer; b. 11-30-1818, Bedford Co.; d. 
there 3-30-1907; s/o William and Margaret (Wisegarver) Crissman. John W. 
and wife, Margaret, both buried at Mt. Smith Cemetery, Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1037. William Blackburn Crissman, b. 11-14-1843; d. 12-16-1922, Norfolk, 
Nebr.; m. Anna 11 Annie 11 Marie Miller, b. 5-6-1849, Pa.; d. 4-6-
1933, age 84y-llm. 

1038. Mary Jane Crissman, twin, b. 1-16-1846; d. 3-7-1930; m. Louis B. 
Ferry, b. 1842; d. 1934; resided Cessna, Pa.; both buried Potter 
Creek Lutheran Cemetery, Bedford Co. 

1039. David F. Crissman, twin, b. 1-16-1846; d. 1849; buried Horne 
Church Cemetery, near Alum Bank, Pa. 

1040. Sarah 11 Sadie11 Rebecca Crissman, b. 7-13-1847; d. June 1915; 
m. David Holderbaum, b. 1848; d. 1906; s/o Michael and Catherine 
(Bowser) Holderbaum. Sadie and David both buried Bedford Cemetery, 
Bedford, Pa. 

1041. Leander 11 Lee 11 Crissman, b. 8-3-1850; d. 12-30-1907; m. Louisa 
King. 

1042. Eve E. Crissman, b. 1851; d. 1852 or 1862; buried Horne Church 
Cemetery, near Alum Bank, Pa., near her grandfather, William 
Crissman. 

1043. John Edward 11 Ed 11 Crissman, b. 10-13-1853; d. 9-29-1937; m. 
(l) Emma 0. Rininger, b. 1855; m. (2) Minnie Manges. Resided 
at Cessna, Pa. 

1044. Anna M. Crissman, b. 8-20-1855; d. 5-8-1941; m. (l) Harry Kauffman, 
b. 1855; d. 1931; m. (2) James Parks. Last known residence said 
to have been Pine Bluffs, Nebr. 
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1045, Samuel R. Crtssman, b. 4-30-1858; d. 1-9-1935; m. (l) Maranda 
E. Stuckey, b. 10-31-1859; d. 8-9-1898; m. (2) Arminta Ameigh, 
b. 6-12-1872; d, 5-2-1955. Samuel R. and Maranda had issue: 
(i) Warden S,, d. 4-13-1900, age 22; (ii) John L., d.8-28-
1889, age 8; (tii} Clarence, m. Roberta Way; (iv) Cleo, m. 
------,,--- Bender; ( v ) Edna , m. ----==--=-----==--- Mock . By hi s 
second marriage, Samuel R. had son (vi) Elvin. Samuel and Maranda, 
and children, Warden S. and John L. all buried Mt. Smith Cemetery, 
Bedford Co. 

1046. Thomas W. Crissman, b. February 1860; d. January 1949; m. Mary 
"Molly" Knisley, b. 1862; d. 1950; buried Mt. Smith Cemetery, 
Bedford Co. Thomas W. Crissman is said to have moved to North 
Dakota. 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
Will of John W. Crissman, Bedford Co., Pa.; Bk 9, p. 28. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Mt. Smith Cemtery; Potter Creek Lutheran Cemetery; 

Horne Church Cemetery; Bedford Cemetery; all in Bedford Co. 
Crissman records and burial records contributed by Mrs. Francis H. (Mary 

Feather) Wilson, Bedford, Pa. 
Harlan, 214 (with additions and corrections). 
Obituary of Arminta (Ameigh) Crissman, Altoona Mirror, May 1955. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Prospect Hill Cemetery, Norfolk, Nebr. 
Mortuary records, Home for Funerals, Norfolk, Nebr. 

474, CA11-IERINE BLACKBURN {Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 10-22-
1824, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 9-8-1882 or 1883; m. 9-5-
1844, PETER HO\~ARD STUDEBAKER, mason; b. 3-15-1818; d. 8-9-1863; s/o Jacob 
and Hannah (Pierson) Studebaker; Catherine and Peter both buried old Lutheran 
Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1047. Anna Margaret Studebaker, b. 9-22-1845; d. 4-11-1930; m. Robert 
Smith McCreary, b. 2-7-1849; d. 11-13-1925; both buried Anderson 
Cemetery, Bedford Co. Robert S. was s/o Thomas Wonders McCreary 
and his wife, Rebecca {Wonders) McCreary. 

1048, William Scott Studebaker, b. 12-4-1847; d. 1870. 
1049. Thomas Rudolph Studebaker, b. 10-6-1849; d. 1-8-1920; m. Jennie 

Dull. Thomas buried Fishertown Cemetery. 
1050. Henrietta "Ettie" Studebaker, b. 10-10-1851; d. 1-25-1891; buried 

old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.; m. William F. Mowry. 
William F. Mowry m. (2) Laura (Hackenberry) Studebaker, widow 
of Howard Studebaker (#1052). 
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1051. Wesley W. Studebaker, b. 12-11-1853; d. 2-18-1936; buried 
Fishertown Cemetery; m. Mary Suter. 

1052. Howard Studebaker, b. 3-13-1856; d. 7-10-1890; buried old 
Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.; m. Laura Hackenberry. Laura 
(Hackenberry) Studebaker m. (2) William F. Mowry, widower of 
Henrietta Studebaker (#1050). 

1053. Lucinda Studebaker, b. 5-5-1861; d. 5-5-1861; buried old 
Lutheran Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. 

1054. Carrie Bell Studebaker, b. 5-5-1863; d. 4-3-1867; buried old 
Lutheran Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
Cemetery inscriptions: Lutheran Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa.; Anderson Cemetery, 

Bedford Co., Pa.; old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
Harlan, 214 (with additions and corrections). 
1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 

476. HANNAH BLACKBURN (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-20-1829, 
St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 3-28-1876; buried old Union 
Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa.; m. (1) 2-10-1853, DANIEL A, GRIFFITI-1, carpenter; 
b. 2-21-1830; d. 9-8-1862; buried Stone Church Cemetery, near Fishertown, 
Pa. Hannah m. (2) 2-22-1866, HUGH KINTON, d. August 1882. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Bedford Co.: 

1055. Franklin Griffith, b. ca 1849. 
1056. Richard Sylvester Griffith, b. 1-28-1854; m. 4-13-1876, Rachel 

Corle. Rachel m. (2) George McFarlan; m. (3) John McCallion. 
Richards. and Rachel had three children, two of whom died very 
young of diphtheria, as did their father. The third child, 
Nettie Griffith, d. 1971; m. 7-4-1909, Ryot, Pa., Richard Varner 
of Felix, Pa. 

1057. Fremont Griffith, b. 4-9-1856; d. 7-30-1862. 
1058. Margaret L. Griffith, b. 1-31-1858; d. 8-27-1862. 

Fremont and Margaret L. both buried Stone Church Cemetery, near 
their father. 

Issue of Hannah and her second husband: 

1059. Carrie B. Kinton, b. 7-31-1869; married and left Bedford Co. 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
Cemetery inscriptions, Stone Church Cemetery near Fishertown; old Union 

Cemetery at Schellsburg, Pa. 



-196-

FIFTH GENERATION 

Source (continued): 

1850 Census, Union Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Newspaper item: Varner-Griffith wedding. 
Harlan, 215 (with additions and corrections). 

477. SARAH BLACKBURN (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-25-1832, 
St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 2-22-1918; m. there 1-29-1852, 
WILLIN-1 KIRK, potter; b. 6-1-1823, York Co., Pa.; d. 1-20-1891, Bedford 
Co.; s/o Isaac and third wife, Ann (Shumann) (Harmon) Kirk. William and 
Sarah (Blackburn) Kirk both buried at Hoover Cemetery near Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all born near Fishertown, Bedford Co.: 

1060. Ellen Kirk, b. 12-15-1852; d. 12-20-1907; m. Charles Wesley 
Wolfe (#1364); s/o George and Mary (Snowden) Wolf. (The final 
"e 1' of the name may have been added by Charles.) 

1061. Annie Kirk, b. 3-18-1855; d. 10-3-1934; m. 1874, Bedford Co., 
James Alexander Allen; s/o Eliel and Barbara (Walker) Allen. 

1062. Margaret Lucretia "Maggie" Kirk, b. 2-26-1857; d. 1-2-1944; 
m. 1877-78, Bedford Co., Gideon O. Mock; s/o Harry B. and 
Margaret Mock. 

1063. Harry C. Kirk, b. 5-13-1860; d. 1-18-1913; m. 7-22-1882, Florence 
Catherine Snoberger, b. 1866; d. 1938; d/o Elias Snoberger. 

1064. Alexander Curtin Kirk, b. 4-16-1863; d. 1-24-1892; buried Hoover 
Cemetery; m. 1891, Maria Jane Moore (#292-ii); d/o Elisha and 
Hannah Moore. No issue. Maria Jane m. (2) Eli Griest. 

William Kirk 1s said to have moved to Bedford Co. as a young man. He 
purchased farm land near Fishertown but became a potter by trade and success
fully followed that trade for many years. Genial and sociable, he became a 
leader in politics, advanced the cause of education and help public office. 
He died before he had finished his second term as Justice of the Peace of 
Bedford Co. 

The widow, Sarah, is said to have been still living on the old homestead 
in 1893. 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
Kirk family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, 

York, Pa. 
Harlan, 482, 483 (with addtt1ons and corrections). 
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478. REBECCA BLACKBURN (Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 7-28-1837, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 4-10-1919; m. ca 1854, Centre Co., Pa., ll-0'1t\S G, 
MILLER, farmer, b. 8-6-1828, Bedford Co.; d. there 2-5-1906; s/o Eli and 
Edith (Adams) Miller. Rebecca and Thomas both buried Friends Cemetery near 
Spring Meadow, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1065. Edmund Lucian Miller, b. 2-11-1856; d. 1-5-1901; m. Hulda Rininger. 
1066. Herman Blackburn Miller, b. 4-22-1858; m. Mary Barefoot and had 

issue: (i) Nettie, b. 1882; (ii) Frank, b. 1888; (iii) Norman, 
b. 1892. 

1067. Ann Etta "Annie" Miller, b. 10-11-1859; d. 2-13-1882; m. Newberry 
C. Stine and had son, (i) Edmund, b. 2-6-1879; d. 1-6-1888; buried 
Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow. 

1068. George Elmer Miller, b. 3-11-1863; m. Anna Allison. 
1069. Carrie Delilah Miller, b. 11-23-1865; d. in childbirth, 2-9-1894; 

m. Charles Crist, a miller by trade; s/o David and Isabel (Hammer) 
Crist. Carrie and Charles had a son, (i) Ward Crist, b. 2-9-
1894, who was raised by Carrie's cousin, Nancy Bell "Nanny" 
(Miller) Brown, of Alum Bank, Pa. 

Along with their own children, Rebecca and Thomas G. Miller raised a 
niece, Nancy Bell 11 Nanny 11 Miller, who was a daughter of Thomas G. Miller's 
brother, James, by his second wife, Mary Katherine 11 Kate 11 Kline. Kate died 
when Nancy Bell was only a few days old. Taken into the family of Rebecca 
and Thomas G., Nancy Bell grew up more like a daughter than a niece. When 
Rebecca and Thomas' youngest daughter died at the birth of her son, Ward, 
the new-born infant was given into the care of Nancy Bell and her husband, 
E. R. Brown, and grew to adulthood in their home. 

Source: 

Family Bible records of Joseph Blackburn (#138). 
Cemetery inscriptions, Friends Cemetery near Spring Meadow, Pa. 
E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Miller family Bible records, copied ca 1932-33 by Mrs. Thomas H. Jordan of 

Bedford, Pa., and contributed by Miss Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, 
Ohio. 

Information in re Nancy Bell (Miller) Brown, contributed by Mrs. T. Albert 
(Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

499. fvOSES MARION BLACKBURN (Finley, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) stonemason 
and farmer; b. 8-27-1799, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 5-24-1875, Wayne Twp., 
Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. 1-29-1824, Jefferson Co., ANNA SPRAGUE, b. 8-17-1804; 
d. 12-23-1892; d/o William and Sarah (Jenkinson) Sprague. Moses M. and Anna 
both buried Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. Both were charter members 
of Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale) Methodist Church. 
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Issue, all born in or near Bloomfield, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.: 

1070. 

1071. 
1072. 

1073 .. 
1074. 

1075. 
1076. 
1077. 
1078. 
1079. 

1080. 

Source: 

William S. Blackburn, schoolteacher; b. 1-24-1825; d. 12-29-
1903; m. 1852, Mary J. Simeral. 
James M. Blackburn, shoemaker; b. ca 1828. 
Morgan F. Blackburn, b. 8-12-1829; d. 10-25-1869; m. 7-31-1855, 
Delilah Ann Miller. Morgan was listed as a laborer on the farm 
of James Blackburn (#492) in the 1850 census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson 
Co., Ohio. 
David M. Blackburn, b. 3-2-1831; d. 10-26-1842 at age 11. 
John F. Blackburn, b. ca 1833; said to be living in Huntington, 
W. Va., in 1890. 
Mary J. Blackburn, b. 12-15-1834; d. 10-19-1842. 
George W. Blackburn, b. 5-27-1838; d. 10-19-1846. 
Nancy J. Blackburn, b. ca 1840; d. infancy (age 11 mo.-14 d.) 
Sarah A. Blackburn, b. ca 1844; d. infancy. 
Alfred C. Blackburn, b. 1846; d. 1922; m. 1873, Elizabeth "Lizzie" 
Rebecca Williams. 
Francis Marion Blackburn, b. 1848; d. 1929; m. 1869, Ella V. Albaugh. 

Family records contributed by Albert Ross Blackburn, late of Bloomingdale, 
Ohio. 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio, Vol. 2, p. 320; Vol. 8, p. 188; Vol. 8, 
p. 370. 

Death records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
1850 and 1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

505. JAMES W, McGRAIL (Rebecca, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 
February 1798, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; d. 1-12-1874, Harrisville, Harrison 
Co., Ohio; m. at Cross Creek MH, 1-2-1823, MARY EARNSHAW, b. 12-29-1799; 
Criggleston, Yorkshire, England; d. 12-11-1868, Harrisville; d/o George 
and Ann Earnshaw of Richmond, Ohio. James and Mary both buried Quaker Cemetery 
near Harrisville, but in Mt. Pleasant Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio, just a few 
miles over the Harrison Co. line. 

Issue, all born Jefferson Co., Ohio: 

1081. Alfred McGrail, b. 1824; d. 1862; m. (l) 1847, Amy Hammond (#278), 
b. 1820; d. 1854; m. (2) 1857, Rebecca Gilbert. 

"1082. Thomas McGrail, b. 1825; d. 1864; m. 1854, Mary L. Blackburn 
(#653), b. ca 1831, d. 1863. 

1083. Edith McGrail, b. 3-25-1827; d. after 1893; unmarried. 
1084. Elmira McGrail, b. 1-16-1829; d. 11-17-1862; unmarried. 
1085. William P. McGrail, b. 2-7-1831; d. 2-1-1859; Tipton, Ind.; 

unmarried. 
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1086. George E. McGrail, b. 1833; d. 1888; m. 1857, Harriet Winters, 
b. 1837-38, d. 1912. 

1087. John L. McGrail, b. 1838; d. 1898; m. 1860, Sarah Cole, b. 1845; 
d. 1878. 

1088. Lindley H. McGrail, b. 1842; m. 1~12-1866, Martha E. Thompson, 
b. 1845. 

James W. McGrail's mother, Rebecca (Blackburn) McGrail, was listed with 
James and his family in the 1850 census, and also listed as a property owner 
in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 129, 487, 832, 839. 
1850 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Quaker Cemetery, Mt. Pleasant Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Harlan, 483, 484 (with additions). 

510. MARY 11 Polly11 McGRAIL (Mary, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-29-1801, 
Adams Co., Pa.; m. 1826, WILLIAM McGREW, s/o William and Elizabeth (Carson) 
McGrew. 

Issue: 

1089. Mary McGrew, m. Alfred Crawford. 
1090. Eliza McGrew, m. James A. McGrew, s/o Lowrey and Dinah (McGrew) 

McGrew. Eliza and James A. were parents of: (i) William G., 
m. Olive Shaner, (ii) Samuel, m. Rebecca Taylor; (iii) Elmer; 
(iv) Mary, m. Wesley Mains; (v) Benjamin, m. Minnie Fullerton. 

1091. Harrison McGrew, m. _____ Gossart. 

Mary "Polly" McGrail moved from Adams Co., Pa. to western Pennsylvania 
with her parents, John and Mary (Blackburn) McGrail. A removal certificate 
for John and Mary McGrail and their children was received at Redstone Mtg., 
6-2-1809; dated at Menallen Mtg., 11-21-1804. 

At Providence Mtg., 10-24-1826, Mary McGrew (formerly McGrail) was dis
owned for having accomplished her marriage contrary to discipline. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 98, 129. 
Bernice F. Hathaway, Biggs-McGrew and Allied Lines, p. 193. (No verification.) 
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521. TiiQ\1ASBLACKBURN (James, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. ca 1817, 
Ohio; m. 10-10-1844, Jefferson Co., Ohio, MARGARET WISNER (or Wiser), b. ca 
1826, Ohio. 

Issue, all born Jefferson Co.: 

1092. 

1093. 
1094. 

(?) 1095. 

Charles Mather Blackburn, b. 8-12-1845; d. April 1942; m. 9-30-
1868, Mary Elizabeth Naylor, b. 7-4-1850; d. ca 1919; d/o Samuel 
and Maria Louise (Ong) Naylor. 
Mary E. Blackburn, b. ca 1846. 
Hannah Blackburn, b. ca 1849. 
Rachel Blackburn, m. ___ Lyons. 

(Mrs. 0. F. Harrah reported that she believed her grandfather, Charles 
M. Blackburn, had a sister, Rachel Lyons, whom he visited in St. Joseph, 
Mo., where the Lyons family had a drugstore for many years.) Thomas and 
Margaret were enumerated in the 1850 census of Wayne, Twp., Jefferson Co., 
Ohio, with their first three children. Living with them in 1850 was a young 
boy, Samuel Grimshaw, believed to be the son of Thomas' sister, Ann (Blackburn) 
Grimshaw (#522). 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 464. 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 6, p. 34. 
Information in a letter 5-12-1968, from Mrs. O. F. (Pauline Parks) Harrah, 

Toronto, Ohio. 
1850 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

532. ELIZABETH McGREW (Deborah, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 7-22-1822, 
Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 10-28-1913, Wintersville, Jefferson Co.,; m. 4-28-
1839, Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale), in Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., DAVID B, 
ENGLAND, farmer, b. 4-8-1809, Cross Creek Twp., Jefferson Co.; d. there 
2-14-1901; s/o Isaac and Elizabeth (Brown) England. David B. and wife, 
Elizabeth, both buried Union Cemetery, Steubenville, Ohio. 

Issue, all born Jefferson Co., Ohio: 

1096. Julia Elma England, b. 5-23-1840; d. 6-2-1925; unmarried. 
1097. Isaac Newton England, b. 2-18-1842; d. 1-28-1863; unmarried. 
1098. Deborah England, b. 2-3-1845; d. 6-12-1868; m. Stephen Morton. 
1099. Oliver McGrew England, b. 1-25-1847; d. June 1868; unmarried. 
1100. David H. England, b. 5-4-1849; d. 2-18-1920; m. 12-17-1875, Carolyn 

Porter. 
1101. William Leslie England, M.D., b. 4-18-1853; d. 1-6-1945; 

m. 1881, Sadie Roberts. William L. died Bellaire, Texas. 
1102. John Brown England, b. 12-19-1856; d. 6-21-1899; m. 5-22-1890, 

Clara B. Tibbals. 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Edward (Esther A. England) Johns, 
Massillon, Ohio. 

Hinshaw, IV, 486. 

547. WILLI.AM GRIFFITH (Rebecca, Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. ELIZABETH WOLF (#378) b. 1793, Bedford Co.; d/o John and 
Sa rah (Hammond) Wo 1 f of Bedford Co: --

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1103. Sarah Griffth, b. 1818; d. 1896, Bedford Co.,; m. Philip Hoover, 
Jr., farmer; b. ca 1819, Pa.; -d. 1900, Bedford Co.; s/o Philip 
H. Hoover, Sr. Sarah and Philip Hoover, Jr. lived in Napier Twp., 
Bedford Co. and were parents of (i) Thomas Hoover, b. ca 1844; 
and (ii) Mary J. Hoover, b. ca 1846; and possibly others. 

1104. Susanna Griffith, b. 1819; d. 1876; m. Thomas Clark. 
1105. Harrison Griffith, b. 1821; d. unmarried. 
1106. George W. Griffith, b. 1823; d. 1886; m. Angeline-=-==,.,.---=-· 
1107. William John Griffith (called 11 John 11 ) b. 1825; d. 1876, Clarinda, 

Ia.; m. Sarah Woods. Family settled in Page Co., Iowa. 

Source: 

Harlan, p. 85 (with additions). 
1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Information in re William John Griffith contributed by' Mrs. William J. Woodall, 

Cherokee, Ia. 

560. ANTHONY BLACKBURN (Thomas M., Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-3-
1803, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. June 1851, Trinity (now Humboldt) Co., California; 
killed by Indians at Blackburn's Ferry on the Klamath River in northern 
California; m. ESTHER 11 Hetty11 or "Hattie" ROSE, b. 7-15-1800, Bedford Co., 
Pa.; d. 1876, Shasta Co., Calif.; believed to be a daughter of William and 
Esther Rose of Bedford Co. 

Issue, all except Thomas, born St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.: 

1108. Matilda Blackburn, b. 1822; m. John Patterson or Worthington? 
1109. Eliza Jane Blackburn, b. 12-23-1824; d. 2-8-1913; m. February 

1844, John Pope Bainbridge. 
1110. Anthony Abner Blackburn, b. 12-23-1827; d. 11-2-1908, at age 81; m. 

4-28-1852, Lucinda Harris. 
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1111. Thomas R. Blackburn, b. 5-3-1829,. Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 1863; m. 
12-25-1849, in the Salt Lake Valley, Emily Bartholomew. 

(Underlining indicates name used during lifetime.) 

The Anthony Blackburn family first settled in Bedford Co., Pa. and remained 
there until 1828. In that year the family moved to Smithfield Twp., Jefferson 
Co., Ohio, where Anthony purchased a grist mill and saw mill. Anthony and his 
wife were listed in Smithfield Twp. in the 1830 census, with two males and 
one female under age five; and one female age five to ten. 

By deed dated in 1832, Anthony and Hetty sold their property in Jefferson 
Co. to Alexander Williams, and moved to Richland Co., Ohio, where they purchased 
a farm and established a very comfortable home. 

About the year 1836, Mormon missionaries were infiltrating Ohio and the 
following year Anthony and Hetty joined the Mormons. Shortly thereafter, 
in accordance with instructions from the Mormon leaders, they sold their land 
and nearly all of their possessions. In the spring of 1837 they loaded the 
necessities and together with a few other families, set out upon the long 
journey that took them across Ohio, Indiana and Illinois. After crossing the 
Mississippi River at Hannibal, Mo., they continued westward across Missouri to 
Caldwell Co. According to a diary of their son, Abner, they arrived at 11 ••• 

a beautiful place called Shoal Creek and began to look around for a suitable 
place to settle on--had the whole country to select from. The land was rich 
and wild game in abundance, wild strawberrires and other kinds of wild fruit, 
fish in the streams and deer in the forest, with all kinds nuts in the woods. 
This was truely a paradise on earth .•• a beautyful place for a home. 11 

{Shoal Creek flows generally eastward across the northern part of Caldwell 
Co. and joins the Grand River a few miles southeast of Chillicothe.) 

As other settlers chose the Shoal Creek area in the following months, 
the little settlement thrived as it grew and shortly included a school for the 
children. One drawback was the distance to the nearest grist mill which was 
60 miles away. That difficulty was alleviated when Jacob Haun built a grist 
mi 11 and a saw mi 11 near the settlement. 

The productive, peaceful existence on Shoal Creek was soon marred by 
conflicts between the Mormons and the original early settlers of Missouri. 
Religious and social differences and the Mormon doctrine of rebellion against 
both state and federal government aroused such bitter opposition from the 
Missourians that armed confrontation was inevitable. Hostilities began when 
the Missourians at Gallatin tried to keep the Mormons from voting at the 
election. 

An ensuing incident that closely concerned Anthony Blackburn and his family 
took place at Haun's Mill. When word reached the Shoal Creek area that the 
Missourians were on their way to burn the mills, the men from the settlement, 
about 25 to 30 in number, turned out to guard the mills. Late in the afternoon 
of October 30, 1838, about 200 Missourians charged from the woods and began firing 
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on the mill guard. The men at the mill returned the fire for a time but they 
were sorely outnumbered and the battle was brief. When the Missourians retired 
from the site, at least 18 of the mill party were dead and a number were 
wounded. A few were able to escape through the woods. 

A Mr. Eames who escaped the massacre, carried word to Anthony's home, 
warning of an imminent attack on the Mormons at Shoal Creek. All of them fled 
to the woods for safety until the attacker·s left the scene. Abner wrote in 
his diary: 11 ••• my father was sick with fever and ague, but went to the 
mill to assist in burying the dead and caring for the wounded. the ground 
was frosenso. they could not dig.graves and they ptJt eighteen dead bqdies in 
a well. they did not know but the mob would return and kill them allso. 
Our house was full of wounded and dessolate families." 

Small wonder that Anthony and Hetty changed their minds about the Mormons. 
They left the church in disgust and moved with their family to Illinois. 
(Exact location still undiscovered~) There they lived comfortably and 
contentedly for about six years, until some Mormon preachers entered the area 
preaching a new and different doctrine. Again Anthony and Hetty succumbed 
to the blandishments of the Mormons and again sold their possessions and moved 
to the Mormon stronghold at Nauvoo, Illinois. 

The Anthony Blackburn family did not go west with the first Mormon train. 
They were living in Clay Co., Mo. when their son, Abner, visited them in 1848, 
and were making preparations to leave for California. Abner accompanied them 
on their trip west, after a stop at St. Joseph for supplies. At St. Joseph they 
joined a large group of emigrants and at the Platte River, joined an even 
larger group, made an uneventful crossing to the Salt Lake valley and spent 
the winter there. 

Some of Anthony's descendants allege that he and his wife again became 
disenchanted with Mormonism and did not intend to remain in Utah, but found 
the Mormons did not willingly let their people go. According to the allegation, 
Anthony and his family were pursued when they departed the next spring, in an 
effort to force their return, but the pursuers themselves never returned. 
(Abner made no mention of this in his second diary* and only his family knew 
the content of the first diary.) 

Anthony and his family crossed into California in 1849 and first settled 
about three miles north of Auburn where Anthony operated a general trading 
post that included a boarding home and a miner's store. By or before 1851, 
the family moved to San Francisco. 

*(Abner Blackburn's first diary was destroyed at the insistence of 
his wife, who feared repercussions from the Mormons if the diary ever came to 
public notice. Abner then wrote it again, leaving out the references to 
Brigham Young and other Mormons he knew of, and omitting any other so-called 
offensive parts. Only a poorly typed copy of the second diary is available 
for research.) 
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According to Abner Blackburn's diary, in the spring of 1851, Anthony's 
son, Thomas, joined the Gold Bluff stampede of prospectors in northern California, 
near the mouth of the Klamath River. He had no success prospecting, but he 
and a partner started a ferry on the Klamath River to ferry across the miners 
and their pack trains. The ferry was known as Blackburn's ferry. The Klamath 
Indians objected to the ferry and the rope that drew it back and forth across 
the river, claiming it would keep the fish from going upriver. Probably they 
objected most to the miners intruding into Indian territory. Whatever the 
cause, the Indians became ugly-natured and began to rob and murder the miners. 
A man who found himself alone was in danger of losing his 1 ife. 

It was at that time that Anthony chose to make a visit to his son, Thomas. 
He very likely took a steamer up the coast as far as Trinidad. At Trinidad 
he joined a pack train, but they stopped at Elk Grove to spend the night, 
so Anthony went on alone. He arrived at the bluff above the ferry about dark. 
There he was attacked by the Indians and brutally murdered. About 150 yards 
away, at the ferry, no one was aware that anything was wrong. 

The rest of the story is best told in Abner's own words: 11 ••• at the 
ferry was a large canvas house for a store and five men sleeping in it. 
(my) brothers house, allmost joining it, was made out of redwood boards split 
out of logs. he and his wife lived in it. about ten oclock at night the 
indians cut through the canvas house and murdered the inmates in their beds. 
their crys wear dreadful. two of them ran to the river and weare killed on 
the bank. the noise and screams awakend my brother and his wife. they fastend 
the door and barricaded it none to soon. the savages weare trying to enter but 
met a warm reception. he had several fire arms in the house and his wife 
loaded the guns while he fired them. some (Indians) weare hurt and they drew 
back. they next tried to burn the house. that made a plain mark to shoot 
at. (The Indians) had to quit .•. (They) roled large boulders from the top 
of the bluff to mash the house down •.. they rold logs of fire from the 
bluff. while at that work he shot their cheif. they went of to howl a while 

after the sun rose the indians went of. A pack train came along but 
as soon as they sen what hapend they left. my brother next fixt up the ferry 
boat to goe down the river and was putting (in) his things when a large train 
come in sight and stayed with him. they said they found a man murdered on top 
of the bluff class by. (Thomas) went up and found his father murdered by the 
indians. We made war on the savages. the miners had no mercy on them and 
cleand the bad ones all out. after we settled up our buisness we returned to 
sanfrancisco and our family went to southern california. 11 

Anthony's son, Thomas, is said to have lost his mind from the shock of 
his father's brutal murder. 

Source: 

1830 Census, Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
1832 Deed, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. O, p. 129. 
Information from the Abner Blackburn Papers, The Abner Blackburn Memoirs .a 

copy of which is deposited at the Nevada-State Historical Society, ' 
Reno, Nevada. 
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568. JEHU BLACKBURN (Thomas M., Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1824 or 
1825, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1879; buried Loa, Wayne Co., Utah; m. (1) 1846-47, 
at Winter Quarters (Pottawattamie Indian lands) near present Council Bluffs, 
Iowa, JULIA ANN JAMESON, b. ca 1826, Ohio; d. 1851; d/o Charles and Mary Ann 
(Hedrick) Jameson; m. (2) 1853, SUSANNAH JAMESON, b. 1835, Ohio; sister of 
Julia Ann; m. (3) MARY ANN HIRONS. 

Issue of first marriage: 

1112. Jehu Blackburn, Jr., b. 3-26-1847 (?), Salt Lake City, Utah(?); 
or 3-26-1848, Deseret (Utah); d. 11-19-1931, Bicknell, Utah; 
m. 1866, Minersville, Utah, (1) Catherine Rebecca. Foy, b. 1847, 
Iowa; d. 1912; m. (2) 1904, Margaret Woolsey. 

In view of the reported 1847 marriage of Jehu, Jr.'s parents, 
and the facts that (1) Salt Lake City was not in existence in 
March 1847, and (2) the first Mormons did not arrive in the 
Salt Lake Valley until July 1847, the first birth date and place 
of birth must be in error. The second birth date and place of 
birth appear more plausible but no proof was cited for either 
record. 

1113. Julia Ann Blackburn, b. 1850, Deseret (Utah); m. Mathew Burns. 
1114. Ephraim Blackburn, b. 1851; d. 1853. 

Issue of second marriage; all born Territory of Utah: 

1115. Mannaseh Blackburn, b. 1852. 
1116. Thomas Clifton Blackburn, b. 1853; d. 1935; m. 1878, Isabelle 

Stoddard. 
1117. Anthony W. Blackburn, b. 1855; d. 1918; m. 1883, Mary Ellen Stoddard. 
1118. Alonzo Blackburn, b. 1857; d. 1907; m. 1879, Martha Jane Stoddard. 
1119. Madara Blackburn, b. 1860; m. John Ramsey. 
1120. Thaddeus Blackburn, b. 1864; d. 1906; m. Marabee Stoddard~ 
1121. Byron Blackburn, twin, b. 1866; d. 1931; m. 1889, Ida Maria 

Maxfield. 
1122. Melissa A. Blackburn, twin, b. 1866; d. 1936; m. 1885, Albert 

Peter Stoddard. 
1123. Scott Blackburn, b. 1872; d. 1923; m. Marinda 11 Minnie 11 Pace. 

Jehu had several children by his third wife but the names of the children 
were not furnished. 

Jehu Blackburn was a birthright Quaker who deserted his religion to·embrace 
the Mormon faith. 

After the Mormons were forced out of Illinois they fled westward and 
in February 1846, were granted permission to camp temporarily on the Potta
wattamie Indian lands along the Missouri River. There the first Mormon camps 
were set up on the east side of the river, near what is now Council Bluffs, 
Iowa. (The site of the present city was designated in 1838 by the U. S. 
Government as a reservation for the Pottawattamie Indians from Missouri.) 
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Mormons continued to arrive at the temporary camp until more than 12,000 
of them were spread over the Indian reservation by the end of the year. They 
were crowding the Pottawattamies off the reservation, so the Indian Agency 
pointedly reminded the Mormons of their temporary status and asked them to 
move on. Consequently, in April 1847, an advance party of Mormons numbering 
143 men, three women and two children started west with 73 wagons loaded with 
farm implements, seed grain and a year's supply of provisions. 

Jehu Blackburn is said to have been a member of the advance party, led 
by Orson Pratt and Erastus Snow, in search of a place the Mormons could 
colonize. They entered the valley of the Great Salt Lake on July 22, 1847 . 
and were joined two days later by Brigham Young and party. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Ralph Blackburn, Sun Valley, Calif. 
Information from researcher in Salt Lake City, Utah, citing family records 

of George F. Blackburn, Wendell, Idaho; 1850 Census, Deseret (Utah); 
1860 Census, Utah; church endowment records. 

569 · ELIAS HICKS BLACKBURN (Thomas M. , Anthony, John, Jr. , John, Sr. ) b. 
9-17-1827, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 4-6-1908, Loa, Wayne Co., Utah; m. (1) 3-3-
1847, (Pottawattamie Indian lands) near present Council Bluffs, Iowa, SARAH 
JANE GOFF, b. 1831, Mo.; d. 1891, Loa; d/o James and Mary E. (Kimbrough) 
Goff; m. (2) 4-12-1852, NANCY PHIPPS LANE, b. 7-16-1833, Ill.; d. 1901, Loa, 
d/o William W. and Mary (Wheeler) Lane; m. (3) 4-9-1855, ELIZABETH HALES, b. 
1839; Mich.; d/o John and Elizabeth Hales; m. (4) 1-1-1857, HANNAH HAWS, 
b. 1834, Ill.; d/o John and Martha (Masters) Haws; m. (5) 1-30-1862, VIRTUE 
LEAH CR0'1PTON, b. 1844, England; d. 1937; d/o Benjamin and Ann (Gladman) 
Crompton. 

Issue by first wife, Sarah Jane Goff; all except Elias P., born 
Territory of Utah: 

1129. Elias Platte Blackburn, b. 7-22-1849, Lone Tree, on the Platte 
River in Nebraska; d. 1898; m. 1868, Malena Busenbark. 

1130. Sarah Jane Blackburn, b. 1851, Provo; d. 1937; m. 1870, Francis 
"Frank" S. Richards. 

1131. Orson Hyde Blackburn, b. 1854, Provo; d. 1908; m. 1882 
Hannah Gibbons. 

1132. Thomas Blackburn, b. 1858, Provo; d. 1938; m. ca 1880, Julietta 
Maxfield. 

1133. Annie Laura Blackburn, b. 1863, Minersville; d. age 4 mos. 
1134. James Elisha Blackburn, b. 1865,Minersville; d. 1927; m. 1888, 

Delilah Emma Oiler. (Also spelled Oyler.) 
1135. Alice Blackburn, b. 1867, Minersville; d. 1953; m. 1889, George 

A. Richardson. 
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Issue by second wife, Nancy P. Lane; all born Territory of Utah: 

1136. William W. Blackburn, b. 1853, Provo; d. 1853. 
1137. George Albert Blackburn, b. 1854, Provo; d. 1904; unmarried. 
1138. Bathsheba Blackburn, b. 1855; d. 1928; m. 1872, Clayborn A. 

Grundy. 
1139. David Patten Blackburn, b. 1857, Provo; d. 1893; unmarried. 
1140. Maria Ellen Blackburn, b. 1858, Provo; d. 1887; m. 1875, Solomon 

Walker. 
1141. Alman Jehu Blackburn, b. 1860, Provo; d. 1943; unmarried. 
1142. Lewis Henry Blackburn, _b. 1863, Minersville; d. 1872. 
1143. Mary Dionysia Blackburn, b. 1864, Minersville; d. 1953; m. (l) 

1882, Joseph Martin Fisher; m. (2) ,...,.,...----=--=--· 
1144. Frank Adelbert Blackburn, b. 1866, Minersville; d. 1872. 
1145. Emily Blackburn, b. 1868, Minersville; d. 1894; m. 1885, (1) 

Monroe McClellan; m. (2) .,.---=-=--=-=-__,..,...----· 
1146. Heber Charles Blackburn, b. 1871, Minersville; d. 1945; m. 1895, 

Zonobia Eunice Gurnbow; m. (2) ---=--.,--~e-=--1147. Luella Blackburn, b. 1872, Minersville; d. 1902; m. 1900, Edward 
A. Goodwin. 

1148. Parley Pratt Blackburn, b. 1874, Minersville; d. 1923; m. 1905, 
Mary Margaret Banza. 

Issue by third wife, Elizabeth Hales; all born Provo, Territory of Utah: 

1149. Brigham Henry Blackburn, b. 1856. 
1150. Mary Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 1858. 
1151. Harriet Eliza Blackburn, b. 3-6-1860; d. 1860. 

Issue by fourth wife, Hannah Haws; all born Territory of Utah: 

1152. Martha Ann Blackburn, b. 1857, Provo; d. 1873. 
1153. John Ambrose Blackburn, b. 1864, Minersville. 
1154. Warren Blackburn, b. 1869, Minersville. 
1155. Oscar Blackburn, b. 1871, Minersville. 

Issue by fifth wife, Virtue Leah Crompton; all except last two born 
Minersville; all born Territory of Utah: 

1156. Elizabeth Hattie Blackburn; b. 1864; d. 1938; m. 1882, Charles 
Perry Okerlund. 

1157. Howard F. Blackburn, b. 1865; d. 1948; m. 1891, Florence Arbell 
Oyler. 

1158. Eliza May Blackburn, b. 1868; d. 1928; m. 1885, Wilford Pace. 
1159. William Blackburn, b. 1871; d. 1940; m. (1) 1895, Emily Adelia 

Fordham; m. (2) Martha Johanson. 
1160. "Minnie" Lillie Blackburn, b. 1873; d. 1915; m. 1892, George B. 

McClellan. 
1161. Ezra Blackburn, b. 1875; d. 1875. 
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1162. Seth Hicks Blackburn, b. 1876; d. 1965; m. 1910, Melissa Nebeker. 
1163. Joseph Crompton Blackburn, b. 1879; d. 1963; m. (1) 1906, Mabel 

Halliday; m. (2) Elenor Heringer. 
1164. Nellie Blackburn, b. 1880, Loa; d. 1880. 
1165. Dan Stephen Blackburn, b. 1883, Loa; m. 1906, Evelyn Edwards. 

Elias Blackburn, like his brother, Jehu, was a Quaker by birthright 
but turned to Mormonism before his first marriage. Jehu and Elias were both 
polygamists. 

Elias' marriage record indicates his pr~sence in 1847 at the Mormon 
encampment on the east side of the Missouri River, near the site of present 
day Council Bluffs, Iowa. He and his wife remained there about two years, 
then left the encampment in the summer of 1849 to join the Mormon colony 
in the west. They arrived in the Salt Lake valley late the same year with 
their infant son, Elias P., who was born enroute. 

The family settled in or near Provo, where Elias was named as the first 
Bishop of Provo. While living there he acquired three more wives, possibly 
four. By or before June 1863 he had moved to Minersville with all but wife 
number three; and in 1879 he moved to Loa. 

At age 67, Elias became a "doctor," one of the first in the valley. He 
was not a graduate of any medical school, nor had he ever been a student of 
medicine. Nevertheless, he applied forandwas issued a license to practice 
medicine. In his medical pursuits, he relied upon herbs, home remedies and 
faith healing. 

Source: 

Information from researcher in Salt Lake City, Utah, citing family records 
of Elias H. Blackburn; Temple records; Index Bureau; and records filed 
by Mrs. Ralph Blackburn, Sun Valley, Calif.; Rodonna Bowman, Idaho 
Falls, Idaho; Frances Callahan, Salt Lake City; Wanda Blackburn, Loa, 
Utah; and Chrystal (Blackburn) Carroll, Springville, Utah, with notation 
11 Many conflicting records on both Jehu and Elias and their children." 

582. JOSEPH F, BLACKBURN (Jesse, Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
carpenter; b. 1824, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 2-16-1897, Main Street, New Paris, 
Pa.; m. (l} SARAH JANE SHEPHERD, m. (2) ELIZA RINGER. Joseph F. buried Hull's 
Church Cemetery, Beford Co. 

Issue of Joseph F., all born Bedford Co.: 

1166. Shepherd M. "S.M. 11 Blackburn, b. 1854; m. Mary Susanna Connor 
{sometimes Susanna M.). 

1167. Eliza V. Blackburn, b. 1856; m. John G. Mickel. 
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1168. Eliza "Lizzie" R. Blackburn, b. 1863, according to her 
marriage record; b. 1859, according to family records; m. 
4-16-1889, Bedford Co., John H. Hammer, farmer, b. ca 1854, 
Napier Twp.; s/o John I. and Lydia (Harmon) Hammer. Lizzie R. 
and John H. Hammer had a son, (i) Joseph Clay Hammer, b. 
7-19-1892; d. 7-6-1967; m. Eva Cece14 Davis (#1452); d/o 
William H. and Ruthanna (Blackburn) Davis. 

(Underlining indicates name used during lifetime.) 

Source: 

Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa.; Docket 3, p. 306. 
Birth records, Bedford Co. 
Harlan, 217 (with additions and corrections). 

594. BLACKBURN VORE (Ann, Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b 2-1-1825, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; d. 9-21-1903 at age 77; m. (1) at Owl Creek Mtg., 4-28-1852, 
RACHEL WRIGHT TOWNSEND, b. 1826; d. 10-31-1864; buried Middlebury; 
d/o Thomas and Ruth (Mosher) Townsend of Knox Co., Ohio; m. (2) 1868, MARY 
SMITH MOSHER, b. ca 1843; d. 3-8-1918 at age 75y-5m-ld. Blackburn 
and Mary S. Vore, both buried West Branch, Iowa. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Ohio: 

1169. Ruth Ann Vore, b. 3-4-1853; d. 5-23-1935, Urbana, Ill.; m. 
1875, Lewis Wi 11 its Forman. They were parents of ( i) Lee W. who 
m. Martha Leffler and (ii) Elva Catharine, m. ____ Mosher. 

1170. William T. Vore, b. 9-26-1855; d. 5-23-1923. 
1171. Sarah Elizabeth Vore, b. 4-27-1858; d. 2-10-1937. 
1172. Jesse W. Vore, b. 10-10-1860; d. 2-2-1926. 
1173. Rachel W. Vore, b. 9-20-1864; d. 1-8-1955; m. L. T. Hill. 

They were parents of (i) Marjorie D., b. 10-28-1898; d. 12-3-1899; 
and others. Marjorie D. buried West Branch Iowa. 

Issue of second marriage: 

1174. Amanda Ellen Vore, b. 4-23-1869; d. 6-5-1877 at age 8. 
1175. Henry Mosher Vore, b. 1873; d. 1952; m. Anna Miles, b. 1878; 

d. 1970. They were parents of (i) Edwin M. Vore, b. 8-5-1899; 
d. 7-27-1900; (ii) Henry M. Vore, Jr., b. 8-6-1920; d. 3-1-1921; 
(iii) Bertha Vore, m. Fred Van Zunk; currently residing 
Grinnell, Ia.; (iv) Esther Vore, m. ___ Krumm. Henry M. 
and Anna buried West Branch Iowa. 

Blackburn Vore moved with his parents from Bedford Co., Pa. to 
Jefferson Co., Ohio about 1828. He was named on the removal certificate 
of his parents when they transferred to Alum Creek Mtg. in 1831. His 
marriage record in 1852 lists his parents, Jesse and Ann, as of Knox Co., 
Ohio. 
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At Alum Creek Mtg., 4-16-1868, Blackburn Vore was condemned (but not 
disowned) for his second marriage, contrary to discipline. His second wife 
may not have been a Quaker. 

Blackburn and the five children named above, received a removal certificate 
2-17-1870, from Alum Creek Mtg. to Springdale Mtg. in West Branch, Iowa. 
On the same date, Blackburn's three sisters and his father received a similar 
certificate to Springdale Mtg. 

Amanda Ellen (#1174), Henry M. (#1175) and Edwin M. (#1175-i) were 
buried in the old Quaker Cemetery just south of the school at West Branch:· 
When the old cemetery was abandoned and turned into a school playground, the 
three Vore gravestones were moved to the Blackburn Vore lot in the West Branch 
Cemetery. A number of other Quaker gravestones were moved about the same time 
as the Vore stones, but a few can still be seen on the playground. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 501, 1190, 1191. 
Virkus, V, 195. 
Burial records, City Hall, West Branch; Iowa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, West Branch Cemetery, West Branch, Iowa. 
Vore-Mosher records contributed by Mrs. Orville W. (Gertrude Briggs) Vore, Pontiac, M 

598. WILLiftM B, BLACKBURN (Joseph, John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b 1810; m. 
1835, POLLY 't.OLF, d. 3-9-1892. 

Issue: 

1176. Johnson B. Blackburn, b. 1839; d. 1912; m. 1860-61, Laurana Wallace~ 
b. 12-6-1845; d. 3-13-1908. 

1177. Thompson Blackburn, m. Amanda Majors. 
1178. Sally Blackburn, m. Deem Hicks. 
ll79. Eliza Blackburn, m. Jack Hollaway. 
1180. May Cathern Blackburn, m. John Farris. 
1181. Sindy Blackburn, m. Peter Barnhouse. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by L.A. Blackburn of Fairfield, Ill. 
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614. JOHN BENNET BLACKBURN (Simon, John, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 11-22-1820; 
d. 10-19-1890; m. 12-22-1846, MARGARET IRWIN, b. 12-18-1825. 

Issue (only two identified): 

1182. James Power Blackburn, b. 1-16-1863. His was the first name 
on the list of charter members of McKeesport, Pa. Chapter of 
SAR. 

1183. Esther R. Blackburn, m. John Presley Sloterbeck, b. Fayette 
City, Pa. 

Source: 

Boucher, 322, 323. 
Hoenstine, S.A.R. 1955, p. 702. 

648. JOHN FRASER BLACKBURN (Anthony, Anthony, Joseph, John Sr.) b. 11-5-
1847, near Amsterdam, Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 3-15-1916, Franklin County 
Tuberculae Sanitarium, Columbus, Ohio; m. late in 1877, SARAH VARNER, b. 
2-6-1853, near Fallsburg, Licking Co., Ohio; d. 6-19-1911, near Utica, Licking 
Co., Ohio; d/o Elias and Isabella (Holmes) Varner. John F. and Sarah, both 
buried Martinsburg, Knox Co., Ohio. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

1184. Fred Blackburn, b. 2-18-1878, Martinsburg, Knox Co.; d. 1-10-
1956; m. 7-29-1903, Della Sibert. 

1185. Jay Lee Blackburn, b. 9-13-1881, near Fallsburg, Licking Co.; 
d. 11-1-1900; buried Martinsburg. 

1186. Loyd Blackburn, b. 9-8-1894, near Wymore, Gage Co., Nebr.; d. 
8-13-1967; m. Sept. 1928 (1) Rose Collins, d. 1956; m. (2) 1-9-
1957, Hebron, Licking Co., Ethel Fern (Layman) Graham, b. 3-3-
1895, Utica, Licking Co.; d/o Jesse Benjamin and Minnie Darletta 
(Cullers) Layman. Loyd and his first wife, Rose, both buried 
Martinsburg. Loyd Blackburn spelled his name with only one "L 11 

because it was listed that way in his u·.s. Army records. 

He was supervisor of the Agriculture Department of the Ohio 
State University at Columbus, Ohio, and lived on the Ohio 
University Farm until his retirement in October 1960. At that 
time, he and his wife, Ethel, moved to Mount Perry, Perry County, 
Ohio where he continued in residence until his death. His widow, 
Ethel, still lives in Mount Perry. 

Ethel Fern Layman was first·married 12-19-1912, Columbus, Ohio, 
to Floyd Leffler Graham, b. 1-20-1891, Reynoldsburg, Ohio: d. 
4-7-1955, Newark, Ohio; s/o Albert and Ella {Smith) Leffler. 



Source: 
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Albert d, 11-11-1890 and his son, Floyd Leffler, at age 
four or five, was adopted by Frederick and Corda (Morse) 
Graham of Reynoldsburg. 

By her first marriage, Ethel F. (layman) Graham had issue: 
(i) Norris Wayne, m. Louise Crawmer; (ii) Ruth Lyle, m. George 
Franklin Popham; (iii) Earl Leffler, m. (1) Phyllis Sipe; m. 
(2) Marilou Kurthalz; (iv) Betty Irene, m. William Robert Passman. 

Family Bible records of Anthony Blackburn (#208) and family records of John 
F. Blackburn (#648) contributed by Mrs. Loyd (Ethel Layman Graham) 
Blackburn, Mount Perry, Ohio. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Homer (Virginia Costello) Blackburn, Columbus, 
Ohio. 

698. JOHN WINCHESTER SEARS (Margaret, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 8-10-
1832; d. 3-27-1908, Bristol Twp., Morgan Co., Ohio; m. 4-25-1855, LOUISA 
FULTON, b. 12-9-1832; d. 11-9-1919, Muskingum Co., Ohio. Both buried Oak 
Grove Cemetery, near High Hill, Muskingum Co. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

1187. Mary Alma Sears, b. 4-3-1856; d. 1906; m. Rev. Robert Lowther. 
They had issue: {i} Iva, m. Frederich Peters; (ii) Hugh; 
(iii) Marjorie; (iv) William Erle; (v) Edgar Allen; {vi) John 
Fulton. 

1188. Ella Sears, b. 6-24-1858; d; 1926; m. N.Y., N.Y., Rev. W. H. 
Dye , b. 1852 ; d. 1915. 

1189. George Hissey Sears, b. 7-13-1860; d. 1865. 
1190. Rev. William Alfred Sears, b. 2-20-1862; m. Lisa Shirey. They 

were parents of {i) George Sears. 
1191. Rev. Robert Fulton Sears, b. 5-2-1864. 
1192. Olive Blanch Sears, b. 5-23-1867; d. 10-5-1958; m. 11-27-1889, 

Henry Parker Gorrell, and had issue: (i) Harold K., b. 1891; 
m. 1914, Mary Paisley; {ii) Cloma, b. 1893; m. 1928, Peter 
Bates; (iii) John S., b. 1894; d. 1918; m. Lucy _____ ; 
{iv) Grace, b. 1907; m. 1927, Ray Shook. 

1193. Estella Myrtle Sears, b. 8-21-1869; m. -=-===--:---=- Delong. 
1194. Armina or Ermina Sears, M.D., b. 11-28-1871; d. 1950; m. Seth 

Hill, M.D. 
1195. Lulu Gertrude Sears, b. 11-15-1874 or 1876; d. 1945; m. 

Phelps. ---
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, 
Wilmington, Ohio. 

Cemetery inscriptions, Oak Grove Cemetery, Muskingum, Ohio. 
1968 Will of John W. Sears, Morgan Co., Ohio; Bk 8, p. 504. 

700. MARY EMALINE SEARS (Margaret, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 7-3-
1837; d. 8-5-1894; m. 10-28-1857, REV. THOMAS JAMESON, b. 6-12-1832; d. 9-5-
1877; s/o William and Mary (Haggerty) Jameson. 

Issue: 

1196. Agnes Jameson, b. 7-11-1859; d. 7-11-1859. 
1197. Cecil Welby Jameson, b. 1-4-1860; d. 11-2-1931; m. Mary A. Russell, 

11-6-1881. 
1198. Rev. Charles William Jameson, b. 8-24-1861; d. 4-4-1923; m. 3-6-

1892, (1) Anna Allen; m. (2) 6-22-1904, Claudia Frent, b. 1868; 
d. 1955. 

1199. Margaret Vestilla Jameson, b. 8-8-1863; d •. 11-25-1940; m. 8-28-
1881, Robert A. Vaughan. 

1200. Claude Erle Jameson, b. 10-21-1865; d. 3-27-1916; m. at Bowling 
Green, Ohio, 9-15-1886, Mary Dunn. 

1201. Carl Woodward Jameson, b. 2-5-1870; d. 3-31-1936; m. at Deshler, 
Ohio, 11-21-1891, Jennie L. Walker. 

1202. Frederick Bertram Jameson, b. 3-8-1874; d. 10-14-1940; m. (1) 
11-12-1898, Lulu Schieb; m. (2) Edith Folk. 

1203. Bessie Elvira Jameson, b. 9-15-1876; d. 10-28-1958, Toledo, Ohio; 
m. at Deshler, Ohio, Charles Cary Wolcott 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilming
ton, Ohio. 

Family records contributed by Mary Lillian Rathke, Toledo, Ohio. 

706. nmAS JEFFERSON BLACKBURN (James, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 1832, 
Ohio; d. 1890; m. 1855, NANCY _______ , b. 1833; d. 1899. 

Issue, born Muskingum Co., Ohio: 

1204. Lucinda Blackburn, b. ca 1856. 
1205. Mary Blackburn, b. ca 1857. 
1206. Ella Florence Blackburn, b. 1860; d. 1863. 
1207. rrmirnt--Oltve Blackburn, b. 1863; d. 1863. 

Source: 
1860 Census, Meigs Twp., Muskingum Co., Ohio. 

Cemetery inscriptions, Lytlesburg Cemetery, Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
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707. ELIZABETH CELESTA BLACKBURN (James, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) 
b. 1-28-1834, Ohio; d. 4-19-1880, Mason Co., West Virginia; m. 12-13-1855, 
Mason Co., DAVID DURST, b. 5-7-1829, Mason Co., d. there 2-2-1901; s/o 
Samuel and Mary (Smith) Durst. David and Elizabeth Celesta both buried Mt. 
Hebron Cemetery near Mt. Alto, W. Va. 

Issue, all b. Mason Co., W. Va.: 

1208. Alta Jane Durst, b. 6-29-1857; d. 2-27-1927; m. 11-18-1883, 
Benjamin Franklin Wilcoxon, b. 12-14-1859; d. 9-1-1930. 

1209. Thomas Dillmon Durst, b. 10~9-1859; d. 5-26~1925; m. 3-2-1884, 
Mary E. Shirley. 

1210. James A. S. Durst, b. ca 1860; m. Emma Kiesling. 
1211. Samuel Sheridan Durst, b. 11-2-1864; m. Lena Woosley, lived in 

Iowa, Missouri, Illinois, and Oklahoma. 
1212. John Welby Durst, b. 1867; m. Sadie M. Dalton; homesteaded in 

Oklahoma in one of the 11 big runs"; member of one of early Oklahoma 
legislatures; song writer (wrote "Sunny Oklahoma," adopted as 
official song of a Homesteaders' organization in 1927). 

1213. Clyde Durst, d. before 1900; unmarried. 

David Durst m. (2) Sarah Catherine Pruden, by whom he had issue: (i) 
Floyd Spencer Durst, b. 1888; m. Forrest Shirley; (ii) Willa Durst, m. Chas. 
E. Stevens; (iii) Kinsey Pruden Durst, b. 1891, m. Lyda Hughes. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Arnold (Lila Mae Wedge) Rongstad, Sutherland, 
Iowa. 

Birth records, Mason Co., W. Va. 
1850 Census, Meigs, Twp., Muskingum Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Mt. Hebron Cemetery, near Mt. Alto, Mason Co., W. Va. 

718. ACENITH BLACKBURN (Ansley, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 10-8-1842, 
Muskingum Co., Ohio; d. there 1926; m. 2-27-1862,. Muskingum Co., NORRIS TORBET 
FRAME, b. 7-15-1840, Renrock, Muskingum Co.; d. 1915, Muskingum Co.; s/o 
Joseph, Jr. and Rebecca (Ingram) Frame. Acenith and Norris both buried 
Oak Grove Cemetery, Muskingum Co. 

Issue, all born Muskingum Co.: 

12-ltt." Charles E. Frame, b. 1-4-1863; d. 7-19-1863; buried Oak Grove 
Cemetery. 

1215. Lillian Corine Frame, b. 8-14-1864; d. 10-13-1951, Iowa; m. 
(1} 9-6-1882, William Vincent Huffman; m. (2) ..,.....,,~~,,,_=- Ross. 

1216. Harriet Ann 11 Hattie 11 Frame, b. 6-16-1867; m. 10-18-1885, Frank C. 
Pedicord and had issue: (i) Pearl Pedicord, m. Guy Hadley. 
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1217. Jenny May Frame, b. 6-5-1870; d. young; buried Oak Grove Cemetery. 
1218. Ansley Blackburn Frame, b. 11-23-1873; m. 11-25-1894, Laura 

Jordan. Ansley buried Oak Grove Cemetery. 
1219. William Emmett Frame, b. 3-3-1876; d. 7-29-1954; buried Ainsworth, 

Iowa; m. (1) Lorinda Brown Paisley; d. 1913; m. (2) Margaret 
Pearson, d. 1947; m. (3) Nellie Jardine. 

1220. John Franklin Frame, b. 1-6-1879; d. 4-8-1958, Burke, South 
Dakota; m. 5-23-1911, Burke, South Dakota, Flo Purvis. John F. 
was an attorney and a judge. No issue. 

1221. Joseph Harlan Frame, M.D., b. 6-28-1881; d. 4-13-1959, Holmes 
Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio; buried Sugargrove Cemetery, Wilmington, 
Ohio; m. 10-12-1910, Jessie Blanche Revennaugh. 

Norris T. and Acenith (Blackburn) Frame raised a young nephew, Clyde W., 
son of Acenith's sister, Cynthia Jane Blackburn (#719). 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilming
ton, Ohio. 

725. ROBERT M, BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Anthony, John, Sr.) miller; mine 
operator; b. 1813, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. 1902; m. 1858, Allegheny Co., 
Pa., MARY J, MEGOGNEY; d/o David Megogney of Jefferson Twp., Allegheny Co. 

Issue: 

1222. David B. Blackburn; engaged in the coal trade. 
1223. Oliver A. Blackburn; resided Pittsburgh; engaged in the coal 

trade. 
1224. Kate Blackburn. 
1225. Hattie Blackburn. 
1226. Robert M. Blackburn, Jr. 
1227. J. Dick Blackburn. 
1228. Pollie Blackburn. 
1229. Jennie Blackburn. 
1230. Mark Blackburn. 
1231. John Blackburn. 

Robert M. Blackburn purchased property in Sewickley Twp., Westmoreland 
Co., Pa., in 1844; removed to Mifflin Twp. in Allegheny Co. about 1848, thence 
to Jefferson Twp. in that county about 1853. After his marriage in 1858, 
he and his wife settled at Coal Valley, where he established R. M. Blackburn 
& Co., a coal mining firm. 

In 1865, Robert M. was named as a beneficiary in the will of his father, 
Capt. Anthony Blackburn. The will conveyed to Robert M., some "lands in 
Canada. 11 In 1886, he also purchased a mill property located near the mouth 
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of Peters Creek. Under his ownership the enterprise became known as the 
Blackburn Mills. 

R. M. Blackburn, of Blair Station, spent the latter part of his life 
supervising his mill, leaving his mining interests in the capable hands of 
his sons. 

The Blackburns were members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. 

Source: 

1844 Deed: Sewickley Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; Bk 27, p. 318. 
1865 Will of Anthony Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 5, p. 17. 
1902 Will of Robert M. Blackburn, Westmoreland Co.; WB 13, p. 25. 
Warner, II, 701, 702. 

728. A. BYRAM BLACKBURN (Anthony, John, Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; b. May 
1820, Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. intestate, 1897, South 
Huntington Twp., Westmoreland Co.; m. ca 1852, Westmoreland Co., ELIZABETH 
McGREW, b. 11-11-1827; d/o Archibald B. and Susannah (Gilbert) McGrew. 
(In some of the early records A. Byram was listed as Abram.) 

Issue, all born Westmoreland Co.: 

1232. Anthony Blackburn, real estate dealer in Ohio; druggist in Wooster, 
Ohio; m. Hannah Geizelman, b. Ohio. 

1233. Susan R. Blackburn, lived at the home farm with her brother, 
Archibald. 

1234. Oliver Blackburn, d. before 1906. 
1235. Mary Blackburn, d. before 1906. 
1236. Archibald Blackburn, possibly unmarried; lived on the home farm 

with his sister, Susan. 
1237. James A. Blackburn, resided Kearneytown, Va. 
1238. Rev. William S. Blackburn, minister of a United Brethren Church 

in Orange, Va. and in Missouri. 
1239. Elizabeth 11 Bessie11 Blackburn (also called 11 Lizzie11 }; m. Albert 

Fullerton, a farmer in Sewickley Twp., Westmoreland Co.; 
s/o John and Margaret (Gaut) Fullerton. 

1240. Henry D. F. Blackburn; with the U. S. Steel Co., Pittsburgh, Pa. 
1241. John C. Blackburn, attorney; b. South Huntington Twp.; d. 10-29-

1943, Greensburg, Pa.; graduated from Oberlin College in 1895 
and taught school a few years; studied law and was admitted to 
the bar in 1900. 

A. Byram Blackburn received his education in the rural schools of Rostraver 
and Sewickley Twps. When he reached adulthood, he purchased 100 productive 
acres of land in Sewickley Twp. and made farming his lifelong occupation. 
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Politically he was a Jeffersonian Democrat although not active in political 
affairs. Both he and his wife were members of the M. E. Church for which 
A. Byram served as a trustee. 

Letters of administration in the estate of A. Byram Blackburn were 
granted in 1897 to J. A. and S. R. Blackburn, both of whom were children 
of A. Byram. 

Source: 

Warner, II, 587. 
Jordan, III, 525, 526. 
Gresham, 570. 
1897 Letters of administration in estate of A. Byram Blackburn, Westmoreland 

Co., Pa.; AD 7, p. 126. 

744. JOSEPH SIMPSON BLACKBURN (Anthony, Joseph, Anthony, John, Sr.) farmer; 
(listed in the 1850 census as a stove pedlar); b. 4-19-1823, Donegal Twp., 
Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. there 5-30-1901; m. 8-20-1850, LUCINDA KENNEDY, 
b. 3-10-1823; d. 4-7-1904; d/o Joseph Kennedy, a leather dealer of Perry Co., 
Pa. 

Issue, all born Donegal Twp.: 

1242. Melville Blackburn, farmer; d. 4-24-1937, Cook Twp., Westmoreland 
Co.; m. Ella Creager. 

1243. Mary Rebecca Blackburn, b. 1-31-1854; d. 2-3-1930; m. 12-10-
1872, Henry Saylor Ober, b. 1-31-1853; d. 11-29-1928. They were 
parents of: (i) Bert Frank Ober, M.D., b. 3-16-1874; d. after 
1925; m. 7-5-1908, Kathryn Reiser Schwartz, b. 1878; (ii) Irwin 
Joseph Ober, b. 4-7-1878; m. 6-29-1911, Elda Viola Harman, b. 
1882; (iii) Grant William Ober, b. 2-19-1882; m. 11-29-1905, 
Lillie Pearl Horner, b. 1883. 

1244. Frank Blackburn. 
1245. Watson Blackburn, d. young. 
1246. Emma Blackburn. 
1247. Emory William Blackburn, M.D., b. 11-19-1862; d. 4-4-1907; 

m. 5-25-1884, Elizabeth "Lizzie 11 Agnes Thompson, b. 1864; d. 
1940; d/o Lewis Thompson. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Derry Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
Hoenstine, S. A. R., 1955; p. 705. (Has error in #254-Anthony's birth date.) 
Gresham, 530. (Has lineage error.) 
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750. JOHN A, BLACKBURN (Joseph, Joseph, Anthony, John, Sr~) farmer; b. 1-9-
1830, near Stahlstown, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa.; d. there 2-16-
1898; m. (1) ELIZABETH KESLER, d/o Andrew and----,.~- (White) Kesler, of 
Fayette Co., Pa.; m. (2) Af"1ANDA CROUSE, d/o Leonard Crouse of Donegal Twp. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Donegal Twp.: 

1248. Laura J. Blackburn, m. James Thompson. 
1249. Asbury S. Blackburn, farmer; b. 1860, Stahlstown; d. 4-15-1945, 

Salem Twp., Westmoreland Co.; m. Marilla Mathews of Cook Twp., 
and had issue: (i) Meade; (ii) Elizabeth; (iii} Walter; (iv) 
Bruce; (v) Glenn. 

1250. Ida E. Blackburn, M~D.; d. 2-21-1936, Greensburg, Pa.; taught 
school thirteen years before entering medical school in 1892; 
established practice in Greensburg in 1896 as a general 
practitioner. 

1251. Anna M. Blackburn. 
1252. Alice Blackburn. 
1253. Ellsworth F. Blackburn, b. Stahlstown, Pa.; d. 10-14-1954, 

Southwest Greensburg; m. Rose M. Benford, d. 1-27-1955, South
west Greensburg; d/o Charles Benford of Cook Twp., Westmoreland 
Co. Ellsworth F. was first a school teacher but was later 
employed by the Pennsylvania R.R.; was foreman of the line near 
Youngwood; family lived in Greensburg, Pa., and all were members 
of the United Presbyterian Church. Ellsworth and Rose had issue: 
{i) Paul M. Blackburn, M.D.; (ii) Guy R. Blackburn, M.D.; 
(iii) Ellsworth Blackburn. Paul M. and Guy R. both served in the 
U.S. Medical Reserve. 

1254. Wesley Blackburn. 

Issue of John A. and Amanda (Crouse) Blackburn: 

1255. 

1256. 
1257-A. 
1257-B. 

Wade H. Blackburn. He was a teacher and was assistant super
intendent of schools at Monessen, Pa. 
Lawrence L. Blackburn, M.D.; d. 7-21-1963, Greensburg. 
Ethel Blackburn. 
John Blackburn. 

John A. Blackburn was educated 
farming as his lifetime occupation. 
months near the end of the Civil War 
Politically he was a Republican. 

in the "subscription" school and chose 
He served with the Union Army for nine 
and was a member of the G.A.R. of Stahlstown. 

Both John A. and his wife were members of the Methodist Church of 
Stahlstown. 

Source: 
Hedley, III, 180, 181. 
1945 Will of Asbury S. Blackburn, Westmoreland Co., Pa.; WB 33, p. 418. (Other 

probate records available: WB 28, p. 281; WB 40, p. 269; WB 56, p. 274.) 
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770. AMELIA 11 Amy 11 LETITIA BR(lllN (Deborah, Leonard, Anthony, John, Sr.) 
b. 2-14-1841, Williamsfield Twp., Trumbull Co., Ohio; d. 1-24-1930; m. 3-19-
1863, LEVI ELLIOTT STARK, b. 1-27-1841 near Union City, Mich.; d. 1-9-1917. 
Both died at Benton Harbor, Mich.; buried there in Pearl Grange Cemetery. 

Issue, both born Benton Harbor, Michigan: 

1258. 0rla W. Stark. 
1259. Pearl DeGrace Stark, b. 8-18-1880; d. 1948; m. 2-5-1905, John 

David Schnoor. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Dale H. (Nancy Phillips) Wolff, Benton 
Harbor, Mich. 

772. JOHN FERGUSON (Anthony, Deborah, Anthony, John, Sr.) b. 3-24-1826, 
Columbiana Co., Ohio; d. 1914, Daviess Co., Ind.; m. 6-22-1848, Columbiana 
Co., SALINA CONKLE, b. 9-19-1829, Columbiana Co., d. 1912, Daviess Co., Ind.; 
d/o John and Elizabeth (Clemens) Conkle. John and wife, Salina, buried 
Chandler Cemetery, Daviess Co. 

Issue, first three children born Columbiana Co.: 

1260-A. 
1260-B. 
1260-C. 

1260-D. 

Source: 

Francis M. Ferguson, twin, b. 11-26~1849; m. ---=-_Apple. 
Alwilda Ferguson, twin, b. 11-26-1849; m. George Pownall. 
John C. Ferguson, II; b. 2-9-1851; according to the Family 
Bible, he d. 7-25-1880; m. 3.;..18-1874, Nancy Ketchum, b. 1855; 
d. 1899. 
Millie Ferguson, b. 1-11-1858, Daviess Co., Ind. 

Conkle-Ferguson Family Bible records and Ferguson Family records contributed 
by Mr. Leland S. Barkley, Bloomfield, Ind. 

S.A.R. supplemental application, #89592, Indiana Society of S.A.R. 
1850 Census, Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Chandler Cemetery, Daviess Co., Ind. 
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818. JASON BLACKBURN (Enos, John A., John, Thomas, John, Sr.) teacher; 
farmer; b. 12-26-1856, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1-1-1945; m. 9-11-
1884, HANNAH PRICE 1-00PES, b. 2-15-1855, West Goshen, near West Chester, 
Chester Co., Pa.; d. 7-14-1936, 0sterburg, Pa.; d/o Albert H. and Deborah 
(Price) Hoopes of Maryland. Jason and Hannah-both buried Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1261. Caroline 11 Carrie 11 Deborah Blackburn, b. 7-8-1885, Napier Twp.; 
d. 12-28-1945; residing in Philadelphia in 1936. 

1262. Amy Content Blackburn, b. 7-12-1887, Napier Twp., m. 1917, Ralph 
Hughes. 

1263. Jason Albert Blackburn, b. 7-2-1889, Napier Twp., near Spring 
Hope, Pa.; d. 5-1-1959, McKnightstown, Adams Co., Pa.; body 
willed to science; m. (1) 6-12-1915, Wilmington, Del., Ellen 
Morris; no issue; m. (2) 6-27-1940, his third cousin, Abigail 
Blackburn (#1267), b. 12-18-1890; d. 8-6-1973, Bedford, Pa. 

1264. Enos Eli Blackburn, b. 9-14-1891, Napier Twp.; d. 11-9-1968; 
m. (1) 1914, Garnett Barr; m. (2) 7-10-1965, Helen (Hammer) 
Nave, b. 1-25-1895, Pleasantville; d/o Scott Urden and Florence 
Belle (Hench) Hammer. Enos Eli was born on his father 1 s farm 
and received his education in the public schools. He attended 
Westchester State Normal School and took a course in dairying 
at Pennsylvania State College. In 1912 he became manager of 
the Heilwood Dairy Farm at Heilwood, Indiana Co., Pa. 

1265. Jessie Rebecca Blackburn, b. 10-3-1893, East St. Clair Twp., 
Bedford Co., d. 4-29-1917. 

1266. Helen M. Blackburn, b. 7-16-1900, East St. Clair Twp.; d. 6-8-
1907. 

Jason Blackburn was born on the 200 acre farm of his father, Enos, and 
attended the local schools. He taught school in Bedford Co. for fifteen 
years (eleven of those years teaching during the winter and running his 
father 1 s farm during the summer). In 1892 he purchased a farm about five 
miles from that of his father, and farmed there for ten years before going 
back to teaching for another four years. During those four years he 
relegated the care of his farm to his two sons, J. Albert and Enos Eli. When 
Jason retired from teaching he returned to farming for the remainder of 
his life. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Ralph (Amy C. Blackburn) Hughes, Moores
town, N.J.; by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, late of 
Bedford, Pa.; and by Mrs. Enos E. (Helen Hammer Nave) Blackburn, Bedford, 
Pa. 

Gilbert Cope, The Darlington Family, 1580-1900; p. 352. 
J~netta Wright Schoonover, The Brinton Genealogy, p. 400. 
Birth records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
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Source (continued): 

Obituary of Hannah (Hoopes) Blackburn. 
J. T. Stewart, History of Indiana Co., Pa., Her People, Past and Present 

(J. H. Beers, 19131, Vol. II, p. 1420. -icontains errors in the middle 
names of Hannah and Deborah Hoopes.) 

831. ELISHA HOWARD BLACKBURN (Azariah, James, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) 
teacher; b. 5-20-1860, Fishertown, Pa.; d. 12-17-1931, Bedford, Pa.; m. 10-10-
1889, ADELE "Della" KIRK, b. 12-10-1867; d. 12-3-1933, Bedford; d/o Samuel 
and Nora (Witherite) Kirk of Lumber City, Clearfield Co., Pa. E. Howard 
and Della both buried Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue: 

1267. Abigail Blackburn, b. 12-18-1890, Fishertown; d. 8-6-1973, 
Bedford; m. 6-27-1940, at Philadelphia, her third cousin, Jason 
Albert Blackburn (#1263), b. 1889; d. 1959. Abigail was the 
second wife of J. Albert Blackburn. No issue. 

1268. Nora Olive Blackburn, b. 3-29-1892; m. Frank Wyles, b. 9-29-
1879; d. 2-14-1958. 

1269. Eugene Kirk Blackburn, b. 1-1-1899; d. 1-31-1899; buried 
Fishertown .Cemetery. 

1270. Rebecca 11 Betty11 Blackburn, b. 5-30-1907; m. 11-21-1951, Frank T. 
Chesnut, b. 11-11-1903. 

E. Howard Blackburn was born in a log house in Fishertown where his 
parents lived until 1863. In that year they moved across town and occupied 
a frame house that remained the family h9me. 

After a term at normal school in Schellsburg, E. Howard followed a 
teaching career for twelve years. In addition to teaching, he was employed 
for two and a half years in the fire insurance business of Walter F. Moore 
of Bedford. In the fall of 1884, E. Howard began teaching in a private school. 

In 1890 he was appointed deputy to the prothonotary and clerk of the 
courts of Bedford Co., and served six years. In 1896 he was elected 
prothonotary and cl erk of the courts. He served one term of three years, 
and was defeated in the election of 1905. 

E. Howard, in 1906, authored the first volume of a set of books titled 
"History of Bedford and Somerset Counties, Pennsylvania." In the same year 
he became a partner of Daniel W. Beam in purchasing the Myers Hardware Co. 
of Bedford. 

Both E. Howard Blackburn and his wife, Della, were members of the 
Society of Frjends, near Fishertown. Both were from long lines of Quaker 
ancestors. The Blackburns and the Kirks were prominent in the records of 
the Quakers (Society of Friends). 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, 
late of Bedford, Pa. 

E. H. Blackburn, 540, 541. 

835. ELIAS BLACKBURN (Hiram, Jesse, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 9-22-1854, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-24-1934; m. 5-5-1880, ANNA D, FURNAS, 
at the home of her father;' David Furnas, in Warren Co., Ohio., Anna D. b.- 1839; 
d. 1912; d/o David and Jane (Satterthwaite) Furnas of Warren Co. Elias and 
Anna D. lived near Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1271. Mary Blackburn. 
1272. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Blackburn, b. g-10-1884; d. 3-19-1935; m. a 

distant cousin, Clair Bishop Kirk, M.D. (#1545), b. 11-10-
1883; d. 5-22-1959. They had a son, (i) David B., b. 11-18-
1921, m. 8-26-1944, Betty Louise Thorsten, b. 4-18-1921. They 
had issue: (a) Ronald Clair, b. 6-28-1948; and (b) Martha Louise, 
b. 4-27-1953. Dr. Clair B. Kirk m. (2) Grace Hunter. 

1273. Leslie Furnas Blackburn, b. 4-12-1887, Fishertown; d. 9-2-1976 
at Donahue Manor Nursing Home, Bedford, Pa.; m. 6-22-1910, Nan 
Maugle, and had daughter, (i) Barbara, m. Or. J. Reginald Myers 
of Everett, Pa. Leslie was a partner in the Everett Hardwood 
Lumber Co., the Earlston Planning Mill and the Everett Lumber 
Co. He was a Mason and a Shriner; served as president of the 
Memorial Hospital Board of Directors and the Everett Cash 
Mutual Insurance Co. He was a member of the Society of Friends 
at Fishertown, but was buried in the Everett Cemetery. 

1274. Anna Margaretta Blackburn, m. by ceremony of Friends at the 
home of her parents, 6-11-1913, Dr. H. A. Shimer. 

1275. E. Harold Blackburn, b. 1-6-1893, Fishertown; d. 3-2-1972 at 
the Bedford County Hospital, Bedford, Pa.; m. Pauline Taylor, 
b. 5-24-1892, Mackeysvi lle, Pa.; d. 4-6-1972, Bedford Hospital. 

1276. Joseph Blackburn, b. 6-22-1896, East St. Clair Twp. 
1277. Sarah Blackburn, b. 7-22-1898, East St. Clair Twp. 

Source: 

(Leslie Furnas Blackburn was the last surviving member of the 
family.) 

Birth records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Hinshaw, V, 25, 57. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Albert (Abigail Blackburn) Blackburn, 

late of Bedford, Pa. 
Information from obituary of Leslie Furnas Blackburn. 
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841. WILLI.AM DORSEY BLACKBURN (Hiram, Jesse, John, Thomas, John, Sr.) 
farmer; b. 9-12-1870, Fishertown, Pa.; d. 1961; m. 5-19-1896, Liberty Square, 
Lancaster Co., Pa., LUCRETIA r-t>TT l..Al\'lBORN, b. 5-15-1870; d. 1946; d/o 
George S. and Sarah W. (Coates) Lamborn. Wi 11 i am D. and Lucre ti a lived in 
East St. Clair Twp., near Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1278. 
1279. 

1280-A. 
1280-B. 

1281. 

Source: 

Hermeone Lucille Blackburn, b. 11-8-1897; d. young. 
Edith Priscilla Blackburn, b. 11-20-1898; m. 6-6-1928, Thomas H. 
Hazelhurst. They were parents of (i} Blackburn Huger Hazel"-'"' 
hurst, b. 6-2-1929, m. Jacqueline Smor. 
Eleanor R. Blackburn, b. 1-3-1901. 
Evelyn A. Blackburn, b. 10-8-1902; d. 11-6-1971. 
Kenneth L. Blackburn, b. 12-19-1906. 

Cope, the Smedley Family, p. 408. 
Schoonover, pp. 496, 634. 

845-C. PMJS HARBAUGH (Samuel, Rachel, Rachel, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 10-3-
1838; d. 9-21-1874; m. 6-17-1859, SARAH SLEEK, b. 6-15-1836; d. 6-27-1918; 
d/o Samuel and Lilliann (Lucas) Sleek. Amos and Sarah both died Pleasant
ville, Bedford Co., Pa.; both buried there. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1282-A. Clarissa Harbaugh, b. 8-23-1860, St. Clair Twp.; d. lQ.;.15-
1861. 

1282-B. Kate Agnes Harbaugh, b. 11-7-1861; d. Nov. 1945; m. William 
McGregor. 

1282-C. Augusta Harbaugh, b. 5-27-1864; d. 12-18-1922; m. Charles 
Beckley. 

1282-D. William Bishop Harbaugh, b. 2-16-1866. 
1282-E. James Warren Harbaugh, b. 2-16-1868. 
1282-F. Rillie Harbaugh, b. 2-26-1870; d. 6-24-1954; m. 3-13-1894, 

George W. Davis (#1448). 
{For family, see #1448.) 

1282-G. Carrie Harbaugh, b. 2-13-1872; d. 7-7-1876. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton {Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, 
Pa. 

Cemetery inscriptions, Pleasantville Cemetery, Pleasantville, Pa. 
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849. TI-KJv1AS K, BLACKBURN (William, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
merchant; b. 8-3-1840 on his father's farm, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1925; m. 
at New Paris, Pa., 10-1-1872, MARY COPLIN, b. 10-17-1849; Bedford Co., d. 
9-5-1921; d/o Jacob and Harriet (Grove) Coplin. Thomas and Mary both 
buried St. Luke's Reformed Cemetery near New Paris. 

Issue, all born New Paris: 

1283. Sarah E. Blackburn (listed as Ella S. in marriage record), b. 
12-1-1873; m. at Schellsburg, Pa., 8-1-1894, J. A. (also A. J.) 
Crissman, b. 1871, Bedford Co.; d~ l0-18.;.1948; s/o" J~ A. (also ·· 
A. J.) and Mary Crissman. The marriage record lists Ella as 
resident of Juniata Twp. and J. A. Crissman as resident of New 
Paris. They had children, all born at or near New Paris: (i) 
Bertha Crissman, m. 2-15-1913, Harry E. McVicker; resided at 
Alum Bank, Pa. (ii) Harper Crissman, b. 10-20-1898; (iii) 
Fred Crissman, b. 6-14-1912. 

1284. Simon R. Blackburn, b. 4-16-1875; m. 9-23-1908, Ethel M. Smith. 
They were parents of a son, (i) Simon Ross Blackburn, b. 
6-6-1910; possibly other children. Simon and Ethel lived at 
Windber, Pa. 

1285. William E. Blackburn. 

Born on his father's farm in Bedford Co., Pa., Thomas K. Blackburn was 
educated in the common schools of Bedford, Co. As a young man, he studied 
surveying and followed that occupation until shortly after his marriage. 
In 1874 he went into the merchandising business in New Paris, where his 
aggressive enterprise, coupled with his honor and integrity, earned him an 
enviable reputation as a highly esteemed merchant of his community. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa.; Docket 5, p. 563. 
Waterman-Watkins, 282 (has error re arrival date of John Blackburn, Jr.). 
Harlan, 880, 881 (dates conflict with marriage record). 
Obituary of Mary (Coplin) Blackburn. 

850. WILLIAM T, BLACKBURN (William, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
miller and farmer; b. 9-5-1845 on his father's farm in Bedford Co., Pa.; 
m. at New Paris, 11-12-1879, CHARLOTTE MINERVA 11Minnie 11 HULL, b. 5-24-1852, 
Bedford Co., d. 3-3-1902, New Paris; d/o John W. and Charlotte C. (Nickodemus) 
Hull. Minnie (Hull) Blackburn buried Baptist Cemetery, New Paris. 

Issue, born New Paris: 
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1286. Maude L. Blackburn, b. 3..,10-1882; m. 6-,5-1906, Wm. J. Shoenthal. 
They are parents of: (i) Evelyn Laura, b. 2-24-1907; (ii) Mildred 
Bertha, b. 9-22-1909; (iii) Henry William, b. 11~13-1911. 

William T, Blackburn grew to manhood in and near New Paris, Pa. He 
learned the milling trade from his father and followed. that occupation most 
of his life. His latter years were spent in fanning near New Paris, where 
he died. 

Source: 

Watennan-Watkins, 282. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Baptist Cemetery, New Paris, Pa. 
Harlan, 881 (with corrections). 

854. HERBERT 0, BLACKBURN (John D., John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
farmer; b. 4-16 or 17-1834, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 8-26-1900, Napier Twp., 
Bedford Co.; buried there in Baptist Cemetery; m. (1) 1859, ELIZABETH ROUZER, 
d. 1875; m. (2) "DILLIE'' OL.DI-W"1 {probably 0dilla; d/o Nathan and Mary Oldham 
of Napier Twp.) 

Issue of first marriage: 

1287. Florence 11 Flora 11 Blackburn, b. 1859, Bedford Co.; d. there 
1887; m. Simon P. Suter, b. 8-24-1853; d. 6-7-1937, New Paris, 
Pa.; buried Hull Cemetery, New Paris; s/o Solomon and Elizabeth 
(Hiner) Suter. Flora and Simon P. had issue, all born New 
Paris: (i) daughter identified only as Mrs. Harry Moore, d •. 1936; 
{ii) Herbert B., b. 7-5-1885; d. 10-20-1970, Windber Hospital, 
Windber, Pa.; buried Fishertown Cemetery; m. Anna V. Blatten
berger, d. 1963. They were parents of: (a) Violet; (b) Florence, 
m. Glenn Ickes; (c) Jay H., m. Doris Feather; (d) Thomas B., 
m. Audrey Horne. After Flora died, Simon P., m. (2) Ida M. 
Slick, d. 1935. They had issue: (iii) Walter W.; (iv) Roberta; 
(v) Delilah, m. Edward Corle; (vi) Abner; (vii) daughter identified 
only as Mrs. Jessie Miller. 

Issue of Herbert 0. and Dilli.e (Oldham) Blackburn: 

1288. John Blackburn, b. 1885. 

Source: 

Obituaries of Simon P. Suter and Herbert B. Suter. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Baptist Cemetery and Hull Cemetery, Bedford Co., Pa. 
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859. JOHN H, OTTO (Margaret, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) butcher; 
b. 4-25-1825, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 8-4-1893; m. Bedford Co., 
REBECCA CRIS~, b. 2~20-1825; d. 8-17-1901, Bedford Co.; d/o Andrew J. 
and Eliza (Sleek) Crissman. John and wife Rebecca both buried old Union 
Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa, 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1289. Andrew J. Otto, b. 1848; m. Isabella M. Statler and had issue: 
(i) Glenn F., b. 1875; (ii) Charles C., b. 1883; (iii) Joseph 
W., b. 1887; (iv) Mary R., b. 1889. Family lived in Schellsburg 
where Andrew J. was agent for the marble works. 

1290. John H. Otto, b. 6-4-1850; d. 11-8-1852; buried old Union 
Cemetery, Schellsburg. 

1291. Lavina Otto, b. 1852; d. 1938; buried old Union Cemetery, 
Schellsburg. 

1292. Calvin Otto, b. 1855. 
1293. Elizabeth Otto, b. 1858; m. Harry T. Miller (or Muller). 
1294. Charles Otto, b. 1861; m. Suzan R. Wickard. 

John H. Otto and his family lived in Napier Twp., Bedford Co., where 
John followed his trade as a butcher. He served as County Treasurer for 
one term. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, p. 481 (with additions and corrections). 

862. MARY OTTO (Margaret, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1830, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 11-3-1852, Bedford Co., JOHN G, MICKLE, s/o Robert and 
Jane Mickle. 

Issue: 

1295. James Mickle, b. 1855; m. Margaret Beckley. 
1296. Margaret Jane Mickle, b. 1857. 
1297. Jacob T. Mickle, b. 1860; m. Annie Suter. 
1298. Sarah Anna Mickle, b. 1862; m. Charles C. Blackburn (#351-i), 

b. 1866; s/o Harrison and Sarah Ann Blackburn. 
1299. William B. Mickle, b. 1863; m. (1) 1890, Lilly Ellen Blackburn 

(#844-B), b. 1869; d/o Albert and Elizabeth S. (Rodgers) Blackburn; 
m. (2) Leslie Blackburn (#1618), d/o Shepherd M. and Susanna 
(Connor) Blackburn. (William 1 s children listed with #844-B under 
#352.) 

1300. Daniel 0. Mickle, b. 1864; m. Mary S. Carson. 
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1301. George Mickle, b. 1866; d. 1866. 
1302. Susan B. Mickle, b, 1867; d. 1867. 
1303. Joseph R. Mickle, b, 1869. 
1304. Thomas B. Mickle, b. 1871; m. 1892, Annie M. Blackburn {#844-A), 

b. ca 1866; d/o Albert and Elizabeth S. (Rodgers) Blackburn. 
1305. George M. Mickle, b. 1873. 
1306. Herbert B. Mickle, b. 1875. 
1307. Carrie B. Mickle, b. 1877. 

Source:· 

Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, 481 {with additions). 

863. JACOB OTTO (Margaret, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1832, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. MARY PIERSON, d/o Mathew and Ann Pierson. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

1308. Eliza Jane Otto, b. 1869; m. Jacob K. Ridenour, s/o Thomas M. 
and Kate (Croyle) Ridenour. Eliza J. and Jacob K. were the 
parents of (i) Ross Ridenour, and possibly others. 

1309. M. Pierson Otto, b. 1868. 
1310. George C. Otto, b. 1869 (?); m. Mary Etta Wolf (#1358}; d/o John 

and second wife, Mary (Russell) Wolf. 
1311. Margaret Otto, b. 1872; m. Michael Zanners. 
1312. Evilla Otto, b. 1875; m. Adam G. Carpenter. 
1313. William J. Otto, b. 1877. 
1314. Harry B. Otto, b. 1881. 
1315. Mary L. Otto, b. 1882. 
1316. Franklin W. Otto, b. 1884. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn Miller Family Tree. 
Harlan, 481 {with additions and corrections). 

866. DANIEL B, BORDER {Lydia, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) gunsmith; 
b. 4-29-1826, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-26-1891, Bedford Co.; m. (1) AMELIA GROVE, 
b. ca 1829; m. (2) B+1A LITTLE. 

Issue of Daniel Border: 

1317. Sarah Border, b. 1850. 
1318. Ella Border, b, 1851; d. 1857. 
1319. William Border, b. 1867. 
1320. John Border, b. 1874. 
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D~niel Border was believed by many to be the best of the many fine 
gunsmiths in Bedford County. He learned the trade from his father, William 
Border, who was himself a superior gunsmith. 

In a bicentennial history of Bedford Co., the following is of record: 

"'Judge' Davidson told ••• this story about Dan Border. It seems that 
Col. Samuel Colt, of Colt revolver fame, came to Bedford Springs to take the 
'cure.' While there he was told of Dan Border's outstanding ability as a 
gunsmith and his curiosity prompted him .to pay Dan a visit. The Colonel was 
much impressed by what he saw and heard and·warmly invited Dan to visit his 
factory at Hartford. Sometime later, 'Judge' said, Dan decided to accept the 
Colonel's invitation ... and took the train to Hartford. Upon arriving he 
promptly set out for the Colt factory. He observed a young man at a bench 
fashioning a part for a Colt revolver. Dan decided that the young fellow's 
procedure could be improved and he frankly gave his opinion. But Junior was 
not impressed. He saw what he considered to be a country bumpkin butting into 
something that was none of his business, and he proceeded to tell Dan off. 
Just then Col. Colt approached the scene and heard the young man's sneering 
remarks. Approaching, he laid a hand upon the youth and in scathing tones 
thundered, 'Young man, I want you to know that Mr. Border is one of the 
very best gunsmiths in the United States. Whatever he tells you to do, see 
that you do it. ' 

"Dan Border was undoubtedly a mechanical genius. It is said that he invented 
a watch with a pendulum, and that he •.. became a jeweler after the demand 
for gunsmithing slackened with the invention of the breech-loading rifle." 

Source: 

1850 Census, Bedford Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Calvin W. Hetrick and Vaughn Whisker, in The Kernel of Greatness, ed. by the 

Bedford County Heritage Commission (State-College, Pa.: Himes, 1971), 
Chapter IX, pp. 103, 104. 

867. MARGARET BORDER (Lydia, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 6-14-
1828, Bedford Co., m. JOHN SLEEK. 

Issue, all born Cambria Co., Pa.: 

1321, W. Worth Sleek. 
1322. Julia A. Sleek. 
1323. Clara Sleek. 
1324. George Sleek, 
1325. fwy Sleek. 
1326. Edwin Sleek. 

Source: 

Harlan, 482 (unverified). 
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868. SARAH BORDER (Lydia, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr,) b. 12-30-
1829, Bedford Co,, Pa.; d. 3-29-1883, Johnstown, Pa.; m. JETHRO Ol.DHMvl, 
s/o William and Elizabeth (Callahan) Oldham. 

Issue: 

1327. Margaret Oldham, b. 1863; m. James A. Marsh. 
1328. William Oldham, b. 1865; m. Susan Daniels. 
1329. Alice Oldham, b. 1867; m. William H. Martin. 
1330. Sheridan Oldham, b. 1868; m. Annie Crocker. 
1331. Walter Oldham, b. 1870; d. 1874. 
1332. David Oldham, b. 1872; d. 1874. 
1333. Nellie Oldham, b. 1875. 

Source: 

Harlan, 482 (unverified). 

869. JOHN BORDER (Lydia, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-22-1831, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; d. May 1864, Bedford Co., m. CATHERINE OTTO. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1334. Frank R. Border, b. 1855; m. 3-6-1884, Ella M. Umberger. 
1335. Carrie B. Border, b. 1857; m. 10-18-1877, John W. Kamas. 
1336. Charles H. Border, b. 1858; m. 9-16-1886, Annie B. Boughter. 
1337. Harry Border, b. 1860; d. 1860. 
1338. Mary E. Border, b. 1861; m. 9-5-1880, Wendell Fackler. 
1339. George M. Border, b. 1863; m. 7-17-1886, Kate Huber. 

Source: 

Harlan, 482 (unverified). 

870. GEORGE BORDER (Lydia, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-12-1833, 
New Paris, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. East St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co.,; m. 
MARTHA MILLER, d/o John Miller. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1340. Anna Maria Border, b. 1-9-1860; d. 11-4-1940; on 12-3-1878 she 
became the second wife of John Edmund Blackburn, (#1026) b. 9-18-
1847; d. 9-11-1935, Bedford, Pa.; resided in Napier Twp., Bedford 
Co. 

(For family, see #1026.) 
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1341, Charlotte "Lottie" Border, b. 1861; m. (1) Wilson G. Ake, and 
had daughter, (1) Verna, b. 1881; d. 1960; m. John E. McMullen, 
d. 1939; m. (2) George W. Griffith and resided at Point, Bedford 
Co,, Pa,; had issue: (ii) Fannie, m. ----,,..,.....,.---=- Claycomb; 
(1ii) Nellie, m • ......---- Blattenberger; (iv) Frank; (v) John; 
(vi) Jack W,; (vii) George Dewey, d. age 6; (viii) Jay Harper, 
d. age 5. 

1342. Lydia Border, b. 1862; m. McClellan Mentzer; resided at Johnstown, 
Pa. 

Source: 

Obituary of George Border. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Jay {Vera Mccallion) Blackburn, Bedford, 

Pa. 
Harlan, 482 (with additions and corrections). 

871. ANNIE BORDER (Lydia, John, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-14-1835, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 2-26-1857, Bedford Co., WILLIAM CUPPffi, b. 9-26-1826, 
Bedford Co.; s/o Isaac and Mary M. (Albaugh) Cuppett of York Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1343. John A. Cuppett, b. 1-2-1858; m. 12-31-1885, Bedford Co., Bertha 
I. Boyce, b. 3-27-1866, Blair Co., Pa.; d/o John 0. and Phebe 
E. (Sleek) Boyce. John A. and Bertha lived in Bedford Co., and 
were parents of (i) Eugene Howard, b. 1887; m. Juniata Blackburn 
(#1447) b. 1887; {ii) Will Carleton, b. 1889; (iii) Anna Irene, 
b. 1893; d. 1893. 

1344. Franklin W. Cuppett, b. 12-26-1860; m. 1-29-1891, Mollie Dobson. 
1345. Harry D. Cuppett, b. 10-15-1863; d. 10-10-1890, Washington, 

D.C.; unmarried. 
1346-A. Charles C. Cuppett, b. 8-19-1866; m. 3-3-1891, Jennie Gephart. 
1346-B. Samuel B. Cuppett, b. 8-26-1869; m. Ella Ringler. 
1346-C. Mollie Cuppett, b. 7-2-1873. 

Source: 

Family records compiled by John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean 
{Eva Cuppett) Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 
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880. REBECCA CRISSMAN (Margaret, Elizabeth, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.} 
b. 8--6-1817, Bedford Co., Pa.; died there 7 ... 1 .. 1883; m. 4-16-1840, PHILIP B, 
SHRINER, b. 10-12-1812, Lancaster Co,, Pa.; d. 12-18-1887, Cessna, St. Clair 
Twp., Bedford Co.; s/o Jacob and Elizabeth ( ____ } Schreiner. Rebecca 
and Philip both buried Mt. Smith Cemetery, near Cessna, Pa. 

Issue, probably all born Bedford Co.: 

1347-A. Mary Ann Shriner, b. 7-11-1841; d. 5-15-1914; m. Shadrack 
Hinton. 

1347-B. · Jacob Crissman Shriner, b. 12-6-1843; d. 1-20-1908; m. Eliza A., 
Cuppett. 

1347-C. William Michael Shriner, b. 4-19-1846; d. 1927; m. Anna Mary 
Griffith. 

1347-D. John H. Shriner, b. 6-20-1848; m. Mary Earnest. 
1347-E. Margaret Elizabeth Shriner, b. 4-19-1850; d. 8-12-1851. 
1347-F. Philip Shriner, b. 4-19-1850; d. 8-12-1854. 
1347-G. Barbara Ellen Shriner, b. 1-20-1856; m. Charles Anderson. 
1347-H. Loretta Jane Shriner, b. 10-26-1860; d. 7-14-1933; m. her 

third cousin, John Henry Shaffer (#1400). 

Source: 

Family records contributed by James D. Boor, New Enterprise, Pa. 

886. S.AMUEL CRISMAN (Margaret, Elizabeth, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.} 
b. 5-10-1829, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 4-25-1880, Marshfield, Mo.; m. ELIZABETH 
CLAYCQ\1B, b. 11-17-1829; d. 5-6-1880, Marshfield, Mo. Samuel and Elizabeth 
and two of their children died as the result of injuries suffered in a tornado 
that struck Marshfield, Mo., 4-18-1880. · 

Issue: 

1348-A. Miranda Crisman, b. 6-24-1859; d. 3-19-1938; m. 6-26-1878, 
David E. Corle, b. 6-2-1852; d. 4-10-1919. 

1348-8. John Crisman, b. 9-14-1860; d. 2-11-1956; m. 4-15-1891, Martha 
Richson, b. 12-28-1871; d. 5-13-1953. 

1348-C. Charles Crisman, b. 1862; d. 4-23-1880 of injuries suffered in a 
tornado at Marshfield, Mo. 

1348-D. Eva Elizabeth Crisman, b. 2-8-1865; m. 3-26-1891, Joseph Fulton 
Wolfe, b. 4-21-1869. They had issue: (i} Georgeanna, b. 1-6-
1892; (ii) Louis Francis, b. 4-18-1893; (iii} Rena May, b. 12-12-
1895; (iv} Eva Elizabeth, b. 8-24-1896; (v} Josephine, b. 
4-7-1900. 

1348-E. Leah M. Crisman, b. 1867 or 1868; d. 1938. 
1348-F. Thomas Wisegarver Crisman, b. 7-19-1869; d •. 2-13-1929; m. 

Uphemy Wolfe, b. 10-16-1870; d. 1-6-1910. 
1348-G. Minnie M. Crisman, b. 1870; d. 1942; m. Leander H. Bouzer, 

b. 1861; d. 1939. 
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1348-H. Cora Crisman, b. 1875; d. 4-20-1880 as a result of injuries 
suffered in a tornado at Marshfield, Mo. 

1348-1. Samuel Moore Crisman, b. 4-9-1876; d. 9-27-1969; m. 10-23-1897, 
Orah Hahn, b. 9-29-1874; d. 7-7-1955. 

1348-J. William Ross Crissman, b. 8-26-1877; m. Dora Piel, b. 4-24-1876; 
d. 9-8-1970. 

Samuel Crisman's paternal ancestors spelled their surname as Crissman. 
Some of the descendants elected to drop one 11 s 11 from the name. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Hugh A. (Marjorie Crisman) Harlan, Hastings 
Nebraska. 

_ 902. JOI-N ~LF (Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 1819, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. (1) ELIZABETH HANCOCK, who died before 1850; 
m. (2} after 1850, MARY RUSSELL· 

Issue of first marriage: 

1349. Margaret Wolf, m. David Wisegarver. 
1350. Richard Wolf, b. 1846; m. Margaret Croyle. 
1351. Edmund Wolf, twin, b. 1848; m. Clara Smith. 
1352. Samuel Wolf, twin, b. 1848; m. Sarah Thompson. 

Issue of second marriage: 

1353. Sarah Wolf, m. James Barefoot. 
1354. John Harvey Wolf, m. Ann Dull, and had issue: {i) Maude, m. 

Bowser and lived in Cessna, Pa.; {ii) Daisy, m. 
=oa_u_g .... h .... te-ry; (iii) Lloyd; (iv) John. ---

1355. Nathan Wolf, m. Anna Stoneaker. 
1356. Rebecca Wolf, m. Job Barefoot. 
1357, Mandilla Wolf, m. William Morgan. 
1358. Mary Etta Wolf, m. George c. Otto (#1310), 
1359. Frank Wolf, m. Elizabeth Crist. 
1360. Albert Wolf, m. ''Dollie'' Way (#801). 
1361. Elmer Wolf, d, 1873; unmarried, 

After the death of his wife, Elizabeth, John Wolf put his two oldest 
children in the care of relatives. He took his twin sons and returned to his 
parental home in St, Clair (now East St. Clair) Twp. in Bedford Co., and was 
listed there with his parents in the 1850 census. 

After his father died, John continued to make his home on the family 
fann and is said to have raised the rest of his large family there. 
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Source: 

Watennan-Watkins, 284 (with additions and corrections). 
Harl an, 211. 
Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppet~, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 

Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

903. GEORGE 1/0LF (Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) fanner; 
b. 1-25-1821, Bedford Co~, Pa.; d. there 1-7-1895; m.-, 1841, MARY E, SNCMDE:Nf 
b. 11-12-1824; d. 10-13-1875; both buried Stone Church Cemetery, Fishertown, 
Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1362. Angeline Wolf, b. 1-18-1846; d. 10-8-1921; m. William Henry 
Earnest. 

1363. Sarah Errma "Emily" Wolf, b. ca 1847-48; m. 1873, Albert Alexander 
Shrader, b. 7-24-1857; d. 1926, Stonycreek Twp., -.--.--..... co.; 
s/o Solomon and Julia (Black) Shrader. Albert A. Shrader's 
obituary named his survivors as his wife, Emily; daughters: 
(i) Mrs. F. A. Griffith; and (ii) Mrs. J. C. Over, both residents 
of Oakland, Pa.; and son, (iii) George W. Shrader. Albert A. 
was buried at Richland Cemetery. 

1364. Charles Wesley Wolf, b. 2-28-1850; d. 1-3-1937, Fishertown; m. 
Ellen Kirk (#1060). 

(For family, see #1060.) 
1365. James Wilson Wolf, b. 1853; m. Carrie Cartwright; lived in 

Greeley, Delaware Co., Ia. 
1366. Margaret Ellen Wolf, b. 1854-55; m. John Croyle; lived in Greeley, 

Delaware Co., la. 
1367. Rebecca Wolf, b. 1856-57; m. Wm Blattenberger; lived in Fishertown, 

Pa. 
1368. Hannah E. Wolf, b. 1858; m. Silas Ringler. 
1369. Henrietta V. or Harriet V. Wolf, b. 1860. 
1370. Hennan K. Wolf. 
1371. Jennie Wolf, m. Jeremiah Shull, lived at Scalp Level, Pa. 

Source: 

1850 and 1860 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Membership records and marriages, Stone Church near Fishertown, Pa. (Records 

now at parsonage of Evangelical United Brethren Church, New Paris, Pa.) 
Cemetery inscriptions, Stone Church, fishertown, Pa. 
Records of John A! and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett} 

Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. 

Paul, Minn. 
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904. WILLIN-1 \'OLF (Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr,) b, 1822, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. MARY ROUZER, 

Issue: 

1372. Lavina Wolf, b. 1845; d. 1847. 
1373. Philip Wolf, b. 1847; d. 1849. 
1374. Minerva Wolf, b. 1849. 
1375. Levi Wolf, b. 1850; d. 1851. 
1376. Wm S. Wolf, b.,.1852; m •. Dorothea Stiffler •. 
1377. Jacob E. Wolf, b. 1854; d. 1856. 
1378. Charlotte Wolf, b. 1856; d. 1864. 
1379. Mary M. Wolf, b. 1858; d. 1859. 
1380. Sarah R. Wolf, b. 1859; d. 1864. 
1381. Elizabeth Wolf, b. 1861; d. 1863. 
1382. Julianna Wolf, b. 1863. 
1383. Franklin Wolf, b. 1864; m. Charlotte Rose. 
1384. Sidney S. Wolf, b. 1865; m. Samuel Mansfield. 
1385. George E. Wolf, b. 1868; d. 1879. 

William and Mary Wolf appear to have had a tragic time trying to raise 
a family. The records speak for themselves. 

Source: 

Harlan, p. 212 {only partially verified). 

905. JULIA ANN WOLF (Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1823, 
Bedford Co., Pa.; m. VALENTINE RISELING, b. Bedford Twp., Bedford Co.; s/o 
Lewis Riseling. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1386. Scott Riseling, m. Mary Adams. 
1387. Nathan Riseling, b. 1-9-1858; d. 1940; m. Anna Moore {#340-ii); 

d/o Abraham and Mary {Blackburn) Moore. Nathan and Mary had 
issue: (i) Lonie M., b, 1879; m. Pierre Hershberger and had: 
{a) Ruth, b. and d. 1907; (b) Elta A., b. 1911; (c) Wilber. 
(ii} Loren E., b. 1881; m. Effie J. Mickel and had issue: 
(a) Glen M., b. 1902; (b} Margaret, b. 1904; (c) James N., b. 
1905; (d} Anna G., b. 1907; (e) Robert L., b. 1913. (iii) Dessie 
A., band d. 1883; (iv) George V., b. 1885; d. 1887; {v) Bessie 
P., b. 1893. 

Julia Ann and her husband owned a fulling mill in Bedford Twp., Bedford 
Co.•, where Valentine Riseling had learned the trade as a young man, working 
for his father, Lewis Riseling. , 
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Lewis purchased a small carding mill in Bedford Twp. from J. W. Sleek 
in 1842. Four years later the mill was enlarged, new machinery was installed 
and the m111 was converted to a fulling mill. Valentine worked for his father 
until 1860, then rented the mill from his father, and took over the business. 

Source: 

Family records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

Harlan, 212' (with additions).· · ,, 

907. JOSIAH WOLF (Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 1827, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. ca 1848, ELIZABETH Kf.AGY, b. ca 1827, Pa. They 
were living in Napier Twp. in 1850. 

Issue, probably all born Bedford Co.: 

1388. Anna M. Wolf, b. ca 1849. 
1389. Elizabeth Wolf. 
1390. John Wolf. 
1391. Abraham Wolf. 

Source: 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Harlan, 212 (with additions). 

913. MARTIN BLACKBURN (Thomas J., Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
blacksmith; b. 1824, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. before 1886; m. ca 1846, MANDILLA 
WERTZ, b. ca 1825; still living 1n 1886. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1392. Sarah M. Blackburn, b. ca 1847. 
1393. William F, Blackburn, b, ca 1850. 
1394. Nathan C. Blackburn, b. ca 1861; m. 5-18-1886, Hannah Ferry, b. 

ca 1865; d/o Jacob and Elizabeth Fe.rry. 

Source: 

Nathan's marriage record in Bedford Co. stated his age as 
25, and noted that he was a "miller, of Fairberry, Nebr., 11 and 
was the son of Mandilla Blackburn. 

1850 Census, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co.; Docket 1, p. 123. 
Harlan, p, 212 (with additions), 
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926. MARIA BU\CKBLRN (Joseph S., Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 
1827-1830, Bedford Co.,. Pa.; m. JOH'J McFARLAN. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1395. George W. McFarlan, b. 1848; m. at Belden, Pa., Sarah Mickel. 
They were parents of: (i) William H. and (ii) Maria. 

1396. Joseph McFarlan, b. and d. 1849. 
1397. Rebecca McFarlan, b. 1853; m. (1} George W. Bailey and had issue: 

(i} Franklin E.4.(ii} Emanuel W., m. Ida Ditch; (iti} Wil.liam W.; 
all born Bedford Co. Rebecca m. (2} Harry Weaver of Eldorado, 
Pa., and had issue: (iv} Charles; (v} Elizabeth; (vi) Blanch; 
(vii} Emma. All born Blair Co., Pa. 

1398. Abram McFarlan, m. Helen Connette; no issue. 

Source: 

Family records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva 
Cuppett} Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

928. MARY ANN BLACKBURN (Joseph S., Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 9-28-1833, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 8-3-1895; m. 12-23-1852, 
Napier Twp., WILLIAM HELM SHAFFER, farmer; b. 4-6-1826, Napier Twp.; d. there 
10-11-1901; s/o Peter and Catherine Shaffer. Mary Ann and William both buried 
St. Luke's Reformed Cemetery near Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1399. Susan C. Shaffer, b. 1853; d. 1864. 
1400. John Henry Shaffer, b. 1855; d. 1904; m. his third cousin, 

Loretta Jane Shriner (#1347-H}. 
1401. Mary Jane Shaffer, b. 1857; d. 1903; m. William S. Otto and 

had issue, all born Bedford Co.: (i) Maggie Belle, b. 1878; 
m. John Horner; (ii) Barbara Ann 11 Annie, 11 b. 1880; m. -----Miller; (iii} Harry M., b. 1883; (iv) Charles F., b. and d. 1893. 

1402. Peter Alexander Shaffer, b. 1859; d. 12-27-1940; m. Mary Beegle; 
lived near Point, Pa., and had issue, all born Bedford Co.: 
(i} Annie Mae, b. 1883; m. Irvin H. Miller, s/o Samuel H. and 
Ruth (Hammer} Miller; (ii} William Henry, blacksmith; b. 1886; 
m. Vinie Beisel and lived in Point, Pa.; (iii} Mary E., b. and d. 
1887; (iv} Cora E., b. 1890; m. Andrew Slagenvite; (v} Ada V., 
b. 1892; m. Ward Mickey; divorced; (vi} Edgar F., b. 1894; m. 
Ella Miller; (vii) Clay S., m. (l} Maria Miller; m. (2) ~----;· 
(viii} Allen M., unmarried; (ix) Guy C., m. (l} Annie Geller; 
m. (2} Mrs. Sadie McGregor. 

1403. Ann Elizabeth Shaffer, b. 1861; d. 1870. 
1404. Joseph Shaffer, b. and d. 1864. 
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1405. Emma Shaffer, b., 1865; d. 1947; m. George W. Blackburn 
(#1027), b. 1850; d. 1918. 

(For family, see #1027.) 
1406. Rebecca S. Shaffer, b. 1867; m. Jacob Miller and/or Cort Ford, 
1407. Maggie Shaffer, b. 1873; m. (l} Charles Ickes; m. (2) Sid Bender. 
1408. Ada V. Shaffer, b. 1878; d. 1882. 

Source: 

Records of John A.and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of,Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett} 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

Family rcords contributed by James D. Boor, New Enterprise, Pa. 

941. JOHN BLACKBURN (Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.} farmer; 
b. 2-5-1820, Washington Co., Pa.; d. 8-9-1902, Dorchester, Saline Co., Nebr.; 
m. 6-1-1845, ELIZABETH VORE, b. 12-12-1823, Pa.; d. 7-1-1913, Dorchester; 
d/o Benjamin and Margaret (Shaw} Vore of Washington Co., Pa. 

Issue: 

1409. William T. Blackburn, b. 4-7-1846, Pa.; d. 4-5-1930; buried 
Dorchester; m. 1~79,Sarah Elizabeth Sweny, b. 5-15-1858, Poweshiek 
Co., Iowa. William T. and Sarah E. lived on a homestead on the 
Blue River in Saline Co. until they moved to Dorchester in 1888. 
They had issue all born Saline Co.: (i} Lulu Bell, m. 1905, 
William A. Goodwin, and lived in Kansas City, Mo.; (ii} Bertha May, 
m. 1905, Fred W. Hooper and lived near Columbus, Ohio; (iii) 
LeRoy, lived near Columbus, Ohio. As a widow, Sarah E. was 
a resident of Dorchester, but died in north Kansas City, 9-6-
1944, at the home of her daughter, Lulu Bell. 

1410. Eleanor Jane Blackburn (also called Ella and Ellen), b. 7-18-
1847; d. 7-25-1921; m. (1) 1868, Elias D. Strunk; and had a 
daughter, {i) Eva, b. 1-23-1869; m. 5-7-1893, James A. Osborne, 
b. 11-13-1865, Oil City, Pa.; d. 6-1-1918. Their only child was 
(a) Merrill C. Osborne, b. 8-13-1905; m. 2-9-1935, Helen M. 
Wasson, b. 3-2-1908; currently residents of Lincoln, Nebr. 
Eleanor Jane m. (2) 7-8-1870, Laurence Jacobsen, b. 12-11-1837, 
Dresden, Ohio; d. 7-8-1911, near Dorchester. They had issue: 
{ii} William E., b. 12-17-1871; d. 8-12-1919; (iii) Laura E., 
b. 10-26-1873; d. 10-5-1948; m. 1891, Henry B. Atteberry; 
(iv} Josaphine, b. 5-18-1880; d. 8-13-1880; (v} Stella Theresa, 
b. 2-7-1882; m. 9-10-1908, Frank Edwin Thorne, and had issue: 
(a) Marian Frances, b. 7-15-1909, Wilber, Nebr.; m. 1-15-1929 
at Lincoln, Bart W. Offer; (b} Leta Mae, b. 9-30-1911, Lincoln; 
m. (1) 9-16-1931 at Lincoln, Arthur P. Wahlin, b. 5-27-1906; 
d. 6-24-1966; m. (2) 1-15-1968, Joseph H. Branigan, b. 10-21-1920; 
currently residents of Issaquah, Washington. (vi) Clara M., b. 
8-26-1884; d. 2-7-1916; m. Nov., 1912, Fred T. McPherson. 
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1411. Margaret L. 11 Maggie 11 Blackburn, b. 7-14-1851, Ill.; d. 4-15-1906, 
Dorchester; buried there; m. 7-4-1875 in Sa1ine Co., A. M. 
Roberts, b. 1849, Pa,; d, 1911; s/o Aaron and Hannah (Bisburg) 
Roberts. 

1412. Clara Josephine "Jos1e 11 Blackburn, b. 1-21-1858, Ill., m. 7-3-
1881, Saline Co., Marhsall H, Stanton, b. ca 1854, Pa.; s/o 
William and Clarissa (Shaw) Stanton. 

John Blackburn's marriage to Elizabeth Vore, a Quaker, was apparently 
not reported to the Quaker mtg. until 1846. On 7-22-1846, Elizabeth was 
disowned by Westland Mtg. for having accomplished her marriage contrary to 
discipline. She must have made an acceptable acknowledgment as she was again 
disowned by Westland 2-25-1847, for joining the Hicksite branch of the Quakers. 

John and family had moved from Pennsylvania to La Salle Co., Ill. by or 
before 1851 and remained there until 1866 when they came by covered wagon to 
Nebraska and made a final settlement on a farm near Dorchester in Saline Co. 
Elizabeth (Vore) Blackburn had a brother, Isaac W. Vore, who also came from 
Pennsylvania and settled on a large farm on the Blue River north of Crete in 
Saline Co. 

John and Elizabeth were listed in the 1870 census of Camden Precinct in 
Saline Co., with their four children; and in the 1880 census of Dorchester with 
daughter "Josie." The latter census noted John's father was born in 
Pennsylvania and his mother was born in Delaware; Elizabeth's father was born 
in Maryland, and her mother was born in Ohio. 

John died intestate in 1902 and his widow, Elizabeth, died intestate in 
1913. A petition filed 7-21-1913 to settle the estate of John Blackburn, 
deceased, mentioned his death 8-9-1902 and named the surviving heirs as son, 
Wm T. Blackburn, age 67; daughter, Ellen J. Jacobsen, age 66; and daughter 
Josephine Stanton, age 55; all of Dorchester. Estate administration was granted 
to Wm T. Blackburn. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 21. 
Marriage records, Saline Co., Nebr.; Bk 2, p. 228; Bk 3, p. 291. 
1913 Petition in re intestate estate of John Blackburn, Saline Co., Nebr.; 

Bk 16, pp. 409, 410, 
Cemetery inscriptions, Dorchester Cemetery, Dorchester, Nebr. 
Petition in re estate of Sarah Blackburn, Saline Co., Nebr.; Fee Bk 7, Case 

4961 , p. 361. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 

Ind.; and by Mrs. Joseph H. (Leta M. Thorne) Branigan, Issaquah, Wash. 
Obituaries of Sarah E. (Sweny) Blackburn and of Laurence Jacobsen. 
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942, RU1'H ANN BLACKBURN (Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 1-19-1823, Washington Co,, Pa,; d, 12-3-1886, Dorchester, Saline Co,, Nebr.; 
m. 9-20~1849, Deer Park, Putnam Co., Ill., ANDREW t'OFFITT, farmer, b. 1~4-
1828; d. 6-9-1917, Grand Junction, Mesa Co., Colo.; m. (2) 5-24-1894, Mrs, 
Elizabeth C. Moore. Andrew Moffitt was s/o James and second wife, Alice (Douler) 
Moffitt. Andrew and both wives buried Dorchester Cemetery, Dorchester, Nebr. 

Of seven children born in Illinois to Ruth Ann and Andrew, three died 
in infancy; these four reached adulthood: 

1413. Alice J. Moffitt, d. before 1904·; m. Walter Pratt, and had 
issue: (i) Emma, m. John Artz, and had children: (a) Evelyn, 
d. young; (b) Alice, m. Sam Miller. (ii) Johnny. 

1414. Mary Elizabeth Moffitt, b. 6-28-1852; d. 1-3-1939, Dorchester; 
m. 1-1-1874, New Rutland, 111., Daniel W. Leach, b. 1850; d. 
1925. 

1415. Samuel 8. Moffitt, b. 3-9-1856; lumberman in Dorchester for many 
years; d. there 1-3-1930; m. (1) Elizabeth Roberts; m. (2) Annie 
Roberts. Samuel 8. had two children: (i) Ed, m. Florence 
Ackerman; divorced; had one child, (a) Dorothy, m. Al Sparkman. 
(11) Clyde,- m. Ottie .....-----.-----.' and moved to Medford, Oregon. 

1416. Sarah 11 Sadie11 E. Moffitt, b. ca 1863; m. 10-31-1880, Saline Co., 
Nebr., Admiral R. Peterson, b. ca 1856, Ill.; s/o Thomas and 
Mary (Wright) Peterson. Sadie and Admiral R. had issue: (i) 
Daisy May, b. 1882; d. 1883; buried at Dorchester. (ii) Iva; 
(iii) Myrtle; (iv) Cloyd; (v) Harry. Sadie was living in Grand 
Junction, Colo., by or before 1904. 

Ruth Ann Blackburn moved with her parents from Pennsylvania to La Salle 
Co., Ill. by or before 1849. After her marriage, she and her husband, Andrew 
Moffitt, lived on a farm in La Salle Co. until about 1875. 

Andrew Moffitt was a Civil War veteran, having enlisted in August, 1862, 
at Rutland, Ill. He served in Co. I, 104th Ill. Infantry, and attained the rank 
of sergeant. After his discharge from service, Andrew returned to Illinois 
where he continued farming. In 1871, Ruth Ann and Andrew bought one of the 
finest farms in Saline Co., Nebraska but did not take up residence there until 
1875. In addition to farming, Andrew raised blooded stock--both cattle and 
draft horses. 

Andrew and his second wife moved to Grand Junction, Colorado in 1903. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Saline Co., Nebr.; Bk 3, p, 209. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Dorchester Cemetery, Dorchester, Nebr. 
A BiograVhical and GenealoJical History .Qf Southeastern Nebraska (Chicago & 

N •• : Lewis Pub. Co. , Vol. II, pp. 888-891. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Homer (Ruth Leach) Murray, Lincoln, Nebr. 

and by Mrs, Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, Ind. 
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943. OLIVER CHARLES BLACKBURN (Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
farmer; b. 8-12-1827, Washington Co., Pa.; d. 3--21-1887, Kansas; m. 11-20-
1851, Washington Co., Pa., MARY JANE HJUT, b. 2-11-1830, near Beallsville, 
Washington Co.; d. 8-28-1905. Both buried Randall, Kansas, Oliver enlisted 
in Illinois and served in the Union Army in the Civil War. 

Issue, first eight children born La Salle Co., Ill.; last three born 
Saline Co., Nebr.: 

1417. Ruth Ann Blackburn, b. 11-19-1852; d. 8-21-1861, La Salle Co. 
1418. Mary Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 2-15-1855; d. 2-18-1948; m~ · (1) 

1872, Thomas Frazier Ross; m. (2) 1922, John Studley. 
1419. John Henry Blackburn, b. 1-17-1857; d. 8-25-1861, La Salle Co. 
1420. Samuel George Blackburn, b. 3-4-1859; d. 9-4-1861, La Salle Co. 
1421. Olive Jane Blackburn, b. 7-24-1860 or 1861; d. 10-24-1861, La 

Salle Co. 
1422. Alice Louise Blackburn, b. 11-16-1862; d. 6-18-1945; m. 9-18-

1881, Woodley Sidney Crick, b. 4-17-1856, New York; d. 4-17-
1926; s/o Thomas and Julia (Ellison) Crick. 

1423. Charles Andrew Blackburn, b. 8-16-1864; d. 12-30-1947, Ontario, 
Calif .. ; m. Mary Elizabeth Wall, b. 12-12-1863; d. 1939. 

1424. George Henry Blackburn, b. 9-4-1865, Rutland; d. 11-11-1933, 
Courtland, Kans.; m. 12-24-1890, Randall, Kans., Addie Studley, 
b. 3-1-1869, Otoe Co., Nebr.; d. January 1925. 

1425. William Sherman Blackburn, b. 5-1-1867; Dorchester, Nebr.; d. 
4-27-1931; buried Dorchester; m. Louise Moneysmith. 

1426. Joseph Oliver Blackburn, twin, b. 9-4-1872, Dorchester; d. 9-25-
1872; buried Dorchester. 

1427. Olive Jane 11 Dollie 11 Blackburn, twin, b. 9-4-1872, Dorchester; 
d. 8-20-1948, Ontario, Calif.; m. George E. Vance. 

The Oliver Blackburn family moved with his parents from La Salle Co., 
Ill. to Saline Co., Nebr. in 1866, in a covered wagon. They settled for a time 
in Saline Co., then moved to the vicinity of Randall, Jewell Co., Kans. in 
1885 where they lived the remainder of their lives. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Saline Co., Nebr.; Bk 1, p. 144; Bk 3, p. 331; Bk 5, p. 242. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Dorchester Cemetery, Dorchester, Nebr.; and Randall 

Cemetery, Randall, Kans. 
1870 Census, Saline Co., Nebr. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 

Ind. 
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945. ABEL HEWITT BLACKBURN (William, William, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 3-24-1827, Washington Co., Pa.; m. at Muncy MH, Washington Co., 12-23-
1858, CAROLINE HOAGLAND, b. 12-31-1834; d/o James and Sarah Hoaglund of 
Elkland, Sullivan Co., Pa. 

Issue, last three children born Columbiana Co., Ohio: 

1428. Dr. William J. Blackburn, b. 3-24-1862, Pa.; m. 1886, Elizabeth 
Coleman, b. 9-19-1860; d. 5-28-1930. 

1429. Abby T. Blackburn, b. 1-28-1865. 
1430. Mary Blackburn, b. 1-28-1869. 
1431. Edward Blackburn, b. 9-24-1871; d. 7-28-1883, East Carmel; 

buried there. 
1432. Henry Blackburn, b. 12-24-1872. 

Abel H. Blackburn received a certificate of removal from Westland Mtg., 
4-23-1862, to Muncy Mtg. (Pa.); thence to Salem Mtg. (Columbiana Co., Ohio). 
On 12-23-1868, Abel H. and wife, Caroline, and children William J. and Abbie 
T. received a certificate from Salem Mtg. to Middleton Mtg. (Columbiana 
Co.). At Middleton Mtg., 2-20-1886, Abel H. and wife, and children, Mary 
and Henry, were issued a certificate to Mill Creek Mtg. in Indiana. On 1-15-
1887, William J. and Abbie T. received a certificate to the same meeting in 
Indiana. 

Abel H. Blackburn was named as a legatee in the will of his father, 
William Blackburn (#439), signed 2-12-1864, and probated 5-23-1876, Washington 
Co., Pa. 

Source: 

Oeath records, Columbiana Co., Ohio; Bk II, p. 8. 
Hinshaw, IV, 21, 611, 679. 
1876 Will of William Blackburn, Washington Co., Pa.; Bk 26, p. 377. 

970. ANNA M, 11 Annie 11 BLACKBURN (Thomas M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 1845, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. Bedford Co., CHARLES MILLER, 
s/o John W. and Sarah (Miller) Miller. Charles and Ann lived at Fishertown, 
Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1433. Martha Miller. 
1434. Myrtle Miller, m. Howard Imler. 
1435. William Miller. 
1436. Edmund Miller. 
1437. Grace Miller. 
1438. Charity Miller. 
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1439. Vernon Miller. 
1440. Roy Miller. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 

971. GEORGE WRIGHT BLACKBURN (Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
storekeeper; carpenter; b. 11-20-1834, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d .. 
October 1908; m. (1) at United Brethren Church, Bedford Co., Pa., 4-4-1867, 
t¥1ARTHA ANNETTA CONLEY, b. 3-2-1843; d. 1-10-1878; m. (2) 2-3-1881, LAURA EMILY 
VICKROY, b. 11-23-1846, Alum Bank, Pa.; d. there 10-18-1926; d/o George W. 
and Julian A. (McDonald) Vickroy. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Napier Twp., Bedford Co.: 

1441. Clarence Piper Blackburn, b. 5-21-1868; d. 1950; m. 3-18-1900, 
Carrie Belle Neff. 

1442. Arthur Leslie Blackburn, b. 6-19-1870; d. 4-21-1907. 
1443. Effie Cordelia Blackburn, b. 5-10-1873; d. 1-18-1898. 
1444. Lyman Conley Blackburn, b. 7-15-1877; d. 9-17-1877. 

Issue of second marriage, all born Napier Twp., Bedford Co.: 

1445. Abraham Vickroy Blackburn, b. 2-26-1882; m. 9-12-1906, Rena 
Belle Beisel. 

1446. Lavina Alice Blackburn, b. 9-26-1884; m. 6-15-1910, James A. 
Ralston. 

1447. Juniata Blackburn, b. 7-21-1887; d. December 1970; m. Eugene 
Howard Cuppett (#1343-i). They were parents of (i) Eva Cuppett, 
b. 5-22-1917, New Paris, Pa.; d. 10-22-1976, Bedford County 
Memorial Hospital; buried Cuppett Cemetery, New Paris; m. (1) 
Wright Oldham, by whom she had sons: (a) Larry L., presently 
of West Newton, Pa.; and (b) Mark L. presently of Bedford; m. 
(2) Daniel Dean Worrell. 

Source: 

Records compiled by Dr. Isaac W. Blackburn, late of Washington, D.C. 
Obituary of Eva (Cuppett) (Oldham) Worrell • 

. 976. RUTHANNA BLACKBURN (Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 11-8-1846, near New Paris, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-20-1905, 
Pleasantville, Bedford Co.; m. ca 1868, WILLIAM HANCOCK DAVIS, b. 1-11-1843, 
New Paris, Pa.; d. 6-23-1922, Pleasantville; s/o Reuben and Nancy (Rogers) 
Davis. Ruthanna and William H. both buried Pleasantville Cemetery, Bedford 
Co., Pa. 
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Issue: 

1448. George Wellington Davis, b. 9-23-1869, New Paris; d. 12-16-1948; 
m. 3-13-1894, Rillie Harbaugh (#1282-F). 

1449. Claude Augustus Davis, b. 9-22-1872, New Paris; d. 10-30--1952; 
m. 9-22-1898, Bessie Berkheimer. No issue. 

1450. Frank Clay Davis, b. 9-7-1882, New Paris; d. 12-2-1961; m. Flora 
Holsinger. Their only child, (i) Roger Davis, b. 2-22-1924. 
Frank C. and Flora were divorced when son, Roger, was quite young. 

1451. Walter Rogers Davis, b. 10-30-1885, Pleasantville, d. 3-19-1952; 
m. Marie Barbour. They were later,divorcedt, no issue., · 

1452. Eva Cecilia Davis, b. 3-23-1888, Pleasantville; d. 7-6-1967; 

Source: 

m. 9-25-1920, Joseph Clay Hammer (#1168-i), b. 7-19_-1892. They 
had an only child: (i) Joseph Wright Hammer, b. 3-3-1924, Alum 
Bank, Pa.; m. 6-19-1953, Alum Bank, Edna Ruth Dull, b. 10-8-
1928, Helixville, Pa.; Joseph W. and Edna Ruth had issue, all 
born Everett, Pa.: (a) Kimberly Jo Hammer, b. 6-15-1955; m. 
7-2-1974, Paul D. Showalter; (b) Mendy Jill Hammer, b. 2-24-
1957; (c) Craig Roger Hammer, twin, b. 1-26-1960; (d) Kent Steven 
Hammer, twin, b. 1-26-1960. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, Pa. 

986 . .ANll-K)NY GARRETSON BLACKBURN {William, Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) cabinetmaker; worked in Missouri Pacific Shops; b. 12-5-1843, 
Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 2-9-1899, Atchison, Kans.; m. 2-4-1869, 
Bedford Co., LOVENIA ALICE l-fAl'Yl\1ER, b. 4-12-1851; d. 6-12-1932, Atchison; 
d/o Samuel and--.,.,..,..-.,...._ (Murphy) Hammer. Anthony G. and Lavenia lived in 
Atchison, Kansas after 1884; both buried Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Rt. 1, Atchison. 

Issue, all but youngest child born Bedford Co.: 

1453-A. Mary Frances Blackburn, b. 12-24-1870; d. 12-27-1960; m. Frank 
S. Hallman. 

1453-B. Cynthia Jane Blackburn, b. 9-18-1872; d. 11-9-1920; m. 5-8-
1901, George Wesley Livers. 

1453-C. Charles Elmer Blackburn, b. 7-18-1874, New Paris; d. 1-23-
1948; m. 1910, M. Josephine Livers. 

1453-D. Willbert Blackburn, b. 7-28-1876, New Paris; d. 12-14-1962; 
m. Alice Olive Weinhold. 

1453-E. Ralph Blackburn, carpenter, b. 2-11-1878, New Paris; lived in 
Corona Del Mar, California. 

1453-F. Walter W. Blackburn, b. 5-30-1882, New Paris; d. 8-10-1884. 
1453-G. Lessie Zylphia Blackburn, b. 8-21-1886, Atchison, Kans.; d. 

9-16-1931; unmarried. 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 
Family Bible of Anthony G. Blackburn. 

1001. CYRUS EALY BLACKBURN (John M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 1843, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. ca 1869, RlITH E. McCREARY, 
b. ca 1849. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1454. Orlando Blackburn, b. 1870 (?); d. 1941; m. Mollie Scott. 
1455. Clara Blackburn, b. 1871; d. 1939; m. Howard Mock. 
1456. Anna E. "Annie" Blackburn, b. 10-5-1873; d. 10-16-1941, Fishertown, 

Pa.; m. 3-11-1894 at Fishertown, Sherman Smith, d. May 1932; 
s/o Joseph B. and Mary A. Smith. Annie was Sherman's second wife; 
his first wifed. 1891. The obituary of Anna E. (Blackburn) 
Smith names her surviving children: (i) Mrs. Paul Hinton of 
Cessna, Pa.; (ii) Mrs. Knisely of Pittsburgh; (iii) Mrs. Russell 
Charles of Harrisburg, Pa.; (iv) Mrs. Walters of Shreveport, 
La.; (v) Clarence of Minden, La. 

1457. Mary Blackburn, b. 1878; d. 1941; m. Charles Miller; resided in 
Fishertown. 

1458. John Blackburn, b. 1882. 
1459. Ira Blackburn, b. 1885; m. Jennie Wright, and resided in Altoona, 

Pa. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. 
Paul, Minn.· 

1880 Census, East St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co., Docket 5, p. 460. 
Obituary of Anna E. (Blackburn) Smith. 

1002. SARAH ELLEN BLACKBI.RN (John M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 12-9-1845, near Fishertown, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 12-3-
1933, Point, Napier Twp., Bedford Co.; m. 11-1-1866, near Fishertown, 
ROBERT c. SMITH (#785), farmer; b. 5-10-1844, near Alum Bank, West St. Clair 
Twp., Bedford Co.; d. 2-15-1928, Point; s/o James, Jr. and Mary (Callihan) 
Smith. Sarah Ellen and Robert C. Smith both buried Reformed Church Cemetery, 
Fishertown. 
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Issue, all except first two children, born Point, Bedford Co.: 

1460. Maria Elizabeth 11 Lizzie 11 (sometimes 11 Lib 11 ) Smith, b. 11-6-
1867, near Fishertown; d. 11-28-1935; m. George C. Claycomb and 
had issue: (i) Roy S., m. (1) Charlotte Betts; m. (2) Dorothy 
Davison. No issue by either marriage. (ii) John S., m. Helena 
Mock; (iii) Carolyn E. 11 Carrie, 11 m. Vernet Mentch; no issue. 
(iv) Leila G., m. Harry Pensyl and had son, (a) Daniel. 

1461. John Irvin Smith, b. 9-12-1869, near Fishertown; d. 6-2-1947, 
at Memorial Hospital in Johnstown, Pa.; buried Fishertown; m. 
Sarah "Sallie" Ellen Wolfe (#1524), d/o Charles and Ellen (Kitk) 
Wolfe. John I. and Sallie had no issue, but raised a foster son, 
Charles Ray Ferguson (#1521-ii), who was Sallie's nephew. Charles 
Ray was not adopted but took the name Smith as his surname. 

John I. Smith worked 42 years in the car shop of the Bethlehem 
Steel Co. before his retirement. He served as a constable and 
was a Republican committeeman in Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa., 
where he was also a member of the Reformed Church. 

1462. Mary Alice "Allie 11 Smith, b. 1-26-1872; d. 9-21-1942; m. 1-4-
1893, G. Manford Beckley and had issue: (i) Edna G., m. William 
Gitschier; no issue. (ii) Walter S. 

1463. Carrie Jane Smith, b. 5-1-1873; d. 6-21-1956; Bedford Memorial 
Hospital; m. 4-15-1897, J. Elmer Fetter, b. 5-20-1875, Weyant, 
Pa.; d. 8-17-1956, Lee Hospital, Johnstown; s/o Henry and Mary 
Alice (Weisel) Fetter. Carrie and J. Elmer Fetter had issue; 
(i) Robert H., m. (l) Eva Ickes and had children: (a) Eleanor; 
(b) Robert. Robert H., m. (2) Edith Harrison; no issue; m. (3) 
Tillie Kruetzberger; no issue. (ii) Elder Piper, d. young; 
(iii) Ralph G., m. Luella Blackburn and lived at Johnstown; had 
issue: (a) Mary; (b) Wilda; (c) William; (d) Richard; (e) Lyle; 
(f) Jerry. (iv) Mabel E., m. William Bleuitt and had daughter 
(a) Bonnie. Mabel E., m. (2) Robert Reese and had son (b} 
Robert; family lived at Johnstown. (v) Viola, m. (l) Clarence 
Geisler; lived rural Bedford Co., and had daughter (a) Lita. 
Viola, m. (2) William Johnson; no issue. (vi) Alice, m. Carl 
Weimer and lived at Johnstown; no issue but they have an adopted 
daughter (a) Betty Jean. (vii) Donald J., m. Hazel Fleegle and 
lived in Alliance, Ohio; had issue: (a) and (b) two Fetter 
infants, names unknown; (c) Donald (adopted). (viii) Elizabeth 
11 Betty, 11 m. John Moorhead and lived near Bedford; had issue: 
(a) Carol Dawn, d. young; (b) Emily Jane; (c) Allen; (d) Joe; 
(e) Carol; (f) Linda; (g) David. 

1464. Lucy Viola Smith, b. 12-24-1875; d. 1943, Bedford Co.; m. 1900, 
Harry Wonders, b. 1875; d. 1955. 

1465. Charles Piper Smith, b. 8-1-1879; d. 11-1-1958; m. (l) Myrtle 
Ferguson, and had issue: (i) Rayford, m. Agnes Sproull and had: 
(a) William; (b) Richard; (c) Walter; (d) Raymond. (ii) Myrtle, 
d. young. Charles Piper Smith m. (2) Edna Williams, and had issue: 
{iii) Sara, m. Clifford Stepp, and had children: (a) Sharon; 
(b) Cindy. (iv) Robert, m. Doris Schroth, and had issue: (a) 



-246-

SIXTH GENERATION 

(a) Dawna Kay; (b) Robert, Jr.; (c) and (d) twin Smith 
infants, no names given; (e) Randy. (v) Ruth, m. John 
Chuhra and had issue: (a) La Vonne; (b) Sally Ann; (c) 
Edward. (vi) Joanne (adopted), m. James Gold, and had 
daughter, (a) Cheryl Ann. 

1466. Grace "Gracie" Vernon Smith, b. 9-9-1884; d. 2-20-1885. 
????. Possibly a Smith female infant, b. and d. 12-23-1887. 

Source: 

E. H. Blackburn, Miller Family Tree. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, 

St. Paul, Minn. and Mrs. Clifford (Sara Smith) Stepp. 
Obituaries of Carrie J. Fetter; J. Elmer Fetter; John I. Smith; Elizabeth 

(Smith) Claycomb; Robert C. Smith; Sarah Ellen (Blackburn) Smith; 
C. Piper Smith; Allie (Smith) Beckley; Harry Wonders; Lucy (Smith) 
Wonders. 

Cemetery inscriptions, Fishertown Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. 
Robert C. Smith, "Memories of Long Ago," an autobiographical account; 1925. 

1003. MARIA BLACKBURN (John M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 1-30-1848, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. at Philipsburg, Centre Co., Pa., 5-30-
1867, ROBERT B, WAY, miller; b. 8-4-1843, Centre Co.; s/o Job and Jane 
Worthington (Barlow) Way of Pike Twp., Clearfield Co., Pa. 

Issue: 

1467. Jane B. Way, b. 11-16-1868, Half Moon Twp.; d. 1-4-1879, 
Lumber City, Pa. 

1468. Job Edwin Way, b. 3-20-1870, Pike Twp., Clearfield Co.; 
m. at Dubois, Pa., 2-4-1892, Dora B. Millen, b. 3-29-
1874; d/o Joseph and Emma (Hockman) Millen of Falls Creek, 
Pa. Job E. and Dora B. Way had issue: (i) Emma May, 
b. 1892; (ii) Zella Maud, b. 1894; (iii) Maria Amy, b. 1896; 
(iv) Robert, b. 1899. 

1469. Ruthanna Way, b. 12-3-1873, Lumber City, m. at Curwensville, 
Pa., 12-27-1899, William S. Huey; s/o James and Anne {Wake
field) Huey of Huntingdon Co., Pa. 

1470. Thomas Caleb Way, b. 2-20-1876, Lumber City. 
1471. John Harris Way, twin, b. 8-10-1878, Lumber City. 
1472. Maria Amy Way, twin, b. 8-10-1878, Lumber City; m. 1-7-

1900, Jesse W. Irwin, b. 7-8-1875; s/o William T. and 
Sarah J. (Neeper) Irwin of Clearfield Co. 

1473. James Vincent Way, b. 6-28-1881, Worth Twp., Centre Co.; 
m. at Curwensville, 5-30-1900, Margaret E. Beck, b. 4-18-
1882; d/o Boyd Q. and Mary Susanna (Weber) Beck of Clearfield Co. 

Source: 
Cope, The Smedley Family, pp. 464, 834, 835 (unverified). 
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1004. ANNffiA P, BLACKBURN (John M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 8-12-1849, Bedford Co.t Pa.; m. at Stormstown, Pa., 2-23~1876, OLIVER SCOTT 
BRYAN, b. 7-7-1852, Pleasant Gap, Pa.; s/o George and Eliza (Zi'mmerman} 
Bryan, of Utahville, Clearfield Co., Pa. 

Issue: 

1474. Olive May Bryan, b. 11-9-1876; m. 1-7-1897, Tyrone, Blair Co., Pa., 
J. Alvin Bartlebaugh, b. 8-6-1874, Springfield Mines, Blair Co.; 
s/o Archibald and Sarah (Mullen) Bartlebaugh. Olive May and J. 
Alvin first sett,led at· Hamer's Mill , ... Huntingdon Co.; moved to, ..... 
Stormstown in Centre Co. in 1897; thence to Warriorsmark, Huntingdon 
Co. in 1899. J. Alvin was engaged in mining at the Dry Hollow 
Ore Mine in Huntingdon Co. Olive May was a member of the United 
Brethren Church. They had issue: (i) Mabel Linnie, b. 2-24-
1898, Hamer's Mill; (ii) Bernice Elmira, b. 11-25-1899, Warriorsmark. 

1475. Lorena Bryan, b. 9-25-1879. 
1476. Edith Bryan, b. 11-14-1881. 

Source: 

Cope, The Smedley Family, p. 835 (unverified). 

1005. RICHARD BLACKBURN (John M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) miller; 
b. 12-17-1851, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. at Glenhope, Clearfield Co., Pa., 4-17-
1875, MAGGIE M, PARSONS, b. 4-3-1845 near Unionville, Centre Co., Pa.; d/o 
Simon and Jane (Calhoun) Parsons of Union Twp., Centre Co. 

Issue: 

1477. Harry Cookman Blackburn, b. 6-21-1878, near Unionville, Centre Co., 
died there 7-5-1878. 

1478. Simon Foss Blackburn, b. 9-10-1880, near Port Matilda, Centre Co. 
1479-A. Hannah Elma Blackburn, b. 1-19-1884 Pennville or Grampian, Clearfield 

Co.; d. 8-18-1884 at New Millport, Clearfield Co. 
1479-B. Lulu Emma Blackburn, b. 4-16-1886, New Millport. 

According to Gilbert Cope's account in "The Smedley Family," Richard and 
Maggie "settled at Burnside, Clearfield Co., where he operated a grist and 
flouring mill for one year, after which several removals were made till 1886, 
when they bought a mill and farm where they now live. P. O., Vinco, Cambria 
Co., Pa. The family are Methodists." 

Source: 

Cope, Smedley Family, pp. 464, 465 (unverified). 
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1014-D. 11-0'1AS PERRY VORE (Joseph, Rebecca, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 
9-14-1839, Montgomery Co., Ohio; d. 3-24-1919, West Milton, Miami Co., Ohio; 
m. 3-31-1867 Montgomery Co., SUSAN TRESSA WILSON, b. 11~22-1848, Montgomery 
Co.,; d. 7-lt-1913, West Milton, Ohio; d/o William and Catherine (Lockard) 
Wilson. Thomas and Susan both buried Riverside Cemetery, West Milton, Ohio. 

Issue: 

1480-A. Bertha Jocelia Vore, b. 11-5-1867, Miami Co., Ohio; d. 3-6-
1950; unmarried. 

1480-8.' Alta Ware Vore, b. 6-23-1876, West Milton, Ohio; d. 7-19-
1968; m. 4-20-1895, Albert Pemberton.·· 

Thomas Perry Vore served in Co. E. 48th OVI, under Capt. James Sowry, 
and was a prisoner for six months at Camp Ford, Texas. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Miss Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, Ohio. 

1014-G. JOSEPH SABIN VORE (Joseph, Rebecca, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 
8-15-1846, Union Twp., Miami Co., Ohio; d. 11-21-1934, Brookville, Montgomery 
Co., Ohio; m. 11-23-1867 at the home of the bride in Montgomery Co., SAMANTHA 
tAAY 1-0NE'(t,WI.I, b. 11-28-1849, Montgomery Co.; d. 5-27-1924, B.rookville, 
Montgomery Co.; d/o William and Anna (Shearer) Honeyman. Joseph and Samantha 
both buried Wheelock Cemetery, Nashville, Miami Co. 

Issue, first two born Miami Co.; last thirteen born Montgomery Co.: 

1481-A. Ada Alice Vore, b. 6-11-1868; d. of typhoid, 4-7-1891; unmarried. 
1481-B. Claudia Anna Vore, b. 10-10-1869; d. 11-8-1955; m. 3-12-1893, 

Leander "Lee" Thomas. 
1481-C. Alonzo "Lon" Clyde Vore, b. 4-8-1872; d. 2-5-1953; m. 11-3-

1892, Rebecca Josephine "Jose" Cress. 
1481-D. William Loren Vore, b. 11-6-1873; d. 9-2-1874; m. 9-19-1897, 

Lydia Ann Peffley. 
1481-E. Omer Delbert "Deb" Vore, b. 11-8-1874; d. 8-31-1961. 
1481-F. Nina Bethany Vore, b. 3-11-1876; d. 9-2-1878. 
1481-G. Joseph Leonard "Len" Vore, b. 9-13-1877; d. 1-29-1920; m. 1-16-

1902, Samantha 11Mantie11 Elizabeth Pearson. 
1481-H, Lizzie Pearl Vore, b. 10-6-1878; d, 7-31-1879. 
1481-I. Carrie Adaline Vore, b. 2-15-1880; d. 10-8-1971; m. 10-28-

1903, Guy Youtsey. 
1481-J. Robert Edgar Vore, b. 8-12-1881; d. 10-20-1960; m. 5-11-1902, 

Amy Etta Cady. 
1481-K. Walter Ray Vore, b. 7-2-1883; d. 8-28-1883. 
1481-L. Philip Austin Vore, b. 8-10-1884; d. 10-27-1966; m, 1-4-1905, 

Nellie Mohr. 
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1481-M. Frank E. Vore, b. 5-12-1886; d. 2-28-1972; m. 8-17-1905, Grace 
May Pearson. 

1481-N. Harrison "Harry'' Vore, b. 11-5~1888; d. 2--15 ... 1977; m. 7 .. 7-1910, 
Sophia Ellen "Ella" Stockleger. 

1481-0. Fred Vore, b. 2-20-1890; d. 2-22-1974; m. 11-17-1915, Amelia 
Christine Brey. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Orville W. (Gertrude Briggs) Vore, Pontiac,· 
Michigan. 

1024. JOSEPH "Joe" CRISSl"WJ BLACKBURN (Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) miller; salesman; implement dealer; b. 7-6-1842, near Imler, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; d. 5-11-1929, at his home in Arlington, Washington Co., Nebraska; 
m. (1) at the Evangelical Lutheran Church, Schellsburg, Pa., 3-8-1866, EMILY 
11 Emma 11 GRIFFITH, b. 11-7-1845, Bedford Co.; d. there 6-13-1908; divorced; 

. d/o William and Susan Griffith of Bedford; m. (2) 1-10-1869, DELILAH MOOREHEAD, 
b. 1-28-1846, Belden, Bedford Co.; d. 2-29-1940, at her home in Arlington; 
d/o William Proctor and Catherine (Smith) Moorehead of Bedford Co. Joseph C. 
and Delilah both buried Arlington Cemetery, Arlington, Nebr. 

Issue of Joseph C. and Emily (Griffith) Blackburn: 

1482. Salome "Lonie" Blackburn, b. 1867, Bedford Co.; d. there 1934; 
m. there 8-15-1888, Thomas E. Berkheimer of Altoona, Pa.; b. 
1862; d. 1913. 

Issue of Joseph C. and Delilah (Moorehead) Blackburn, all born Washington 
Co., Nebr.: 

1483. Merritt Leslie Blackburn, b. 1-15-1870, Fontanelle; d. 8-10-1925, 
Lincoln, Nebr.; buried there in Wyuka Cemetery; m. in Lincoln, 
9-1-1898, Daisy Payne "Dean" Burks, b. 1872; d/o J. M. and Mary E. 
(Maddox) Burks. The marriage ceremony was performed by the Reverend 
Alfred W. Ayers, Congregational Minister of Wisner, Nebr., brother
in-law of Merritt Blackburn. Witnesses at the ceremony were J.M. 
Burks and J. C. Blackburn. 

As a young man, Merritt Blackburn clerked in the Chapman 
store in Arlington and in 1887 went to Lincoln to attend Business 
College. After graduation he accepted a position as deputy 
clerk in the city treasurer's office and later worked in the state 
auditor's office. After working for a time for the John B. Wright 
grain company, he became cashier at the Lincoln postoffice. About 
1900, he went with the Bankers Life Insurance Co. of Nebraska and 
remained with them the rest of his life. He was secretary of the 
company and chairman of the board of administration at the time of 
his death. 
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Merritt 1 s will, signed 6-9-1914, and probated 8-18-1925 at 
Lincoln in Lancaster Co., named his wife as sole heir and executor 
of his estate. His widow, Dean (Burks) Blackburn, spent her 
latter years in San Diego, California where she died and was 
cremated. There was no issue of this marriage. 

1484. Georgia Molinda Blackburn, b. 9-15-1871, Fontanelle; d. 12-29-
1959; m. 6-5-1890, Reverend Alfred Willard Ayers, b. 1864; d. 1926. 

1485. Harry Leon Blackburn, ·b. 5-3-1873, Bell Creek (now Arlington); 
d. there 4-8-1874; buried old Morley Cemetery, northeast of 
Arlington. 

1486. Mary Elizabeth "Mayme" Blackburn, b. 1-15-1875, Bell Creek (now 
Arlington); d. 1-18-1977 at age 102, at Dodge County Memorial 
Hospital, Fremont, Nebr.; m. 12-3-1902, at Arlington, Rupert 
Arthur Davies, M.D., b. 2-9-1875, Fremont; d. 3-20-1959, Arlington; 
s/o James and Mary (Williams) Davies, both of whom were born in 
South Wales. The only issue of Mayme and Dr. Davies was a male 
infant, stillborn 4-7-1907, at Arlington. Dr. R. A. and wife, 
Mayme, and infant son, all buried Arlington Cemetery, Arlington, 
Nebr. 

1487. Bertha C. Blackburn, b. 12-21-1876, Bell Creek (now Arlington); 
d. there 9-21-1877; buried old Morley Cemetery, northeast of 
Arlington. 

1488. Jay C. Blackburn, b. 8-16-1878, Bell Creek (now Arlington); d. 
1-28-1947; m. 10-18-1905, Anna Marie Miller, b. 10-2-1884; d. 
3-3-1961. 

1489. Ross Milward Blackburn, b. 6-18-1882, Arlington; d. 7-25-1946; 
m. 5-3-1904, Hallie Ruth Howell, b. 3-9-1880; d. 2-19-1950. 

As a boy, Joseph Blackburn received his schooling in Bedford County and 
grew to manhood there on his father 1 s farm in St. Clair Twp. According to his 
own account, Joseph had no desire to pursue farming as an occupation, but 
welcomed the chance to work in his father 1 s mill and thus learn the trade. 
He continued working there for some years after his father 1 s death. 

In 1868, intrigued by reports of the opportunities to be had "out west" 
by those who knew the milling trade, Joseph succumbed to his desire to personally 
investigate the possibilities in Nebraska. He enlisted his younger brother, Ed, 
as a travel companion. Upon learning of the proposed trip, friends and family 
made every effort to deter them, warning them that they were going to an untamed 
wilderness inhabited only by barbaric red men and savage beasts, and predicting 
all manner of frightful dangers to be encountered. When the brothers left 
Bedford there were many who believed they would never again see the two young 
men alive. 

Joseph and Ed traveled by train to eastern Nebraska. By horseback they 
traveled up the Elkhorn River valley searching for possible mill sites. Along 
the river they encountered several groups of Indians who were not only very 
friendly but also helpfully directed them to the trails that would take them 
through the heavily wooded bluffs to Fontanelle Township in Washington County. 
Joseph was delighted with the rugged beauty of the countryside and enthusiastic 
about the prospects it offered, but Ed did not share his brother's enthusiasm 
and the brothers returned to Bedford Co. 
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Ed remained there and went to work in his father's mill, but early in 
January 1869, Joseph eloped with the comely Miss Delilah Moorehead. They 
boarded a westbound train that took them to Omaha, Nebraska, where they changed 
trains and were taken to a small station only about seven or eight miles from 
their ultimate destination. 

The young couple settled on a homestead in Fontanelle Township where 
Joseph operated a flour and grist mill on the Elkhorn River. The mill proved 
to be very successful, due in a large measure to the patronage of the Indians. 
Joseph and Delilah remained there for about two and a half years, during which 
time it fell to Delilah's .lot to prepare three hearty meals a day for the mill 
hands. 

One of her chores was the almost daily baking of bread. In her kitchen, 
Delilah had a large cook stove of the kind that had a fire box on each end 
and a large oven in between, with an oven door on both front and back. 

One exceptionally nice day in early spring, Delilah was preparing to bake 
bread and left the kitchen door open to dispel some of the heat. She popped 
her loaves into the oven, then went to attend to chores in the front part of 
the house. Quite some time had passed when she heard a strange noise from 
the kitchen and hurried to see what caused it. At first glance she saw nothing 
amiss, but decided to check on the progress of the baking. When she stooped 
and opened the oven door nearest her, there on the other side was an Indian 
staring at her through the other oven door! The sight of someone staring back at 
him from the oven scared him into action and he dashed out of the house. 

Delilah often laughed about the incident and commented that at least 
her bread must have smelled pretty good since it enticed the intruder right into 
her kitchen. 

It was not at all unusual for Indians to be encamped temporarily in the 
Fontane 11 e vi ci ni ty as they moved down the E.l khorn River va 11 ey, and some of them 
could understand and speak a little English. It was just such an encampment 
that caused Joseph concern for their welfare when winter set in and the first 
flurries of snow were accompanied by a severe temperature drop. He went to 
their camp to see if they needed help, and was both astounded and dismayed to 
find the young Indian boys romping in the snow, clad in nothing but loin cloths 
and moccasins. 

Seeing one of the Indian elders who had been at the mill, Joseph approached him 
and inquired, "Why donlt you put some clothing on those lads? Theytll freeze 
to death in this weather." 

His Indian acquaintance looked at him intently a few moments, then reached 
out and touched Joseph's cheek and asked, "White man•s face cold?" 

When Joseph answered "No," the Indian pointed to the boys and said, 11 Indian 
all face!" 
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In 1872 Joseph and Delilah gave up the mill and moved into the village of 
Bell Creek. There Joseph established himself in the farm implement and 
hardware business. He became immediately active in the civic affairs of the 
town, serving as chairman of the Village Board. He became the presiding director 
of the first school district meeting in 1876 and continued to serve in that 
capacity until 1882. 

In 1877 he closed out his business and became the traveling agent for a 
wholesale implement firm but some years later returned to the implement business. 

When the similarity of the town names Bell Creek and Battle Creek, in 
Nebraska, resulted in the mail and freight being too often misdirected, a pro
posal was made to change the name of Bell Creek. One of the townsmen called 
attention to the scenic beauty of the area as being equivalent to that of 
Arlington, Virginia, and proposed the name, Arlington. In February 1882, 
the name of the town was officially changed to Arlington and Bell Creek ceased 
to exist. One month later Arlington was incorporated and Joseph Blackburn 
was one of the five men who were the first trustees of the town, having been 
appointed by the County Board of Supervisors. 

At one time or another during the ensuing years, Joseph held almost every 
position of honor the town offered, including terms as chairman of the Village 
Board, chairman of the Town Council, president of the Arlington CoTI111ercial Club, 
and twelve years as Mayor. Always active in Washington County politics, 
Joseph's implement store served the town as Democratic headquarters, and there 
the Democrats held their caucuses and chose the delegates for the old-time 
county conventions. Joseph served often as a delegate. 

He was a contributor of both time and means to the support of every good 
cause, particularly to his church. He and his wife, Delilah, were devout 
Christians and were ardent workers and leaders in the Congregational Church 
where they served as deacon and deaconess for the greater part of their lives, 
and where Joseph superintended the work of the Sunday School for many, many years. 

A member of the Masonic order chartered in Arlington in June 1874, Joseph 
was the last surviving charter member prior to his death in 1929. 

Source: 

Records from the Family Bible of Joseph C. Blackburn. 
Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa.; Omaha, Nebr.; Lincoln, Nebr,; Washington 

Co., Nebr. 
News clips from the Arlington Review-Herald, pub. Arlington, Nebr. 
Obituaries of Joseph C. Blackburn; Delilah (Moorehead) Blackburn; M. L. Black

burn; Georgia (Blackburn) Ayers; Mary E. (Blackburn) Davies; Jay C. 
Blackburn; Ross M. Blackburn. 

Cemetery inscriptions, old Morley Cemetery and Arlington Cemetery, both located 
at Arlington, Nebr. 

Death certificates, Vital Statistics Dept., Lincoln, Nebr. 
Personal knowledge of the author, a granddaughter of Joseph C. Blackburn, late 

of Arlington, Nebr. 
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1025. ANDREW 11 Andy11 JACKSON BLACKBURN (Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) farmer; b. 3--2~1844, near Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa,; d, 9-6-
1909 at Memorial Hospital, Johnstown, Pa., buried Grandview Cemetery, Johnstown; 
m. in Bedford Co., 1867 ANNA BELLE ''Annie'' BALTZLEY, b. 6-8-1848, Petersburg, 
Va. Family settled in Johnstown in December 1889; were living there at 111 
11 B11 Street at the time of Andrew J.'s death. 

Issue, all except Florence M., born near Fishertown, Bedford Co: 

1490. Elvin Walter Blackburn, b. 8-14-1869. 
1491. Elizabeth Delilah "Libbie" or 11 Lizzie 11 Blackburn, b. 3-24-1871; 

m. Franklin 11 Frank 11 Taylor; resided in Bedford, Pa. 
1492. George Asbery Blackburn, b. 6-21-1873; m. Gretta James of Morrell

ville, Cambria Co., Pa. George A. was the conductor of the crew 
of engine No. 9 of the Cambria Steel Co., and was killed under a 
freight car at Johnstwon. He and Gretta had a son, (i) Russell 
Blackburn. 

1493. Errma Cathern Blackburn, b. 4-25-1875; m. Samuel Rhodes; resided 
at Johnstown. . 

1494. Minnie Rebecca Blackburn, b. 7-12-1877; m. Calvin 0verdorff; 
resided at Johnstown. 

1495. Andrew Jackson 11 Jack 11 Blackburn, b. 5-15-1880. 
1496. Susan Belle 11 Sue 11 Blackburn, b. 9-3-1882; d. 8-21-1972; buried 

Grandview Cemetery, Johnstown; m. A. Lee Wilson, d. 1930. They were 
parents of (i) Robert Wilson, who died before 1972. 

1497. Mary Ida Blackburn, b. 7-16-1885; m. ______ Daley. 
1498. James Blair Blackburn, b. 4-14-1889. 
1499. Florence Margaret Blackburn, b. 3-9-1892, Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa.; 

m. ______ Gilmour. 

Source: 

Family records compiled by Ross M. Blackburn, late of Oak Park, Ill. and by 
Mrs. Glen (Gertrude Blackburn) Mowry, late of Woodbury, Pa. 

1909 Obituary of Andrew Jackson Blackburn. 
1972 Obituary of Sue (Blackburn) Wilson. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Ruth (Gilmour) Stonebraker, Johnstown, Pa. 

1026. JOH'J Eil'1lm "Ed 11 BLACKBURN (Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) fannerandmiller; b. 9-18-1847, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 9-11-1935, Bedford, 
Pa.; m. (1) 1-8-1871, MARY ALICE HINER, b. 4-1-1854; divorced. Ed m. (2) 12-3-
1878, his second cousin, ANNA MARIA BORDER (#1340), b. 1-9-1860; Bedford Co.; 
d. 11-4-1940, Bedford, Pa.; d/o George and Martha (Miller) Border. John 
Edmund 11 Ed, 11 and wife, Anna M., both buried Schellsburg Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 

Issue of first marriage, both children born Bedford Co.: 

1500. Harry T. Blackburn, b. 8-6-1871; d. 11-30-1871. 
1501. Eliza May Blackburn, b. 1-4-1875; d. 10-14-1875. 
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Issue of second marraige; all born Bedford Co.: 

1502. Martha "Mattie" Blackburn, b. 3-31-1879; d. 12-23-1959; m. 12-24-
1901, John N. Williams. 

1503. Ralph Blackburn, b. 11-8-1880; d. 4-6-1972, Chattahoochee, Fla.; 
unmarried. Family Bible lists Ralph's birth in November; his 
obituary lists his birth in October. 

1504. Glenn Blackburn, b. 3-4-1882; d. 6-27-1939; m. January 1906, at 
Pittsburgh, Rose English; d. 3-19-1964. 

1505. Jay Blackburn, b .. ll~fr":"1883, Point, Pa.; d. 11-7-1968; m. 7-18-
1914, at Cumberland, Md., Vera Mccallion. 

1506. Border Blackburn, b. 2-13-1887; d. 6-19-1963, Florida; m. 9-25- , 
1920, at Steubenville, Ohio, Gretchen Colin, b. 9-28-1889, Perryville, 
Mo. 

1507. Lillian Blackburn, b. 11-15-1'899, Napier Twp.; d. 5-24-1967, Bedford; 
m. 9-10-1930, at Ebensburg, Pa., Bernard Hershberger. They had no 
children of their own, but Lillian and Bernard raised a foster son, 
Robert Perry Shaffer (#1739-ii), s/o Merrill C. and Mabel Beatrice 
(Allen) Shaffer. 

As a young man, Ed went with his older brother, Joseph C., to investigate 
the opportunities offered in the west. The brothers went to Nebraska, explored 
the possibilities at Omaha and the surrounding ar.ea, then returned to Bedford. 
(See #1024-Joseph.) 

Like his father before him, Ed was both a farmer and a miller. He owned 
a mill at Cessna, Pa., and operated it until the mill burned in 1921, when he 
was 74 years old. 

Source: 

Family Bible of John Edmund "Ed" Blackburn, in possession of Mrs. Jay (Vera 
Mccallion) Blackburn, Bedford, Pa. 

Personal interview with Mrs. Jay (Vera McCallion) Blackburn in Bedford, in 
September 1971. 

1027. GEORGE WASHINGTOO BLACKBURN (Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) carpenter; b. 2-9-1850, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-4-1917; m. EM'1A SHAFFER, 
(#1405), b. 4-2-1865; d. 2-18-1947, at the home of her daughter, Mrs. W. P. 
Lemmer in Duquesne, Pa.; d/o William and MaryAnn (Blackburn) Shaffer. George W. 
and Emma Blackburn both buried Schellsburg Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. Family 
resided in New Paris, Pa., where they were members of the Reformed Church. 

Issue: 

1508. Gertrude Blackburn, b. 7-13-1886, New Paris, Pa.; d. 10-24-1971, 
Woodbury, Pa.; m. Glenn Mow~y, d. 1929. Gertrude taught school for 
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twenty-five years in the Woodbury area and later taught special 
education in Hyndman, Everett, and Warfordsburg. She retired in 
1954. She was a member of St. Luke's Reformed Church tn Fishertown. 
No issue .. 

1509. Thomas Blackburn, b. 1-10-1886; d. 10-16-1887. Buried old Union 
Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 

1510. Nell Blackburn, b. 3-29-1887; unmarried; was residing in Philadelphia 
in 1971. 

1511. Mamie Blackburn, b. 2-7-1891; m. W. P. Lenmer; residing in Duquesne, 
Pa., in 1971. . 

1512. Violet Blackburn, b. 11-17-1892; d. 1-6-1894, New Paris, Pa.; 
buried old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa., on the Thomas W. 
Blackburn lot. 

1513. Stanley E. Blackburn, b. 3-15-1895, Main Street, Pa.; d. September, 
1946; m. Mildred Diehl, b. 1899; d. 1956. Both buried Schellsburg 
Cemetery, Bedford Co., Pa. 

1514. Blanche Blackburn, b. 6-7-1897, New Paris, Pa.; m. 0. B. Glenn; 
residing in Williamson, W. Va. in 1971. 

1515. George Blair Blackburn, b. 2-13-1900; m. Elizabeth Shriber; residing 
in Parkesburg, W. Va. in 1971. 

1516. Kathryn Blackburn, b. 10-5-1910; m. Lee Ellenberger; residing in 
Everett or Schellsburg, Pa. in 1971. 

Source: , 

Family records compiled by Ross M. Blackburn, late of Oak Park, Ill. and by 
Mrs. Glenn (Gertrude Blackburn) Mowry, late of Woodbury, Pa. 

Obituaries of Gertrude (Blackburn) Mowry and Emma (Shaffer) Blackburn. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 

1028. MARGARET DELILAH BLACKBURN (Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) b. 8-19-1856, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 9-27-1937, New Paris, Pa.; m. DR, JAMES 
B, STATLER, b. 3-19-1844; d. 9-27-1909, New Paris; s/o John and Louisa (Graham) 
Statler. Margaret D. and her husband both buried old Union Cemetery, Schells
burg, Pa. 

Issue: 

1517. 
1518. 

. 1519-A. 
1519-B. 

G. Blair Statler, b. 4-4-1880; d. ·12-21-1901. 
James Roy Statler, b. 2~13-1882; d. 6~11-1882 • 
Rubie Fay Statler, b. 7~26-1883; d. 4-3~1886. 
Ruie R. Statler, b. 1887, New Paris, Pa.; m. Wilmer I. Taylor, b. 
1871; d. 1953. Both buried old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg. They 
had issue: (i) Margaret, m. Paul Kerr; (ii) Statler, m. Rebecca 
Minnick; (iii) Vivian, m. ____ Hyde; (iv) Wilmer, Jr. 
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According to the Blackburn Family Bible, Margaret Delilah Blackburn was 
born 8-19-1856; her obituary lists her birth as 8-27-1856. The Bible does 
not contain a record of her marriage. 

Source: 

1909 Obituary of Andrew Jackson Blackburn. 
1937 Obituary of Margaret Delilah (Blackburn) Statler. 
1909 Obituary of Dr. James B. Statler. 
Cemetery inscriptions, old Union Cemetery, Schellsburg, Pa. 
Family Bible of John Edmund Blackburn, now in possession of Mrs. Jay (Vera 

Mccallion) Blackburn, Bedford, Pa. 

1037. WILLI.AM BLA.CKBURN CRISMA.N (Margaret, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) farmer; b. 11-3-1843, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 12-15-1922, Norfolk, Madison 
Co., Nebr.; m. 11-26-1865, ANNA MARIE MILLER, b. 5-1-1848, Pa. (probably in 
Bedford Co.); d. 4-6-1933, Norfolk, Nebr. William and Anna both buried Prospect 
Hill Cemetery, Norfolk, Nebr. 

Issue: 

1520-A. John Henry Crisman, b. 2-20-1867, Pa.; d. 3-1-1944, Wagner, 
So. Dakota; m. 2-20-1893, Ida L. Bellon. 

1520-B. Maggie M. Crisman, b. 3-31-1869, Pa.; d. 7-14-1940; m. 9-21-1890, 
George Henley; residence, Lewiston, Idaho. 

1520-C. Susan Virginia Crisman, b. 1-27-1871, Pa.; d. at age 13, 7-27-
1884, Geddes, So. Dakota. 

1520-D. Emma C. Crisman, b. 1-23-1873, Pa.; d. 5-3-1957, Sioux City, 
Iowa; m. 2-16-1890, Adolphus J. Sowby. 

1520-E. Warren Zinn Crisman, b. 9-30-1874, Pa.; d. 10-19-1942, Camas, 
Wash.; m. 3-5-1902, Jessie Frances Quick. · 

1520-F. William W. Crisman, b. 5-14-1876, Nebr.; d. 5-17-1935, South 
Gate, Calif.; m. 12-5-1901, Mabel Jones. 

1520-G. Charles E. Crisman, b. 6-17-1878, Nebr.; d. 2-11-1945, Rapid 
City, So. Dakota; m. 1-13-1898, Daisy Parsons. 

1520-H. Luther M. Crisman, b. 2-19-1880, Nebr.; d. 5-30-1936, Bashaw, 
Alberta, Canada; unmarried. 

1520-I. Iva Etta Crisman (twin), b. 4-11-1882, Missouri; d. 8-5-1949, 
Muscatine, Ia.; m. (1) 10-15-1899, Frank E. Robertson; m. (2) 
Harry Bernet. 

1520-J. Effie Anna Crisman (twin), b. 4-11-1882, Missouri; d. 12-31-
1954, Tekamah, Nebr.; m. 3-4-1902, Guy W. Mayberry; resided 
Decatur, Nebr. 

1520-K. Edmund A. Crisman, b. 6-4-1884, So. Dakota; d. 11-15-1920, Norfolk, 
Nebr.; unmarried. 

1520-L. Burton R. Crisman, b. 3-27-1886, So. Dakota; d. 1-24-1968, Elyria, 
Ohio; m. 10-4-1916, Helen Schlieper; now residing Eagle Lake, Fla. 
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1520-M. Orville C. Crisman, b. 6-27-1888, So. Dakota; d. 7-23-1957, 
Greeley, Colo.; m. 12-28-1911, Hannah Elizabeth 11 Lizzie 11 Hartsock. 

1520-N. Alma B. Crisman (twin) b. 3-15-1890, So. Dakota; d. 7-14-1957, 
Gregory, So. Dakota; m. 4-28-1909, Elza Allum. 

1520-0. Alta M. Crisman {twin) b. 3-15-1890, So. Dakota; d. 10-22-1967, 
Norfolk, Nebr.; m. 6-16-1909, Verlin R. Doyle; resided Norfolk, Nebr. 

1520-P. Ross E. Crisman, b. 12-30-1892, Nebr.; d. 4-14-1977, Camas, Wash.; 
m. 2-6-1915, Luella Cady. 

Source: 

Records from the Family Bible of William B. and Anna M. Crisman, courtesy of 
Harry W. Crisman, Wagner, So. Dakota, whose records have a notation that 
at the death of Anna M. Crisman, the Bible was passed to the eldest son, 
John H., 11 who, at his passing, passed the Bible to his eldest living son, 
Roy C., Sr., and who, at his passing, passed it on to his eldest son, 
Roy C., Jr. The Family Bible is in the care of Roy C. Crisman, Jr. at 
this date of October 10, 1977. 11 

1060. ELLEN KIRK (Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b 12-15-1852, 
Fishertown, Bedford, Co., Pa.; d. there 12-20-1907; m. CHARLES WESLEY ~FE, 
carpenter (#1364), b. 2-28-1850, E. St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1-3-
1937, Fishertown; s/o George and Mary (Snowden) Wolf. (The final 11 e 11 of the 
name was probably added by Charles W.) Although Charles W. m. (2) CARRIE 
HAr'MAKER, b. 1863; d. 1922; both Charles W. and his first wife, Ellen, are 
buried St. Luke Reform Cemetery, Fishertown. 

Issue, all born near Fishertown: 

1521. Henriette "Ettie" Wolfe, b. 3-11-1869; d. January, 1901; m. 
George Ferguson, b. 5-21-1867; d. 4-6-1950; had issue: {i) a 
daughter whom. Wm. Sadler and lived in Akron, Ohio; (ii) Charles 
Ray Ferguson, b. 12-12-1899; ·d. 1-6-1958, accidentally asphyxiated; 
raised as foster son of John Irvin Smith (#1461) and wife, Sallie 
{ #1524). 

1522. Ida Belle Wolfe, b. 2-4-1871; d. 8-30-1952·; m. 4-19-1891, Charles 
Mowry, and had issue: (i) Cleo M., b. 2-13-1891; d. infancy; 
{ii) Howard, b. 4-19-1892; m. (1) Lucille Miller; m. (2) Mary 
Kegg; (iii) Fred, b. 3-7-1895; m. (1) Florence English; m. (2) 
Linda Slegelman; (iv) male infant, b. 1-9-1897; d. infancy; 
(v) Charles, b. 11-15-1898; m. Edna Kauffman; (vi) Irene, b. 10-3 
1900; m. Ira Wright; divorced; had issue: (a) Mabel; (b) Rayford; 
(c) Evelyn; (d) Wilma. (vii) Edith, b. 7-12-1902; d. October, 
1934; m. 1920, Hennan Colebaugh. (viii) Edna, b. 7-25-19.06; m. 
William Weyant, teacher, b. 4-18-1898; d. 12-17-1971. (ix) 
Wilma, b. 6-25-1908; m. McCall Hochard. (x) Sarah, b. 9-18-
1910; d. 10-22-1964; m. Alfred W. Smith. 
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1523. Lucretia Mae Wolfe, b. 10-23-1872; d. 12-22-1953; m. 1895, Calvin 
Wright, b. 1870; d. 1933; had son: (i) Wesley Charles Wright, 
b. 9-17-1893; d. 4-10-1971, Johnstown, Pa.; m. Nellie Shaffer, 
and had: (a) Flora Mae, m. Robert Sowerbrower; (b) Charles Irvin, 
b. 3-4-1923; d. 3-3-1968; m. Mary_,,__; (c) Clarence, m. 
Romayne Gerber; (d) Sarah Ellen, m. Oscar Guillarmod; (e) Nellie 
Lee, m. William Grech. 

1524. Sarah Ellen "Sallie" Wolfe, b. 5-1-1874; d. 3-15-1963; m. 1902, 
John I. Smith (#1461), b. 9-12-1869; d. 6-2-1947; s/o Robert C. 
and Sarah (Blackburn) Smith~ After her sister1 s death, Sallie and 
John I. raised their nephew, Charles Ray Ferguson (#1521-ii). Not 
legally adopted but went by name Ray Smith. 

1525. Hayes Wolfe, b. 2-18-1877. 
1526. Annie Vernon Wolfe, b. 10-14-1880; d. 11-24-1929; m. Elwood Callihan; 

had daughter who died in infancy. 
1527. Curtin Ray Wolfe, b. 2-4-1886; d. 2-5-1953; m. widow, Edith (Barnhart) 

Ringler. 
1528. George William Wolfe, b. 1-6-1890; d. in Michigan after 1963. 

Source: 

Harlan, p. 482, 483 (with additions and corrections). 
Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa., 

and Mrs. Ira (Irene Mowry) Wright. 

1061. ANNIE KIRK (Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-18-1855, 
Fishertown, Pa.; d. there 10-3-1934; m. 3-12-1874, J.AMES ALEXANDER ALLEN, b. 
7-4-1852, Chestnut Ridge, Pa.; d. 11-19-1918, Fishertown; s/o Eliel and Barbara 
(Walker) Allen. Annie and James A. both buried St. Luke Reform Cemetery near 
Fishertown. 

Issue, all born Fishertown: 

1529. William Sewell Allen, b. 6-12-1875; d. 9-4-1940; m. 10-10-1900, 
Nellie Rebecca Hoover. 

1530. Samuel Blair Allen, b. 3-4-1877; d. 10-28-1944; m. (1) 3-1-1900, 
Cora Mae Hammer; m. (2) Pearl (Woy) Berkebile. 

1531. Estella Margaret Allen, b. 5-1-1879; d. 9-13-1912; unmarried. 
1532. Joseph Penrose Allen, b. 8-3-1881; d. 1-12-1963; m. 12-31-1901, 

Zaddie May Hissong. 
1533. Sarah Lenora Allen, b. 6-19-1884; d. 12-7-1960; m. 6-18-1908, 

Harry D. Hammer. 
1534. Walter Clay Allen, banker, b. 12-28-1888; d. 1-20-1951, Bedford Co., 

Pa.; m. 11-4-1911, Ethelle Jane Sinclair, b. 8-12-1888; d. 11-10-
1972; d/o John L. and Isabella (Hughes) Sinclair. Walter and 
Ethelle were parents of: (i) Walter Clay Allen, Jr., b. 7-20-
1~16, Bedford; currently chief engineer for United Telephone 
Company of Carlisle, Pa. 
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1535. Frank Statler Allen, b. 6-15-1891; d. 11-20-1967; m. 12-23-1915, 
Edna Wise. 

1536. Charles Aquilla Allen, plasterer, b. 9-18-1895; d. 2-17-1971, 
Johnstown, Pa.; m. November, 1923, Edna Stutzman, b. 10-12-1896, 
Miami, Florida; d. 12-10-197?; had son: (i) James Allen, b. 7-1-
1924; m. 1954, Shirley___,..,,..,.,..._• James and Shirley had daughter, 
(a) Kathy Lynn, b. 1-25-1955; m. 8-31-1973, George Cramer, of 
Dale Boro, Pa. 

Source: 

Harlan, p. 483 (with additions and corrections). 
Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1062. MARGARET LUCRETIA "Maggie" KIRK (Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) b. 2-26-1857, Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1-2-1944, Ryot, Pa., at 
the home of her daughter, Bess; m. 1877-78, Bedford Co., Pa., GIDEON D, MJCK, 
b. 7-3-1856, Springhope, Pa.; d. 6-6-1923, Ryot, Pa.; s/o Harry B. and 
Margaret (Adair) Mock. Maggie and Gideon Mock both buried St. Luke Reformed 
Church Cemetery, Fishertown. 

· Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1537. Charles Ray Mock, b. 9-25-1878; d. 10-19-1954; m. Florence Lape. 
No issue. 

1538. Harry Blair Mock, b. 12-19-1879; d. 4-19-1961; m. Esther Callihan, 
b. 1 883 ; d . 194 7 . 

1539. Alexander Glen Mock, b. 7-7-1881; d. 7-2-1900. 
1540. Regina Olive Mock, b. 2-5-1884; d. 2-25-1957; m. 1906, Oliver 

Trevarrow, b. 11-29-1878, Scalp Level, Pa.; d. there 11-3-1962; 
had issue: (i) Harry Charles, b. 8-21-1907; d. 1-24-1948; m. Francis 
Ann Smith; had issue: (a) Virginia Grace; (b) Margie Ann. (ii) 
Bessie Lucretia, b. 11-24-1908; d. 7-3-1963; m. Boyd E. Heimbaugh; 
(iii) Margaret Viola, b. 12-23-1913; d. 5-24-1932; (iv) Ralph Earl, 
b. 11-17-1919; m. Betty Lucas, had son: (a) Ralph Earl, Jr.; 
(v) Dora Mae, b. 8-14-1921; m. Raymond Griffith; (vi) Mildred June, 
b. 12-3-1923; d. 3-1-1924; (vii) Lillian Pearl, b. 5-23-1927; m. 
William Lau, Jr.: had issue: (a) Albert Edward; (b) Gloria Pearl. 

1541. Sarah Alice Mock, b. 9-30-1885; d. 11-23-1920; m. 10-10-1906, 
Willis Ream, and had issue: (i) Lillian May, b. 7-7-1907; m. 
Floyd Dodd; (ii) Ruth Marie, b. 11-30-1908; (iii) Harry Clyde, 
b. 3-2-1912; m. Donna Craighead; {iv) Curtis Ray, b. 2-10-1914; 
m. Catherine Caden; (v) Glen Edward, b. 12-12-1915; m. Della May 
Chapman; (vi) Lloyd Walter, b. 3-17-1918; m. Mary Alexander. 

1542. Bessie Reba Mock, b. 11-17-1888; m. 8-18-1910, Walter Rodgers, 
and had (i) Alice, b. 6-6-1911; m. --.,-,--...- Findley; {ii) Margaret, 
b. 11-8-1912; (iii) Ray, b. 12-17-1914; (iv) Harold, b. 5-22-1916; 
(v) Elizabeth, b. 10-2-1917; m. _____ Miller. Bessie 
Reba m. (2) Craig Booser. 
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1543. William Earl Mock, b. 1-5-1890; m. Alice Margart, and had issue: 
(i} Ruth, b. 5-26-1911; m. Alan Mickle; (ii} Glen, b. 10-24-1917; 
(iii} Paul, b. 3-21-1924, 

1544. Joseph Howard Mock, b. 9-3-1893; d. 3-22-1958; m. Rena Blackburn, 
and had issue: (i} Lillian; (ii} Mildred; {iii) Rosabelle; 

Source: 

(iv) Anna Lee, raised by H. Blair (#1538) and Esther (Callihan) 
Mock. 

Harlan, 483 (with additions and corrections). · ~ 
Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 
Trevarrow family records contributed by Mrs. Raymond (Dora Mae Trevarrow) 

Griffith. 

1063. HARRY c. (or HENRY CLAY) KIRK (Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John Sr.) 
b. 5-13-1860, near Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1-18-1913; m. 7-22-
1882, FLORENCE CATHERINE SNOBERGER, b. 1866; d. 1938; d/o Elias Snowberger. 
Harry C. and Florence C. both buried Hoover Cemetery near Fishertown. 

The name Snoberger or Snowberger appears both ways in the records. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1545. Clair Bishop Kirk, M.D., b. 11-10-1883, Fishertown; d. 5-22-1959; 
m. (1) Elizabeth "Lizzie" Blackburn (#1272), b. 9-10-1884; d. 3-19-
1935; m. (2) Grace Hunter. (Children and grandchildren of first 
marriage listed with #1272-Elizabeth.) 

1546. Mary Kirk, b. 1887; d. ca 1947; m. James Spence, and had daughter, 
(i) Jean, m. --=---- Costa. James Spence was the Marine 
selected to help carry the casket at the burial of the Unknown 
Soldier, Arlington Cemetery, Washington, D.C. 

1547. Harper Kirk, b. 5-26-1890; d. 2-17-1891; buried Hoover Cemetery. 

Source: Harlan, 483 (with additions and corrections). 
Kirk family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, 

York, Pa. 

1070. (CAPT.) WILLIJVv1 S, BLACKBURN (Moses M., Finley, Moses, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) teacher and farmer; b. 1-24-1825, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; 
d. 12-29-1903, Fairplay, Ohio; m. 12-23-1852, MARY J, SIMERAL, b. 8-6-1831; 
d. 1-13-1884; d/o Archibald and Mary (Ferguson) Simeral. William and Mary 
both buried Bloomingdale Cemetery, Jefferson Co. 
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Issue, an only child: 

1548. Anna Mary Blackburn, b. 10-20-1853; d. 5-9-1854. 

William Blackburn started his teaching career at age 20 and continued 
teaching for the next ten years. In 1856, he and his wife moved to Kansas, 
where William was occupied with farming and stock-raising until 1862. In 
that year he recruited a company of his friends and neighbors and enlisted 
in the Union Army as a captain in Company G., 13th Kansas Infantry. He and 
his company were mustered out at Little Rock Arkansas, in July, 1865. 
William and Mary sold their property in Kansas and returned to Jefferson Co., 
Ohio. They settled at Fairplay October l, 1865 and remained there the rest of 
their lives. Politically, William was a Republican. He was a member of 
the Masonic lodge; first commander of the G.A.R. post; and member of the 
Presbyterian Church. 

Source: 

Brant & Fuller, Vol. II, p. 345, 346. (Contains error in the ancestry of 
William S. Blackburn.) 

Family records contributed by Albert Ross Blackburn, late of Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Death records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 2, pp. 64, 474. 

1079. ALFRED C, BLACKBURN (Moses M., Finley, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
carpenter; b. 1-19-1846, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 1922; m. 9-3-
1873, ELIZABETH 11 Lizzie 11 REBECCA WILLIAMS, b. 1850; d. 1925. Both buried 
Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 

Issue, all born Ohio: 

1549. Maude Irene Blackburn, b. 9-3-1874, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.; 
m. Frank Howerter. 

1550. Clifton Alfred Blackburn, b. 4-20-1876, Bloomfield (now Blooming-
dale); d. 12-1-1886. 

1551. Miriam Virginia Blackburn, b. 2-18-1878, Steubenville; d. 1960. 
1552. Charles W. Blackburn, m. Mary E. Gracey. 
1553. Annie Grace Blackburn, b. 9-10-1894, Steubenville; m. 

Hobstetter. 

Alfred C. Blackburn enlisted in the Civil War early in 1864; was a member 
of Co. E, 52nd O.V.T. in the Army of the Cumberland under General Thomas; 
served in General Sherman's march to the sea. 

After his discharge from service, Alfred returned to Jefferson Co. and 
resumed his education at Hopedale Normal School. He taught school for a time, 
then became a carpenter for the Panhandle R. R. Co. and later served as a 
clerk in their employ. He served two terms as Jefferson Co. auditor and was 
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instrumental in the organization of the Jefferson Building and Savings Co. 
for which he served as vice-president and director. He became an accountant 
for the state auditor· and corrmissioner of insurance, in which capacity he 
remained for five years; later served as a deputy clerk of the court. 
Alfred was also a member of the real estate firm, Blackburn & White, of 
Steubenville, Ohio. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Albert Ross Blackburn, late of Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Birth records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol 8, p. 370. 

1080. FRANCIS MARION BLACKBLRN (Moses M., Finley, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
carpenter; b. 4-19-1848, Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale) Wayne Twp., Jefferson 
Co., Ohio; d. 1-6-1929; m. 11-10-1869, ELLA VIRGINIA ALBAUGH, b. 8-23-1851, 
Bloomfield; d. 4-30-1914; d/o Harrison W. and Lucretia (Davis) Albaugh. 
Francis M. and Ella V. both died Bloomingdale. 

Issue, all born Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.: 

1554. Ethel Mary Blackburn, b. 8-30-1870, Bloomfqeld; d. 8-8-1950; 
m. 3-25-1891, George Lightell of Tuscarawas Co., Ohio. 

1555. Lester R. Blackburn, b. 10-19-1872; d. 5-5-1874, Bloomfield. 
1556. Harry S. Blackburn, b. 11-13-1874; d. 3-3-1918; m. 2-13-1894, 

Minnie Crider. 
1557. Iva Lenore Blackburn, b. 11-4-1877, Bloomfield; d. 11-29-1945; 

m. 8-19-1896, Marion C. Poe of Fairplay. 
1558. Daisy Cordelia Blackburn, b. 2-3-1880; m. 4-6-1898, Edgar W. 

Smith of Fairplay. 
1559. Chester Albaugh Blackburn, b. 12-19-1883; d. 6-3-1963; m. 12-29-

1904, (1) Anna Mary Smith; m. (2) Angeline Shoemaker. 
1560. Moses Madison Blackburn, b. 8-28-1886; d. 6-26-1958; m. 10-22-

1907, Clara Schaub; resided Tuscarawas Co., Ohio. 
1561. Albert Ross Blackburn, b. 4-7-1890, Fairplay; d. 11-16-1968, 

Bloomingdale; m. (1) 3-25-1909, Belma Holmes; m. (2) 4-7-1917, 
Sarah J. "Sadie" Kuhn, b. 1896; d. 1965. 

1562. Elsie Virginia Blackburn, b. 8-12-1892; d. 5-24-1920; m. 6-19-
1916, Joseph Allaway; resided in Fairplay. (Birth records in 
Jefferson Co. list Elsie V.'s birth as 6-27-1892, but family 
records list it as 8-12-1892.) 

Francis M. Blackburn grew up in Wayne Twp. and attended the public schools 
in Bloomfield, where his parents had moved when he was a child. He was 
employed as a carpenter foreman by the Panhandle R. R. for 19 years and was 
one of that company's crew of carpenters sent in 1889 to help repair the 
damage done to the railroad by the Johnstown flood. 
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11 0n leaving the employ of the railroad company he engaged in farming 
and stock raising until he retired to Fairplay. He was an active citizen 
while residing in Bloomfield {now Bloomingdale) and served nine years as 
a member of the village school board and six years as its clerk." He was 
also the superintendent of Sunday School at the Methodist Church for nine 
consecutive years. Politically, he was a Socialist. 

Source: 

· Birth records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 13, p. 175; Vol. 18, p. 470; 

Vol. 21, p. 109; Vol. 25, p. 33. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Bloomingdale Cemetery, Bloomingdale, Ohio. 
Family records contributed by Albert Ross Blackburn, late of Bloomingdale, 

Ohio, in a letter dated 4-29-1968. 

1081. ALFRED McGRAIL {James, Rebecca, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 1-9-1824, near Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale), Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. there 
12-14-1862; m. {l) at Cross Creek MH, 9-2-1847, Ntrf HAM"DND (#278), b. 6-16-
1820, Jefferson Co.; d. there 4-7-1854; d/o John and Rachel Hammond. Alfred 
m. {2) 12-4-1857, at Sewickley MH, REBECCA GILBERT, b. 3-14-1830, Jefferson 
Co.; d. 4-1-1912; d/o George D. and Hannah Gilbert of Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
Alfred and his first wife were third cousins once removed. Both buried 
Richmond, Salem Twp., Jefferson Co. 

Issue of Alfred and Amy (Hammond) McGrail: 

1563. Mary R. McGrail, b. 6-24-1849, Jefferson Co.• 

Issue of Alfred and Rebecca {~ilbert) McGrail: 

1564. George G. McGrail, b. 6-27-1859, Jefferson Co.; m. {l) 3-1-
1883, Anna Eliza Harris, b. 6-30-1860; d. 11-2-1916. They had 
issue: {i) Alfred H., b. 5-27-1884; (ii) Irving T., b. 8-6-
1886; (iii) Mary Agnes, b. 11-25-1894. George G. m. (2) June 
1918, Sina Brantingham, b. 7-6-1872; d/o George L. and Elizabeth B. 
(Allen) Brantingham. 

1565. Amy Ann McGrail (sometimes Annie A.) b. 10-6-1862; m. 1885-86, 
James W. Bradway. 

Rebecca (Gilbert) McGrail m. (2) 4-11-1866, at Sewickley MH, in West
moreland Co., Pa. Uriah Price, widower, b. 5-5-1823; d. 2-4-1895; s/o Isaac 
and Margaret (Mains) Price, of Westmoreland Co. Rebecca and Uriah had issue: 
(i) Edwin G., b. 9-25-1868; (ii) Francis, b. 1-25-1872; d. 2-13-1875. The 
family, including George G. and Amy Ann McGrail, moved to Columbiana Co., 
Ohio in 1872, where they were all members of New Garden Mtg. 
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Source: 

Hinshaw IV, 129, 135, 484, 487, 832, 839. 
1850 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

1082. Tl-0'1ASMCGRAIL (James W., Rebecca, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 6-19-1825, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 9.;;22..;;1864, Smithfield Twp.,, 
Jefferson Co., m. 5-4-1854, Jefferson Co., his third cousin once removed, 
MARYL, BLACKBURN (#653), b. ca 1831, Morgan Co., Ohio; d. 5-26-1863, Smith
field Twp.; d/o William and Elizabeth (Long) Blackburn of Pennville, Morgan 
Co. Thomas and Mary (Blackburn) McGrail both buried Smithfield. 

Issue, all born Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co.: 

1566. Frances A. McGrail, b. ca 1855; m. 11-1-1876, James M. Hagan. 
1567. John F. McGrail, b. ca 1858; d. 12-3-1865. 
1568. James McGrail, b. after 1860; d. 2-13-1865. 
(Possibly other children.) 

Thomas McGrail was disowned 10-22-1855 by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg., 
more than a year after his marriage, because the marriage had been contrary 
to discipline. He and his wife were living in Wayne Twp. in 1860, and the 
census that year listed Thomas and wife, Mary, and children, Frances and John. 
Mary's sister, Elizabeth (#656) was also listed with Thomas family. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 487. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Harlan, 483, 484 (with additions}. 

1086. GEORGE E, McGRAIL (James W., Rebecca, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
wainwright and farmer; b. 8-16-1833, Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 7-17-1888, Richmond, 
Jefferson Co.; m. 9-24-1857, Wintersville, Ohio, HARRIET WINTERS, b. 1837-
38, Jefferson Co.; d. 1912; d/o John and Jane {Huston) Winters of Jefferson Co. 

Issue, all born Jefferson Co.: 

1569. William P. McGrail, b. 9-24-1858; m. 6-12-1884, Hannah M. Cunningham. 
1570. James S. McGrail, b. 1-4-1861; m. Nettie Berry. 
1571. Alice M. McGrail, b. 12-12-1867. 
1572. Eva E. McGrail, b. 1869; d. 1877. 
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1573. John F. McGrail, b. 1872. 
1574. HarryW. McGrail, b. 1874. 
1575. Edward McGrail, b. 1876. 
1576. Stuart McGrail, b. 12-30-1881. 

George E. McGrail was disowned 5-18-1857 by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg., 
Jefferson Co., for disunity. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 487. 
1850 and 1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Harlan, 484. 

1087. JOHl'J L, McGRAIL (James W., Rebecca, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; 
b. 11-1-1838, Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 1898; m. 1860, SARAH COLE, b. 1845, 
Jefferson Co.; d. 9-13-1878, Jefferson Co.; buried there; d/o John and Mary 
(Copeland) Cole. 

Issue: 

1577. Louis H. McGrail, b. 8-7-1861; m. Cora McPherson. 
1578. Thomas M. McGrail, b. 1-1-1865; m. 9-8-1887, Minnie E. Smith. 
1579. John W. McGrail, b. 7-7-1867; m. November 1890, Mary Thompson. 
1580. Ida Mary McGrail, b. 5-9-1869; m. February 1891, Pierce Vernon. 

John L. was disowned by Plymouth-Smithfield Mtg., Jefferson Co., Ohio, 
9-17-1860 after he had married contrary to discipline. 

Sarah was only fifteen years years old at the time of her marriage in 
1860 and both she and her husband, John McGrail, were listed in the 1860 census 
as living with Sarah's parents, John and Mary Cole. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 487. 
Harlan, p. 484. 
1860 Census, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

1088. LINDLEY H, McGRAIL (James W., Rebecca, Moses, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 4-2-1842, Jefferson Co., Ohio; m. 1-12-1866, Jefferson Co., Ohio, MARTHA 
E, THl"lPSON, b. 1-22-1845, Jefferson Co.; d/o Henry and Elizabeth (Timmerman) 
Thompson. 
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Issue, all born Smithfield Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio: 

1581. William H. McGrail, b. 4-4-1869. 
1582. James R. McGrail, b. 1-6-1871. 
1583. Mary Jane McGrail, b. 3-9-1874. 
1584. Edith 0. McGrail, b. 2-21-1878. 
1585. Elizabeth W. McGrail, b. 8-7-1880. 

Source: 

Hinshaw, IV, 487. 
Harlan, p. 484. 
1860 Census, Wayne Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio. 

1092. CHARLES MATHER BLACKBURN (Thomas, James, Moses, John, Jr,, John, Sr.) 
fanner; b. 8-12-1845, Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. there, April, 1942, in Smithfield; 
m. in Jefferson Co., 9-30-1868, MARY ELIZABETH NAYLOR, b. 7-4-1850; d. ca 1919; 
d/o Samuel and Maria Louise (Ong) Naylor. 

Issue, all born Jefferson Co.: 

1586. Mary Evalena Blackburn, b. 10-11-1869, near Bloomfield (now 
Bloomingdale): d. 1965; m. 7-7-1891, James Shane, and had issue: 
(i} William; (ii) Wendell; (iii} Donald; (iv}'Edward; (v) Mary, 
m. __,.._...~--.- Erbe; (vi} Fred; (vii) Joseph. The Shane family 
lived in Martins Ferry, Ohio. 

1587., Maria Adaline Blackburn, b. 10-22 or 23-1871, Wayne Twp., d. 1961; 
m. William Parks. They made their home in Smithfield and were, 
parents of: (i} Pauline May Parks, m. 0. F. Harrah; (ii} The 
Reverend John William Parks, who was Pastor of a Presbyterian 
Church in Madison, N.J. for 31 years; (iii} Mary Margaret Parks, 
m. -,--....,..,......--..... Gee, one time Dean of Education at Bowling Green 
State University in Ohio, and later associated with Ft. Lewis 
College in Durango, Colo. 

1588. Maude Blackburn, b. 10-24-1882, Smithfield; d. there 6-5-1888. 
1589. Samuel Denzil Blackburn, b. 8-9-1889, Smithfield; now deceased. 

Charles M. and Mary E. were married by a Presbyterian minister and were 
not Quakers until four years later, when on 9-18-1872, they became members 
of Smithfield Mtg. in Jefferson Co. The two oldest children were received 
into membership at the same time by request of their parents; the two youngest 
children were Quakers by birthright. 

According to one of the granddaughters, Charles and Mary 11 ••• were 
devout Quakers. Never a day passed without family workship and never a meal _ 
eaten without Grace being said •..• they lived on a farm for many years, 
raising their .children. 11 
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Charles M. was the last surviving Civil War veteran of Jefferson County, 
having enlisted as a very young man. His military discharge papers are 
currently in the possession of his great-grandson, William "Bill .. Harrah. 

After his wife•s death, Charles M. lived with William and Maria A. 
(Blackburn) Parks in Smithfield. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. O. F. (Pauline M. Parks) Harrah, Toronto, 
Ohio. 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio; Vol. 8, p. 135. 
Birth and death records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Hinshaw, IV, 464, 506. 

1102. REVEREND JOHN BROWN ENGLAND (Elizabeth, Deborah, Moses, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) school teacher and Methodist minister; b. 12-19-1856, Cross Creek 
Twp., Jefferson Co., Ohio; d. 6-21-1899, Senecaville, Ohio; m. 5-22-1890, 
Delaware, Ohio, C~ BELLE TIBBALS, b. 2-27-1863, Delaware, Ohio; d. 4-
17-1910, Alliance, Ohio; d/o Samuel Wheeler and Ella (Bus_hfield) Tibbals. 
John B. and Clara Belle both buried Union Cemetery, Steubenville, Ohio. 

Issue: 

1590. Clarence M. England, b. 6-16-1891, Birmingham, Ohio; d. 3-12-
1974; m. 6-17-1917, Margaret Morris Forbes. 

1591. Esther Aileen England, b. 2-9-1896, Senecaville, Ohio; m. 6-26-
1920, John Edward Johns, b. 10-17-1893, Massillon, Ohio; d. 
10-24-1971, at Massillon; s/o John Edward (usually known as 
John E.) and Myra Belle (Merwin) Johns of Massillon. 

1592. John Rollin England, b. 4-25-1899, Senecaville, Ohio; d. 12-
25-1917; unmarried. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. J. Edward (Esther England) Johns, Massillon, 
Ohio. 

1107. WILLIAM JOHN GRIFFITH (William, Rebecca, Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 4-8-1825, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1876, Clarinda, Iowa; m. (possibly in Ohio) 
SARAH WX>DS. (William John Griffith may have m. (1) Elizabeth ____ ; and 
(2) Sarah Woods.) 
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Issue, not necessarily in order of birth: 

1593. Nathan Griffith, d. infancy. 
1594. Albert Griffith, twin; b. 12-2-1860; d. 1862. 
1595. Alfred Griffith, twin; b. 12-2-1860; d. 12-12-1939; m. Sarah 

Annanda livina Journey. 
1596. George Griffith. 
1597. Helen Griffith; m. Gus Hartman. 
1598. Angeline Griffith, m. --~ Farrel or Farley. 
1599. Olivia Griffith, m. _____ Meade (?). 
1600. Florence Griffith, m. ____ Neff. 

The lineage of William John Griffith (called John), should be more 
thoroughly researched, but evidence to date indicates he moved from Bedford, Co. 
Pa., probably spent some time in Ohio, and made a final settlement near 
Clarinda, Iowa. 

Infonnation from Bedford Co., reveals only that John Griffith, b. 1825, 
went to Iowa. According to his estate papers he was born in Pennsylvania, 
and his full name was William John Griffith. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. William J. (JoAnn) Woodall, Cherokee, 
Iowa, granddaughter of Alfred Griffith. 

Estate inventory, Page Co., Ia. 

1109. ELIZA JANE BLACKBlRN (Anthony, Thomas M., Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 12-23-1824, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 2-8-1913, San Luis Obispo, 
Calif.; m. February, 1844, Macoupin Co., Ill., JO~ POPE BAINBRIDGE, 1-8-
1823, Ky.; d. 7-23-1889, Anderson, Calif.; s/o John Washington and Maria 
(Nantz) Bainbridge. Eliza Jane and her husband both buried Odd Fellows 
Cemetery, San Luis Obispo. 

Iss·ue: 

1601. Eugene Blackburn Bainbridge, b. 1-4-1849, Macoupin Co., Ill.; 
d. 12-13-1922; m. 11-8-1870, Sophronia Estill. 

1602. Female Bainbridge infant, b. 1850, Macoupin Co., Ill.; d. 
enroute to California 1850-51. 

1603. Sarah Virginia Bainbridge, b. 4-28-1854; d. 1928; m. (1) 11-19-
1873, Louis Keser; m. (2) Augustine Crawford; m. (3) Frank Mossman. 

1604. Mary Arabella Bainbridge, b. 2-17-1860; d. 1941; m. 11-1-1880, 
Theodore Pleisch. 

1605. Jessie Lee Bainbridge, b. 2-3-1864; d. 12-13-1942; m. (1) 12-12-
1891, William R. Jardine; m. (2) Frank David Emerick. 
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1606. Clarence Edward Bainbridge, b. 11-16-1866; d. 11-22-1953; m. 
(1) Hortense Stevenson; m. (2) /lmy Frances White. 

1607. John Walter Bainbridge, b. 2-23-1868; d. in a hunting accident 
1-28-1885. 

(Last five children all born Colusa, Calif.) 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Harry E. (/lmy Gallagher) Richey, Sacramento, 
California. 

1110. ANTI-ONY ABNER BLACKBURN (Anthony, Thomas M., Anthony, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) western guide; trapper; b. 12-23-1827, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 11-2-1908, 
San Bernardino, Calif.; m. 4-28-1852 at San Bernardino, LUCINDA HARRIS, b. 
11-13-1832, Harris, Ind.; d. 11-3-1906, San Bernardino; d/o John and Lavina 
(Oiler or Eiler) Harris. Anthony Abner used only the name Abner. He and his 
wife, Lucinda, both buried San Bernardino's Pioneer Cemetery. 

Issue, all, with the possible exception of Charles, born San Bernardino: 

1608. Abner Levi Blackburn, twin, b. 5-15-1853; d. 1908; unmarried. 
1609. John Blackburn, twin, b. 5-15-1853; d. infancy. 
1610. John Franklin Blackburn, b. 12-4-1854; m. Delia Thomas. 
1611. Charles Blackburn, b. 11-21-1856; d. 8-30-1941; m. Minnie Stull. 

They had issue: (i) Blanche Blackburn, m. ~,___Corby;· 
(ii) John Blackburn. There seems to be a difference of opinion 
about the birthplace of Charles. One family record lists his birth 
in Sacramento, Calif. and that of his wife in Grand Island, 
Calif. Charles' daughter, Blanche, first listed his birth as 
in Sacramento, then an added note gives his birthplace as Grand 
Island, Colusa Co., Calif. Charles is buried in San Bernardino. 
Charles had a blacksmith shop at Pasketa, Tehama Co., Calif., 
about 29 miles west of Corning. He learned the trade from a Mr. 
Wolf at a little village called Millville. 

1612. William Byron Blackburn, b. 4-7-1860, m. at San Bernardino, 
Jesse Cassoway. 

1613. Ella Lucinda Blackburn, b. 4-13-1862; m. William Mccaw. 
1614. Anetta "Nettie" Blackburn, b. 3-6-1864; d. 12-12-1947, in southern 

California; m. 3-16-1887, Thomas Jefferson West, of Fresno. Nettie 
lived in Fresno for many years, but her last known address was 
Los Angeles. 

1615. Mary Adelia Blackburn, b. 5-17-1869; m. William Mullholland. 
1616. Jesse 0. Blackburn, b. 10-21-1871; m. Florence Skinner. They 

were living at Hemet, Calif., in 1941. 
1617. Frederick Abner "Fred" Blackburn, b. 10-30-1873; d. 1919; m. 

Mary Lenore Chapman. 
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Abner Blackburn kept a diary of his experiences, but because of the nature 
of the references made to Brigham Young and other Mormons whom Abner knew 
of, his wife feared repercussions from the Mormons if the diary ever came to 
public attention. At her insistence, the original diary was destroyed. 
Abner then wrote another, leaving out the offensive parts. The following 
account of Abner Blackburn is condensed from his second diary. 

Abner was living with his parents in Nauvoo, Ill., in the spring of 1844. 
He was not a Mormon, --but because his .parents were,. he was required_ to work 
almost every day to help complete the Mormon temple and other Mormon buildings 
at Nauvoo. This was not at all to his liking since he was not paid for his :<1.; 

labor, so he side-stepped the work by joining the Mormon legion under Joseph 
Smith. He remained in the service until Joseph Smith and his brother, Hiram, 
were assassinated at Carthage, Mo., in 1844. 

About the time the Mormon leadership passed to Brigham Young, Abner 
decided "the saints were no better than the gentiles'' and left Nauvoo. He 
hired out on various steamboats carrying supplies to trading posts on the 
upper reaches of the Missouri River. 

After a few months on the river, he tired of the work, and with a friend, 
found work for a short time in the lead mines at Galena, 111., for a wage of 
$16 a month. When the work ended, he and his friend jumped a claim and worked 
it until the mine caved in and put them out of business. They sold their 
claim and early in the fall of 1845, Abner returned to his parents' home at 
Nauvoo. 

There the Mormons were preparing to leave the city and the leaders were 
in a hurry to get across the river for safety's sake .. Cherishing a wish to 
go west, Abner joined Brigham Young's group as a guard and helped ferry them 
across the river into Iowa where they established a winter camp on Sugar Creek. 
While there, Abner was severely wounded when a weapon was accidentally 
discharged, sending two rifle balls into his thigh. One passed through his 
thigh, but the other lodged against a bone and remained there the rest of his 
life. Abner's parents came to the camp and took him back with them to their 
home in Nauvoo. He spent six weeks recuperating, then returned to his job 
as a guard at the Iowa camp. 

In the spring of 1846, when the westward migration began, Abner was 
assigned to drive one of Brigham's wagons. He was given an untrained team of 
oxen and recounted that he was "able to keep them in the road part of the 
time, but only when he was crossing it. 11 In one of his first efforts to 
drive the stubborn creatures, he ran his wagon against Brigham's wagon and tore 
off the whole stern end, then capped that mishap the next day when the unruly 
oxen upset the entire wagon. 

In 1846, polygamy had not been officially sanctioned by the Mormon leaders, 
but the unauthorized practice of polygamy was much discussed in camp. While 
some felt it was true, others refused to believe it was happening. Abner 
alleged he had no doubts since "living in the midst of it was very convincing." 
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The migratory wagon train reached Council Bluffs, Ia. in June, 1846, 
where Abner met Colonel Allen who was enlisting volunteers for the Mexican 
War. With about 500 others, Abner enlisted in the Mormon battalion. Living 
off the land, they beat their way to Ft. Leavenworth where they were sworn 
in and drew their arms, accouterment and bounty money. The battalion started 
its westward march on August 10, 1846. 

They arrived in Santa Fe on October 9, and in Abner's words, ..... 
recruited (rested), drew our pay and had a grand old time in the Montezuma 
town. 11 From Santa Fe, eighty-eight sick soldiers were dispatched to Pueblo, 
Colo. to recuperate while the rest proceeded to the Rio Grande River, and 
down the Rio Grande Valley through Albuquerque, headed for Chihuahua. 
Enroute, fifty-five more soldiers, including Abner, became ill and were 
ordered back to Pueblo where they remained for the rest of the winter. 

In the spring of 1847 they were ordered to California, and set out for 
Fort Laramie on April 20, to pick up the trail to California. At Laramie 
they fell in with Brigham Young's company of Mormon pioneers and traveled 
west with them to the Salt Lake valley where the Mormons elected to remain. 

Capt. Brown, of the army contingent, was suddenly ordered to California 
on business, and selected Abner and four other soldiers to accompany him. 
They left the Salt Lake valley on August 9th, 1847. After crossing the 
Sierra Nevada range at Donner Pass, they entered the Sacramento valley, and 
Abner had his first glimpse of California. 

They proceeded southward and after several weeks, arrived at Monterey, 
only to find the governor had departed for San Francisco the day before. They 
promptly set out after him and overtook him at the old San Juan Mission (San 
Juan Bautista). The governor informed them the army pay rolls were still 
at Monterey, and Abner and Lysander Woodworth were immediately sent back 
after them. After receiving the pay rolls and changing horses at Monterey, 
the two young men returned to the Mission almost exhausted, having covered 
the same territory four times in the same day. 

Capt. Brown and his party ended their journey at San Francisco, which 
Abner described as 11 a small town with a few adobe and frame houses along the 
beach •.. no wharf ... the ships boats slid up on the beach. 11 There 
the men were discharged from service and after replenishing their supplies, 
returned to the Salt Lake valley, arriving there the 16th of November. 
Finding that supplies had run low and many people were in desperate need, 
Abner, together with Tom Williams and Eph Hanks, made a trip to the head
waters of the Sevier River (roughly 120 miles southwest of Provo) to barter 
with the Utah Indians. Abner wrote that they 11 ••• done as well as expected 
with venture." They returned to the Salt Lake valley and remained there 
until March. 

On March 7, 1848, Abner and a small company fitted themselves out "to 
go to the States." After a couple false starts, and considerable trouble enroutE 
they reached Council Bluffs, Ia. Abner went to visit his parents in Clay Co., Mc 
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and found them preparing to leave for California. With Abner accompanying 
them, they went first to St. Joseph, where they purchased supplies, then 
crossed the Missouri River and joined a large group of emigrants heading 
west. After an uneventful crossing, Abner and his parents arrived in the Salt 
Lake valley and spent the winter there. 

In the spring of 1849, Abner joined the pack train headed for the California 
gold fields and left his parents to come later when the grass had improved for 
forage. He staked several claims in California.and enjoyed considerable success 
in his search for gold •.. He was working one of his claims wh~n he heard that 
his parents were on their way across the mountains, so he sold his claim and 
went to their assistance. He took them to a location near Auburn where the 
family remained while Abner and his father and brother worked the gold fields 
a few months. Abner's father, Anthony, settled for a time north of Auburn, 
but had moved to San Francisco by or before 1851. 

On October 20, 1849, Abner and his brother, Tom, started back over the 
mountains to meet and assist some relatives who were coming in from the east. 
After searching in vain at several likely places, they heard the relatives 
had reached the Salt Lake valley and intended to winter there. Abner wanted 
to return to California, but Tom was much interested in a young lady in the 
Mormon settlement, and persuaded Abner to go there with him. 

Tom married his young lady on Christmas day, and Abner went south to spend 
the winter with his uncles, Jehu and Elias, in the Provo Lake valley. 

In the spring of 1850, with so many wagon trains bound for California, 
Abner and some companions decided to build a trading post or way station on 
the emigrant's route. Abner knew of a suitable site, a place he had explored 
before, and there they built the first house of the station out of pine logs 
and erected a large corral for the stock. Their station later became the site 
of Genoa, Nevada. 

Abner had found gold at this site earlier, but when he and some of his 
companions worked the Gold Canyon, they met with little success. By not working 
a little higher up the canyon they missed what later became known as the 
Comstock lode. 

After spending the summer and fall at their station, they divided the 
profits and all left the area. Abner headed for Ft. Hall to sell his horses 
and mules to the emigrants, but ran into trouble with the Indians and lost 
nearly all his horses and provisions. More by good fortune than good sense, 
he finally reached the Salt Lake valley again. 

He joined a company under Jep Edmonds, taking a wagon train to California 
in the spring of 1851. Abner's great granddaughter avers that Abner's future 
wife was in that wagon train and that he met her on the journey, fell in love 
with her and married her the next year. 
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When the wagon train had completed its trip in 1851, Abner went to San 
Francisco to visit his parents, and there he learned of his father's murder 
by the Klamath Indians. (See #560-Anthony.) 

Abner's diary contains a multiplicity of details describing the day-to
day struggle against the elements, the Indians and the terrain, on his various 
trips across the mountains. The diary also indicates that with the exception 
of his trip to Missouri to visit his parents, his journeys never took him 
farther east than the Salt Lake valley. 

Source: 

The Abner Blackburn Memoirs from the Abner Blackburn Papers; Nevada State 
- Historical Society, Reno, Nevada. (Quotations from pp. 2, 5, 6, 22, 26, 

34.) 
Testimony of Blanche Blackburn Corby, Granddaughter of Abner Blackburn, Early 

Pioneer, from the Abner Blackburn Papers; Nevada State Historical Society, 
Reno, Nevada. (Contains information that contradicts some of the content 
of the Memoirs, but the Memoirs are obviously the more accurate of the 
two sources.) 

1166. SHEPHERDM, "S. M." BLACKBlRN (Joseph F., Jesse, Anthony, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) merchant; b. 1854; m. MARY SUSANNA CONNOR (called Susanna). 

Issue (possibly an incomplete list): 

1618. Leslie Blackburn, m. her fourth cousin, William B. Mickle (#1299); 
resided in Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa. This was the second marriage 
of William B. Mickle. He was married first to his fourth cousin, 
Lilly Ellen Blackburn (#844-B). William's children by both marriages, 
listed with #844 under #352. 

1619. Sarah Blackburn, b. 11-27-1891; d. 2-16-? ; buried Fishertown 
Cemetery, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. Bruce Hor~ Three children were 
named in Sarah's obituary: (i) Mary, m. Glenn Shaffer; (ii) Thelma; 
(iii) Eileen; all of Fishertown. The Blackburns were members of 
Bethel E.U.B. Church. 

1620. Joseph Blackburn; went to Kansas City, Mo. 
1621. Shepherd Blackburn, b. 2-7-1900, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 

Source: 

Birth records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Obituaries of Sarah (Blackburn) Horne and Russell S. Mickle. 
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1176. JOI-NSON B, BLACKBURN (William B., Joseph, John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 4-6-1839; d. 10-2-1912; m. ca 1860-61, LAURANNA WALLACE, b. 12-6-1845; 
d. 3-13-1908. 

Issue, not necessarily in order of birth. 

1622. George Washington Blackburn, b. 1861; d. 1919; m. Orchardville, 
Ill., 11-27-1881, (i) Ella Paul; m. 1898, (2) Sina Bell Keen, 
b. 12-22-1872; d. 7-19-1946. 

1623. William Shelby Blackburn, b •.. 1"!2-J865, Peola, Orange Co., Ind.; 
d. 10-27-1946; m. Ivy Alice Chambers. 

1624. Hester Blackburn, m. Stephen Anderson. 
1625. Scott Blackburn, m. Leona Gregory. 
1626. Alsam Blackburn, m. Bertha Forman. 
1627. Granville Blackburn, m. Minnie Clark. 
1628. Luther Blackburn, m. Molly Brewer. 
1629. Ola Blackburn, m. Charles Bright. 
1630. Everett Blackburn, m. Darrel Webster. 
1631. Elsie Blackburn, m. Walter Crumbacher. 
1632. Fred Blackburn. 
1633. Mary Blackburn. 

Johnson B. came to Indiana from Kentucky; settled near Edwardsport, Ind., 
where the Wallace family lived. This must have been after 1850, as Johnson B. 
was not listed in the 1850 Indiana census. 

Source: 

Family records in a letter contributed by Mr. L.A. Blackburn, Fairfield; Ill. 
Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

1183. ESTI-IER R, BLACKBI.RN (John B., Simon, John, Joseph, John, Sr.) m. 
JOf-N PRESLEY SLOTERBECK, b. Fayette City, Pa.; s/o Michael Sloterbeck. 

Issue: 

1634-A. William Michael Sloterbeck. 
1634-B. Edgar Blackburn Sloterbeck, M.D., b. 8-15-1881, Fayette City, Pa.; 

m. 4-19-1900, Edna O. Broweller; d/o David and Ruth (Burtener) 
Broweller, of Fayette City. Dr. Edgar and Edna 0. were the 
parents of: (i) David Presley Sloterbeck. 

1634-C. Charles Presley Sloterbeck; resided at Shamokin, Pa. 

John P. was in the mercantile business as was his father, Michael Sloterbeck, 
who was b. Leipsig, Germany and came to America in 1842; settled at Saltsburg, 
Pa. for a time, then moved to Brownsville, Fayette Co., Pa. It is said that 
their homestead includes within its boundaries, much of the area where rich 
coal fields were developed. 
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Source: 

Boucher, III, 322, 323. 

1184. FRED BLACKBURN (John F., Anthony, Anthony, Joseph, John, Sr.} 
b. 2-18-1878, Martins.burg, Knox Co., Ohio; d .. 1-10-1956, Columbus, Ohio; 
cremated; m. {l) 7~29-1903, Roscoe, Ohio, DELLA M, SIBERT, b. 4-1-1881; 
d. 5-23-1925, Columbus; buried Union Cemetery; d/o Jesse F. and Mary Ann 
(Snyder} Sibert; m. (2) 12-16-1937, Columbus, Ohio, BERTHA M, 1-0STETLER, 
b. 12-16-1899; divorced 12-18-1943. 

Issue of Fred and Della (Sibert} Blackburn: 

1635. Paul Blackburn, b. 2-21-1905, Canton, Ohio; d. 10-12-1974; m. 
1934, Ruth Collins; divorced. No issue. 

1636. Homer Blackburn, b. 3-9-1908, Glenfield, Pa.; d. 8-29-1965; m. 
(1) 1926, G~ace Mellen, b.·3-14-1908, Columbus, ·Ohio; d. there 
5-29-1941; buried Union Cemetery; d/o Joe, Sr. and Frieda (O'Neil) 
Mellen. Homer Blackburn m. (2) 8-23-1947, Campbell Co., Ky., 
Virginia Costello, b. 8-13-1911, Louisville, Ky.; adopted d/o 
George and Leona (Barnes) Costello. 

1637. Harold S. Blackburn, b. 11-4-1913, Columbus, Ohio; d. 5-4-1914. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Homer (Virginia Costello) Blackburn, 
Columbus, Ohio. 

1208. ALTA JANE DURST (E. Celesta, James, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 6-29-
1857, Mason Co., West Virginia; d. 2-27-1927, Cherokee Co., Iowa; m. 11-18-
1883, Mason Co., BENJAMIN FRANKLIN WILCOXON, b. 12-14-1859, Baden, Mason Co.; 
d. 9-1-1930, Ida Co., Iowa; s/o Anthony Wayne and Cynthia (Fidelia) Wilcoxon. 
Alta Jane and Benjamin F. Wilcoxon both buried Slayton, Murray Co., Minnesota. 

Issue, all born Baden, Mason Co., W. Va.: 

1638. Clyde Welby Wilcoxon, b. 8-22-1884; d. 7-15-1951; m. 3-24-1907, 
Mearla Wedge. 

1639. James Raymond Wilcoxon, b. 3-26-1886; d. 7-12-1954; m. 2-18-1913, 
Agnes McCauley. 

1640. Sheridan Parker Wilcoxon, b. 3-19-1888; d. 6-18-1949; m. 4-5-
1916, Grace L. Ross. 

1641. Hoyt Edgar Wilcoxon, b. 5-25-1890; d. 9-19-1954; m. 6-25-1919, 
Margaret Martin. 
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1642. Harry Blackburn Wilcoxon, b. 12-9-1891; d. 4-13-1956; m. 4-18-
1934, Muriel I. Anderson. 

1643. Cynthia Elizabeth Wilcoxon, b. 6-14-1893; d. 5-8-1953; m. 12-24-
1913, Cecil Wedge. 

1644. John Royal Wilcoxon, b. 9-29-1895; d. 5-20-1967; m. 12-3-1919, 
Pearl Leona Pryor. 

1645. Anna Mabel Wilcoxon, b. 1-3-1899; d. 9-4-1927; m. 12-3-1917, Archie 
Lee Dayton. 

1646. Ross Oscar Wilcoxon, b. 1-6-1903; d. 9-25-1946; m. 1-16-1927, 
Anna Bell Bustad. 

Source: 

Family records submitted in a letter to the author, 6-7-1974, from Mrs. 
Arnold {Lila Mae Wedge) Rongstad, Sutherland, Ia. 

Death certificate of Alta Jane (Durst) Wilcoxon., 

1215. LILLIAN CORINE FRAME (Acenith, Ansley, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) 
b. 8-14-1864, Muskingum Co., Ohio; d. 10-13-1951, Iowa; m. 9-6-1882, in 
Muskingum Co., WILLI.AM VINCENT HUFRW-J, b. 8-6-1855; d. 4-1-1904; m. (2) 

ROSS. -------
Issue, probably most if not all, born Muskingum Co.: 

1647. Arza Earl Huffman, b. 8-19-1886; m. 6-8-1916, Jessie B. Hurley. 
1648. Harley Nelson Huffman, b. 1-31-1888; d. 10-25-1892. 
1649. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Maud Huffman, b. 12-13-1890; d. 4-26-1940; m. 

3-7-1912, Glenn E. Porter. 
1650. Dessie Leota Huffman, b. 1-1-1893; m. 3-4-1916, Ray Douglas Moore. 
1651. Jennie Alice Huffman, b. 11-5-1894; m. 1915, Lloyd G. Maxwell. 
1652. Clara Blanche Huffman, b. 9-24-1897; m. 5-24-1916, John K. Sowash. 
(Also an infant, not named, b. and d. 2-29-1885.) 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Ray (Leota Huffman) Moore, Fort Morgan 
Colo.; and by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, Ohio. 

1219. WILLIN-1 OOETT FRAME (Acenith, Ansley, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) 
farmer; b. 3-3-1876, Muskingum Co., Ohio; d. 7-29-1954, Washington, Washington 
Co., Ia.; m. (1) 4-26-1899, LORINDA BR~ PAISLEY, b. 7-23-1880, Cumberland, 
Guernsey Co., Ohio; d. 4-8-1913, Washington, Ia.; d/o James and Alma (Brown) 
Paisley. William E. m. (2) MARGARET PEARSOO, d. 1947; m. (3) NELLIE JARDINE. 
Wi 11 i am E. and Lorinda B. were members of the Presbyterian Church; both buried 
Elm Grove Cemetery, Washington, Ia. 
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Issue of first marriage: 

1653. Harlan Doyle Frame, b. 1-2-1900; m. 8-1-1928, Alice Peterson. 
1654. Lula Harriet Frame, b. 8-18-1902; d. 8-15~1903. 
1655. Bessie Pearl Frame, b. 9-8-1903; m. 8-27-1940, Edmund Bloom; no 

issue. 
1656. Dwight Paul Frame, b. 12-6-1911, Washington Co., Ia.; d. there, 

6-17-1913; buried Elm Grove Cemetery. 

Issue of second marriage: 

1657. Helen Marjorie Frame (called Marjorie), b. 4-4-1917, Ainsworth, Ia.; 
m. (1) May 1939, George Johnson; m. (2) Earl Newman. 

1658. John Franklin Frame, b. 2-2-1919; m. 4-21-1943, Lucile M. Murphy. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, 
Ohio. 

1221. JOSEPH HARL.AN FRAME, M,D, (Acenith, Ansley, Zachariah, Joseph, John, Sr.) 
b. 6-28-1881, Muskingum Co., Ohio; d. 4-13-1959, Holmes Hospital, Cincinnati, 
Ohio; buried Sugar Grove Cemetery, Wilmington, Ohio; m. 10-12-1910, Zanesville, 
Ohio, JESSIE BLANCHE REVENNAUGH, b. 6-17-1885, Muskingum Co.; d/o John Calwell 
and Theodocia (Allen) Revennaugh. 

Issue: 

1659. Gwendolyn R. Frame, b. 7-30-1915, Highland Co., Ohio; m. 6-15-
1938, H. Richard Bath. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Joseph H. (Jessie Blanche Revennaugh) 
Frame; and by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, Ohio. 

1247. OORY WILLIAM BLACKBURN, M,D, (Joseph, Anthony, Joseph, Anthony, John, 
Sr.) physician; b. 11-19-1862, Stahlstown, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland Co.~ 
Pa.; d. intestate, 4-4-1907, at Latrobe Borough; m. 5-25-1884, ELIZABETH 1 Lizzie 11 

AGNES TI-D"lPSON, b. 3-26-1864; d. 5-27-1940, Latrobe Borough; d/o Louis and 
Linda Ellen (Withrow) Thompson of Stahlstown. 
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Issue, born Westmoreland Co.: 

1660. Arthur Byron Blackburn, M.D., b. 12-26-1884, Donegal Twp.; d. 
8-10-1954, Latrobe, Westmoreland Co. He took his medical training 
at Philadelphia; interned in Pittsburgh, and began practice as a 
general practitioner in Latrobe in 1909. His mother lived with 
him in Latrobe. 

1661. Ruth Blackburn, m. Frank M. Robb; m. (2) ___ Mock. 

Emory W. Blackburn was educated in the Public Schools of Stahlstown and 
the Scientific and Classical Institute at Mt. Pleasant. He taught school for 
about four years in Westmoreland and Fayette counties. In 1883 he entered 
Western Reserve College at Cleveland, Ohio for medical studies; was graduated 
in 1884, married and went to Cincinnati where he studied medicine another 
year at the Eclectic Medical Institute, from which he was graduated in 1885. 
That same year he established his medical practice in Stahlstown and later 
moved to Latrobe where he was one of the leading physicians for 17 years. 

Dr. E.W. Blackburn and family were members of the M. E. Church for which 
he served as a trustee. He also served as a member of the school board of Cook 
Township and belonged to several fraternal lodges. He was quite active in 
the Republican Party. 

Lizzie A. Blackburn was named as administratrix of her husband's intestate 
estate in 1907. Her will was filed for probate in 1940 and named her children, 
Arthur Byron Blackburn and Ruth (Blackburn) Mock as executors of her estate. 

Source: 

1907 administration of estate of Emory Blackburn, Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland 
Co.; AD-12, p. 331. 

1940 will of Elizabeth Blackburn, Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland Co.; WB 30; 
p. 481. 

Gresham, 530 (has lineage error). 

1259. PEARL DE GRACE STARK (Amelia, Deborah, Leonard, Anthony, John, Sr.) . 
b. 8-18-1880, Benton Harbor, Michigan; d. 1948; m. 2-5-1905, JOl-t,I DAVID SCHNOOR. 

Issue: 

1662. Juanita Amelia Schnoor, m. William Lloyd Phillips. They were the 
parents of (i) Nancy Sharon Phillips, whom. Dale Hanson Wolff; 
currently residents of Benton Harbor, Michigan. 

Source: 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Dale H. (Nancy Phillips) Wolff, Benton 

Harbor, Michigan. 
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1260-C. JOHN C, FERGUSON (John, Anthony, Deborah, Anthony, John Sr.) b. 2-9-
1851, Columbiana Co., Ohio; d. 7-25-1880; buried Walnut Hill Cemetery, Odon, 
Daviess Co., Ind.; m. 3-18-1874, Daviess Co., NANCY C, KETCHl.M, b. 1855; 
d. 1899, Daviess Co.; d/o Solomon and Nancy (Moore) Ketchum. Nancy (Ketchum) 
Ferguson m. (2) Buy Pownall. 

Issue: 

1663. Pennillie "Millie" Clemens Ferguson, b. 10-20-1875; d. April 1965; 
m. 9-16-1899; Nicholas F. Barkley. 

1664. John C. Ferguson, IV. 
1665. Rosa Ferguson, d. 1965; m. Grant Callahan. 

The name Ketchum also appears in the records as Ketchem and Ketcham. 

By her second marriage, Nancy (Ketchum) (Ferguson) Pownall had a daughter, 
(i) Ethel Pownall, whom. Otis Williams. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Leland S. Barkley, Bloomfield, Ind.; citing 
Conkle-Ferguson Bible records; marriage certificates; cemetery inscriptions; 
Census records and S.A.R. supplemental application #89592. 
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1262. /'JPrf CONTENT BLACKBURN (Jason, Enos, John A., John, Thomas, John, Sr.) 
b. 7-12-1887, East St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 1917, RALPH HUGHES. 

Issue: 

1666. Ralph Blackburn Hughes, b. 5-6-1918; d. 5-29-1918. 
1667. James Frederick Hughes, b. 7-17-1919; m. 1943, Helen Mazur, and 

had issue: (i) Ralph William Hughes, b. 7-27-1951; (ii) Richard 
Mazur Hughes, b. 2-16-1954. · 

1668. Helen Elizabeth Hughes, b. 6-20-1921; m. 1946, Norman E. Tyson, and 
had issue: (i) Nelson Bruce Tyson, b. 9-29-1949; d. 10-4-1949; 
(ii) Martha Jane Tyson, b. 8-5-1950; (iii) David Charles Tyson, 
b. 2-14-1952; (iv) Norman Eugene Tyson, b. 6-1-1955; (v) Larry 
Arthur Tyson, b. 2-28-1957; (vi) Robert Daniel Tyson, b. 10-18-
1963. 

1669. Richard Blackburn Hughes, b. 2-1-1925; m. 1952, Mary Jane Keith, 
and had issue; (i) Keith Blackburn Hughes, b. 11-30-1954; (ii) 
Loraine Harlow Hughes, b. 9-6-1957. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Ralph (Amy C. Blackburn) Hughes, Martinsburg, 
Pa. 

1348-F. TJ-ICMt\S WISEGARVER CRISMAN (Samuel, Margaret, Elizabeth, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 7-19-1869, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 2-13-1929; m. 4-15-1892, 
UPHEMY t-1AY ~LFE, b. 10-16-1870; d. 1-6-1910. 

Issue, all born Hastings, Adams Co., Nebr.: 

1670. Samuel Russell Crisman, b. 3-16-1893; m. 12-25-1915, Edith Helen 
Sewell, b. 2-10-1895. They had issue: (i) Thomas Henry, b. 5-20-
1916; m. 12-25-1940, Dorothy Darling; (ii) Helen Jean, b. 7-21-
1917; m. Wellman Hoff; {iii) Samuel Russell, Jr., b. 9-9-1921; 
m. Maxine Anderson. 

1671. Elizabeth May Crisman, b. 11-27-1895; m. 11-19-1913, Edgar Franklin 
Bruce, b. 4-16-1890; d. 3-25-1946; had daughter (i) Janice Jean, 
b. 3-21-1928; m. (1) 6-23-1951, Jack Chilson; m. (2) 7-1-1966, 
James Q. Hungate. 

1672. Lydia Ellen Crisman, b. 8-19-1900;· m. (l) 1917, Roy C. Jansen, d. 
1917; and had a son (i) Roy Bruce, b. 5-19-1918. Lydia Ellen m. 
(2) Kenneth H. Strout, b. 8-29-1895; and had a son (ii) Frank V., 
b. 1-11-1921. Lydia Ellen m. (3) _____ Wiggerman. 

1673. Marjorie Marie Crisman, b. 2-7-1904; m. Hastings, Nebr., 9-25-
1928, Samuel Gerald Mclane, b. 5-24-1904, Davies Co., Miss.; 
s/o Samuel D. and Lillie F. (Clay) Mclane. Marjorie and Gerald 
were divorced 5-27-1937. They had one son (i) Gerald Donovan, 
b. 7-22-1929, Lexington, Nebr.; m. 10-23-1959, Shirley Ann Rutt, 
b. 9-2-1936. Issue, Lori Kay, b. 1960; Scott Donovan, b. 1963. 
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Marjorie (Crisman) Mclane m. (2) 11-22-1968, Hastings, Hugh A. 
Harlan, b. 6-30-1902. (Hugh A. was married first in 1924, to Madge 
K. Newmeyer, who d. 1954; and married second to Alice Muse Fischer 
who d. 1967.) He was s/o Allen F. and Cora Jane (Adams) Harlan. 

1674. Eva Viola Crisman, b. 6-2-1907; d. 1-10-1965; m. (1) 6-20-1937, 
Bert T. Lanquist and had issue: (i) Gary Charles, b. 6-3-1939, 
m. 10-8-1960, Margine Esther Weber. They had children: {a) 
Candace, b. 4-10-1963; {b) Todd Crisman, b. 6-29-1965; {c) Jay D., 
b. 12-19~1967. Eva V. m. (2) William Coppening. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Hugh A. (Marjorie M. Crisman) Harlan, 
Hastings, Nebraska. 

1362. ANGELINA 't.OLF (George, Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
b. 1-18-1846, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 10-8-1921, near Hooversville, Somerset 
Co., Pa.; m. WILLIAM HENRY EARNEST, farmer; b. 8-26-1840; d. 9-6-1913; s/o 
Henry and Maria (Corboy) Earnest. William H. and Angelina both buried 
Anderson Cemetery near Cessna, Pa. 

Issue, all born Napier Twp., Bedford Co.: 

1675. Clara Belle Earnest, b. 3-30-1863; d. 5-16-1897; m. Theodore K. 
Souser; resided in Everett, Pa. 

1676. John Irvin Earnest {called Irvin), b. 8-14-1864; d. 2-23-1935; 
m. 2-4-1886, Rebecca Ella Miller (called Ella); resided at Point, Pa. 

1677. George Henry Earnest, b. 1868; d. 12-26-1874. 
1678. Charles Wilson Earnest, farmer; b. 3-31-1875; m. Ada Zigler; 

resided near Wolfsburg, Pa. 
1679. Rev. Harry Savam Earnest, b. 1-15-1882; Presbyterian minister; 

d. before 1921. · 
1680. James Franklin "Frank" Earnest, b. 8-9-1883; d. 11-24-1952; 

resident of Johnstown, Pa. 
1681. Norman William Earnest~ farmer; b. 3-23-1889; m. 9-20-1906, Pearl 

Miller; resided on their farm near Wolfsburg until Norman retired, 
then built a home in Fishertown. Pearl is now deceased. At last 
report Norman was in a nursing home near Windber, Pa. Their daughter 
{i) Anna, m. Donald Nunamaker and lives in Fishertown. 

Angelina, also called Angeline, died while visiting at the home of her 
sister, Mrs. Silas {Hannah Wolf) Ringler, who lived in Somerset Co., Pa. in 
the area between Hooversville and Hollsopple. Originally Wolf, the surname 
was later spelled Wolfe by some of the family. 
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Obituaries in two different Bedford Co. papers mention seven (or eight) 
sons and two daughters, but the above 1 ist contains the names of all the children 
positively identified at the present time. 

Source: 

1870 Census records, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1880 Census records, East St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 
Cemetery inscriptions,, Anderson Cemetery, near Cessna, Pa. 
Obituary of Mrs. Wm. (Angelina Wolf) Earnest. 
Family Bible of Earnest family. 
Family records of John·A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 

Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

1400. JOl-tJ HENRY SHAFFER (Mary Ann, Joseph S., Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 9-25-1855; d. 3-4-1904; m. his third cousin, LORETTA JANE 
SHRINER (#1347-H), b. 10-26-1860; d. 7-14-1933; d/o Philip B. and Rebecca 
{Crisman) Shriner. John H. and Loretta J. both buried Mt. Smith Cemetery near 
Cessna, Bedford Co., Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1682. Philip G. Shaffer, b. 1878; m. Mary McGraw. 
1683. William Ross Shaffer, b. 1883; m. Clara Elizabeth Weaver. 
1684. Ellen E. C. Shaffer, b. 1885; d. 1895. 
1685. Charles E. Shaffer, b. 1890; m. Rosemont Smith. 
1686. Howard E. Shaffer, b. 1893; d. 1896. 
1687. Anna Pearl Shaffer, m. George Campbell and had a son, (i) Roy 

Ross Campbell. 
1688. John Shaffer. 

Source: 

Records of John A. and Eugene Cuppett, courtesy of Mrs. Dean (Eva Cuppett) 
Worrell, late of New Paris, Pa. 

Family records contributed by James D. Boor, New Enterprise, Pa. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Mt. Smith Cemetery, Bedford Co., Pa. 

1414. MARY ELIZABETH MJFFITT (Ruth Ann, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 6-28-1852, Illinois; d. 1 .. 3-1939, near Dorchester, Nebr.; m. 
1-1-1874, New Rutland, Ill., DANIEL W, LEACH, SR,, b. 12-22-1850, Florence, 
Ohio; d. 12-11-1925, Hastings, Adam Co., Nebr.; s/o Joshua and Hannah (Spoon) 
Leach. Mary Elizabeth and Daniel W. Leach both buried Dorchester, Saline Co., 
Nebr. 
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Issue: 

1689-A. Anna Dora "Dolly" Leach, b. 8-26-1874; d. 3-20-1957; m. 3-14-
1894 at Dorchester, George W. Bricker. 

1689-B. Nettie Leach, b. 6-24-1877; d. 3-8-1880; buried Dorchester. 
1689-C. Andrew Leach, b. 7-22-1879; d. 9-23-1940; m. 5-28-1906, Wilber, 

Saline Co., Nebr., Fern Rachel Blakley. 
1689-D. Nellie Leach, b. 2-25-1882; d. 3-7-1883; buried Dorchester. 
1689-E. Clara Ethel Leach, b. 2-2-1884; d. 8-18-1964; m. (1) _____ ; 

m. (2) 2-11-1903, Geo. W. Beach; m. (3) George Luddington; 
m. (4) 11 Herb 11 Orton of Minneapolis, Minn~ 

1689-F. James Monroe Leach, b. 6-12-1886; d. 8-19-1955; m. 1-7-1914, 
Elizabeth Mary Schmitt. 

1689-G. Harrison 11 Harry 11 Leach, twin, b. 10-22-1888; d. 10-29-1951; m. 
at Imperial, Nebr., 9-24-1907, Mabel Agnes Yant. 

1689-H. Morton Leach, twin; b. 10-22-1888; d. 1-21-1945; m. (1) at York, 
Nebr., 8-31-1907, Fanchon Luceal Shaw; m. (2) at Belvidere, Kans., 
1-29-1913, Caroline Knosp. 

1689-I. Inez Ellen Leach, b. 2-13-1891; m. 10-10-1911 at Hastings, 
John David Lindemann. 

1689-J. Daniel Webster Leach, Jr., b. 3-16-1893; d. 7-6-1969, Hastings; 
m. at McCook, Nebr., 5-1-1912, Bessie Mae Knosp, b. 1894. 

1689-K. Hattie May Leach, b. 4-4-1895; d. 9-14-1954; m. at Hastings, 
4-13-1911, Perry Smith; resided in Earlham, Ia. 

At the time of the death of Daniel W. Leach, Sr., his daughter, Anna, lived 
at Benkelman, Nebr.; sons, Andrew and Harry, lived at Wauneta, Nebr.; daughter, 
Clara, at Minneapolis, Minn.; son, James M., at Fargo, N. D.; Inez, at Hastings, 
Nebr.; and Daniel W., Jr., at Dorchester, Nebr. 

Source: 

Family records of Daniel W. Leach, Jr., courtesy of Mrs. Homer (Ruth Leach) 
Murray, Lincqln, Nebr. 

1418. MARY ELIZABETH BLACKBURN (Oliver, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 2-15-1855, La Salle Co., Ill.; d. 2-18-1948, Dorchester, Saline 
Co., Nebr.; m. (l) 3-10-1872, at the home of her parents, TI-Ofv1AS FRAZIER ROSS; 
m. (2) 4-12-1922, Belleville, Kans., JOHN STUDLEY-

Issue of first marriage: 

1690-A. Oliver Dennison Ross, b. 3-6-1874; m. 4-17-1902, M.A. Armstrong. 
1690-B. Charles Clayton Ross, b. 11-30-1876; d. 1880. 
1690-C. William Clifton Ross, b. 6-12-1880; m. 6-6-1904, Alla Johnson. 
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Source: 

Marriage records, Saline Co., Nebr.; Bk 1, p. 144. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 

Ind. 

1422. ALICE LOUISE BLACKBURN (Oliver C., Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 11-16-1862, Rutland, La Salle Co., Ill.; d. 6-18-1945, Dorchester, 
Saline Co., Nebr.; m. 9-18-1881, Saline Co., WCX)DLEY SIDNEY CRICK, b. 4-17-
1856, New York State; d. 4-17-1926, Dorchester; s/o Thomas and Julia (Ellison) 
Crick. Alice L. and Woodley S. both buried Dorchester Cemetery. 

Issue, all born Dorchester: 

1691. Clyde Henry Crick, b. 11-17-1883; d. 7-31-1920; m. 10-24-1906, 
Louise E. Jones. 

1692. Minnie Anna Crick, b. 8-25-1888; m. 3-22-1916, Charles Calvin Trout. 
1693. Ira Lee Crick, b. 10-22-1890; m. 10-22-1910, Mabel Simpson. 
1694. Edwin McKinley Crick, b. 9-9-1896; m. 3-6-1924, Iva Walker. 

Source: 

Cemetery inscriptions, Dorchester Cemetery, Dorchester, Nebr. 
Marriage records, Saline Co., Nebr.; Bk 3, p. 331. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 

Ind. 

1423. CHARLES ANDREW BLACKBURN (Oliver C., Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 8-16-1864, La Salle Co., Ill.; d. 12-30-1947, Ontario, Calif.; 
m. MARY ELIZABETH WALL, b. 12-12-1863, Calif.; d. 1939. 

Issue: 

1695-A. Melvin George Blackburn, b. 6-29-1885; m. Ruth Figgins, b.3-4-
1889 and had issue: (i) Doris, b. 5-10-1912; m. ~-~~ Fleming; 
(ii) Edris, b. 1-26-1916; m. __ ..,...... ___ Scott; (iii) Evelyn, b. 
7-2-1919; m. -,,---,...,...--- Warner; (iv) Paul, b. 10-7-1927. 

1695-B. Clyde Oliver Blackburn, b. 1-11-1887, Randall, Kans.; m. Clara 
Chadd and had issue: (i) Warren, m. Elda Walker; (ii) Fay, m. Glen 
Elder; (iii) Bob, m. Eunice Aspergren; (iv) John, m. Judy Gray. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. George W. (Esther Blackburn) Johnson, Salina, 
Kans. 
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1424. GEORGE HENRY BLACKBURN (Oliver C., Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) farmer; b. 9-4-1865, Rutland, La Salle Co., Ill.; d. 11-11-1933, 
Courtland, Republic Co., Kans.; m. 12-24-1890, Jewell Co., Kans., ADDIE STIJDLEY, 
b. 3-1-1869, Otoe, Otoe Co., Nebr.; d. January 1925, Courtland, Kans. Both 
buried Courtland Cemetery, Courtland, Kans. 

Issue, all born Randall, Jewell Co., Kans.: 

1696. Ruth Ann Blackburn, b. 4-17-1893; d. 5-23-1946; m. Oscar H. Libhart 
and had a daughter, (i) Lois June. 

1697. Esther Mae.Blackburn, b .. 5..-9..-1895; m_. 6-6-1917, George.W .. Johnson. 
1698. Edith Minnie Blackburn, b. 11-18-1897; d. 2-7-1942; unmarried. 
1699. Edgar George Blackburn, b. 1-20-1901; d. 7-27-1959, Courtland, 

Kans.; m. Anona Shaw; d/o Dr. W. A. Shaw. 

George H. Blackburn moved with his parents from Saline Co. in southeastern 
Nebr. to the vicinity of Randall, Jewell Co., Kans. in 1885. He continued 
to live there until 1901. In that year he moved his family to Courtland, Kans. 
and lived there until his death. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 
Ind.; and by Mrs. George w~ (Esther Blackburn) Johnson, Salina, Kans. 

Obituary of George Henry Blackburn. 

1427. OLIVE JANE 11 Dollie11 BLACKBURN (Oliver, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 9-4-1872, Dorchester, Saline Co., Nebr.; d. 8-20-1948, Ontario, 
Calif.; m. GEORGE E, VANCE, d. 1936, Ontario, Calif.;- both buried there.-· 

Issue: 

1700. George Valentine Vance, b. 10-14-1890; m. Edna Meeker, b. 4-15-
1895, and had issue: {i) Clar~nce, b. 7-17-1916; {ii) Lois, b. 
12-18-1918; (iii) Kenneth, b. 2-14-1921; (iv) Jack, b. 12-16-1926. 

1701. Ralph Monroe Vance, b. 5-6-1895; m. Effie Taylor, b. 3-31-1898; 
and had issue: {i) Lewis E., b. 6-8-1916; (ii) William, b. 6-14-
1919; (iii) Louise, b. 10-18-1921. 

1702. Ezra Lee Vance, b. 7-15-1897; m. Constance Edwards, b. 11-10-
1898, and had issue: (i) Gerald, b. 6-1-1917; (ii) Keith, b. 3-21-
1922; (iii) Donald, b. 9-16-1927; (iv) Dorthea, b. 9-9-1929. 

1703. Everett Leroy Vance, b. 12-17-1899; m. Esther Lohrey, b. 4-29-1906. 
No issue. 

1704. OliverWoodlyVance, b. 2-11-1902; m. Inez Miller. 
1705. Jacob Vernon Vance, b. 8-16-1906; m. Wreath Frank, b. 4-15-1906, 

and had issue: (i) Yvonne, b. 1-24-1928; {ii) Weldon, b. 12-30-
1929; (iii) Dennis, b. 7-27-1937. · 
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Olive Jane "Dollie" (Blackburn) Vance was a twin. Her twin brother, Joseph 
01 iver Blackburn, d. 9-25-1872. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 
Ind.; and by Mrs. George W. (Esther Blackburn) Johnson, Salina, Kans. 

1428. DR, WILLIAM J, BLACKBURN {Abel H., William, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 3-24-1862, Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. 1886 at Chester MH, New Jersey, 
ELIZABETH CO~, b. 9-19-1860; d/o Samuel and Sarah (Uncles} Coleman. 

Issue: 

1706. Harold E. Blackburn, b. 10-26-1887; d. 10-26-1916; buried Byberry, 
Pa. 

1707. Caroline Hoagland Blackburn, b. 7~25-1889; m. 5-21-1914, Robert P. 
Lovett. 

1708-A. William J. Blackburn, Jr., b. 10-18-1891; m. 1929, at Springville 
MH in Iowa, Anna Lorena Young. They had issue, both born Columbiana 
Co., Ohio: {i) William .J., b. 1-2-1931; (ii) Thomas Mott, b. 1-24-
1932. 

1708-B. Alice Marie Blackburn, b. 1-19-1895; m. 10-26-1922 at Salem MH, 
John Howard Oliphant. 

As an infant, Dr. William J. Blackburn moved with his parents in 1868, 
from Pennsylvania to Columbiana Co., Ohio, where they were all members of Salem 
Mtg. In December that same year the family transferred membership to the 
Wilburite branch of the Quakers at Middleton Mtg. in Columbiana Co. 

On 7-17-1886, Middleton Mtg. issued a certificate to William J. Blackburn 
to Chester Mtg. in New Jersey, to marry Elizabeth Coleman. Dr. Blackburn and 
his wife appear to have remained in New Jersey until 1893 when they were 
received at Salem Mtg. in Ohio, with children, Harold E., Caroline H., and 
William J., Jr., on a certificate from Chester Mtg. in New Jersey, dated 
2-7-1893. 

Source: 

Family records of Dr. W. J. Blackburn, late of Columbiana Co., Ohio. 
Hinshaw IV, 679, 680, 800, 836, 611, 612. 
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1448. GEORGE WELLINGTON DAVIS {Ruthann, Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.} miller; b. 9-23-1869, New Paris, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1.2-16-1948, 
Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa.; m. 3-13-1894, his fourth cousin, RILLIE HARBAUGH 
{#1282-F} b. 2-26-1870, Pleasantville, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 6-24-1954, at the 
home of her daughter, Agnes, in Johnstown. Rillie was the daughter of Amos 
and Sarah {Sleek) Harbaugh. George W. and Rillie both buried Pleasantville 
Cemetery, Bedford Co. 

Issue, all born Pleasantville, Bedford Co.: 

1709. Helen Frances Davis, b. 9-3-1894; m~ 2~15~1913, George Forest-Wright~ -
1710. Gerald Claude Davis, b. 3-24-1902; m. 10-25-1922, Regina G. Fickes; 

m. {2) Marian (Mertz) Wolf; m. (3) Nell (Gordon) Bailey. 
1711. Percy Blackburn Davis, b. 9-21-1903, m. (1) 8-12-1934, Gertrude 

Baylor, m. (2) 11-3-1957, Dorothy Adams. 
1712. Agnes Marjorie Davis, b. 12-11-1907; m. 2-20-1942, Thomas Paxton 

Sherwood, b. 8-27-1914. 
1713. Ruthanna Vivian Davis, b. 2-24-1911; m. 6-16-1935, Milton T. Fetner, 

b. 9-24-1910. 
1714. Sarah Barbara Davis, b. 9-10-1915; m. 10-1-1934, Fred Grant Geisel, 

b. 2-18-1915. 

Agnes (Davis) Sherwood wrote of her father, 11 Papa was a plasterer by trade 
when very young. He worked for as little as fifty cents per day and as far 
away as Johnstown. Continuing in his trade until 1910, Papa bought the grist 
mill in Pleasantville and operated the mill until 1930 when the family moved 
to Johnstown. 

11 He was an avid reader for not only pleasure but for learning as well 
since he had not had the opportunity of obtaining higher education .. My earliest 
memories of hearing Papa read aloud were of his reading the scriptures in 
Pleasantville's Lutheran Church. There he taught Sunday School for twenty-
nine years and was the Sunday School Superintendent for over twenty years. He 
served one term as President of the Bedford County Sunday School Association 
and was a member of the Pleasantville school board for over twenty years. He 
was very progressive, moving against strong opposition to establish a two year 
high school in 1925. 

11 Papa's paternal ancestors were Welsh, which may explain his love of 
singing and the fact of his organizing a male octet which sang for years in 
area churches. He was instrumental in obtaining the first Lyceum course 
for Pleasantville and provided transportation in his own car to and from 
Reynoldsdale train station for the entertainers. 

11 He possessed a combination of gentleness and strength, and was very 
sensitive of the feelings of others, a characteristic I think he inherited from 
the Blackburns. 

11 Because of his sensitive nature, he suffered with each family member's 
illness. When his turn came to meet the Lord he so loved, it was rather 
unexpected by the family. As Mother and I prepared his suit for his burial, we 
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found in a pocket, a rumpled paper with the words to the song "Bless This House." 
It seemed like a benediction. We folded the paper and replaced it in his pocket." 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, Pa. 

1453-C. CHARLES EL.MER BLACKBLRN (Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) carpenter; b. 7-18-1874, New Paris, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1-23-
1948, Topeka, Kans.; m. rvlARIA JOSEPHINE LIVERS, b. 8-14-1884, Fairview Farm, 
Barnes, Washington Co., Kans.; d/o Joseph Benjamin and Mary Elizabeth (Winkle
pleck) Livers. Charles E. buried Mount Hope Cemetery. After 1924, Charles E. 
and family lived in Topeka. 

Issue, all except Virginia E., born in Kans. 

1715-A. Ruth Livers Blackburn, b. 3-21-1912, Atchison; unmarried; presently 
living in Washington, D.C. where she is a secretary in the 
Lutheran Church of America, with offices at L'Enfant Plaza. 

1715-B. Robert Joseph Blackburn, b. 10-20-1913, Atchison; m. 6-18-1939, 
Dorothy Maxine Boone; present residence Wichita, Kans. 

1715-C. Margaret Alice Blackburn, b. 11-2-1915, Atchison; unmarried; 
present residence in Delavan, N. Y.; civil service employee, 
Justice Dept.; retired. 

1715-D. Charles Wilson Blackburn, b. 10-9-1918, Atchison; m. 5-26-1946, 
Alice Marie Johnson. 

1715-E. Mary Frances Blackburn, b. 12-23-1921, Barnes; m. 10-19-1946, 
G. Howard Klein, Jr. 

1715-F. Virginia Esther Blackburn, b. 1-16-1924, Craig, Mo.; m. 12-25-
1946, James P. Beasom, III. 

1715-G. Benjamin Luther Blackburn, b. 5-13-1926, Topeka; m. 5-29-1949, 
Virginia Lee Titus. 

1715-H. Philip Anthony Blackburn, b. 6-23-1931, Topeka; m. 8-20-1954, 
Joyce Kiblinger. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 

1453-D. WILLBERT "Bert" BLACKBURN (Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 7-28-1876, New Paris, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 12-14-
1962, Ellsworth, Kans.; m. ALICE OLIVE WEINHOLD, b. 7-17-1884; d. 2-19-1919, 
Ellsworth, Kans.; d/o Abriam and Ellen (Lambert) Weinhold. Willbert and family 
lived in Wilson and in Ellsworth, Kans. Willbert and Alice both buried Excelsior 
Cemetery, Ellsworth, Kans. 
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Issue, all born Wilson, Ellsworth Co., Kans.: 

1716-A. 

1716-B. 
1716-C. 
1716-0. 

Source: 

Marie Ellen Blackburn, b. 7-18-1902; d. 1-1-1969; m. 7-18-
1939, Clayton Mi 11 er. 
Charles Elmer Blackburn, b. 8-14-1904; d. 4-27-1975; m. Allene Hunter. 
Grace Pearl Blackburn, b. 10-23-1907; m. 6-4-1929, Leland R. Brown. 
Paul Edwin Blackburn, b. 11-15-1911; d. 7-23-1975; m. Dorothy 
Pahle. 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 

1464. WCY VIOLA SMITH (Sarah E., John M., Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) b. 12-24-1875, Point, Napier Twp., Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 2-11-1943; 
m. there 1-31-1900 at the home of her parents. HARRY WONDERS, farmer; b. 11-21-
1875, near New Paris, Pa.; d. 10-23-1955 (Schellsburg, R. D.), Point, Pa.; 
s/o Daniel M. and Mary Ann (Otto) Wonders. Lucy V. and Harry both buried 
Reformed Church Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, both born Bedford Co.: 

1717. Sarah Evelyn Wonders, b. 5-4-1901, near New Paris; m. 1918, Floyd 
Shannon Earnest (#1812) b. 1897; d. 1959. 

(For family, see #1812.) 
1718. Arthur Daniel Wonders, b. 8-13-1908, Point; m. 4-14-1934, Dorothy 

Brightbill, and had daughter: (i) Karen Wonders, m. Ronald Miller, 
s/o Stanton and Alice (Emerick) Miller. 

Lucy's widowed mother, Sarah Ellen (#1002), made her home with Lucy and 
Harry during the last five years of her life, and the Wonders' farm was the site 
of many family gatherings. Because of the location of the farm and the cheerful 
hospitality of the hostess, Lucy had callers nearly every day. Neighbors going 
to or from the Point post office or store, made her home a stopping place some 
time each week and the grandchildren, too, loved t~ visit with their grandparents. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Floyd S. (Evelyn Wonders) Earnest, Point, 
Pa.; and Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, Minn. 
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1480-B. ALTA WARE VORE, (Thomas P., Joseph, Rebecca, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) b. 6-23-1876, West Milton, Miami Co., Ohio; d. 7-19-1968, Stouder Memorial 
Hospital, Troy, Ohio; m. 4-20-1895~ ALBERT PEt-lBERTON, b. 8-27-1874; d. 1963, 
Stouder Memorial Hospital, Troy, Ohio; s/o Rev. Enos and Thurza (Pearson) 
(Yount) Pemberton. Alta and Albert both buried Riverside Cemetery, West Milton, 
Ohio. 

Issue, all born Miami Co., Ohio: 

1719-A. 
... 1719-B. 

1719-C. 

Source: 

Robert Bushnell Pemberton, b. 10-16-1895, West Milton; d. 8-9-1896. 
Mary Helen Pemberton, b. 3-20-1898, Union Twp~ · 
Charles Edgar Pemberton, b. 4-16-1910, Union Twp.; m. 1-18-J933, 
He 1 en G. Mi 11 er, and had son: ( i) Ian Mi 11 er Pemberton, b. 
2-22-1940; m. October 1958, Beverly Warner, b. 9-13-1938, and had 
children: (a) Theresa Lynn, b. 8-31-1959; (b) Dawn Michelle, 
b. 7-9-1961; (c) Pamela Sue, b. 8-24-1962; and (d) Ian Gerald, 
b. 6-28-1968. 

Family records contributed by Mary Helen Pemberton, West Milton, Ohio. 

1481-G. JOSEPH LEONARD 11 Len 11 VORE (Joseph S., Joseph E., Rebecca, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-13-1877, Phillipsburg, Montgomery Co., Ohio; d. 1-29-1920, 
Deckerville, Sanilac Co., Mich.; m. 1-16-1902, Kessler, Ohio, SAMANTHA 11 Mantie 11 

ELIZABETH PEARSON, b. 8-10-1881, Kessler, Miami Co., Ohio; d. 12-30-1949, Brecken
ridge, Gratiot Co., Mich.; d/o William Andrew and Barbery Caroline (Williams) 
Pearson. 11 Len 11 and 11 Mantie 11 both buried Hillside Cemetery, Argyle, Sanilac Co., 
Mich. 

Issue: 

1720-A. Gladys Estella Vore, b. 1-24-1903, St. Louis, Mich.; d. 10-15-
1970; m. 10-3-1922, Daryell Reed Walker. 

1720-B. Vernon Everett Vore, b. 7-26-1905, St. Louis, Mich.; m. 5-31-
1937, Harriett Marie Snover. 

1720-C. Chester Loren Vore, b. 1-2-1909, Phillipsburg, Ohio; m. (1) 
12-2-1930, Rosalie Alice Allen; divorced 1951. 

1720-D. Orville William Vore, b. 12-16-1910, Phillipsburg, Ohio; m. 
4-8-1939, Gertrude Marie 11 Geri 11 Briggs. 

1720-E. Dorothy May Vore, b. 12-15-1912, Deckerville, Mich.; m. 3-19-
1936, Ceville Bryan Hinman. 

1720-F. Jesse Ray Vore, b. 7-17-1915, Deckerville; m. 8-1-1953, Rose Marie 
Walker (no relation to Daryell R. Walker, above). 

1720-G. Esther Alice Vore, b. 2-13-1919, Deckerville; m. 6-17-1944, Richard 
Allen Raber. 
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After Joseph Leonard Vere's death, Samantha m. (2) William Henry French. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Orville W. (Gertrude Briggs) Vore, Pontiac, 
Mich. 

1482. SALOME 11 Lonie 11 BLACKBURN (Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1867, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 1934; m. in Bedford Co., 
8-15-1888, THOMAS E, BERKHEIMER, b. 1862; d. 1913; Bedford Co.; s/o William S. 
and Henrietta Berkheimer. Salome and Thomas both buried Fishertown Cemetery, 
Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all except the eldest, born Cambria Co., Pa.: 

1721. 

1722. 
1723-A. 
1723-B. 

1723-C. 

Source: 

Pearl Berkheimer, b. 10-9-1889, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 1-14-1978, 
Bedford County Memorial Hospital; m. Stanley Wolfe and had issue: 
(i) Helen. m. ____ Valonis; currently residents of Waterbury, 
Conn.; (2) Ned, currently a resident of Bedford, Pa. 
Daisy V. Berkheimer, m. J. Russell Mowrey. 
Ralph Berkheimer, currently residing Johnstown, Pa. 
Edgar Berkheimer, m. Mildred Nevitt; currently residing Johnstown, 
Pa. 
Helen Berkheimer, m. Mervin Powell; currently residing Johnstown, 
Pa. They have a son (i) Alan Powell. 

Marriage records, Bedford Co., Pa. 
Information from Mrs. Francis (Mary Feather) Wilson, Bedford, Pa. 
Information from Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 
Obituary of Pearl (Berkheimer) Wolfe, Bedford Inquirer, Bedford, Pa. 

1484. GEORGIA MOLINDA BLACKBURN (Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-15-1871, Fontanelle, Washington Co., Nebr.; d. 12-29-1959, 
at the home of her daughter, Phyllis Dillener, in St~ Joseph, Mo.; m. at the 
Congregational Church, Arlington, Nebr., 6-5-1890, REV, ALFRED WILLARD AYERS, 
b. 11-12-1864, District of St. Andrew the Less, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, England; 
d. 4-6-1926, West Suburban Hospital, Oak Park, Ill.; both buried Arlington 
Cemetery, Arlington, Washington Co., Nebr. 

Issue: 
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1724. Gladys Mary Ayers, b. 6-4-1893; d. 5-20-1974; m. 6-3-1919, Robert 
Henry Gardner, b. 9-10-1894; d. 9-16-1975. 

1725. Phyllis Edith Ayers, b. 9-10-1895; d. 12-5-1974; m. 6-24-1919, 
William Weldon Dillener, b. 11-4-1894; d. 7-22-1974. 

1726. Angeline Willard Ayers, b •. 2-20-1912; m. 11-15-1941, Arthur W. 
Nebel, b. 12-4-1908. 

Georgia (Blackburn) Ayers was one of the two Blackburn children born at 
Fontanelle, Nebr. She moved with her parents to Bell Creek (now Arlington) in 
1872, grew to adulthood there,, and met-,and married the newly ordained .young pastor, - · 
who began his ministry in Arlington. 

Reverend Ayers held pastorates in various places in Nebraska, Kansas and 
Missouri before he retired and moved to Oak Park, Ill. While visiting in Arling
ton in December 1925, Reverend Ayers again filled the pulpit at the Arlington 
Congregational Church, and when he died in 1926, he was buried from the church 
where he was ordained, married and where he delivered both his first and his last 
sermon. 

After her husband's death, Georgia Ayers became Dean of Women at Missouri 
Wesleyan University in Cameron, Mo., was a housemother at Baker University in · 
Baldwin, Kans., and also served as Dean of Women at McKendree College, Lebanon, 
Ill. She devoted considerable time to caring for her ~ldest daughter, Gladys, and 
was living with her daughter, Phyllis, at the time of her death. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Weldon (Phyllis Ayers) Dillener, late of 
Arlington, Nebr.; and by Mrs. Frank (Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, Massil
lon, Ohio. 

1870 Census, Fontanelle Precinct, Washington Co., Nebr. 
1880 Census, Bell Creek, Washington Co., Nebr. 
Obituaries of Georgia (Blackburn) Ayers and Rev. Alfred W. Ayers. 
Family Bible of Joseph C. and Delilah Blackburn. 

1488. JAY C, BLACKBURN (Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) implement dealer; restaurateur; b. 8-16-1878, Bell Creek (now Arlington), 
Washington Co., Nebr.; d. there 1-28-1947; m. 10-18-1905, Omaha, Nebr., ANNA 
MARIE CHRISTINE MILLER, b. 10-2-1884, Schleswig-Holstein, Germany; came to 
America with her parents in the spring of 1889; d. 3-3-1961, Dodge County Memorial 
Hospital, Fremont, Nebr.; d/o Hans Thompsen and Johanna Maria Hansena (Jurgensen) 
Miller, of Blair, Nebr. Jay C. and Anna Blackburn both buried Arlington 
Cemetery, Arlington, Nebr. 

Issue, both born Arlington, Washington Co., Nebr.: 
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1727. Joseph Clifford 11 Joe 11 Blackburn, b. 10-20-1906; d. 12-30-1940 in an 
auto accident near Hannibal, Missouri; unmarried; buried Arlington 
Cemetery, Arlington, Nebr. 

Joe opened a restaurant in Arlington in 1927, and during his 
years as a business man he was deeply interested and involved in 
all civic affairs of the town. He served in every office of trust 
in the Arlington Community Club, and gave his support to every 
civic project undertaken by the townspeople. When he retired as 
president of the Community Club in 1938 he was replaced by his 
uncle, Dr. R. A. Davies. 

As an active and knowledgeable member of the Volunteer Fire 
Department, Joe and several other members made a trip to St. Louis 
in December 1940, to inspect some fire-fighting equipment that was 
to be purchased to serve the Arlington rural fire district. On the 
return trip, a car-truck collision near Hannibal, Missouri, claimed 
the lives of Joe and one other member of the group. Joe was 
buried from the Congregational Church which he supported during his 
lifetime, and in which he had been baptized in 1906. 

1728. Evelyn Delilah Blackburn, b. 12-26-1911; m. 6-16-1933, Lincoln, 
Nebr., Russell Redman Gibson, b. 10-2-1910. 

Jay C. Blackburn's father had worked diligently for the establishment of a 
high school in Arlington, so it was a source of much gratification to him when 
his son, Jay, became the first of the family to be graduated from that school. 
Jay was the only male member of the fourth annual graduation class in 1896, a 
class that was proudly cited in the local newspaper as " •.. decidedly the best, there 
being four graduates." 

In most families there is usually one child who settles near the parents and 
becomes the one upon whom they rely when they need assistance. This was Jay's 
position in the family, and he never failed to respond graciously to the needs 
of his parents or parents-in-law as well as to the needs of other members of 
either family. 

After attending the University of Nebraska where he studied electrical and
mechanical engineering, Jay worked for a time for the Chicago & Northwestern 
Railway Company. In 1908 he purchased a business property and in 1909 ,started 
one of the new industries in Arlington when he built and operated a large garage 
and auto repair shop. He acquired the agency for the E.M.F. automobile in 1910 
and attended the dealership training program as a guest of the E.M.F. factory 
in Detroit, Michigan. At that time a dealer was expected to not only sell cars, 
but to service them as well. 

The agency enjoyed much success but some yars later, Jay's father, Joseph C. 
Blackburn, suffered severe financial reverses that forced him out of business 
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and prevented him from returning to the implement business he had formerly 
operated, so Jay converted his own business to an implement dealership, added 
plumbing and plumbing supplies, and took his father into business with him. 
Since both father and son had the initials J. C., Jay chose to call the new 
enterprise the J. C. Blackburn Implement Co. and operated it as such until the 
fall of 1927. 

In that year, Jay closed his implement business and he and his wife, Anna, 
became active partners in the restaurant business owned and operated by their 
son, Joe. As the business prospered during.the next 14 years, the restaurant 
was twice remodeled and enlarged. · 

Six months after the untimely death of their son, Joe, Jay and Anna sold the 
restaurant and retired, remaining in Arlington in the original Blackburn home 
where Jay died in 1947. After his death, his widow, Anna, opened a gift shop in 
the spacious sun-parlor of their home and enjoyed her renewed service to the 
public until her death in 1961. 

Source: 

Personal knowledge of Mrs. Russell R. (Evelyn Blackburn) Gibson, Lincoln, Nebr. 
Family Bible records of Jay C. and Anna (Miller) Blackburn, late of Arlington, 

Nebr. 
Family Bible records of Hans T. Miller, late of Blair, Nebr. 
Marriage records, Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebr. and Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebr. 
Birth certificates; death certificates; Hans T. Miller naturalization papers; 

obituaries and memorial records. 

1489. ROSS MILWARD BLACKBURN (Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 6-18-1882, Arlington, Washington Co., Nebr.; d. 7-25-1946, Oak 
Park Cook Co., 111.; m. 5-3-1904, Arlington Nebr., HALLIE RUTH HOWELL, b. 
3-9-1880, Fredonia, Wilson Co., Kans.; d. 2-19-1950 at her home in Oak Park, 
Ill.; d/o John Crum and Martha Ellen (Smith) Howell. Ross M. and Hallie R., 
both buried Mt. Emblem Cemetery, Elmhurst, Dupage Co., 111. 

Issue, all born Chicago, 111.: 

1729. Mildred Blackburn, stillborn, 5-7-1908; buried Arlington Cemetery, 
Arlington, Nebr. 

1730. Richard Milward Blackburn, b. 11-2-1909; m. 1-27-1934, Eldred 
Gertrude Piehl, b. 3-4-1910; d/o Alfred and Anna Marie (Anderson) 
Pihl. (Pihl was the original spelling.) 

1731. William Howell Blackburn, b. 5-15-1911; m. (1) 1936, Mary Davis 
Thomson; m. (2) 12-5-1946, Grace Louise Crow, b. 1-28-1916; d/o 
Clarance S. and Dora R. (Teague) Crow. 



-295-

SEVENTii GENERATION 

Ross M. Blackburn was the youngest of the Joseph C. Blackburn family and 
the only one of the children of whom it can be properly said that he was born in 
Arlington, the town name having been changed from Bell Creek to Arlington just 
four months before Ross was born. 

After graduation from high school, Ross spent the rest of his teen years in 
Arlington. At age 20 he entered the employ of the Chicago & Northwestern 
Railway Company in their offices at Missouri Valley, Iowa. A few years later he 
was transferred to their Chicago offices where he was advanced through the ranks 
to Genera 1 Storekeeper. 

ln 1925, Ross severed his long-time connection with C. & N.W. and joined the 
Buda Manufacturing Company as a salesman in their railroad division. Highly 
esteemed by his employers, his capabilities and enviable reputation of loyalty 
and reliability earned him advancement to General ~anager, which office he held 
at the time of his death in 1946. 

An intense interest in his antecedents led Ross into family research in 
the 1930's. Taking his findings with him on a visit to Bedford, Pa. in search 
of further information, he and a cousin-, Gertrude (Blackburn) Mowry, succeeded 
in putting together a very sound skeletal family tree, tracing the lineal 
descendancy in the early male lines from John Blackburn, Sr. (#1), our progenitor 
in America. 

Author 1 s Note: 

(Ross Blackburn was my favorite uncle, and I was fascinated when I first 
heard him relate some of his experiences in seeking out and visiting the various 
Blackburn and Moorehead families in and about Bedford, Pa. Although I was not 
conscious of it at the time, in the process of recounting his pleasure and 
satisfaction in search of family records, he had opened for me, a door to a whole 
new experience--family research. 

Many years later, on a research trip to Pennsylvania I met some of the people 
with whom Uncle Ross had visited, and received the same cordial welcome he had 
described. Because he had already done some of the basic research o~ the 
immediate family, my research extended further afield and I realized I was 
experiencing the same thrill of discovery and the same sense of satisfaction that 
had given him so much pleasure. 

On our first research visit to Bedford in October of 1962, Lillian (Black
burn) Hershberger escorted us to the old home where my Grandmother Blackburn 
grew up. Not far from the house was an enchanting little creek. My Grandmother 
had always referred to it as a 11 run 11 and I could almost hear her voice again as 
she told how she had waded there as a child. Suddenly I knew I had to go wading 
in that little 11 run 11 --and I did. 

When I finally got back into the car, Lillian looked at me with a mist of 
tears in her eyes; then she took my hand in hers and said, 11 Evelyn, you are just 
like your Uncle Ross. He did the same thing when he was here! 11 She could not 
have paid me a nicer compliment, and it gave me an extra warm feeling of kinship 
to learn I had followed in Uncle Ross• footsteps into the little 11 run 11 --unaware 
that he had been there before me. 
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Even as I shall always cherish the memories of my Uncle Ross, I shall 
always regret that he did not live to know how gently but firmly he had set my 
feet upon the challenging path that led to the publication of this book. 
--Evelyn Gibson.) 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Richard M. Blackburn, Hendersonville, North 
Carolina. 

Family records contributed by William H. Blackburn, Burlingame, California. 
Obituary of Ross M. Blackburn, late of Oak Park, Illinois. 

1505. JAY BLACKBURN (John E., Thomas vJ., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr. , John, Sr.) 
miller; b. 11-6-1883, Point, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 11-7-1968, Bedford, Pa.; 
buried Bedford Cemetery; m. 7-18-1914, by Rev. Eugene Giles, in Cumberland, Md., 
VERA McCALLION, b. 6-24-1892; d/o William Joseph and Minnie (Nelson) McCall ion. 
Vera (Mccallion) Blackburn is currently living in Bedford next door to her son, 
Richard. 

Issue of Jay and Vera Blackburn: 

1732. Thomas Jay 11 Tom 11 Blackburn, b. 8-4-1916, Cessna, Pa.; m. 9-12-1963, 
Mary Eva Long, d/o Jacob Elmer and Elizabeth (Brown) Long. 

1733. Richard Mccallion 11 Dick 11 Blackburn, b. 7-3-1919, Cumberland, Md.; 
m. 11-22-1952, Eunice R. Carrieri, b. 2-16-1922; d/o Joseph and 
Helen (Francescon) Carrieri. Richard and Eunice are the parents 
of (i) Richard J. Blackburn, b. 9-4-1953, Altoona, Pa.; (i.i) W. 
Joseph Blackburn, b. 5-28-1956, Bedford; (iii) David Thomas Blackburn, 
b. 5-6-1958, Bedford. 

As a young man, Jay Blackburn attended Iron City Business School in Pitts
burgh. He worked there for a time for the Pennsylvania Railroad; later trans
ferred to°Chicago as a brakeman for the same line. 

In 1908 he returned to Cessna to go into business with his father. Together 
they operated the Blackburn Milling Company until the building burned down in 
1921. Jay then went to work with the American Agri cultura 1 Chemical Company 
and remained with them until his retirement in 1948. Jay also operated the Curry 
Supply Company in Curryville from 1935 to 1941. 

In 1951 he and sons, Thomas and Richard, bought the Davidson Bros. Hardware 
store and operated it as Jay Blackburn & Sons. Jay remained active in the 
business until his health failed in 1968, and his two sons have continued to 
operate the business since the death of their father in 1968. Jay was a member 
of St. Paul's United Church of Christ in Cessna; a member of the Masonic Lodge 
of Bedford and a member of the B.P.O.E. 1707. 
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Source: 

Personal interview with Mrs. Jay (Vera Mccallion) Blackburn in Bedford, Pa. 
in October 1962 and in September 1971. 

Family records contributed by Richard M. Blackburn, Bedford, Pa. 

1529. WILLIAM SEWELL ALLEN. (Annie, -Sarah, Joseph, Thomas,_ John, Jr., John, .. Sr.) 
carpenter; b. 6-12-1875, Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. there 9-4-1940; m. 
10-10-1900, NELLIE REBECCA HOOVER, d. 4-14-1959; d/o William A. and Mary R. 
Hoover. 

Issue, born Fishertown: 

1734. Lavada Allen, b. 1-25-1901; m. (1) 7-1-1920, Austin Bailey, b. 
3-27-1899; d. 7-7-1927; m. (2) ca 1940, Philip Fershing, b. 
5-17-1898; d. 10-11-1964, Calif.; m. (3) 1972, Harold Murray. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1530. SAMJEL BU\IR ALLEN (Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
plasterer; b. 3-4-1877, Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 10-28-1944, Johnstown, 
Cambria Co., Pa.; m. (1) 3-1-1900, CORA MAE t-W+1ER, b. 8-23-1875, Salix, Pa.; 
d. 1-13-1936, Johnstown, Pa.; d/o Samuel and Louisa (Otto) Hammer. Samuel B. 
and Cora M. both buried St. Luke Reformed Church Cemetery, Fishertown. Samuel B. 
m. (2) PEARL (WOY) BERKEBILE, b. 4-3-1886; d. 7-5-1954; d/o Frank and Annie 
(Gardner) Woy. 

Issue of first marriage: 

1735. Juliet Mabel Allen, b. 3-17-1901, Fishertown; m. (1) 12-5-1919, 
Ephriam Brant, b. 7-27-1896; d. 1962, Calif.; divorced ca 1939; 
s/o William Truman and Susan (_-,-__,) Brant. Juliet and Ephriam 
had a son, (i) William Allen Brant, b. 8-26-1923, Newark, Del.; m. 
November 1946, in Germany, Kathryn Ann-Marie Lenertz, b. 4-14-1923, 
St. Paul, Minn. They had issue: (a) William Allen, II, b. 9-7-1947, 
Stuttgart, Germany; (b) Bruce Anthony, b. 4-7-1951, El Paso, Texas; 
(c) Lisa Ann, b. 7-13-1955, Anchorage, Alaska. Juliet m. (2) w: 
Morton. 

1736. Helen Bertha Allen, b. 7-6-1904, Fishertown; m. 1-1-1924, Harry 
Melvin McDowell, b. 1904, Latrobe, Pa.; d. 10-21-1970, Fla. Issue: 
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(i) Mitzi McDowell, b. 8-26-1934; m. 6-15-1958, Wayne Ronald Morgan, 
b. 5-12-1926, and had issue: (a) Michelle Brigitte, b. 8-23-1959; 
(b) Hugh Melvin, b. 8-20-1961; (c) Ross Meredith, b. 8-20-1964 (all 
born Butler, Pa.) 

1737. Dorothy Allen, b. 6-25-1910, Johnstown; m. 6-7-1930, J. Glenn Weaver, 
b. 6-3-1909, Indiana, Pa.; d. 12-29-1968; s/o John Lemmon and 
Caroline Jane (Smith) Weaver. Dorothy and J. Glenn had issue: (i) 
Joyce Allen Weaver, b. 11-7-1930; m. 5-24-1952, Herbert Notely and 
had: (a) Deborah Lee, b. 12-31-1952; (b) Cynthia Caren, b. 9-25-1954; 
(c) Elizabeth,Ellen; b: l-28-1956; ·(ii) Sandra Lee. Weaver, .. b. 
8-20-1932; m. 1-27-1951, Bob McKenzie, and had: (a) Michael Robert, 
b. 7-7-1952; (b) Coleen Gail, b. 3-8-1954; (c) Thomas Joseph, b. 
3-19-1958; (d) Gerald James, b. 1-24-1960; (iii) J. Glenn Weaver, 
III, b. 12-28-1938, Indiana, Pa.; (iv) Samuel John Weaver, b. 
3-8-1942, New Castle, Pa.; m. Mitzi~~-' and had son (name not 
given), b. 7-8-1970; (v) Donald William Weaver, b. 8-12-1943, 
Elwood City, Pa.; (vi) Gary Oran Weaver, b. 5-6-1945, Indiana, Pa. 

1738. Mary Louise Allen, b. 7-20-1916, Johnstown; m. 12-19-1934, Clay 
Hafer Barndollar, b. 11-21-1913, Windber, Pa. Had issue: (i) 
JoAnn Barndollar, b. 12-30-1935; m. 5-10-1958, John Andrew Waldon, 
and had issue: (a) John Andrew, b. 6-8-1959; (b) Christine Marie, 

Source: 

b. 8-27-1960; (c) Mathew Allen, b. 2-6-1962; (ii) Clay H. Barndollar, 
III, b. 9-10-1942. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1532. JOSEPH PENROSE ALLEN (Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
employed by Blackburn-Russell Co., Bedford, Pa.; b. 8-3-1881, Fishertown, Pa.; 
d. l-12-1963i Bedford; m. 12-31-1901, ZADDIE MAY HISSONG, b. 5-14-1881; d/o 
Josiah and E izabeth Hissong. 

Issue: 

1739. Mabel Beatrice Allen, b. 4-26-1902, Cessna, Pa.; m. 10-2-1929, 
Merrell C. Shaffer, b. 10-18-1900; d. 2-18-1950. Issue: (i) 
Catherine Leone Shaffer, b. 10-18-1930; m. 9-2-1951, Benjamin 
Franklin Dunkle and had: (a) Shanon Kirk (male), b. 9-7-1952; 
(b) Stewart Kortney, b. 11-28-1955; (c) Benjamin Franklin, b. 
4-8-1959; (d) child, name not reported, b. 5-21-1966; (ii) Robert 
Perry Shaffer, b. 8-23-1932 (raised as foster son, by Bernard and 
Lillian Hershberger, Bedford, Pa.); m. 8-30-1952, Ruth Hensal, and 
had (a) Robert Scott, b. 7-16-1953; (b) Shane Black, b. 11-25-1956; 
(iii) Barbara Allen Shaffer, b. 1-11-1935; m. 12-22-1959; James John 
Haas, and had: (a) Beth Ann, b. 8-9-1960; (iv) Ronald Merrell 
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Shaffer, b. 1-17-1940; m. 3-19-1960, Catherine Heacock, and had: 
(a) Catherine Sharon, b. 8-30-1960. 

1740. Louise Allen, b. 6-6-1904, Bedford; m. 4-28-1927, Lyman C. Riggle, 
b. 1-10-1903, Ill.; d. 4-8-1975, Bedford, Pa. Issue: (i) Allen 
Curtis Riggle, M. D.; b. 3-3-1928, Chicago, Ill.; m. 12-10-1954, 
Gladys Baumgartner, b. 8-19-1928, Duluth, Minn., and had issue: (a) 
Mark Allen, b. 6-11-1955, St. John, Newfoundland; (b) Katie Jo, 
b. 12-19-1956, Fort Ord, Calif.; (c) Nancy Louise, b. 5-20-1958, 
San Francisco, Calif.; (d) ·Paul Curtis, b. 9-24-1959, San Francisco; 
(e) Sally Marie, b. 10-21-1961, San Francisco; (ii) Joel Chaney 
Riggle, b. 7.-10-1934; .m. 7-2-1955, Dorothy..--.---=-=-=-' and had: (a) 
Thomas M., b. 3-25-1958; (b) Daniel, b. 11~14-1959. 

1741. James Clair Allen, b. 12-28-1908, Bedford; m. 1931, Margaret 
Elizabeth Smith, and had issue: (i) Ronald Joseph Allen, b. 1932; 
m. 1951, Anna Mae Mock. They had issue: (a) Steven Michael, b. 
1952; (b) Thomas Jeffery, b. 1954; (c) Bruce Lee, b. 1958; (d) 
name not reported, b. 1962; (ii) Anna May Allen, b. 1934; m. 1956, 
Clarence Wilson Weaver and had: (a) Cathy Jean, b. 1957; (b) Karen 
Sue, b. 1958; (c) Kay Ellen, b. 1959; (iii) Linda Lou Allen, b. 
10-2-1945; (iv) James Stanford Allen, b. 1950. 

1742. Joseph Stanford Allen, b. 5-23-1911, Bedford; d. 3-27-1945, in WWII, 
at the Battle of the Bulge, in Germany; m. Grace Daniels. 

1743. Bernice Glen Allen, b. 8-20-1915, Bedford; m. 1935, Harry Lee 
Mesimer, b. 8-30-1907; d. 7-23-1971, Baltimore City. Issue: (i) 
Diane Louise Mesimer, b. 1936; (ii) Sydney Allen Mesimer, twin, b. 
2-13-1938; m. 1956, Ronald Zeanchock and had: (a) Rhonda Lee, b. 
1957; (iii) Shirley Lee Mesimer, twin, b. 2-13-1938; m. 3-7-1957, 
Anthony Allen Shue, b. 8-29-1938, s/o James D. and Cara (Sheeder) 
Shue; had issue: (a) James Daryl, b. 6-29-1957; (b) Mark Allen, b. 
8-12-1958; (c) Susan Diane, b. 11-19-1959; (d) Richard Anthony, b. 
8-4-1962; (e) Sharon Lynne, b. 1-14~1964; (f) Robert Andrew, b. 
4-21-1965; (g) William Scott, b. 4-10-1970; (iv) Michael Kirk 
Mesimer, b. 1943; (v) Joseph David Mesimer, b. 1949. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1533. SARAH LENORA (called Lenora) ALLEN (Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 6-19-1884, Fishertown, Pa.; d. 12-7-1960, Memorial Hospital, 
Johnstown, Pa.; m. 6-18-1908, Fishertown, HARRY D, ~f.1ER, b. 9-26-1883, Pleasant
ville (Alum Bank) Pa.; d. 1-16-1970, Memorial Hospital, Johnstown, Pa.; s/o 
Captain Hezekiah and Sarah (Taylor) Hammer. Lenora and Harry D. Hammer both 
buried at St. Luke Reformed Church Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue: 
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1744. Myrtle Estella Harrmer, b. 5-6-1909, Braddock, Allegheny Co., Pa.; 
m. 3-29-1934, Thomas Albert Allison; s/o Thomas A. and Maude B. 
(Adams) Allison. 

1745. Allen D. Ha111J1er, b. 11-22-1910, Braddock; d. 12-12-1963; m. 2-29-1932, 
Ruth Walker. 

1746. Annie Lois Hammer, b. 6-17-1915, Tattle Tale Twp., Cambria Co., 
Pa.; d. 9-24-1941; m. 4-8-1937, Bob Mattingly, s/o Robert Mattingly. 
No issue. 

1747. Sarah Elizabeth 11 Betty11 Hammer, b. 8-16-1916; m. 5-16-1936, Calvin 
Harbaugh. 

1748. Harriet Ruth Hammer; b. 5-20~1918,' Johnstown, Pa.; m; 6-21-1941, 
Theodore Glendon 11 Pete 11 Ream. 

The marriage of Lenora and Harry D. Hammer took place at 6:00 o'clock in the 
morning so the newlyweds could catch their honeymoon train. The train stopped 
only on Wednesday morning at the Fishertown station~ 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1535. FRANK STATLER ALLEN (Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) 
accountant, York division, Borg-Warner Corp.; bursar, York Junior College; b. 
6-15-1891, Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 11-20-1967, York, Pa.; m. 12-23-1915, 
EDNA WISE, b. 3-17-1893; d. 12-21-1976; (Edna Wise, nee Wilhelm, was adopted by 
the Wise family). 

Issue: 

1749. Rupert Allen, b. 2-11-1918; d. 1922, York, Pa. 
1750. Gloria Elaine Allen, b. 2-10-1924, York; m. 12-23-1951, Albert 

Malehorn, b. 6-11-1922; had issue: (i) Richard Albert Malehorn, 
b. 12-19-1953; (ii) Robert Lee Malehorn, b. 10-17-1955. 

1751. Frances Allen, b. 11-3-1927; m. 10-23-1948, Clifford Brenner, b. 
11-28-1924; had issue: (i) Allen Brenner, b. 2-7-1952; (ii) Cheri 
Brenner, b. 9-13-1955. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1561. ALBERT ROSS BLACKBURN (Francis M., Moses M., Finley, Moses, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) coal miner; b. 4-7-1890, Bloomfield (now Bloomingdale), Jefferson Co., 
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Ohio· d 11-16-1968 Bloomingdale; buried there; m. (1) 3-25-1909, Jefferson 
Co 'ohio BEL.MA HOLMES; m. (2) 4-4-1917, Jefferson Co., SARAH J, 11 Sadie 11 KUHN, 
b. 0 i896, Washington Co., Pa.; d. 3-20-1965, Bloomingdale, Ohio; buried there; 
d/o Jacob and Mary Emma (Adamson) Kuhn. 

Issue of the first marriage, if any, unknown. 

Issue of Albert R. and 11Sadie 11 (Kuhn) Blackburn, all born Bloomingdale, 
Ohio: 

1752. Iva Mary Blackburn, b. 4-28-1918; m. 5-30-1936, Carl C. Paxton. 
1753. Ella Virginia Blackburn, b. 1-10-1920; m. 2-1-1940, LeRoy W. 

Eshbaugh. 
1754. Albert Edgar Blackburn, b. 4-22-1922; m. 1942, Ellen States. 
1755. Jacob LeMoyne Blackburn, b. 7-21-1923; m. 12-20-1946, Dorothy 

Marker. 
1756. Finley Melvin Blackburn, b. 4-14-1926; m. 7-26-1947, Juanita Jane 

Miles. 
1757. Wilma Faye Blackburn, b. 6-4-1929; m. 4-7-1948, John Thompson. 
1758. Robert Rae Blackburn, m. 12-13-1961, Patricia L. Gump. 

Source: 

Marriage records, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
Family records in a letter dated 4-29-1968, from Albert Ross Blackburn, late of 

Bloomingdale, Ohio. 

1595. ALFRED GRIFFITH (William John, William, Rebecca, Anthony, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) m. SARAH ARMANDA LIVINA JOURNEY, of Shambaugh, Ia. 

Issue: 

1759. John Griffith. 
1760. Annie Griffith, m. Will Hutcheson. 
1761. Douglas Griffith, m. Edna Damewood. 
1762. Olivia Griffith, m. Leon Lynch. 
1763. Dewey C. Griffith, m. Martha Mae. 
1764. Elizabeth Griffith, m. (1) Oswald Penso; (2) Irving Grabeel. 
1765. Esther Griffith, m. Otha Merle Keesey. 
1766. Dorothy Griffith, m. Harold Miller. 
1767. Albert Griffith. m. Evea Savidge (originally Savage). 

Source: 

Family records. contributed by Mrs. Wi 11 i am J. (JoAnn) Wooda 11, Cherokee, Ia., 
granddaughter of Alfred Griffith. 
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1606. CLARENCE EDWARD BAINBRIDGE (Eliza J., Anthony, Thomas M., Anthony, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 11-16-1866, Colusa, Calif.; d. 11-22-1953, Kenwood, 
Calif.; m. (l) 8-10-1893, Anderson, Calif.; HORTENSE STEVENSON, b. 11-12-1867, 
Clyde, Ohio; d. 10-31-1901, Anderson, Calif.; d/o Beverly Waugh and Elizabeth 
Ann (Thompson) Stevenson; m. (2) AMY FRANCES WHITE, b. l-19-1866; d. 12-5-1962, 
Alamo, Calif.; d/o Charles Wesley and Carolyn E. (Box) White. Clarence E. 
buried Chapel of the Chimes Columbarium, Oakland, Calif.; Hortense buried City 
Cemetery, Anderson, Calif. 

Issue, all born Anderson, .Calif.,,: _, ,, , 

1768. Hazel Anita Bainbridge, b. 12-7-1896; d. 9-18-1971; m. 9-14-1919, 
George Nelson. 

1769. Vyvyan Hortense Bainbridge, b. 11-24-1899; m. 6-21-1924, Paul Edward 
Gallagher. , 

1770. Hortense Bainbridge, b. 10-23-1901; d. July 1902. 

Source: 

Family records of Mrs. Paul Edward (Vyvyan H. Bainbridge) Gallagher, contributed 
by Mrs. Harry E. (Amy Ga 11 agher) Richey, Sacramento, Calif. 

1622. GEORGE WASHINGTON BLACKBURN (Johnson, William, Joseph, John, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) farmer; sawmill operator; b. 3-14-1861, near Edwardsport, Ind.; d. 
4-29-1919, St. Louis, Mo.; m. (1) 11-27-1881, Orchardville, Ill., ELLA (PAUL) 
DURELL, a widow; b. 11-20-1860, New Jersey; d. 2-2-1898, Keenville, Ill. George 
W. m. (2) 12-25-1898, SINA BELL KEEN, b. 8-8-1880; d. 4-5-1964. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Keenville, Ill.: 

1771. Leslie Clark Blackburn, b. 11-13-1882; m. Clark Taylor. 
1772. Lawrence Arvil Blackburn, b. 11-10-1885; m. 1-17-1911, Winona June 

Black. 
1773. Achsah Gladys Blackburn, b. 2-18-1893; m. Everett Clark. 
1774. Freda Lee .Blackburn, b. 7-26-1896; m. Edward Matteck. 

Issue of second marriage: 

1775. Hassie Bell Blackburn, b. 10-12-1899; m. William Bendell. 
1776. Clarence Orwin Blackburn, b. 9-11-1901; m. Maude Cook. 
1777. Audrey Alice Blackburn, b. 5-26-1904; m. Roscoe Flinn. 
1778. Lena Lucile Blackburn, b. 10-15-1906; m. Gail Greenwalt. 
1779. Dorothy Laurana Blackburn, b. 1-6-1911; m. Harry Shaw. 
1780. Walter Glenn Blackburn, b. 5-21-1914; m. Helen Lecroy. 
1781. Stella Maurine Blackburn, b. 2-24-1918; m. Edward H. Haller. 

Source: 
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Family records contributed by L.A. Blackburn, Fairfield, Ill. 

1623. WILLIAM SHELBY BLACKBURN (Johnson, William, Joseph, John, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) poultryman; b. 1-2-1865, Peola, Orange Co., Ind.; d. 10-27-1946; 
m. 1890, IVY ALICE CHAMBERS, b. 12-22-1872, Knox Co., Ind.; d. 7-19-1946; d/o 
David R. and Elizabeth (Hargis) Chambers of Indiana. 

Issue: 

1782. Hester Blackburn, b. 5-1-1891. 
1783. Bruce B. Blackburn, b. 8-23-1894. 
1784. Wayne Wallace Blackburn, b. 4-30-1896; d. 8-14-1971; m. 6-8-1916, 

Vestelle Sophia Lawson, b. 2-14-1896. 
1785. Grace Blackburn, b. 1900. 
1786. Faith Blackburn, b. 2~22-1901. 
1787. Dave C. Blackburn, b. 10-11-1908. 

William Shelby Blackburn conducted a wholesale poultry business in Edwards
port, and later in Vincennes, Ind. In 1910 the family removed to St. Petersburg, 
Fl a. 

Source: 

Family records contributed 5-17-1973 by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 
W. T. Cash, State Librarian, The Story of Florida (New York: American Histori-

cal Society, 1938) Vol. III (with corrections). 

1636. HOMER BLACKBURN (Fred, John F., Anthony, Anthony, Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 
3-9-1908, Glenfield, Allegheny Co., Pa.; d. 8-29-1965, Columbus, Franklin Co., 
Ohio; m. (1) GRACE MELLEN, b. 3-14-1908, Columbus, Ohio; d. there 5-29-1941; 
d/o Joe, Sr. and Frieda (O'Neil) Mellen. Homer and Grace both buried Union 
Cemetery, Columbus, Ohio. Homer Blackburn m. (2) 8-23-1947, Campbell Co., Ky., 
VIRGINIA COSTELLO, b. 8-13-1911, Louisville, Ky.; adopted d/o George and Leona 
(Barnes) Costello. 

Issue of first marriage, all born Columbus, Ohio: 

1788. Deloras Blackburn, b. 8-23-1927; m. 3-12-1955, Charles Bolin, b. 
1-17-1930, Columbus, Ohio. They had issue, all born Columbus, 
Ohio: (i) James Oliver Bolin, b. 1-18-1949; d. 9-6-1965; (ii) 
Charles Faye Bolin, b. 1-30-1956; m. 6-18-1973, Maureen Veeley, 
and had children: (a) Charles Faye Bolin, b. 1-3-1975; and (b) 
Thomas George Bolin, b. 3-9-1977; both born Columbus, Ohio. (iii) 
Grace Elizabeth Bolin, b. 3-21-1958; m. 4-12-1975, Ronald Gorenflo, 
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and had issue: (a) Michelle Lynn Gorenflo, b. 5-31-1975, Columbus, 
Ohio. 

1789. Paul Blackburn, b. 12-31-1928; m. 12-17-1949, Maggie Nolan, b. 
9-21-193.l, Williamstown, W. Va. They had issue: (i) Stephen Paul 
Blackburn, b. 7-29-1954, Columbus, Ohio; m. Michelle Vandegeer; 
(ii) Timothy Edward Blackburn, b. 2-15-1956, Columbus, Ohio; (iii) 
Mark Allen Blackburn, b~ 1-8-1958, Salem, Columbiana Co., Ohio; (iv) 
Rebecca Sue Blackburn, b. 10-28-1960, Salem; (v) Phillip Joy Black
burn, b. 12-27-1961, Salem. 

1790. Kathleen Blackburn, b •. 12-5-1933; m. 8-20-1961; Jack Edelblute,,". 
b. 5-23-1922, Ostrander, Ohio. They are parents of: (i) Jack Lee 
Edelblute, b. 7-19-1963; (ii) Julie Ann Edelblute, b. 4-17-1964; 
both born Delaware, Delaware Co., Ohio. 

1791. Carl Blackburn, b. 7-3-1935; m. 5-3-1956, Madeline Eben, b. 3-16-19 , 
Orient, Pickaway Co., Ohio. They are parents of: (i) Terry Allen -
Blackburn, b. 8-23-1958, Frankfort, Germany; (ii) Victoria Lynn 
Blackburn, b. 1-30-1960, Columbus, Ohio. 

1792. Sharon Blackburn, b. 5-8-1948, m. 11-16-1968, Daniel Green, b. 
8-27-1944, Columbus, Ohio. They are parents of: {i) David Richard 
Green, b. 5-28-1969; (ii) Jeffery Michael Green, b. 10-13-1971; 
both born Columbus, Ohio. 

1793. Brenda Blackburn, b. 9-8-1952, Galena, Delaware Co., Ohio. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Homer (Virginia Costello) Blackburn, Columbus,. 
Ohio. 

1643. CYNTHIA ELIZABETH WILCOXON (Alta J., E. Celesta, James, Zachariah, Joseph, 
John, Sr.) b. 6-14-1893, Mason Co., W. Va.; d. 5-8-1953, Cherokee, Iowa; m. 
12-24-1913, CECIL WEDGE, b. 3-21-1890; d. 10-3-1971, Cherokee, Iowa; s/o John 
Ira and Rosa Jane (Wheeler) Wedge. 

Issue, all born Cherokee Co., Iowa: 

1794. Robert Wedge, b. and d. 12-2-1914. 
1795. Inez Jane Wedge, b. 3-24-1916; m. 8-17-1937, Rev. Henry Witte. 
1796. Lila Mae Wedge, b. 11-5-1919; m. 6-2-1942, Arnold W. Rongstad, b. 

1-4-1917. 
1797. Alta Rose Wedge, b. 5-4-1927; m. 10-24-1944, Donald E. Nystedt. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Arnold (Lila Mae Wedge) Rongstad, Sutherland, 
Ia. 
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1653. HARLAN DOYLE FRAME (William E., Acenith, Ansley, Zachariah, 
Joseph, John, Sr.} b. 1-2-1900, Cumberland, Muskingum Co., Ohio; m. 
8-1-1928, Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., Iowa, ALICE JOSEPHINE PETERSON, b. 8-10-1906, 
Ainsworth, Washington Co., Iowa. 

Issue: 

1798. David William Frame, b. 5-29-1929, Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., Iowa; 
m. 5-31-1956, Shirley Ann Schoonover. · 

1799. Harlan Doyle Frame, Jr., b. 1-1-1933, Muscatine, Muscatine Co., 
Iowa; m. 11-25-1960, Margaret Allison-Schoff. 

1800. Dwight Allen Frame, b. 7-9-1934, Letts, Louisa Co., Iowa; m. 
6-8-1957, Sally Josena Wilson. · 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame} Bath, Wilmington, 
Ohio. 

1658. JOHN FRANKLIN FRAME ( William E., Acenith, Ansley, Zachariah, Joseph, 
John, Sr.} b. 2-2-1919, Ainsworth, Washington Co., Iowa; m. there, 4-21-1943, 
LUCILLE MARGARET MURPHY, b. 12-6-1921, Ainsworth, Iowa; d/o William and Kathryn 
Jane (Boyd} Murphy. 

Issue: 

1801. John William Frame, b. 6-6-1945; m. 9-2-1967, Janice Campion. 
1802. Robert Allen Frame. 
1803. James Franklin Frame. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame} Bath, Wilmington, 
Ohio. 

1659. GWENDOLYN R. FRAME (Joseph H., Acenith, Ansley, Zachariah, Joseph, John, 
Sr.} b. 7-30-1915, Highland, Highland Co., Ohio; m. there at the M. E. Church, 
6-15-1938, HARRY RICHARD BATH, flt 0., b. 10-3-1914, Wilmington, Clinton Co., 
Ohio; s/o Harry George and Alda (Morton} Bath. 

Issue: 

1804. Edwin Bath, b. 4-15-1940, Louisville, Ky.; m. 8-11-1962, Leva Grant. 
1805. Jennifer Bath, b. 4-20-1945, Springfield, Ohio; m. 7-26-1969, John 

Thomas Hallan. 
1806. Barbara Bath, b. 4-14-1955, Wilmington, Ohio. 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, l~ilmington, 
Ohio. 

1663. PERMILLIE 11 Millie 11 CLEMENS FERGUSON (John, John, Anthony, Deborah, Anthony, 
John, Sr.) b. 10-20-1875, Daviess Co., Ind.; d. April 1965. Odon, Daviess Co.; 
m. 9-16-1899, Newberry, Ind., NICHOL.AS F, BARKLEY, b. 1-25-1873, Stark Co., 
Ohio; d. May 1943, Odon, Ind.; s/o Joseph and Nannie (Feller) Barkley. Millie 
and Nicholas F. both buried Walnut Hill Cemetery, Odon, Ind. 

Issue, all born Odon, Daviess Co., Ind.: 

1807. Leland Stanford Barkley, b. 8-10-1900; m. (1) 8-24-1924, Helen 
Edwards Haig, b. 7-20-1902; d. 12-17-1957; m. (2) Grace Clark Newland. 

1808. Esther Barkley, b. 8-20-1907; m. John Farr. 
1809. Douglas Ferguson Barkley, b. 8-5-1912; m. Josephine Westfall. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Leland S. Barkley, Bloomfield, Ohio; citing personal 
knowledge, marriage certificates; cemetery inscriptions; S. A. R. supplemental 
application No. 89592; Ferguson Family Bible; Berkle-Barkley family history. 
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1676. JOHN IRVIN EARNEST (Angelina, George, Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John,· R.) lumberman; farmer; b. 8-14-1864, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 2-23-1935, 
Point, Napier Twp., Bedford Co.; m. 2-4-1886, New Paris, Pa., REBECCA ELLA 
11 Ellie 11 MILLER, b. 3-20-1864, Bedford Co.; d. 4-10-1927, Point, Bedford Co.; 
d/o Jacob and Elizabeth (Shrader) Miller. Irvin m. (2) 1-2-1930, Mrs. Ella 
McGuff. Irvin and Ella (Miller) Earnest both buried Reformed Church Cemetery 
near Fishertown, Pa. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co.: 

1810. Nettie M~y Earnest, b. 4-10-1887; d. 2-11-1921; m. ll-25-1909, 
Chester Nunamaker. 

1811. Hattie Belle Earnest, b. 8-9-1891; d. 3-2-1902. 
1812. Floyd Shannon Earnest, b. 2-7-1897; d. 5-15-1959; m. 9-18-1918, 

Sarah Evelyn Wonders (#1717). 

(Underlining indicates name used during lifetime.) 

Irving and his first wife lived on their farm near Point in Napier Twp. for 
many years, but later had a home built in Point and there spent the last years 
of their lives. Irvin was a well known lumberman and farmer and served his 
county as tax collector of Napier Twp. for several terms. 

Source: 

Family Bible of the Earnest family. 
1870 Census, St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co., Pa. 
1880 Census, East St. Clair Twp., Bedford Co. 
Cemetery inscriptions, Reformed Church Cemetery near Fishertown, Pa. 
Obituaries of John Irvin Earnest and Ella (Miller) Earnest. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, 

Minn. 

1683. WILLIAM ROSS SHAFFER (John H., Mary A., Joseph S., Thomas, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1883; m. CLARA ELIZABETH WEAVER, 

Issue (only child mentioned in records received): 

1813. Margaret Elizabeth Shaffer, b. 4-3-1913, Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., 
Pa.; m. 6-30-1937, Hollidaysburg, Clarence Grant Stitt, b. 3-23-1911, 
Altoona, Pa. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by James D. Boor, New Enterprise, Pa. 
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1689-J. DANIEL WEBSTER LEACH, JR, (Mary E., Ruth, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-16-1893, Saline Co., Nebr.; d. 7-6-1969, Hastings, Nebr.; 
m. 5-1-1912, McCook, Nebr., BESSIE MAE KNOSP, b. 10-17-1894, Harvard, Nebr. 
Daniel W. Leach, Jr. is buried at Dorchester Cemetery, Dorchester, Saline Co., 
Nebr. 

Issue: 

1814. Ruth Hilda Leach, b. 5-21-1913, Glenvil, Clay Co., Nebr.; m. 
6-10-1932, Homer Murray, b. 6-10-1910, Friend, Saline Co., Nebr. 
They had issue: (i) Dan Leroy, b. 4-20-1934; (ii) Katherine 
Marie, b. 3-17-1939; (iii) Paula Elaine, b. 7-26-1943; (iv) 
Homer, Jr., b. 10-3-1947; d. 7-25-1958; (v) Mary Lou, b. 12-7-1948. 

1815. Edna Marie Leach, b. 10-22-1915, Hancock, Minn.; m. (1) Ervin 
Venell, Jr.; m. (2) 8-6-1949, Paul Dean Henry Avers, b. Davenport, 
Nebr.; residence, Greeley, Colo. They had issue: (i) Susan 
Marie, b. 9-23-1950; (ii) Sally Christine, b. 9-27-1952. 

1816. Russell Howard Leach, b. 1-5-1918, Dorchester Nebr.; m. Rachel Alma 
Weber, and had issue: (i) Beth Ann, b. 8-6-1945; (ii) Nile 
Russell, b. 10-10-1947; (iii) Kent Robert, b. 8-24-1953. 

1817. Leonard Eugene Leach. b. 5-28-1920, Dorchester; m. 2-14-1941, 
Virginia Lorene Rardin, and had issue: (i) Bruce Eugene, b. 
11-16-1942; (ii) Dale Allan, b. 7-12-1946; (iii) Gene Webster, 
b. 2-14-1952. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Homer (Ruth Leach) Murray, Lincoln, Nebraska. 

1694. EDWIN MCKINLEY CRICK (Alice, Oliver, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 9--9-1896, DQrchester, Saline Co., Nebr.; m. at Belleville, Kans., 
3-6-1924, IVA LEONA WALKER, b. 3-20-1895, Montrose, South Dakota; d/o John Edson 
and Fanny Caroline (McConnell) Walker. 

Issue: 

1818. Edna Elaine Crick, b. 4-11-1927, Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebr.; 
m. 7-19-1949, at Dorchester, Nebr., Edwin Merle Sanburn, b. 
3-8-1926, Dorchester. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Edwin (Elaine Crick) Sanburn, Dorchester, 
Nebr. 
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1697. ESTHER MAE BLACKBURN (George, Oliver, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 5-9-1895, Randall, Jewell Co., Kansas; m. 6-6-1917, Courtland, 
Republic Co., Kansas, GEORGE JOHNSON, b. 6-23-1893, Courtland; d. 1-11-1964, 
Salina, Kansas; buried Courtland; s/o H.H. and Nancy Johnson. 

Issue: 

1819-A. Raymond L. Johnson (adopted), b. 3-5-1931, Kansas City, Mo.; 
m. 7-21-1951, Esther Neff. They had issue: (i) Adele, b. 
8-25-1953, Wichita, Kans.; (ii) Tina, b. 3-24-1956, San Diego, 
Calif. 

1819-B. Harland H. Johnson, b. 8-16-1933, Courtland; m. 8-8-1954, 
Eulah Nondorf, and had issue: (i) Sherel Linn, b. 5-8-1955, 
Enid, Okla.; {ii) Linda Luann, b. 3-18-1959, Enid; {iii) Chris 
Harrison, b. 7-11-1963, Lincoln, Nebr. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. George W. {Esther Blackburn) Johnson, 
Salina, Kansas. 

1699. EDGAR GEORGE BLACKBURN, (George, Oliver, Samuel, William, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-20-1901, Randall, Jewell Co., Kansas; d. 7-27-1959, Courtland, 
Kansas; m. 8-24-1927, Belleville, Republic Co., Kansas; ANONA SHAW, b. 10-24-1903; 
d/o Dr. W. A. Shaw, dentist, of Belleville. Edgar G. buried Courtland, Kansas. 

Issue: 

1820. Richard Donald Blackburn, b. 9-27-1928, Belleville; m. 8-30-1956, 
Fay Ione Snyder, b. 8-11-1929, Abilene, Dickinson Co., Kans. They 
are parents of: (i) Lisa Ann, b. 12-31-1958; (ii) Janette Sue, b. 
6-4-1960. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Edgar G. (Anona Shaw) Blackburn, Martinsville, 
Indiana. 

1709. HELEN FRANCES DAVIS {George W., Ruthanna, Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-3-1894, Pleasantville, Bedford Co., Pa.; d. 9-19-1974, 
Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa.; m. 2-15-1913, GEORGE FOREST WRIGHT, M. 0., b. 
9-11-1892 on a farm near Pleasantville; d. 6-8-1949, Johnstown, Pa.; s/o John 



-310-

EIGHlH GENERATION 

William and Charlotte (Clark) Wright of Bedford, Co. Helen F. and George F. 
both buried Grandview Cemetery, Westmont Baro near Johnstown, Pa. 

Issue: 

1821. 

1822. 

1823. 

1824. 

George Arthur Wright, Capt. USN, Ret. (Chaplin); b. 10-18-1913, 
Salix, Pa.; m. (l) at Johnstown, Pa., 7-3-1932, Vivian Miller, b. 
6-29-1914. By this marriage there was one child, (i) George Forest 
Wright,' M. D~, b. ·4-16-1933; Johnstown; m. Lynn Best; currently -
residents of Cleveland, Ohio. They are parents of (a) George; 
(b) Wendy; (c) Craig. George A. Wright was divorced and m. (2) 
10-9-1937, Clinton, Ia., Helen M. Locke, b. 7-19-1916, Evanston, 
Ill. They had issue: {ii) Lt. Col. James Arthur Wright, b. 
10-13-1938; m. 11-18-1961, Christine Alice Rubsamen, and had chil
dren (a) Rebecca Eleanor, b. May 1963, San Francisco, Calif.; (b) 
Colin James, b. 11-1-1964, Ft. Lewis, Wash.; (c) Laird Andrew, b. 
~-15-1969, Bethesda, Md. Family is currently in Germany. (iii) 
Helen Grace 11 Polly 11 Wright, b. 8-10-1941; m. 12-22-1964, Thomas 
Gordon Evans, and had issue: (a) Thomas George, b. 3-8-1968, 
Oakland, Calif.; (b) David Jonathan, b. 6-29-1974, San Leandro, 
Calif. (iv) Marjorie Elizabeth "Molly" Wright, b. 2-17-1945. 
Virginia Louise Wright, music teacher at Western Pennsylvania 
School for the Deaf; b. 2-21-1921, Philadelphia, Pa.; m. 8-5-1948, 
Johnstown, Pa., Edward R. Schatz, b. 11-28-1921, St. Mary's, Pa.; 
s/o Ralph George and Telca (Marshall) Schatz. Virginia and Edward 
had issue: (i) Eleanor Louise Schatz, b. 6-13-1949; m. 7-20-1974, 
David Maygar. (ii) George Schatz, b. 5-5-1953. 
Rillie Lee Wright, b. 10-3-1922, Johnstown; m. 9-3-1944, Calvary 
E. U. B. Church, Conemaugh, Pa., Robert Marvin Mattson; M. D., 
b. 10-12-1921, Hagerstown, Md; s/o Clement Marvin and Alverta 
(Smith) Mattson. Rillie Lee and Robert had issue (last four born 
Johnstown): {i) Carol L. Mattson, b. 2-17-1946, Philadelphia, Pa.; 
{ii) Robert M. Mattson, Jr., b. 5-13-1948, Philadelphia; m. 
12-19-1970, Carlene Anderson; {iii) Patricia Ann Mattson, b. 12-22-1950; 
m. 6-12-1973, Douglas K. Miller. {iv) David George Mattson, twin, 
b. 2-11-1952_ {v) Deborah Lee Mattson, twin, b. 2-11-1952, m. ·a-17-1974 
Craig Lovett. (vi) Daniel Mark Mattson, b. 5-10-1960. 
Helen Carol Ann Wright, b. 12-10-1924; m. at her parents home 
in Johnstown, 11-16-1952, James Irvine, missionary, b. 5-22-1916, 
Chicago, Ill.; s/o John Thomas and Myrtle (Robinett) Irvine. Helen 
and James had issue: (i) William Allen Irvine, b. 9-2-1953, 
Hollywood, Calif.; (ii) Richard Charles Irvine, b. 8-13-1956, Banaue, 
Ifugao, Philipines; (iii) Howard James Irvine, b. 3-31-1958, Lagawe, 
Ifugao, Philipines, the first white child born in that area; d. 
8-1-1958 of a tropical illness. The Ifugao tribesmen (head hunters 
until the beginning of the 19th century) made the coffin, and the 
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infant was buried in the yard of the Irvine home. (iv} Donald Keith 
Irvine, b. 3-19-1959, Pittsburgh, Pa. (v} Stanley Paul Irvine, b. 
11-15-1960, Malaybalay, Bukidnon, Philipines. (v;} David Linn Irvine, 
b. 1-19-1963, Banaue, Ifugao, Philipines. · 

1825. Patricia Lou Wright, b. 1-26-1929, Johnstown; m. 6-13-1948; (divorced 
1974} Paul Melvin Mattson, M. D., b. 1-15-1925, Hagerstown, Md.; s/o 
Clement and Alberta (Smith} Mattson. Patricia and Paul had issue: 
(i} Paul Dennis Mattson, b. 8-10-1951, Johnstown; m. 12-18-1971, 
Christina Carroll; (ii} Richard Douglas Mattson, b. 10-1-1952, 
Johnstown; m •.. 9-21-1972, Nancy Shonecker; (iii} Sherry Lou Mattson, 
b. 9-26-1953, Ramstein, Gennany; m. 4-12-1973, Jeffrey Neilson; (fv} 
Susan Gay Mattson, b. 8-25-1957, Johnstown; (v} Dawson Todd Mattson, 
b. 6-14-1960, Johnstown; (vi) Sally Lynn Mattson (adopted), b. 
11-24-1965, Phoenix, Ariz. 

1826. Vivian Wright, stillborn. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis} Sherwood, York, Pa. 

1710. GERALD CLAUDE DAVIS (George W., Ruthanna, Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-24-1902, Pleasantville, Pa.; m. 10-25-1922 at the 
home of the bride, (1) REGINA GRACE FICKES, b. 1-22-1904, Osterburg, Pa.; d. 
11-18-1956, Johnstown, Pa.; d/o William and Margaret (Anderson} Fickes; m: 
(2) 5-17-1957, MARIAN (MERTZ} WOLF, b. 3-5-1912; d. 5-15-1970, Pleasantville; 
m. (3) July 1970, NELL (GORDON) BAILEY. Regina and Marian both buried Pleasant
ville, Pa. Cemetery. Gerald has an insurance agency at Johnstown. 

Issue of first marriage, both born Pleasantville: 

1827. William Ned Davis, M. D., b. 12-20-1923; m. 3-30-1947, Pittsburgh, 
Pa., Thelma Hope McQuiggan, M. D., b. 3-19-1922, Westernport, 
Md~; d/o Victor Ray and Margaret Elizabith (Broadwater} McQuiggan. 
Dr. W. Ned and Dr. Thelma H. Davis had issue, all born Detroit, 
Mich.: (i} Woodrow Ned Davis, b. 10-27-1949; (ii} Ann McQuiggan 
Davis, b. 6-18-1955; (iii} William Grant Davis {called Grant), 
b. 11-1-1957. Dr. Ned Davis is an internal specialist and his 
wife, Dr. Thelma Davis is a radiodiagnostician. Both are medical 
school graduates of the University of Pittsburgh. 

1828. Margaret Vivian Davis {called Vivian), b. 6-9-1925; m. 7-31-1945, 
Grant DuBoise Laudermilch, b. 12-19-1924, Lancaster, Pa.; s/o 
Grant and Mary Jane (DuBoise} Laudermilch. Vivian and Grant had 
issue, born Lancaster, Pa.: (i) David Scott Laudermilch, b. 
7-16-1947; m. 1-4-1967 at Otterbein E. U. B. Church, Lancaster, 



Source: 

-312-

EIGHTH GENERATION 

Janice Centini, and had issue, both born Lancaster: 
Scott, b. 3-27-1969; (b) Bryan Chase, b. 9-3-1972. 
Dean Laudennilch, b. 4-3-1933. 

(a) David 
(ii ) Wil l i am 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, Pa. 

1711. PERCY BLACKBURN DAVIS (George W., Ruthanna, Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) has insurance agency, Johnstown, Pa.; b. 9-21-1903, 
Pleasantvillei Bedford Co., Pa.;. m. (1) 8-12-1934, Oakland, Md., GERTRUDE . 
BAYLOR, b. 9- 0-1910, Windber, Pa.; d. 10-13-1955, Johnstown; m. (2) 11-3-1957, 
E. U. B. Church, Johnstown, DOROTHY ADAMS, b. 10-2-1916, Johnstown. 

Issue of first marriage: 

1829. Barbara Ann Davis, b. 6-15-1935, Johnstown; m. 10-18-1956, 
Moxham Lutheran Church, Johnstown, Pa., Richard Adams. b. 12-28-
1928, Johnstown; s/o Samuel Morley and Stella Mae (Mishler) 
Adams. Barbara and Richard had issue: (i) Mark Allen Adams, 

Source: 

b. 3-23-1960; (ii) Jennifer Lee Adams, b. 12-9-1962; both born 
Johnstown. Barbara Ann m. (2) Milan Habala. Presently residing 
in Johnstown, Pa. (No issue of second marriage). 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, Pa. 

1712. AGNES MARJORIE DAVIS (George W., Ruthanna, Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 12-11-1907, Pleasantville, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 2-20-
1942 at Randolph Field Chapel, San Antonio, Texas, TH0'1AS PAXTON "Pax" SHERWOOD, 
b. 8-27-1914, Midway, Washington Co., Pa.; s/o William Henry and Ethel (Paxton) 
Sherwood. 

Issue, all born Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa.: 

1830. Thomas Paxton Sherwood, Jr., b. 10-26-1946; m. 10-23-1971, Mary 
Ellen Stumpf. They are parents of (i) Douglas Randolph Sherwood, 
b. 11-21-1976. 

1831. Bonnie Jean Sherwood, b. 6-9-1948; m. at Mt. Calvary Church, 
Elizabethtown, Pa., 5-2-1970, Thomas Burton Scurfield. 
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1832. John Wellington Sherwood, b. 12"."21-1951; m. 6-8-1974, Melodee 
Smith. 

Agnes and her husband, "Pax", were both teachers in the York Public Schools 
until their recent retirement from the profession. They are currently living 
in York:t Pa. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs •. T. Paxton {Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York., Pa. 

1713. RUlliANNA VIVIAN DAVIS (George W., Ruthanna, Abraham, Anthony, Thomas, 
John:t Jr., John, Sr~) b. 2-24-1911, Pleasantville, Bedford Co., Pa.; m. 6-16-1935 
at the home of her parents, Johnstown, Pa., MILTON T. FETNER, b. 9-24-1910, 
Raleigh:t N. C.; s/o William Barnes and Virginia Hughes (Uzzle) Fetner. Ruth
anna's husband:t Milton, was a C. P.A. with the Whitman Barnes Co., but is now 
retired. 

Issue, both born Detroit, Mich.: 

1833. Virginia Gay Fetner, b. 11-1-1945; m. 2-15-1974 at the First 
Presbyterian Church, Dearborn, Mich., Howard E. Slater. 

1834. Ruthann Joy Fetner:t b. 2-20-1948; m. 6-22-1973 at Ward Presby
terian Church:t Livonia, Mich., Charles William Bresko; d. 
6-21-1974, in an industrial accident while doing construction 

Source: 

work with two other men. They were working on a smoke-stack for 
Edison Electric Co., when the scaffold gave way and sent all three 
men plunging to a tragic death inside the stack. Ruthann m. (2) 
10-25-1975, Kenneth Edward Emrick, b. ca 1946. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton (Agnes Davis) Sherwood, Yori<, Pa. 

1714. SARAH BARBARA (called Barbara} DAVIS (George W., Ruthanna, Abraham, 
Anthony, Thomas, John, Jr., John:t Sr.) b. 9-10-1915, Pleasantville, Bedford 
Co. Pa.i m. 10-1-1934:t Fairmont:t Marion Co.:t W. Va., FRED GRANT GEISEL:t b. 
2-lA-191:>., Windber~ Somerset Co., Pa.; s/o Vernon and Sue (Barefoot} Geisel. 

Issue, all born Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa.: 
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1835. Agnes Charlene Geisel, nurse, b. 11-13-1935; m. ll-,,9-1955, Dennis 
Walters, teacher, b. 9-23-1934, Johnstown; s/o John and Ellen 
(Able) Walters. Charlene and Dennis have issue: (i} Richard 
Walters, b. 2-9-1956, Gennany; {ii) David Walters, b. 3-26-1957, 
Gennany; m. 1-18-1975, Teresa Saylor. 

1836. Nancy Davis Geisel, teacher, b. 2-10-1937; m. 6-2-1959, E. U. B. 
Church, Dale Boro, Johnstown, Pa., Paul Cuppett, sales manager, 
b. 11-28-1937, Johnstown; s/o Joseph Boyce and Leola Hazel (Hiner) 
Cuppett. Nancy and Paul have two adopted children, both born 
Columbus, Ohio: (i) Leslie Gay Cuppett, b •.. 2-7 ... 1968; (ii) Darren ,, 
Joel Cuppett, b. 11-9-1970. 

1837. Sarah Sue Geisel, organist; b. 8-28-1939; m. 8-5-1957, Wilbert 
Irvin May (born Kraft) b. 4-22-1939; s/o Wilbert Irvin and Anna 
Margaret (May) Kraft. Anna M. and Wilbert Kraft, Sr., were divorced 
and their two sons were adopted by their maternal grandfather May. 
Sarah Sue and Wilbert I. Jr., have children: (i) Kevin Brent May, 
b. 9-13-1958, Johnstown; {ii) Kent Brian May, b. 2-19-1960, Johns
town; {iii) Carol Sue May {adopted), b. 12-25-1968, Somerset, Pa. 

1838. Vernon Geisel, architect, b. 9-26-1940. 
1839. Barbara June Geisel, teacher, b. 6-13-1947; m. 7-2-1972, Daniel P. 

Kriston. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Paxton {Agnes Davis) Sherwood, York, Pa. 

1715-B. ROBERT JOSEPH BLACl<BURN {Charles, Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) structures engineer, Boeing Co.; retired; b. 10-20-1913, 
Atchison, Kans.; m. 6-18-1939, Mulvane, Kans.; DOROlHY'f~XINE BOONE, b. 6-3-1916, 
Mulvane; d/o Otis Ephraim and Nellie May (Stewart) Boone. Robert J. and 
Dorothy M. currently reside in Wichita, Kansas. 

Issue, all born Wichita, Kans.; all married there: 

1840. Barbara Ruth Blackburn, b. 6-13-1943; m. 6-12-1965, Dr. ·Larry 
Wendell Hays, b. 7-1-1942, Wichita; s/o Wendell and Frances 
(Robinson) Hays. Barbara and Larry are parents of: (i) Lyle 
William, b. 10-3-1973, Temple, Bell Co.; Texas. Dr. Hays is a 
clinical psychologist, in private practice in Kansas City, Mo.; 
current residence, Overland Park, Kans. 

184l. Elizabeth Ann Blackburn, b. 4-2-1946; m. 6-25-1966, Jerry Wayne 
Highfill, b. 9-6-1945, Winfield, Kans.; s/o Jerry Mathew and Sue 
Highfill. Elizabeth Ann and Jerry are parents of: (i) Jerilyn, 
b. 5-7-1968, Manhattan, Kans.; (ii) Tyler Wayne, b. 2-20-1970, 
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San Francisco, Calif.; (iii) Cory Ann, b. 3-12-1978, Hagerstown, 
Md. Jerry W. is a statistician at Fort Detrick, Frederick, Md. 
Current residence, Hagerstown. 

1842. Jonelle Blackburn, b. 5-24-1952; m. 6-20-1975, Floyd Leonard Turner, 
Jr., b. 1-8-1956, Wichita; s/o Floyd Leonard Turner, Sr. Jonelle 
and Leonard are parents of: (i) Amy Jo, b. 4-23-1976, Wichita. 
Leonard is a sheet metal mechanic and Jonelle is with the Health 
and Recreation Dept., Wichita YWCA. Current residence, Wichita, 
Kans. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 

1715-D. CHARLES WILSON BLACKBURN (Charles, Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 10-9-1918, Atchison, Kans.; m. 5-26-1946, ALICE MARIE 
JOf¾JSON, b. 6-12-1920, Oldsburg, Kans.; d/o Lewis Philip and Etta Josephine 
(Hokanson) Johnson. Charles W. is an electrical design engineer, Ekofisk Oil 
Field-North Sea, Phillips Petroleum Co. Current residence, London, England. 

Issue, all born Bartlesville, Okla.: 

1843. Jane Marie Blackburn, b. 8-30-1947; m. 12-27-1969, Richard Dudley 
Padberg. They are parents of (i) Jessie Benjamin, b. 1-30-1976; 
(ii) Christopher Daniel, b. 7-28-1977. 

1844. Charles Lewis Blackburn, b. 6-26-1950. 
1845. David John Blackburn, b. 2-13-1954; m. 1-3-1976, Cynthia Lynn Tate. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 

1715-E. ~y FRANCES BLACKBURN (Charles, Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) periodical librarian, Johns Hopkins University; b. 12-23-1921, 
Barnes, Kans.; m. 10-19-1946, Baltimore, Md., GUSTAV H:)JARD KLEIN, JR,, salesman 
of welding products; b. 8-2-1919, Baltimore; s/o Gustav, Sr. and Emma Aurelia 
(Schott) Klein. Mary Frances and G. Howard currently reside in Baltimore, Md. 

Isstte, all born Baltimore, Md.: 

1846. Charles Howard Klein, b. 5-1-1948; m. 4-2-1977, Marilyn Helen Young. 
Current residence, Spokane, Wash. 
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1847. Richard William Klein, b. 6-10-1950; m. 4-10-1976, Katy Blauvelt 
Pike. Current residence, Charleston, W. Va. 

1848. Cheryl Jean Klein, b. 3-7-1956; m. 6-28-1975, Joseph Read Aiken. 

Source: 

They are parents of (i) Jennifer Jean, b. 1-15-1976; (ii) Joseph 
Read, Jr., b. 2-6-1978; current residence, Baltimore, Md. 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 

1715-F. VIRGINIA ESTHER BLACKBURN (Charles, Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-16-1924, Craig, Mo.; m. 12-25-1946, Topeka, Kans., 
JAMES PRINCE BEASOM> III, M. D.; orthopedic surgeon; b. 12-29-1922, Calif.; 
s/o James P., II and Helga Olive (Kirkerod) Beasom. Virginia E. and James P. 
currently reside in Claremont, Calif. 

Issue, all born Calif.: 

1849. Mark Stephen Beasom, b. 6-21-1954. 
1850. Bruce Douglas Beasom, b. 11-14-1955, Claremont; d. 6-16-1969. 
1851. Paul Edward Beasom, b. 3-25-1958, Claremont. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 

1715-G. BENJAMIN LUTHER BLACKBURN (Charles, Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 5-13-1926, Topeka, Kans.; m. 5-29-1949, Topeka, 
VIRGINIA LEE TITUS, b. 3-2-1927, Topeka; d/o Martin Dudley and Wahneta LaVona 
(Bonine) Titus. Benjamin L. is manager of operations maintenance at Illinois 
Power and Light Co.; current residence, Decatur, Ill. 

Issue, all born Kansas: 

1852. Martha Jane Blackburn, b. 8-6-1955, Wichita; d. 8-7-1955. 
1853. Lee Ann Blackburn, b. 12-26~1956, Topeka. 
1854. Brian Wesley Blackburn, b. 1-8-1966, Hutchinson. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert J. Blackburn, Wichita, Kans. 



-317-

EIGHTH GENERATION 

1715-H. PHILIP ANTHONY BLACKBURN (Charles, Anthony, William, Anthony, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 6-23-1931, Topeka, Kans.; m. 8-20-1954, Independence, 
Kans., JOYCE MADELINE KIBLINGER, b. 2-13-1932, Independence; d/o Cleo Russell 
and Maxine (Allen) Kiblinger. Philip A. is in Personnel Services, with Phillips 
Petroleum Co.; currently living in Bartlesville, Okla. 

Issue: 

1855. Gregory Ch.arles Blackburn, t:>. 10-21-1956, Coronado, Calif. 
1856. Cynthia Ann Blackburn, b. 7-6-1959, Bartlesville, Okla.· 
1857. Nancy Elaine Blackburn, b. 5-3-1962, Bartlesville, Okla. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Philip (Joyce Kiblinger) Blackburn. 

1720-D. ORVILLE WILLIAM VORE (Joseph L., Joseph S., Joseph E., Rebecca, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 12-16-1910, Phillipsburg, Montgomery Co., Ohio; m. 
4-8-1939, Pontiac, Oakland Co., ~~ich., GERTRUDE 11 Geri 11 MARIE BRIGGS, b. 1-28-1919, 
Pontiac, Mich.; d/o George Augusta and Bessie May (Robertson) Briggs. 

Issue, all born Pontiac Mich.: 

1858. Richard Lee Vore, b. 6-7-1940; m. 1-20-1962, Diane Helen Benedict; 
divorced 1974. Issue: (i) Michele Marie Vore, b. 3-17-1964; (ii) 
Janeen Melissa Vore, b. 4-20-1966; both born Pontiac, Mich. 

1859. Elizabeth Mae "Sue" Vore, b. 7-14-1943; m. 3-30-1963, Jere Dean 
Miles; divorced 1975. Issue: (i) Jere Dean Miles, Jr., b. 2-10-1971, 
Ann Arbor, Washtenaw Co., Mich. 

1860. Jeffrey Lynn Vore, b. 12-14-1957; d. 12-14-1957. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Orville vJ. (Gertrude Briggs) Vore, Pontiac, 
Mich. 

1724. GLADYS MARY AYERS (Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 6-4-1893, David City, Butler Co., Nebr.; d. 5-20-1974, 
Eustis, Lake Co., Fla.; m. 6-3-1919, at Bonne Terre, St. Francois Co., Mo., 
ROBERT HENRY "Bob" GARDNER, Chemical research engineer, Sinclair Refining Co.; 
b. 9-10-1894,Paulding Co., Ohio; d. 9-16-1975, Eustis, Fla.; s/o Chester Henry 
and Cora Anna (Hughes) Gardner. Gladys and Bob both buried Greenwood Cemetery, 
Eustis, Fla. 
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Issue: 

1861. Dorothy Ayers Gardner, b. 2-3-1922; m. 12-19-1943, Frank Oswell 
Goodnough, M.D.; b. 7-27-1919. 

1862. Marjorie Mae Gardner, b. 3-10-1928; m. 5-17-1953, John L. 11 Jack 11 

Schweitzer, b. 5-20-1922. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Frank (Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, Massillon, 
Ohio. 

1725. PHYLLIS EDITH AYERS (Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-10-1895, David City, Butler Co., Nebr.; d. 12-5-1974, 
Houston, Harris Co., Texas, at the home of her daughter, Barbara; m. 6-24-1919, 
Bonne Terre, St. Francois Co., Mo., WILLIAM WELDON DILLENER (called ~-Jeldon), 
Insurance agent and sales representative, New York Life Ins. Co.; b. 11-4-1894, 
Bloomfield, Davis Co., Iowa; d. 7-22-1974, Clarkson Memorial Hospital, Omaha, 
Douglas Co., Nebr.; s/o John C. and Cora (Young) Dillener. Phyllis and Weldon 
both buried Arlington Cemetery, Arlington, Nebr. 

Issue: 

1863. Barbara Jean Dillener, b. 9-12-1921; m. 6-21-1942, G. William 
Davidson, b. 8-17-1915. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. We 1 don (Phyllis Ayers) Di 11 ener, 1 ate of 
Arlington, Nebr. 

1726. · ANGELINE WILLARD AYERS (Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 2-20-1912, Cameron, Clinton and DeKalb Co 1 s., Mo.; m. 
11-15-1941 at Opelika, Lee Co., Ala., ARTHUR W. NEBEL, Dean of Social and 
Community Services, University of Mo. (ret.); b. 12-4-1908, High Hill, Montgomery 
Co., Mo. 

Issue: 

1864. Nancy Melinda r~ebel, b. 12-22-1943; m. 7-16-1965, Gerald Lee Smith, 
b. 4-13-1941. 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Arthur W. (Angeline Ayers) Nebel, Columbia, 
Mo. 

1728. EVELYN DELILAH BLACKBURN (Jay C., Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John; Sr-.) b.-12-26-1911, Arlington,\~ashington Co.,-.Nebr-.; m.-, 
6-16-1933, Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebr., RUSSELL REDMAN GIBSON, office manager 
Speier's Laundry Co., Lincoln (ret.); professional musician; b. 10-2-1910, 
Friend, Saline Co., Nebr.; s/o W. Earle and Mabel (Redman) Gibson. 

Issue, both born Lincoln, Nebr.: 

1865. Ronald Dean "Ron" Gibson, b. 8-22-1934; m. 8-18-1962', Mary Louise 
"Marilou" Topa, b. 1-27-1939. 

1866. Robert Russell "Bob" Gibson, b. 11-4-1938; m. 6-18-1960, Adele 
Linea "Del" Keiser, b. 7-9-1938. 

Source: 

Family records of Russell R. and Evelyn (Blackburn) Gibson, Lincoln, Nebr. 
Birth records, baptismal records, marriage certificates. 
Blackburn Family Bible records. 

1730. RICHARD MILWARD BLACKBURN (Ross, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) computer inventory control, Lee Sona Corp., Warwick, R.I. 
(ret.); b. 11-2-1909, Chicago, Cook Co., 111.; m. 1-27-1934, at Williams Bay, 
Wis., EWRED GERTRUDE PIEHL, b. 3-4-1910, Williams Bay; d/o Alfred and Anna 
Marie (Anderson) Pihl. (Pihl was the original spelling of the family name Piehl.) 

Issue: 

1867. Susan Martha Blackburn, b. 11-2-1940, Chicago, Ill.; m. 6-10-1962, 
Rev. Thomas Myrl Spencer, b. 6-6-1939, Rockford, 111. 

1868. Sharon Marie Blackburn, b. 8-22-1942, Chicago, 111.; m. 8-17-1963, 
William Edmunds Bugg, b. 12-23-1941, Chicago, Ill. 

1869. Sandra Mae Blackburn, b. 4-21-1944, Chicago, 111.; m. 11-25-1967, 
Eric Richard Larson, b. 11-9-1942, Moline, Ill. 

1870. Ross Myron Blackburn, b. 5-31-1948, Ithaca, N. Y.; m. at Hinsdale, 
111., 12-18-1971, Deborah Ann Dorway, b. 6-7-1949, Evansville, 
Ind.; d/o Charles Dixon and Eleanor Louise (Bone) Dorway. 
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Source: 

Family records of Richaid M. and Eldred G. (Piehl) Blackburn, Hendersonville, 
N. C. 

Birth records, baptismal records, marriage certificates and Family Bible records. 

1731. WILLIAM HOWELL BLACKBURN (Ross, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) electrical engineer, United Air Lines (ret.); b. 5-15-1911, 
Chicago, Cook Co., Ill.; m. (1) 7-25-1936, Crown Point, Ind., r-¼RY DAVIS THOMSON, 
b. 3-7-1907, Maysville, Ky.; divorced 9-20-1946, Chicago. William H. m. (2) 
12-5-1946, Dallas, Texas, GRACE LOUISE CROW, b. 5-28-1916, Fort Worth, Tarrent 
Co., Texas; d/o Clarence Sidney and Dora Roy (Teague) Crow. Grace L. was married 
first to James Durham Coffey. 

Issue of first marriage: 

1871. Charles Blackburn, b. 10-11-1942, Chicago, 111.; d. 10-11-1942; 
lived only eight hours; bu.ried Mount Emblem Cemetery, Elmhurst, 
Du page Co. , Ill . 

Issue of second marriage, all born San Mateo, San Mateo Co., Calif.: 

1872. William Howell Blackburn, II, b. 10-16-1948. 
1873. Vicki Lynne Blackburn, b. 12-22-1949; m. 7-27-1974, James Call. 
1874. John Stephen Blackburn, b. 11-17-1951. 
1875. Bobbi Louise Blackburn, b. 11-20-1954. 

Source: 

Family records of William H. and Grace L. (Crow) Blackburn, Burlingame, Calif. 
Birth records, baptismal records, marriage certificates. 
Blackburn Family Bible records. 

1734. LAVADA ALLEN (William S., Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, 
Sr.) b. 1-25-1901, Fishertown, Pa.; m. (1) 7-1-1920, AUSTIN BAILEY, b. 3-27-1899; 
killed by a fall from a truck while on a construction project in Ohio, 7-7-1927; 
m. (2) ca 1940, PHILIP FERSHING, b. 5-17-1898; d. 10-11-1964, Calif.; m. (3) 
HAROLD MURRAY, 

Issue of first marriage, all born Fishertown, Bedford Co., Pa.: 

1876. Gwendolyn Pauline Bailey, b. 8-7-1920; m. 10-19-1942, Nick Slobodnak; 
no issue. 
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1877. Charles Allen Bailey, b. 11-27-1922; d. 5-28-1974; m. 8-3-1946, 
Ruth Popeney, b. 7-21-1923, and had issue: (i) Linda Lee, b. 
8-15-1949; m. 11-18-1972, John F. Battaglia; (ii) Donald Allen, 
b. 6-12-1952; (iii) Gary Edward, b. 8-19-1955; (iv) Barbara Ann, 
b. 2-27-1960. 

1878. Berjean Mandilla Bailey, b. 3-20-1924; m. (1) 1948, Bob Zamaria, 
b. 7-14-1924; d. ll,-,22-1960, Calif. They had issue: (i) Anita, 
b. 7-3-1948; (ii) Susan, b. 10-23-1949. Berjean m. (2) Jack 
Cornelius. No issue of second marriage. 

1879. William Chalmer Bailey, b. 2-9-1925; m. 4-21,-,1956, Delores June 

Source: 

Amdal, b. 9-21-1931, and had issue: (i) Dianne Lynette, b. 10-5-1957. 
Two Amdal children Judith Kay, b. 4-10-1951, and Ricky James, b. 
2-14-1954, were.adopted by William C. Bailey. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1744. MYRTLE ESTELLA HAl"MER, called Estella (S. Lenora, Annie, Sarah, Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 5-6-1909, Braddock, Allegheny Co., Pa.; m. 
3-29-1934, at home of her parents, Dale, Pa., THOfv'AS ALBERT ALLISON of Davids
ville, Pa.; b. 6-15-1910, Jerome, Somerset Co., Pa.; s/o Thomas Albert and 
Maude Bassett (Adams) Allison. 

Issue, all born Johnstown, Cambria Co., Pa.: 

1880. David Ray Allison, b. 7-11-1935; m. (1) 8-11-1957, Anna Louise 
Johnson, b. 7-20-1935; divorced l-10-1973; d/o Lee and Binney 
(Watson) Johnson of Bellefont, Pa. Issue: (i) Steven Ray 
Allison, b. 3-27-1965; (ii) Daniel Walker Allison, b. 4-27-1973. 
David R. m. (2) 3-27-1975, Beverly (Fischer) Worthington, who had 
two children by a previous marriage, Todd and Shawn Worthington. 

1881. Judith Kay Allison, R. N., b. 2-1-1937; m. 12-27-1958 at Advent 
Lutheran Church, York, Pa., James Daniel Morrison, Chairman of the 
Chemistry Department, University of New Hampshire; b. 3-28-1936; 
s/o Leland and Neita (Martin) Morrison. Issue: (i) Wendy Kay, 
b. 1-16-1960, Chicago, Ill.; (ii) Diane Michelle, b. 5-26-1961, 
Chicago; (iii) James Daniel, b. 4-11-1964, Winston-Salem, N. C. 

1882. Roger Kirk Allison, b. 12-10-1940; m. 6-24-1962, Trulymay Kreiger 
of York, Pa.; b. 12-6-1941; d/o Edward and Trulymay (Albert) 
Kreiger. Roger and Trulymay had a daughter, (i) Kelly Elaine, b. 
11-10-1962, York, Pa. 

1883. Thomas Albert Allison, III, b. 7-27-1943; m. (1) 5-6-1967, at Idar
Oberstein, Germany, Sandy Zirkle of Limestone, N.Y.; divorced 



Source: 
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2-1-1970; m. (2) 3-23-,1974, Susan Lynne Pagan, d/o Bruce S. Pagan 
of Philadelphia. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1745. ALLEN D, 1-W't\ER (S. Lenora, Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b. 11-22-1910·; d. 12-12-1963; m. 2-29-1932, RUTH L, WALKER, b. 
2-15-1911, d/o Robert and Laverne (Manges) Walker. 

Issue: 

1884. Barbara Lee Hammer, b. 10-13-1932; m. 6-21-1951, David Emmel, b. 
9-11-1929, and had issue: (i) Katherine Louise, b. 3-7-1954; 
(ii) Judy, b. 4-11-1957; (iii) Lisa Laverne, b. 12-7-1960; (iv) 
Allen, b. 12-31-1965. 

1885. Donna Marian Hammer, b. 3-7-1936; m. 9-22-1956, Samuel Decker, b. 
2-28-1933, and had issue: (i) Scott Allen, b. 8-7-1958; (ii) 
Mark Hennan, b. 2-4-1963. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1747. SARAH ELIZABETH "Betty" 1-W+lER (Sarah, Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 8-16-1916, Johnstown, Pa.; m. 5-16-1936, Maryland, CALVIN 
EDWARD HARBAUGH, b. ll-9-1916, s/o Elmer and Mary (Brooks) Harbaugh. 

Issue: 

1886. Charlotte Leone Harbaugh, b. 6-7-1940; m. 6-20-1959, Lee Allan 
Shaffer, b. 11-1-1929; and had son (i) Lee Roy, b. 4-28-1962, 
Johnstown. 

1887. Calvin Bruce Harbaugh, b. 1-24-1942; m. Elaine.......----=--' b. 4-19-1938, 
Texas. They had issue: (i) Calvin Bruce, Jr., b. 5-31-1968, 
Texas; (ii) Tracy, b. 9-24-1970; both born Johnstown, Pa. 

1888. Lois Jean Harbaugh, b. 3-19-1945; m. 6-28-1966, Winchester, Va., 
Steven Lucas, and had issue: (i) Steven Paul, b. 6-22-1967; 
(ii) Laura Beth, b. 2-9-1970; both born Johnstown. 

1889. Harry Allen Harbaugh, b. 12-7-1950; m. 6-5-1971, Karen Louise Cook, 
b. 4-11-1954, Johnstown. They are the parents of (i) Allen Gregory, 
b. 12-11-1972. 
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Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1748. HARRIET RUTH HAl'1'1:R (Sarah, Annie, Sarah, Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., 
John, Sr.) b •. 5-20-1918, Johnstown, .Cambria .Co., Pa.; m. 6-21-1941 at Dale 
Evangelical Church, THEODORE GLENDON "Pete" REAM, b. 12-15-1907;s/o William .. 
Henry and Clara (Shaffer) Ream. 

Issue: 

1890. Beverly Ann Ream, b. 3-29-1945; m. 5-12-1967, Dale Evangelical 
Church, Robert Berish, M. D., b. 5-22-1939. 

1891. Patricia Carol Ream, b. 6-25-1948; m. 8-9-1969, Dale Evangelical 
Church, M. Lane Kelly, b. 12-1-1948; s/o Merle D. Kelly. Had issue: 
(i) Kirk Alan, b. 9-20-1972; (ii) Shannon Layne, b. 6-22-1974. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. 

1769. VYVYMi HORTENSE BAINBRIDGE (Clarence, Eliza J., Anthony, Thomas M., 
Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 11-24-,1899, Anderson, Calif.; m. 6-21-1924, 
Kenwood, Calif., PAUL EDWARD GALLAGHER, b. 6-6-1899; s/o Gustav Charles and 
Jessie (Bellman) Gallagher. 

Issue, both born Oakland, Calif.: 

1892. Puny Jean Gallagher, b. 1-1-1926; m. 12-20-1945, Harry Edward 
Richey, b. 11-4-1919. 

1893. Anita Bainbridge Gallagher, b. 8-17-1928; m. 6-13-1948, Sacramento, 
Calif., Jack Calvin Penny, b. 12-26-1926, Sacramento; s/o Llewelyn 
R. and Helen (Slauson) Penny. Anita B. and Jack C. had issue: 

Source: 

(i) Stephen John Penny, b. 3-13-1951; (ii) Gail Jean Penny, b. 
5-5-1952; m. 7-28-1973, William Doyle; (iii) Calvin Edward Penny, 
b. 6-5-1956. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Harry E. (Puny Gallagher)· Richey, Sacramento, 
Calif. 
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1772. LAWRENCE ARVIL BLACKBURN (George, Johnson, William 8., Joseph, John, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 11-10-1885, Keenville; Wayne Co., Ill.; m. 1-17-1911, 
Fairfield, Ill., WINONA JUNE BLACK, b •. 12-20-1887; d. 3-14-1973, Fairfield. 

Issue, all born Fairfield, Ill.: 

1894. Helen Lucile Blackburn, b. 1-6-1912; m. John H. Gibson, and had 
daughter, (i) Sharon Lee Gibson, b. 4-2-1940. Family currently 
resides in Nashville, Tenn. 

1895. Marjorie Gail Blackburn, b. 2-26-1914; m. Dr. Eugene P. Weber, and 
had issue: (i) Lawrence James Weber, b. 5-12-1937; (ii) Robert 
Powers Weber, b. 9-15-1941; (iii) Eugene Powers Weber, b. 12-20-1943. 
Family currently resides in Kirkwood, Mo. 

1896. Grace Louise Blackburn, b. 4-30-1916; m. Kenneth Sullivan, and had 
issue: (i) Michael J. Sullivan, b. 4-5-1941; (ii) Patricia Jane 
Sullivan, b. 12-12-1944; (iii) Timothy K. Sullivan, b. 7-15-1947; 
(iv) Mary Kathleen Sullivan, b. 3-18-1952. Family currently 
resides in Fairfield, Ill. 

1897. June Adele Blackburn, b. 9-6-1922; m. Thomas K. Smith, and had issue: 
(i) Kyle Robert Smith, b. 5-18-1949; (ii) Janet Gail Smith, b. 
12-8-1951. Family currently resides in Fairfield, Ill. 

Born and reared on a farm in western Wayne Co., Ill., L. A. Blackburn went 
directly from college in 1906 to operate a small poultry and egg business in 
Fairfield, Ill. When he retired in 1953, the business had expanded until it 
comprised three packing plants. 

In 1916, Mr. Blackburn was elected to the Fairfield City Council and was 
elected as a member of the High School Board in 1927. He became Mayor of Fair
field in 1931, and was re-elected in 1933 for another two year term. He was 
also president of the Fairfield Memorial Hospital Board for nine years. 

He was instrumental in bringing Airtex Products (formerly Chifford Master) 
to Fairfield. In addition to financial help he served in Airtex management as a 
director, treasurer, vice-president and finally as president and chairman of the 
board. 

L.A. Blackburn had his own personal formula for donating to community 
enterprises. He gave 1% of the goal of any fund raised for a community project. 

Taking into account Mr. Blackburn's civic and political activities, it is 
not surprising that he was chosen as Fairfield's "Citizen of the Year", by 
the Fairfield Chamber of Commerce in 1968. 

Source: 

Wayne County Press, Fairfield, Ill., Dec. 5, 1968. 
Family records contributed by L.A. Blackburn, Fairfield, Ill. 
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1784. WAYNE WALLACE BLACKBURN (William S., Johnson, William B., Joseph, John, 
John, Jr.; John, Sr.} b. 4-30-1896, Edwardsport, Knox Co., Ind.; d. 8-14-1971; 
m. 6-8-1916, VESTELLE SOPHIA LAWSON, b. 2-14-1896, Hahira, Loundes Co., Ga.; 
d/o Green Pilco and Polly Ann (Stephens) Lawson. 

Issue: 

1898. Helen Louise Blackburn, b. 6-11-1918; m. 9-9-1939, Russell Donald 
Fellows, b. 7-22-1918~ 

1899. Verna Mae Blackburn, b. 5-11-1921; m. 6"-5;.1941, Everett Billy 
Daniel, b. 12-16-1919. 

1900. Margarette Waynette Blackburn, b. 2-3-1926; m. (1) 12-28-1947, 
Robert Newton Brown; m. (2) 1-1-1952, John M. Glenn. 

1901. Wallace Wayne Blackburn, b. 12-23-1929; m. (1) 6-14-1951, Elizabeth 
Ann McMullen, b. 1-2-1930; m. (2) 11-30-1968, Anne Elizabeth 
Downs. 

1902. William Green Blackburn, b. 12-10-1931; m. 9-24-1956, Roberta 
'.'Bobbye" Myldred Planchi Landry. 

As a youth, Wayne Wallace Blackburn lived in Vincennes and Edwardsport, 
Indiana. He moved with his parents in 1910, to St. Petersburg, Fla., where he 
started as a "printer's devil" for the Evening Independent; later worked for the 
St. Petersburg Times and eventually became part owner of the latter. After he 
sold his newspaper holdings, he studied business administration and accounting, 
and in 1916 became a bookkeeper for the First National Bank. After three 
years he left the bank and bought into the Dann-Gerow Co. of St. Petersburg and 
served as secretary-treasurer of the company until 1923. 

Mr. Blackburn moved to Clearwater, Fla., in 1923 and organiz~d W. W. Black
burn & Co. His brother, Bruce B. Blackburn, joined him in the business in 1924, 
and in 1926, the brothers sold their interests to a corporation, and the mortgage 
on the property was held by W. W. Blackburn. He next operated th.e W. W. Black
burn Co. in Leesburg, Fla. 

When the Clearwater enterprise failed to prosper, Mr. Blackburn again took 
over the business in 1933, handling all kinds of building materials, hardware, 
lumber and general supplies. 

Actively interested in community affairs, Mr. Blackburn was a charter member 
of the St. Petersburg Kiwanis Club, ana at Clearwater, a member of the Kiwanis 
Club, the Chamber of Commerce and Masonic Lodge No. 34. He was also a member of 
the Royal Arch Masons at Leesburg. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 
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W. T. Cash, Histor of Florida (New York: American Historical Society, 1938) 
Vol. III with corrections). 

1796. LILA MAE WEDGE (Cynthia, Alta J., E. Celesta, James, Zachariah, Joseph, 
John, Sr.) b. 11-5-1919, Cherokee Co., Iowa; m. 6-2-1942 at Camp Roberts, San 
Louis Obispo Co., Calif., ARNOLD W, RONGSTAD, b. 1-4-1917, Cottonwood Co., 
Minnesota; s/o Christ and Ida (Aune) Rongstad. 

Issue, both born Cherokee, Iowa: 

1903. Elizabeth Ann Rongstad, b. 12-12-1943; m. 12-20-1969, Charles K. 
Hutchinson. 

1904. Robert Arnold Rongstad, b. 5-15-1947. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Arnold W. (Lila Wedge) Rongstad, Sutherland, 
Iowa. 

1804. EDWIN FRAME BATH, M. D. (Gwendolyn, Joseph H., Acenith, Anzley, Zachariah, 
Joseph, John, Sr.) b. 4-15-1940, Louisville, Ky.; m. 8-11-1962 at the M.E. 
Church, Wilmington, Ohio, LEVA GRANT, b. 9-4-1943, Mississippi; d/o Fred and 
Betty (Sayre) Grant. 

Issue, both born Louisville, Ky. 

1905. Joseph Richard Bath, b. 2-8-1964. 
1906. Michael Grant Bath, b. 11-8-1965. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. H. Richard (Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, 
Ohio. 

1807. LELAND STANFORD BARKLEY (Permillie, John, John, Anthony, Deborah, Anthony, 
John, Sr.) b. 8-10-1900, Odon, Daviess Co., Ind.; m. (1) 3-24-1924, Odon, Ind., 
HELEN EDWARDS HAIG, b. 7-20-1902, Bloomfield, Ind.; d. there 12-17-1957; buried 
Bloomfield Cemetery; d/o W. Mack and Pearl (Edwards) Haig. Leland S. m. (2) 
GRACE CLARK NEWLAND, b. 4-23-1901, Covington, Ind. 
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Issue of first marriage, both born Bloomfield, Greene Co., Ind.: 

1907. Stanley Mack Barkley, b. 12-22-1929; m. 2-27-1954, Eleanor Thee, 
b. 8-4-1931. 

1908. Sara Helen Barkley, b. 10-30-1935; m. Stanton Baldiga, b. 12-5-1936. 

Source: 

Family records and S.A.R. application #89592, contributed by Leland S. Barkley, 
Bloomfield, Ind. 
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1812. FLOYD SHANNON EARNEST (J. Irvin, Angelina, George, Margaret, Thomas, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) farmer; b. 2-7-1897, Point, Bedford Co., Pa.; 
d. 5-15-1959, Bedford County Memorial Hospital, Bedford Co.t m. 9-18-1918, 
Alum Bank (Pleasantville), Pa., SARAH EVELYN WONDERS (#17171, b. 5-4-1901, 
near New Paris, Bedford Co.; d/o Harry and Lucy (Smith) Wonders. Floyd S. 
Earnest buried Fishertown Cemetery, Fishertown, Pa. The Earnest family Bible 
lists Shannon Floyd Earnest, but throughout his lifetime he used the name 
Floyd S. or Floyd Shannon Earnest. 

Issue, all born Bedford Co~, Pa.: 

1909. Helen Pauline Earnest, b. 9-17-1919, 0sterburg; m. 11-17-1951, 
Richard Arnold Skok. 

1910. Harry Irvin Earnest, b. 8-14-1921, near Point; m. 1-18-1943, 
Leona Marie Powell, and had issue: (i) Kay, m. Gary Casteel; 
(ii) Bonnie, m. ____ ; m. (2) David Knepper; (iii) Lynn. 

1911. Floyd Dale Earnest, b. 3-5-1923 near Point; m. 6-12-1943, Leanore 
Kelley and had issue: (i) Sandra Lee, m. John Herman and had 
children: (a) Deidre Ann; (b) infant son; (c) Jonathan Dale; 
(d) Daniel John. .(ii) Dennis;· (iii) Lou Ann. 

1912. Madeline Lois Earnest, b. 7-28-1924, Point; m~ 6-30-1946, Walter 
Marcus Mussante and had issue: (i) Marilyn Lois, m. 9-17-1977, 
Armando Garcilazo, Jr.; (ii) Walter Marcus, Jr., m. Janet Gandy; 
(iii) Patricia Ann; (iv) Leslie Alan. 

1913. Arthur Dean Earnest, b. 12-8-1926, Point; m. 12-8-1947, Marion 
Egolf, and had issue: (i) Victoria Jean "Vicky", m. Gordon 
Roose; issue, (a) Robert Paul; (b) Kevin Kendall; (c) Michelle 
Dawn. (ii) William Dean, m. Marilyn Leppert; (iii) Richard Edwin; 
(iv) Rose Mary; (v) Linda Jane, m. Ronald Dull; (vi) Larry J. 

1914. Roy Clair Earnest, b. 10-3-1928, Point; m. 8-13-1955, Kathleen 
"Kay" Mary Johnson, and had issue: (i) Colleen Ann; (ii) Michael 
Floyd. 

·1915. Mary Jean Earnest, b. 7-8-1932, Point; d. 2-8-1933; buried Fisher
town Cemetery. 

1916. Shirley Mae Earnest, b. 5-30-1934, Point; m. (1) 8-21-1954, 
Gearld D. Cooper, and had son (i) Douglas Edward. Shirley was 
divorced and m. (2) 12-7-1963, Willard Ritchey; no issue. 

1917. Carol La Vonne Earnest, b. 2-17-1936, Point; m. 6-11-1954, 
Richard Weyant. Issue: (i) Terry Lee, d. young; {ii) infant 
son; {iii) Rodger Leland; (iv) Kimberly Faith; (v) Alan Kirk. 

1918. Rodger Wayne Earnest, b. 5-7-1938, RD 2, Bedford; m. 3-22-1958, 
Anna Marie Wagoner and had issue: (i) David; (ii) Daniel; (iii) 
Dianne; (iv) Debra. 

(Underlining indicates name preferred and used by that person.) 

Source: 

(Continued on next page.) 
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Earnest Family Bible. 
Obituaries of Mary Jean Earnest and Floyd S. Earnest. 
Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, 

Minn.; and Mrs. Floyd S. (Evelyn Wonders) Earnest, Point, Pa. 

1813. fv1ARGARET ELIZABETH SHAFFER (William R., John H., Mary Ann, Joseph S., 
Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4-3-1913, Gaysport, Hollidaysburg, 
Blair Co. , Pa.; m. 6-30-1937 at Ho 11 i days burg, CLARENCE GRANT STITT, e 1 ectri ca 1 
engineer for Pennsylvania R.R.; b. 3-23-1911, Altoona, Blair Co.; s/o Newton 
Grant and Sarah 11 Ada 11 Holms (Spotts) Stitt. 

Issue, both born Altoona, Blair Co., Pa.: 

1919. Paul William Stitt, b. 7-28-1941; m. Joanne Elaine Focht. 
1920. Debra La Rue Stitt, b. 11-4-1947; m. 8-19-1967, James Dale Boor, 

b. 7-1-1944. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by James D. Boor, New Enterprise, Pa. 

1818. EDNA ELAINE CRICK, called Elaine (Edwin, Alice, Oliver, Samuel, William, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4-11-1927, Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebr.; m. 
at Dorchester, Nebr., 7-19-1949, EDWIN MERLE SANBURN, b. 3-8-1926, Dorchester, 
Saline Co., Nebr.; s/o William Edwin and Edna Merle (Britton) Sanburn. 

Issue: 

1921. Robert Edwin Sanburn, b. 10-10-1954, Lincoln, Nebr.; m. 6-15-1974, 
Lori June Kozlik, and had son (i) Shawn Edwin Sanburn, b. 12-11-1976, 
Friend, Saline Co., Nebr. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Edwin (Elaine Crick) Sanburn, Dorchester, 
Nebr. 

1861. DOROTHY AYERS GARDNER, (Gladys, Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 2-3-1922, Chicago, Cook Co., Ill.; m. 2-19-1943 
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at Whiting, Lake Co., Ind., FRANK OSWELL GOODNOUGH, M.D., b. 7-29-1919, Dayton, 
Montgomery Co., Ohio; s/o John Wesley and Vera Irene (Sandefur) Goodnough. 

Issue: 

1922. Arthur Phillip Goodnough, b. 1-15-1946; m. 8-4-1966, Linda 
Ann Selan, b. 2-14-1947. 

1923. Rev. Wesley Robert Goodnough, b. 5-1-1947; m. 5-22-1970, Nancy 
Ann Bultema, b. l0-5~1947. 

1924. Frances Ann Goodnough, b. 7-27-1949; m. 7-2-1972, Thomas Cla·rk 
McHolm, Jr., b. 9-19-1948. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Frank ( Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, Mass il
l on, Ohio. 

1862. MARJORIE MAE GARDNER (Gladys, Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 3-10-1928, Coffeyville, Montgomery Co., :·~ans.; m. 
5-17-1953 at Munster, Lake Co., Ind., JOHN L, "Jack" SCI-PMEITZER, b. 5-20-1922, 
Lakewood, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio; s/o Joseph and Agnes (McManus) Schweitzer. 

Issue: 

1925. Jehanne Louise Schweitzer, b. 11-28-1958, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
Co., Michigan. 

1926. Robert Henry Schweitzer, b. 7-18-1960, Stillwater, Payne Co., 
Oklahoma. 

1927. Roland Hart Schweitzer, b. 3~6-1962, Stillwater, Payne Co., 
Oklahoma. 

John L. Schweitzer was married first to Mary Alice Cox (now deceased), 
and had a son (i) Kit Schweitzer, b. 7-10-1944, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Frank (Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, courtesy 
of Mrs. John L. (Marjorie Gardner) Schweitzer. 

1863. BARBARA JEAN DILLENER (Phyllis, Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) secretary, Mercantile Bank, Houston, Texas; b. 
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9-12-1920, Shelbyville, Shelby Co., Mo.; m~ at Harlingen, Cameron Co., Texas, 
6-21-1942, GEROGE WILLIAM 11 Bill 11 DAVIDSON, lumber broker; b. 8-17-1915, Mont
gomery City, Montgomery Co., Mo.; s/o Perle Melvin and Fannie Belle {Sailor} 
Davidson. 

Issue: 

1928. William Weldon Davidson, b. 8-30-1945; m. 12-23-1966, Marjorie 
Rau, b. 7-17-1945. 

1929. James Craig Davidson, b. 12-14;,.1953. 
1930. Shelley Ann Davidson, b. 8-1-1957. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. G. William (Barbara Jean Dillener} Davidson, 
Houston, Texas. 

1864. NANCY MELINDA NEBEL (Angeline, Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 12-22-1943, St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Mo., m. 
at Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Okla., 7-16-1965, GERALD 11 Jerry 11 LEE SMITH, systems analyst 
for I.B.M.; b. 4-13-1941; s/o Jim Carl and Vera {Bennett) Smith. 

Issue: 

1931. Melinda Kathryn Smith, b. 3-14-1966, Columbia, Missouri. 
1932. Jennifer Lynn Smith, b. 4-23-1970, Boulder, Colorado. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Gerald L. (Nancy Nebel} Smith, Boulder, 
Colorado. 

1865. RONALD DEAN 11 Ron 11 GIBSON, (Evelyn, Jay C., Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) journalist; instructor, School of Journalism, 
University of Texas, Austin, Texas; b. 8-22-1934, Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebr.; 
m. at St. Casimir Church, Hammond, Ind., 8-18-1962, MARY LOUISE- 11 Marilou 11 TOPA, 
Journalist; secretary, University of Texas; b. 1-27-1939, Harrvnond, Lake Co., Ind.; 
d/o Stanley and Julia {Sobilo) Topa. 

Ronald and Marilou Gibson are the parents of: 

1933. Michael Robert Gibson, b. 7-9-1963, Lincoln, Nebraska. 
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1934. Christopher James Gibson, b. 7-29-1964, Lincoln, Nebraska. 
1935. Nicholas John Gibson, b: 12-5-1965, Lincoln, Nebraska. 
1936. Anne Marie Gibson, b. 7-11-1973, Austin, Texas. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Ronald D. and Mary Louise (Topa) Gibson, Austin, 
Texas. 

1866. ROBERT RUSSELL 11 Bob 11 GIBSON (Evelyn, Jay C., Joseph C., Thomas l✓., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) lawyer; Deputy County Attorney, Lancaster County, 
Nebr.; b. 11-4-1938, Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebr.; m. at Holy Trinity Lutheran 
Church, Elgin, Ill., 6-18-1960, ADELE LINEA "Del" KEISER, former teacher; b. 
7-9-1938, Elgin, Kane Co., Ill.; d/o Edward John (born Jean Edouard) and Linea 
Sophia (Carlson) Keiser. 

Robert and Adele Gibson are the parents of: 

1937. Randall Robert Gibson, b. 7-3-1965, Lincoln, Nebraska. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Robert R. and Adele (Keiser) Gibson, Lincoln, 
Nebraska. 

1867. SUSAN MARTHA BLACKBURN (Richard, Ross, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ll-2-1940, Chicago, Cook Co., Ill.; m. at 
Moline, Ill., 6-10-1962, the REV, THOMAS "Tom" MYRL SPENCER, b. 6-6-1939, 
Rockford, Winnebago Co., Ill.; s/o Maston Myrl and Vera Judith (Anderson) 
Spencer. 

Susan and Thomas Spencer are the parents of: 

1938. Elizabeth Marie Spencer, b. 6-5-1963, Moline, Illinois. 
1939. Kristina Marie Spencer, b. 11-18-1964, Moline, Illinois. 
1940. David Mark Spencer, b. 2-16-1970, Germantown, Wisconsin. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Richard M. Blackburn, Hendersonville, N.C. 
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1868. SHARON ~1ARIE BLACKBURN (Richard, Ross, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, 
Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 8-22-1942, Chicago, Cook Co., 111.; m. at 
Moline, Rock Island Co., 111., 8-17-1963, WILLIAM 11 Bill 11 EDMUNDS BUGG, b. 
12-23-1941, Chicago; s/o James Halden and Elnora (Edmunds) Bugg. 

Sharon and William Edmunds are the parents of: 

1941. Sandra Marie Bugg, b. 3-7-1968, Newport, Rhode Island. 
1942. Katherine Marie Bugg, b. 2-28-1972, Springfield, Virginia. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Richard M. Blackburn, Hendersonville, N.C. 

1869. SANDRA ~1AE BLACKBURN (Richard, Ross, Joseph C., Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 4-21-1944, Chicago, Cook Co., Ill. m. at Rock Island, 
Rock Island Co., Ill., 11-25-1967, ERIC RICHARD LARSON, b. 11-9-1942, Moline, 
Rock Island Co., Ill.; s/o Richard Fredrick and Marion (Wilson) Larson. 

Sandra and Eric Larson are the parents of: 

1943. Sarah Ann Larson, b. 5-28-1971, Moss Beach, California. 
1944. Keith Bjorn Larson, b. 1-19-1975, Moline, Illinois. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Richard M. Blackburn, Hendersonville, N. C. 

1892. NIIY JEAN GALLAGHER (Vyvyan, Clarence, Eliza J., Anthony, Thomas M., 
Anthony, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 1-1-1926, Oakland, Alameda Co., Calif.; m. 
12-20-1945 at Redwood City, San Mateo Co., Calif., HARRY EDWARD RICHEY, b. 
11-4-1919, Dayton, Webster Co., Ia.; s/o Shelby Sylvester and Edna (Gustafson) 
Richey. 

Issue, all born San Francisco, San Francisco Co., Calif.: 

1945. Linda Ann Richey, b. 8-21-1946; m. 10-18-1969, Eric J. Cheung, b. 
10-19-1940, Hong Kong, Kwangtung Province, China; s/o Wing Ching 
Cheung. Linda and Eric are the parents of: (i) Lisa Je-ling 
Cheung, b. 8-17-1970, South Lake Tahoe, Eldorado Co., California. 
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1946. Paul Allen Richey, b. 12-22-1947; m. 3-14-1974, Barbara Ellen Luce. 
1947. Jean Alice Richey, b. 11-22-1951. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Harry E. (Amy Gallagher) Richey, Sacramento, 
Calif. 

1898. HELEl\J LOUISE BLACKBURN (Wayne W., William, Johnson, William B., Joseph, 
John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 6-11-1918, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Fla.; 
m. 9-9-1939, RUSSELL DONALD FELLOWS, b. 7-22-1918. 

Issue: 

1948. Donald Fellows, b. 7-28-1945. 
1949. Marjorie Cheryl Fellows, b. 10-18-1948. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

1899. VERNA MAE BLACKBURN (Wayne W., William, Johnson, William B., Joseph, John, 
John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 5-11-1921, St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Fla.; m. 
6-5-1941, EVERETT BILLY DANIEL, b. 12-16-1919. 

Issue: 

1950. Linda Carol Daniel, b. 5-21-1947, Clearwater, Florida. 
1951. Mary Alice Daniel, b. 10-28-1953, Richmond, Virginia. 
1952. William Wallace Daniel, b. 5-9-1956, Tampa, Florida. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

1900. f-1ARGARETTE WAYNITTE BLACKBURN (Wayne W., William, Johnson, William B., 
Joseph, John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 2-3-1926, Clearwater, Pinellas Co., 
Fla.; m. (1) 12-28-1947, ROBERT NEWTON BROWN, b. 8-8-1924; m. (2) at St. Peters
burg, Pinellas Co., Fla., 1-1-1952, JOHN MELVIN GLENN, b. 11-25-__ , Gatesville, 
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Gates Co., N. C. 

Issue of first marriage: 

1953. Michael Roberts Brown, b. 10-8-1948, Clearwater, Florida. 

Issue of second marriage, all born Richmond, Virginia: 

1954. Susan Blackburn Glenn, b. 10-20-1952. 
1955. John Melvin Glenn, Jr., b. 12-23-1954 •. 
1956. Wayne Blackburn Glenn, b. 9-30-1956. 
1957. Lawson Yarborough Glenn, b. 10-3-1959. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

1901. WALLACE WAYNE BLACKBURN (Wayne W., William, Johnson, William B., Joseph, 
John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 12-23-1929, Leesburg, Lake Co., Fla.; m. (1) 
6-14-1951, ELIZABETH ANN McMULLEN, b. 1-2-1930; d. 10-29-1967; m. (2) 11-30-1968, 
ANN ELIZABETH DOWNS I 

Issue of first marriage, all born Clearwater, Florida: 

1958. Janet Elizabeth Blackburn, b. 5-3-1954. 
1959. Keith James Blackburn, b. 5-8-1957. 
1960. Nancy Lynn Blackburn, b. 7-16-1959. 
1961. Sharon Rose Blackburn, b. 2-10-1961. 

Issue of second marriage: 

1962. Timothy Blackburn, b. 1969. 
1963. Theresa Blackburn, b. 1971. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

1902. WILLIAM GREEN BLACKBURN (Wayne W., William, Johnson, William B., Joseph 
John, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 12-10-1931, Leesburg, Lake Co., Fla.; m. at New 
Orleans, Orleans Co., La., 9-24-1956, ROBERTA "BOBBYE" MYLDRED PLANCHI LANDRY, 
b. 10-19----
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Issue: 

1964. Margaret Grace Blackburn, b. 7-28-1957, Roswell, New Mexico. 
1965. William Green Blackburn, Jr., b. 1-18-1959, Clearwater, Florida. 
1966. David Bruce Blackburn, b. 7-2-1961, Clearwater, Florida. 
1967. Wayne Robert Blackburn, b. 1-24-1964. 
1968. Elizabeth Anne Blackburn, b. 7-16-1966. 
1969. John Thomas Blackburn, b. 9-26-1968. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Wallace W. Blackburn, Clearwater, Fla. 

1907. STANLEY MACK BARKLEY (Leland S., Permillie, John, John, Anthony, Deborah, 
Anthony, John, Sr.) b. 12-22-1929, Bloomfield, Greene Co., Ind.; m. 2-27-1954, 
St. Louis, Mo., ELEANOR THEE, b. 8-4-1931; d/o John and Helen (Weber) Thee. 

Issue, all born Bloomfield, Greene Co., Ind.: 

1970. Craig Stanley Barkley, b. 1-8-1957. 
1971. Bradford Nicholas Barkley, b. 2-19-1960. 
1972. Mark Leland Barkley, b. 2-9-1964. 

Source: 

family records contributed by Leland S. Barkley, Bloomfield, Ind. 
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1909. HELEN PAULINE (called Pauline) EARNEST (Floyd, J. Irvin, Angelina, George, 
Margaret, Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 9-17-1919, Osterburg, Bedford 
Co., Pa.; m. 11-17-1951, Washington, D.C., RICHARD ARNOLD SKOK, Professor and 
Dean of Forestry, University of Minn.; b. 6-19-1928, St. Paul, Minn.; s/o Clarence 
Francis and Madeline Eleanor (Arnold) Skok. 

Pauline and Dr. Richard Skok are the parents of: 

1973. Kenneth Earnest Skok, twin, b. 11-9-1952, Washington, D.C. 
1974. Kathryn Paulette Skok, twin, b. 11-9-1952; Washington, D.C.; · 

Source: 

m. at East Freeborn Lutheran Church, near Albert Lea, Minn., 
9-10-1977, Dale Alan Larson, s/o Casper and Marjorie (Nesse) 
Larson. 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, 
Minn. 

1920. DEBRA LaRUE STITT (Margaret E., William R., John H., Mary A., Joseph S., 
Thomas, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. ll-4-1947, Altoona, Blair Co., Pa.; m. 
8-19-1967, Hollidaysburg, Blair Co., JAttES DALE BOOR, teacher; b. 7-1-1944, 
Roaring Spring, Blair Co., Pa.; s/o Virgil Frederick and Estella Blanche (Miller) 
Boor. 

Debra and James Boor are parents of: 

1975. Douglas James Boor, b. 6-1-1968. 
1976. Michael Todd Boor, b. 5-1-1970. 
1977. Jerry Paul Boor. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by James D. Boor, New Enterprise, Pa. 

1922. ARTHUR PHILLIP GOODNOUGH (Dorothy, Gladys, Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas 
W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) teacher; b. 1-15-1946, Bridgeport, 
Fairfield Co., Conn.; m. at Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Mich., 8-4-1966, LINDA ANN 
SELAN, b. 2-14-1947, Massillon, Stark Co., Ohio; d/o Victor and Ruth (Phillips) 
Selan. 

Arthur and Linda Goodnough are parents of: 
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1978. Pau1 Andrew Goodnough, b. 6-3-1967, Hono1u1u, Hawaii. 
1979. Katherine Maria Goodnough, b. 1-21-1970, Canton, Ohio. 
1980. Evange1ine Hope Goodnough, b. 4-4-1971, Canton, Ohio. 
1981. Sarah E1izabeth Goodnough, b. 4-16-1973, Canton, Ohio. 

Source: 

Fami1y records contributed by Mrs. Frank (Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, Massi1lon, 
Ohio. 

1923. REVEREND WESLEY ROBERT GOODNOUGH (Dorothy, Gladys, Georgia, Joseph C., 
Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 5-1-1947, Waukegan, Lake 
Co., Ill.; m. 5-22-1970 at the Berean Church, Muskegon, Muskegon Co., Mich., 
NANCY ANN BULTEJv'A, b. 10-5-1947, Muskegon; d/o A1berta Bultema and the late 
John Bultema. 

Wes1ey and Nancy Goodnough are the parents of: 

1982. Anne Frances Goodnough, b. 5-5-1971, Massillon, Ohio. 
1983. Ami Katheryn Goodnough, b. 1-6-1974, Santa Cruz, Bolivia, South 

America. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. Frank (Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, Massillon, 
Ohio. 

1924. FRANCES ANN GOODNOUGH (Dorothy, Gladys, Georgia, Joseph C., Thomas W., 
Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) R. N.; b. 7-27-1949, Massillon, Stark 
Co., Ohio; m. at Calvary Chapel, Massillon, 7-2-1972, THOMAS CL.ARKMcHOI.Jv1, JR., 
design engineer; b. 9-19-1948, Lynwood, Los Angeles Co., Calif.; s/o Thomas 
Clark, Sr. and Ruth Mabel (McFadden) McHo1m. 

Frances and Thomas McHo1m are parents of: 

1984. Krista Ruth McHo1m, b. 10-13-1973, Lynwood, Ca1ifornia. 
1985. Michael Frank McHo1m. b. 11-8-1975, Massi11on, Ohio. 

Source: 

Fami1y records contributed by Mrs. Frank ( Dorothy Gardner) Goodnough, Massi 11 on, 
Ohio. 
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1928. WILLIAM WELDON 11 Bill 11 DAVIDSON (Barbara J., Phyllis, Georgia, Joseph C., 
Thomas W., Joseph, Thomas, John, Jr., John, Sr.) b. 8-30-1945, St. Joseph, 
Buchanan Co., Mo.; m. 12-23-1966 at Houston, Texas, MARJORIE RAU, b. 7-17-1945; 
d/o Wi 11 i am 11 B ill II and Eloise Rau. 

Bill and Marjorie Davidson are parents of: 

1986. Melissa Ann Davidson, b. 4-10-1974. 

Source: 

Family records contributed by Mrs. G. William (Barbara Jean Dillener) Davidson, 
Houston, Texas. 
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QUAKER MARRIAGES 

Marriages were a source of much concern among the Quakers. If one of 
their young members was "keeping company" with a non.;.Quaker, the situation was 
investigated by a committee from the Quaker meeting. Moreover, the Quaker parents 
were expected to discourage it, and if they failed to handle it properly they 
might also be subject to action by the meeting. 

A young couple wishing to marry were expected to have privately secured 
the consent of their parents, and sometimes the approval of the meeting was 
also required before either could make or accept a final proposal of marriage. 
When everything was properly arranged in keeping with Quaker procedure, the 
couple appeared at one month intervals ·at two Quaker meetings, .sometimes three"· 
where each party stood up in meeting and each separately declared his or her 
intention of marriage. 

Committees were appointed to investigate each party's "clearness from similar 
engagements" and parental consent was given publicly. After these preliminaries 
were accomplished, the meeting then allowed the marriage to take place, but again 
they appointed a committee to see that the marriage was accomplished according 
to order. 

The marriage took place in the hushed silence of a house full of worshippers. 
The couple, flanked by their parents, stood up in meeting and took each other by 
the hand. Then each in turn solemnly spoke the simple words that made them man 
and wife until death should intervene. 

While a Quaker marriage was a very solemn event, it was also a joyful occasion. 
To make certain that the joy did not get out of hand, a committee of Quakers 
saw to it that any entertainment at the home of the bride or bridegroom was kept 
simple and free from frivolity and excessive drinking. 

\ 

A Quaker marriage certificate was a hand-written document, usually drawn 
up by the clerk of the Quaker meeting where the marriage took place. The certi
ficate might have several columns of signatures of people who were present at the 
marriage ceremony, and the right hand column was usually reserved for relatives 
of the married couple. After the ceremony and the signing by the witnesses, 
the original document was presented to the newlyweds. In most Monthly Meetings the 
clerk of the meeting also copied the certificate into the Marriage Register, 
which was a part of the meeting records set aside for that purpose. 

Occasionally a certificate was not copied into the records until some time 
after the marriage. Consequently there are a few certificates in the Marriage 
Registers that were not recorded in their proper order. 

The following pages contain five examples of Quaker marriage certificates, 
copied verbatim from the Marriage Register of the meetings as indicated. The 
verbatim records are followed by other marriage records, all except one having 
been abstracted from the Quaker Marriage Registers. 
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Marriage Certificate of John Blackburn 

Ballyhagen Mtg. Marriage Register, Co. Armagh, Ire. (p. 36) 

John Blackburn of Loughgall in the Countie of Ardmagh & Rachel Mortan 
Daughter of William Mortan Deceased of ye sd Countie having Declared their 
Intentions of marriage with Each other in several publick meetings of ye people 
Called Quakers whose proceedings therein after Deliberate Consideration thereof 
Enquiry being made Concerning their Clearness from all others & they appearing 
Clear & having Consent of parents & Relations Concerned their Marriage was 
Consented unto by the sd Meeting . 

Now these are to Certifie all whome it may Concern that for ye full accom-
plishing of thei~said Intentions according to Gods.Ordinance ye sd.John Black~. 
burn & Rachel Mortan appeared in a publick meeting of ye said people mett together 
to Worship God in their publick Meeting house in Bellyhagan in ye County aforsd 
upon the sixteenth day of the third month Called May in the Year one thousand 
seven hundred and seventeen where being Contracted ye said John Blackburn taking 
the said Rachel Mortan by the hand did solemnly Declare as followeth: in ye 
presence of God & this assembly I take Rachel Mortan to be my wife promising 
through the Lord's assistance to be a loving Husband till death part us 

And then & there in ye said assembly ye sd Rachel Mortan did declare in 
like manner as followeth: In the presence of God & this assembly I take John 
Blackburn to be my Husband & Give my self to be his wife promising through the 
Lords assistance to be a Loving & Dutifull wife till Death part us 

And as a further Confirmation thereof ye said John Blackburn & Rachel did 
to these presents subscribe their names as Husband & Wife and they whose names 
are under written being present with many more at ye solemnizing of their sd 
marriage & subscription aforsaid as witnesses have sett their hand ye day & 
year above written 

Willm Brownloe 
Jacob Nicholson 
Jonath. Richardson 
Joseph Williamson 
Joseph Piett 
Robert Delapp 
John Williamson 
James Stevenson 
Wi 11 i am Gray 
w111m Allan 
Francis Hobson 
Hugh me Dowel 
Samuel Cherry 
James Mortan 

Elis Robson 
Rachel Bullock 
Sarah Mortan 
Ruth Gray 
Isabel Richardson 
Mary Richardson 
Ruth Higginbotham 
Sarah Mortan 
Ruth Mortan 
Abigail Gray Jun 
Isabel Hewet 
Abigail Gray Sen 
Mabel Hobson 
Ruth Hobson 
Ann Cherry 

John Blackburn 

Rachel R. Blackburn 

John Blackburn Sen 
John Courtney 
John Mortan 
Samuel Gray 
James Mortan 
Samuel Mortan 
Ann Cherry 
Rebekah me Connell 
Elinor me Connell 
Mary Hobson Jun 
Elinor Cherry 
Mary me Connel 
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Marriage Certificate of Thomas Blackburn 

Ulster Quarterly Mtg., Co. Armagh, Ire. (p. 64) 

Whereas Thomas Blackburn of Ballyhagen in the Parish of Killmore & County 
of annagh and Allice Hewit Daughter of Benj. Hewit of Clondroet in the County 
aforesd haveing Declared their Intentions of marrige with Each other in Several 
publick meetings of the people Called Quakers whose proceedings therein after 
delibrate Consideration thereof inquirey being made Concerning their Clearness 
from all Others Consent of parents & Relations Concerned their marrige was 
Consentd unto by sd meeting--

Now these are to Certifie all whom >it may Concern that for the full accom~. ,. 
plishing of their Sd Intentions according to Gods ordinance the Said Thos 
Blackburn and Allice Hewit appeared in a publick meeting of the Sd people mett 
together to Worship God in their meeting house in Bellyhegan in the sd County 
of Armagh on the Seventeenth Day of the fourth month in the year one thousand 
seven hundred and forty too where being Contracted the sd Tho~ Blackburn takeing 
the sd Allice Hewit by the hand did Solemnly Declare as followeth (viz) You are 
my witnesses this Day yt I take Allice Hewit to be my wife prorniseing through the 
Lords assistance to be to her a Loveing Husband till Death Seperate us & then 
and there in the Sd Assembly the Sd Allice Hewit did in Like manner Declare as 
followeth You are my witnesses this Day yt I take thomas Blackburn to be my 
husband promiseing through the Lords assistance to be to him a loveing wife till 
Death Seperate us and as a further Confirmation Herof the sd thos. Blackburn & 
Allice Hewit did to these Prests Subscribe their names as Husband & wife and 
they whose names are after written 
being prest with many more at the Thomas Blackburn 
Solemnizing of the said rnarrige Allice Blackburn 
and Subscription as witnesses do 
herunto Set their hand this Day 
month & year just above written-------

Mary Gray 
Sarah Greer 
Ruth Johnson 
Mary Brownlow 
Anne Shipherd 
Alice Hewitt 
Mary Weathereld 
Isabel Mortin 
Abigal Gray 

Benj: Hewitt 
Robt: Hewitt 
Ath~: Blackburn 
Richd Boyce 
Benj Makie 
JR Hewitt 
Mark Hewitt 
Geo. Hewitt 
Ben Hobson 
ThoS Hyde 
Geo. Shepard 
Jos. Weathereld 
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Marriage Certificate of Joseph Blackburn 

Warrington Mtg. Marriage Register {p. 28) 

Whereas Joseph Blackburn of Menallen township County of York and province 
of pencilvania Son of John Blackburn deceased and Deborah McGrew of the township 
County and province aforesd having decleared their intentions of marriage with 
Each other in Several Publick Meeting of the people Called Quakers whose proceedings 
therein after deliberate Consideration thereof and due inquiery being made 
Concearning their Clearness from all others and they appearing Having Consent 
of parents their marriage was alowed by the sd Meetings 

Now these may Ceartifi e whome it may concearn- that for the· full· accom-· "' · 
plishing of their intention according to good order the sd Joseph Blackburn and 
Deborah McGrew appeared in a publick Meeting of the sd people met together to 
worship god in their meeting house in Minallen aforsd upon the fifth day of the 
seventh month called July in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred 
and fifty Eight the sd Joseph Blackburn taking the said Deborah by the hand did 
in a solemn manner declear as followeth in the presence of God and this Assembly 
I take Deborah McGrew to be my wife promissing through Devine assistance to be 
unto her a loving husband untill it please God by .death to Seperate us and then 
and there in the sd assembly the sd Deborah McGrew did in like manner declear 
that shee took Joseph ~lackburn to be her husband promising through Devine 
assistance to be unto him a Loving and a Dutifull wife untill it should Please 
God by death to seperate them or words to that Efect and as a further Confirma
tion thereof the sd Joseph Blackburn and Deborah did to these presents subscribe 
their names as husband and wife shee assuming the name of her husband and they 
whose names are under written being present at sd Solomnization and marriage 
have subscribed their names as witnesses the year and day first above written------

William Boyd 
Cathren McGrew 
Martha McGrew 
Alice Willson 
Sarah Loan 
Dinah Cox 
Alice Wi 11 son 
Esebeal Mackefeild 
Margret Blackburn 
Mary Lackland 
Rachel Blackburn 

George Wilson 
John Morton 
John Willson 
James Hammond 
Daniel Winter 
Alexander McGrew 
William Webb 
~~i 11 i am McGrew 
Alexander McGrew 
Alexander McGrew 
Thomas Willson 
John Wright 
James Willson 
Samuel Hutton 

Joseph Blackburn 

Deborah Blackburn. 

John Blackburn 
James McGrew 
Rachel Blackburn 
Findley McGrew, junior 
Rachel Blackburn, jun. 
Abigail Wi 11 son 
Ann McGrew 
Jacob Elliott 
Thomas Kendall 
Cuthbert Mains 
John Hammond 
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Marriage Certificate of Thomas Blackburn 

Warrington Marriage Register {p. 91) 

Whereas Thomas Blackburn of Manallon Township County of York and Province of 
Pennsylvania, son of John Blackburn and Rebekah his Wife both Deceased, and 
Elizabeth Griffith Daugter of Thomas Griffith and Eve his Wife, of the Township, 
County, and Province aforesaid, Having Decleared their intentions of Marriage 
with Each other, in several of the Monthly meetings of the People called Quakers 
in the County aforesaid according to the good Order used amongst them, Due 
Inquiry being made concerning their Clearness on the Account of Marriage with all 
others, and being found clear, and having consent of Parents their said Intentions 
were a 11 owed of by the: said Meeting.·.· .· .. · . .. .. . 
Now these are to certify that for the full accomplishment of their sd Intentions of 
Marriage that they the aforesaid Thomas Blackburn and Elizabeth Griffith Did 
appear on the Eleventh Day of the Tenth Month in the year of Our Lord one 
thousand seven hundred and sixty Eight at a Public Meeting of the aforesaid 
People Appointed for that Purpose at their meeting House in Manallon in the County 
aforesaid And the said Thomas Blackburn taking the aforesaid Elizabeth Griffith 
by the hand Did in a Solemn manner Declear that he took her the said Elizabeth 
Griffith to be his Wife Promising through Divine Assistance to be unto her a 
loving and faith Husband Untill it shall Please God by Death to separate them 
and then and there the sd Elizabeth Griffith taking the aforesaid Thomas Black
burn by the Hand·Did likewise Declare that she took him the said Thomas Black
burn to be her Husband Promising through Divine Assistance to be Unto him a 
loving and Obedient Wife untill it should Please God by Death to separate them 
or words to this Effect And moreover they the aforesaid Thomas Blackburn & 
Elizabeth Griffith as a farther confirmation hereof, Did then and there to these 
presents set their hands she according to the custom of Marriage Assuming the 
Name of her husband. 

And we being present at the Solemnization 
of said Marriage and Subscription 

Thomas Blackburn 

Elizabeth her Blackburn mark 

Do hereunto also subscribe our Names as Witnesses the Day and Year above written 

Benjamin Wilson 
Elijah Mickle 
Wi 11 i am Rayl 
Thomas Stockton Jun 
Dave Beatty 
Thomas Baldwin 
Nathan McGrew 

John Pope 
Saml Withers 
Isaac Everitt 
Frances Lamboarn 
William Nevitt 
William Delap 
John Griest 
Benjamin Lown 
John Mickle 

Margaret Shepurd 
Marry Blackburn 
Sarah Mickle 
Martha Everitt 
Mary McGrew 
Susanna Griffith 
Jane Baldwin 
Hannah Jones 
Elizabeth Hammond 

Thomas Blackburn 
Joseph Blackburn 
Moses Blackburn 
Solomon Sheperd 
Nathan McGrew 
Jacob Cox 
Thomas 
John Morton 
Rachel Blackburn 
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Marriage Certificate of George Harland 

Lurgan Mtg. Marriage Register, Co. Armagh, Ire. (p. 91) 

George Harland in the parish of Donnahlong in ye County of Down and 
Elizabeth Duck of Lurgan in ye parish of Shankell and County of Ardmagh haveing 
intentions of marriage (according to gods ordinance) did lay their said inten
tions before ye men and womens meetings who takeing it into their Considerations 
desired them to waite a time 

friends were appointed to make enquiry in ye personall places where their 
residence are or of Late years have been wheather ye man is free from all other 
women, and ye woman free from all other men and wheather their relations and 
parents are satisfied with their said intentions and they presenting them selves 
the second time before ye men and womens meetings and an account being brought 
to ye meeting, where all things being found clered and their intention of 
marriage being several times published in ye meeting to which they do belong, 
and nothing appearing against it-----

A meeting of ye people of god was appointed at the house of Marke Wright 
in ye parish of Shankell on the twenty seventh day of ye ninth month anno 1678 
where they being contracted the said George Harland Declared publickly and 
Solemnly in the presents of god: and of his people in the place afrsaid I take 
Elizabeth Duck to be my wife: and ye said Elizabeth Duck Declared in Like manner: 
I give my selfe to george Harland to be his wife, and I take him to be my husband, 
as witnes our hands 

Daniell Stamper 
George Bullock 
John Wright 
Henry Hollingsworth 
John Calvert 
Francis Hillary 
Alexander Noble 
George Lowder 
Roger Kirk 

Timothy Kirk 
George Hodghson 
Alphonsus Kirk 
William Crook 
Deborah Kirk 
Elinor Hoope 
Robert Hoope 
Thomas Harland 
Bridgett Harland 
Marke Wright 
Ezekell Bullock 

george Harland 
Elizabeth Harland 

1678 

Wm Porter 
Michal 
Ann Hodghson 
Ann Peirson 
Thomas Atkinson 
Mary Walker 
Mary Rea 
Eliner Greer 
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MARRIAGE RECORD, CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH, YORK, PA., 1752 

ANTHONY BLACKBURN-DEBORAH SIMMONS 
"April 20: Antoni B1ackborn with Debra Semmens." 

MARRIAGE RECORDS ABSTRACTED FROM Q~AKER MARRIAGE CERTIFICATES 
Warrington Monthly Meeting Marriage Register 

RACHEL BLACKBURN-ANDREW DENNEN 1759 {p. 33) 

"Whereas Andrew Dennen and Rachel Blackburn Both of minalen township 
County of York and province of pecilvania having decleared. their intentions of ,, • 
marriage with Eachother in several Monthly meetings of the people Called Quakers 
and after due inquiery being made ... and they appearing Clear, Consent of parents 
being had ... " Andrew Dennen and Rachel Blackburn were married 11 0n the twenty 
ninth day of the Eighth month one thousand seven hundred and fifty nine ... 11 

at the "Meeting house at Menallen aforsd. 11 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Andrew Denen 
Rachel Denen 

William Denen, Barbarey Denen, Rachel Blackburn, John Morton, Jane Willson, 
Alice Willson, Archibald Mc Grew, James McGrew, Jonathan Hughs, John Blackburn, 
John Mickle, Finley McGrew, John Wright, Alexdr McGrew, George Willson, Antoney 
Blackburn, John Willson, John Morton. 

MARGARET BLACKBURN-SOLOMON SHEPHERD 1763 (p. 58) 

"Whereas Solomon Sheperd of menalen township County of York and Province of 
Pencilvania son of Solomon Sheperd decesed and Jane his wife & Margreat Blackburn 
of the township County and Province aforesaid Daughter of John Blackburn and 
Rebecha his wife having Declared their Intentions of marriage with Each other in 
several monthly meetings of the People Called Quakers Due inquiery Being made .•. and 
being found Clear ... " Solomon Sheperd and Margaret Blackburn were married "on the 
nineteenth Day of the tenth month in the year of our Lord one thousand seven 
hundred and sixty three .•. " at the "meeting in menalen. 11 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Solomon Sheperd 
Margreat Sheperd 

Jno Blackburn, Thos Blackburn, Finley McGrew, John Shepard, Thos Blackburn, 
Rachel Blackburn, anthony Blackburn, Joseph Blackburn, Jno Mickle Jun, Rachel 
Blackburn, Elizabeth Shepard, Rebeckah Blackburn, William Hutton, henry marsh, 
Benjamin Loan. 
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MARY BLACKBURN-JAMES HAMMOND 1765 (p. 67) 

"Whereas James l-lanmond of menalen township County of York and Province of 
Pennsylvania son of Daniel Hammond deceased & mary blackburn of the township 
County & Province aforeSd having Declared their Intention of marriage with Each 
other in several meetings of the People called Quakers & upon inquiery being 
made ••• being found Clear and Consent of parents •.• being had ••• " James Hanmond 
and Mary Blackburn were married 11 0n the nineteenth Day of the sixth month in the 
Year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred & sixty five ••• at the meeting house 
at menalen. 11 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

James Ha111J1ond 

Mary•. herk Ha111J1ond ·· mar 

Jno Blackburn, Anthony Blackburn, Joseph Blackburn, william Camble, Jno 
Hammond, George Wilson, Cornelius Campbel, Samuel Morton juner, James Griffey, 
Benjamin Wilson, Patrick Campbel, Mary MecGrew, Rebecah Blackburn, Sarah Wilson, 
Sara Griffath, Ann MeCGrew. 

RACHEL BLACKBURN-NATHAN McGREW 1767 (p. 82) 

11 Whereas Nathan McGrew, of Minallen township County of york and Province 
of Pensylvania, Son of James McGrew and Mary his Wife Deceased, and Rachel Black
burn of the Township County and Province aforesaid, Daughter of John Blackburn 
and Rebekah his Wife, both deceased, having declared their Intentions of 
Marriage with each other before several monthly Meetings of the people Called 
Quakers. At Warrington ... Due inquiry being made ••. and being found clear ••• " 
Nathan McGrew and Rachel Blackburn were married 11 this eleventh day of the eleventh 
month in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and sixty seven ••• " 
at a meeting 11at Monallen. 11 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Nathan McGrew 
Rachel McGrew 

Finley McGrew, James McGrew, Thomas Blackburn, James McGrew juner, Moses 
Blackburn, Anthony Blackburn jun, Anthony Blackburn, James Hammond, John McGrew, 
Alexander McGrew. 

MOSES BLACKBURN-MARY McGREW 1767 (p. 83) 

"Whereas Moses Blackburn of Monallon Township County of York and Province 
of Pennsylvania, Son of John Blackburn and Rebekah his Wife both Deceased, 
And Mary McGrew of the Township County and Province aforesaid Daughter of James 
Megrew & Mary his Wife Deceased, Having declared their intentions of Marriage 
with each other in several of the monthly meetings of the People called Quakers, 



-348-

at Warrington in the County aforesaid Due Enquiry being made ••. and being found 
clear and having consent of Parents ... " Moses Blackburn and Mary McGrew were 
married on "this Eighteenth Day of the Eleventh Month in the Year of Our Lord 
one thousand, seven hundred, and sixty seven ..• 11at the "Meeting house in 
Monallon in the County aforesaid." 

Moses Blackburn 

Mary gi~k Blackburn 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

James McGrew, Thomas Blackburn, Anthony Blackburn jun, Anthony Blackburn 
sen, Joseph Blackburn·,· Nathan McGrew; Solomon Sheppard, John McGrew.·• 

ANTHONY BLACKBURN-MARY GRIFFITH 1770 (p. 146) 

"Whereas Anthony Blackburn Son of John Blackburn and Rebecca his Wife 
Deceas 1 d of Menallon Township in the County of York and Province of Pennsyl
vania, And Mary Griffith Daughter of Thomas Griffith Deceas 1d and Eve his Wife 
of the Township County and Province afforesaid, having declared their Intentions 
of Marriage wUh Each other be fore two Several Monthly Meetings of the People 
called Quakeres at Warrington ••• and having Consent of Parents and Guardians ... " 
Anthony Blackburn and Mary Griffith were married on "this sixteenth day of the 
of the fifth Month One Thousand seven Hundred and seventy ... 11 at the 11 Menallan 
Meeting House in the County afforesaid. 11 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Anthony Blackburn 
Mary Blackburn 

Thos Blackburn, Moses Blackburn, Anthony Blackburn, Joseph Blackburn, 
Thomas Blackburn, Rachel Blackburn, Rebekah Blackburn, Elizabeth Blackburn, 
Alic Blackburn, Elinor Blackbarn. 

ELIZABETH BLACKBURH-JAMES McGRAIL 1772 (p. 111) 

"Whereas James NcGrail, son of Owen McGrail of Manallen Township York 
County and Province of Pennsylvania, and Elizabeth Blackburn Daughter of Thomas 
Blackburn of the Township County and Province aforesaid, Having Declared their 
intentions of Marriage with each other Before several Monthly Meetings of the 
people called Quakers at Warrington in tne County and Province aforesaid, 
and after Due enquiry made ••• and being found clear, and having consent of Parets 
••• • James McGrail and Elizabeth Blackburn were married on " .•. this sixteenth 
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day of the tweffth (twelfth) Month in the Year of Our Lord, One Thousand 
seven hundred and seventy two ... 11 at the "meeting House at Monall in aforesaid. 11 

James McGrail 

Elizabeth ~=~k McGrail 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Owen McGrail, Thomas Blackburn, William McGrail, Anthony Blackburn, Joseph 
Hewitt, George Hewitt, Mary McGrail, A~?n Colmery, Isbel Blackburn, Agnes 
Colmery. 

ANN BLACKBURN-JONATHAN BOWEN 1778 (p. 151) 

"Whereas Jonathan Bowen Son of Thomas Bowen and Jean his Wife of Manallen 
Township in the County of York & Province of Penns~lvania and Ann Blackburn 
Daughter of Thomas Blackburn & Alice his Wife of y County & Province afforesaid 
having declared their intentions of taking each other in Marriage before several 
Monthly Meetings of the people called Quakers at Warrington in the County & 
Province afforesaid ... after deliberate Consideration they appearing c1ear ... " 
Jonathan Bowen and Ann Blackburn were married on " ... this fifteenth of ye 
forth Month in the year of our Lord One Thousand Seven Hundred & seventy Eight 

11 at the "Meeting place at Manallan afforesaid.-11 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Jonathan Bowen 
Ann Bowen 

Thomas Bowen, Benj n Townsend, Mary John, Benj Wilson, Rachel Long, Joseph 
Hewitt, Sarah Hewitt, Nathan Hewitt, John Delap, Thos Blackburn, James McGrew, 
Mary McGrew. 

REBECCA BLACKBURN-THOMAS OLDHAM 1779 {p. 158) 

11 Whereas Thomas Oldham of the Township of Monallin County of York & 
Province of Pennsylvania Son of William Oldham late of the Township of Tyrone 
County & Province afforesd, Deceas 1 d, And Rebekah Blackburn Daughter of Thomas 
Blackburn of the Township of Monallin County & Province afforesd having 
declared their Intentions of Marriage with each other before several Monthly 
Meetings of the People called Quakers at Warrington ... and having Consent 
of Parents ... " Thomas Oldham and Rebekah Blackburn were married on 11 ••• this 
thirteenth Day of the tenth Month in the Year of our Lord One Thousand seven 
Hundred and Seventy Nine ... " at Monallin. 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

Thomas Oldham 
Rebekah Oldham 

Thomas Blackburn, Thomas Blackburn Jun., Finley McGrew, Joseph Hewitt, James 
McGrail, Elizabeth McGrail, Issabel Blackburn, William Colmery, John Colmery, 
Alice Blackburn, Ann Bowen, Ann Colmery. 
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NOTTINGHAM MONTHLY MEETING MARRIAGES 1730-1889 

THOMAS BOWEN-JANE EDWARDS 1742 {p. 55) 

"Whereas Thomas Bowen, son of William Bowen of West Nottingham, in the 
county of Chester and Province of Pensilvania, and Jane Edwards Daugter of 
Jonathan Edwards of the same place, Having Declared their Intentions of taking 
each other in marriage before several monthly meetings of the Christian People 
called Quakers in East Nottingham ..• and having consent of Parents ... 11 Thomas 
Bowen and Jane Edwards were married on 11 ••• this 5th Day of the 3rd month in the 
Year of our Lord 1742 ••• 11at West Nottingham Meeting. 

Right hand column of witnesses: 

ThoS Bowen 
Jane Bowen 

w;11m ~l~k Bowen, Jonathan Edwards, Mary Bowen, !sable Edwards, John 
Bowen, Jonathan Edwards, Jnr, Rebeckah Bowen. (The right hand column of witnesses 
on the original certificate appears to have been terminated at this point as 
indicated on the copy by a heavy wavy line drawn across the column. Three names 
following the division are Willm Brown, Henry Reynolds and Samuel Piggott.) 
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WIU.S AND ABSTRACTS OF WILLS 

COUNTY ARMAGH, IRELAND 

Will of William Mortan {Morton} 
Creanogh, Parish of Killmore 
County Armagh, Ireland 

Signed: 9th day of the 
3rd month called May 1708 

To all peopele to whome this may concerne signifyieing thatt I William 
Mortan of Creanogh in the Parish of Killmore and County of Armagh being weake 
of body but of good understanding in memory and not knoweing how long it may 
please God to continue my life in this transitory world and for the settelling 
of my temporall esteat and the dispossell of those goods which it has pleased 
god to gratiously bestow upon me doe make this my last will and testement 
revacking all other will or wills heartofore made and this only to stand as my 
last 

Imprimis First I will that after my decease my body be decently buyred 
in freinds buyuring place in Muny 

Item That my goodsandchattells be made sale of and therwith to pay my 
debts to defray the charges of my buierell and afterwards if it be to spare I 
leave to my three daughters Sarah Rachall and Ruth the three beds the eldest to 
have the first choice together with the furnitor therunto belonging also each 
of them a pewter dish 

Item I will that my land be sett and what profit cane be made of the same 
to returne to my son Samuel only at the end of five years {if the lease 
continue} and the proffitts of the land is to returne unto my three daughters 
for the space of five years more to be equally divided between them And then 
at the expieration thereoff the land I leave to my son Samuel without any more 
satisfaction to my daughters duering the continueation of the lease of the said 
land 

Item I do constitut and ordaine my loveing brother John Mortan to be my 
whole and sole executor of this my last will and testimentt for the use of my 
chilldren as above said: and also my freinds John Williamson and William Gray 
I order to be overseers as this my will be performed according as aforesaid 
Given under my hand and seale this 9th day of the-3rd month called May 1708 

Witness present 

/s/ John Cooke his mark 
/s/ William McConnall 
/s/ Samuel Mortan 
/s/ ffrancis Hobson 

/s/ William Mortan his marke 



YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

Will of John Blackburn (#1) 
Manalen Twp. 
York Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 14th of 1st Mo. 1752 
Probated: 23 Oct. 1752 
Will Book A, p. 63 

Whereas John Blackburn of Manalen Township County of York and Provance of 
Pencylvania being in Weakness of Body but of sound and disposing mind and 
memory have Thought good to make order and apoint this my last Will and 
Testement in Manner and form following Revoaking and Dissenuling all maner of 
Will or Wills before by me made. I comit my Soul to God allighty who give it 
me and my Body to be Deacently Buried at the Desscresion of Reachel Blackburn and 
my Sane John Blackburn whome I order and appointm Executors to see the ·orderly · ' 
accoumplishments of this my Will and to see all myworldly Debts and Funeral 
Charges every where to be paid I do order and give to my Loveing Wife all and 
Singler my Houshold Goods and Chattles that I do now possess to her youse and 
Disposing Except one Cow and one Sheep that I do Lave and give to my Daughter 
Reachel Blackburn and Except one Cow that I do Lave and give to my Daughter 
Abegill Willson it is allso my Will and mind and I do give and devise unto my 
Sons Anthony and Joseph Blackburn my Plantation or Pice of Land that I now live 
on to be Equaly divided Between them Except my Dwelling hous and Horses to the 
Use of my Loving Wife during her natural life or Widow wood I do also order and 
alow That my two Soones Anthony Blackburn and Joseph Blackburn to provide and 
procure a Living or alow my Loveing Wife to have a Liveing raisd upon the frd 
Willed Primessies during her Natural Life or Widowhood. I do also Leave and bequeth 
to my Sones Thomas and John Blackburn the Sume of five shillings to Each of them 
In Witness whereof I do hereunto Set my Hand and Seal this fourteenth day of the 
first Month in the Year of our Lord one thousand Seven hundred and fifty two---------

Signed Sealed & delivered 
in the Presents of 

/s/ Thomas Wilson 
/s/ Jacob Henshaw 

/s/ John 
his 

Blackburn 
mark 



Will of Thomas Blackburn {#5} 
Manal in Twp. 
York Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 6 Jan. 1784 
Probated: 1 Nov. 1794 
Will Book No. 1, p. 102 

Whereas Thomas Blackburn of the Township of Manalin County of York and State 
of Pensilvania being in Weakness of Body but of Sound and disposing Mind and 
Memory and Calling to Mind the Certainty of Death and the uncertainty of this 
Life, hath thought good to make and ordain this my Last Will and Testament hereby 
Revoking and disanulling all and every manner of Will or Wills heretofore by 
me mad This only to be and rer.iain as my Last Will and Testament in manner and 
fonrr following viz, Impreamis, First I comit my Soul to God who gave to me 
and my Body to decently Buried at the discretion of my Executors hereafter 
named and all Fun~ral CtJarges and other Worldly Debts every where to be paid. 
I give and bequeth to my be 1 oved wife A 1 ice Blackburn her choice of a 11 my Beds · 
and all that Forniture thereto belonging, likewise my Black Mair and her chois 
Two of my Cows as her Shair of my parsonal Estate. I allso leave my said wife the 
Som of Seven pounds Yearly and every Year dureing her natural life To be paid 
Equaly by my Two Sons viz, Thomas and John Blackburn in lieu of her Dower. I 
leave and bequeth to my aforesaid Two Sons my Plantation and Tract of Land to 
be Devided between them as followeth viz, To my Son Thomas Blackburn the part 
r now live on with all the Houses and Improvement thereto belonging and my Son 
John Blackburn To have the other part to be devided as followeth viz, by a line 
drawn from a field by the House wherein Thomas Oldom formerly Dwelt to Extend 
acros the big- field before my door to a field next to the Rattle Snake Hill the 
said line to be drawn Straight in such a manner as to take in the said Two Field 
and that part of the Third which sd line shall cut of to my Son Johns side. That 
is to say, all of my Land to the South East of the aforesaid line I leave and 
bequeth to my Son John and to his heirs and assigns and their proper use forever 
as allso my Son Thomas part I leave & bequeth to him and his Heirs and assigns 
and to their only use and behoof forever. I alls leave to my Son Thomas my Cais 
of Drawers as allso my ould Hors I alls leave and bequeth to my Son John my 
Young Hors and my Cubard allso my Still with all the vessels thereto belonging 
and my wagon and apple Mill Joyntly to my said Widow and my Son Thomas and to 
my Seven Daughters viz, Mary Hammond wife of James Hammond Ann Bowen wife of 
Jonathan Bowen Elizabeth McRayl wife of James McRayl and Rebeca Oldom wife of 
Thomas Oldom Izabel Blackburn Alice Blackburn and Rachel Blackburn I leave 
order and bequeath to Each of them the Som of Two pounds to be paid to Each of 
them by my Executors in one year after my decease out of my outstanding Debts 
and other personal Estate. I allso leave and bequeth to my aforesd wife all 
the remainder of my Household Furniture and to my aforesaid wife and my aforesaid 
Two Son I leave and bequeth all the remainder of my personal Estate to be Equaly 
devided between them and to their Heirs or assigns And I do Constitute and 
appoint my aforesaid wife and my aforesa.id Son Thomas to be my Executors to see the 
orderly acomplishment of this my last Will and Testament acording to the true 
intent and Maining thereof In Testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and 
Seal this Sixth day of January in the Year- of Our Lord One Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Eighty four 1784. 

Sealed and delivered in the Presents of us 
/s/ John Mickle 
/s/ Wm Colmary 
/s/ John Griffith 

/s/ Thomas Blackburn (Seal) 



Will of John Hanmond 
Manallon Twp. 
York Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 23 April 1787 
Probated: 
Will Book G, p. 190 

Whereas, John Hanmond of Manallon Township York County being in weakness 
of Body but of perfect Mind and Memory Calling to mind the certainty of Death 
and the uncertainty of life, have made and appointed this my Will and Testament-
Revoking and disanuling all other will or wills before by me made this only to 
be my Last Will and Testament in manner and fonn following Viz Imprimise, 
First I commit my Soul to God who gave it to me, and my Body to be Deacently 
Buried at ye discretion of my Executors hereafter named and all Funeral Charges 
and other worldly Debts every where to be paid. , I give bequeath and devise to 
my loving Wife Deborah Hanmond·one Mare·and·one Cow and.side Saddle and·Feather 
Bed and Berling and ye big walnut Chest and the Tea Cattle--and I give, bequeath 
and devise to my Son, Nathan Hammond the Plantation and Tract of Land that I 
now die Seised and in possession of with all the appertenances thereunto belonging 
to him my Son Nathan Hanmond his Heirs and Assigns for ever except a piece of 
Meadow that I cleared betwixt ye Barn & the Run which I allow him to let his 
Mother have the Benefit off During her life. I give and bequeath and devise to 
my Son Nathan Hanmond as much Money as will Clear the land or Plantation out of 
the Office and get the Deed to him. I give, bequeath and devise to my son 
Nathan Hammond the big Pot and my Saddle and the Gun, and my wearing apparrel 
I give to my Son Nathan Hammond, and I give, bequeath and devise to my loving 
wife Deborah Hammond Thirty Pounds in Gold or Silver and liberty to live in the 
House that I die possesst of and liberty of the garden and fruit Trees and the 
Corn patch during life, and as for my Personal Estate Order my said Executors to 
Sell it ecepting the Bequeaths that I have bequeathed and the Money arising from 
said Sale to Devide it in the following manner (let it be Understood that I allow 
my Personal Estate to be Sold by Publick Vandue) and the Money arising from said 
Sale to Divide it Equally between my said Daughters Sarah wife of William Griffith, 
my Daughter Elizabeth wife of John Wright, Mary wife of Aron Garrison and Tamer 
wife of John Garrison Share and Share alike or their Heirs, they having been by 
me before advanced, be understood and taken to be in full of their Share of my 
whole Estate both Real and Personal and also in full of every thing they might 
Claim for any Service formerly done for me or on any othEr pretence whatsoever. 
I Constitute and appoint my Son Nathan Hammond and William Griffith to be my 
Executors to Act and See the Accomplishment of this my last Will and Testament 
according to the true Intent and meaning hereof. In Testamoney whereof I h«ve 
hereto sett my hand and Seal the Twenty third Day of ye Fourth Month In the 
Year of Our Lord One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty & Seven. 1787. 

Signed, Sealed and delivered by the said John Hammond as afld for his last Will 
and Testament in the presence of us who ware Present at the Signing and Sealing 
thereof 

/s/ Thomas Oldham 
/s/ George Hammond 
/s/ Benj. Wilson 

/ .s/ John -his.k Hammond - mar 



Will of Jonathan Hughes 
Mana 11 en Twp. 
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Signed: 8 May 1769 
Probated: 30 May 1769 

I Jonathan Hughes of Manallen Township in York County& Province of Pennsilvana 
Being weak of body but faver'd With Sound & well Dispos'd mind and Memery and 
Considering the Uncertainty of this frail and transitory Life Do therefore Make 
this my last Will and tistament Revoaking and Disanulling all other Will or Wills 
heretofore by me made This only to be my Last will and Testament---Imprimus---
I Commit my Soul to God who Gave it me, and my Body to be Deasently Buried at 
the Decretion of my Execurors hereafter to be named---
Item, I give and Bequeath to Anthony Blackburn Son of John Blackburn Deed: the 
Sum of Twenty pounds Corrant Lawfull money of pennsi1vana 
Item, I ,give and Bequeath to Elener Blackburn Daughter of John Blackburn Deed: 
the Sum of ten pounds Corrant money as aforesd:--- d 
Item I give and Bequeath to Joseph Blackburn Son of John Blackburn Dec : the 
Sum of ten pounds of the like lawfull money as aforesd:--- d 
Item I give & Bequeath to Rebeckah Blackburn Daughter of John Blackburn Dec 
the Sum of ten pounds Corrant money of Pennsilvana as aforesd:---
Item Give and Bequeath to Marey McGrew wife of Alexander McGrew my Big pot a 
Big Bole & a pear of Blankets:---
Item I give and Bequeath to Debrah Blackburn wife of Joseph Blackburn my fire dogs--
Item I give and Bequeath to Abigall Blackburn Daughter of John Blackburn Deed: 
the Sum of Ten pounds Corrant money of pennsilvana as aforesd:--- Item My 
Will and Desire is that all the Remaining part of my Estate Both Real and personal 
after the a Bove legacies Just Debts and Funeral Charges is taken out be Equally 
Devided amongst all the Legatees above named Share and Share a like Except 
the above named Anthony Blackburn Shall have Ten pounds aded to his part a 
bove mention'd provided the Remainder part of my Estate will admit of it. 
Item, I give and Bequeth to Joseph Blackburn Senr. the Sum of ten pounds Lawfull 
money as aforesd. It is my will and Desire that as Soon as Daniel Lewises 
lace is Expierd, that my Executors as Soon as may be Exposes my Land to Seal 
and the price put out to Intrest for the Benefit of the Legatees.---
Likewise it is my will to make ordain and Appoint my trusty friends Thomas 
Blackburn and Anthony Blackburn, Sons of John Blackburn Deed: Execurors of this 
my last will and Testament hereby giveing unto my Said Executors power and full 
Authority to Sell Dispose of and Convey a way all my Estate as well Real as pesonal 
in order to inable them faithfully to fulfill this my last will according to the 
True Intent and maining thereof--- d 
Signed Sealed and Decleared By the S. Jonathan Hughes to be his last will and 
Testament. 

/s/ Jonathan Hughes 

In the presents of Us 
This eight Day of May--1769--

/s/ Thomas Blackburn 
/s/ Thomas Williams 
/s/ Jon: Wright 



BEDFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

Will of Anthony Blackburn {#34) 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 20 Oct. 1822 
Probated: 6 April 1824 
Will Book No. 2, p. 110 

I Anthony Blackburn of St. Clair Township County of Bedford State of pennsylvania 
have thoudht fit to make this my last Will and testament Revokeing and Dis-
anull i ng a 11 wi 11 s by me heretofore made this to be my 1 ast wi 11 and testament 
I Connnend my Soul to God that give it me and my Body to biuryed at the Decrein 
of my Executors hereater to be named I bequeth to my Wife Mary Blackburn all 
my personal Estate and plantion wheron I live and that adjoining During her 
life time and if my Wife Shall ,Decease before my Daughte.r Eve the land Shall.,. 
be kept and the Rents and profits Shall be for her Suport 

After the Death of my daughter Eve my Executors Shall put all my lands to publick 
Sale and the proceeds thereof Shall be Devided among my surviving Children 
& Share and Share alike . 

There Shall be no apraisment taken of my personl Estate 

I Constitute my Son Jesse Blackburn and my Son in law Elijah McGrigor my 
Executors giveing to my Said Executors power and athorty to Sell and Convey 
away all my Estate as I have herein Devised. 

in Witness that this is my last Will I hereunto set my and this twentyth day 
of October in the yr of oun thousand & Eigt hundred the twenty too 

/s/ Anthony Blackburn 



Will of Joseph Blackburn (#138) 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 4 Sept. 1845 
Probated: 29 Sept. 1845 
Will Book No. 3, p. 335 

In the name of God Amen I Joseph Blackburn of St. Clair Township Bedford 
County and State of Pennsylvania being weak in body but of perfect mind and 
memory and of sound and disposing Judgmant {Praised be God for it) and calling 
to mind the mortality of this body and Knowing that it is appointed by infinite 
goodness for all men once to die and that I may be the better prepared to leave 
this world do make and ordain this my last will and testament hereby revoking 
and di sanul ling a 11 other wi 11 or wi 11 s by me here tofore made do constitute 
and ordain this my last will and Testament in manner and form following 
that is to say, first and principally I Commend my.Soul into the hands of,Almighty 
God my Creator, hoping for free pardon of all my sins and to enjoy everlasting 
happiness in the heavenly Kingdom through Jesus Christ my saviour • 

. My body I commit to the earth at the discretion of my Executors hereinafter 
named And as touching such wordly property as it has pleased God to bless 
me with I dispose of it in the following manner viz: 

Item I order and direct that all my Just debts and funeral expences be 
first paid out of the proceeds of my personal estate--Item I give and bequeath 
to my Beloved wife Margaret Blackburn a part of the tract of land I now live 
on together with my mansion house all the Buildings there on erected to have 
full power and Controle of and over the same during her natural life I give 
and bequeath to my wife Margaret out of my personal estate two horses three 
Cows and as many hogs as she Cheeses to keep a 11 her Choice out of my stock 
also as much household and kitchen furniture as She thinks nessary 

Further I order and wi 11 that my wife Margaret shall have the one third 
part of the proffits of my mill and the half of the proffits of the grain that 
is raised on my farm and a sufficiency of feed for her stock--

Item I order and will and so I do direct that my son ihomas W Blackburn 
shall have the house he now lives in with all the buildings attached there to 
together with my lower mill and all the land on the north end of my plase 
with the exceptions of the schoolhouse and the nessary lot adjoining the same 
the lines to Commence at a corner on Smiths line at the far end of the stone 
Bridge back of my Barn and to run down back of the little meddow and across 
the race to a cherry thense down, the, by the mill and to the old run in the 
meddow thence down the run to the old line thence along the old line to the 
hill to a post together with ten acres off the north end of my ridge tract of 
land I give and bequeath to him his heirs and assigns forever 

Item I order and direct that my son Thomas W Blackburn shall pay the one 
fourth of the proceeds of his Mechienery to the keeping of the upper mill in 
repair together with the remaining two thirds of the upper mill for reparing 
and pay a miller 

Item I order and wilJ and so I do direct that my son Thomas is to pay five 
hundred dollars in manner and form following one hundred dollars in one year 
after the death of my wife and one hundred Dollars annually until the five hundred 
Dollars is all paid and the same to be equally divided share and share alike 
amongst himself and the rest of my heirs 
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Item I further order and will that my son Thomas shall have full power 
and priveledge to the water right as he now has with power to build a dam 
where he pleases 

Item I order and will that my three minor Children namely Hannah Sarah and 
Rebecca Blackburn shall have there living out of my estate until the become 
of age Item further I order and will that if my personal property does not 
reach to pay the debts then in that case my executors is to sell as much of 
my ridge tract as the think proper for that purpose 

Item I further order and Direct that at the death of my wife that all the 
remaining residue of my property together with a share in a lot of ground 
in New Phil ade l phi a shall .. be then sold, to the best possible advantage and a 11 
the arising moneys from the efforts of that sale shall be equally divided 
amongst my seven Daughter share and share alike 

Item I hereby Appoint my trusty friend William McMillin and my beloved 
son Thomas W Blackburn Executors of this my last will and testament investing 
them with full power to sell and convey all my lands and to settle my other 
Bequeathments 

In Witness where of I have herunto affixed my hand and seal this fourth 
day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty 
five--

Signed sealed and deliverd 
in presance of us 

/s/ Jeremiah Gordon 
/s/ Peter Winegardiner 

/s/ Joseph Blackburn (seal) 



Will of Thomas Blackburn (#133) 
Napier Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 9 April 1813 
Probated: 17 April 1813 
Will Book No. 1, p. 345 

In the name of God amen I Thomas Blackburn of Napier Township Bedford County 
and State of Pennsylvania being sick and weak of body but sound in judgment 
and of perfect mind and memory and calling to mind the mortality of this body 
do make and ordain this my last Will and testament hereby revoking and dis
anuling all other Will or Wills by me heretofore made do constitute and Ordain 
this as my last Will & testament 

Item I Commend my soul to God who gave it me and my body to be decently buried 
at the discretion of my Executors herein after to be named, and my funeral 
charges and Just debts to be paid by my Executors 

Item I give and bequeath to my beloved wife Rebekah Blackburn three Cows of 
her own choosing and all the Remainder and residue of my personal property 
except one two years old colt which is to be sold with the Remainder of my 
horn cattle. 

Item I likewise give and bequeath to my beloved wife Rebekah Blackburn all the 
grain in the ground now on the plantation whereon I now live for the support 
of her and the children and also I give her possession of the House and all 
the other buildings with the plantation whereon I now live for her and my 
childrens Support during her natural life or widowhood 

Item It is my will and desire that my two eldest Sons namely Thomas & William 
Blackburn provided they live with their mother in due subjection till they 
become heads of families of their own are then to have the plantation we now 
live on as Equally as passable Devided between them notwithstanding they are 
still to provide for their mothers maintainace by paying to her yearly the 
sum of forty dollars that is twenty dollars by each of them and she still to 
remain in possession of my house as long as she Continues to be a Widow 

Item I likewise direct that my four Daughters namely Margaret, Elizabeth, 
Ann & Maria if they live with their mother in Due subjection till they become 
of the age of eighteen years Shall have each of them one Cow and a bed and 
bedding which shall be valued at ten dollars 

Item I likewise order and direct that my three younger sons Namely Moses, 
Joseph & John Blackburn when they shall arrive at the age of sixteen years are 
to be put to trades of their own choosing 

Item I hereby appoint my two beloved Brothers namely William and Anthony 
Blackburn Executors of this my last Will and testament with full power to 
sell and Convey a part of my Real estate if Requisite as I could have Done 
myself 

In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and Seal this 
fourth month A.D. one thousand eight hundred and thirteen. 

Ninth day of the 

Signd seald and Deliverd 
in presence of us 

his /s/ Thomas markBlackburn {Seal) 
/s/ Thomas Blackburn 
/s/ Tho. Blackburn, Junr. 
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Signed: 29 Dec. 1818 
Probated: 3 Sept. 1822 
Will Book No. 2, p. 78 

In the Name of God Amen--Whereas--I Thomas Blackburn of St. Clair Township, 
Bedford County and State of Pensylvania Being of Sound Disposing mind memory 
and understanting, and Calling to mind the uncertainty of Life, Have thought 
proper to make Constitute and publish this my Last will and testament in manner 
and form following Dizanulling and Revokeing all Will or Wills heretofore by 
me made ack ___ legeing this and No Other to be my Last Will and testament 

First of all I Re corrmend my Soul to God who Give it me and my Body to Desently 
Buryed at the Discriesion of my Executors herein after mentioned and Named--

Secondly--! Give and Bequeth to my Son John Blackburn the two Hundred Acres of 
Land that he Now Lives on and to his hairs and Asigns for Ever--

I Give and Bequeth to my to my Son Thomas Blackburns hair, and their hair and 
Asings for ever all that tract or parsel of Land that the now Live on to be 
Devided According to his Last will and Testament--! Give and Bequeth to my 
Son William Blackburn Twelve Dollars to be paid out of my personal Estate he 
haveing Been Already Advanced By me--! Give and Bequeth to my Son Anthony 
Blackburn six Dollars he haveing been Already Advanced by me--! Give and Bequeth 
to my Son Moses Blackburns three Sons, namely John Moses and Thomas one Thousand 
Dollars to be Eaquelly Devided to them or the Surviver or Survivers of them to 
be paid when the Arive at the Age of twenty one years with what Intresst it may 
Bring the one third of the intrust of the Above Sum to be paid to their mother 
as Long as She Continues a Widow--But In Case my Son Moses Blackburns Children 
Should all Die or any of them Before the Arive at full Age then the ABove Sum 
of one thousand Dollars Shall Be Devided Eaquilly Between all my Children then 
Living or Such part of the thousand as might be coming to any one of them 
Dieing --I Give and Bequeth to my Son Joseph Blackburn all my plantation that 
I now Live on Containing two Hundred and Seventy five Acres with the Apertence 
thereunto belonging with fifty Acres on the Chesnut Ridge And to his hairs and 
Asigns for Ever. And Also give him all my Personal Estate he paying All my 
just Debts and funeral Expenses--! Give and Bequeth to my Daughter Eve Vore 
and Benjm Vore one Hundred and fifty Eight Acres which the now poses--he paying 
me one hundred and fifty Eight Dollars for which we Agreed--! Give and Bequeth 
to my Daughter Rececca Vore and Joseph Vore one hundred and fifty Eight Acres 
being Part of the Above tract which was Devided Between him and his Brother 
Benjamin, for which he is to pay me one hundred and fifty Eight Dolars Also--
I Give and Bequeth to my Daughter Elizabeth Wisgarver one hundred and Sixty 
Dollars to be paid her Out of the money which is to be Colected from Benjamin 
& Joseph Vore--

And further I Constitute Nominate and Apoint my Sons John Blackburn & Joseph 
Blackburn to be my Executors in this my Last will and Testament--

In Witness whereof I have Set my hand and Sale this twenty Ninth Day of December 
one thousand Eight hundred and Eighteen--

Signed Seal~ Publishd and Deliverd in Presents of us 
Test 

/s/ Sam Blackburn /s/ Thomas Blackburn (Sale) 
/s/ Jonathan Edwards 
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Signed: 18 March 1857 
Probated: 1 April 1857 
Will Book No. 4, p. 180 

In the name of God, Amen. I, Thomas W. Blackburn of St. Clair township, 
Bedford County, and State of Pennsylvania, being weak in body, but of sound 
and disposing mind memory & understanding (praised be God for the Same) Do 
make and ordain this my last Will & testament in manner and form following, 
to wit, 

And first & principally I commend my Soul to God who gave it, & my body to the 
Earth from whence it came to be decently interred at the discretion of my 
family--and as to such worldly estate wherewith it hath pleased God to entrust 
to my care, I dispose of as follows, to wit, 

Item I order & direct all my just debts--funeral expenses--and all necessary 
charges touching the proving of this my last Will & testament be paid & fully 
satisfied as soon as convenient after my decease--

Item I give & Bequeath unto my beloved wife Eliza as much of my household and 
kitchen furniture as she may choose to keep--Also two horses (her choice) 
one bay colt, four Cows & two head of young Cattle--twelve sheep, and as many 
hogs as she may choose to keep-- also Wagon, Windmill--Horse-gears, one Plough, 
two Shovel-ploughs--Harrow and Sled--also Kettles, Axes, Mattocks, Hoes, forks 
and Shovels--Also my Buggy--

Item I give and bequeath to my beloved wife Eliza the free & absolute possession 
and income of the farm whereon I at present reside, as also the Grist Mill, so 
long as she keeps them in reasonable repair--

Item I will & bequeath to my said wife all the specie which may be in my 
possession at the time of my decease--also all the old meat on hand, and as 
much grain and feed as will do the family until- it can be raised on the farm 
or taken in by the mill 

Item My will is that my said wife shall raise and School my children until 
the Boys are fit to go to trades, and find my daughters a home so long as they 
may choose to stay with her--

Item I order and direct that the residue of my personal property & effects 
be sold as soon as convenient after my decease, and the proceeds applied to 
the payment of my debts, and the ballance (if any) put to interest for the benfit 
of my children & to be divided equally between them & paid to them as the 
attain the age of twenty-one years 

Item And further my will is, that if my said farm and Mill should get out of 
repair, or my Executors should think best to sell said farm & Mill, I hereby 
give them power to sell & convey the same in fee simple--My Said wife to have 
one third of the proceeds of such sale--and the remaining two thirds to be 
devided amongst my Six children--to wit Mary Elizabeth, Joseph, Andrew Jackson, 
John Edmund, George Washington & Margaret Delilah, the survivors or survivor 
of them Share and Share alike--
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Item If it should so happen that the said fann and mill remain unsold until 
the decease of my said wife, My will is that it be sold and devided amongst 
my children in the manner herein before directed--

Lastly I nominate, constitute & appoint my beloved wife Eliza Executrix and 
my trustyfriend Thomas McCoy, Executor of this my last will & testament, 
hereby revoking all other wills by me at any time made. 

In testimony where of I have herunto set my hand and seal the eighteenth day 
of March Anno Domini One thousand eight hundred & fifty seven--

Signed, Sealed & declared by the said 
Testator to be his last Will & 
testament in the presence of us & each 
other 

/s/ William Kirk 
/s/ Andrew Crissman 
/s/ Richard McMullen 

/s/ Thomas W. Blackburn (Seal) 



Will of Thomas Bowen 
St. Clair Twp. 
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In the name of God Amen 
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Signed; l April 1812 
Probated: 6 April 1812 
Will Book No, l, p. 317 

I Thomas Bowen of St. Clair Township Bedford County State of Pennsylvania, 
Being weak of Body but of perfect mind and memory and calling to mind the 
Mortality of this Body do make and Ordain this as my Last Will and Testament 
hereby Revoking and Disanulling all other Will or Wills by me Made, do 
constitute and ordain this as my last Will and Testament. 

Imprimis that is to say my Body to be Decently buried and funeral charges 
first paid and all my Just Debts to be paid, By my Executors Hereafter to 
be named--

Imprimis I order and direct that my Brothers and Sisters Namely, Rachel 
Russell, Sarah Wilson, and William Bowen's Heirs namely Thomas Bowen & David 
Bowen, Jonathan Bowen, Mary Fields, John Bowen and Lydia Mathers' Heirs to 
come in for their Mothers Share, and the aforesaid Thomas Bowen & David Bowen 
Heirs of William Bowen to come in for their fathers Share. The aforementioned 
-Heirs are to have all my Estate both Real and personal equally divided Amongst 
them. I likewise Constitute and ordain My Well Beloved Brother Jonathan 
Bowen & my Beloved Friend Thomas Blackburn son of anthony Executors of this 
My Last Will and Testament 

In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand & seal this first day of the 
fourth month Aprile 1812--

Signed sealed 
and delivered in 
presence of 

/s/ Thomas Blackburn farmer 
/s/ William Griffith 

/s/ Thomas Bowen (seal) 
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Signed: 17 Dec. 1875 
Probated: 4 March 1876 

I Andrew Crissman being of sound and disposing mind memory and understanding 
do make and publish this my last will and testament in manner following, 
hereby revoking and making void all former wills by me at any time heretofore 
made. 

First. I give and bequeath to my son Jacob Crisman the Sum of Six hundred 
dollars to be paid him one year after my death. 

Second. I give and bequeath to the child of my deceased Son Andrew J. 
Crissman the Sum of ten dollars. 

Third. It is my will, and I direct that after the payment of the above 
legacies and all my just debts and my Funeral Expenses and the Expenses 
of Settling my Estate, the residue and remainder of my Estate be divided into 
Seven Equal Shares, and one of Said Shares paid by Executor hereinafter named 
to my dughter Margaret wife of Joseph Moore, one Share to my Son William 
Crisman, one Share to my dughter Rebecca wife of John Otto, one Share to my 
Son Charles Crisman, one Share to my daughter Mary wife of George Slick, one 
Share to my Son Nathan Crisman and one Share Equally divided between the 
Children of my daughter Eliza by her first husband to Wit: to Joseph Blackburn, 
Andrew J. Blackburn, Edmund Blackburn, George Blackburn and Delila Blackburn. 

Fourth. I make Constitute and appoint my Son Nathan Crisman Executor of this 
my last will and testament with full power to Sell all my real Estate. 
Witness my hand and Seal the 17 day of Dec. A.O. 1875 

/s/ Andrew Crissman (Seal) 

Signed and Sealed and declared by the testator to be his last will and testament 
who in his presence and at his request and in the presence of each other 
Subscribed our names hereto as witnesses the ___ day of December 17th AD 1875. 

/s/ Jacob Koons 
/s/ William Stultz 
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Signed: 10th of 10th Mo. 1747 
Probated: 3 Mo. 27 1749 

WHEREAS Moses Harlan of Manalen Township in Lancaster County in the province of 
pensilvania being in weakness of body but of perfect Memory and Takeing to 
consideration the certainty of Death and the uncertainty of Life have thought 
good to make order and appoint this my last Will and testament in manner and 
form following Revokeing and Disanuling all manner of will or Wills before by 
me made this only to be my 1 ast Wi 11 and Testament 

IMPRIMUS I comit my Soul unto God almighty who gave it me and my body to be 
decently buried by this my Dear and well beloved wife and my Son in law John 
Blackburn whom I order and a point my Executors to see the acompl i shment of this 
my last will and testament and to make full Satisfaction for all funeral 
Charges and other worldly Debts Everywhere to be paid 

I order to my Grandson Jacob Cox two Hundred Acres of Land of my Real Estate 
Lying and being on the north side of Conewago Creek to him and his heirs for 
Ever he paying thereout five pounds to Each of his Sisters now in being and 
in Case of any of the sd. Sisters failing their proportion to be Devided 
Equaly amongst the Survivers of them and in Case the sd. Jacob Cox Dyeth 
without Isue the sd. Lands to the next male heirs of the Isue of Mary Cox 
mother to the sd. Jacob the male heirs failing the sd. Lands to be Devided 
amongst the Sisters as aforesd. or the Survivers of them and their heirs. 

\ 

I order to my Grandsons Thomas and Moses Blackburne one hundred Acres of 
Land of my Real Estate Lying and being on the Southside of Conewago Creek to 
them or the Survivers of them to be Devided Equally 

I order to my Grandaughter Dina Cox my young bay mare two years old I order 
that my Loving Wife Margaret Harlan hold the sd. Lands willd by me in her 
possesion till her Desess and all my wordly Good and Chattles now in my 
posses ion I Leave to her Disposing. as shee may find Cause in Confirmation of 
the above Will I have hereunto Set my hand and Seal this 10th Day of the 
10th Mo. ano Dom. 1747 

Signd, Seald and Delivered in presents of us 
/s/ Rebecah Blackburn 
/s/ John Blackburn 
/s/ Charles Pidgeon 
/s/ George Hodgson 

/s/ Moses Harlan {seal) 
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Will of Anthony Blackburn (#13) 
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-366-

Signed: 21 June 1802 
Probated: 18 Aug. 1802 
Will Book No. 1, p. 169 

In the Name of God Amen. I Anthony Blackburn of South Huntingdon Township 
Westmoreland County and State of Pennsylvania being weak of body but of sound 
mind and memory do make and ordain this my last will and Testament. First I 
commit my Soul to Almighty God who gave it me, and my body to be deacently buried 
by my two sons Anthony and William Blackburn whom I Ordain constitute and. 
appoint my Lawful Executors to see the full accomplishment of this my Last 
will and Testament. 

Imprimis. 
I give and bequeath unto my loving wife Deborah Blackburn her bed and beding 

and a young brown mare not yet broke to be kept at the Expence of my son William 
and further to have all the personal property during her life with such parts 
of my house as will Sufficienty and convenienty accommadate her comfortly her 
life time to be supplied with a sufficient quantity of firewood cut and fires 
made in Any appartment of said house as She Shall choose that may be most 
convenient for her and the rest of the family to be done also by my son William 
or whom may fall heir to the mantion house upon a division with a further allowance 
to my wife of twelve bushels of wheat and two hundred weight of meat yearly 
and Every Year to be paid to her by my son Anthony or by whom that end of the 
Plantation may fall to upon a devide. 

and at my wifes decease it is my will that all my personal Property that 
shal then be had shall be sold or Eaqually devided between Ellinor John Joseph 
Anthony and Deborah. I give and bequeath unto my son Leonard Sixty three pound 
fifteen including Sixty Pounds he stands indebted to me the remaining sum to 
be paid to him Out of my Real Estate 

I give and bequeath unto my daughter Margaret five dollars paid to her Out 
of my Real Estate 

I give and bequeath unto my son William Plow and geers and Implements to 
furnish a Plow with my wagon 

I give and bequeath unto my son Joseph thirty five pounds for which he 
stands indebted to me for 

I give and bequeath the Planation whereon I now live unto my two Sons 
Anthony and William their heirs and assigns forever the orchard with the sugar 
camps to be devided as may be for the most advantage and satisfaction of both 
parties 

In testamoney whereof I have hereunto Set my hand and seal this twenty 
first Day of the sixth month in the year of Our Lord A.O. one thousand Eight 
hundred and two 

Signed in the presence of us 
/s/ Michael Frichman 
/s/ Adam Frichman 
/s/ James A. McGrew 

/s/ Anthony his Blackburn 
mark 



Will of Joseph Blackburn (#63) 
Donegal Twp. 
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Signed: l Oct. 1830 
Probated: 12 Sept. 1831 
Will Book No. 2, p. 254 

I, Joseph Blackburn of Donegal Township Westmoreland County and State of 
Pennsylvania being in perfect health of body and of perfect Mind Memory and 
understanding Do Make and Publish this My last Will and Testament in Manner 
and form Following to Wit First I will and allow give and Bequeath unto Martha 
My beloved Wife one Bed and Bedding Bureau table three Chairs one Cow and Six 
Dollars worth of Dresser and Kitchen Furniture and to Reside in the family if 
she thinks fit otherwise the use of Stone House if she sees cause to live therein 
During her natural life and also firewood cut and Halled--and unto My Son Robert 
H. Blackburn his Heirs and Assigns I will and allow give and bequeath the 
tract of Land on which he now lives together with what he hath heretofore or 
Already Received Provided nevertheless He shall pay out three Hundred Dollars 
in four years after My Decease if Peter Gay is paid in My Lifetime otherwise 
in four years after Peter Gay is paid Including what I am justly Indebted to 
him in his books 

And unto My Son Anthony Blackburn His Heirs and assigns I will and allow 
give and Bequeath that Part of the Tract of Land on which he now lives to the 
Division line Run by John Gay Together also with what he hath already Received 
provided Nevertheless he shall allow one Hundred and fifty Dollars of the Money 
that I Received from him and the Residue shall be paid with Interest. 

And unto My Son Joseph Blackburn His Heirs and assigns I will and allow 
give and bequeath that Part of the Tract of Land on which he now lives from the 
line Run by John Gay together also with what he hath already Received provided 
Nevertheless he sha 11 pay out one Hundred and fifty Do 11 ars in four years 
after my Decease, and unto My Sons John and Leonard Blackburn their Heirs and 
assigns I will and allow give and Bequeath the Plantation on which I now live 
to be Equaly divided between them the line to co1m1ence at or near the four 
Mile Run thence up the hill Dividing the same into Two Equal parts after Laying 
of forty acres of the upper Part Beginning at Lands of Lewis Hays Running thence 
to Lands of David W ner or John Dorch Including the two Upper Fields to Wit 
the field called Wolfs field and the field that is called Matthews field 
Which I give and Bequeath to My Daughter Elizabeth Tolbott her Heirs and 
assigns--John shall have the part ajoining lands of John and Jacob Dorch 
Leonard shall have the part agoining Lands of Lewis Hays together also with 
one horse Saddle and Bridle Plow and Plough Irons and geers for one horse 
one Cow one Heifer two Hogs one of which shall be a Brud sow one Bed and bedding. 
I also will and allow give and Bequeath to My Son John one horse Saddle and 
Bridle Plough and Plough Irons and geers for one horse one Cow one Heifer two 
Hogs one of which shall be a Brud sow and six sheep together also with one 
Hundred and fifty dollars in four years after my Decease and one Third the apples 
that may grow in the orchard for five years--! also give and Bequeath to My 
Son Leonard six sheep I also give and Bequeath to My Daughter Elizabeth 
Talbott I give and Bequeath fifty Dollars payable in four years after my Decease 
Exclusive what she hath already Received and what is herein Bequeathed to her 
and unto Daughter Deborah Blackburn and My Son James Blackburn their Heirs 
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and assigns I will and give and Bequeath My undivided half of tracts of Land 
now in the occupancy of Elizabeth Slone and John Kurk as tenants in Common in 
Equal Parts provided Nevertheless they shall Pay out two hundred Dollars in four 
years after My Decease. I also give and Bequeath to My Daughter Deborah one 
Bed and Bedding one Cow Saddle Bridle and Bureau I also give and Bequeath 
to Martha My wife her Saddle and bridle Exclusive what is bequeathed to her 
as Mentioned abov.e. I also give and Bequeath to My Daughter Elizabeth Tolbott 
fifty Dollars Exclusive what is Bequeathed to her as Mentioned above and all 
the Residue of my Estate after paying Just Debts I will and alow give and bequeath 
to My Sons John and Leonard in Equal parts and I allow Each of My Sons to 
Contribute Equally to the Support of Martha My beloved Wife and I also 
Constitute and appoint Robert> H. ·Black burn and John Blackburn My Sons, .. My 
Executors of this My Last Will and Testament and I do hereby Disalow Disanul 
and Make void all former Will or Wills by Me Made Ratifying and Confirming 
this and no other to be My last Will and Testament. Signed Sealed Pronounced and 
Declared by the said Joseph Blackburn to be 
his Last Will and Testament the first 
Day of October in the Year of our Lord /s/ Jos Blackburn 
one Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty 
in the presence of 

/s/ Hugh Larimer 
/s/ Wm Thomson 



Will of Nancy P. Blackburn {#265-C) 
Sewickley Twp. 
Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

In the name of God Amen 
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Signed: 3 Dec. 1895 
Probated: 
Will Book No. 11, p, 329 

I Nancy. P. Blackburn of Sewickley Township County of Westmoreland State 
or Pennsylvania being of sound mind and memory, do hereby make publish and 
declare this to be my last Will and testament in maner and form following 
hereby revoking any will or will heretofore made by me. 

1st I direct all my just debts and funeral expences to be fully paid and satisfied 
as soon as conveniently may be after my decease.; 

2d I direct my body to be intered a long side of my Brother W. P. Blackburn 
in the West Newton Cemetary. 

3d I bequeathe to the Blackburn M. E. Church Two Hundred Dollars of which the 
interest is to be applied to keeping the Church in repair. 

4th I bequeathe to Nancy B. McMahon daughter of Barnard McMahon, Elisabeth 
Bedford and Jane Blackburn daughters of Jas. W. Blackburn, Annie. P. Blackburn 
and Carrie. S. Blackburn daughters of J. Westley Blackburn One Hundred Dollars 
each. Elisabeth McCalphin and Blanch Hutchison daughters of Jane Stewart 
One Hundred Dollars each to be paid out of their mothers share or interest 

5th I bequeathe to Amanda Dravo and Jane Dravo daughters of Polly Dravo, 
Rebecca Davis Debora Reed Sarah. A. Case daughters of Matilda Newlon, Lonie 
Barcus grand daughter of Matilda Newlon, Jane Stewart Mariion Torece daughters 
of Elenor Shaner, and Jane B. West daughter of C. F. West and Rebecca West 
Two Hundred dollars each. 

6th I bequeathe to James W. Blackburn or his legal heirs Ten Dollars. 

7th I hereby order my Executors to place in the hands of the West Newton 
Cemetary Association Fifty Dollars the interest to be applied to keeping my 
lot and monument in good order. 

8th of the residue I hereby order my Executors to pay to the Church Extension 
Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church Two Hundred and fifty dollars to be 
used in my name. 

9th Of the residue I hereby order my Executors to pay to the Missionary Society 
of the Methodist Episcopal Church One Hundred dollars. 

10th the balance to be divided proratio between Amanda Dravo Jane Dravo Sarah 
A Case Deborah Reed Rebecca Davis and Marian Torrence 

11th It is my request that the following artickles be distributed as follows: 

To S. A. Case½ doz. tea Spoons 3 table Spoons l quilt l blanket 1 pair best 
Sheets 1 Comfort 1 beadstead l dressing case one wash stand in room above 
back room and parlor carpet. 
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To Deborah Reed 1 feather tick l bolster 2 pillows 2 sheets 1 quilt 1 comfort 
carpet in room above dining room 6 tea spoons 3 table spoons 6 cain seat chairs. 

To Miran Shaner Torrence l feather Tick 1 bolster 2 pillows 2 pillow slips 
2 sheets 1 comfort. 

To Rebecca Davis l rising sun quilt 1 table cloth. 
To Jane Stewart 2 towels 
To Amanda Dravo 1 cain rocker 
To Jennie Blackburn 1 fine table cloth 1 pitcher 
To Nancy B. McMahon 1 double piney quilt l blanket 2 hand towels l table cloth 
To Jennie West l blanket 1 feather tick 2 pillows. 
To Rebecca West carpet in bed room above back room 1 marble top stand. 
To Sadie Shoaf l wash stand l table cloth 2 towels Rev. W. P. Blackburns trunk 
To Lonie Barcus 2 pillows 
J. B. Secrist l clock in room above dining room. 
P. E. Dravo 1 Clarks Commentater 
Carrie S. Blackburn 1 carpet seat rocker 
Polly B Dravo 1 mirror 
Jennie W. Dravo l quilt 
Annie Blackburn 1 silver butter dish. 

And furthermore I constitute and appoint J. B. Secrist Wm Dravo and F. A. Farmer 
my executors to execute this my last will. in witness whereof I hereto set 
my hand and seal this 3d day of December AD 1895 

/s/ N. P. Blackburn (Seal) 

we the undersigned at the request of Nancy. P Blackburn and in her presence and 
in the presence of each other have signed our names as witnesses to this her 
last will and testament day and date above written 

Codi ci 1 

/s/ Charles F. West 

/s/ Samuel Harris 

Whereas I Nancy. P. Blackburn did on the Thi rd day of December one thousand 
eight hundred and ninty five make my last will and testament. I do now by this 
writing add this codicil to my said will to be taken as a part thereof. 

I hereby desire and direct my Executors to pay to the proper authorities of the 
Pittsburgh Anual Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church the full sum of 
Seven hundred dollars ($70000) the full amt bequeathed to me by my Brother, 
the late W. P. Blackburn. the annual income or interest to be applied to the 
relief of Superannuated Ministers their Widows and orphans children, on the 
annuity plan, and to be known as the Blackburn bequest. This amount is to be 
deducted from my estate before any division of my property is made. 

/s/ Nancy P Blackburn (Seal) 



Will of Thomas Blackburn (#46) 
North Huntington Twp. 
Westmoreland Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 10-15-1833 
Probated: 11-24~1834 
WB 2; p. 321; File 1161 

the last Will and Testament of Thomas Blackburn of north huntington township 
Westmoreland County 

In the name of God I Thomas Blackburn considring the unsertainty of this 
mortle life and being of sound mind blesed be almighty God for the saim do 
make and publish this my last Will and testament in the maner and form following 
that is to say first I give and bequath unto my beloved wife Cathrine Blackburn 
the sumof,fivj:! hundred,.dollers and all the houshold furniture and one Cow four 
sheep and two hogs Item I give and bequath unto my sun John Blackburn the sum 
of twenty five dollers item I give and bequath unto my sun William Blackburn 
the sum of twenty five dollers I give and bequath unto my sun Thomas Blackburn 
the sum of twenty five dollers Item I give and bequath unto my daughter 
Sarah Blackburn the sum of one hundred dollers Item I give and bequath unto 
my daugter Deborah Blackburn the sum of one hundred and twenty dollers Item I 
give and bequath unto my daughter Jane Blackburn the sum of one hundred dollers 
Item I give and bequath unto my dauter Cathrine Blackburn the sum of one 
hundred and twenty dollers Item I give and bequath unto my daughter Meriah 
Blackburn the sum of one thousant dollers or the intrust of it if the intrust 
will not be a nuf to seport hur the principle must be takin and at hur death 
the remainder if there by any left to be equal dvided among the heirs shair 
and shair alike of it point my suns John and William Blackburn exacuters of 
this my last will and testament in witness whare of I set my hand and seal 
the fifteenth day of October 1833 

/s/ Thomas Blackburn 
Witness presant 

Jacob Weaver 
William Wilson Juneor 
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COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

Will of Deborah B. M. J. Blackburn (#264-H) 
Liverpool Twp. 
Columbiana Co., Ohio 

Signed: 16 July 1895 
Probated: 25 July 1900 
Docket 12; p. 420 

In the Name of the Benevolent Father of All: I, the said Deborah M. M. 
J. Blackburn, being of sound and disposing mind and memory, considering the 
uncertainty of continuance in life, and desiring to make such disposition of 
my worldly estate as I deem best, do make, publish and declare, this to be 
my last will and testament; hereby-revoking and annul-ling any-and all-former 
will or wills whatsoever by me made. 

First: I desire all my just debts and funeral expenses to be paid, as 
soon as possible after my decease. 

Second: I give and bequeath all my estate Real personal and mixed of 
all kinds whatsoever or wherever located, that I may die possessed of, to my 
niece Celinda E. Reed, daughter of my brother Milo A. Blackburn deceased. 

Third I hereby nominate and appoint my said niece Celinda E. Blackburn 
executrix of this my last will and testament and desire that she be not requirerd 
to give bond as such Executrix and I hereby constitute and make her my residuary 
legatee, desire that there shall be no appraisment, inventory or sale of my 
personal property, except any sale that my said Executrix may wish at her own 
pleasure to make · ' 

Fourth It is my intention and purpose by this will to devise and bequeath 
to my said neice Celinda E. Reed her heirs and assigns forever all my estate of 
all kinds and character and description that I may own legal or equitable or 
both at my decease. I hereby revoke all former will or wills by me made -

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 16th day 
of July A.O. 1895 

her 
/s/ Deborah M.M.J. Blackburn 

mark 

Signed sealed and acknowledged by the said Deborah M.M.J. Blackburn as her 
last will and testament in our presence at her request, and in the presence of 
each other and of said Deborah MM J Blackburn Signed by us 

/s/ H. B. Nicholson 
/s/ J. W. Reilly 

(The individual who wrote Deborah's will erred in naming her as Deborah M.M.J. 
Blackburn. Her full name was Deborah Belinda Mary Jane Blackburn.) 
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An application to probate the Will of Deborah B.M.J. Blackburn, and an 
accompanying waiver of notice, were filed May 12, 1900 in the Probate Court of 
Columbiana Co., Ohio. The documents listed Deborah's only next of kin, resident 
in the State of Ohio: 

Alma C. Perry 
David G. Blackburn 
Belinda Beadle 
John I. Blackburn 
Sarah Aller 
Wm T. Blackburn 
J.M. (Joseph) Blackburn 
Deborah Belinda Berryman 
Miranda Edman 

Niece 
Nephew 
Niece 
Nephew 
Niece 
Nephew 
Nephew 
Niece. 
Niece 

Wellsville Columbiana Co, 
East Liverpool Columbiana Co. 
Canton Stark Co. 
Canton Stark Co, 
Barclay* Trumbull Co. 
Buckland Auglaize Co. 
Buckland Auglaize Co, 
Spencerv il l e Al 1 en Co 
Hume Allen Co.** 

*Barclay crossed out and Kinsman inserted. 
**City and county crossed out and Portland, Ind. inserted. 



JEFFERSON COUNTY OHIO 

Will of Anthony Blackburn (#47) 
Wayne Twp. 
Jefferson Co., Ohio 
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Signed: 17 April 1827 
Probated: 29 Oct. 1827 
Will Book No. 2, p. 150 

Whereas I Anthony Blackburn of the township of Wayne County of Jefferson 
and State of Ohio being weak in body but of sound and perfect mind and memory 
do make and publish this my last will and testament in the manner following viz. 
First I will that my body be decently buried and all my funeral charges and other- · 
just debts be paid. Secondly I will and bequeath unto my beloved wife Rebecca 
Blackburn the place in which I now live being part of Section No. Seventeen 
Township nine of range three of lands directed to be sold at Steubenville to 
have and to hold for and during her natural life or so long as she remains my 
widow with the farming utensils, Household and kitchen furniture except what 
shall be hereafter mentioned also the bay horse and the gray mare all the sheep 
and hogs also three cows her choice Thirdly I will and bequeath to my two sons 
James Blackburn and Anthony Blackburn the South East quarter of Section No. 
twenty five in township three of range two containing one hundred and sixty acres 
of lands directed to be sold at Zanesville to be divided equally between them 
quantity and quality allowing them the said James and Anthony to pay to my two 
sons William Blackburn and Samuel Blackburn the sum of sixty six Dollars to be 
divided equally between them to be paid when they arrive at lawful age. Fourthly 
I will and bequeath to my two sons William Blackburn and Samuel the home place 
as above described at my wifes death or marriage to be divided equally between 
quantity and quality I also bequeath tomy son William Blackburn the young 
roan horse and a saddle and birdle worth fifteen dollars. I also bequeath to 
my son Samuel Blackburn a horse saddle and bridle worth sixty dollars to be 
paid to him at his mothers decease or when he arrives at lawful age Fifthly 
I will and bequeath to my daughter Margaret Blackburn one bed and bedding one 
cow and a saddle worth fifteen dollars to be paid to her on the day of her 
marriage or when she arrives at lawful age. Sixthly I will and bequeath to my 
two daughters Jane Blackburn and Rebecca Blackburn a saddle each worth fifteen 
dollars or property to the amount to be paid to them at my decease. Seventhly 
I also will and bequeath to my three sons Anthony Blackburn William Blackburn 
and Samuel Blackburn all the farming untensils at my wifes death or marriage to 
be equally divided among them. Lastly I will and bequeath to my five daughters 
Deborah Davidson Mary McGrew, Jane Blackburn Rebecca Blackburn and Margaret 
Blackburn such household and kitchen furniture and other remaining property at 
my wifes decease to be equally divided among them. And I do further nominate and 
appoint John Hammond of the County aforesaid my sole executor of this my last 
will and testament. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed 
my s~al this seventeenth day of April one thousand eight hundred and twenty seven. 

/s/ Anthony Blackburn (seal) 

Signed sealed and declared in the presence of /s/ James Maxwell 

/s/ George S. Dublin 

/s/ Archabald Simmeral 



Will of Finely Blackburn (#141) 
Jefferson Co., Ohio 
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Signed: 6 April 1830 
Probated: 22 Aug. 1831 
Will Book No. 2, p. 286 

In the name of God amen. I Finley Blackburn of Jefferson County and State 
of Ohio being weak in body but of sound and perfect mind and memory considering 
the uncertainty of this mortal life and being of sound mind and memory blessed 
be the Almighty God for the same do make this my last will and testament in 
manner and form following that is to say, First I give and bequeath unto my 
beloved wife Nancy Blackburn full and free possession of the mansion house and 
one third of the grain that may be raised on my farm as long as she lives and 
one cupboard and the furniture belonging thereto and one cow to be kept on the 
farm and the big mare and her bed and bedding and I give and bequeath unto my 
'oldest daughter Elizabeth DaVidsori the sum of twentY-five ·dollars to be ·paid _., 
at her mother's decease and I give and bequeath unto my son John Blackburn the 
sum of one hundred dollars to be laid out in land and I give and bequeath unto 
my son Moses Blackburn the sum of one hundred dollars to be laid out in land 
and I give and bequeath unto Mary Maxwell the sum of twenty-five dollars to be 
paid to her at her mother's death, and I give and bequeath unto Jane Davidson 
the sum of twenty-five dollars to be paid at her mother's death, and I give 
& bequeath unto Rebecca Blackburn twenty-five dollars to be paid at her mother's 
decease, and one cow or ten dollars and one bed and bedding to be given at 
my decease and I give and bequeath unto my son Finley Blackburn one hundred 
and thirty four acres of land it being all the land I now own by him paying 
off all the legatees and all debts against said estate that the personal estate 
don't pay and I give and bequeath to my daughter Nancy Blackburn the sum of 
twenty-five do 11 ars to be paid at her mother's decease and one cow or ten 
dollars and one bed and bedding I hereby appoint Finley M. McGrew my Executor 
of this my last will and testament In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my 
hand and seal this sixth day of April, 1830. 

his 
/s/ Finley X Blackburn (seal) 

mark 

Signed sealed and declared by the above named Finley Blackburn to be his last 
will and testament in the presence of us who have hereunto subscribed our names 
as witnesses in the presence of the testator. 

/s/ John Kinney 

/s/ Arthur Brown 



Will of James Blackburn (#492) 
Wayne Twp. 
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NUNCUPATIVE WILL 

Memorandum: 8 Dec. 1812 
Probated: 21 Dec. 1812 
Will Book No. 1, p, 113 

Memorandum that on the Eighth Day of December in the year of our lord 
one thousand Eight Hundred and twelve James Blackburn of Wayne Township 
Jefferson County and State of Ohio being sick of the sickness whereof he 
died on the Sixteenth Day of December Eighteen hundred And twelve at his dwelling 
house in the Township And County aforesaid Did make and Declare his last will 
and testament Noncupative In these or the like words following that is to Say 
first I do order my wife Margaret Blackburn to Sell off as much of my Personal 
property as She the Said Margaret thinks she Can Spare and put the money to 
the use of fixing a new house that he the said James Blackburn had on hand 
at that time and the four hundred Dollars that is Coming to the said James from 
Joseph Crawford that after the house aforesaid is fixed Sufficiently for his 
wife and Children to live in the Remainder of Said four hundred Dollars to be 
put to the use of Cleaning and fixing the place that he the said James then 
lived on So that his wife and Children Could get a living off the place and 
also I Do Give Unto my oldest Son Joseph Blackburn a Young horse Colt one year 
old last Spring and also that his wife Margaret Blackburn Shall have whatever 
She Sees proper to keep of his personal Estate and all his Real Estate to keep 
herself and Raise her Children but when the Youngest Child Comes of age if 
his wife margaret is possessed of more Estate than what would be allowed a good 
and Sufficient-------------- for her And if Any of his heirs Requests a Division 
of the Estate then all his heirs to Get an Equal Share of the surplus but that 
his wife Margaret Blackburn must have a good Sufficiency to keep herself these 
words or to the like Effect the said James Blackburn declared in the presence 
of the subscribers with intention that the Same Should be his last will and 
Testament whereof he Desired us to bear witness Nhexesfxhex0exxxeaxHxxxax&eax 
wiiRexx whereof we have hereunto Set our hands this Eighteenth day of December 
in the Year of our lord one thousand Eight hundred and twelve 

/s/ Samuel Leech 
/s/ Anthony Blackburn 

(In contemplation of death, James Blackburn told witnesses how he wanted 
his property to be distributed after his death, and after his death, his 
wishes were reduced to writing by these witnesses. The will is copied from 
the will records exactly as it appears there. Note that a phrase is repeated 
and is crossed out the second time. The dotted line indicates that the page 
of the original will was torn and one word was not legible.) 



Will of John Blackburn (#140) 
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Signed: 7 May 1835 
Probated: 
Will Book No. 2, p. 426 

In the name of God, Amen. I, John Blackburn of the County of Jefferson in 
the State of Ohio, weak in body though sound in judgment, memory and mind, 
do make and publish this my last Will and Testament, in manner and form follow
ing, that is to say: 

First, it is my will, that my funeral expenses and all my just debts be 
fully paid. 

Second. I give, devise and bequeath to my beloved wife, Sarah Blackburn, 
all my real and personal ;estate during her natural , · · .. , she however,;, first 
disposing of a sufficiency thereof to pay my just debts as aforesaid; and that 
at the death of my said wife, all the property hereby devised or bequeathed to 
her as aforesaid, or so much thereof as may then remain unexpended, to my eight 
children now surviving, that is to say, Elizabeth McGrew, Mary Leech, Sarah 
McClelland, Deborah Duff, James Blackburn, Rachel Blackburn, John Blackburn 
and Henry Lesley Blackburn to be equally divided, share and share alike. 

Thirdly, My eldest son, Harling Blackburn, now deceased, has received his 
full share; therefore I will to his wife and children nothing more. 

And lastly, I hereby constitute and appoint my said wife, Sarah Blackburn, 
and my brother, James Blackburn, to be the executors for this my last Will 
and Testament. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the 7th day of 
the 5th month one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five. 

/s/ John Blackburn (seal) 

Signed, published and declared by the above named John Blackburn as and for his 
Will and Testament in presence of us, who at his request have signed as witnesses 
to the same. 

/s/ James Blackburn 

/s/ Wm McClelland 



Will of Moses Blackburn (#33) 
Wayne Twp. 
Jefferson Co., Ohio 
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Signed: 20 March 1828 
Probated: 25 Aug. 1828 
Will Book No. 2, p. 198 

In the name of God Amen. I Moses Blackburn of Wayne Township Jefferson County 
State of Ohio being in good health of body and of perfect mind and memory and 
of sound and disposing judgment blessed be Almighty God for the same. And calling 
to mind the mortality of this body and that it is appointed by infinite goodness 
for all men once to die and that I may be the better prepared to leave this 
world when it shall please God to call me hence do make and ordain this as my 
last Will and testament hereby revoking and disannulling all other will or wills 
by me heretofore made do constitute and ordain this as my last Will and testament. 
Item I order and direct that my body be decently intered in Friends burying 
ground and my soul I commend into the hands of Almighty God hoping that he 
through the abundance of his goodness will be merciful thereto. And as touching 
the worldly property that God has been pleased to bless me with, I dispose of 
it in the following manner to wit Item. I order and direct that my funeral 
expences and all the just debts by me owing be first paid by my Executors herein
after to be named. Item. I give and bequeath to my son John Blackburn eighty 
acres of land lying and being on the west side of the land bought of Hugh Trimble 
and now in my possession. I order that my son John shall pay to my estate after 
my decease the sum of three hundred and thirty eight dollars and after said 
three hundred and fifty dollars shall be paid by him or his lawful representative,· 
then the aforesaid acres of land shall belong to my said son John to him his 
heirs and assigns forever. Item 4 I give and bequeath to my son Finley Blackburn 
the sum of two hundred dollars to him or his heirs Item 5th I have considered 
and helped my son James Blackburn to his full share for which I hold his receipt. 
Item. I have considered and helped the heirs of my son Moses Blackburn to 
their full share. Item I give and bequeath to my son Thomas Blackburn eighty 
acres of land to him his heirs or assigns being the land whereon he at present 
resides for which he must pay to my estate after my decease the sum of one 
hundred and sixty dollars and I likewise give to my son Thomas all my personal 
estate except such parts as I shall herein dispose of otherwise. 7th Item. 
I give and bequeath to my grand daughter Jane Blackburn daughter of my son 
Thomas my Bureau. 8th Item. I give and bequeath to my grand daughter Mary 
Blackburn daughter of my son Thomas my bed and bedding. 9th Item. I give and 
bequeath to my four daughters namely Rebecca McGrail, Mary McGrail and Deborah 
McGrew and Anne Ong an equal share of the residue of my estate which I hold in 
obligations on themselves and others. Excepting Anne Ong she is to have fifty 
dollars less than her three sisters herein before named. Item I hereby agree 
to pay my soninlaw Thomas McGrail the sum of one hundred dollars money he paid 
for my son Moses Blackburns debt. Item I hereby constitute and appoint my 
son Thomas Blackburn and my soninlaw Thomas McGrail Executors of this my last 
will and testament investing them with full power to execute the same according 
to law. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal 
this twentieth day of the third month AD one thousand eight hundred and twenty 
eight. 

/s/ Moses Blackburn (seal) 

Signed sealed and delivered in the presence of us 
/s/ James W. McGrail 
/s/ Moses Blackburn, Jr. 



MORGAN COUNTY, OHIO 

Will of Joseph Blackburn (#48) 
Brookfield Twp. 
Morgan Co., Ohio 
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Signed: 11 March 1832 
Probated: 
Bk p. 

In the name of God Amen, I Joseph Blackburn of Brookfield Township Morgan 
County and State of Ohio, Being Weak in body but of sound and perfect mind 
and memory Blessed be Almighty God for the same do make and publish this my 
last Will and testament in manner and form following (that is to say) first 
I give and Bequeath to unto my Beloved Wife Rebecca Blackburn all my Real 
and personal property to be at her use during her natural life or Widowhood 
I do also give and Bequeath to my eldest son Thomas Blackburn the sum of Two 
Dollars and my second son John Blackburn the sum of. Two .Dollars .. J do.also ,gi.v.e 
and Bequeath to my two Daughters Isabel Burden and Margaret Herman each two 
Dollars I do also give and Bequeath unto William Blackburn Joseph Blackburn 
and James Blackburn each the sum of Fifty Dollars I do also give and Bequeat to 
my three youngest sons David Blackburn Zachariah Blackburn and General Jackson 
Blackburn at their Mothers Death all my Real and personal property to be 
equally Divided amongst them By them paying the Rest of the Heirs the funeral 
expences and all other Depts Due at my Diseace in the state of Ohio. It is 
also my desire and Request that my Wife Rebecca Blackburn have the use and 
Disposel of the Brown Mare her lifetime and at her Death that she should Divide 
all the Household furniture equally Between Frances, Rebecca and Betsy Blackburn, 
and each one of them to have a Cow and Calf given to them at her Death or their 
mariage It is also my Desire and Request that if Frances Blackburn should not 
get married and Circumstances of any nature should occur that she could not have 
a Comfortable way of living that my three sons David Zachariah & General J. 
Blackburn should Build her a house on some part of the place that they should 
think most suitable and that she should have her a comfortable mentainance 
her lifetime I do hereby appoint my Beloved Wife Rebecca Blackburn and my 
son David Blackburn Sole Executors of this my last will and testament hereby 
Revokeing all former wills by me made In Witness whereof I have hereto set 
my hand and seal this Eleventh Day of March One Thousand Eight hundred and 
Thorty two 

Signed sealed and published and 
declared By the above named Joseph 
Blackburn to be his last will and 
testament in preasance of us who have 
hereto subscribed our names as Witness 
in the preasance of the testator 
Attest 

/s/ John Jordan 
/s/ Thomas Dye 

His 
/s/ Joseph Blackburn 

Mark 
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Will of Zachariah Blackburn (#49) 
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Signed: 28 April 1843 
Probated: 7 July 1843 

In the Name of God Amen;--! Zachariah Blackburn of Muskingum County and 
the State of Ohio, Being weak in Body but of sound mind and Memory Considering 
the certainty of Death and the uncertainty of the Time thereof and being 
Deserious of Settling affairs and thereby being better prepared to leave 
this World when it shall please God to call me hence, Do therefore publish 
this my Last Will & Testament in manner and fonn following That is to say 
I Conmit my Soul to God and my Body to be decently Buiried;---My Will is that 
the Expenses of my Past Sickness and Funeral be first paid, then all just Debts 
by me owing, at the time of my Death---! give and Devise to my Wife Elizabeth 
all my real and personal Property except what Js hereafter excepted, for her 
to have and to hold for to Support herself and School and Support the young 
Children.---It is my Will that my two youngest Daughters that is now unmarried, 
shall each of them have a Cow, Bed, and Bedding, Spinning Wheel, and such other 
Furniture as their Mother, shall see proper to give; It is my Will that at the 
Death of my Wife, that the Fann I now live on, fall to my Two Sons, that now 
lives at home; that is Abraham M. Blackburn, and George wn Blackburn; to be 
equalled divided between them; and those two are to pay at their Mothers Death 
to my other Sons and Daughters, or their Heirs; viz; Beginning at my Eldest 
Daughter Martha Taylor the Sum of Fifty seven Dollars. 2d To John Blackburn 
the Sum of One hundred dollars. 3d To Deborah Hayden the sum of fifty seven 
dollars, 4th To Thomas Blackburn the sum of one hundred dollars; 5th To Joseph 
Blackburn the sum of onfi hundred dollars; 6th To Margaret Sears the sum of th 
fifty seven dollars; 7t To James Blackburn the sum~of One hundred dollars; 8 
To Zachariah Blackburn the sum of one hundred dollars; 9th To Rebecca Denny 
the sum of fifty seven dollars; 10th To Ansly H. Blackburn the sum of one hundred 
dollars; 11th To Rachel Morris the sum of fifty seven dollars; To Elizabeth 
Ann Blackburn the sum of fifty seven dollars; To Mary Jane Blackburn, the sum 
of fifty seven dollars. It is my Will that all the Legacys be paid by yearly 
payments, beginning at the Eldest--first payment to Commence One year after 
my Wifes Death and so on Annualy till all is paid, Provided that in case of 
my wifes death before George was of age that no Claim shall be me made untill 
after my son George wn Blackburn, is at the Age of Twenty one years; of 
It is my Will that Abraham & George be entitled to all the Personal Property 
made over and above what will keep the Family till the death of their Mother. 
Lastly I do hereby Constitute and appoint my Beloved Wife, Elizabeth, to be 
the Sole Executorix of this my last Will and Testament Revoking and annulling 
all fonner Wills, by me heretofore, made, Ratifying and Confinning this In 
Testamony Whereof I have hereto Set my hand and Seal this ·Twenty Eight day of 
April One thousand eight hundred and forty three. 

Attested by 
/s/ Thomas Elliott 
/s/ David Blackburn 

his 
/s/ Zachariah Blackburn 

mark 



SHELBY COUNTY, KENTUCKY 

Will of John Blackburn (#36) 
Shelby Co., Kentucky 

In the name of God Amen 
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Signed: 9 Jan. 1835 
Probated: March 1835 
Will Book No. 11, p. 64 

I, John Blackburn, of the county of Shelby and State of Kentucky being 
old and infirm in body but of sound mind and disposing memory do make and 
publish this my last will and testament in the manner and form following 
that is to say. First I will and bequeath to my beloved wife Elisabeth 
my sorrel horse called Charlie and my _ ___,,--mare called the filley one 
corner cupboard two folding leaf tables and one stand table one bureau one 
pair of fire irons skillett dutth oven pot & tea kettle one·kettle also· · 
four hundred acres of land on the waters of Big Sandy two beds & furniture 
one clock & one looking glass and in short all and every thing I possess 
either of real estate or personal or mixed of whatever nature or kind it 
may be I will and bequeath to my beloved wife Elisabeth during her natural 
life and at her death my will is that every thing above mentioned or refered 
to be sold and the money equally divided between all my children or their 
legal representatives that is some of my children are dead and have left 
children my will is that they draw the part coming to their deceased parent 
my my further wish and desire is that the money coming to me from the United 
States be drawn and all my just debts and funeral expenses be paid out of it 
and the balance given to my wife for her use and benefit I hereby revoke 
all other and former wills by me made and executed 

In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my & seal the 9th day of January 1835. 

Attest /s/ Henry Bohannon 

her 
/s/ Margaret Baldwin /s/ John Blackburn seal 

mark 

Shelby County Set. February Term 1835 
A writing purporting to be the last will and testament of John Blackburn 

dec'd was produced in court and therupon Margaret Baldwin one of the sub
scribing witnesses thereto being sworn states that said writting was acknowledged 
by the said John to be his last will and testament and that she believes he 
was of sound disposing mind & memory at the time of doing the same which 
writing is ordered to be certified for further proof. 

Att: /s/ Ja A. Whitaker, Clerk 

March term 1835--Shelby County Court 
The writing purporting to be the last will and testament of John Blackburn 

dec'd was again produced in court. Whereupon Henry Bohannon one of the 
subscribing witnesses thereto being sworn states that said writing was signed 
and acknowledged by said Blackburn as and for his last will & testament and 
that he believes he was of sound disposing mind and memory at the time of 
doing the same which will is ordered to be recorded. 

Att: /s/ Ja A. Whitaker, Clerk 



COUNTY ARMAGH, IRELAND 

Will of ffrancies Winter 
Muloughdorny, Ki11more Parish 
County Armagh, Ireland 
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ABSTRACTS OF WILLS 

Dated: 5 mo. -25-1700 
at Ba11yhagan 

To be buried in the Muncy belonging to the meeting of Ba11yhagan. Daughter 
Ann, to have 30 pounds sterling if she heeds her mother's advice. Wife, 
if she marries, to use legacy to provide Ann with needful training. Residue 
of estate to wife. Executrix: Wife (not named). Overseers and Guardians: 
Father-in-law Thomas Courtney, William Brownloe, jnr., John Williamson, 
William Gray. Witnesses: William Richardson, Robert Barnes, William 
Wi 11 i ams on. 

YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

Thomas Bowen 
Mana11in Twp. 
York Co., Pa. 

Signed: 9th of 4th mo.-1794 
Probated: 16 Jan. 1800 
Bk K, p. 131 

Wife, Jane, household goods and lifetime maintainance; Thomas and David 
Bowen, lawful issue of William Bowen, deceased; daughter, Rachel, wife of Patrick 
Russell; children of Patrick Russell; Jane, Margaret, Sarah, Martha and John 
Russell, all under age 21; daughter Sarah, wife of Benjamin Wilson; son, 
Jonathan Bowen; daughter, Mary, wife of James Watson; son, Thomas Bowen; son, 
John Bowen; daughter, Lydia, wife of Thomas Mather; daughter-in-law, Lydia, 
now wife of Thomas Oldham. 
Executors: Wife Jane and son-in-law, Benjamin Wilson. 
Witnesses: Benjamin Wright, Finley McGrew, Thomas Wright. 

James McGrew 
Manellin Twp. 
York Co., Pa. 

Signed: 19 Dec. 1792 
Probated: 1793 
Bk H, p. 485 

Legacies to youngest son, James McGrew, including all of testator's land 
in Manallen Twp.; monetary legacies to: son, Simeon McGrew; son, Finley 
McGrew; daughter, Deborah Blackburn, wife of Joseph Blackburn, deceased; 
granddaughter, Mary Brandon; daughters Deborah, Ann and Mary, remaineder 
of estate; Sarah Kelsey, wife of Joseph Kelsey, bed and bedding; grand
daughter Jean (Jane) McGrew, daughter of James McGrew, case of drawers. 
All legacies to be paid in 18 months after testator's decease. 
Executors: Son, James McGrew and nephew, Alexander McGrew. 
Witnesses: Archibald McGrew and William McGrew. 



James Hammond 
Tyrone Twp. 
York Co., Pa. 
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Signed: 6 Aug. 1793 
Probated: 17 Sept. 1793 
Bk H, p. 501 

Wife, Mary; sons: George; Thomas; James; and John, under legal age; 
daughters: Mary and Margaret, both under legal age; son-in-law, Jesse 
Wright; Samuel Wright (under legal age), son of Jesse Wright. Son, Thomas 
to have home plantation; son James to have plantation in Tyrone Twp., next 
to Robert Maxfield. 
Executors: 
Witnesses: James McGrew, John Mccown, Thomas Holms. 

BEDFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

Thomas Blackburn (#28) 
St. Clair, Twp 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 

Signed: 
Probated: 18 Jan. 1840 
Bk 3, p. 160 

Sons, Thomas and John, to divide land their father lived on; sons, Samuel 
and William; daughters, Betsy, Rachel and Anne. 
Executor: Thomas Blackburn.· 
Witnesses: Benjamin Bowen, Thomas Oldham and Daniel McDonnalde. 

John Blackburn (#131) 
Napier Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

Signed: 
Probated: 4 Jan. 1845 
Bk 3, p. 303. 

Wife, Sarah; daughters: Rachel; Elizabeth; Margaret's heirs; mill, all 
buildings and land to be rented; (present tenant, Nathan Oldham); children: 
Elizabeth; heirs of daughter, Margaret Otto; Joseph; Rachel; Lydia, married 
to William Border; Sarah, married to Duncan McGrigor; Jacob; grandson, Samuel, 
son of Jacob. Appoints Jacob Otto guardian of the minor children of daughter, 
Margaret. 
Executors: Finley McGrew and James Blackburn. 
Witnesses: John Black, Anthony Blackburn and Nathan Oldham. 

Thomas J. Blackburn (#427) 
Napier Twp. 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 

Probated: 23 Dec. 1861 
Bk 4, p. 315 

Wife, Sarah; daughter, Mariah, to remain with her mother; six children: 
Caroline, wife of Nathan Carson; Mariah; Martin; Moses; Susanna, wife of 
Jeremiah R. Blackburn; Henry B. 
Executor: W. Hulls. 
Witnesses: Samuel H. Miller and Thomas McCoy. 



Joseph 0. Blackburn (#922) 
Bedford City 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 
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(Will written in Frederick Co., Md., 15 Aug. 1864.) 

Signed: 15 Aug. 1864 
Probated: 13 Oct. 1864 
Bk 4, p. 435 

Mentions testator being 11 ••• of sound mind .•. but of infirm body, by reason of 
wounds received at Monocacy in Maryland. 11 Legacy to sister, Sevilla Blackburn. 
Executor: Edmund S. Blackburn 

Abraham Blackburn (#451) 
Napier Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

Signed: 7 Aug. 1868 
Probated: 21 Sept. 186b 
Bk 4, p. 570 .. 

Wife, Barbara to have the house in town of r-Jew Paris, now occupied by George W. 
Blackburn as a store. Children: George W., Augustus F. and Ruthanah, all 
of legal age; other children: Isaac, Maria and Ellen, not yet of legal age. 
Executors: Son, George W. Blackburn and son, Augustus F. Blackburn. 

James Blackburn (#104) 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 

Signed: 26 May 1868 
Probated: 22 Feb. 1869 
Bk 4, p. 585 

Daughters: Mary Ann, Elizabeth and Sidney; sons: Edwin and Azariah; grandson, 
Harry H. Blackburn, monetary legacy to be paid to his mother, Carrie E. Black
burn, to use for his education; grandson, C. Watson Blackburn. 
Executor: Son, Azariah Blackburn. 
Witnesses: Hiram Blackburn, and Jesse Blackburn. 

Mary Ann Blackburn (#313) 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

Signed: 16 May 1869 
Codicil: 18 Oct. 1870 
Probated: 3 Apr. 1872 
Bk 5, p. 67 

Two sisters, Lizzie P. Blackburn and Sidney Blackburn; brother, Cyrus Blackburn; 
brothers and sisters, Cyrus, Azariah, Lizzie P.,Edwin and Sidney. 
Executor to be chosen by legatees. 
Codicil: Brother Isaiah 1 s son, Harry Hudson Blackburn to be paid $5.00; 
brother, Azariah Blackburn to be his guardian. 
Executor: Azariah Blackburn. 
Witnesses: Thomas W. Cleaver and Uriah Blackburn. 

Jesse Blackburn (#105) 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

Signed: 13 Jan. 1872 
Probated: 22 Apr. 1872 
Bk 5, p. 72 

Six children: Hiram; Mary Mickle, widow of James, deceased; Ruth, wife of 
Thomas Cleaver; Maria, wife of Charles Cleaver; Uriah; Enoch. 
Executors: Hiram Blackburn and Uriah Blackburn. 
Witnesses: Thomas McCoy and Enoch Blackburn. 
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Signed: 24 May 1876 
Probated: 14 June 1879 
Bk 5, p. 404 

Son, Eli Blackburn; grandson, Jason Blackburn; daughter, Elizabeth; son, Nathan; 
children of testator: Robert Blackburn; Eli Blackburn; Mary, married to 
Charles Cleaver; Elizabeth Blackburn; Enos Blackburn; Nathan H. Blackburn. 
Mention of graveyard and lime field on farm. 
Executors: Enos Blackburn and Thomas W. Cleaver. 
Witnesses: Azariah Blackburn and Hiram Blackburn. 

Joseph S. Blackburn (#433) 
Napier Twp. 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 

Signed: 14 Feb. 1876 
Probated: 12 Dec. 1877 
Bk 5, p. 339 

Four daughters: Maria, married to John McFarland; Rebecca, married to 
Joseph Holsinger; Mary, married to William H. Shaffer; Catharine, married to 
Aaron Rose; grandson, Solomon Beegle, son of Catherine. 
Executor: Joseph Holsinger. 
Witness: John W. Bowen. 

Rebecca Blackburn 
i~ew Paris 
Bedford Co. , Pa. 

Signed: 13 Sept. 1878 
Probated: 14 May 1881 
Bk 5, p. 523 

Husband, John G. Blackburn; sons: Ezra C. and Samuel; other heirs: Jeremiah 
R. Blackburn, William R. Blackburn, Sarah A. Blackburn, John Martin Blackburn, 
Job S. Blackburn, Harrison Blackburn, Albert Blackburn, Eliza C. Blackburn. 
Executor: Harrison Blackburn. 
Witnesses: Thomas J. Blackburn and J. Coplin. 

Thomas Griffith 

Bedford Co. , Pa. 

Bequests to: 

Signed: 8th of 2nd mo. 1826 
Probated: 
Bk 2, p. 198 

Children of my sister, ltlary Blackburn, deceased: Thomas; Elizabeth Rowser; 
Margaret, wife of Jacob Sink; Jesse; Ann, wife of Jesse Vore, Jr.; Sarah 
McGregor. Children of my sister, Ann Wright: Thomas; Samuel; William; Mary 
Harris; Rachel Farquhar. Heirs of my sister, Elizabeth, wife of Thomas 
Blackburn; John; William; Elizabeth Wisegarver; Anthony; heirs of Thomas Black
burn; heirs of Moses Blackburn, deceased; heirs of Eve, late wife of Benjamin 
Vore; Joseph Blackburn; Rebecca, wife of Joseph Vore. To Rachel Vore, only 
child of Rachel Blackburn, daughter of my sister, Mary, deceased; to Rebecca 
Griffith, wife of Thomas Griffith, and daughter of my sister, Mary, deceased. 
After my wife, Rachel 1 s death, $300 to each of the following: Thomas Blackburn; 
Jesse Blackburn; Elizabeth Rowser; Margaret, wife of Jacob Sink; Ann, wife of 
Jesse Vore; Sarah, wife of Elijah McGregor. $200 each to Samuel Wright; Thomas 
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Wright; William Wright; Mary Harris, wife of Jacob Harris. $50 to William 
Rowser, son of Elizabeth Rowser. 

Witnesses: Thomas Blackburn, John Blackburn and Thomas Oldham. 

Thomas Oldham 
St. Clare Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

Signed: 30th of 8th mo. 1812 
Probated: 26 Sept. 1812 
Bk l, p. 328 

Sons, William and Thomas Oldham, Jr. to divide all real estate of testator; 
(William to have tract adjoining Thomas Jennings; Thomas to have tract 
adjoining James Smith.) Wife, Lydia, possession of house on Thomas's tract; 
daughter, Alice Garretson; niece, Mary Oldham, daughter of John Oldham. 
Executors: Friend Thomas Jennings and James McGrail. 
Witnesses: Jonathan Bowen and Thomas Blackburn. 

Benjamin Vore 
f~apier Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa 

Signed: 15 Feb. 1858 
Probated: 26 Aug. 1862 
Bk 4, p. 342 

Wife, Elizabeth; Children: Nathaniel Vore; Margaret Vore; Catharine Vore; 
Elizabeth's children; Hannah, deceased, married to Luther Davis; Luther Davis; 
Sarah and husband, Daniel, received their share earlier; children of Sarah, 
deceased, to have $150 to be collected from the father, Daniel, and divided 
equally between them, namely Rebecca Hess, Hannah Hess and Benjamin Hess. 
Daughter, Rebecca, married to John Otto; son, Benjamin; son, Thomas. 
Executor: William Albaugh. 
Witnesses: Izaac Frazier, _____ Albaugh and James 0. Robinet. 

Margaret Crissman (#415) 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

Signed: 21 Nov. 1862 
Probated: 27 Dec. 1862 
Bk 4, p. 359 

To be buried beside late husband at Horn's Meeting House. Mentions ''my children 
now living" (not named). 
Executor: Son, John W. Crissman 
Witnesses: J.W. Lingenfelter and W.C. Wisegarver. 

James Dalton 
St. Clair Twp. 
Bedford Co., Pa. 

S i g n ed : 9 J u 1 y l 81 2 
Probated: 27 May 1817 
Bk 1, p. 484 

Daughters: Sarah Blackburn, Catharine Dobson, Mary Rose, Rachel Dalton, 
Margaret Dalton. 
Executors: Joshua Pierson and Henry Kuntz. 
Witnesses: Joshua Pierson, Jur., Elizabeth Pierson, Jacob Bennett. 
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Signed: 5 April 1818 
Probated: 28 Nov. 1818 
Bkl,p.533. 

~~ife, Mary, to have mansion house and contents; two sons: Thomas and James; 
six daughters: Sarah, Elizabeth, Mary, Jane, Hannah and Nancy. 

Executors: Son, James and Anthony Blackburn. 
Witnesses: John Ellis, William Hines. 

WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

Anthony Blackburn (#245) 
South Huntington Twp. 
Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

Signed: 13 July 1865 
Probated: 28 Sept. 1865 
Bk 5, p. 17 

Children: Hadassa Q., unmarried; John; Abiram; William; Mary Rue, land 
adjoining J. B. Oliver in Rostraver Twp.; Perry; Robert, lands in Canada. 
Executor: Son, Robert Blackburn. 
Witnesses: M. J. Montgomery and J. W. Blackburn. 

John McGrail 

Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

Signed: 27 June 1814 
Probated: 24 Aug. 1814 
Bk 2, p. 355 

Wife, Mary. 
Executors: 

Children: Moses, Elizabeth and six children not named. 

Witnesses: 
Mary McGrail and James B. McGrew. 
Moses Blackburn and Samuel McGrew. 

William Kenedy, Sr. 
Rostraver Twp. 
Westmoreland Co., Pa. 

Signed: 12 March 1787 
Probated: {no date of record) 
Bk l, p. 64 

Wife, Elizabeth; sons: James Kennedy, Robert Kennedy, William Kennedy, Hugh 
Kennedy and son Hugh Reym; son, George Sill; grandson, Henry, son of Hugh 
Kennedy; granddaughter, Sarah, daughter of George Sill. 
Executors: David Robeson and Henry Westbay. 
Witnesses: Henry Westbay, John Laird, Margaret Patterson. 

COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

Joseph H. Blackburn (#264-C) 
Liverpool Twp. 
Columbiana Co., Ohio 

Signed 23 Nov. 1872 
Probated: 23 Dec. 1873 
Bk 4, p. 270 
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Niece, Celinda E. Blackburn, daughter of Milo A. Blackburn; brother, David; 
brother, Milo A.; sisters: Nancy and D. Belinda. 
Executors: David Blackburn and Milo A. Blackburn. 

Nancy Blackburn (#264-I) 
Liverpool Twp. 
Columbiana Co., Ohio 

Brother, Milo Blackburn; sister, Belinda Blackburn. 
Executor: Niece, Celinda. 

Jesse K. Blackburn 
Perry Twp. 
Columbiana Co., Ohio 

Bk 5, p. 413 

Signed: 31 Dec. 1898 
Probated: 14 Jan. 1902 
Bk 14, p. 131 

Mentions his age as 67 at time will was written. Wife, Mary Jane; son, Jesse 
Harvey Blackburn. Will signed at Salem, Jefferson Co., Ohio. 
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CAPSULIZED ANCESTRAL LINES 

As an aid to those who may wish to search further, the following allied 
ancestral lines, alphabetically arranged, show the direct lineal descent to one 
or more members of the Blackburn family. Note that Bis parent of A (neither of 
whom came to America); A is parent of #1, #1 is parent of #2, #2 is parent of #3, 
etc. 

BEALS 

1-John Beals, m. Mary Clayton, d/o William Clayton. 
2-Jacob Beals, m. 1714, Mary Brooksby (ca 1695-1763). 
3-Jacob Beals, m. Elizabeth Griest. 
4-Jacob Beals, m. 1783, Elizabeth Blackburn (#37). 

BORDER 

1-William Border, b. ca 1805; m. Lydia Blackburn (#411). 
2-George Border (#870), b. 1833; m. Martha Miller. 
3-Anna M. Border (#1340), m. John Edmund Blackburn (#1026). 

BOWEN 

1-William Bowen of Chester Co., Pa.; m. Mary 
2-Thomas Bowen (ca 1720-1800); m. 1742, Jane =-Ed..,..~-ia_r...,.ds-,___,d...,../o Jonathan and Isabelle 

Edwards. 
3-Jonathan Bowen, m. 1778, Ann Blackburn (#23). 

4-Alice Bowen (#85-A), m. James Smith. 
5-James Smith (#280), m. Mary Callihan. 

6-Robert C. Smith (#785), m. Sarah Ellen Blackburn (#1002). 
4-Elizabeth Bowen (#86), m. Thomas M. Blackburn (#150). · 

COURTNEY 

B-Thomas Courtney, of Ireland. 
A-Mary Courtney, m. (1) Francis Winter; d. ca 1700, County Armagh, Ireland. 

Mary (Courtney) Winter, m. (2), 1702 in County Armagh, John Blackburn (#1). 

If 

CRESSMANN-CROSSMANN-CRISSMAN 

B-Johann Friedrich Cressmann (1629-1669); Pfungstadt, Germany. 
A-Johann Y.alentin Crtlssmann (1667-1730); Pfungstadt, Germany; m. 1693, Anna 

Maria Hubner of Klein-Niedersheim, Germany; d. 1710, Pfungstadt. 
1-Johannes Grossmann (1707-1786); came to America before 1730; m. ca 1729, 

Johanna Katerina Heylmann, d/o Antonius and Marie Salome Heylmann. 
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2-Johannes (John) Crossman (ca 1736-1810); m. Johannah (Hannah) Maria ---d. 1815; resided Bedford Co., Pa. 
3-William Crissman (1764-1843); m. Rebecca ___ (1764-1852); resided Bedford 

Co. , Pa. 
4-Elizabeth 11 Betsey 11 E. Crissman, m. John J. Wisegarver (#417). 
4-William Crissman, Jr.; m. Margaret Wisegarver (#415). 

5-John W. Crissman (#881), (1818-1907); m. Margaret Blackburn (#473). 
5-D~niel B. Crissman (#887), b. 1831; m. Margaret Blackburn(#???). 

4-Eve Crissman~ m. Moses Wisegarver (#419). 

EDWARDS 

1-Jonathan Edwards, d. before 1747; m. Isabelle 
2-Jane Edwards (1721-1803); m. 1742, Chester Co.-,-P-a-.,-Thomas Bowen (ca 1720~1800), 

West Nottingham, Pa. 
3-Jonathan Bowen, m. 1778, Ann Blackburn (#23). 

ENGLAND 

1-David England, b. ca 1740, England; d. near Brownsville, Pa.; m. in England, 
Mary Haines. Came to America. 

2-Isaac England (ca 1780-1841); m. ca 1800, Elizabeth Brown, d. ca 1836. 
3-David B. England (1809-1901); m. 1837, Elizabeth McGrew (#532). 

FAULKNER 

1-Thomas Faulkner (ca 1686-1752); m. 1715, Mary Ferree. 
2-Eve Faulkner, b. ca 1724; m. Thomas Griffith (1708-1769). 
3-Elizabeth Griffith, m. 1768, Thomas Blackburn (#32). 

FERREE (also Ferie, Ferrie, Fierre, Firre, Fuehre, La Verre) 

A-Daniel Ferree, silk manufacturer; b. ca 1647; d. by or before 1708, Lindau, 
Bavaria; m. 1669, Maria Warenbuer, b. 1650; d. 1716 at age 66, Conestoga, 
Chester Co. (now Paradise Twp., Lancaster Co.), Pa. 

1-Mary Ferree, b. ca 1683; d. before 1752; m. 1715, Thomas Faulkner, d. 1754. 
2-Eve Faulkner, b. ca 1724; m. Thomas Griffith (1708-1769). 
3-Elizabeth Griffith, d. before 12-29-1818; m. Thomas Blackburn (#32). 

FINLEY 

1-John Finley, m. Mary Ann Barclay; lived in Chester Co., Pa. 
2-Mary Finley (1715-1760); m. 1736, James McGrew (1707-1793). 

3-Deborah McGrew (1739-1819); m. 1758, Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
3-Nathan McGrew, b. 1743; m. 1767, Rachel Blackburn (#31). 
3-Mary McGrew (1748-1811); m. 1767, Moses Blackburn (#33). 
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GARRETSON 

1-John Garretson, d. 1694; from Holland; settled in Christiana Hundred, Delaware; 
m. Ann(A. qt,-.., 1.., ~. 

2-Casparius Garretson, b. ca 1672; m. Ann~--· 
3-John Garretson (1710-1797), of Lancaster Co., Pa.; m. (2) 1749, Jane Carson, 

d/o Patrick Carson. 
4-Samuel Garretson (1750-1822); m. (1) 1772, Jane Love; m. (2) 1784, Alice Blackburn 

( #26). 
5-James Garretson (1778-1810); m. 1806, Alice Oldham (#88). 

GRIFFITH 

A-John Griffith, d. 1745; m. Amy Morgan, d. 1762 (?), Radnorshire, Wales; d/o 
James and Sarah Morgan. 

1-Thomas Griffith, b. 1708, Nantmel Parish, Radnorshire, Wales; came to America, 
1726; d. 1769, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. 1742, Eve Faulkner; d. Bucks (now 
Northhampton) Co., Pa.; d/o Thomas and Mary (Ferree) Faulkner. 

2-William Griffith (1742-1832); m. 1763, Sarah Hammond (1743-1821). 
3-Thomas Griffith (1767-1842); m. ca 1797, Rebecca Blackburn (#149). 

4-Elizabeth 11 Betsey 11 Griffith (#549); m. 1816, Thomas G. Blackburn (#102). 
2-Elizabeth Griffith, m. 1768, Thomas Blackburn (#32). 
2-John Griffith, b. ca 1747-48; d. 1840; m. 1773, (2) Lydia Wilson, b. 1747. 

3-Sarah Griffith, m. 1793, Thomas Blackburn (#28). 
2-Mary Griffith (1751-1831); m. 1770, Anthony Blackburn (#34). 
2-Thomas Griffith, m. 1782, Rachel Blackburn (#25). 

HAMMOND 

1-Daniel Hammond, d. before 1760. 
2-James Hammond, d. 1793; m. (2) 1765, Mary Blackburn (#21). 
3-John Hammond (#82), d. 1845, Ohio; m. ca 1798, Rachel ~-~~· 

4-Thomas Hammond (#269), (1802-1871); m. (2) Ann McGrail (#507)~ 
4-Amy Hammond (#278), (1820-1854); m. 1847, Alfred McGrail (#1081). 

1-John Hammond, m. ca 1742, Deborah ___,..,..,..,,..,,...,._• 
2-Sarah Hammond (1743-1821); m. 1763, William Griffith (1742-1832). 

3-Thomas Griffith (1767-1842); m. ca 1797, Rebecca Blackburn (#149). 
2-Nathan Hammond, b. 1749; m. 1771, Rachel (Blackburn) McGrew (#31). 

3-Sarah Hammond (#126), b. 1773; d. 1862; m. John Wolf. 
4-Nathan Wolf (#379), b. 1795; d. 1866; m. ca 1817, Margaret Blackburn (#426). 

HARLAND-HARLAN 

B-William Harland. (Trad1ition says he was father of James.) 
A-James Harland, b. ca 1625, near Durham, England; d. England. 
1-George Harlan, b. ca 1650, near Durham, England; d. 1714; m. 1678, Shankill 

Parish, Co. Armagh, Ireland, Elizabeth Duck. Removed to Ireland in the 1670 1 s 
and came to America in 1687. 
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2-Moses Harlan, b. 1683, Donnahlong Parish, Co. Down, Ireland; d. 1749, Lancaster 
(now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. 1712, Margaret Ray, b. Ireland. 

3-Rebecca Harlan (ca 1715-1766); m. ca 1739-40, John Blackburn (#7). 

HERBACH-HARBAUGH 

1-Johan Peter Herbach, b. 1710; from Germany to America, 1741. 
2-Peter Harbaugh, m. Sophia__,,..,,...,...,,,_..,• 
3-John Harbaugh, b. 1781; m. 1805, Rachel Hammond (#128). 

4-Thomas Harbaugh (#387); m. 1831, Mary Blackburn (#469). 
3-Sophia Harbaugh, b. 1782; m. 1800, Amos Penrose, b. 1776. 

4-Ann Penrose, m. James Blackburn (#104). 
4-Sidney Penrose (1813-1891); m. Anthony M. Blackburn (#454). 
4-Martha Penrose (1826-1891); m. Eli Blackburn (#304). 

HOOPES 

1-Thomas Hoopes, m. Eliza Darlington. 
2-Albert Hoopes (1818-1906) of Chester Co., Pa.; m. 1848, Deborah Price, b. 1824; 

d/o Mordecai and Mary (Dillon) Price. 
3-Hannah Price Hoopes, b. 1885; m. Jason Blackburn (#818). 

KENWORTHY 

1-Joshua Kenworthy, d. before 9-26-1765. 
2-William Kenworthy, of Huntington; m. 1765, Mary Everitt. 
3-Amy Kenworthy, m. 1747, William Blackburn (#134). 

LAMBORN 

1-Smedley Lamborn, m. Margaret __ _ 
2-George S. Lamborn (1831-1913); m. Sarah Coates (1831-1900). 
3-Lucretia M. Lamborn (1870-1946); m. William D. Blackburn (#841). 

McGRAIL 

1-0wen McGrail, of Menallen Twp.; living in 1784. 
2-James McGrail, m. 1772, Elizabeth Blackburn (#22). 

3-John McGrail (#83); m. 1795, Mary Blackburn (#143). 
3-Thomas McGrail (#84); m. 1797, Rebecca Blackburn (#142). 

McGREW 

1-Robert McGrew, b. ca 1~5; m. in Ireland, Isabella 
2-Finley McGrew (ca 1701-1767); m. 1736, Elizabeth La-ur.....,i,_n-. -
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3-James A. McGrew, m. Jane 
4-Finley A. McGrew (ca 17..,..8"'""1-...,,1,...,,8-=5...,...3..--);_m_. 1803, Deborahst Blackburn (#146). 

2-James McGrew, b. 1707, Ireland; d. 1793, Pa.; m.'1736, Mary Finley. 
3-Deborah McGrew (1739-1819); m. 1758, Joseph Blackburn (#11). 
3-Nathan McGrew (1743-1769); m. 1767, Rachel Blackburn (#31). 
3-Mary McGrew (1748-1811); m. 1767, Moses Blackburn (#33). 

MILLER 

1-Samuel Miller, m. Mary McClain. 
2-Robert Miller, m. Sarah Moore. 
3-Robert Miller, m. Jane Williams. 

4-Sarah Miller, m. John A. Blackburn (#103). 
4-Samuel W. Miller, m. Elizabeth Smith. 

5-Maria Mil·ler, m. John M. Blackburn (#456) 
4-Jane Miller, m. Thomas Blackburn (#106). 
4~Edith Miller, m. Jesse Blackburn (#105). 

3-Hannah Miller, m. Samuel Way. 
4-David Way, m. Elizabeth Blackburn (#100). 
4-Samuel Way, m. Alice Blackburn (#101). 

3-Thomas Miller, m. Sarah Kirk. 
4-Robert Miller, m. Elizabeth Carl. 

5-Mary Miller, m. Samuel Blackburn (#178). 
4-Eli Miller, m. Edith Adams. 

5-Thomas G. Miller, m. Rebecca Blackburn (#478). 
5-Sarah Miller, m. Azariah Blackburn (#315). 

4-Sarah Miller, m. John W. Miller. 
5-Charles Miller, m. Ann M. Blackburn (#970). 

4-Alexander Miller, m. Elizabeth Blackburn {#471). 

MOFFITT 

1-James Moffitt, b. Ireland; came to America with parents; d. age 83; lived 
Washington Co., Pa.; m. (2) Alice Douler, b. Pa.; d. 1836, Pa. moved to La 
Salle Co., Illinois, 1842. 

2-Andrew Moffitt (1828-1917); m. 1849, Ruth Ann Blackburn (#942). 

MORTON 

1-John Morton (1680-1774); to America from Ireland. 
2-John Morton, b. 1724, Ireland; d. 1810; m. ca 1747, Mary Todd (1719-1802). 
3-Mary Morton, b. 1766; m. 1788, John Blackburn (#27). 

A-William Morton, of Co. Armagh, Ireland; d. ca 1708, Ire.; m. Elinor ____ . 
·., 1-Rachel Morton, b. 1694, Ireland; m. 1717, John Blackburn (#1); came to America, 

: 1736. 
'-Samuel Morton, b. 1701, Ireland; d. 1766; m. 1728, Ireland, Elizabeth 11 Eliza 11 

. Blackburn (#2); came to America, 1729. 
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PENROSE 

1-Robert Penrose, b. 1670, Dublin, Ireland; m. 1695, Mary Clayton; came to America, 
1717. 

2-William Penrose, d. 1785; m. ca 1738, Ann Wiley, d. 1804. 
3-Thomas Penrose, m. 1775, Abigail Cadwallader; d/o David Cadwallader. 
4-Amos Penrose, b. 1776; m. 1800, Sophia Harbaugh, b. 1782. 

5-Ann Penrose, m. 1820, James Blackburn (Nl04). 
5-Sidney penrose (1813-1891); m. Anthony M. Blackburn (#454). 
5-Martha Penrose (1826-1891); m. Eli Blackburn (#304). 

PLUMER 

1-Jonathan Plumer, m. Ann Farrell; French Huguenots. 
2-George Plumer, m. Margaret Lowery, d/o Col. Alexander Lowery. 
3-Alexander Plumer (1786-1873), m. -=----,--,---· 
4-Margaret L. Plumer, m. James W. Blackburn (#265-8). 

SHEPHERD 

A-Solomon Shepherd, d. Ireland. 
1-Solomon Shepherd, b. Ireland; d. 1747; m. 1733, Jane Wilson. Solomon from near 

Charlemont, Ireland to America 1729. 
2-Solomon Shepherd, b. ca 1739; m. 1763, Margaret Blackburn (#30). 

SMITH 

1-James Smith, m. 1762, York, Pa., Mary Jones. 
2-Thomas Smith (1781-1846); m. Phebe White (1785-1822). 
3-Ruth Smith (1822-1891); m. as second wife, John M. Blackburn (#456). 

1-James Smith, Sr., b. 1778, York (now Adams) Co., Pa.; m. Alice Bowen (#85-A). 
2-James Smith, Jr. (#280) (1808-1859); m. Mary Callihan. 
3-Robert C. Smith (#785) (1844-1928); m. Sarah tllen Blackburn (#1002). 

TAYLOR 

A-Abiah Taylor, of Didicott, Berkshire, England. 
1-Joseph Taylor, d. 1744; m. 1700, England, Elizabeth Haines, d. 1743; to 

1708. 
2-Benjamin Taylor (1710-1775); m. 1733, Sarah Noakes, d. 1789. 
3-Hannah Taylor, m. 1764, Samuel Morton (#17). 

TIDD 

1-Martin Tidd (1739-182 ); m. Betsy Marvin; lived Kinsman, Ohio. 
2-Martin H. Tidd (1789-1837); m. Deborah Blackburn (#263). 
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VOUR-VORE 

1-Valentine Vour, from Holland to America. 
2-Christian Vore, of York Co., Pa.; m. 1737, Sarah Thomas. 
3-Peter Vore; m. 1781-82, Elizabeth 11 Betty11 Hutton; d/o Joseph and Betty (Willis) 

Hutton. 
4-Joseph Vore (1783-1826); m. 1808, Rebecca Blackburn (#136). 
4-Benjamin Vore (1785-1862); m. Eve Blackburn (#139). 
4-Sarah Vore, b. 1789; m. Moses Blackburn (#137). 

3-Jesse Vore (1752-1830); m. 1782, Lydia Cadwallader; d/o David and Hannah 
Cadwa 11 ader. 
4-Thomas Vore, b. ca 1789; m. 1818, Rachel Blackburn (#157). 
4-Jesse Vore (1793-1873); m. ca 1818, Ann Blackburn (#160). 

WILSON 

1-George Wilson (ca 1709-1735); from Co. Armagh, Ireland, 1740; settled in Chester 
(now Delaware) Co., Pa.; to York (now Adams) Co., Pa., 1747; settled near 
present Bendersville; m. 1738, in Ireland, widow Ruth (Buler) Douglas (1709-1784), 
of Co. Tyrone, Ireland. 

2-Alice Wilson, b. 1741; d. before 1765; m. 1760, James Hammond, d. 1793; m. (2) 
1765, Mary Blackburn (#21). 

2-Lydia Wilson, b. 1747; m. 1773, as second wife, John Griffith. 
3-Sarah Griffith, m. 1793, Thomas Blackburn (#28). 

WINEGARDNER 

1-John Hinegardner, d. 3-30-1838; m. Mary Wogan or Waggon; d. 1845. 
2-Margaret Winegardner (1793-1848); m. Joseph Blackburn (#138}. 

WISEGARVER 

1-George Wisegarver (1730-1809); served in Revolutionary War; m. Mary E. Steel. 
2-John Wisegarver, m. Elizabeth Blackburn (#132). 
3-Rebecca Wisegarver (#420) (1802-1351); m. Samuel Blackburn (#178). 
3-George B. Wisegarver (#422); m. Mary Blackburn (#562). 
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SUPPLEMENT 

From Warrington Monthly Meeting minutes: 

14. Abigail Blackburn. 
After her marriage ca 1750 to-,-,,-,.---- Willson (Wilson), and her subsequent 

disownment by Warrington Mtg., Abigail's name does not appear in the Monthly 
Meeting minutes until 1782. However, Abigail Willson signed in the "relative" 
column as a witness to the marriage of her brother, Joseph Blackburn, in 1758. 
On two other Blackburn marriage certificates, one in 1759 and one in 1765, John 
Willson (Wilson) signed as a witness. 

On 9-11-1779, Warrington Mtg. recorded: "John Wilson has paid a muster and 
substitute fine." And on 12-7-1782: "John Wilson hath attended muster and 
vindicates his conduct." On the same date, "Abigail Wilson offered acknowledgment 
which is accepted and a certificate signed for her to Center, N. C. 11 On 1-11-1783: 
"John Wilson disowned. 11 

While these minutes do not indicate that John Wilson was Abigail's husband, 
nevertheless they do offer an intriguing clue to further research for anyone 
interested in pursuing it. 

From records of Thomas Blackburn (#46); records compiled by Mrs. H. Richard 
(Gwendolyn Frame) Bath, Wilmington, Ohio; and 1850 census as indicated: 

195. (?) or 227. (?). John Blackburn; miller by trade; b. ca 1795-96, Pa.; m. 
ca:-1826, Rebecca--::--,,-----,---,' b. ca 1801-02, Pa. 

Living with John and Rebecca, according to the 1850 census schedule of 
Morgan Co., Ohio; all born Pa.: (i) Cyrus Blackburn, b. ca 1827; (ii) Mary 
Blackburn, b. ca 1830; (iii) William Blackburn, b. ca 1832; (iv) Hiram Blackburn, 
b. ca 1834; (v) John Blackburn, b. ca 1836; (vi) James Blackburn, b. ca 1839; 
(vii) Albert Blackburn, b. ca 1841; (viii) Wesley Blackburn, b. ca 1843; (ix) 
Samuel Blackburn, b. ca 1845. Also listed, Catherine Blackburn, b. ca 1772. 

It seems likely the above named Catherine Blackburn (listed as age 78 in 
the census) was the widowed mother of John. If so, she was Catherine (Kennedy) 
Blackburn, widow of #46-Thomas Blackburn, and John was the son enumerated as 
#195-John Blackburn. 

However, some of the Zachariah Blackburn descendants list this same John 
Blackburn as the son of #49-Zachariah and Mary (Bracken) Blackburn. This 
connection seems to be based only on the fact that John and his family appeared in 
the Morgan Co., Ohio census in 1850, and that Morgan Co. was adjacent to Muskingum 
Co. where Zachariah Blackburn was listed in 1850. If Zachariah's descendants are 
correct as to the relationship, then John was #227-John Blackburn, but at the 
present time it is not known which, if either, of the above theories is the 
correct one. 

From Kevin R. Howley, Kalamazoo, Mich.; descendant of Rachel (Blackburn) French. 
(Compiled by family members; no definitive sources cited.): 
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Lineal descent from Peter and Rachel (Blackburn) French (#252): 

Anslum Guthrie French, b. 7-13-1817, Louisville, Kent Co., Ontario, Canada; d. 
6-12-1893, Chatham Twp., Kent Co.; m. 1836, Nancy McIntyre, b. 8-10-1820, Harwich 
Twp., Kent Co.; d. 10-10-1893, Chatham Twp., Kent Co.; d/o James and Annie 
(McDermind) McIntyre. 

Sarah Ann French, b. 10-2-1848, Chatham Twp., Kent Co., Ontario; d. 12-4-1886, 
Kent Co.; m. there 1-4-1865, Duncan George Ritchie, b. 9-22-1838, Chatham, Kent 
Co.; d. 12-22-1921, Kent Co.; s/o Robert James and Elizabeth Jane (Hook) Ritchie. 

Robert James Ritchie, b. 6-12-1867, Chatham, Kent Co., Ontario; d. 5-16-1952, 
Pocatello, Idaho; m. December 1885, Chatham, Kent Co., Emma Jane Johns, b. 9-21-1866, 
Campbelford, Northumberland Co.,·Ontario;·d. 12-29-1922, Mankato; Minn~;-d/o··· 
Henry and Margaret (Varcoe) Johns. Robert J. m. (2) Katie Jane Cleverly, b. 
1-1-1905; d. 1976; d/o William James Cleverly. 

Pauline Elizabeth Ritchie, b. 11-27-1906, Belgade, Mont.; m. 9-16-1933, Detroit, 
Mich., William Herbert Howley, b. 1-10-1908, Peterborough, Ontario; d. 8-1-1960, 
Royal Oak, Mich.; s/o Michael H. and Sarah Jane (Payne) Howley. Pauline E. m. (2) 
John 8. Schwierman. 

Alan Thomas Howley, b. 4-26-1936, Detroit, Mich.; m. there 7-12-1958, Penelope 
Edith Mertz, b. 9-20-1937, Detroit; d/o Arthur H. and Dorothy H. (Ferguson) 
Mertz. 

Kevin Richard Howley, b. 9-23-1959, Detroit, Mich. Kevin R. has a brother, Michael 
Robert, b. 6-3-1961, Detroit; and a sister, Suzanne Eileen, b. 10-15-1966, Detroit. 

264-G. Milo A. Blackburn. 
Family records and census schedules indicate Milo's birth in 1818 and his 

death in 1893 at age 75. According to death records in Columbiana Co., Ohio, 
Milo A. Blackburn died 12-23-1893 in Liverpool Twp. at age 85 y-4m-2d, indicating 
his birth in 1808. 

265-B-(i). William D. Blackburn. 
From the Nemaha Valley Journal, published at Falls City, Nebraska, August 26, 

1869. (In the Personal Column.) 
"We see by the Johnstown (Pa.) Democrat of the 11th inst., that a Mr. W. D. 

Blackburn of Falls City, Nebraska, formerly of Westmoreland county, will deliver 
a lecture in the Main Street Opera House on Thursday evening, August 12th, 1869, 
on the Agricultural Resources and Capabilities of Nebraska and the Surrounding 
States." 

William D. Blackburn was serving as editor of the Nemaha Valley Journal at 
the time he went east for a visit. Two months later, on the 28th of October, 
1869, Mr. Blackburn published his last issue of the paper, having sold his interest 
in it to his junior partner, W. D. Stretch. During Mr. Blackburn's editorship, 
the paper was characterized by the sentiment of Abraham Lincoln-- 11 Charity for all 
and malice toward none. 11 
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From Westmoreland Co., Pa. records: 

265-F. Joseph Westly Blackburn had at least two daughters, (a) Annie P. and (b) 
Carrie S., both named in the will of Nancy P. Blackburn, sister of Joseph Westley 
Blackburn. There i.s a marriage record in Westmoreland Co. of a J. W. Blackburn 
whom. in 1856, Julia Hare. Both listed as being from Cleveland, Ohio. This 
marriage was listed in a newspaper published 6-9-1856, but the exact date of the 
marriage is not known. At present there is no proof that Joseph Westly and J. W. 
were one and the same. 

The same records list the marriage of Eleanor Blackburn of North Huntington 
Twp. to John Shaner of North Huntington Twp. in 1825. This marriage was listed 
in a newspaper published 2-16-1825, and again, the exact marriage date is not 
known. Offspring of Eleanor Shano~were named jn the will of Nancy P. Blackburn. 

From Columbiana Co., Ohio marriage records and wills: 

438-(i). Jesse K. Blackburn apparently married twice. His will, signed 31 
December 1898, notes his age as 67 at that time. The will was probated 14 
January 1902, Columbiana Co., Ohio and names his wife, Mary Jane. 

Columbiana Co. marriage records list the marriage of Jesse K. Blackburn to 
Mary Jane Cronick. (Bk. 12, p. 782.) 

Also named in the will, a son, Jesse Harvey Blackburn, who is probably the 
J. H. Blackburn listed in the Columbiana Co. marriage records as married 25 
November, 1896, to Sallie C. Stratton. 

From Mrs. J. Edward (Esther A. England) Johns, Massillon, Ohio. (Verified family 
records.): 

530. William Leslie McGrew 1 s wife, Elizabeth (England) McGrew, d. 1841, after 
the birth of a son, (i) John England McGrew. 

From descendants of #49-Zachariah Blackburn: 

697. Elvira Jane Sears, m. Thomas Harding. Thomas was related to President 
Warren G. Harding but the family never mentioned the relationship because of 
11 ... President Harding's rather shady reputation. 11 

651. Levi Blackburn (Samuel, Anthony, Joseph, John, Sr.) The following infor
mation probably pertains to Levi (#651) but positive proof is lacking. 

Jefferson Co. marriage record, Bk 8, p. 710. Marriage of Levi Blackburn on 15 
Sept. 1880, to Martha A. Dickey (full name appears to have been Martha Arabella 
Dickey). 

Jefferson Co., Ohio birth records: 
(i) Ottie R. Blackburn, b. 1881, Aug. 26, Wayne Twp. 

Father; Levi Blackburn; Mother, Arabella Dickey; residing 
Bloomfield. 
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(ii) Birtha May Blackburn, b. 1887, May 13, Wayne Twp. 
Father, Levi Blackburn; Mother, Bell Dickey; residing 
Wayne Twp. 

(iii) Anthony Blackburn, b. 1888, Aug. 20, Wayne Twp. 
Father, Levi Blackburn; Mother, Bell Dickey; residing 
Wayne Twp. 

(iv) Cyrus W. Blackburn, b. 1892, January 27, Wayne Twp. 
Father, Levi Blackburn; Mother, Martha A. Dickey; 
residing Wayne Twp. 

A later entry in Jefferson Co. marriage records, Bk. 22, p. 49, lists the 
marriage of one Otis R. Blackburn to Daisy V. Johnston. 

From Harry W. Crisman, Waaner, So. Dakota. (Compiled by family members; no 
definitive sources cited.): 

882. Eve Crissman, m. Solomon Beegle, and had issue: (i) William; (ii) Maggie, 
m. ___ Lee; (iii) Emma, m. ---__,.. Lysinger. 

883. Eliza Crissman, m. David Ickes, and had issue: (i) Margaret Ann, m. ---Anderson; (ii) William; (iii) Joe; (iv) Libby, m. ---~ Hahn. 
884. William H. Crissman, m. Elizabeth Bouzer, and had issue: (i) Calvin; (ii) 

William A.; (iii) Ola, m. John Ober; (iv) Arthur, unmarried; (v) Mattie, 
m. ____ Hunt; (vi) Carrie, m. ____ Aiken; (vii) Anna, m. ___ _ 
Anderson. 

885. Andre\J Jackson Crissman, m. (1) Mary Bertman; m. (2) Emma 11 Emily 11 Mpore. No 
indication as to which marriage produced the following children: (i) David 
Frank; (ii) Daniel; (iii) John Quitman; (iv) Joseph; (v) Etlie, m. James 
Hinton; (vi) Libby, m. Henry Geesler; (vii) Sarah Margaret, d. young; (viii) 
Harry, d. young; (ix) Amelia Rebecca, d. young. 

886. Samuel Crissman. 
Information about the tornado in Marshfield, Missouri on April 18, 1880, 

came from the "Monthly ~Jeather Review 11 published April 1880, (General Weather 
Service of the United States) and was furnished by the University of Nebraska 
Conservation and Survey Division, Nebraska Hall, Lincoln, Nebraska. 
887. Daniel Crissman, m. (1) Mary Steek (or Sleek?); m. (2) Hannah Ake; m. (3) 
Margaret Blackburn. No indication as to which marriage produced the following 
children: (i) Lonie, m. _ __,__ Beckley; (ii) Chance; (iii) Sadie; (iv) William; 
(v) Suell (Sewell?); (vi) Rush; (vii) George; (viii) Minnie; (ix) Ann, m. 
Barefoot; (x) Ira. 
888-D. Moses Crissman, m. Mary Ake, and had issue: (i) Charles; (ii) George B.; 
(iii) Daniel H.; (iv) Harry; (v) Annie; (vi) Orville. 

Some of the Crissman families dropped one 11 s 11 from the name, but further 
research demands that both spellings be considered. 

From papers entitled "Testimony of Blanche Blackburn Corby" in the Abner Blackburn 
papers, Nevada State Historical Society, Reno, Nevada.: 

1111. Thomas R. Blackburn. 
-- According to a letter written by Blanche (Blackburn) Corby, the brutal slaying 
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of Thomas' father, Anthony Blackburn (#560), had a most deleterious effect upon 
Thomas. Blanche wrote: "Tom, ... who was with (his) Dad at the time of the killing, 
lost his mind. This part of the story is not told by Sunset Magazine. I don't 
think you will find it anywhere in history. But the poor fellow went insane over 
the tragedy. 11 

From Mary Rathke, Toledo, Ohio. (Personal knowledge.): 

1203. Bessie Elvira Jameson, m. Charles Cary Wolcott. They were parents of: 
TT17•1ary L. Wolcott, who m. (l) James Anteau, and had son: (a) Robert R. Anteau, 
b. 2-18-1922; d. 4-30-1975; buried Toledo Memorial Park, Toledo, Ohio. Mary L. 
(Wolcott) Anteau, m. (2) Herman Rathke. 

From Harry W. Crisman, Wagner, So. Dakota. (Compiled by family members; no defini
tive sources cited.): 

1348-A. Miranda Crisman, m. David E. Corle and had issue: (i) Lloyd; (ii) Sadie; 
(iii) May; (iv) Minnie; (v) Harvey; (vi) Tom; (vii) George. 
1348-0-(i). Georgeanna, m. ___ Miller; resided Tacoma, Wash. 
1348-D-(iii). Rena May, m. ___ Jones. 
1348-D- iv . Eva Elizabeth, m. · ___ Aldrich; resided Tacoma, Wash. 
1348-D- v . Josephine, m. ____,,---,- Kinaman; resided Tacoma, Wash. 
1348-E. Leah Crisman, m. J. Grant Griffith and had issue: (i) Harry Ross; (ii) 
Charles. 

From Mrs. Joseph H. (Leta Mae Thorne) Branigan, Issaquah, Washington. (Family 
Bible records, obituaries and personal knowledge.): 

1410-v. Stella Theresa Jacobsen, d. 1-6-1959; m. Frank E. Thorne, b. 9-19-1880; 
d. 7-7-1960. 

1410-v-(a . Marian Frances Thorne, m. Bart W. Offer, b. 6-30-1903. They had 
issue: i Luanne Offer, b. & d. 12-28-1932; (ii) Paul Barton Offer, b. 12-17-1934; 
m. 8-10-1958, Frances Juanita Murphy, b. 10-11-1938, and had children: (a) Karla 
Denise, b. 8-19-1959; (b) Traci Lynn, b. 12-14-1961. (iii) Dwight Franklin Offer, 
b. 4-22-1937; m. 9-6-1958, Joan Stixrude, b. 12-31-1936. They had issue: (a) 
Brady William, b. 8-12-1959; (b & c) twin infants, b. & d. 1960; (d) Brian Craig, 
b. 2-6-1962; (e) Julie Ann, b. 9-28-1963. 

1410-v-(b}. Leta Mae Thorne, m. Arthur P. Wahlin and had issue: (i) Bernard 
Martin Wahlin, b. 5-24-1932; m. 6-24-1953, Lois Inez Williamsen, b. 10-26-1934; 
d/o Lewis and Inez Williamsen. Bernard and Lois had issue: (a) Kenneth Lewis, 
b. 3-6-1955; (b) David Arthur, b. 8-21-1958. (ii) Barbara Luanne Wahlin, b. 
2-21-1936; m. 10-15-1952, Dayton R. Dungan, b. 4-11-1935. They had issue: (a) 
Susan Linette, b. 5-27-1954; m. Scott Gill, b. 10-19-1954. They are parents of 
(aa) Sandy Marie, b. 8-23-1975; and (bb) Shannon Renee, b. 3-4-1977. (b) Steven 
Craig, b. 7-1-1957; (c) Scott Lane, b. 1-31-1960. 
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From Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, Minn. (Personal knowledge.): 

1465-iii- a • Sharon Stepp, m. Stephen C. Gordy. 
1465-iii- b. Cindy Stepp, m. Richard S. Smith. 
1 65-v- a. Lavonne Chuhra, m. Vance Wallace. 
1465-v- b. Sally Ann Chuhra, m. Richard Chase. 
1465-v- c . Edward Chuhra, m. Donna Fleeger. They are parents of (aa) Karrie 
Chuhra. 
1465-vi-(a). Cheryl Ann Gold, m. Sam O'Day. 

From Harry W. Crisman, Wagner, So. Dakota. (Compiled by family members; no 
definitive sources,cited.): 

1520-A. John Henry Crisman (1867-1944), m. 1893, Ida Luella Bellon (1873-1957), 
and had issue: (i) Leo B. (1894-1918); d. in WW I; (ii) Roy C. (1895-1972); m. 
1920, Grace Rude (1901- ); (iii) Fay M. (1897- ), m. 1924, Clara Daugaard 
(1901-1974); (iv) Hazel Irene (1899- ), m. 1923, Joseph Cowan (1899- ); (v) 
Owen H. (1901- ), m. 1925, Cecile Fry (1907- ); (vi) Ima Ruth (1902- ); 
(vii) Calvin J. (1905-1974), m. 1928, Gertrude Fry (1912- ); (viii) Eunice Mae 
(1907- ); (ix) Male infant, deceased; (x) Harry W. (1911- ), m. 1934, 
Annabelle Cowin (1917- ). 

1520-B. Maggie M. Crisman (1869-1940), m. 1890, George Henley, and had issue: (i) 
Florence (deceased), m. --=--.-- Mathre; resided Astoria, Oregon; (ii) Ethel, m. 
Herman Kraft; residence, Baker, Montana; (iii) Lyle (deceased), resided Lewiston, 
Idaho; (iv) Blossom (deceased), m . ....,---- Duncan; resided Portland, Oregon; (v) 
Alda, m. ---==--=-=-.,... Cook; residence Lewiston, Idaho; (vi) Georgian, m. ___ Ring; 
residence, Billings, Montana; (vii) Wesley Ward, m. -.-.---; residence Laurel, 
Nebraska; (viii) Clarence (deceased); m. ___ ; resided Tacoma, Washington. 

1520-D. Emma C. Crisman (1873-1957), m. 1890, Adolphus John Sowby; resided in 
Sioux City, Iowa, and had issue: (i) May M., m. Martin Neswick; (ii) Pearl D., 
m. Howard L. Carswell; (iii) William B., m. Lillian Fisher; (iv) Ruby M., m. 
Alfred B. Davenport, Jr.; (v) Warren (deceased); (vi) Walter, m. Evelyn Spangler. 

1520-E. Warren Zinn Crisman (1874-1942), m. 1902, Jessie Francis Quick, and had 
issue: (i) Edmund Warren, b. 1903; m. Helen Maude Sprinkle; (ii) Pansy Violet, 
b. 1904; m. Lloyd Owen Hutchinson; (iii) Opal Ruby, b. 1906; m. Otto H. Beckman; 
(iv) Rodney Clarence, b. 1909; m. Emily Rondfelt; (v) Harry Eugene, b. 1910; d. 
1912; (vi) Nova Clinton, b. 1913; (vii) Mary Altha, b. 1915 m. Albert Richardson; 
(viii) Alfred Alvin, b. 1917; d. 1918; (ix) Edyth Frances, b. 1919; m. Lawrence 
Bedell; (x) Larry Leroy, b. 1923; d. 1923. 

1520-F. William W. Crisman (1876-1935), m. 1901, Mabel Jones; resided South Gate, 
Calif., and had issue: (i) Mary Edith, b. 1906; m. Louis Arndt; (ii) Rita Anna, 
b. 1913; m. John Sanders; (iii) Richard William, b. 1916. 
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1520-G. Charles E. Crisman (1873-1945), m. 1898, Daisy Parsons; resided Rapid 
City, South Dakota, and had issue: (i) Fred; (ii) Lucy, m. ___ Furst; (iii) 
William; (iv) Claude; (v) Lloyd; (vi) Evan, d. 1934; (vii) Virgil; (viii) Adelbert 
(twin); (ix) Adah (twin), m. ____ Tyree. 

1520-I. Iva Etta Crisman (1882-1949), m. (1) 1899, Frank E. ---,----,-- (1872-1944); 
Issue: (i) Raymond Eugene, b. 1900; d. 1974; (ii) Alverne Frank, b. 1903; (iii) 
Leland C., b. 1913; d. 1972. Iva Etta, m. (2) Harry Bernet. 

1520-J. Effie Anna Crisman (1882-1954), m. 1902, Guy W. Mayberry; resided Decatur, 
Nebraska, and had issue: (i) Glenn Orville; (ii) Bert Garnet; (iii) Evelyn Alma, 
m. __ _____,, Baylor; (iv) Ralph Bloyd; (v) Robert William; (vi) Helen Alta, m. 

Morris. 

1520-L. Burton R. 11 Burt" Crisman (1886-1968), m. 1916, Helen Schlieper, and had 
issue: (i) Helen Virginia, m. Erwin E. Wessenger; (ii) Harry Burton, m. Sarah 
Mae Manthier. 

1520-i·L Orville C. Crisman (1888-1957) m. 1911, Hannah Elizabeth 11 Lizzie" 
Hartsock, and had issue: (i) Norvan V. (1912-1943); buried Norfolk, Nebraska; 
(ii) Shirley, m. (1) Chester Fry; m. (2) James Brown; residing Fremont, Nebraska; 
(iii) Crisman infant, d. at birth; (iv) Thomas Harlyn; residing Crete, Nebraska. 

1520-N. Alma B. Crisman, twin (1890-1957), m. 1909, Elza Allum, and had issue: 
(i) Elwyn Elza, m. Marie Demuth; (ii) Francis (deceased), m. Regina Demuth; 
(iii) Marvin, m. Audrey Peterson. 

1520-0. Alta M. Crisman, twin (1390-1967), m. 1909, Verlin R. Doyle, and resided 
Norfolk, Nebraska. Issue: (i) Thelma, m. Joseph R. Carey; (ii) Gerald, m. 
Gail Gaecha. 

1520-P. Ross E. Crisman (1892-1977), m. 1915, Luella Cady, and had issue: 
(i) Iryl, m. Neva Steel; (ii) Annabel, m. R. Ray Barnes; (iii) Leila, m. 
Robert E. Ralphs; (iv) Clynton, m. Marjorie Haines; (v) Leo R., m. Abigail 
Miller; (vi) Alta Jean, m. Jay Kimberly; (vii) Mavis. 

From Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa. (Personal knowledge.): 

1541-(i). Lillian May Ream, m. 7-28-1932, Floyd Dodd, and had issue: (a) 
Floyd Lee, b. 12-2-1938; m. 6-27-1959, Eileen Snyder, and had son, (aa) David 
Lee, b. 1-20-1960. (b) Glen Edward, b. 9-1-1943. 
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1541-(iii). Harry Clyde Ream, m. at Urbana, Ill., 1-8-1944, Donna Craighead, 
and had daughter, (a) Mary Ilene, b. 2-2-1958. 

1541-(iv). Curtis Ray Ream, m. at Long Island, N.Y., 8-2-1941, Catherine Caden, 
and had issue: (a) Pamela Jane, b. 1-25-1943; (b) Curtis Ray, Jr., b. 6-7-1950; 
(c) Debra Ann, b. 11-8-1951. 

1541-(v}. Glen Edward Ream, m. at Lawrence, Kansas, 2-1-1946, Della Mae Chapman. 
They have an adopted son, (a) Marc Edward, b. 3-30-1952. 

1541-(vi).. Lloyd Walter,Ream,. m., at Waynesville 1 N.C., 4-21-:1946, Mary Alexander, 
and had son, (a) Walter Lloyd, b. 3-20-1953. 

From Ruth Towle Blackburn, Mayer, Arizona. (Personal knowledge.): 

1617. Frederick Abner Blackburn (A. Abner, Anthony, Thomas M., Anthony, John, 
Jr., John, Sr.) b. 10-30-1873, San Bernardino, Calif.; d. April 1919, Hemet, 
Riverside Co., Calif.; m. in San Bernardino, Mary Lenore Chapman, b. 3-22-1879, 
Bethany, Mo.; d. 1953, Los Angeles, Calif.; d/o Archibald McPherson and Martha 
Edna (Wardrip) Chapman. Mary Lenore m. (2) Dr. Frederick Strasser. 

Frederick Abner and Mary Lenore Blackburn apparently lived in Hemet Valley 
where they owned a ranch and an orchard. They also owned a drug store in Hemet, 
Calif., where both died and are buried. They were the parents of (i) Chapman 
Abner Blackburn, b. 2-22-1907i San Bernardino, Calif.; m. 1-21-1946 at Las Vegas, 
Nevada, the widow Ruth Towle (Parker) Graybell, b. 1-1-1910, Yakima, Washington; 
d/o Miles William and Georgia May (Fuller) Parker. Ruth was married first to 
L.O. Graybell. Chapman and Ruth had issue: (a) Sgt. Anthony Abner Blackburn, 
b. 1-26-1948, Hemet, Calif.; d. 9-21-1971, Kessler Air Force Base, Biloxi, Miss.; 
m. at Mayer, Ariz., 6-1-1968, Barbara Jean Hankins, b. 10-14-1947, Rushville, 
Indiana. They were parents of (a) Amy Lynn Blackburn, b. 10-4-1971, Prescott, 
Ariz., after her father's death. Barbara Jean was d/o John Harlan and Anna 
Elizabeth (Younger) Hankins. (ii) Margaret Fredericka Blackburn, b. April 1919, 
Hemet, Calif.; m. Cyril Grohs. 

From Mrs. Edwin M. (Elaine Crick) Sandburn, Dorchester, Nebr. (Personal knowledge.): 

1693. Ira Lee Crick, m. (2) 9-19-1919, Frieda Mae Gibble; m. (3) Reba E. 

From Mrs. Richard A. (Pauline Earnest) Skok, St. Paul, Minn. (Personal knowledge.): 

1912-(i . Marilyn Lois Mussante and husband, Armando Garcilazo are the parents 
of a Syreeta. 
1913-(ii). William Dean Earnest and Marilyn (Leppert) Earnest are the parents of 
(a) Gregory William and (b) Stacie Sue. 
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VERBATIM COPY of Abner Blackburn letter: 

San Bernardino May 7th 1877 

I received your receipt for the last relicks a portrait and pistol 
and requesting me to give sketch of their history. 

The pistol has been in manny an encounter with the savage tribes of 
the west. The most noted event of the trials was on the Klamath river in that 
remarkable scrimage with the indians. I loaned the pistol to my brother to goe 
to the gold bluff excitement at the mouth of the Klamath and while there they wear 
attacted by the indians about ten oclock at night. They cut through a cloth 
house for a store and murdered five of the inmates. They then came to my brothers 
house a few feet away where him and his wife were living. They had heard the 
cries of the massacre and were prepared and well armed. They bolted the door. 
The whole plateau was black with indians. They tried to break the house down 
but met a warm redeption. They then tried to set fire to the house and that made 
a fair mark to shoot at. The indians next rolled large boulders from the top of 
the bluff to knock the house down. His wife loaded the guns while he fired. 
The savages kept trying the whole night to get him out, and sent a squaw to have 
them surrender, but they knew death was their doom if they did. 

My father had come the evening of the fight from Sanfrancisco to see 
his son and was within sixty yards of the house of my brother when the indians 
murdered him. My brother and wife were all that was left alive in those parts. 
My pistol was used in this scrimage. Also in the Klamath war and in the carson 
war and also the Provo war with old Elk the Chief besides several trips across 
the plains in an early day with manny encounters with wild tribes of the west. 

My portrate was taken near Prarie DuChene in the year 1845 by a 
frenchman Du Shong, not a very good likeness. It has been rolled up most of the 
time. 

I have biography of my adventures from 1843 to 1851 containing about 
thirty thousand words. I am awaiting to find some suitable schollar to assist 
me with the prepareing it in shape. 

Yours truly, 

/s/ ABNER BLACKBURN 

A copy of the above letter was contributed by Mrs. Ruth Towle Blackburn, 
Mayer, Arizona. The copy had a note added, stating the original is on file in 
Central Company D.U.P. office. 
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Information from Margaret Byrkit, Long Beach, California, pertaining to 
253. Robert H. Blackburn: 

In addition to the children of Robert H. Blackburn (listed on p. 75) Margaret 
Byrkit's records list a son, Joseph Wesley, b. 1824, a possible son, Richard; 
and a son, Rev. William Sansom Blackburn, b. 9-20-1830, Donegal Twp., Westmoreland 
Co., Pa.; d. 6-17-1918, Glendale, Calif.; m. in Pa., 6-8-1854, Eliza Jane Wake
field, b. 12-14-1828, Black Lick Pa.; d. 4-12-1914, Glendale; d/o Thomas Clarke 
and Margaret (Herrold) Wakefield. They had issue: 

. Thomas Wakefield Blackburn, b. 3-5-1855, Georgeville, Indiana Co., 
Pa.; d. January 1928, Omaha, Nebr.; m. (1) 4-19-1898, Susan J. Prichard; 
m. (2) 6-1-1904, Alice I. Hahn . 

. Robert Asbury Blackburn, M.D., b. 11-22-1856, Ebensburg, Cambria Co., Pa.; 
d. 11-24-1938, Glendale, Calif.; m. 11-11-1896 at Omaha, Nebr., Eleanor 
Royce. 
Flora Blackburn, b. 9-17-1858, Scio, Harrison Co., Ohio; d. 12-15-1898, 
Hastings, Nebr.; m. 6-29-1887 at York, Nebr., Richard Dell Lamson. 
Orion Hedding Blackburn, b. 9-18-1860, Mineral City, Tuscarawas Co., 
Ohio; d. 1942, Los Angeles, Calif.; m. there 5-27-1891, Mamie Robbins. 
William Charles Blackburn, b. 11-5-1862, Waynesville, Stark Co., 
Ohio; d. 6-29-1948, Los Angeles, Calif.; m. (1) 10-14-1886 at Omaha, 
Nebr., Mellie P. Stevens; m. (2) December 1890, Sarah Foster. 
Josephine Blackburn, b. 1-15-1865, New Somerset, Ohio; d. 2-12-1929, 
Chatsworth, Calif.; buried there; m. 12-20-1893 at Hastings, Nebr., 
Charles Edgar Byrkit, b. 11-17-1862, Bloomfield, Iowa; d. 12-17-1949, 
Long Beach, Calif.; buried Chatsworth; s/o George W. and Lucy W. 
(Killpatrick) Byrkit. Josephine and Charles E. were parents of (i) 
Elizabeth Byrkit, b. 10-27-1894; (ii) Wakefield Blackburn Byrkit, b. 
8-28-1896; (iii) Margaret Byrkit, b. 9-2-1902; all born Des Moines, Ia. 
Mary Blackburn, b. 4-5-1867, Rockport, Atchison Co., Mo.; d. 11-19-1955, 
Hastings, Nebr.; unmarried. 
Luella Blackburn, b. 11-22-1869, Salem, Richardson Co., Nebr.; d. 1-1-1959 
Hastings, Nebr.; buried Elmwood, Nebr.; m. at Hastings, 9-28-1892, 
Andrew Dow . 

. Joseph James Blackburn, b. 2-7-1872, Salem, Richardson Co., Nebr.; d. 
10-1-1896, San Francisco, Calif.; buried Omaha, Nebr.; unmarried. 

From a Deed drawn May 28, 1825 and recorded June 25, 1825 in Westmoreland Co., Pa.: 

254. Anthony Blackburn m. Mary Brookings. An old and unverified S.A.R. record 
lists the wife of Anthony Blackburn (#254) as Mary Caldwell. However, the above 
mentioned Deed in the name Brookings, definitely establishes that Charles G. Brook~ 
was the father of Elizabeth (wife of Robert H. Blackburn); Margaret (wife of James 
White); Richard Brookings; and Mary (wife of Anthony Blackburn). Thus it becomes 
apparent that Elizabeth, Margaret, Richard and Mary were children of Charles Gordon 
Brookings and his wife, Martha. It becomes further apparent that when the widow, 
Martha Brookings, married Joseph Blackburn (#63), Joseph did indeed acquire some 
step-daughters. The possibility of such an acquisition is mentioned on p. 77. 

There remains no doubt that Robert H. Blackburn (#253) and his brother, 
Anthony Blackburn (#254) each married one of his step-sisters. 
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From obituary of Charles C. Blackburn: 

351-(i). Charles C. Blackburn m. his fourth cousin, #1298-Sarah Ann Mickle. 
Omitted from a list of their children on p. 93, a son, Clayton H. Blackburn, 
b. 1-11-1893; d. 9-8-1967, New Paris, Pa.; m. Marie Bisel. 

The numerical listing of Sarah Ann was omitted on p. 93 but she is listed 
again on p. 226 as #1298-Sarah Anna Mickel. 

From Mrs. T. Albert (Estella Hammer) Allison, York, Pa.: 

Additional information indicates the name, Mesimer, as it appears on p. 299, should, 
be Messimer. 

837. Allen Conley Blackburn and wife, Ardelle (Russell) Blackburn were parents 
of 837-(i) J. Russell Blackburn, whom. 11-6-1919, Hazel Barnett, b. 7-26-1893; 
d. 12-24-1976; d/o Edwin A. and Jeanette (Kennedy) Barnett. J. Russell and 
Hazel were parents of (a) John R. Blackburn who was the father of (aa) Katherine 
Blackburn, whom. 5-1-1976, John Bleeker of Dover, Pa. 
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-412-

Bainbridge, Sarah Virginia 268 
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Beadle, Belinda 81 
Beals, Ann 57 

Catherine (Jackson) 57 
Daniel 57 
Elizabeth 57 
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Jacob, Jr. 18 57 
Jacob, Sr. 18, 57 
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John 127 
Rena Belle 242 
Vinie 236 
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Bendell, William 302 
Benner, James A. 188 

Thomas 188 
Bender, Cleo. (Crissman) 194 

Sid 237 
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Benford, Charles 218 
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Bertman, Mary 171 
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Abraham (b. 1806) 94, 106, 107, 
168, 184, 185 , 384 
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Abraham "Abram" M. 70, 71 
Abraham Vickroy 242 
A. Byram 149, 216, 217 
Acenith 148, 214 
Achsah Gladys 302 
Agnes "Nancy" (w/o Anth) 28, 79, 

81 
Albert 94, 165, 166,· 226, 227· 
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Albert Edgar 301 
Albert Ross 262, 300 
Albert W. 104 
Albira 149 
Alexander 82 
Alfred C. 198, 261 
Alfred Merwin 144 
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Alice (b. 1791) 38, 86 
Alice (b. 1867) 206 
Alice (d/o John A.) 218 
Alice (d/o Thomas) 14, 17, 36, 

37 
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Alice Louise 240, 284 
Alice (Hewitt) 5, 8, 14, 17, 

342 
Alice Marie 286 
Alice (Potts) 58 
Allen Conley 164, 406 
Alma 147 
A·lma G. 120 
Almon Jehu 207 
Alonzo 205 
Alsam 274 
Amanda 136, 137, 138 
Amanda (Crouse) 218 
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Amos 104 
Amy (b. 1809) 104, 105 
Amy (b. 1836) 180, 181, 182 
Amy (b. ca 1849) 113 
Amy (d/o Joseph W.) 187 
Amy Content 220, 280 
Amy J. 106, 187 
Amy (Kenworthy) 44, 104, 105, 
178, 182 
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Andrew (b. 1837) 176 
Andrew (b. ca 1844) 144 
Andrew D. 70 
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Blackburn, Andrew Jackson (b. 1844) 
191, 192, 253 

Andrew Jackson (b. 1880) 253 
Anetta "Nettie" 269 
Angelina 91 
Ann (of Ire.) 6, 14 
Ann (b. 1792-93) 50, 132 
Ann (b. 1821) 104, 105 
Ann (b. ca 1833) 142 
Ann (b. ca 1838) 120 
Ann (b. ca 1840) 136, 137 
Ann (m. 1778) 14, 17, 35, 50, 
128,349 

Ann (m. J. Clark) 102, 103 
Ann (d/o James) 120, 200 
Ann (d/o Thos & Sarah) 39, 94, 130 
Ann (d/o Thos M.) 128 
Ann C. (Garretson) 88, 160, 161 
Ann E. (b. ca 1840) 80 
Ann Elizabeth (d/o Joseph) 104 
Ann (Hoover) 64 
Ann (Penrose) 38, 89, 90 
Ann "Pollyanna" 110, 111 
Ann Rebecca 87 
Ann (Sears) 70, 144 
Anna (b. ca 1836) 89 
Anna Alice 165 
Anna 11 Ann 11 (b. 1788) 48, 49, 125, 

126 
Anna Bene 88 
Anna D. 91 
Anna (d/o Robt) 150 
Anna E. (b. 1870) 180, 182 
Anna E. "Annie" (b. 1873) 244 
Anna (Hewitt} 104, 179, 181, 182 
Anna M. (b. 1845) 183, 241 
Anna M. (d/o John A.) 218 
Anna M. (d/o John D.) 168 
Anna Mary (b. 1853) 261 
Anna (Miller) 294 
Anna P. 181 
Anna R. 93 
Anna (Sprague) 115, 197 
Anne (b. 1825) 92 
Anne (Keller or Kelley) 92 
Anne P. 163 
Annetta 188, 247 
Annie (d/o Abner A.) 160 
Annie (d/o George) 131 
Annie Grace 261 
Annie (Lape) 94 
Annie Laura 206 
Annie M. (b. 1865) 166, 227 
Annie M. (Todd) 82 
Ansley H. 70, 71, 148 



Blackburn, Anthony (of Ire.) 5, 6 
Anthony (b. 1720-26) 9, 12, 16, 24, 
25, 28, 29, 30, 80, 83, 346, 366 

Anthony (b. 1749) 18, 22, 23, 35, · 
45, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52, 58, 348, 
356 

Anthony (b. 1767) 24, 25, 64, 66, 
67, 374 

Anthony (b. 1778) 44, 46, 103, 106, 
l 07, 131 

Anthony (b. 1792) 75, 77, 151, 152, 
405 

Anthony (b. 1803) 128, 201, 202, 
203, 204, 272, 273 

Anthony (b. 1804) 67, 139, 140 
Anth~ny (b. 1816) 131 
Anthony (b. ca 1828) 67 
Anthony (b. 1830) 139 
Anthony (b. ca 1837) 75 
Anthony (b. ca 1842) 141 
Anthony (s/o A. Byram) 216 
Anthony (s/o Anth) 28, 29, 79, 80, 
81, 83 

Anthony F. 80 
Anthony J. 143 
Anthony M. 106, 186, 187 
Anthony W. 205 
Anthony Abner 201, 202, 203, 204, 
269, 270, 271, 272, 273, 404 

Anthony, Capt. 72, 148, 149, 215, 
387 

Anthony Garretson 187, 243 
Anthony Thomas 189 
Archibald (s/o A. Byram) 216 
Archibald (s/o Lewis) 58 
Arthur (b. 1871) 181 
Arthur Byron 278 
Arthur Leslie 242 
Arthur P. 176 
Asbury S. 218 
Audrey Alice 302 
Augustus F. 184, 185 
Azariah 89, 163 
Barbara (d/o Leslie) 222 
Barbara (d/o Robt.) 150 
Barbara Ruth 314 
Barbara (Traxler) 74, 150 
Barbara (Wright) 94, 106, 184, 
185 

Barclay 131 
Bathsheba 207 
Bell (d/o George) 131 
Benjamin, 28 
Benjamin Luther 288, 316 
Bertha (d/o Enoch) 91 
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Blackburn, Bertha C. (b. 1876) 
250 

Bertha May 237 
Blanche (d/o Charles) 269 
Blanche (b. 1897) 255 
Bob 284 
Bobbi Louise 320 
Border 254 
Boyd 143 
Brenda 304 
Brian Wesley 316 
Brigham Henry 207 
Brisbine C. 139, 140 
Bruce. (s/o Asbury) 218 
Bruce B. (b. 1894) 303, 325 
Byron 205 
Carl 304 
Caroline 175 
Caroline Deborah 220 
Caroline Hoagland 286 
Carrie 91 
Carrie E. 93 
Carrie E. (Knowlton) 89 
Carrie L. 143 
Catherine (b. 1824) 110, 194 
Catherine (b. 1832) 167 
Catherine (b. ca 1842) 124 
Catherine (b. 1844) 176, 177 
Catherine (d/o John) 153 
Catherine (d/o Thos.) 65 
Catherine (Brough) 76, 152 
Catherine (Gates) 102, 177 
Catherine (Kennedy) 24, 65, 66 
Catherine (Mccloskey) 58 
Cavilla 175, 176 
Celina A. 70 
Celinda E. 80 
Charity 161 
Charity C. 91 
Charles (b. 1844) 181, 182 
Charles (b. 1856) 269 
Charles (b. 1942) 320 
Charles (s/o Robt.) 160 
Charles Andrew 240, 284 
Charles C. 93, 226, 406 
Charles E. 139 
Charles Elmer (b. 1874) 243, 288 
Charles Elmer (b. 1904) 289 
Charles Foster 161 
Charles Lewis 315 
Charles Mather 200, 266, 267 
Charles P. 89 
Charles W. 261 
Charles Wesley 143 
Charles Wilson 288, 315 
Charlotte {w/o George) 80, 81 



Blackburn, Charlotte B. (b. 1876) 
143 

Charlotte B. (b. 1880) 143 
Chester Albaugh 262 
Christiana 150 
Clara 244 
Clara J. 91 
Clara Josephine "Josie" 238 
Clarence Orwin 302 
Clarence Piper 242 
Clifton Alfred 261 
Clyde 88 
Clyde Oliver 284 
Clyde W. 215 
Cora 113 
Cora M. 188 
Cynthia Ann 317 
Cynthia Jane (b. 1844) 148, 

215 
Cynthia Jane (b. 1872) 243 
Cyrus 89 
Cyrus Ealy 188, 189, 244 
Cyrus Watson 163 
Daisy Cordelia 262 
Dan Stephen 208 
Daniel (b. 1832) 70 
Daniel (b. 1836) 168 
Daniel (b. 1839) 134 
Daniel (b. 1849) 181, 182 
Daniel Thomas 165 
Dave C. 303 
David (b. 1827) 175 
David (b. 1828) 180, 182 
David (b. ca 1846) 124 
David B. 215 
David Bruce 336 
David C. 142 
David G. 81 
David John 315 
David L. {b. 1809) 68, 69, 
71, 143 

David L. (b. ca 1814) 80, 81 
David M. 198 
David Patten 207 
David Thomas 296 
Daisy Payne "Dean" (Burks) 

250 
Deborah (b. 1773) 28, 29, 
80, 83 

Deborah (b. 1785) 48, 49, 
122, 123 

Deborah (b. 1800) 78, 153 
Deborah {b. 1801) 69 
Deborah (b. 1807) 76, 77 
Deborah (d/o Anth) 66 
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Blackburn, Deborah (d/o John & 
Sarah) 113 

Deborah (d/o Thos) 65 
Deborah Belinda 80, 81 
Deborah B. M. J. 80, 81, 372, 

373 
Deborah (McGrew) (also Deborough 
& Debrara) 9, 24, 25, 26, 31, 
61, 62, 71, 72, 73, 343 

Deborah (Sinmons) 9, 28, 29, 
346 

Delilah (Brady) 70 
Delilah (Moorehead) 191, 252, 

295 
Deloras 303 
Dora 180 
Doris 284 
Doris Esther 180 
Dorothy Laurana 302 
Edgar George 285, 309 
Edith (b. 1868) 91 
Edith (b. 1877) 180 
Edith (d/o Abner A.) 160 
Edith M. 92, 93 
Edith (Miller) 38, 90, 91 
Edith Minnie 285 
Edith Priscilla 223 
Edmund S. 176 
Edna E. 141 
Edris 284 
Edward 241 
Edwin 89 
Edwin Clyde 164 
Effie Cordelia 242 
E. Haro 1 d 222 
Eleanor, Elinor (b. 1766) 18, 22, 
59, 60 

Eleanor Jane 237 
Eleanor R. 223 
Eli 88, 89 
Eli Phineas 163 
Eliakim 89 
Eli as 164, 222 
Elias H. 129, 206, 208 
Elias Platte 206, 208 
Elijah 120 
Elinor (d/o Anth) 28, 29 
Elinor (d/o James) 23 
Elinor (d/o John, Sr.) 9, 23 
Elisha B., Dr. 180 
Elisha Howard 163, 221 
Eliza (b. ca 1847) 143 
Eliza (d/o Wm B.) 210 
"Eliza" (Crissman) 110, 191, 192 
Eliza J. (b. ca 1842) 70 



Blackburn, Eliza J. (b. ca 1844) 
138 

Eliza Jane 201, 268 
Eliza "Lizzie" R. 209 . 
Eliza M. 146 
Eliza May (b. 1868) 207 
Eliza May {b. 1875) 253 
Eliza V. 208 
Eliza W. 181 
Elizabeth ( _ __,,,___) (of Ire.) 
4, 5, 6, 7, 8 

Elizabeth (b. 1755) 18, 22, 
57 

Elizabeth (b. 1771) 44/ 46, 
47, 101 , 102, 128 

Elizabeth (b. ca 1779) 30, 50, 
51, 93, 130 

Elizabeth (b. 1789) 38, 85 
Elizabeth (b. 1790-1800) 78 
Elizabeth (b. 1791) 99, 100 
Elizabeth (b. 1793-1800) 76 
Elizabeth (b. ca 1794) 61, 

62 
Elizabeth (b. 1816) 110, 111, 
192 

Elizabeth (b. ca 1826) 134 
Elizabeth (b. 1828) 92, 93 
Elizabeth (b. ca 1832) 114 
Elizabeth (b. ca 1833) 153 
Elizabeth (b. ca 1836) 175 
Elizabeth (b. ca 1837) 142, 
264 

Elizabeth (b. ca 1843) 143 
Elizabeth (b. ca 1847) 136, 
137 

Elizabeth (b. 1869) 181 
Elizabeth (d/o Anth. J.) ]43 
Elizabeth (d/o Asbury) 218 
Elizabeth (d/o Jacob D.) 170 
Elizabeth (d/o John & Mary) 
53 

Elizabeth (d/o John & Nancy) 
120 

Elizabeth (d/o John & Sarah) 
113 

Elizabeth (d/o John, Sr.) 8, 
11, 13, 32 

Elizabeth (d/o John A.) 88, 
89 

Elizabeth (d/o John W.) 135 
Elizabeth (d/o Jonathan) 128 
Elizabeth (d/o Joseph S.) 176 
Elizabeth (d/o Lewis) 58 
Elizabeth (d/o Nathan) 88 
Elizabeth (d/o Thos) 14, 17, 
34, 48, 348 
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Blackburn, Elizabeth (d/o Thos & 
Rebecca) 102, l 03 

Elizabeth (w/o John) 148 
Elizabeth (w/o Leonard) 76 
Elizabeth (w/o Robert) 75, 77 
Elizabeth A. (b. 1846) 148 
Elizabeth (Ainsley) 24, 69, 71 
Elizabeth Ann (b. 1823) 70, 71 
Elizabeth Ann (b. 1836) 140 
Elizabeth Ann (b. 1946) 314 
Elizabeth Anne (b. 1966) 336 
Elizabeth "Betsey" (b. ca. 1825) 
68, 69 

Elizabeth11Betsy11 (b~ ca 1794)' 
39 

Elizabeth 11 Betsy 11 (b. ca 1795) 
115 

Elizabeth II Betsy" (Griffith) 
87 

Elizabeth (Bowen) 35, 50, 101, 
128, 129 

Elizabeth (Brookings) 75, 151 
Elizabeth Celesta 146, 214 
Elizabeth (Cleaver) 104 
Elizabeth Delilah 253 
Elizabeth "Eliza" (b. 1812) 128, 
129 

Elizabeth (Fenton) 70 
Elizabeth (Griffith) 18, 43, 44, 
45, 46, 105, 344 

Elizabeth Hattie 207 
Elizabeth (Henderson) 18, 53, 55, 

56 
Elizabeth "Lizzie" (b. 1884) 222, 
260 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" (d/o A. Byram) 
216 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" M. (b. ca 1845) 
82 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" P. (b. 1832) 
89 

Elizabeth (Long) 68, 141, 264 
Elizabeth (Medix) 41 
Elizabeth (Rodgers) 94, 165, 226, 
227 

Elizabeth (Vore) 238 
Elizabeth (Young) 104, 178, 179 
Ella (d/o Brisbine) 140 
Ella (d/o Joseph) 186 
Ella Florence 213 
Ella Lucinda 269 
Ella Myrtle 143 
Ella S. 224 
El 1 eanora 113 
Ellen (b. ca 1837) 143 



Blackburn, Ellen (b. ca 1840) 
187 

Ellen (b. 1854) 184, 185 
Ellen G. 161 
Ellen (Kellerman) 88 
Ellen Virginia 301 
Ellsworth (s/o Ellsworth) 

218 
Ellsworth (s/o George) 131 
Ellsworth F. 218 
Elma 160 
Elmer 91 
Elmira (b. 1864) 189 
Elmira J. 183 
Elsie (d/o Johnson) 274 
Elsie Virginia 262 
Elvin Walter 253 
Emeline 187 
Emily (b. ca 1836) 89 
Emily (b. 1868) 207 
Emily (Buteer) 104 
Emily (Griffith) 191 
Emily Sarah 183 
Emma (b. ca 1842) 144 
Emma (d/o Joseph) 217 
Emma Cathern 253 
Emma E. 113 
Emmanuel 176 
Emory Wi 11 i am, M. D. 217, 
277, 278 

Enoch 91 
Enos (b. 1829) 88, 89, 160, 

161 , 162, 220 
Enos Eli 220 
Ephraim 205 
Ermina Olive 213 
Esther (b. 1811) 59, 131 
Esther (Bennet) 61, 135 
Esther (Conrad) 104 
Esther F. 11 Hetty11 131 , 
187, 188 

Esther (or Hester) Foulk 
40, 131 

Esther 11 Hester11 (Rose) 
128., 201 , 202 

Esther Mae 285, 309 
Esther R. 211, 274 
Etta (...--,,,....,...--) (w/o 
James) 188 

Ethel (d/o John A.) 218 
Ethel Mary 262 
Eugene Kirk 221 
Eva (d/o Cyrus W.) 163 
Eva (or Eve) (b. 1820) 129 
Eve (b. ca 1776) 50, 51, 52 
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Blackburn, Eve (d/o Thos) 44, 46, 
47, 112 

Evelyn (b. 1919) 284 
Evelyn A. 223 
Evelyn Delilah 293, 295, 296, 
319 

Everett 274 
Ezra (b. ca 1823) 89 
Ezra (b. 1875) 207 
Ezra R. Clay 94, 184 
Faith 303 
Fay 284 
Fillmore 131 
Finley-(b. 1829) 115 
Finley (s/o Moses) 48, 49, 72, 
114, 115, 116, 375 

Finley (s/o Joseph) 24, 25, 26, 
66, 72 

Finley M. 115, 116 
Finley Melvin 301 
Flora 136 
Florence (~~) 160 
Florence 11 Flora 11 225 
Florence Margaret 253 
Frances (b. 1816) 135 
Frances Margaret 143 
Francis Marion 198, 262 
Francis 68 
Frank 217 
Frank Adelbert 207 
Frank P. 136, 137, 138 
Franklin (b. ca 1841) 144 
Franklin (s/o Lewis) 58 
Franklin F. (b. 1860) 148 
Fred (b. 1878) 211, 275 
Fred (s/o Johnson) 274 
Freda Lee 302 
Frederick Abner 269, 403 
G. W. 94 
General Jackson 68 
George (b. ca 1796) 80, 81 
George (b. 1827) 131 
George (b. ca 1838) 153 
George (b. 1841) 181, 182 
George (b. ca 1842) 177 
George {b. ca 1844) 92 
George (b. 1848) 170 
George (b. 1860) 139 
George {s/o James) 187, 188 
George {s/o Jos. W.) 187 
George Albert 207 
George Asbery 253 
George Blair 255 
George Henry 240, 285 
George Mee. 139 



Blackburn, George M. 136, 137 
George Morton 140 
George Plumer 82 
George R. 181 
George W. (b. 1838) 198 
George W. (s/o Zach) 147 
George Washington (b. 1850) 
191, 192, 237, 254 

George Washington (b. 1861) 
274, 302 

George William 70, 71 
George Wright 184, 185, 242 
Georgia Malinda 250, 291 
Gershom Bennet 135, 136 
Gert~ude (b. 1883) 143 
Gertrude (b. 1886) 254, 295 
Gertrude (d/o James H.) 113 
Glenn (b. 1882) 254 
Glenn (s/o Asbury) 218 
Grace (b. 1900) 303 
Grace Louise 324 
Grace Pearl 289 
Granville 274 
Gregory Charles 317 
Gulielma 184, 185 
Guy R., M. D. 218 
H. Bruce 165 
H. Ross 165 
Hadassa Q. 149 
Hanna (b. ca 1843) 120 
Hannah (of Ire.) 5, 6, 7 
Hannah (b. 1817-20) 87 
Hannah (b. 1829) 110, 195 
Hannah (b. 1837) 180, 181, 
182 

Hannah (b. 1840) 184 
Hannah (b. ca 1848) 120 
Hannah (b. ca 1849) 200 
Hannah (d/o Thos M.) 183 
Hannah (w/o Gersham) 135 
Hannah (Crawford)67, 139, 140 
Hannah Elma 247 
Hannah (Engles) 91 
Hannah J. 181 
Hannah M. 92, 131 
Hannah (Moore) 44, 106, 107, 

131 
Hannah (Newlin) 48, 119, 120, 

121 
Hannah {Pearson) 70 
Harlan 114,115 
Harmer 143 
Harold (s/o Isaac) 161, 162 
Harold E. (b. 1887) 286 
Harold S. (b. 1913) 275 
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Blackburn, Harriet (b. ca 1834) 
153 

Harriet (b. ca 1844) 137 
Harriet Eliza 207 
Harrison 93, 94, 226 
Harry (b. 1883) 120 
Harry Cookman 247 
Harry Hudson 89 
Harry J. 113 
Harry Leon 250 
Harry S. 262 
Harry T. 253 
Harvey 94 
Hassie Bell 302 
Hattie 215 
Heber Charles 207 
Helen Louise 325, 334 
Helen Lucile 324 
Helen M. 220 
Henrietta F. 181 
Henrietta T. 82 
Henry (b. ca 1831) 151 
Henry (b. 1872) 241 
Henry B. 175 
Henry D. F. 216 
Henry Lesley 113, 114, 115 
Herbert 120 
Herbert 0. 168, 225 
Herman 186 
Hermeone Lucille 223 
Hester (b. ca 1820) 149 
Hester (b. 1891) 303 
Hester (d/o Johnson) 274 
Hester (Foulk) 18, 50, 131 
Hettie (b. 1814) 107, 131, 187 

188 
Hettie (McGrew) 73, 148 
Hetty E. (b. ca 1840) 67 
11 Hetty 11 (Rose) 128, 201, 202, 
203 

Hiram 89, 90, 91, 164, 165 
Homer 275, 303 
Howard (b. 1874) 141 
Howard (b. 1878) 180 
Howard F. 207 
Iazer 120 
Ida E, M. D. 218 
Ida E. 181 
Ida (Nunemaker) 94 
Idella 88 
Ira 244 
Irene 188 
Isaac (b. ca 1781) 74 
Isaac (b. 1840) 120 
Isaac Kenworthy 104, 105, 182, 183 



Blackburn, Isaac M. 161, 162 
Isaac Wright, M. D. 107, 183, 
184 , 185 , 1 86 

Isaac Wood 182 
Isaiah (b. 1831) 89 
Isaiah 11 Ike 11 (b. 1864) 163 
Isabel (d/o Joseph) 68 
Isabel (d/o Lewis) 58 
Isabel (d/o Thos) 14, 17, 40 
Isabella (b. ca 1802) 80, 81 
Isabella (b. ca 1843) 67 
Israel 90 
Iva Lenore 262 
Iva Mary 301 
J. w. 149 
J. Clark 166 
J. Di ck 215 
Jacob 170 
Jacob Dalton 97, 99, 100, 

170 
Jacob LeMoyne 301 
James (b. 1763) 24, 25, 63, 
64, 67, 84, 138 

James (b. ca 1778) 48, 49, 
115, 119, 120, 121 

James (b. 1787) 74, 150 
James (b. 1793) 64, 66, 67, 

139 
James (b. 1797) 9, 14, 35, 38, 
89, 90, 164, 384 

James (b. 1802) 63, 64,137, 
138 

James (b. ca 1806) 68, 142 
James (b. ca 1808) 63, 64, 
113, 138, 198, 376 

James (b. ca 1809) 76, 77 
James (b. 1810) 70, 71, 

146 
James (b. 1829) 131 
James (b. 1830) 168 
James(?) (b. ca 1836) 
144 

James (b. ca 1846) 120 
James (b. 1874) 188 
James (s/o Anth.) 149 
James (s/o Anthony J.) 143 
James (s/o Elijah) 120 
James (s/o James H.) 113 
James (s/o John) 120 
James (s/o Lewis) 58 
James (s/o Robt.) 150 
James (s/o Thos & Ann) 137 
James (no identification) 
71, 100, 137 

James A. 216, 217 
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Blackburn, James H. 113 
James M. (b. 1815) 107, 131, 
187, 188 

James M. (b. ca 1828) 198 
James M. (b. ca 1833) 75 
James M. (b. 1872) 139 
James R. 141 
James W. 82 
James Anzley 146 
James Blair 253 
James Elisha 206 
James McKee 189 
James Power 211 
Jane (b. 1806) 65 
Jane (b. 1826) 92, 93 
Jane (b. ca 1832) 88 
Jane (b. 1843) 91 
Jane (b. ca 1846) 113 
Jane (d/o Anth) 67 
Jane (d/o Finley) 115 
Jane (d/o Thos & Jane) 49, 124, 
125 

Jane (Blackburn) (b. 1790) 63, 64, 
124 · 

Jane (Boyd) 48, 124, 125 
Jane (Fenton) 70, 148 
Jane H. 142 
Jane (Hatton) 18, 57 
Jane Marie 315 
Jane (Miller) 39, 92, 131 
Jane (Woods) 28, 81 
Janet Elizabeth 335 
Janette Sue 309 
Jason (b. 1856) 161, 220 
Jason (s/o Eli) 88, 89 
Jason (s/o John A. ?) 88 
Jason Albert 220, 221 
Jay 254, 296 
Jay C. 250, 292, 293, 294 
Jay Lee 211 
Jazer 120 
Jehu (b. 1824-25) 129, 205, 206, 
208, 272 

Jehu (b. 1847) 205 
Jemima 153 
Jennie (d/o Nathan) 88 
Jennie (d/o Robert) 215 
Jennie F. 82 
Jeremiah R. 93 
Jesse (b. 1785) 50, 52, 58, 59, 
92, 131 

Jesse (b. 1800) 38, 90, 91, 384 
Jesse (b. 1801) 104, 105 
Jesse (b. 1847) 182 
Jesse (b. 1864) 164 



Blackburn, Jesse K. (b. 1831) 
37, l 04, 398 

Jesse K. (h/o Mary Jane) 388 
Jesse 0. 269 
Jessie Rebecca 220 
Joanna 142 
Job S. 93 
Joel ( b. ca 1845) 144 
Joel (s/o John) 120 
John (b. ca 1643) 4, 5, 6, 

7, 8, 9 
John (b. ca 1752) 28, 29, 30, 
73, 74, 149 

John (b. 1753) 18, ,22, 45, 
53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 116, 381 

John (b. 1762) 24, 25, 26, 
61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 72 

John (b. 1769) 44, 46, 47, 
99, 100, 167, 169, 170, 383 

John (b. ca 1778) 53, 133 
John (b. ca 1790) 50 
John (b. 1796) 69, 71, 396 
John (b. 1803) 76, 77, 153 
John (b. 1804) 148, 149 
John (b. ca 1808) 63, 64, 136, 
137 

John (b. 1810) 120 
John (b. 1816) 104, 105 
John (b. 1820) 92 
John (b. ca 1827) 114 
John (b. ca 1834) 144 
John (b. 1836) 170 

.John (b. ca 1839) 137 
John (b. ca 1845) 142 
John (b. 1853; d. infancy) 
269 

John (b. ca 1856) 113 
John (b. 1885) 225 
John (b. 1870) 180 
John (b. 1882) 244 
John (s/o Abner A.) 160 
John (s/o Anth ?) 67 
John (s/o Anth & Mary) 

151 
John (s/o Charles) 269 
John (s/o Clyde) 284 
John (s/o Finley) 115, 116 
John (s/o John A.) 218 
John (s/o John & Sarah) 48, 
49, 63, 113, 114, 115, 120, 
124, 138, 377 

John (s/o Jonathan) 128 
John (s/o Joseph) 68 
John (s/o Moses) 47 
John (s/o Nathan) 88 
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Blackburn, John (s/o Robt.) 150 
John (s/o Robt & Mary) 215 
John (s/o Samuel & ElizJ 178, 
179, 237, 238 

John (s/o Thos.) 65, 396 
John (s/o Thos & Alice) 14, 17, 
35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 114, 127 

John, Jr. (s/o John & Rachel) 
6, 8, 9, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 
21, 22, 41, 44, 48, 52, 57 

John, Sr. (h/o Rachel) 5, 6, 7, 
8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 
18, 19, 23, 24, 27, 28, 31, 52, 
295, 341, 352 

John A. (b. 1794) 38, 88,161, 
162, 385 

John A. (b. 1830) 152, 218 
John A. (b. ca 1834) 80 
John A. (b. 1845) 182 
John B. (b. 1807) 102, 103, 177 
John Ambrose 207 
John Bennet 136, 211 
John C. 216 
John D. 82 
John Dalton 99, 100, 168 
John Edmunt "Ed" 191, 192, 229, 

250, 251, 253, 254 
John F. (b. 1821) 131 
John F. (b. ca 1833) 198 
John Franklin 269 
John Fraser 140, 211 
John G. 39, 40, 93, 94, 130, 

184 
John Henry 240 
John Hollingsworth 181 
John I. 80, 81 
John Irvin 165 
John L. 113, 115 
John M. 107, 158, 188, 189 
John Martin 93 
John R. 164 
John S. 82 
John Stephen 320 
John W. (b. 1802) 58, 135 
John W. (b. 1827) 110 
John W. (b. ca 1833) 70 
John W. (b. ca 1847) 146 
John William (b. 1852) 142 
John Thomas 336 
Johnson B. 210, 274 
Johnson 131 
Jonathan 128 
Jonathan K. 181 , 182 
Jonelle 315 
Jordan 166 



Blackburn, Joseph (of Ire.) 5, 
6 

Joseph (died 1712/13, Ire.) 
8 

Joseph (b. 1769) 24, 25, ~8, 
69, 142, 379 

Joseph (b. 1780) 53, 134 
Joseph (b. ca 1786) 74 
Joseph (b. ca 1788) 61, 62 
Joseph (b. ca 1789) 63, 64 
Joseph (b. 1796) 76, 77, 152 
Joseph (b. 1800) 99, 100 
Joseph (b. 1804) 58 
Joseph (b. 1807) 70, 71 
Joseph (b. 1809) 106, 107, 

186 
Joseph (b. 1825) 180 
Joseph (b. 1829) 104, 105 
Joseph ( b. 1834) 142 
Joseph (b. ca 1838) 144 
Joseph (b. ca 1847) 80 
Joseph (b. 1896) 222 
Joseph (s/o Anth & Deb) 28, 
29, 75, 76, 77, 151, 152, 
367, 368 

Joseph (s/o) Jonathan) 128 
Joseph (s/o John, Jr.) 18, 
22, 45, 47 

Joseph (s/o John, Sr.) 9, 
12, 16, 24, 25, 26, 27, 
28, 31, 60, 61, 62, 65, 
68, 72, 73, 343 

Joseph (s/o John W.) 135 
Joseph (s/o Joseph) 68 
Joseph (s/o Shepherd) 273 
Joseph (s/o Thos & Eliz) 44, 
46, 47, 110, 111, 191, 357, 
358 

Joseph Clifford 11 Joe 11 293 
Joseph Crissman 191, 192, 
249, 250, 251, 252, 254, 
293, 295 

Joseph Crompton 208 
Joseph F. 131, 208 
Joseph H. (b. ca 1807) 
80, 81, 387 

Joseph H. (b. 1828) 134 
Joseph M. 80, 81 
Joseph 0. (b. 1832) 176, 

384 
Joseph Oliver (b. 1872) 
240, 286 

Joseph S. (b. 1806) 102, 
103, 176, 177, 385 

Joseph Simpson 151, 217 
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Blackburn, Joseph W. 187 
Joseph Westley 82, 398 
Josephine 131 
Josiah (b. 1831) 183 
Josiah (b. ca 1846) 187, 188 
Josiah W. 58 
Julia Ann 205 
Julia E. 94, 184, 185 
Juliann (d/o John A.) 88 
Julianna (b. ca 1849) 124 
Julianna 11Julia 11 (d/o Robt C.} 

147 
Julianna (Kegg) 99, 167 
Julianna (Long) 124 
Julia (Stiffler) 58 
June Adele 324 
Juniata 230, 242 
Kate (d/o Robert) 215 
Katey (b. ca 1832) 144 
Kathleen 304 
Kathryn 255 
Keith James 335 
Kenneth L. 223 
Keziah 120 
Laura J. 218 
Lavina Alice 242 
Lawrence Arvil 302, 324 
Lawrence L., M. D. 218 
Lee Ann 316 
Lena Lucille 302 
Leonard (b. ca 1783) 74 
Leonard, Jr. (b. 1790-1800) 
78, 79 

Leonard (b. ca 1805) 76, 77 
Leonard (s/o Anth) 28, 29, 78, 
79, 154 

Mrs. Leonard 79 
LeRoy 237 
Leslie (d/o Shepherd) 166, 226, 

273 
Leslie Clark 302 
Leslie Furnas 222 
Lessie Zylphia 243 
Lester R. 262 
Letitia (Heffner) 107, 187 
Levi (b. ca 1847) 141, 398 
Levi (s/o Robt.) 150 
Levi K. 93, 94 
Levi S. 176 
Lewis 58 
Lewis Henry 207 
Lillian 254, 295 
Lillian Ellen 166, 226, 273 
Linske? 120 
Lisa Ann 309 



Blackburn, Lizzie (Fletcher) 
188, 189 

Lloyd B. (s/o John I.) 165 
Louisa (b. ca 1817) 120, 

121 
Louisa (b. ca 1841) 187 
Lavina 184 
Louize Elener 140 
Loyd 211 
Lucinda 213 
Lucy 144 
Luella (b. 1872) 207 
Luella (b. 1903) 165 
Luella 245 
Lulu Bell 237 
Lulu Emma 247 
Luther 274 
Lydia (b. 1804) 99, 100, 
169, 170 

Lydia (b. 1830) 180, 181, 
182 

Lydia (b. ca 1848) 80 
Lydia (Brady) 70 
Lydia (Wood) 104, 182, 
183 

Lyman Conley 242 
Madara 205 
Mahlon (b. ca 1821) 89 
Mahlon (b. ca 1825) 87 
Mamie 255 
Mannaseh 205 
Mareta 188 
Margaret (b. 1740) 18, 25, 
40, 346 

Margaret (b. 1795) 102, 103, 
174 

Margaret (b. 1798) 99, 100, 
169 

Margaret (b. 1808) 70, 145 
Margaret (b. 1822) 110, 171, 

193 
Margaret (b. 1831) 140 
Margaret (b. ca 1832) 138 
Margaret (b. ca 1834) 124 
Margaret (b. ca 1838) 151 
Margaret (b. ca 1841) 187, 

188 
Margaret (b. 1843) 170 
Margaret (b. ca 1851) 142 
Margaret (d/o Anth & Deb) 
28, 29 

Margaret (d/o Anth. J.) 143 
Margaret (d/o Anth & Mary) 50 
Margaret (d/o Anth & Rebecca) 
67 
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Blackburn, Margaret (d/o James) 150 
Margaret (d/o Joseph) 68 
Margaret (d/o John W.) 135 
Margaret (d/o Lewis) 58 
Margaret (d/o Wm & Sarah) 136 
Margaret Alice 288 
Margaret Ann 131 · 
Margaret (Blackburn) (b. 1793) 50, 58, 
59, 92, 131 

Margaret (Blackburn) (b. 1809) 63, 64, 
113, 138 
Margaret Delilah 191, 192,255, 

256 
Margaret E. (b. 1848) 168 
Margaret E. (b. 1852) 163 
Margaret (Emerick) 91 
Margaret (Irwin) 211 
Margaret Grace 336 
Margaret Jane (b. 1846) 142 
Margaret Jane (d/o Thos. & Jane) 

92 
Margaret Jane E. (d/o Samuel S.) 

131 
Margaret (Jordan) 68, 144 
Margaret L. (b. 1851) 238 
Margaret L. (d/o Elisha) 181 
Margaret (McGregor) 106, 186 
Margaret (Plumer) 82 
Margaret Waynette 325, 334 
Margaret (Winegardner) 44, 110, 

111 
Margaret (Wiser or Wisner) 120, 

200 
Margaret (w/o James) 24, 63, 64 
Margaret (not identified) 171 
Margaretta (d/o Elias) 222 
Margaretta (b. 1867) 164 
Maria (b. 1811) 102, 103, 178 
Maria (b. ca 1822) 175 
Maria (b. ca 1830) 176, 236 
Maria (b. ca 1832) 124 
Maria (b. 1848) 188, 246 
Maria (d/o Anth) 151 
Maria (d/o James) 150 
Maria (d/o Jesse) 90, 91 
Maria (d/o Robt.) 150 
Maria Adaline 266, 267 
Maria Ann (Miller) 107, 158, 
188, 189 

Maria E. Bell 131 
Maria Edith (d/o Hiram) 164 
Maria Ellen 207 
Mariah (b. ca 1827) 67 
Mariah (d/o Thos) 65 
Mariah W. 184, 185 



Blackburn, Marian 164 
Marie Ellen (b. 1902) 289 
Marilyn Elaine 165 
Marjorie Gail 324 
Mark (s/o Robert) 215 
Mark Allen (b. 1958) 304 
Martha (b. ca 1792) 
Martha (b. 1795) 69 
Martha (b. 1821) 151 
Martha (d/o Robt H.) 75 
Martha (d/o Wm & Ann) 180, 
181, 182 

Martha Ann (b. 1840) 142 
Martha Ann (b. 1857) 207 
Martha Ellen 147 
Martha Emma 164 
Martha Jane (d/o Joseph) 186 
Martha Jane (b. 1955) 316 
Martha Matilda (b. 1834) 140 
Martha "Mattie" (b. 1879) 

254 
Martha (Penrose) 88 
Martha (Rose) 70, 147 
Martin 175, 235 
Mary (of Chest.er Co., Pa.) 

23 
Mary (b. 1751) 18, 52 
Mary (b. 1759) 24, 25, 60, 

61 
Mary (b. 1776) 34, 48, 118, 

199 
Mary (b. 1800) 115 
Mary (b. ca 1807) 78 
Mary (b. ca 1809) 101, 128 
Mary (b. ca 1810) 149 
Mary (b. 1812) 98, 110, 190 
Ma ry ( b • 1 81 7) l 31 
Mary (b. 1817-20) 87 
Mary (b. 1823) 135, 136 
Mary (b. ca 1829) 144 
Mary (b. ca 1830) 90, 91 
Mary (b. ca 1833) 92, 234 
Mary ( b . 1836) 1 31 
Mary (b. 1841) 170 
Mary (b. ca 1857) 213 
Mary (b. 1869) 241 
Mary (b. 1878) 244 
Mary (d. young) 134 
Mary (d/o A. Byram) 216 
Mary (d/o Anth & Mary) 50, 51 
Mary (d/o Anth & Rebecca) 66 
Mary (d/o Elias) 222 
Mary (d/o James & Hannah) 120 
Mary (d/o James & Margaret) 
63, 64 
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Blackburn, Mary (d/o John) 53 
Mary (d/o John A.) 88, 89, 160 
Mary (d/o John W.) 135 
Mary (d/o John & Sarah) 113 
Mary (d/o John, Sr.) 6, 8 
Mary (w/o John) 24, 26, 61 
Mary (.d/o Johnson) 274 
Mary (d/o Robt C.) 147 
Mary (d/o Robt H.) 75 
Mary (d/o Thos) 49, 124 
Mary (d/o Thos & Alice) 14, 17, 

33, 347 
Mary A. (d/o Samuel & Rebecca) 

134 
Mary Adelia 269 
Mary Al ice 181 
Mary Ann (b. ca 1825) 89, 384 
Mary Jl.nn (b. 1833) 176, 177, 236 
Mary Ann (Cole) 63, 137, 138 
Mary Ann (Rutledge) 70 
Mary Anna (Conley) 90, 164, 165 
Mary (Brookings) 75, 77, 151, 

152 
Mary (Brookins) 28, 75, 76 
Mary (Bracken) 24, 69 
Mary C. (b. 1828) 168 
Mary Catherine (b. 1857) 188 
Mary (Courtney) (Winter) 8, 13, 

14 
Mary Dionysia 207 
Mary (Donally?) 18, 53, 55 
Mary E. (b. ·ca 1846) 200 
Mary E. (b. ca 1847) 70 
Mary E • ( b • 1 8 7 9 ) 1 4 7 
Mary E. (d/o George) 131 
Mary Elizabeth (b. 1840} 191 
Mary Elizabeth (b. 1855) 240, 283 
Mary Elizabeth (b. 1858) 207 
t1ary Elizabeth 11 Mayme 11 250 
Mary Elma 181 · 
Mary Evalena 266 
Mary Frances (b. 1870) 243 
Mary Frances (b. 1921) 288, 315 
Mary (Garretson) (w/o Joseph) 
106, 186 

Mary (Garretson) (b. 1814) 120 · 
Mary (Gay) 68 
Mary (Griffith) 18, 34, 48, 49, 

50, 51, 52, 58, 348 
Mary H. 183 
Mary Ida 253 
Mary J • ( b. 1834) 198 
Mary J. (b. ca 1844) 80 
Mary J. (b. ca 1852) 141 
Mary Jane (b. 1827) 70, 71 



Blackburn, Mary Jane (b. ca 1843) 
187, 188 

Mary L. 141, 142, 198, 264 
Mary M. 139 
Mary (Maines) 28, 73 
Mary (Mason) 68 
Mary (Maxwell) 115, 116 
Mary (May) 53 
Mary (McGrew?) 61, 62 
Mary (McGrew) (b. 1748) 18, 

34, 48, 49, 72, 347 
Mary Melissa 146 
Mary (Mickle) 88, 160 
Mary (Miller) 58, 135 , 
Mary (Morton) 14, 36, 38, 127 
Mary (Noble) 104 
Mary (Oster) 91 
Mary Rebecca 217 
Mary Sarah 106 
Mary Susanna (Connors) 166 
Mary (Wass) 80 
Mary (Westman) 93 
Mary (Winter) 5, 6 
Mathew W. 82 
Matilda (b. 1822) 201 
Matilda (b. ca 1831) 153 
Mat i 1 da II Ti 11 i e 11 ( b. ca 
1849) 187 

Matilda (Rininger) 93 
Matta (d/o Robt C.) 147 
Maude (b. 1882) 266 
Maude Irene 261 
Maude L. 225 
Maude M. 143 
May Cathern 210 
M. E. 161 
Meade 218 
Melissa A. 205 
Melville 217 
Melvin George 284 
Merene Margaret (Stones) 68, 

143 
Merida E. 147 
Merritt Leslie 249, 250 
Mildred 294 
Miles, 70 
Milo A. 80, 81, 397 
Milton 80 
Minnie (Hull) 224 
Minnie Lenore 143 
11 Minnie 11 Lillie 207 
Minnie Rebecca 253 
Miranda E. 143 
Miranda S. 80, 81 
Miriam Virginia 261 
Morgan F. 198 
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Blackburn, Moses (b. 1746) 18, 34, 
41, 48, 72, 114, 116, 118, 119, 
121, 124, 347, 378 

Moses (b. ca 1783) 44, 46, 47 
Moses (b. ca 1808) 124 
Moses (b. 1826) 175 
Moses (b. ca 1838) 138 
Moses (b. 1840) 176, 177 
Moses C. (b. 1805) 120, 121 
Moses Harlan 48, 49, 118, 119, 

121 
Moses, Jr. (s/o Thos) 49 
Moses Madison 262 
Moses .. .Marion, 115, 116,. 197 
Moses (s/o Moses & Sarah) 47 
Moses ( s/o Thos.) 102, 103, 111 
Myra J. 180 
Nancy (b. ca 1824) 80, 81, 388 
Nancy (b. ca 1837) 80 
Nancy (b. ca 1853) 113 
Nancy (d/o Finley) 116 
Nancy (d/o John) 53 
Nancy (w/o Samuel) 140 
Nancy (w/o Thos. J.) 146, 213 
Nancy (Brannon) 70, 146 
Nancy Elaine 317 
Nancy J. (b. ca 1837) 80 
Nancy J. (b. ca 1840) 198 
Nancy Jane (d/o Gershom) 136 
Nancy Lynn 335 
Nancy Margaret 166 
Nancy (Martin) 53, 133 
Nancy P. 82, 369, 370 
Nancy (Warren) 48, 115, 116 
Narcissa (Wells) 80 
Nathan (b. ca 1830) 175 
Nathan (b. 1833) 170 
Nathan (b. ca 1846) 187 
Nathan C. 235 
Nathan H. 88, 89 
Nathan M. 180, 182 
Nelle (b. 1887) 255 
Nellie (b. 1880) 208 
Netta 11 Nettie 11 147 
Nicholas 167 
Nira 147 
Nora Olive 221 
Ola 274 
Olive (b. 1881) 180 
01 i ve H. ( b. 1854) 142 
Olive Jane 11 Dollie 11 240, 285, 

286 
Oliver (not identified) 125 
Oliver (s/o A. Byram) 216 
01 i ver A. 215 



Blackburn, Oliver Charles 178, 
179, 240 

01 ive Jane 240 
Orlando 244 
Orpha P. (Sink) 102, 175 
Orson Hyde 206 
Oscar 207 
Parley Pratt 207 
Paul (b. 1905) 275 
Paul ( b. 1927) 284 
Paul (b. 1928) 304 
Paul Edwin 289 
Paulina Eliza 94 
Paul M. (b. ca 1904) 143 
Paul M., M. D. (s/o Ells-
worth) 218 

Perry 149 
Peter C. 150 
Phebe (b. 1869) 180 
Phebe A. (b. ca 1842) 80 
Phebe Jane 188 
Philip Anthony 288, 317 
Philip T. C., Rev. 163 
Phi 11 i p Joy 304 
Phoebe (b. 1816) 133 
Pollie 215 
Polly (Wolf) 210 
Porter 135 
Rachel (b. 1742) 18, 42, 43, 
96, 347 

Rachel (b. 1759) 14, 17 
Rachel (b. 1779) 24, 25, 26, 
65, 73 

Rachel (b. 1793) 63, 64 
Rachel (b .. after 1793) 74, 
397 

Rachel (b. 1802) 99, 100 
Rachel (b. 1816) 128 
Rachel (b. 1821) 70 
Rachel (b, 1836) 92, 93 
Rachel (d/o Anth) 50, 132 
Rachel (d/o James) 138 
Rachel (d/o John) 113, 115 
Rachel (also Reachel) (d/o John, 
Sr.) 9, 12, 27, 31, 346 

Rachel (d/o Thos?) 200 
Rachel (d/o Thos & Sarah) 39 
Rachel H. (b. 1824) 104, 105 
Rachel H. (b. 1831) 180, 182 
Rachel (Hammond) (b. 1808) 
97, 99, 170 

Rachel (McKennon) 44, 105, 178 
Rachel (Morton) 5, 6, 8, 9, 
11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 27, 28, 
31, 341 
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Blackburn, Rachel (Roland) 67, 
141 

Ragan or Ragen A. (s/o Zach) 
147 

Ralph (b. 1878) 243 
Ralph (b. 1880) 254 
Ray 147 
R. Lincoln 147 
Rebecca (b. 1760) 18, 22, 58 
Rebecca (b. ca 1771) 38, 50, 51, 
87, 97, 127 

Rebecca (b. ca 1780) 44, 46, 47, 
108 

Rebecca (b. ca 1789-90) 53, 55 
Rebecca (b. 1795) 58 
Rebecca (b. 1800) 67 
Rebecca (b. 1807) 128 
Rebecca (b. 1813) 70 
Rebecca (b. 1831) 176, 177 
Rebecca (b. 1837) 110, 111, 193, 
197 

Rebecca (b. ca 1841) 134 
Rebecca (b. ca 1845) 143 
Rebecca (b. ca 1848) 177 
Rebecca (b. ca 1849) 141 
Rebecca (b. ca 1856) 139 
Rebecca (d/o Finley) 115, 116 
Rebecca (d/o Joseph) 68, 69 
Rebecca (d/o Moses) 34, 48, 49, 
84 , 11 7 , 11 8 , l 5 7 , 1 99 

Rebecca (d/o Thos & Alice) 14, 36, 
349 

Rebecca (d/o Thos & Rebecca) 102 
103 

Rebecca (w/o Anth) 24, 66, 67, 
68 

Rebecca (w/o Joseph) 63, 64 
Rebecca(=-:-.,......,.,.) 24, 68, 69 
Rebecca "Betty" (b. 1907) 221 
Rebecca C. (b. 1838) 142 
Rebecca (Harlan) 8, 18, 19, 20, 
21, 22 

Rebecca Harris 184 
Rebeccah Helena 140 
Rebecca Jane 131 
Rebecca (Jones) 44, 97, 102, 103 
Rebecca M. 163 
Rebecca (Rininger) 87 
Rebecca (Rouzer) 39, 93, 94, 130, 
166 , 184 , 385 

Rebecca Sue 304 
Rebecca (Wisegarver) 58, 101, 134 
Rebecka (b. ca 1847) 153 
Rena 94, 260 
Rena Bell 93 



Blackburn, Rhoda (Cuppett) 162 
Richard (b. 1851) 188, 247 
Richard C. (s/o Isaiah) 163 
Richard Donald 309 
Richard J. 296 
Richard M. (b. 1853) 163 
Richard Mccallion 296 
Richard Milward 294, 319 
Robert (b. ca 1784) 74 
Robert (b. 1813) 150, 151 
Robert (b. 1815) 70 
Robert (b. ca 1818) 88, 89, 
159 

Robert (b. ca 1835) 75 
Robert (b. ca 1843) 124 
Ro be rt ( b. ca 1845 ) 1 36, 13 7 
Robert B. 164 
Robert C. 147 
Robert H. 75, 77, 78, 405 
Robert Joseph 288, 314 
Robert M. (b. 1813) 149, 215, 
216 

Robert M., Jr. (s/o Robert) 
215 

Robert Oliver 189 
Robert Rae 301 
Roda A. 165 
Rolland 181 
Rose Anne 137 
Ross Milward 250, 294, 295 
Ross Myron 319 
Russell (b. ca 1844) 144 
Russell (s/o Allen) 164 
Russell (s/o George A.) 253 
Ruth (b. 1806) 104, 105 
Ruth (b. ca 1831) 92 
Ruth (d/o Allen) 164 
Ruth (d/o Emory) 278 
Ruth (d/o Robt.) 150 
Ruth A. (Garretson) 106, 
186, 187 

Ruth Ann (b. 1823) 178, 
239 

Ruth Ann (b. 1852) 240 
Ruth Ann (b. 1893) 285 
Ruthanna 184, 185, 209, 242 
Ruth Irene 165 
Ruth Livers 288 
Ruth M. 90, 91 
Ruth (Smith) 107, 188, 189 
Sadie 91 
Sally 210 
Salome 11 Lonie 11 249, 291 
Samuel ( b. 1723 Ire.)( s/o 
John, Sr.) 9 
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Blackburn, Samuel (b. 1762) 18, 
22, 47, 50, 58, 131 

Samuel (b. 1798) 104,105,178, 
179 

Samuel (b. 1799) 58, 101, 134, 
135 

Samuel (b. ca 1803) 39 
Samuel (b. 1806) 99 
Samuel ( b. 1813) 67, 68, 141 
Samue 1 ( b. 1829) 93 
Samuel (b. ca 1833) 67 
Samuel (b. ca 1836) 134 
Samuel (b. 1838) 140 
Samuel (s/o Jonathan) 128 
Samuel (s/o Lewis) 58 
Samuel Denzil 266 
Samuel Downing 188, 189 
Samuel George 240 
Samuel H. 100, 170 
Samuel Otto 168 
Samuel S. 92, 131 
Sandra Mae 319, 333 
Sarah (b. Ire.) (d/o John, Sr.) 

8 
Sarah (b. ca 1823) 92 
Sarah (b. 1832) 110, 111, 196 
Sarah (b. 1837) 167 
Sarah (b. ca 1839) 142 
Sarah (b. ca 1840) (d/o John) 153 
Sarah (b. 1840) (d/o Joseph) 152 
Sarah (?) (b. ca 1844) 175 
Sarah (b. ca 1846) 113 
Sarah (b. 1891) 273 
Sarah (b. 1898) 222 
Sarah (d/o Anth) 50 
Sarah (d/o John) 99, 100 
Sarah (d/o John & Sarah) 113 
Sarah (d/o Jos. W.) 187 
Sarah (d/o Robt.) 150 
Sarah (d/o Thos) 65 
Sarah (w/o John) 48, 63, 113, 114, 

115 
Sarah A. (b. 1831) 93 
Sarah A. (b. ca 1840) 138 
Sarah A. (b. ca 1844) 198 
Sarah A. (d/o Joseph) 186 
Sarah Ann (Cuppett) 93, 226 
Sarah Anna (Mickel) 93, 226 
Sarah (Cole) 63, 138 
Sarah (Dalton) 44, 49, 99, 100 
Sarah E. (b. 1842) 168 
Sarah E. (b. ca 18~6) 80, 81 
Sarah E. (b. 1873) 224 
Sarah Ellen 158, 188, 189, 289 
Sarah Emeline 160 



Blackburn, Sarah Emily 183 
Sarah (Griffith) 14, 130 
Sarah Jane (b. ca 1842) 
147 

Sarah Jane (b. 1851) 206 
Sarah Jane (b. 1889) 161 
Sarah (Keslar) 76, 153 
Sarah L. 91 
Sarah M. ( b. ca 1837) 67 
Sarah M. (b. ca 1847) 235 
Sarah (Miller) (w/o Azariah) 
89, 163 

Sarah (Miller) (w/o John A.) 
38, 88 

Sarah (Naylor) 63, 136, 137 
Sarah (Otto) 99, 168 
Sarah (Rutledge) 78 
Sarah (Stiffler) (w/o Henry) 

175 
Sarah (Stiffler) (w/o Thos. J.) 
93, 102, 175 

Savannah Mary 161 
Savilla 175, 176 
Scott (b. 1872) 205 
Scott (s/o Johnson) 274 
Selina or Celina 144 
Serepta J. 143 
Seth Hicks 208 
Sharon 304 
Sharon Marie 319, 333 
Sharon Rose 335 
Shepherd 273 
Shepherd M. 166, 208, 226, 
273 

Sidney 89 
Sidney (Penrose) 106, 187 
Sina 144 
Sindy"210 
Simon 61, 62, 63, 135 
Simon Foss 247 
Simon R. 224 
Simon Ross 224 
Stanley E. 255 
Stella Maurine 302 
Stephen (b. 1797) 58 
Stephen (s/o Robt.) 150 
Stephen Paul 304 
Susan (b. ca 1843) 151 
Susan (b. ca 1854) 120 
Susan (d/o Anth.) 50 
Susan (d/o John) 53 
Susan Belle 253 
Susan Emily 189 
Susan Martha 319, 332 
Susan R. 216, 217 
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Blackburn, Susan (Smith) 106, 183 
Susanna (b. 1828) 93, 175 
Susanna (Connor) 166, 208, 226 
Susanna J. (Cleaver) 88, 159 
Susannah F. 70 
Susannah "Hannah" 187 
Susannah (Wonders) 102, 176, 177 
Terry Allen 304 
Thaddeus 205 
Thankful (Carter) (Jewett) 68 
Thankful Samantha 142 
Theodore 113 
Theresa 335 
Thomas (b. 1744) 18, 43, 44, 45, 
46, 47, 51, 100, 102, 105, 110, 
111, 112, 344, 360 

Thomas (b. 1765) 24, 25, 62, 65, 
66, 69, 72, 73, 371 

Thomas (b. 1773) 44, 46, 47, 97, 
102, l 03, 111 , 359 

Thomas (b. 1796) 39, 40, 92, 93, 
131 

Thomas (b. 1804) 70, 71, 144 
Thomas (b. ca 1816-17) 120, 200 
Thomas (b. 1819) 104, 105 
Thomas (b. ca 1834) 142 
Thomas (b. ca 1837) 124 
Thomas (b. 1846) 181, 182 
Thomas (b. 1858) 206 
Thomas (b. 1886) 255 
Thomas (s/o Joseph) 68 
Thomas (s/o Moses) 48, 49, 114, 
124, 125 , 

Thomas (s/o Samuel) 135 
Thomas (s/o Thos) 65 
Thomas (s/o Thos & Jane) 92, 93 
Thomas (h/o Alice) 5, 6, 8, 9, 
11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 114, 
342, 353 

Thomas (h/o Jane) 63, 64, 124 
Thomas (h/o Sarah) 14, 16, 17, 

39, 40, 130, 383 
Thomas Albert 165 
Thomas Clifton 205 
Thomas G. 38, 87, 127 
Thomas J. ( b. 1796) 93, 102, l 03, 
175, 383 

Thomas J. (b. 1871) 147 
Thomas J. 11 Tom 11 296 
Thomas Jefferson 146, 213 
Thomas K. 167, 224 
Thomas M. (b. 1802) 106, 183 
Thomas M. (s/o Anth) 35, 50, 
51, 101, 128, 129 

Thomas Mott 286 



Blackburn, Thomas R. 202, 204, 
272, 399, 400 

Thomas Vore 47 
Thomas W. 110, 111, 191, 
192, 255, 361, 362 

Thompson 210 
Timothy 335 
Timothy Edward 304 
Uriah (b. ca 1836) 91 
Uriah (s/o John A.) 88, 89 
Vera (Mccallion) 296 
Verna Mae 325, 334 
Vicki Lynne 320 
Victoria Lynn 304 ' 
Violet 255 
Virginia Esther 288, 316 
Wade H. 218 
Wallace Wayne 325, 335 
Walter (s/o Asbury) 218 
Walter (s/o Nathan) 88 
Walter Glenn 302 
Walter W. 243 
Warren (b. 1869) 207 
Warren (s/o Clyde) 284 
Washington Taylor 182 
Watson 217 
Wayne Robert 336 
Wayne Wallace 303, 325 
W. Edwin 160 
W il 1 a rd C. 181 
Willbert 243, 288 
Wilma Faye 301 
Wilson M. 161 
Winfield Scott 131 
Wesley (b. 1825) 70 
Wesley (s/o John A.) 218 
Wesley C. 143 
Wesley John 160 
Westley 80, 81 
William (of Ire.) 5, 6 
William (b. 1772) 28, 29, 
80, 81, 83 

William (b. 1776) 44, 47, 103, 
104, 105, 178, 182 

William (b. ca 1791-92) 74 
William (b. 1793) 99, 100, 107, 
167, 168 

William (b. ca 1802) 67 
William (b. ca 1805) 63, 64, 
136, 137, 138 

William (b. 1805) (s/o Zach) 
70 

William (b. ca 1810) 39 
William (b. ca 1811) 149 
William (b. ca 1829) 114 
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Blackburn, William (b. 1833) 140 
William (b. ca 1836) 67 
Wi 11 i am ( b. 1850) 144 
William (b. 1871) 207 
William (s/o Anth) 67 
William (s/o John) 120 
William (s/o John, Sr.) 9 
William (s/o Joseph) 68 
William (s/o Moses) 124 
William (s/o Thos & Ann) 144 
William (s/o Thos & Cath) 65 
Wi 11 i am A. 146 
William B. (b. 1810) 134, 210 
William B. (b. 1875) 161 
William Byron 269 
William D. 82, 397 
William Dorsey 164, 223 
William E. 224 
William F. (b. ca 1850) 235 
William F. (b. ca 1867) 93 
William G. 68, 141, 142, 264 
William Green 325, 335 
William Green, Jr. 336 
William H. 180, 181, 182 
William Henry 182 
William Howell 294, 320 
William Howell, II 320 
Wi 11 i am J. 141 
William J. Jr. 286 
William J~, III 286 
William J., Dr. 241, 286 
William, Jr. 104, 105, 179, 181, 
182, 241 

William M. 106, 107, 136?, 186, 
187 

William N. (b. 1798) 102, 103, 175 
Wi 11 i am N. ( b. 1860) 14 7 
Wi 11 i am Page 82 
William Pearly 143 
Wi 11 i am R. 93 
William S., Capt. 198, 260, 261 
William S., Rev. 216 
William Shelby 274, 303 
William Sherman 240 
Wi 11 iam T. (b. 1845) 167, 224, 

225 
William T. (b. 1846) 237, 238 
William T. (not identified) 81 
Wi 11 i am W. 207 
William Wallace 134 
W. Joseph 296 
Zachariah, Zacheriah (b. 1770) 
24, 25, 69, 70, 71, 380 

Zachariah (b. 1812) 70, 71, 147 
·zachariah (b. ca 1815) 68, 144 



Blackburn, Zachariah B. 147 
Zacheus Taylor 142 

Blakley, Fern Rachel 283 
Blakesley, Nathaniel 150 
Blattenberger, Anna V. 225 

Nellie (Border) 230 
William 233 

Bleuitt, Bonnie 245 
William 245 

Bloom, Edmund 277 
Boas, George 133 
Bolin, Charles 303 

Charles Faye 303 
Charles Faye (Jr.) 303 
Grace Elizabeth 303 
James Oliver 303 
Thomas George 303 

Bonsall, Hannah 181 
Isaac 181 
Rachel W. 181 
William T. 133 

Boone, Dorothy Maxine 288, 314 
Nellie May (Stewart) 314 
Otis Ephraim 314 

Boor, Douglas James 337 
Estella Blanche (Miller) 337 
James Dale 329, 337 
Jerry Paul 337 
Michael Todd 337 
Virgil Frederick 337 

Booser, Craig 259 
Border, Anna Maria 191, 229, 

253 
Annie 170, 230 
Carrie B. 229 
Charles H. 229 
Charlotte "Lottie" 230 
Daniel B. 169, 170, 227, 

228 
Ella 227 
Frank R. 229 
George 170, 229, 253 
George M. 229 
Harry 229 
John 169, 170, 227, 229 
Lydia 230 
Lydia (Blackburn) 99 
Margaret 170, 228 
Martha (Miller) 253 
Mary E. 229 
Mary M. (Black) 169 
Sarah 170, 227, 229 
William 227 
William (h/o Lydia) 99, 
169, 170, 228 
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Boughter, Annie B. 229 
Bouzer or Bowser, Elizabeth 171 

Leander H. 231 
Bowen, Alice 35, 85 

Ann (Blackburn) 14, 17, 35, 
50, 90, 128, 349 

Benjamin 35 
Elizabeth 35, 50, 101, 128 
Isabel (?) 35 
Jane 35, 127 
Jane (Edwards) 14, 35 
John W. 85 
Jonathan 14, 35, 50, 51, 90, 
128, 349 

Lydia 36, 40 
Mary (Fisher) 35 
Phebe(?) (d/o Jonathan) 35 
Sarah (m. 1794) 35 
Thomas, Jr. 35 
Thomas (Sr.) 14, 35, 350, 363, 

382 
Wi 11 i am 36 

Bowers, Lawrence 158 
Bowser, Maude (Wolf) 232 
Boyce, Bertha I. 230 

John 0. 230 
Phebe E. (Sleek) 230 

Boyd, Jane II Jenny" 48, 124 
Boyer, Allan 165 

Dean 165 
Bracken, Margaret 74 

Mary 24, 69, 71 
Bradrick, Elizabeth 132 

Paul 132 
Sarah 132 

Bradway, James W. 263 
Brady, Delilah 70 

Eleanor 70 
Lydia 70 
Thomas 70 

Brandon, Ann (Morton) 32 
Mary (Blackburn) 24, 25, 60, 

61 
George 24, 25, 50, 60, 61 

Branigan, Joseph H. 237 
Brannon, Nancy 70, 146 
Brant, Bruce Anthony 297 

Ephriam 297 
Lisa Ann 297 
Susan ( ___ ) 297 
William Allen 297 
William Allen II 297 
William Truman 297 

Brantingham, Elizabeth B. (Allen) 
263 



Brantingham, George L. 263 
Sina 263 

Brendel, Samuel 135 
Brenner, Allen 300 

Cheri 300 
Clifford 300 

Bresko, Charles William 313 
Brewer, Molly 274 
Brey, Amelia C. 249 
Bricker, George W. 283 
Briggs, Bessie May (Robertson) 

317 
George Augusta 317 
Gertrude M. "Geri'' 290, 317 
Mary R. 126 

Bright, Charles 274 
Brightbill, Dorothy 289 
Brock, Leonard 108 
Brollair, Emma 59, 131 

Esther (Blackburn) 59, 131 
Phillip 59, 131 

Brookings, Charles G. 75, 77, 
151 

Elizabeth 11 Eliza 11 75, 151 
Martha 28, 75, 77 
Mary 75, 151, 152 

Brookins, Mary 28, 75 
Richard 77 

Brough, Catherine 76, 152 
Broweller, David 274 

Edna 0. 274 
Ruth (Burtener) 274 

Brown, Amelia 11 Amy 11 154, 155, 
219 

Arthur 116 
Captain 271 
Deborah (Blackburn) (Tidd) 

178, 153, 155 
E. R. 197 
Foster Anderson, 154, 155 
John G. 78, 153 
Leland R. 289 
Maria 96 
Michael Roberts 335 
Nancy Bell (Miller) 197 
Robert Newton 325, 334 

Brubaker, George 99 
Bruce, Edgar Franklin 280 

Janice Jean 280 
Brumbaugh,...-=---.-- 176 
Bryan, Edith 247 

Eliza (Zimmerman) 247 
George 247 

Bryan, Lorena 247 
Olive May 247 
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Bryan, Oliver Scott 188, 247 
Buchannan, Joseph 97 
Buck, Elizabeth H. 10 

Solon J. 10 
Bugg, Elnora (Edmunds) 333 

James Halden 333 
Katherine Marie 333 
Sandra Marie 333 
William Edmunds 319, 333 

Bultema, Nancy Ann 330, 338 
Burden, --r.,,,.,.....--, 68 

Isabel (Blackburn) 68 
Burgess, Olie 163 
Burks,. Daisy Payne. 11 Deanll 249, 

250 
J. M. 249 
Mary E. (Maddox) 249 

Burnham, Jedediah 79 
Burns, Matthew 205 
Busenbark, Malina 206 
Bustad, Anna Bell 276 
Buteer, Emily 104 
Cable, Elizabeth 99 
Caden Catherine 259 
Cady, Amy Etta 248 

Luella 257 
Cadwallader, Lydia 50 
Cain, Mary 125 
Calathan 158 
Call, James 320 
Callahan, Grant 279 
Callihan, Catherine 85 

Elizabeth 98 
Elwood 258 
Isabel or Phebe (Bowen) 35 
John 35 
Margaret (Reninger) 158 
Mary 85, 158 
Robert 158 

Campbell, George 282 
Roy Ross 282 

Campion, Janice 305 
Carmack, Ann 43 
Carpenter, Adam G. 227 

Levi 131 
Carr, .,,_..,.......,. 53 

Aquila 125 
Nancy (Blackburn) 53 

Carrieri, Eunice R. 296 
Helen (Francescon) 296 
Joseph 296 

Carroll, Christina 311 
Carson, Agnes 28 

Catherine 130 
Ealy R. 130 



Carson, Elizabeth 130 
George W. 130 
James 130 
Jane 14 
John 130 
Mary S. 226 
Nathan 175 
Rebecca H. 130 
Samuel 130 
William 130 

Carter, Hannah (Reynolds) 181 
Isaac P. 142 
Joanna (Gay) 142 
Philip 181 
Samuel 181 

Cartwright, Carrie 233 
Cary, Nancy 120 
Cassoway, Jesse 269 
Casteel, Gary 328 
Caster,Amy (Blackburn) 

(Mi 11 er) 104 
Harden 104 
Isaac 104 
Rachel (Blackburn) 104 

Centini, Janice 312 
Chadd, Clara 284 
Chadwell, Anderson 126 
Challacombe, ___ 28 
Chambers, Col. James 54 

David R. 303 
Elizabeth (Hargis) 303 
Ivy Alice 274, 303 

Chapman, Della May 259 
Mary Lenore 269 

Charles, King of France 3 
Charles, Mrs. Russell 244 
Chesnut, Frank T. 221 
Cheung, Eric J. 333 

Lisa Je-L i ng 333 
Wing Ching 333 

Chilcut, Margaret 128 
Chilson, Jack 280 
Chun, Elizabeth (Blackburn) 

53 
Turner 53 

Chuhra, Edward 246, 401 
John 246 
Lavonne 246, 401 
Sally Ann 246, 401 

Clapham, Olivia 189 
Clark, Ann (Blackburn) 102, 103 

Elizabeth 102 
Everett 302 
Jacob 127 
James 102 
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Clark, Joseph 102 
Maria 102 
Minnie 274 
Thomas 201 

Clarke, Isabella (McGrew} 122 
Mary (McGrew) 122 

Claycomb, Carolyn E. 245 
Elizabeth 86, 159, 171, 231 
Ellen 86 
Ettie 86 
Fannie (Border) 230 
George C. 86, 245 
Hannah 86 
Henr_y H. 86 
John 86 
John S. 245 
Leila G. 245 
Roy S. 245 
Samuel 86 

Cleaver, Alice 37 
Alverda 90 
Andrew 160 
Anna 90 
Charles 88, 89, 90, 160 
Charles G. 90, 91 
Cyrus 159 
Della 90 
Eli 37 
Elizabeth 37,104,160 
Elizabeth (Garretson) 37, 104 
Elsie Jane 90, 160 
Ettie 159 
George 159 
Hannah 159, 160 
Hiram B. 90 
Irvine 159 
Isaac 37 
Jane 37 
John 37, 160 
Keziah 90 
Lusetta 90 
Lydia ( __ ) 90 
Lydia J. 90 
Maria (Blackburn) 90, 91 
Martha E. 160 
Mary 90 
Mary A. 160 
Mary (Blackburn) 88, 89, 160 
Nathan 160 
Rachel 37 
Ruth (Blackburn) 90, 91 
Samuel 37, 159 
Sarah 160 
Susanna 160 
Susanna S. 88, 159 
Susannah 37 



Cleaver, Susannah (Shaw) 37 
Thos. W. 89, 90, 91 
Wi 11 i am E. 90 
William J. 90 

Coffey, James Durham 320 
Colclasier, Colclazier 27 
Colclaser, Abigail (Dennen) 27 

Elinor (Dennen) 27 
Cole, Harmon 78 

John 265 
Mary Ann 63, 108 
Mary (Blackburn) 78 
Mary (Copeland) 265 
Sarah 63, 138, 199, 265 

Colebaugh, Herman 257 
Coleman, Elizabeth 241, 286 

Samuel 286 
Sarah (Uncles) 286 

Colin, Gretchen 254 
Collins, Rose 211 

Ruth 275 
Colt, Samuel, Col. 228 
Colvin,-~- 41 

Sarah {Shepherd) 41 
Combs, Josephine 145 
Conkle, Elizabeth (Clemens) 

219 
John 219 
Salina 155, 219 

Conklin, Anna B. 163 
Conley, Allen 90, 164 

Margaret (McGrew) 90, 164 
Martha Annetta 184 
Mary Ann 90, 164 

Connette, Helen 236 
Connor, Bell 92 

Mary Susanna 166, 208, 273 
Conrad, Esther 104 

James 104 
Cook, Dot 190 

Karen Louise 322 
Maude 302 

Cooper, Charles 160 
Cora 160 
Douglas Edward 328 
Elizabeth 127 
Elwood A. 160 
Gearald D. 328 
Harriet 160 
Ida M. 160 
Rebecca 128 
Samuel 181 
Sarah (Pennock) 181 
Wa 1 ter M. 181 
William 160 
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Cope, Elizabeth (McGrew) 180 
Gilbert 247 
Jesse 180 
Martha "Mattie" J. 141 
Rebecca M. 180, 182 

Coplin, Harriet (Grove) 167, 224 
Jacob 167, 224 
Mary 167, 224 

Coppening, William 281 
Corby, Blanche (Blackburn) 269 
Corle, David E. 231 
Cornelius, Jack 321 
Correll, Abraham 76 

Albert T. 76 · 
Deborah (Blackburn) 76 
Harriet (Noel) 76 

Costa, Jean (Spence) 260 
Costello, George 275, 303 

Leona (Barnes) 275, 303 
Virginia 275, 303 

Cowan, Catherine Q. 95 
Cox, Mary Alice 330 
Crafts, I. B. 150 

Thomas 150 
Craighead, Donna 259 
Cramer, George 259 

Rosa Cecelia 184 
Crawford, Alfred 199 

Augustine 268 
Carlisle P. 140 
Eleanor 140 
Hannah 67, 139 
Mary 140 

Crawmer, Louise 212 
Creager, Ella 217 
Cress, Rebecca J. 248 
Crick, Clyde Henry 284 

Edna Elaine 308, 329 
Edwin McKinley 284, 308 
Ira Lee 284, 403 
Julia (Ellison) 240, 284 
Minnie Anna 284 
Thomas 240, 284 
Woodley S. 240, 284 

Crider, Minnie 262 
Crisman, Alma B. 257, 402 

Alta M. 257, 402 
Andrew J. 169, 226 
Burton R. 256, 402 
Charles 231 
Charles E. 256, 402 
Cora (b. 1875) 232 · 
Edmund A. 256 
Effie Anna 256, 402 
Eliza (Sleek) 169, 226 



Crisman, Elizabeth May 280 
Emma C. 256, 401 
Eva Elizabeth 231 
Eva Viola 281 
Helen Jean 280 
Iva Etta 256, 402 
John 231 
John Henry 256, 401 
Leah M. 231, 400 
Luther M. 256 
Lydia Ellen 280 
Maggie M. 256, 401 
Marjorie Marie 280 
Minnie M. 231 
Miranda 231, 400 
Orville C. 257, 402 
Rebecca 169, 226 
Ross E. 257, 402 
Samuel Moore 232 
Samuel R., Jr. 280 
Samuel Russell 280 
Susan Virginia 256 
Thomas Henry 280 
Thomas Wisegarver 231, 280 
Warren Zinn 256, 401 
William Blackburn 193, 256 
William Ross 232 
William W. 256, 401 

Crissman, Alonzo 172 
Andrew J. ( b. 1827) 171, 399 
Andrew J. 110, 191 , 192, 364 
Anna M. 193 
Bertha 224 
Blanche 172 
Clarence 194 
Cleo 194 
Daniel 171 
David F. 193 
Edna 194 
El i za 171 , 399 
Eliza (Sleek) 110, 191 
Elizabeth 171 
Elizabeth "Betsy" l 01 , 173 
Elizabeth 11 Eliza 11 110,191 
Elvin 194 
Emma J. 172 
Eve (b. 1821) 171, 399 
Eve (d/o Wm) 101 
Eve E. (b. 1851) 193 
Fred 224 
Harper 224 
Harry 172 
J. A. (b. 1871) 224 
J. A. (h/o Mary) 224 
John 102 
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Crissman, John Edward "Ed 11 193 
John L. 194 
John W. 172 
John W. (b. 1818) 110, 171, 193 
Joseph W. 172 
Leander 11 Lee 11 193 
Margaret 172 
Margaret (Blackburn) 110, 193 
Margaret (Wisegarver) 110, 171, 
172, 193, 386 

Mary (w/o J. A.) 224 
Mary Ann 172 
Mary Jane 193 
Miranda 172 
Moses 172, 399 
Rebecca (b. 1817) 171, 231 
Rebecca ( __ ~) 1011 171, 173 
Samuel (b. 1829) 171, 231, 399 
Samuel R. 194 
Sarah "Sadie 11 193 
Thomas 171 
Thomas W. 194 
~~arden S. 194 
William H. 171, 399 
William (Jr.) 101,110,171,193 
Wi 11 i am (Sr. ) 101 , 171 , 173 

Crist, Charles 197 
David 197 
Elizabeth 232 
Isabel (Hammer) 197 
Ward 197 

Crocker, Annie 229 
Crompton, Ann (Gladman) 206 

Benjamin 206 
Virtue Leah 129, 206 

Cromwell,---,_.....,,-=- 4 
Crouse, Amanda 152, 218 

Leonard 152, 218 
Crow, Clarence S. 294, 320 

Dora R. (Teague) 294, 320 
Grace Louise 294 
Rachel (Blackburn) 63, 64 
Robert 63, 64 

Croyle, John 233 
Margaret 232 
Martin 158 
Wi 11 i am H. 158 
Crozier, Josiah 96 

Crumbacher, Walter 274 
Culbertson, ___ 133 
Cummings, Ev·a 86 
Cunningham, Hannah M. 264 
Cuppett, Anna Irene 230 

Catherine 92 
Charles C. 230 



Cuppett, Charlotte 167 
Cornelia C. 165 
Darren Joel 314 
Dean T. 165 
Edith (Blackburn) 92, 93 
Eliza A. 231 
Eugene Howard 230, 242 
Eva 242 
Franklin W. 230 
Harry D. 230 
Helen J. 165 
Isaac 170, 230 
JoAnn G. 165 
John A. 230 
John B. l 65 
John Eugene 93 
Joseph Boyce 314 
Kate 87 
Leola Hazel (Hiner) 314 
Leslie Gay 314 
Mary (Albaugh) 170, 230 
Mary V. 93 
Mollie 230 
Paul 314 
Rhoda 161 , 162 
Samuel 92 
Samuel B. 230 
Sara L. 165 
Sarah 93 
Sarah Ann 93 
William B. 92, 93 
William Boyce 165 
Wi 11 Carleton 11 Tot 11 165, 
230 

William W. 170, 230 
Custer, Ealy 166 
Cypher, Benjamin 92 

Benjamin, Jr. 92 
Bertha 92 
Florence 92 

Daley, Mary I. (Blackburn) 
253 

Dalton, James 44, 99, 100, 
386 

Margaret 100 
Margaret (Townsend) 44, 99 
Rachel 100 
Sadie M. 214 
Sarah 44, 49, 99, 100 

Damewood, Edna 301 
Daniel Everett Billy 325, 

334 
Linda Carol 334 
Mary Alice 334 
William Wallace 334 
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Daniels, Grace 299 
Susan 229 

Darling, Dorothy 280 
Darr, Sarah 158 
Daughtery, Daisy (Wolf) 232 
Davidson 66 

Deborah (Blackburn) 66 
Deborah (Blackburn) (Ferguson) 
28, 29, 83 

Elizabeth (Blackburn) 115, 116 
Fannie Belle (Sailor) 331 
G. William 318, 331 
James 28, 83 
James Craig 331 
Jane (Blackburn) 115, 116 
John 115 
Judge 228 
Melissa Ann 339 
Perle Melvin 331 
Shelley Ann 331 
Wi 11 i am 115 
William Weldon 331, 339 

Davie, T. W. 150 
Davies, James 250 

Mary (Willi ams) 250 
Rupert Arthur, M.D. 250, 293 

Davis, Agnes Marjorie 287, 312, 
313 

Ann McQuiggan 311 
Barbara Ann 312 
Claude Augustus 243 
Ellis 167 
Eva Cecelia 209, 243 
Frank Clay 243 
George Wellington 223, 243, 287 
Gerald Claude 287, 311 
Helen Frances 287, 309, 310 
Isaac 108 
Julia A. 184 
Luther 112 
Margaret Vivian 311 
Nancy (Rogers) 184, 242 
Percy Blackburn 287, 312 
Reuben 184, 242 
Roger 243 
Ruthanna Vivian 287, 313 
Ruthanna (Blackburn) 209 
Sarah Barbara 287, 313 
Walter Rogers 243 
William Grant 311 
William Hancock 184, 209, 242 
William Ned, M.D. 31J 
Woodrow Ned 311 

Davison, Dorothy 245 
Day, Alice 154 



Day, Alvin 154 
Avery 154 
Charles H. 154 
Charles S. 154 
El 1 a 154 
John 19, 154 
Mary 154 
Orin 154 
Ulysses 154 
C. Willard 154 
Zina 154 

Dayton, Lee 276 
De Blackburn, Adam 2 

Agnes 2 
Beatrice 2 
Gamaliel 2 
Gilbert 2 
Henry 2 
John 2 
Richard 2 
Roger 2 

Decker, Samuel 322 
Scott Allen 322 
Mark Herman 322 

Degarmo, Catherine 84, 157 
De Hulton, Agnes (De Blackburn) 

2 
Beatrice (De Blackburn) 2 
David 2 
Richard 2 
William 2 

De Lasey, Edmund 2 
John 2 

Dell, Harry 86 
Delong, Estella M. (Sears) 

212 
Dempster, Ida M. 147 
Dennen, Abigail 25, 27 

Andrew 9, 25, 27 
Anthony 25, 27 
Elinor 25, 27 
John 25, 27 
Joseph 25, 27 
Rachel 25, 27 
Rachel (Blackburn) 9, 25, 
27, 346 

Susanna 25, 27 
Wi 11 i am 25, 27 

Denny, Andrew 70 
Rebecca (Blackburn) 70, 71 

De Rishton 2 
Desmond, Mathias 150 
Dieder, Mary 43, 97 
Diehl, Mildred 255 
Diepe, Jane 130 
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Dillener, Barbara Jean 318, 330 
Cora (Young) 318 
John C. 318 
Phyllis (Ayers) 291 
William Weldon 292, 318 

Ditch, Ida 236 
Doan, B. D. 143 

Sarah A. 143 
Dobson, Catherine 100 

James 134 
Mollie 230 

Dodd, Floyd 259 
Donally, Mary 55 
Dorway, Charles Dixon 319 

Deborah Ann 319 
Eleanor Louise (Bone) 319 

Douglas, Alice 90 
Dove, Ida 189 
Downs, Anne Elizabeth 325, 335 
Doyle, Joseph 117 

Verlin R. 257 
Duck, Elizabeth 345 
Dudley, --,--.- 70 

Mary (Morris) 70 
Duff, William 113 
Dull, Ann 232 

Edna Ruth 243 
Jennie 194 
John 175 
Ronald 328 

Duncan, Ira S. 190 
John 127 
Leonard 190 

Dunkle, Benjamin Franklin 298 
Benjamin Franklin Jr. 298 
Shanon Kirk 298 
Stewart Kortney 298 

Dunn, Mary 213 
Durell, Ella (Paul) 274, 302 
Durst, Alta Jane 214, 275 

Clyde 214 
David 146, 214 
Floyd Spencer 214 
James A. S. 214 
John Welby 214 
Kinsey Pruden 214 
Mary (Smith) 214 
Samuel 214 
Samuel Sheridan 214 
Susan 146 
Thomas Dillmon 214 
Willa 214 

Dye, W. H., Rev. 212 
Eakins, Martha 108 
Eames, Mr. 203 



Earl of Godwine 1 
Earnest, Anna 281 

Arthur Dean 328 
Bonnie 328 
Carol La Vonne 328 
Charles Wilson 281 
Clara Belle 281 
Colleen Ann 328 
Daniel 328 
David 328 
Debra 328 
Dennis 328 
Dianne 328 
Floyd Dale 328 
Floyd Shannon 289, 307, 
328 

George Henry 281 
Harry Irvin 328 
Harry Savam, Rev. 281 
Hattie Belle 307 
Helen Pauline 328, 337 
Henry 281 
James Franklin 281 
John Irvin 281, 307 
Kay 328 
Larry J. 328 
Linda Jane 328 
Lou Ann 328 
Lynn 328 
Madeline Lois 328 
Maria (Carboy) 281 
Mary 231 
Mary Jean 328 
Michael Floyd 328 
Nettie May 307 
Norman William 281 
Richard Edwin 328 
Rodger Wayne 328 
Rose Mary 328 
Roy Clair 328 
Sandra Lee 328 
Shirley Mae 328 
Victoria Jean "Vicky" 328 
William Dean 328, 403 
William Henry 233, 281 

Earnshaw, Ann 198 
George 198 
Mary 117 

Eben, Madeline 304 
Edey, Samuel 22 
Edelblute, Jack 304 

Jack Lee 304 
Julie Ann 304 

Edman 80 
Miranda 80, 81 
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Edmonds, Jep 272 
Edmunds, Cora 86 
Edward, King of Eng. 1 
Edwards, Constance 285 

Evelyn 208 
Jane 14, 35, 350 
Jonathan 47 
Nancy 98 
Rachel 98 

Egbert, Julia 158 
Egolf, Marion 328 
Elder, Glen 284 
Elizabeth I, Queen of Eng. l 
Ellenberger, Lee 255 
Elliott, Thomas 71 
Ellis, Ellis 57 

Hannah (Beals) 57 
Mary 57 
William 57 

Emmel, Allen 322 
David 322 
Judy 322 
Kathryn Louise 322 
Lisa Laverne 322 

Emerick, Frank David 268 
Kenneth Edward 313 
Margaret 91 

Emory John 150 
England, Clarence M. 267 

David B. 122, 200 
David H. 200 
Deborah 200 
Elizabeth (d/o Isaac) 122 
Elizabeth (Brown) 122, 200 
Elizabeth (McGrew) 122 
Esther Aileen 267 
Isaac 122, 200 
Isaac Newton 200 
John Brown 200, 267 
John Ro 11 in 267 
Julia Elma 200 
Mary 122 
Oliver McGrew 200 
Wm Leslie 123, 200 

Engles, Hannah 91 
Mattie 159 

English, Florence 257 
Rose 254 

Erbe, Mary (Shane) 266 
Eshbaugh, LeRoy W. 301 
Estill, Sophronia 268 
Evans, David Jonathan 310 

Thomas George 310 
Thomas Gordon 310 

Everit, Mary 104 



Ewing, Sarah Theresa 143 
Fackler, Wendell 229 
Farr, John 306 
Farrel (or Farley), Angeline 

(Griffith) 268 
Farris, John 210 
Faulkner, Eve 14, 18, 43 
Feather, Doris 225 
Fellows, Donald 334 

Marjorie Cheryl 334 
Russell Donald 325, 334 

Fenton, Elizabeth 70 
Jane 70, 148 
Jesse 70, 148 
Martha 70, 148 

Ferguson, Alwilda 219 
Anthony 29, 83, 155, 156 
Anthony Blackburn 156 
Catherine (Queen) 83 
Charles Ray 245, 257, 258 
Deborah 156 
Deborah (Blackburn) 28, 
29, 80, 83, 156 

Eleanor K. 156 
Elijah H. 156 
Francis M. 219 
George 257 
George H. 156 
James Queen 155 
John (b. 1826) 155, 219 
John (h/o Deborah) 28, 83 
John C. 219, 279 
John C. 279 
Josi ah C. 156 
Millie 219 
Myrtle 245 
Nancy 28, 83, 156 
Permillie Clemens 279, 306 
Rosa 279 
Samuel G. 156 
William H. 155 

Ferry, Elizabeth 235 
Hannah 235 
Jacob 235 
Louis B. 193 
Mary Jane 172 

Fershing, Philip 297, 320 
Fetner, Milton T. 287, 313 

Ruthann Joy 313 
Virginia Gay 313 
Virginia Hughes (Uzzle) 313 
William Barnes 313 

Fetter, Alice 245 
Donald 245 
Donald J. 245 
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Fetter, Elder Piper 245 
Eleanor 245 
Elizabeth 245 
Henry 245 
J. Elmer 245 
Jerry 245 
Lyle 245 
Mabel E. 245 
Mary 245 
Mary Alice (Weisel) 245 
Ralph 166 
Ralph G. 245 
Richard 245 
Robert H. 245 
Robert H. (Jr.) 245 
Viola 245 
Wilda 245 
William 245 

Fickes, Margaret (Anderson) 311 
Regina G. 287, 311 
Willi am 311 

Fields, Maria 189 
Figgins, Ruth 284 
Findley, Alexander 130 

Alice (Rodgers) 259 
Finley, ___ 28 

Mary 9, 18 
Fischer, Alice (Muse) 281 
Fisher, Ettie 86, 192 

Jacob 86 
Joseph M. 207 
Mary 35 
Thomas 170 

Flannery, __ 147 
Fleegle, Hazel 245 
Fleming, Doris (Blackburn) 284 
Fletcher, Lizzie 0. 188, 189 

Robert H. 188, 189 
Flinn, Roscoe 302 
Fobes, Catherine 154, 155 
Focht, Joanne Elaine 329 
Folk, Edith 213 
Forbes, Margaret Morris 267 
Ford, Cort 237 
Fordham, Emily A. 207 
Forman, Bertha 274 

Elva C. 209 
John 32 
Lee W. 209 
Lewis W. 209 
Sarah (Morton) 32 

Foster, ___ 147 
Foulk, Esther, Hester 18, 50, 58 
Fouts, Susan 108 
Fox, Frederick 135 



Foy, Catherine Rebecca 205 
Frank, Wreath 285 
Frame, Acenith (Blackburn) 215 

Ansley Blackburn 215 
Bessie Pearl 277 
Charles E. 214 
David William 305 
Dwight Allen 305 
Dwight Paul 277 
Gwendolyn R. 277, 305 
Harlan Doyle 277, 305 
Harlan Doyle, Jr. 305 
Harriet Ann 214 
Helen Marjorie 277 
James Franklin 305 
Jenny May 215 
John Franklin 215, 277, 305 
John William 305 
Joseph Harlan, M. D. 215, 

277 
Joseph, Jr. 214 
Lillian C. 214, 276 
Lula Harriet 277 
Norris Tarbet 148, 214, 215 
Rebecca (Ingram) 214 
Robert Allen 305 
William EITJ11ett 215, 276 

Frazier, John 97 
Louisa 86 
Margaret 97 

French, Barzillai 180 
Peter 74 
Thomas Y. 180, 181 
William Henry 291 

Frent, Claudia 213 
Fuller, __ 4, 7, 116 
Fullerton, Minnie 199 
Fulton, Louisa 145, 212 

Sadie B. 148 
Furnas, Anna D. 164, 222 

David 89, 222 
Jane (Satterthwaite) 222 
Samuel 189 
Sidney (Blackburn) 89 

Gallagher, Amy Jean 323, 333 
Anita Bainbridge 323 
Gustav Charles 323 
Jesse (Bellman) 323 
Paul Edward 302, 323 

Gamble, Harrison 180 
Phebe 180 
Sarah H. 180 

Gandy, Janet 328 
Garcilazo, Armando, Jr. 328 
Gardner, Chester Henry 317 
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Gardner, Cora Anna (Hughes) 317 
Dorothy Ayers 318, 329 
Harry 143 
Marjorie Mae 318, 330 
Robert Henry 292, 317 

Garret Edmand 192 
Harry 192 
Lillie 192 
Lizzie 192 
~~i 11 i am 192 

Garretson, Alice (b. 1791) 37 
Alice (Blackburn) 36, 37 
Alice (Oldham) 36, 37 
Ann 37 
Ann Content 88, 160, 161 
Benjamin 37 
Elizabeth (b. 1785) 37 
Elizabeth (Vale) 37 
Faithful 37 
James 36, 37 
Jane 37 
Jane (Carson) 14, 37 
Jane (Love) 36 
Joel 37 
John 14, 20, 37 
Josiah 187 
Mary 106, 120, 186 
Mary (Warner) 37 
Orpah (Smith) 37 
Rachel 37 
Rebecca (b. 1789) 37 
Rebecca (Thomas) 37 
Ruth A. l 06 
Samuel (b. 1750) 14, 36, 37 
Sarah 37, 172 
Susannah (Cleaver) 37 
Thomas 37 

Gates, Catherine 102, 177 
Gay, Mary 69 
Gee, Mary M. (Parks) 266 
Geisel, Agnes Charlene 314 

Barbara June 314 
Fred Grant 287, 313 
Nancy Davis 314 
Sarah Sue 314 
Sue (Barefoot) 313 
Vernon 313, 314 
Clarence 245 
Lita 245 

Geizelman, Hannah 216 
Geller, Annie 236 
George II, King of Eng. 19 
Gephart, Henry 130 

Jennie 230 
John 130 



Gephart, Peter 130 
William 130 

Gerard, Josephine 174 
Gerber, Romayne 258 
Gettemy 76 
Gibson, Anne Marie 332 

Christopher James 332 
Evelyn 296 
John H. 324 
Mabel 319 
Michael Robert 331 
Nicholas John 332 
Randall Robert 332 
Robert Russell 11 Bob11 319', · 
332 

Ronald Dean 11 Ron 11 319, 331 
Russell Redman 293, 319 
Sharon Lee 324 
W. Earle 319 

Gibbons, Hannah 206 
Gifford, Hannah 85 
Gilbert, Benjamin 24 

George D. 263 
Hannah 263 
Rebecca 198, 263 

Giles, Eugene, Rev. 296 
Richard 165 

Gilmour, Florence M. (Black
burn) 253 

Gitschier, William 245 
Glenn, John M. 325, 334 

John Melvin, Jr. 335 
Lawson Yarborough 335 • 0. B. 255 
Susan Blackburn 335 
Wayne Blackburn 335 

Glover, Cuthbert 96 
Goff, James 206 

Mary E. (Kimbrough) 206 
Sarah Jane 129, 206 

Gold, Cheryl Ann 246, 401 
James 246 

Goodnough, Anne Frances 338 
Ami Katheryn 338 
Arthur Phillip 330, 337 
Evangeline Hope 338 
Frances Ann 330, 338 
Frank Oswell, M. D. 318, 330 
John Wesley 330 
Katherine Maria 338 
Paul Andrew 338 
Wesley Robert, Rev. 330, 338 
Sarah Elizabeth 338 
Vera Irene (Sandefur) 330 

Goodwin, Edward A. 207 
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Goodwin, William A. 237 
Gordon, James 35, 127 

Jane (Bowen) 35, 127 
Gore, Malura (Mickle) 166 
Gorenflo, Ronald 303 

Michelle Lynn 303 
Gorrell, Cloma 212 

Effie 148 
Grace 212 
Haro l d K. 21 2 
Henry P. 212 
John S. 212 
Nancy (Spi 1 lman) 148 
Thomas 148 

Gossart 199 
Grabeel, Irving 301 
Grace, John 190 
Gracey, Mary E. 261 
Graham, Betty Irene 212 

Earl Leffler 212 
Ethel F. (Layman) 211, 212 
Floyd Leffler 211, 212 
Norris Wayne 212 
Ruth Lyle 212 

Grant, Betty (Sayre) 326 
Fred 326 
Leva 305, 326 

Gray, Judy 284 
Graybill, Samuel 186 
Grech, William 258 
Green, Daniel 304 

David Richard 304 
Jeffery Michael 304 
Rose Ann 182 

Greenwalt, Gail 302 
Gregory, Leona 274 
Grier, David 53, 54, 74 

Elizabeth 57 
John 20, 22 

Griffith, Abner 101, 127 
Albert 268, 301 
Alfred 268, 301 
Angeline 268 
Angeline (~_) 201 
Anna Mary 231 
Annie 301 
Daniel 110, 195 
Dewey C. 301 
Dorothy 301 
Douglas 301 
Elizabeth 18, 43, 44, 45, 46, 
344 

Elizabeth? (_~) 267 
Elizabeth (d/o Alfred) 301 
Elizabeth 11 Betsy 11 38, 127 



Griffith, Elizabeth (Wolf) 97, 201 
Emily 191, 249 
Esther 301 
Eve (Faulkner) 14, 18, 43, 50 
Fanny 230 
Florence 268 
Frank 230 
Franklin 195 
Fremont 195 
George 268 
George D. 230 
George W. 201, 230 
Hannah (Blackburn) 110, 195 
Harrison 201 
Helen 268 
Jack W. 230 
Jay H. 230 
Jesse 127 
John 14, 127, 230, 267, 268, 

301 
Joseph 191 
Lydia (Wilson) 14, 39 
Margaret 127, 195 
Mary 18, 23, 35, 50, 51, 52, 
58, 127 

Mary Ann 127 
Mary (Shepherd) 95 
Mrs. F. A. 233 
Nathan 268 
Nellie 230 
Nettie 195 
Olivia 268, 301 
Rachel (Blackburn) 17 
Raymond 259 
Rebecca 127 
Rebecca (Blackburn) 38, 87, 

97 
Richard S. 195 
Robert Roy 165 
Samuel 127 
Sarah 14, 39, 127, 201 
Sarah (Hammond) 50, 127 
Susan (Blackburn) 50 
Susanna 191,201, 249 
Susannah 127 
Thomas 38, 87, 97, 127, 

385 
Thomas (h/o Eve) 14, 18, 43, 

50 
William 50, 97, 27, 201 
William(?) 191, 249 
William John 201, 267, 268 

Grimes, William W. 130 
Grimshaw, Ann (Blackburn) 120, 

200 
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Grimshaw, Samuel 200 
Grove, Amelia 169, 227 
Grunbow, Zenobia 207 
Grundy, Clayborn A. 207 
Guillarmod, Oscar 258 
Gump, Patricia L. 301 
Haas, Beth Ann 298 

James John 298 
Habala, Milan 312 
Hackenberry, Laura 194, 195 
Hadley, Guy 214 

John 13 
Hagan, James M. 264 
Hahn, Orah 232 
Haig, Helen Edwards 306, 326 

Mack 326 
Pearl (Edwards) 326 

Hales, Elizabeth 129, 206 
John 206 

Ha 11 , Joseph 96 
Haller, Edward H. 302 
Hallet, Minerva 122 
Halliday, Mabel 208 
Hallman, Frank S. 243 
Hallon, John Thomas 305 
Hamilton, Thomas 126 
Hammaker, Carrie 257 

Cathlene 164 
Edith 164 
Mary 164 
Mary Ann 164 
Simon 164 
Smith A. 164 

Hammer, Allen D. 300, 322 
Annie Lois 300 
Barbara Lee 322 
Cora Mae 258, 297 
Craig Roger 243 
Donna Marian 322 
Florence B. (Hench) 220 
Capt. Hezekiah 299 
Harriet Ruth 300, 323 
Harry D. 258, 299, 300 
Kent Steven 243 
John H. 209 
John I. 209 
Joseph Clay 209, 243 
Joseph Wright 243 
Kimberly Jo 243 
Lenora 300 
Louisa (Otto) 297 
Lavenia A. 187, 243 
Lydia (Harmon) 209 
Mary A. 85 
Mendy Jill 243 



Hammer, Myrtle Estella 300, 321 
Samuel 243, 297 
Sara Elizabeth 300, 322 
Sarah (Taylor) 299 
Scott Urden 220 

Hammond, A 1 ice (Wilson) 33 
Amos P. 84 
Amy 84, 157, 198, 263 
Ann (Carmack) 43 
Anne 84 
Cordelia 84, 157 
Daniel 14, 24, 33 
Deborah 42, 43 
Deborah (Hutton) 33, 96 
Eliza 99 
Elizabeth 33, 97 
Frank W. 157 
George 33, 84, 96 
Harriet (Pidgeon) 84 
James 14, 33, 84, 99, 
347, 383 

Jane 157 
John 33, 42, 43, 64, 67, 
84, 97, 99, 116, 170, 
263, 354 

John G. 157 
Joseph 84, 157 
Leonard 84 
Lewis 157 
Mahala 84 
Margaret 33, 96, 97, 99 
Mary 33, 43, 84, 97, 99 
Mary Ann 84 
Mary (Blackburn) 14, 17, 33, 

347 
Mary (Dieder) 43, 97, 170 
Mary (McMu11 en) 43, 99 
Mary (Plummer) 33, 84 
Nancy 84 
Nathan 18, 42, 43, 97, 99 
Oliver B. 84 
Rachel 33, 43, 84, 97, 98, 
99, 157, 170 

Rachel (Blackburn) (McGrew) 
18, 42, 43 

Rachel E. 84 
Robert 84 
Robert A. 157 
Ruth {Wright) 33 
Samuel 43, 84, 97, 99 
Sarah 43, 97, 99 
Thomas 33, 84, 157 
Thomas 0. 157 
William 99 

Hancock, Alonza 92 
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Hancock, Edward 92 
Elizabeth 174 
Elizabeth (Blackburn) 92 
Frank 92 
George 92 
John 54, 92 
Joseph 127 
Mahlon 92 
Mary 92 
Thomas 92 
Wi 11 iam 92 

Hanks, Eph 271 
Hanlon, James 127 
Hanna, Jane (Blackburn) 65 

Robert B, 65 
Wi 11 i am 65 
Wi 11 i am B. 65 

Harbaugh, Amos 167, 223, 287 
Augusta 223 
Allen Gregory 322 
Barbara (Beisel) 98 
Calvin E. 300, 322 
Calvin Bruce 322 
Carrie 223 
Charlotte Leone 322 
Clarrisa 223 
Elizabeth 190 
Elizabeth (Callihan) 98 
Elizabeth (Saylor) 98 
Elaine ( ___ ) 322 
Ellen 172 
Elmer 322 
Emily 167 
George 98 
Harry Allen 322 
James 167 
James Warren 223 
Jason 167 
John 43, 98, 110, 190 
John A. (or H.) 190 
John Martin 167 
Jones 98 
Joseph 190 
Joseph Hammond 98 
Josi ah 98, 190 
Julia 172 
Kate Agnes 223 
Lois Jean 322 
Margaret 190 
Margaret (Smith) 98 
Mary 167 
Mary (Blackburn) 98, 110 
Mary Ellen 190 
Mary (Smith) 98 
Nancy (Edwards) 98 



Harbaugh, Nathan Allen 98 
Peter 43, 98 
Rachel 190 
Rachel (Edwards} 98 
Rachel (Harrmond) 43, 110, 
190 

Rillie 223, 243, 287 
Samuel 98, 167 
Sarah 190 
Sarah Ann 98 
Sarah (Sleek) 287 
Sophia 38, 43, 98, 167 
Thomas 98, 110, 167, 190 
Tracy 322 
William Bishop 223 

Harbell, James 134 
Harding, Thomas 145 
Hare, Edward 127 
Harlan, Allen F. 281 

Anna (Blackburn) 93 
Cora Jane (Adams) 281 
Douglas 93 
Hugh A. 281 
Margaret Ray 8, 18, 19 
Mary (Downard) 93 
Moses 8, 18, 19 
Rebecca 8, 18 
Robert M. 93 

Harland, George 345, 365 
Harman, Elda Viola 217 
Harmon, Anne (Blackburn) 92 

Edith J. 92 
George 92 
Harold 92 
John 92 
Kennet 92 
Madeline 92 
Margaret 92 
Millard 92 

Harold, Earl of Godwine 1 
Harold, King of England l 
Harrah, 0. F. 266 

Mrs. 0. F. 200 
William "Bill" 267 

Harris, Anna Eliza 263 
John 269 
Lavina (Oiler or Eiler) 269 
Lucinda 201, 269 
Nancy 150 

Harrison, Edith 245 
Matilda Ellen 181 

Harshbarger 173 
Hartman, Gus 268 
Hartsock, Hannah Elizabeth 

257 
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Hasson, Rachel (Shepherd) 95 
Hatton, Jane 18, 57 
Haun, Jacob 202 
Haws, Hannah 129, 206 

John 206 
Martha (Masters) 206 

Hayden, Abijah 69 
Deborah (Blackburn) 69, 71 

Hays 76 
Frances (Robinson)'314 
Larry Wendell, Dr. 314 
Lyle William 314 
Wendell 314 

Hazelhurst, Blackburn H. 223 
Thomas H. 223 

Heacock, Catherine 299 
Foster J. 164 

Heck, Mahala 190 
Hefner, Letitia 107, 187 
Heimbaugh, Boyd E. 259 
Henderson, Elizabeth 18, 53, 55 
Hendricks, Rebecca (Blackburn) 

18, 58 
Henley, George 256 
Hensal, Ruth 298 
Heringer, Elenor 208 
Herman, Daniel John 328 

Diedre Ann 328 
John 328 
Jonathan Dale 328 

Hershberger, Bernard 254, 298 
Elta A. 234 
John 173 
Lillian (Blackburn) 295, 298 
Pierre 234 
Ruth 234 
Wilber 234 

Hess, Benjamin 112 
Daniel 112 
Errmet B. 87 
Hannah 112 
Lolie O. 87 
Rebecca 112 
Rose M. 87 

Hetrick, Maria 128 
Hewitt, Abel 179 

Alice 5, 8, 14, 342 
Anna 104, 179 
Benjamin 8, 14 
Rachel 179 

Hicks, Deem 210 
Highfill, Corry Ann 315 

Jerilyn 314 
Jerry Mathew 314 
Jerry Wayne 314, 315 



Highfill, Sue 314 
Tyler Wayne 314 

Hill, Elda 161 
L. T. 209 
Marjorie D. 209 
Seth, M. D. 212 

Hiner, Jacob 168 
Mary Alice 191, 253 

Hinman, Ceville Bryan 290 
Hinton, Mrs. Paul 244 

Nellie (Mickle) 166 
Shadrack 231 

Hirons, Mary Ann 129, 205 
Hissong, Elizabeth 298 

Josiah 298 
Zaddie May 258, 298 

Hoagland, Caroline 180, 241 
Hoaglund, James 241 

Sarah 241 
Hobbler, Elizabeth 122 
Hochard, McCall 257 
Hoff, Wellman 280 
Holderbaum, Catherine (Bowser) 

193 
David 193 
Michael 193 

Hole, Virginia L. 180 
Hollingsworth, Betsy (Heald) 

181 
Edwin 181 
Sarah C. 181 

Holloway, David 181 
Emily 181 
Jack 210 
Rachel 181 

Holme 4, 7 
Holmes, Belma 262, 301 
Holsinger, Christopher 178 

David B. 176 
George B. 176 
Joseph 176 
Rev. J. S. 166 
Willi am 176 

Honeyman, Anna (Shearer) 
248 

Rebecca 190 
Samantha M. 190, 248 
Wi 11 iam 248 

Hood, Margaret M. 139 
Hooper, Fred W. 237 
Hoopes, Albert 161, 220 

Deborah 161, 220 
Dillwyn 90 
Hannah P. 161, 220 
Ruth 90 
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Hoover, Ann 63, 64 
Anna 158 
Anne 137 
Blanche 158 
David 158 
Huldah (Minthorn) 133 
Jesse 133 
Joseph 85 
Mary 178 
Mary J. 201 
Mary R. 297 
Nellie Rebecca 258, 297 
Philip 201 
President Herbert 133 
Simon 158 
Thomas 201 
W i 11 i am A. 2 9 7 

Horne, Audrey 225 
Bruce 273 
Eileen 273 
Mary 273 
Thelma 273 

Horner, John 236 
Lillie Pearl 217 

Hostetler, Bertha M. 275 
Carolyn B. 165 

Hobstetter, Annie (Blackburn) 261 
Hout, Mary Jane 178, 240 
Howe 55 
Howell, Hallie Ruth 250, 294 

John Crum 294 
Martha Ellen (Smith) 294 

Howerter, Frank 261 
Huber, Kate 229 
Huey, Anne (Wakefield) 246 

James 246 
William S. 246 

Huffman, Arza Earl 276 
Clara Blanche 276 
Dessie Leota 276 
Elizabeth Maud 276 
Harley Nelson 276 
Jennie Alice 276 
William V. 214, 276 

Hughes, Helen Elizabeth 280 
James F. 280 
Jonathan, 50, 51, 52, 58, 59, 

355 
Keith Blackburn 280 
Loraine Harlow 280 
Lyda 214 
Ralph 220, 280 
Ralph Blackburn 280 
Ralph William 280 
Richard Blackburn 280 



Hughes, Richard Mazur 280 
Hughson, Richard 150 
Hull, Charlotte "Minnie" 167, 

224 
Charlotte (Nickodemus) 224 
John W. 224 

Hunt, William 112 
Hungate, James Q. 280 
Hunter 76 

Allene 289 
David 25 
Grace 222, 260 

Hurley, Jessie B. 276 
Hushberger or Hershberger, 

George 173 
Hussey, Nathan 125 

Ruth 125 
Sarah J. 125 

Hutcheson, Will 301 
Hutchinson, Charles K. 326 
Hutton, Ann W. 122 

Deborah 33, 96, 97 
Elizabeth 44 
James 96, 97 
Joel 122 
John 42, 96, 97 
Lewis 16 
Mary (McGrew) 122 
Nathan 96, 97 
Rachel 96, 97 
Rebecca (McGrew) 42, 96 
Susanna 96, 97 
W i 11 i am 96 , 9 7 

Hyde, Vivian (Statler) 255 
Ickes, Adam 101 172 

Charles 237 
Conrad 183, 237 
David 171 
Eva 245 
Glenn 225 
Manqi 11 a 172 
Margaret Ann 171 
Richard W. 172 
Samuel W. or Daniel 172 
William 171, 172 

Imler, Jonas C. 158 
Irvine, David Linn 311 

Dona 1 d Keith 311 
Howard James 310 
James 310 
John Thomas 310 
Mary 185 
Myrtle (Robinett) 310 
Richard Charles 310 
Stanley Paul 311 
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Irvine, William Allen 310 
Irwin, Jesse W. 246 

Margaret 136, 211 
Sarah J. (Neeper) 246 
Wi 11 i am T. 246 

Jackson, Catherine 57 
Jacobsen, Clara M. 237 

Ellen J. 238 
Josaphine 237 
Laura E. 237 
Laurence 237 
0. A. 179 
Stella Theresa 237, 400 
Wi 11 i am E. 237 

James I, King of England 4 
James, Gretta 253 
Jameson, Agnes 213 

Bessie Elvira 213, 400 
Carl W. 213 
Cecil W. 213 
Charles 205 
Rev. Charles W. 213 
Claude E. 213 
Frederick B. 213 
Julia Ann 129, 205 
Margaret V. 213 
Mary (Haggerty) 145, 213 
Mary Ann (Hedrick) 205 
Susannah 129, 205 
Thomas 145, 213 
William 145, 213 

Jansen, Roy Bruce 280 
Roy C. 280 

Jardine, Nellie 215, 276 
William R. 268 

Jay , Id a E 11 en l 8 9 
Jennings, Hannah 14, 40 

Isabel (Blackburn) 14, 36, 40 
Thomas 14, 36, 40 

Jerman, Jacob 68 
Margaret (Blackburn) 68 

Jewett 70, 147 
Elizabeth Ann (Blackburn) 70 
Lucy 154 
Nathan 142 
Thankful (Carter) 68, 142 

Johanson, Martha 207 
John, Elizabeth (Beals) 57 

Samuel 57 
Johns, John Edward 267 

Myra Be 11 e (Merwin) 267 
Johnson, Adele 309 

Alice Marie 288, 315 
All a 283 
Anna Louise 321 



\ 
\ 

Johnson, Binney (Watson) 321 
Chris Harrison 309 
Etta Josephine (Hokanson) 
315 

George 277 
George W. 285, 309 
Harland H. 309 
H. H. 309 
Kathleen Mary 328 
Lee 321 
Lewis Philip 315 
Linda Luann 309 
Nancy 309 
Raymond L. 309 
Sherel Linn 309 
Tina 309 
William 245 

Johnston, Georgianna 188 
Maggie 92 

Jones 76 
John 190 
Joseph 116 
Louise E. 284 
Mabel 256 
Reason 126 
Rebecca 44, 97, 102, 103 

Jordan, Laura 215 
Margaret 68, 144 

Journey, Sarah Armanda 268, 301 
Kauffman, Edna 257 

Harry 193 
Keagy, Elizabeth 174, 235 
Keen, Sina Bell 274, 302 
Keesey, Otha Merle 301 
Kegg, Catherine (Fear) 167 

John 167 
Julianna 99, 167 
Mary 257 

Keiser, Adele Linea "Del" 319, 
332 

Edward John (Jean Edouard) 
332 

Linea Sophia (Carlson) 332 
Ke 11 er, Anne 92 
Kellerman, Ellen 88 
Kelley 92 

Anne 92 
Leonore 328 

Kelly, Kirk Alan 323 
Merle D. 323 
M. Lane 323 
Shannon Layne 323 

Kendig, Madeline 92 
Kenedy, William, Sr. 387 
Kennedy, Anna 92 
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Kennedy, Catherine 24, 65, 66 
Joseph 151, 217 
Lucinda 151, 217 
Margaret 66 
Robert 66 
Valdee 92 

Kenough, A. 92 
Ida B. 92 

Kensinger, Catherine 92 
David 92 
Ellen 92 
Isaac 92 
Sarah (Blackburn) 92 
Thomas 92 

Kenworthy, Amy 44, 104 
Mary 44, 104 
William 35, 44, 51, 104 

Kernan, Richard 134 
Kerns, Charity 190 
Kerr, Paul 255 
Keser, Louis 268 
Keslar, Sarah 153 
Kesler, Andrew 152, 218 

Elizabeth 152, 218 
Henry 152 
Ida 152 

Kestler 76 
Ketchum, Nancy 219, 279 

Nancy (Moore) 279 
Solomon 279 

Keys, Jacob 118 
Kiblinger, Cleo Russell 317 

Joyce M. 288, 317 
Maxine (Allen) 317 

Kiesling, Emma 214 
King, Louisa 193 
King of England 21 
Kinney 147 

John 116 
Kinton, Carrie B. 195 

Hannah (Blackburn) (Griffith) 
110, 195 

Hugh 110, 195 
Kirk, Adele "Della" 163, 221 

Alexander C. 86, 196 
Ann (Shumann) (Harmon) 110 
Annie 196, 258 
Clair Bishop, M. D. 222, 260 
David B. 222 
Elizabeth 126 
Ellen 196, 233, 257 
Harper 260 
Harry C. 196, 260 
Isaac 37, 110, 196 
Jane (Garretson) 37 



Kirk, John 76 
Joseph 120 
Margaret 11 Maggie 11 196, 

259 
Martha 126 
Martha Louise 222 
Mary 260 
Nora (Witherite) 221 
Ronald Clair 222 
Samuel 221 
Sarah (Blackburn) 110, 196 
William 110, 126, 192, 196 

Kitzmiller 20 
Klein, Charles Howard 315 

Cheryl Jean 316 
Emma Aurelia (Schott) 315 
G. Howard, Jr. 288, 315 
Gustav, Sr. 315 
Richard William 316 

Kline, Mary Katherine 197 
Klingeman, Eliza Jane 182 

Nancy (Grimes) 182 
Samuel 182 

Klingensmith, Mrs. Almira 154 
Sarah E. 154 

Knepper, David 328 
Knife, Almira "Ella" 190 
Knisley, Mary "Molly" 194 

Mrs. 244 
Knosp, Bessie Mae 283, 308 

Caroline 283 
Knowlton, Carrie E. 89 
Komas, John W. 229 
Kozlik, Lori June 329 
Kraft, Anna M. 314 

Wilbert Irvin 314 
Wilbert, Sr. 314 

Kreiger, Edward 321 
Trulymay 321 
Trulymay (Albert) 321 

Kriston, Daniel 314 
Kruetzberger, Tillie 245 
Krumm, Esther (Vore) 209 
Kuhn, Jacob 301 

Mary Emma (Adamson) 301 
Sarah J. 11 Sadie 11 262, 301 

Kuhns, Edward Martin McGrew 
153 

Jacob H. 153 
Kurthalz, Marilou 212 
Kurtz, Thomas D. 158 
Ladd, Benjamin W. 120 
Lambert, Arthur A. 168 

David 168 
Herbert R. 168 
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Lambert, James L. 168 
Lucy L. 168 
Maude R. 168 
Minnie L. 168 
Nora 168 
Pearl B. 168 
Sarah 168 

Lamborn, George 164, 223 
Lucretia M. 164, 223 
Sarah (Coates) 164, 223 

Landry, Roberta 11 Bobbye 11 325, 
335 

Lane, Mary (Wheeler) 206 
Nancy Phipps 129, 206 
Wi 11 i am 206 

Lanquist, Bert T. 281 
Candace 281 
Gary Charles 281 
Jay D. 281 
Todd Crisman 281 

Lape, Abraham 94 
Annie C. 94 
Hannah 94 

Lappen, Israel 118 
Larimer, Hugh 77 
Larson, Casper 337 

Dale Alan 337 
Eric Richard 319, 333 
Keith Bjorn 333 
Marion (Wilson) 333 
Marjorie (Nesse) 337 
Richard Fredrick 333 
Sarah Ann 333 

Lay, Albert Edward 259 
Gloria Pearl 259 
William, Jr. 259 

Laudermilch, Bryan Chase 312 
David Scott 311, 312 
Grant 311 
Grant DuBoise 311 
Mary Jane (DuBoise) 311 
William Dean 312 

Lawson, Green Pilco 325 
Polly Ann (Stephens) 325 
Vestelle Sophia 303, 325 

Layman, Ethel Fern 211 
Jesse B. 211 
Minnie D. (Cullers) 211 

Leach, Andrew 283 
Anna Dora 11 Dol ly 11 283 
Bruce Eugene 308 
Clara Ethel 283 
Dale Allan 308 
Daniel W. 239, 282, 283 
Daniel Webster, Jr. 283, 308 



Leach, Edna Marie 308 
Gene Webster 308 
Hannah (Spoon) 282 
Harrison 11 Harry11 283 
Hattie May 283 
Inez Ellen 283 
James Monroe 283 
Joshua 282 
Leonard Eugene 308 
Morton 283 
Nellie 283 
Nettie 283 
Russell Howard 308 
Ruth Hilda 308 

Lear 147 
Lecroy, Helen 302 
Lee, Charles, Maj. Gen. 54 
Leech, Mary (Blackburn) 113 

Samuel 64 
Leffler, Albert 211, 212 

Ell a (Smith) 211 
Floyd 212 
Martha 209 

Lemmer, W. P. 255 
Mrs. W. P. 254 

Lennertz, Kathryn Ann-Marie 
297 

Leppert, Marilyn 328 
LeRetilley, Edward 140 
LeTrilbey, Edward 140 
Lewis, Isaac 126 

Martha 122 
Mary "Polly" 128 
Wil 1 iam 142 

Libhart, Lois June 285 
Oscar H. 285 

Lightell, George 262 
Lindemann, John David 283 
Lingenfelter, Elizabeth 172 

George 172 
J. w. 172 
John l 01 , 172 
John W. 172 
Mary 172 
Thomas 172 
Watson 172 

Little, Emma 169, 227 
Livers, George Wesley 243 

Joseph Benjamin 288 
Josephine 243, 288 
Mary Elizabeth (Winklepleck) 

288 
Livingston, Elizabeth 76 
Locke, Helen 310 
Lohrey, Esther 285 
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Long, Elizabeth 68, 141, 264 
Elizabeth (Brown) 296 
Jacob Elmer 296 
Julianna 124 
Mary Eva 296 

Lord of Blackburn Manor 2 
Love, Jane 37 
Lovett, Craig 310 

Robert P. 286 
Lowrey, Samuel 170 
Lowther, Edgar Allen 212 

Hugh 212 
Iva212 
John Fulton 212 
Marjorie 212 
Robert L., Rev. 212 
William Erle 212 

Lucas, Betty 259 
Laura Beth 322 
Steven 322 
Steven Paul 322 

Luce, Barbara Ellen 334 
Luddington, George 283 
Lukens, Christina 85 
Lyle, Butler 145 

Mary 11 Polly 11 66, 139 
Lynch, Leon 301 
Lyons 200 
Maddock (Jane Shepherd) 41 
Maden, Margaret 113 
Mae, Martha 301 
Maines, Mary 28, 73 
Mains, Elizabeth 25 

James 118 
Rebecca (McGrew) 118 
Sarah 118 
Wesley 199 

Majors, Amanda 210 
Malehorn, Albert 300 

Richard Albert 300 
Robert Lee 300 

Manges, Elizabeth 112 
Minnie 193 

Mann, David 106, 187 
Amy J. (Blackburn) 106 

Mansfield, Samuel 234 
Maricle 73 
Marker, Dorothy 301 
Markle, Abraham 24, 73 

Rachel (Blackburn) 24, 26, 73 
Marsh, James A. 229 
Martin, Margaret 275 

Nancy 53, 133 
Nathaniel 81 
William H. 229 



Mason, Mary 68 
Mastollar, John 168 
Matchett, Alice S. 113 

Joseph 113 
Mathews, Marilla 218 

William 22 
Matteck, Edward 302 
Mattingly, Bob 300 
Mattson, Alverta (Smith) 310, 

311 
Carol L. 310 
Clement Marvin 310, 311 
Daniel Mark 310 
David George 310 
Dawson Todd 311 
Deborah Lee 310 
Patricia Ann 310 
Paul Dennis 311 
Paul Melvin, M. D. 311 
Sally Lynn 311 
Sherry Lou 311 
Susan Gay 311 
Richard Douglas 311 
Robert M., Jr. 310 
Robert Marvin, M. D. 310 

Maugle, Nan 222 
Maxfield, Ida Marie 205 

Julietta 206 
Maxwell, Lloyd G. 276 

Wi 11 i am 115 
Mary 115 
Mary (Blackburn) 115, 116 

May, Carol Sue 314 
Kent Brian 314 
Kevin Brent 314 
Mary 53, 134 
Rachel (Dennen) 27 
Wilbert Irvin 314 

Mayberry, Guy W. 256 
Mayes, John 83 

Nancy (Ferguson) 83 
Susan 83 

Mazur, ~elen 280 
Meade (?) Olivia (Griffith) 

268 
Meddix, Elizabeth 41, 95, 96 
Meeker, Edna 285 
Megogney, David 149, 215 

Mary J. 149, 215 
Megrail 34 
Meiser, Mary Alice (Blackburn) 

18 
Mellen, Frieda (O'Neil) 275 

Grace 275, 303 
Joe, Sr. 275, 303 
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Mentch, Vernet 245 
Mentzer, McClellan 230 
Merkle; Merklin 73 
Mesimer, Diane Louise 299 

Harry Lee 299 
Joseph David 299 
Michael Kirk 299 
Shirley Lee 299 
Sydney Allen 299 

Messimer 406 
Mickel, Effie J. 234 

John G. 93, 166 
Mary (Otto) 93, 166 
Sarah Anna 93, 226, 406 

Mickey, Ward 236 
Mickle, Alan 260 

Alice 166 
Anna E. 98 
Carrie B. 227 
Daniel 0. 226 
Doris 166 
Edith 90 
George 227 
George M. 227 
Herbert B. 227 
Homer 166 
Jacob T. 226 
James 90, 91, 226 
Jane 226 
Jesse B. 90 
John G. 169, 208, 226 
Joseph R. 227 
Lizzie 166 
Margaret J. 226 
Malura 166 
Mary 88, 160 
Mary (Blackburn) 90, 91 
Nellie 166 
Robert 226 
Rose 166 
Russell S. 166 
Sarah Ann 93, 226, 406 
Stanford 166 
Susan B. 227 
Thomas B. 166, 227 
Thomas E. 90 
William 8. 166, 226, 273 

Mil es 135 
Anna 209 
Jere Dean 317 
Juanita Jane 301 

Mi 11 bank, E. 85 
Millen, Doris B. 246 

Emma (Hockman) 246 



Millen, Joseph 246 
Miller 28, 143 

Alexander 110, 192, 193 
Alice (Emerick) 289 
Amy (Blackburn) 104 
Ann Etta 197 
Anna 192 
Anna Marie 193, 256 
Anna Marie Christine 250, 292 
Barbara A. (Otto) 236 
Boyd 193 
Carrie 192 
Carrie (Blackburn) 93 
Carrie D. 197 
Charity 241 
Charles 183,241, 244 
Clara 159 
Clayton 289 
David P. 93 
Delilah Ann 198 
Dorsey 192 
Douglas K. 310 
Edith 38, 90 
Edith (Adams) 110, 163, 197 
Edmund 241 
Edmund L. 197 
Edmund S. 193 
Eli 86, 110, 163, 197 
Eli S. 86 
Elizabeth (Blackburn) 110, 192, 
193 

Elizabeth (Carl) 134 
Elizabeth (Rodgers) 259 
Elizabeth (Shrader) 307 
Elizabeth (Smith) 188, 189 
Ella 192, 236 
Frank 192,197 
Franklin P. 193 
George E. 197 
Grace 241 
Hannah 38 
Hans Thompsen 292 
Harold 301 
Harry 192 
Harry T. 226 
Helen G. 290 
Herman 86, 192 
Herman B. 197 
Inez 285 
Irvin H. 236 
Jacob 91, 237, 307 
Jacob D. 93 
James 197 
Jane 39, 92, 93 
Jane (Williams) 38, 88, 90, 92 
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Miller, Mrs. Jessie 225 
Johanna Maria (Jurgensen) 292 
John 183, 229 
John W. 86, 241 
Joseph 192 
Lucille 257 
Margaret 192 
Maria 236 
Mari a Ann l 07, 158, 187, 188 
Martha 170, 229, 241 
Mary 58, 93, 134 
Mary K. (Kline) 197 
Maude 192 
Myrtle 241 
Nancy Bell 197 
Nettie 197 
Norman 197 
Pearl 281 
Rebecca (Blackburn) 110, 197 
Rebecca Ella 281, 307 
Richard vJ. 193 
Robert 38, 88, 90, 92, 104, 134 
Ronald 289 
Roy 242 
Ruth (Hammer) 236 
Sam 239 
Samuel H. 236 
Samue 1 W. 188, 189 
Sarah 38, 86, 89, 163 
Sarah Etta 192 
Sarah (Kirk) 110,192 
Sarah (Miller) 183, 241 
Sarah 11 Sallie 11 192 
Stanton 280 
Thomas 110, 192 
Thomas G. 110, 197 
Vernon 242 
Vivian 310 
Wi 11 i am 241 
Wireman S. 193 

Millhoff 76 
Minnick, Rebecca 255 
Mock, Alexander Glen 259 

Anna Lee 260 
Anna Mae 297 
Bessie Reba 259 
Charles Ray 259 
Edna (Crissman) 194 
Esther (Callihan) 260 
George 87 
Gideon D. 196, 259 
Glen 260 
Harry B. 196, 259 
Harry Blair 259, 260 
Harvey 87 



Mock, Helena 245 
Howard 244 
Job 87 
Joseph Howard 260 
Lillian 260 
Margaret (Adair) 196, 259 
Mildred 260 
Nellie 87 
Paul 260 
Regina Olive 259 
Reta 87 
Rosabelle 260 
Ruth 260 
Ruth (Blackburn) 278 
Sarah Alice 259 
William Earl 260 

Moffitt, Alice Douler 239 
Alice J. 239 
Andrew 178, 239 
Clyde 239 
Dorothy 239 
Ed 239 
James 239 
Mary Elizabeth 239, 282 
Ottie 239 
Samuel B. 239 
Sarah 11 Sadie 11 E. 239 

Mohr, Nellie 248 
Moneysmith, Louise 240 
Montgomery, M. J. 149 
Moody, Jane 143 
Moore, Abraham 44, 92, 106, 

234, 387 
Anna 92, 234 
Charles 92 
Elisha 86, 196 
Elizabeth C. 239 
Emma 171 
George 92 
Hannah 44, 106, 107, 196 
Mrs. Harry 225 
James, Capt. 54 
James, Major 54 
Jane 92 
Louisa 169 
Maria Jane 86, 196 
Mary 44, 106 
Mary (Blackburn) 92, 234 
Ray Douglas 276 
William 92 

Moorehead, Catherine (Smith) 
191, 249 

Delilah 191, 249, 251, 252, 
295 

William Proctor 191, 249 
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Moorhead, Allen 245 
Carol 245 
Carol Dawn 245 
David 245 
Emily Jane 245 
Joe 245 
John 245 
Linda 245 

Morgan, Hugh Melvin 298 
Isaac 49, 149 
Michelle Brigitte 298 
Ross Meredith 298 
Wayne Ronald 298 
vJi 11 i am 232 

Margart~ Alice 260 
Morris, Ansley 70 

Ellen 220 
Hamilton 70 
Leander 70 
Martha Ellen 70 
Mary Jane (Blackburn) 70 
May 70 
Rachel (Blackburn) 70, 71 
Sarah 70 
William 70 

Morrison, Annie (Shepherd) 95 
Diane Michelle 321 
James Daniel 321 
Leland 321 
Neita (Martin) 321 
Wendy Kay 321 

Moreton, Hannah 32 
Samuel 32 

Morton, Ann 32 
Edith 32 
Elinor (of Ire.) 8, 13, 23 
Elizabeth 32 
Elizabeth 11 Eliza 11 (Blackburn) 
8, 11, 13 

Hannah 32 
Hannah (Taylor) 13, 32 
John 13, 14, 38 
Margaret 13 
Mary 13, 32 
Mary 11 Polly 11 14, 36, 38 
Mary (Todd) 14, 38 
Phebe 32 
Rache 1 5, 8 , 13 , 341 
Rebec.ca 32 
Samuel, Sr. 8, 11, 13, 32 
Sarah 32 
Stephen 200 
Susanna 32 
Thomas 13, 32 
w. 297 



Morton, William (of Ire.) 8, 
13, 351 

Wi 11 i am 13, 32 
Moses, Samuel 183 
Mosher, Mary Smith 133, 209 

Elva C. (Vore) 209 
Mossman, Frank 268 
Mounts, William 128 
Mowrey, J. Russell 291 
Mowry, Charles 257 

Cleo M. 257 
Edith 257 
Edna 257 
Fred 257 
Gertrude (Mowry) 295 
Glenn 254 
Howard 257 
Irene 257 
Laura (Hackenberry) 194, 
195 

Sarah 257 
William F. 194, 195 
Wilma 257 

Mullholland, William 269 
Murdock, Martha 170 
Murphy 243 

Lucille M. 277, 305 
Kathryn (Boyd) 305 
William 305 

Murray, Dan Leroy 308 
Harold 297, 320 
Homer 308 
Katherine Marie 308 
Mary Lou 308 
Paula Elaine 308 

Mussante, Leslie Alan 328 
Marilyn Lois 328, 403 
Patricia Ann 328 
Walter Marcus 328 
Walter Marcus, Jr. 328 

Myers, Dr. J. Reginald 222 
McCallion, John 195 

Minnie (Nelson) 296 
Vera 254, 296 
William Joseph 296 

McCauley, Agnes 275 
Mccaw, William 269 
McClain, Mrs. John S. 163 
McClannahan 23 
McClellan, George B. 207 

Monroe 207 
McClelland, William 113, 115 
Mcclosky, Catherine 58 
McConell, Sarah J. 134 
McCoy, Alice 159 
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McCoy, Franklin 159 
Hugh 85, 158 
Mary E. 158 
Robert 85, 158 
Robert F. 159 
Ruth (Miller) 85, 158 
Thomas 85, 91, 192 

McCreary, Rebecca (Wonders) 194 
Robert S. 194 
Ruth E. 188, 244 
Sarah 131 
Stephen 169 
Thomas W. 194 

McDonald, Sarah Theresa 143 
McDowell, Harry Melvin 297 

Mitzi 298 
McFarlan, Abram 236 

Agnes 175 
George 195 
George l~. 236 
John 176, 236 
Joseph 236 
Maria 236 
Rebecca 236 
Wi 11 i am H. 236 

McFerran, Elizabeth 96 
McGrail, Alfred 84, 198, 263 

Alfred H. 263 
Alice M. 264 
Amy Ann 263 
Ann 84 , 11 7 , l 5 7 
Cynthia 118 
Deborah 118, 119 
Edith 198 
Edith 0. 266 
Edward 265 
Elizabeth 118, 119 
Elizabeth (Blackburn) 14, 17, 
34, 48, 11 7 , 348 

Elizabeth W. 266 
Elmira 198 
Eva E. 264 
Finley 118 
Frances A. 264 
George E. 199, 264, 265 
George G. 263 
Harry W. 265 
Ida Mary 265 
Irving T. 263 
Isabella 118, 119 
James 14, 34, 48, 96, 117, 264, 

348 
James R. 266 
James S. 264 
James W. 49, 117, 123, 198, 199 



McGrail, John 34, 48, 118, 
119, 199, 387 

John F. 264, 265 
John L. 199, 265 
John W. 265 
Lindley H. 199, 265 
Louis H. 265 
Mary 117 , 118, 119, 1 99 
Mary Agnes 263 
Mary (Blackburn) 34, 48, 49, 
118, 119, 199 

Mary (Earnshaw) 117, 198 
Mary Jane 266 
Mary R. 263 · 
Moses 118, 119 
Owen 14, 34 
Rachel 118, 119 
Rebecca 118, 119 
Rebecca (Blackburn) 34, 48, 
49, 84, 117, 157 

Sarah 34,118, 119 
Stuart 265 
Thomas 34, 48, 49~ 84, 117, 
118, 14 l , 157, 198, 264 

Thomas M. 265 
Wi 11 iam 34 
William H. 266 
William P. 198, 264 

McGraul 34 
McGregor, Duncan 99 

Elijah 50, 52 
Margaret 106, 186 
Sadie 236 
Sarah (Blackburn) 50, 99 
William 223 

McGraw, Mary 282 
McGrew 18, 59, 71, 72 

Alexander 18, 24, 52, 60, 
71 

Ann 48 
Archibald 21, 149, 216 
Benjamin 199 
Deborah (d/o Joseph) 96 
Deborah (d/o James) 9, 24, 
31, 61, 343 

Deborah (Blackburn) (d/o 
Joseph & Deb) 24, 71 

Deborah (Blackburn) (d/o 
Moses) 48, 122, 123 

Deborah (Hutton) 96 
Dinah (McGrew) 199 
Eli 122 
Elinor (Blackburn) 18, 
59, 60 

. Eliza 199 
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McGrew, Elizabeth 20, 96, 122, 
123, 149, 200, 216 

Elizabeth (Blackburn) 113 
Elizabeth (Carson) 118, 199 
Elizabeth (McFerran) 96 
Elizabeth (McGrail) 118 
Ellen 60 
Elmer 199 
Finley 31, 59, 100 
Finley A. 48, 122, 123 
Finl ey M. 11 6 
George 96 
Harrison 199 
Hester 149 
Hettie 74, 148 
Isabella 122 
Jacob 96 
James 48, 83, 96, 122, 146 
James (h/o Mary) 9, 18, 24, 
26, 42, 48, 61, 62, 382 

James A. 199 
James Addison 122 
James B. 63, 96, 119 
Jane 48, 122, 123, 146 
Joel 122 
John B. 96 
Joseph B. 96 
Lowrey 199 
Margaret 60, 90, 96 
Margaret (Bracken) 74, 148 
Margaret (Hammond) 96 
Maria 60 
Martha (McKnight) 62 
Mary (d/o James) 18, 34, 48, 
49, 347 

Mary 12, 60, 62, 122, 123, 199 
Mary? (d/o Simon?) 61 
Mary (Blackburn) (d/o John) 
18, 52 

Mary (Blackburn) (d/o Anth) 66 
Mary (Finley) 9, 18, 24, 42, 

48 
Mary H. 122 
Mary M. 96 
Moses 122 
Nathan 18, 42, 43, 60, 96, 347 
Oliver 122, 123 
Rachel (Blackburn) 18, 42, 43, 
96, 347 

Rachel E. 96 
Rebecca 42, 96, 97, 122 
Rebekah 96 
Samue 1 119, 199 
Simon 24, 26, 62 
Susan 96 



McGrew, Susannah (Gilbert) 149, 
216 

Thomas 122 
Thomas P. 122 
William 74, 118, 148, 199 
William G. 199 
William Leslie 122, 398 
William W. 122 

McHenry, Elizabeth "Betsy" 114· 
McHolme, Krista Ruth 338 

Michael Frank 338 
Ruth Mabel (McFadden) 338 
Thomas Clark, Sr. 338 
Thomas Clark, Jr. 330, 338 

Mcilwain, Sadie 92 
McKennan, James 44, 104, 105 

Rachel 44, 104, 105, 178 
McKenzie, Bob 298 

Co 1 een Ga i1 298 
Gerald James 298 
Michael Robert 298 
Thomas Joseph 298 

McKibben, Mary 170 
Mclane, Gerald Donovan 280 

Lillie F. (Clay) 280 
Lori Kay 280 
Marjorie (Crisman) (Mclane) 

231 
Samuel D. 280 
Samuel Gerald 280 
Scott Donovan 280 

McMillen, Joseph 37 
Rebecca (Garretson) 37 

McMillin, William 111 
McMullen, Elizabeth Ann 325, 

335 
John E. 230 
Mary 43 
Richard 192 
Wi 11 iam 22 

McNaul, Annie 159 
McPherson, Cora 265 

Fred T. 237 
Robert 22 

McQuiggan, Margaret (Broad
water) 311 

Thelma Hope, M. D. 311 
Victor Ray 311 

McRail, Elizabeth (Blackburn) 
34 

McRayl, Elizabeth (Blackburn) 
17 

Mc Vicker, Harry E. 224 
Nave, Helen (Ha1T111er) 220 
Naylor, Maria Louise (Ong) 200, 

266 
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Naylor, Mary Elizabeth 200, 
266 

Samuel 200, 266 
Sarah 63, 136 

Nebeker, Melissa 208 
Nebel, Arthur W. 292, 318 

Nancy Melinda 318, 331 
Neff, Carrie Belle 242 

Esther 309 
Florence (Griffith) 268 
Virginia 165 

Neiderheiser, Charles H. B. 
151 

Jonathan R. 151 
Lizzie E. 151 

Neill, Sarah (Morton) 32 
\~i 11 i am 32 

Neilson, Jeffrey 311 
Nelson, George 302 
Nevitt, Mildred 291 
Newland, Grace Clark 306, 326 
Newlin, Ann (McGrew) 48. 119 

Elijah 48, 62 
Elizabeth A. 126 
Finley 0. 126 
Hannah 48 
James M. 126 
Oliver 126 

Newman, Earl 277 
Newmeyer, Madge K. 281 
Nickodemus, Catherine 175 
Niles, Mate 190 
Noble, John T. 131 

Mary 104 
Noel, Harriet T. 76 
Nolan, Maggie 304 
Nondorff, Eulah 309 
Noakes, Sarah 13 
Norton, Ruth 193 
Notely, Cynthia Caren 298 

Deborah Lee 298 
Elizabeth Ellen 298 
Herbert 298 

Nunamaker, Chester 307 
Donald 281 

Nunemaker, Ann R. (Blackburn) 
87 

Eli 130 
Ida J. 94 
John 87 
Mary E. 94 
Thomas B. 94 

Nystedt, Donald E. 304 
Ober, Bert Frank, M. D. 217 

Grant William 217 



Ober, Henry Saylor 217 
Irwin Joseph 217 

Offer, Bart W. 237 
Oiler, Catherine 92 

Delilah E. 206 
Okerlund, Charles P. 207 
Oldham, Alice 36, 37, 229 

Catherine 36 
David 229 
"Dillie" 168, 225 
Elizabeth (Callihan) 170, 
229 

Jethro 170, 229 ... 
John 36 
Larry L. 242 
Lydia (Bowen) 36, 40 
Margaret 229 
Mark L. 242 
Mary 36, 225 
Nathan 100, 168, 225 
Nellie 229 
Rachel 112 
Rebecca (Blackburn) 14, 17, 
36, 37, 349 

Sarah 36 
Sheridan 229 
Thomas 14, 36, 37, 40, 349, 

386 
Walter 229 
Wi 11 i am 14, 36 , 170, 229 , 242 
Wright 242 

Oldom, Rebecca 17 
Oliphant, John Howard 286 
Oliver, Thomas 175 
Ong, Albert 125 

Amanda 126 
Anderson C. 126 
Ann (Blackburn) 45, 48, 125, 

126 
Ann Eliza 126 
Anna Maria 125 
Charles L. 125 
Delbert 126 
Elizanna 126 
Emily 126 
Emily L. 125 
Emma 125 
Finley 48, 125, 126 
Finley K. 126 
Harlan 125 
Iola C. 125 
Jacob 48, 125 
Jacob F. 125 
John I. 125 
Joseph P. 126 
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Ong, Lemuel W. 126 
Lewis 126 
Lewis B. 126 
Lewis K. 125 
Lindley H. 126 
Martha Ann 126 
Mary B. 125 
Mary E. 125 
Mary (McGrew) 48, 125 
Matilda 126 
Melissa(~~) 126 
Mifflin 125,126 
Moses Harlan 125 
01 fver 126 
Patterson 125 
Plummer 126 
Rachel Ann 126 
Rebecca 126 
Samuel 125 
Shepherd M. 125 
Walter C. 125 
Wi 11 i am 126 
~~i 11 i am I. 125 
Wi 11 i am P. 126 

Orton, 11 Herb 11 283 
Osborne, James A. 237 

Merrill C. 237 
Oster, Mary 91 
Otto, Alexander 169 

Andrew J. 226 
Barbara Ann 236 
Calvin 226 
Catherine 170, 229 
Charles 226 
Charles C. 226 
Charles F. 236 
Daniel 169 
Eliza Jane 227 
Elizabeth 112, 226 
Evil 1 a 227 
Franklin W. 227 
George C. 227, 232 
Glenn F. 226 
Harry 8. 227 
Harry M. 236 
Herbert 168 
Jacob 99, 100, 169, 227 
John 112 
John H. 169, 226 
Joseph W. 226 
Lavina 226 
M. Pierson 227 
Maggie Belle 236 
Margaret 227 
Margaret (Blackburn) 99, 100 



Otto, Mary 93, 169, 226 
Mary L. 227 · 
Mary R. 226 
Sarah 99, 168, 169 
William 169 
Wi 11 i am J. 227 
Wi 11 i am S. 236 

Over, Mrs. J. C. 233 
Overdorff, Calvin 253 
Overstreet, Anna 129 

John B. 129 
Joseph 129 
Mary Jane 129 
Robert 129 
Thomas J. 129 
William 128, 129 

Oyler, Florence A. 207 
Pace, Marinda "Minnie" 205 

Wilford 207 
Padberg, Christopher Daniel 315 

Jessie Benjamin 315 
Richard Dudley 315 

Pagan, Bruce S. 322 
Susan Lynne 322 

Pahle, Dorothy 289 
Paisley 143 

Alma (Brown) 276 
James 143, 276 
Lorinda B. 215, 276 
Margaret 143 
Mary 212 

Parks, James 193 
John William, Rev. 266 
Mary Margaret 266 
Pauline May 266 
William 266, 267 

Parrish, John 24, 28, 41 
Parsons, Daisy 256 

Jane (Calhoun) 247 
Margaret 188, 247 
Simon 247 

Passman, William R. 212 
Patterson, John 201 
Paul, Charles P. 148 

Clyde W. 148 
Ella 274 

Paxton, Carl C. 301 
Pearse (or Pierce) 143 
Pearson, Barbary Caroline (Williams) 

290 
Grace May 249 
Hannah 70, 143 
Margaret 215, 276 
Samantha E. 248, 290 
William Andrew 290 
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Pedicord, Frank C. 214 
Pearl 214 

Peffley, Lydia Ann 248 
Pemberton, Albert 248, 290 

Charles Edgar 290 
Dawn Miche11e 290 
Rev. Enos 290 
Ian Gerald 290 
Ian Mi 11 er 290 
Julia Etta 181 
Mary Helen 290 
Pamela Sue 290 
Robert Bushnell 290 
Theresa Lynn 290 
Thurza (Pearson) (Yount) 290 

Penny, Calvin Edward 323 
Gail Jean 323 
Helen (Slauson) 323 
Jack Calvin 323 
Llewelyn R. 323 
Stephen John 323 
William Doyle 323 

Penso, Oswald 301 
Penrose, Amos 38, 89, 106 

Ann 38, 89, 90, 99 
Jesse 32 
Joseph 32 
Katie 106 
Mahlon 99 
Martha 88 
Mary (Morton) 32 
Rebecca (Blackburn) 58 
Sarah 32 
Sidney 106, 187 
Sophia (Harbaugh) 38, 89, 106 
Wi 11 i am 58, 99 

Pensyl, Daniel 245 
Harry 245 

Pentz, Alta M. 160 
Charley 160 
Percie 160 
William 160 

Perry, Alma C. 81 
Peters, Frederich 212 
Peterson, Admiral R. 239 

A 1 ice 277, 305 
Cloyd 239 
Daisy May 239 
Harry 239 
Iva 239 
Mary {Wright) 239 
Myrtle 239 
Thomas 239 

Pettard, Humphrey 4 
Pfaff, Jack 165 



Phillips, Nancy Sharon 278 
William Lloyd 278 

Phelps, Lulu G. (Sears) 212 
Pidgeon, Amos 84 

Ann 84 
Harriet 84 

Piel, Dora 232 
Piehl, Eldred Gertrude 294, 319 
Pierce, Gary 122 

Mary (England) 122 
Mary {McGrew) 122 

Pierson, Ann 227 
Mary 169, 227 
Mathew 227 

Pihl, Alfred 294, 319 
Anna Marie (Anderson) 294, 319 

Pike, Katy Blauvelt 316 
Pleisch, Theodore 268 
Plumer 28 

Alexander 82 
Margaret 82 

Plummer, Joseph 33 
Mary 33, 84 

Poe, Marion C. 262 
Pool, Matilda 98 
Pope, John 19, 20, 21 

Samuel 12 
Popeney, Ruth 321 
Popham, George F. 212 
Porter, Carolyn 200 

Glenn E. 276 
Potts, Alice 58 
Powell, Alan 291 

Leona Marie 328 
Mervin 291 

Pownall, Buy 279 
Ethel 279 
George 219 
Nancy (Ketchum) (Ferguson) 279 

Pratt, Emma 239 
Johnny 239 
Walter 239 

Preston, Sophia J. 147 
Price, Edwin G. 263 

Francis 263 
Isaac 263 
Margaret (Mains) 263 
Uriah 263 

Pruden, Sarah C. 214 
Pryor, Pearl Leona 276 
Puckett, Elizabeth 57 
Purviance, Deborah 126 

Elmira 126 
Joseph 126 

Purvis, Flo 215 
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Queen, Catherine 83, 155 
John 155 
Sarah C. (March) 155 

Quick, Jessie Frances 256 
Raber, Richard Allen 290 
Ragan, Hannah 101 
Ralston, James A. 242 
Ramsey, John 205 
Randall, David 79 
Rau, Eloise 339 

Marjorie 331, 339 
William "Bill" 339 

Ray, Margaret 8, 18, 19 
Read, William 24 
Ream, Beverly Ann 323 

Clara (Shaffer) 323 
Curtis Ray 259, 403 
Glen Edward 259, 403 
Harry Clyde 259, 403 
Lillian May 259, 402 
Lloyd Walter 259, 403 
Patricia Carol 323 
Ruth Marie 259 
Theodore G. 300, 323 
William Henry 323 
Wi 11 is 259 

Redline, Harry 92 
Reed, Celinda (Blackburn) 80 
Reese, Robert 245 
Reppert, Margaret (Shepherd) 95 
Revennaugh, Jessie B. 215, 277 

John Calwell 277 
Theodocia (Allen) 277 

Rhodes, Samuel 253 
Richards, Elizabeth 142 

Francis S. 206 
Richardson, George A. 206 
Richey, Edna (Gustafson) 333 

Harry Edward 323, 333 
Jean Alice 333 
Linda Ann 333 
Paul Allen 333 
Shelby Sylvester 333 

Richson, Martha 231 
Riddell or Riddle, John 172 
Riddle, John 77 
Ridenour, Jacob K. 227 

Kate (Croyle) 227 
Ross 227 
Thomas M. 227 

Riffle, Mary A. 85 
Riggle, Allen Curtis, M. D. 299 

Daniel 299 
Dorothy 299 
Joel Chaney 299 



Riggle, Katie Jo 299 
Lyman C. 299 
Mark Allen 299 
Nancy Louise 299 
Paul Curtis 299 
Sally Marie 299 
Thomas M. 299 

Riley, Eliza J. 95 
Ringer, Caroline 139 

Eliza 131, 208 
Ringler, Edith (Barnhart) 258 

Ella 230 
Mrs. Silas (Hannah Wolf) 281 
Sil as 233 

Rininger, Ellen 86 
Emma 0. 193 
Hulda 197 
Mary (Blackburn) 87 
Matilda 93 
Martin Luther 87 
Rebecca 87 
William 87 

Riseling, Anna G. 234 
Bessie P. 234 · 
Dessie E. 234 
George V. 234 
Glen M. 234 
James N. 234 
Lewis 234, 235 
Lonie M. 234 
Loren E. 234 
Margaret 234 
Nathan 92, 234 
Robert L. 234 
Scott 234 
Valentine 174, 234, 235 

Ritchey, Willard 328 
Ritchie, Dessa P. 92 

El 1 a E. 92 
Iva May 92 
S. B. 92 
Stella M. 92 

Robb, Frank M. 278 
Roberts, Aaron 238 

A. M. 238 
Annie 239 
Elizabeth 239 
Hannah (Bisburg) 238 
Sadie 200 

Robertson, Frank E. 256 
Roby, Ell en 140 

John R. 140 
Rodarnel 28 
Rodgers, Alice 259 

Elizabeth 94, 165, 259 
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Rodgers, Harold 259 
John 175 
Margaret 259 
Ray 259 
Walter 259 

Rodman, John 77 
Rogers, Albert 92 

Levi 158 
Roland, John 67, 141 

Rachel 67, 141 
Rongstad, Arnold W. 304, 326 

Christ 326 
Elizabeth Ann 326 
Ida (Aune) 326 
Robert Arnold 326 

Roose, Gordon 328 
Kevin Kendall 328 
Michelle Dawn 328 
Robert Paul 328 

Rose, Aaron 176 
Allen 128 
Charlotte 234 
Esther "Hester" 128, 201 
Martha 70, 147 
Mary 100 
William 201 

Ross, Charles Clayton 283 
Grace L. 275 
Lillian C. (Frame) 214, 276 
Oliver Dennison 283 
Thomas Frazier 240, 283 
Vina E. 108 
William Clifton 283 

Rouser, Sadie 166 
Rouzer, Ann (Blackburn) 39, 94 

Elizabeth 94, 130, 168, 225 
Elizabeth (Blackburn) 39, 50, 

51 , 93, 94, 130 
Jesse 130 
John 94 
Lucinda 130 
Margaret 130 
Mary 130, 174, 234 
Peter 39, 50, 93, 94, 130 
Peter, Jr. 39, 94, 130 
Rebecca 39, 93, 94, 130, 166, 184 
Sarah 94 
William 130 
Wilson 94 

Rowser 165 
John 161 

Rubsamen, Christine Alice 310 
Rue, John 149 
Rumple, J. N. W. 95 
Russell, Ardelle 164, 406 



Russell, Mary 174, 227 
Mary A. 213 

Rutledge, Mary Ann 70 
Sarah 78 

Rutt, Shirley Ann 280 
Sadler, William 257 
Sales, Antoinette M. 133 
Sa"nburn, Edna M. (Britton) 329 

Edwin Merle 308, 329 
Robert Edwin 329 
Shawn Edwin 329 
William Edwin 329 

Satterthwaite, Jane 89 
Savidge, Evea 301 
Sawner, Henry 187 
Saylor, Arminta 165 

Elizabeth 98 
Leah (Clark) 165 
Teresa 314 
Wi 11 i am C. 165 

Schade, Russell 152 
Schatz, Edward R. 310 

Eleanor Louise 310 
George 310 
Ralph George 310 
Telca (Marshall) 310 

Schaub, Clara 262 
Schieb, Lulu 213 
Schlieper, Helen 256 
Schmitt, Elizabeth Mary 283 
Schnoor, John D. 219, 278 

Juanita Amelia 278 
Schoff, Margaret Allison 305 
Schoonover, Shirley Ann 305 
Schreiner, Elizabeth 231 

Jacob 231 
Schroth, Doris 245 
Schwartz, Kathryn R. 217 
Schweitzer, Agnew (McManus) 330 

Jehanne Louise 330 
John L. 11 Jack 11 318, 330 
Joseph 330 
Kit 330 
Robert Henry 330 
Roland Hart 330 

Scott, Edris (Blackburn) 284 
Mollie 244 

Scurfield, Thomas Burton 312 
Seaford, Ann 170 
Sears, Ann 70, 144 

Ansley Blackburn 145 
Armina or Ermina 145, 212 
Edward Evert 145 
Elizabeth Ann 145 
Ella 212 
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Sears, Ellbridge Warren 145 
Elvira Jane 145 
Estella Myrtle 212 
Frank 145 
Franklin Pierce 145 
George 212 
Harland 145 
John Winchester 145, 212 
Lucy 212 
Lulu G. 212 
Margaret (Blackburn) 70, 71, 145 
Mary Alma 212 
Mary Ernaline 145, 213 
Olive Blanch 212 
Raymond 145 
Rev. Robert F. 212 
Thomas Benton 145 
William A., Rev. 212 
William Alfred 70, 145 

Seese, Emma 176 
Selan, Linda Ann 330, 337 

Ruth (Phillips) 337 
Victor 337 

Sellars, Anna 164 
Semmens (or Simmons) Deborah 

9, 28, 346 
Schaeffer 76 
Shaffer, Ada V. 236, 237 

Allen M. 236 
Ann Elizabeth 236 
Anna Pearl 282 
Annie Mae 236 
Annie V. 92 
Barbara Allen 298 
Catharine 176, 236 
Catherine Leone 298 
Catherine Sharon 299 
Charles E. 282 
Clay S. 236 
Cora E. 236 
Edgar F. 236 
Ellen E. C. 282 
Emma 191, 237, 254 
Emma Ann 153 
Glenn 273 
Guy C. 236 
Howard E. 282 
Ida 92 
John 282 
John Henry 231, 236, 282 
Joseph 236 
Lee Allen 322 
Lee Roy 322 
Mabel Beatrice (Allen) 254 
Maggie 239 



Shaffer, Margaret Elizabeth 307, 329 
Mary Ann (Blackburn) 191, 254 
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Sarah Evelyn 289, 307, 328 
Stephen 102, 177 
Stephen, Sr. 176, 177 
Susannah 102, 176, 177 

Wood, Catherine (Littler) 182 
John 182 
Lydia 104, 182, 183. 

Woods, Jane 28, 81 
Sarah 201, 267 

Woodworth, Lysander 271 
Woolsey, Margaret 205 
Worrell, Daniel Dean 242 
Woosley, Lena 214 
Worthington, Beverly (Fischer) 321 

John 201 
Shawn 321 
Todd 321 

Woy, Annie (Gardner) 297 
Frank 297 

Wright, Albert 168 
Alice (Hammond) 33 
Ann 97 
Anna 168 
Barbara Harris, 94, 106, 184 
Bel le 92 
Benjamin 38, 96 
Calvin 258 
Charles Irvin 258 
Charlotte (Clark) 310 
Clarence 258 
Colin James 310 
Craig 310 
Elijah 132 
Elizabeth (Hammond) 33 
Evelyn 257 
Flora Mae 258 

· George 310 
George Arthur 310 
George Forest 287, 309 
George Forest, M. D. 310 
Gertrude (Wierman) 33 
Hannah A. 132 
Helen Carol Ann 310 
Helen Grace "Polly" 310 
Ida 168 
Ira 257 
James Arthur, Lt. Col. 310 
Jane 168 
Jennie 244 
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Wright, Jesse 33 
John 33 
John William 309 
Laird Andrew 310 
Mabel 257 
Marjorie E. "Molly" 310 
Mary (__,_--=-:) 258 
Nell i e Lee 258 
Patricia Lou 311 
Rayford 257 
Rebecca Eleanor 310 
Rebecca Harris 97, 184 
Rhoda E. 132 
Rillie Lee 310 
Ruth 33 
Ruthanna 97 
Samuel 33, 97, 184 
Sarah 168 
Sarah Ellen 258 
Thomas 168 
Virginia Louise 310 
Vivian 311 
Wendy 310 
Wesley Charles 258 
Wilma 257 

Wyles, Frank 221 
Yant, Mabel Agnes 283 
Young, Anna Lorena 286 

Blanche 108 
Brigham 203, 206, 270, 271 
Elizabeth 104, 178 
John H. 173 
Marilyn Helen 315 

Youtsey, Guy, 248 
Zammaria, Anita 321 

Bob 321 
Susan 321 

Zanners, Michael 227 
Zeanchock, Rhonda 299 

Ronald 299 
Zeigler, George 90 
Zigler, Ada 281 
Zirkle, Sandy 321 
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FAMILY RELATIONSHIP CHART (Canon or Common Law) 

1. To detennine the relationship 
of two family members, start with 
their most recent common progeni
tor. 
2. Find the direct descent 
position of one family member 
in the left dark-lined 
column numbered 1 to 10. 

B-brother or sister. 
C-cousin. 
CP-common progenitor. 
GGN-great grandnephew or 

great grandniece. 
GGS-great grandson or 

great granddaughter. 

3. Find the direct descent position 
of the other family member in the 
right dark-lined column numbered 

l to 10. 
4. The correct relationship 

wi 11 be fou~1d where the two 
columns .:ross. 

GGS-great grandson or 
great granddaughter 

GS-grandson or grand-
daughter 

N-nephew or niece 
R-generations removed 
S-son or daughter 
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